

THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT Date of Notice: October 8, 2010 PUBLIC NOTICE OF THE PREPARATION OF A ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT REPORT AND PUBLIC NOTICE OF AN ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT REPORT SCOPING MEETING IO: 24000958

PUBLIC NOTICE: The City of San Diego as the Lead Agency has determined that the project described below will require the preparation of an Environmental Impact Report (EIR) in compliance with the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA). This Notice of Preparation of a Project Environmental Impact Report and Scoping Meeting was publicly noticed and distributed on October 8, 2010. This notice was published in the SAN DIEGO DAILY TRANSCRIPT and placed on the City of San Diego website at the following location on October 8, 2010, <u>http://www.sandiego.gov/city-clerk/officialdocs/notices/index.shtml</u>.

SCOPING MEETING: A public scoping meeting will be held by the City of San Diego Development Services Department on Wednesday, October 27, starting at 5:30 PM and running no later than 7:30 PM at La Jolla Branch Library, 7555 Draper Avenue La Jolla, CA 92037. Please note that depending on the number of attendees, the meeting could end earlier than 7:30 PM. Verbal and written comments regarding the scope and alternatives of the proposed EIR will be accepted at the meeting.

Written/Mail-in comments may also be sent to Elizabeth Shearer-Nguyen, City of San Diego Development Services Center, 1222 First Avenue, MS 501, San Diego, CA 92101, or e-mailed to <u>DSDEAS@sandiego.gov</u> referencing the Project Name (Hillel Student Center if San Diego) and Number (212995) in the subject line within 30 days of the receipt of this notice/date of the Public Notice above. Responsible agencies are requested to indicate their statutory responsibilities in connection with this project when responding. An EIR incorporating public input will then be prepared and distributed for public review and comment.

PROJECT NAME/NO.: HILLEL STUDENT CENTER OF SAN DIEGO/212995

COMMUNITY PLAN AREA: La Jolla

COUNCIL DISTRICT: 1 (Lightner)

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: The Applicant is requesting a SITE DEVELOPMENT PERMIT AND PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY VACATION for the phased construction of two one-story buildings and one two-story building around a central outdoor courtyard space, a surface parking lot, and a landscaped area. The project proposes to be accomplished in two phases as Hillel is currently occupying an existing on-site single family house. Phase I would consist of the continued operation of religious administrative offices in the existing single family residence located at 8976 Cliffridge Avenue on an approximately 0.2-acre parcel (Assessor's Parcel No. [APN] 344-131-0100). Phase II would consist of the construction of new structures and the parking lot on the approximately 0.8-acre adjacent vacant lot (APN 344-120-4300) and the public right-of-way. The purpose of the public right-of-way vacation is to increase the lot size and make use of unutilized land. The proposed project would have an overall building square footage of approximately 6,600 square feet. Upon completion of the new structure, Hillel will vacate the house and return it to its original use. The project has been designed to meet the standards required to obtain a Leadership in Energy and Environmental Design (LEED) Silver rating.

The project site is bounded to the north by La Jolla Village Drive, to the east by La Jolla Scenic Way and to the south by La Jolla Scenic Drive. The project site is within a Single Family Zone of the La Jolla Shores Planned District, Coastal Height Limit Overlay Zone, Campus Parking Impact Overlay Zone, and the La Jolla Community Planning Area. Legal Description: Lot 67 of La Jolla Highlands Unit No. 3, in the City of San Diego, County of San Diego, Parcel Map No. 3528 and Portion of Lot 1299, Miscellaneous Map 36, Pueblo Lands, in the City of San Diego, County of San Diego, County of San Diego. The site is not included on any Government Code Listing of hazardous waste sites.

Applicant: Hillel of San Diego

Recommended Finding: Pursuant to Section 15060(d) of the CEQA Guidelines, it appears that the proposed project may result in significant environmental impacts in the following areas: Land Use, Transportation/ Circulation/Parking, Biological Resources, Global Warming/Greenhouse Gases, Noise, Geology/Soils, Historical Resources, Paleontological Resources, Hydrology, Water Quality, Cumulative Effects and Growth Inducement.

Availability in Alternative Format: To request the City's letter to the applicant detailing the required scope of work (EIR Scoping Letter) in alternative format, call the Development Services Department at (619) 446-5460 immediately to ensure availability. This information is ALSO available in alternative formats for persons with disabilities; to request this notice in alternative format, call (619) 446-5446 or (800) 735-2929 (TEXT TELEPHONE).

Additional Information: For environmental review information, contact Elizabeth Shearer-Nguyen at (619) 446-5369. The Scoping Letter and supporting documents may be reviewed, or purchased for the cost of reproduction, at the Fifth floor of the Development Services Department. For information regarding public meetings/hearings on this project, contact the Project Manager, John Fisher, at (619) 446-5231.

This notice was published in the San Diego Union Tribune and the San Diego Transcript, and placed on the City of San Diego website (<u>http://clerkdoc.sannet.gov/Website/publicnotice/pubnotceqa.html</u>) and distributed on October 8, 2010.

Cecilia Gallardo, AICP Assistant Deputy Director Development Services Department

DISTRIBUTION: See Attached.

ATTACHMENTS: Figure 1: Regional Vicinity Map Figure 2: Project Location on Aerial Photograph Figure 3: Project Site Plan Scoping Letter Distribution:

<u>FEDERAL</u> U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service (23)

STATE OF CALIFORNIA California Department of Fish and Game, Don Chadwick (32) State Clearinghouse (46A)

CITY OF SAN DIEGO Mayor's Office (91) Councilmember Lightner, District 1 (MS 10A) Councilmember Faulconer District 2 (MS 10A) Councilmember Gloria, District 3 (MS 10A) Councilmember Young, District 4 (MS 10A) Councilmember DeMaio, District 5 (MS 10A) Councilmember Frye, District 6 (MS 10A) Councilmember Emerald, District 7 (MS 10A) Councilmember Hueso, District 8 (MS 10A) City Planning and Community Investment Department Long-Range Planning **Development Services** EAS **Transportation Development** Engineering Fire **Planning Review** Wastewater Water Landscape Geology DPM Library, Government Documents (81) Central Library (81A) La Jolla/Ridford Branch Library (81L) Historical Resources Board (87) City Attorney [2 Copies] (MS59) **OTHER AGENCIES, ORGANIZATIONS AND INDIVIDUALS**

Sierra Club (165)

San Diego Natural History Museum (166) San Diego Audubon Society (167) Mr. Jim Peugh (167A) California Native Plant Society (170) OTHER AGENCIES, ORGANIZATIONS AND INDIVIDUALS (CONTINUED)

Endangered Habitats League (182A) Carmen Lucas (206) South Coastal Information Center (210) San Diego Archaeological Center (212) Save Our Heritage Organisation (214) Ron Christman (215) Louie Guassac (215A) Clint Linton (215B) San Diego County Archaeological Society, Inc. (218) Kumeyaay Cultural Repatriation Committee (225) Native American Distribution [Notice and Site Plan Only] (225A-R) La Jolla Village News (271) , La Jolla Shores Association (272) La Jolla Town Council (273) La Jolla Historical Society (274) La Jolla Community Planning Association (275) Milton Phegley, UCSD (277) La Jolla Shores PDO Advisory Board (279) La Jolla Light (280) Patricia K. Miller (283) Carmel Mountain Conservancy (284)





Regional VicinityMap

HILLEL STUDENT CENTER OF SAN DIEGO Project No. 212995 City of San Diego – Development Services Department



NORTH TORRESPONDER	JOILLA VULLAGE DR
	LA JOLLA SCENIC MIL
Project Boundary Parcel Boundaries	



Project Location/Aerial Photo

HILLEL STUDENT CENTER OF SAN DIEGO Project No. 212995 City of San Diego – Development Services Department FIGURE No. 2





Project Site Plan

<u>HILLEL STUDENT CENTER OF SAN DIEGO / PROJECT NO. 212995</u> City of San Diego – Development Services Department FIGURE

No. 3



THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO

October 8, 2010

Mr. Robert Lapidus Hillel of San Diego 5717 Lindo Paseo San Diego, CA 92115

Subject: Scope of Work for an Environmental Impact Report for the Hillel Student Center of San Diego – La Jolla, CA Project (Project No. 212995)

Dear Mr. Lapidus:

Pursuant to Section 15060(d) of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), the Environmental Analysis Section (EAS) of the City of San Diego Development Services Department has determined that the proposed project may have significant effects on the environment, and the preparation of an Environmental Impact Report (EIR) is required. Staff has determined that a project EIR is the appropriate environmental document for the Hillel of San Diego project.

The purpose of this letter is to identify the specific issues to be addressed in the EIR. The EIR shall be prepared in accordance with the attached "City of San Diego Technical Report and Environmental Impact Guidelines" (Updated December 2005). A Notice of Preparation will be distributed to the Responsible Agencies and others who may have an interest in the project as required by CEQA Section 21083.9(a)(2) for projects that may have statewide, regional, or area-wide environmental impacts. A scoping meeting has been scheduled for Wednesday, October 27, 2010. Changes or additions to the scope of work may be required as a result of input received in response to the Scoping Meeting and Notice of Preparation. In addition, the project may be adjusted overtime by the applicant and these changes would be disclosed in the EIR.

Each section and issue area of the EIR should provide a descriptive analysis of the project followed by a comprehensive evaluation. The EIR should also include sufficient graphics and tables to provide a complete description of all major project features.

Page 2 of 13 Mr. Robert Lapidus October 8, 2010

The project that will be the subject of the EIR is briefly described as follows:

Project Description/Setting: The Applicant is requesting a SITE DEVELOPMENT PERMIT AND PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY VACATION for the phased construction of two one-story buildings and one two-story building around a central outdoor courtyard space, a surface parking lot, and a landscaped area. The project proposes to be accomplished in two phases as Hillel is currently occupying an existing on-site single family house. Phase I would consist of the continued operation of religious administrative offices in the existing single family residence located at 8976 Cliffridge Avenue on an approximately 0.2-acre parcel (Assessor's Parcel No. [APN] 344-131-0100). Phase II would consist of the construction of new structures and the parking lot on the approximately 0.8-acre adjacent vacant lot (APN 344-120-4300) and the public right-of-way. The purpose of the public rightof-way vacation is to increase the lot size and make use of unutilized land. The proposed project would have an overall building square footage of approximately 6,600 square feet. Upon completion of the new structure, Hillel will vacate the house and return it to its original use. The project has been designed to meet the standards required to obtain a Leadership in Energy and Environmental Design (LEED) Silver rating.

The project site is bounded to the north by La Jolla Village Drive, to the east by La Jolla Scenic Way and to the south by La Jolla Scenic Drive. The project site is within a Single Family Zone of the La Jolla Shores Planned District, Coastal Height Limit Overlay Zone, Campus Parking Impact Overlay Zone, and the La Jolla Community Planning Area. Legal Description: Lot 67 of La Jolla Highlands Unit No. 3, in the City of San Diego, County of San Diego, Parcel Map No. 3528 and Portion of Lot 1299, Miscellaneous Map 36, Pueblo Lands, in the City of San Diego, County of San Diego.

EIR FORMAT/CONTENT

The EIR serves to inform governmental agencies and the public of a project's environmental impacts. An EIR also proposes mitigation measures and alternatives that may reduce or avoid significant environmental impacts. The EIR must be written in an objective, clear, and concise manner. Use graphics to replace extensive word descriptions and to assist in clarification. Conclusions must be supported with qualitative information, to the extent practicable.

Prior to the distribution of the draft EIR, Conclusions, which are attached at the front of the draft EIR, will also need to be prepared. The Conclusions cannot be prepared until an approved draft has been submitted and accepted by the City. The EIR shall include a title page that includes the Project Tracking System (PTS) number (212995) and the date of publication. The entire EIR must be left justified and shall include a table of contents and an executive summary of all of the following issues areas.

Page 3 of 13 Mr. Robert Lapidus October 8, 2010

A. INTRODUCTION

Introduce the project with a brief discussion on the intended use and purpose of the EIR. Describe and/or incorporate by reference any previously certified environmental documents that address the project site. Briefly describe areas where the proposed project is in compliance or non-compliance with assumptions and mitigation contained in these previously certified documents.

B. ENVIRONMENTAL SETTING

The EIR shall describe the precise location of the project and present it on a detailed topographic map and regional map. Provide a local and regional description of the environmental setting of the project, as well as the zoning and land use designations of the site and its contiguous properties, area topography, drainage characteristics and vegetation. Include any applicable jurisdictional boundaries, land use plans and overlay zones that affect the project site, such as the City of San Diego General Plan. This section shall also discuss the provision of emergency services. Provide a recent aerial photograph of the site and surrounding uses, and clearly identify the project location.

C. <u>PROJECT DESCRIPTION</u>

Per CEQA Section 15124, the EIR shall include a detailed discussion of the goals and objectives of the project and a project description. The description of the project shall include an overview of all major project features and phasing, including land use, grading quantities and locations, retaining walls (number of retaining walls and their individual heights and lengths), landscaping, drainage design, improvement plans, including any off-site components, vehicular access points, and parking areas associated with the project. The project description shall provide a discussion of all applicable discretionary actions required for the project (e.g. Site Development Permit), as well as a discussion of all permits and approvals required by federal, state, and other regulatory agencies.

D. <u>HISTORY OF PROJECT CHANGES</u>

This section of the EIR shall outline the history of the project and any physical changes that have been made to the project in response to environmental concerns raised during the City's review of the project.

Page 4 of 13 Mr. Robert Lapidus October 8, 2010

E. <u>ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSIS</u>

The potential for significant environmental impacts must be thoroughly analyzed and mitigation measures identified that would avoid or substantially lessen any such significant impacts. The EIR must represent the independent analysis of the City of San Diego as Lead Agency; therefore, all impact analysis must be based on the City's current "Guidelines for the Determination of Significance."

Below are key environmental issue areas that have been identified for this project, within which the issue statements must be addressed individually. Discussion of each issue statement shall include an explanation of the existing project site conditions, impact analysis, significance determination, and appropriate mitigation. The impact analysis shall address potential direct and indirect impacts that could be created through implementation of the proposed project.

LAND USE

- Issue 1: Would the proposal require a deviation or variance, and the deviation or variance would in turn result in a physical impact on the environment?
- Issue 2: Would the proposal result in a conflict with the environmental goals, objectives, or recommendations of a General and/or Community Plan?
- Issue 3: Would the proposal result in land uses that are not compatible with existing or planned surrounding land uses?

The EIR shall evaluate the project's compatibility with existing and planned land uses in the vicinity, including adjacent slopes, residential and commercial uses. The project has requested a vacation from the right-of- way in order to vacate a portion of La Jolla Scenic Drive North. The EIR shall analyze the project's consistency with the City of San Diego General Plan (2008), the La Jolla Community Plan, and applicable zoning ordinance (i.e., La Jolla Planned District).

TRANSPORTATION/CIRCULATION/PARKING

- Issue 1: Would the Proposal result in an increase in projected traffic, which is substantial in relation to the existing traffic load and capacity of the street system?
- Issue 2: Would the Proposal result in an increased demand for offsite parking?

Page 5 of 13 Mr. Robert Lapidus October 8, 2010

Issue 3: Would the Proposal project result in an increase in traffic hazards to motor vehicles, bicycles or pedestrians?

The analysis in this section of the EIR shall identify potential impacts to the traffic and circulation system. A traffic study, consistent with the City's Traffic Impact Study Manual and approved by City staff, will be prepared and included as an appendix to the EIR. A summary of the approved traffic study shall be included in the body of the EIR. It shall address the project traffic volumes and the effects this traffic has on the existing and future surrounding circulation system. The analysis shall focus on segment and intersection conditions for near term and future conditions, with or without the project. Quantified volumes will be provided for existing, existing plus cumulative projects, existing plus cumulative projects plus project and horizon year without and with project traffic conditions. In addition, potential construction traffic impacts should also be analyzed. The traffic section shall discuss the potential for parking supply effects onsite and any potential effects on the offsite parking supply. The traffic section shall also discuss proposed methods for avoiding potential hazards to motor vehicles, pedestrians and bicycles.

BIOLOGICAL RESOURCES

- Issue 1: Would the Proposal result in a substantial adverse impact, either directly or through habitat modifications, on any species identified as candidate, sensitive, or special status species in the MSCP or other local or regional plans, policies or regulations, or by the California Department of Fish and Game (CDGF) or U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service (USFWS)?
- Issue 2: Would the proposal result in a substantial adverse impact on any Tier I Habitats, Tier II Habitats, Tier IIIA Habitats, or Tier IIIB Habitats as identified in the Biology Guidelines of the Land Development Manual or other sensitive natural community as identified in local or regional plans, policies, regulations, or by the CDFG or USFWS?

Vegetation and sensitive wildlife directly or indirectly affected by the proposed project shall be fully discussed in this section of the EIR. A biological resources report for the site will be prepared in accordance with the City of San Diego's *Biological Review References* (July 2002) and will be included as an appendix to the EIR. The report must identify any MSCP covered and narrow endemic flora and fauna that exist or have a potential to exist in the area of the project site, and any impacts to sensitive flora and fauna, as well as discuss proposed mitigation measures for any impacts.

Page 6 of 13 Mr. Robert Lapidus October 8, 2010

GEOLOGIC CONDITIONS

Issue 1:	Would the Proposal expose people or structures to geologic hazards such as earthquakes, landslides, mudslides, ground failure, or similar hazards?
Issue 2:	Would the Proposal result in a substantial increase in wind or water erosion of soils, either on- or off-site?
Issue 3:	Would the Proposal be located on a geologic unit or soil that is unstable or that would become unstable as a result of the project, and potentially result in on- or off-site landslide, lateral spreading, subsidence, liquefaction or collapse?

The project site is located in a seismically active region of California where the potential for geologic hazards, such as earthquakes and ground failures exists. Therefore, a geologic technical report will be prepared and included as an appendix. According to the City of San Diego Seismic Safety Study (1995 edition), the project site is located within Geologic Hazard Zone 52, which is characterized by level mesas with a low risk potential. Information from the report shall be summarized in the body of the EIR, including a description of the geologic and subsurface conditions in the project area and the general setting in terms of existing topography, geology (surface and subsurface), tectonics and soil types. Based on information provided in the technical report, the EIR shall assess possible impacts to the project from geologic hazards and unfavorable soil conditions. The constraints discussion should include issues such as the potential for liquefaction, slope instability, and rock fall hazards. Any need for blasting should also be identified, if such measures are anticipated. Any secondary impacts due to soils/geology mitigation (e.g., excavation of unsuitable soils) should also be addressed. The EIR shall discuss the type and amount of grading that would be required for this project, and any potential impacts that may result from grading activities, including impacts related to removing soils from the site for off-site storage, use, and/or disposal. Finally, the EIR shall provide mitigation, as appropriate, that would reduce the potential for future adverse impacts resulting from on-site soils and geologic hazards.

ENERGY

Issue 1: Would the construction and operation of the proposed project result in the use of excessive amounts of electrical power?

Issue 2: Would the Proposal result in the use of excessive amount of fuel or other forms of energy (including gas, oil, etc.)?

Page 7 of 13 Mr. Robert Lapidus October 8, 2010

CEQA required that potentially significant energy implications of a project be considered in an EIR to the extent relevant and applicable to the project. Particular emphasis on avoiding or reducing inefficient, wasteful, and unnecessary consumption of energy should be included in this section. Address the estimated energy use for the project and assess whether the project would generate a demand for energy (electricity and/or natural gas) that would exceed the planned capacity of energy suppliers. A description of any energy and/or water saving project features should also be included in this section (cross reference with the Greenhouse Gas Emissions and Land Use [Conservation Element] sections as appropriate). Describe any proposed measures included as part of the project or required as mitigation measures directed at conserving energy and reducing energy consumption. Ensure that this section addresses all issues described within Appendix F of the CEQA Guidelines.

GREENHOUSE GASES (GHGS)

- Issue 1: Would the Proposal generate greenhouse gas emissions, either directly or indirectly, that may have a significant impact on the environment?
- Issue 2: Would the Proposal conflict with any applicable plan, policy or regulation of an agency adopted for the purpose of reducing the emissions of greenhouse gases?

Within the cumulative analysis, the EIR shall analyze the project's contribution to emissions of greenhouse gasses associated with vehicle trips, the typical energy and water use, and other factors associated with the proposed project. The City of San Diego currently does not yet have adopted greenhouse gases (GHG) Thresholds of Significance for CEQA. Therefore, the City of San Diego is utilizing the California Air Pollution Control Officers Association (CAPCOA) report "CEQA & Climate Change" dated January 2008 as an interim threshold to determine whether a GHG analysis would be required. The CAPCOA report references the 900 metric ton guideline as a conservative threshold for requiring further analysis and mitigation. Therefore, the proposed project will be analyzed to determine whether it exceeds the 900 metric ton screening threshold. Based on the this screening threshold, the proposed construction may be required to complete a GHG Emission analysis in order to determine what, if any cumulative impacts would result through project implementation. An analysis of existing versus proposed emissions shall be completed. A technical report shall be been prepared and will be included as an appendix to the EIR. The EIR shall summarize the results of the report, including identification of the net GHG emissions identified. In addition, the project may also be required to implement project features to reduce the emission by 28.3 percent (consistent with the 2020 "Business-As-Usual" model from the California Air Resources Board [CARB]).

Page 8 of 13 Mr. Robert Lapidus October 8, 2010

HISTORICAL RESOURCES

- Issue 1: Would the Proposal result in an alteration, including the adverse physical or aesthetic effects and/or the destruction of a prehistoric or historic building (including architecturally significant building), structure, or object or site?
- Issue 2: Would the Proposal result in any impact to existing religious or sacred uses within the potential impact area?
- Issue 3: Would the Proposal result in the disturbance of any human remains, including those interred outside of formal cemeteries?

The project site is within proximity of recorded archaeological sites. An archaeological record search shall be conducted for the project area (area of potential effect) to access any recently recorded sites that may be adversely impacted by the development proposal. The results of the survey and the subsurface testing program shall be presented in a report that will be included as an appendix to the EIR. The report shall be prepared in accordance with the *City of San Diego's Land Development Code Historical Resources Guidelines* (amended April 30, 2001) and shall be summarized within the EIR. This report should assess the project's potential for impacting prehistoric and/or historic resources through grading activities, especially in previously undisturbed soil, and discussed in the EIR. If appropriate, the EIR should identify requirements for archaeological monitoring during grading operations and specify mitigation for any discoveries. For significant cultural resources identified during the survey phase and/or during any archaeological monitoring, a Research Design and Data Recovery Program would be required.

NOISE

Issue 1: Would the proposed project result in a significant increase in the existing ambient noise levels that would expose sensitive receptors to noise levels which exceed the City's adopted Noise Ordinance?

Issue 2: Would the proposed project result in the exposure of people to current or future transportation noise levels, which exceed standards established in the Transportation Element of the General Plan?

A noise technical study will be prepared and included as an appendix to the EIR. The analysis in this section of the EIR shall identify the potential for operational noise impacts. The analysis must also calculate the traffic noise levels on adjacent roadways in the buildout condition and identify mitigation measures, as appropriate. Discuss the project's potential Page 9 of 13 Mr. Robert Lapidus October 8, 2010

> impacts to existing ambient noise levels within the project area, and state whether implementation would expose people to noise levels that exceed the City's adopted noise ordinance. Any temporary construction noise which exceeds the 75dB(A) Leq at a sensitive receptor would be considered significant. Therefore, the acoustical report needs to provide analysis on temporary construction noise due to the nature of the project and make recommendations on mitigation measures to be implemented if required.

PALEONTOLOGICAL RESOURCES

Issue 1: Would the Proposal require over 1,000 cubic yards of excavation in a high resource potential formation that would result in the loss of significant paleontological resources?

According to the *Geology of the San Diego Metropolitan Area, California* (Kennedy 1975), published by the California Division of Mines and Geology, the project site is underlain by the Scripps and Ardath Shale formations which have been assigned a high paleontological resource potential. This formation is known to contain well-preserved, rare, and significant paleontological fossil materials that could provide important information about the evolutionary history of our area. There is a potential for future grading operations to impact previously undisturbed portions of these formations and impact unknown fossil deposits. Therefore, paleontological monitoring would be required during grading activities to into undisturbed formations by a qualified paleontologist to ensure resource preservation. The EIR shall discuss the planning area's geologic composition as it relates to fossiliferous potential and include paleontological monitoring as a mitigation measure, if determined to be required.

HYDROLOGY

- Issue 1: Would the Proposal result in a substantial increase in impervious surfaces and associated increased runoff?
- Issue 2: Would the Proposal result in a substantial alteration to on- and off-site drainage patterns due to changes in runoff flow rates or volumes?

A hydrology/drainage study consistent with the City's Storm Water Standards (adopted March 2008) will be prepared to address the proposed project's potential for impacting the hydrologic conditions within the project area and downstream and recommend drainage design techniques to reduce runoff volumes and velocities, if appropriate. The report shall include examples of potential best management practices (BMPs) and outline programs that can be used during and post-construction and discuss the project's compliance with the City's

Page 10 of 13 Mr. Robert Lapidus October 8, 2010

Storm Water Standards. The findings in the report and required mitigation measures shall be reflected within this section of the EIR and the report will be included as an appendix to the EIR.

WATER QUALITY

Issue 1: Would the Proposal result in an increase in pollutant discharge, including downstream sedimentation, to receiving waters during or following construction, including discharge to an already impaired water body?

A water quality technical report consistent with the City's Storm Water Standards (adopted March 2008) will be prepared and included as an appendix to the EIR. Increases in impervious surfaces could potentially result in significant erosion and subsequent sedimentation downstream. Water quality is affected by sedimentation caused by erosion, by runoff carrying contaminants, and by direct discharge of pollutants (point-source pollution). As land is developed, the impervious surfaces send an increased volume of runoff containing oils, heavy metals, pesticides, fertilizers, and other contaminants (non-point source pollution) into adjacent watersheds. Therefore, the EIR shall discuss how the proposed project could affect water quality within the project area and downstream.

F. SIGNIFICANT ENVIRONMENTAL EFFECTS WHICH CANNOT BE AVOIDED IF THE PROPOSED PROJECT IS IMPLEMENTED

This section shall describe the significant unavoidable impacts of the projects, including those significant impacts that can be mitigated but not reduced to below a level of significance.

G. SIGNIFICANT IRREVERSIBLE ENVIRONMENTAL CHANGES

In conformance with CEQA Section 15126.2(b) and (c), the EIR shall discuss the significant environmental effects which cannot be avoided if the proposed project is implemented; and the significant irreversible changes that would result from the implementation of the proposed project. Address the use of nonrenewable resources during the construction and life of the project.

H. GROWTH INDUCEMENT

The EIR shall address the potential for growth inducement through implementation of the proposed project. The EIR shall discuss the ways in which the proposed project could foster economic or population growth, or construction of additional housing either directly or indirectly. Accelerated growth could further strain existing community facilities or encourage

Page 11 of 13 Mr. Robert Lapidus October 8, 2010

activities that could significantly affect the environment. This section need not conclude that growth-inducing impacts, if any, are significant unless the project would induce substantial growth or concentration of population.

I. <u>CUMULATIVE IMPACTS</u>

When the proposed project is considered with other past, present, and reasonably foreseeable projects in the project area, implementation could result in significant environmental changes, which are individually limited but cumulatively considerable. Therefore, in accordance with Section 15130 of the CEQA Guidelines, potential cumulative impacts shall be discussed in a separate section of the EIR.

J. EFFECTS FOUND NOT TO BE SIGNIFICANT

The City of San Diego as Lead Agency has determined that the following issue areas are not potentially significant with the proposed project and do not require analysis in this EIR: Agricultural Resources, Air Quality/Odor, Mineral Resources, Public Services and Facilities, Population and Housing, Health and Safety, Public Utilities, Visual Quality/Neighborhood Character. However, if these or other potentially significant issue areas arise during the detailed environmental investigation of the project, consultation with EAS staff is required to determine if these or other issue areas need to be addressed within the EIR. Additionally, as supplementary information is submitted, the EIR may need to be expanded to include additional areas.

K. <u>ALTERNATIVES</u>

The EIR shall place major attention on reasonable alternatives which avoid or reduce the project's significant environmental impacts. These alternatives shall be identified and discussed in detail, and shall address all significant impacts. The alternatives analysis shall be conducted in sufficient graphic and narrative detail to clearly assess the relative level of impacts and feasibility. Preceding the detailed alternatives analysis shall be a section entitled "Alternatives Considered but Rejected." This section shall include a discussion of preliminary alternatives that were considered but not analyzed in detail. The reason for rejection shall be explained.

At a minimum, the following alternatives shall be considered:

<u>No Project Alternative</u>: The No Project Alternative should discuss the existing conditions of the site at the time of the Notice of Preparation is published, as well as what would be reasonably expected to occur in the foreseeable future if the project were not approved, based

Page 12 of 13 Mr. Robert Lapidus October 8, 2010

> on current plans and consistent with available infrastructure and community services. Development in accordance with the Community Plan would consider development in accordance with the existing land use designation and zoning. How would development be permitted to proceed based on the policies of La Jolla Community Plan? What is the potential for impacts based on development under the existing regulations and currently planned infrastructure improvements that would occur regardless of project approval?

Also, this alternative should compare the environmental effects of the project site remaining in its existing state (or in what would reasonably be expected to occur on-site) against environmental effects that would occur if the project were approved. Should the No Project Alternative prove to be the environmentally preferred alternative, then according to CEQA, another environmentally preferred alternative must be identified for the project.

<u>Alternate Location Alternative</u>: The Alternate Location Alternative should consider and identify other locations that could feasibly support the project but would avoid or substantially lessen significant impacts associated with the project at the proposed location. Only locations that would avoid or substantially lessen any of the significant effects of the proposed project while achieving the primary project objectives need be considered in the EIR.

If, through the environmental analysis process, other alternatives become apparent which would mitigate potential impacts, these options should be discussed with EAS staff before including them in the EIR. It is important to emphasize that the alternatives section of the EIR should constitute a major part of the report. The timely processing of the environmental review will likely be dependent on the thoroughness of effort exhibited in the alternatives analysis.

L. MITIGATION, MONITORING, AND REPORTING PROGRAM (MMRP)

For each of the issue areas discussed above, mitigation measures should be clearly identified, discussed, and their effectiveness assessed in each issue section of the EIR. A Mitigation, Monitoring and Reporting Program (MMRP) for each mitigation measure must be included. At a minimum, the program should identify: 1) the city department or other entity responsible for the monitoring; 2) the monitoring and reporting schedule; and 3) the completion requirements. The separate MMRP should also be contained (verbatim) as a separate chapter within the EIR.

M. OTHER

The EIR shall include the references, individuals and agencies consulted, and certification page. The appendices section shall include the Scoping Meeting Notice and Notice of

Page 13 of 13 Mr. Robert Lapidus October 8, 2010

Preparation, and any responses and comments received (including verbal transcript). Include all accepted technical studies.

Until the screencheck EIR is submitted, which addresses all of the above issues, the environmental processing timeline will be held in abeyance. Contact Elizabeth Shearer-Nguyen, Associate Planner at (619) 446-5369 if you have any questions regarding the CEQA analysis or John Fisher, Project Manager at (619) 446-5231 for general questions pertaining to the project.

Sincerely,

7

Cecilia Gallardo, AICP Assistant Deputy Director Development Services Department

Enclosures: City of San Diego Technical Report and Environmental Impact Report Guidelines

cc: Elizabeth Shearer-Nguyen, EAS EAS Seniors EAS Project File John Fisher, DSD ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT HEARING

Taken at La Jolla, California October 27, 2010

REPORTED BY SHAWNEE M. WILBORN CSR NO. 13361

INDEX ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT HEARING OCTOBER 27, 2010 б EXHIBITS 1 2-page Sign-in Sheet 2 2-page document entitled "Hillel: An EIR Checklist produced by Ross Starr 3 9 pages of documents 4 1-page Comment Sheet 5 1-page Comment Sheet 1-page Comment Sheet Reporter's certificate page

1	Pursuant to Notice to Take Hearing, on the 27th
2	day of October, 2010, commencing at the hour of
3	5:32 P.M., at 7555 Draper Avenue, in the City of
4	La Jolla, County of San Diego, State of California,
5	before me, Shawnee M. Wilborn, Certified Shorthand
6	Reporter in and for the State of California, personally
7	appeared:
8	
9	
10	
11	APPEARANCES
12	
13	IP LEGAL ADVISORS, P.C.,
14	JOSHUA J. RICHMAN, Esq.
	1940 Garnet Avenue
15	Suite 230
	San Diego, California 92109
16	(858) 272-0220
17	
18	Also Present:
19	Elizabeth Shearer-Nguyer, City of San Diego
20	Bobby Herdes, Recon
21	Lisa Linde, Recon
22	Mark Steel
23	Anna MacPherson, Recon
24	Robert Barto
25	Ross Starr

1	(CONTINUED APPEARANCES)
2	Jim Fitzgerald
3	Nancy Manno
4	Patricia Granger
5	Joe Lacava
6	Julie Hamilton
7	John Berol
8	Maria Rothschild
9	Vaughn Woods
10	Dave Schwab
11	Tim Lucas
12	Gale Spicher
13	Michael Costello
14	Leslie Lucas
15	Helen Bayden
16	Sally Miller
17	Michelle Addington
18	Joann Hutchingson
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	
	SHELDUKWE SHERK COURT REPORTERS, INC. (019) 234-9100

www.sscourtreporters.com

SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA; OCTOBER 27, 2010; 5:32 P.M. 1 2 3 MS. SHEARER-NGUYEN: Good evening. If I could 4 5 just quickly take care of some business. We have 6 someone who is going to be doing court reporting who is 7 going to take notes for the meeting tonight. And what I'm going to ask is when you would like to speak, kind 8 9 of elementary school, raise your hand, and if you could 10 come up to the front here. 11 And before you speak, if you could please provide 12 your first and last name and spell your name as well to 13 make is easier for our court reporter and give your comments. And if you could please speak kind of loud. 14 15 I will try to speak kind of loud as well. 16 Thank you for attending. My name is Elizabeth 17 Shearer-Nguyen. I am with the City of San Diego. And we are here for the Environmental Impact Report Scoping 18 Meeting for the Hillel Student Center of San Diego. 19 20 Also with me in attendance is Ana MacPherson, 21 Senior Planner for the City of San Diego. This meeting is referred to as an Environmental 22 23 Impact Report Scoping Meeting. And the purpose is to 24 give the public and interested parties an opportunity to 25 submit comments regarding the potential environmental

1 impacts of the proposed project.

The information gathered tonight will be used to develop the scope and content of the EIR. Therefore, I would ask that you fill out the comment forms in the back.

And also in the back at the table is a sign-in sheet, if you could please put your name and address and also do the same on the comment form. So that way we can ensure that when the EIR gets distributed for public review, you are among those that receives a copy.

As I previously mentioned, this meeting has been 11 12 scheduled to gather public input prior to preparing the 13 project's environmental document. And I, as the environmental review staff, am required by the city's 14 15 municipal code to provide the public and the decision 16 makers with an independently prepared environmental 17 document which deposes the impacts of the physical -deposes the impacts to the physical environment. 18

19 This information is used to -- used by the city's 20 decision makers as part of the deliberating process in 21 approving or denying a project. The environmental 22 document itself does not recommend or approve or deny a 23 project.

And I'm going to discuss how the meeting will progress tonight. There will be a brief description of

the project. And I keep reiterating it is designed --1 2 the meeting again is designed to get as much public input as possible. 3 Your verbal comments will be recorded; therefore, 4 5 each speaker is asked to introduce themselves, state 6 their address and complete their comments within two to 7 three minutes allotted. 8 The meeting will last two hours. The meeting 9 began at 5:30 or 5:31 and will end approximately 7:30. 10 Please refrain from trying to conduct a debate on 11 the merits of the project for that is not the purpose of 12 today's meeting. So, lastly, I would like to be acting as the 13 moderator and what I would like to do is introduce Lisa 14 15 Linde. And she is from Elite Environmental. And also here is Mark Steele. And also Bobby 16 17 Herdes. So Mark will come up and briefly discuss -describe the project -- oh, do environmental first. 18 19 MS. LINDE: Thank you, Liz. 20 Good evening. I am Lisa Linde. I'm actually 21 with Recon Environmental. 22 MS. SHEARER-NGUYEN: Oh, I am sorry. That was 23 another project. 24 MS. LINDE: That is okay. I am with Bobby 25 Herdes. I am one of the Recons environmental analysts

SHELBURNE SHERR COURT REPORTERS, INC. (619) 234-9100 www.sscourtreporters.com 7

and also project manner. So I, along with the team
 people, will be working on the EIR for the Hillel
 project.

What we wanted to do tonight is reiterate the EIR is largely a public information document so that we are informing the decision makers to have a roll in this project as well as those of you who are here tonight and others that are interested in the project.

9 We did want to lay out for you what was in the 10 scoping letter. The EIR will be addressing all the mandatory sections as required by the California 11 12 Environmental Quality Act, CEQA. And the scoping letter identified land use, transportation and parking, 13 biology, geology, energy and greenhouse gas submission, 14 15 historic resources, noise, heliology, hydrology, and 16 water quality as the issue we will be evaluating in the 17 EIR.

So if you have any other input, we will take information that you have. Thank you.

20

MS. SHEARER-NGUYEN: Great.

If Mark could please come up. And, like I said,he will be providing us with a project description.

MR. STEELE: Hi. I am Mark Steele, MW Steele
Group for the architectural Hillel project. And it was
mentioned -- I think tonight's meeting is not to discuss

the merits of the project but rather the environmental 1 2 impact. But in order to give you a sense of those, they have asked me to explain the project. 3 It has -- just real quickly where we are in a --4 we have redesigned this project, reduced the size of it 5 6 considerably, and we will explain that. 7 We have gone through the mandatory initial 8 review, lovingly called the MIR, which is a preliminary 9 review with the City where they tell us what they see 10 and the major issues. 11 We are now in the process of responding to that, 12 finishing up the traffic study which is not yet complete. And then we will submit the project in full 13 sometime over the next 45 days or so. And then I will 14 15 start through the initial process that takes everything, the environment and so forth and so on. 16 17 Once it is submitted, a full set of drawings will be in the library downstairs. I know everybody knows 18 where that is and you will be able to get to them very 19 easily any time you would like. 20 21 Just a quick -- I'm going to give a quick 22 overview because tonight is really meant for you all to ask questions and comments. The site -- I think 23 24 everybody knows it, but just to go over briefly, this is 25 La Jolla Village Drive, Torrey Pines Road, La Jolla

1	Scenic Drive. This is actually La Jolla Scenic Way.
2	This is La Jolla Scenic Drive North.
3	Most of you know La Jolla Scenic Drive North ends
4	in a cul-de-sac at this point with a little street.
5	There is a single-family house here. This is the vacant
6	property that is the subject of I think it is like
7	356, 653.
8	And as part of this project, a brief vacation has
9	been asked for the street right-of-way. It is very wide
10	here because it was originally all part of La Jolla
11	Scenic Drive North. And the city has no plans to ever
12	widen this road so that the request is for a street
13	vacation.
14	It doesn't narrow the street. An existing street
15	stays where it is. It is simply making use of that
16	land. The other piece of it is to vacate this little
17	cul-de-sac. The purpose of that is to provide
18	landscaping at the corner and try to beautify the
19	corner.
20	The project is divided into two phases. There is
21	a house that sits here at this location. This is
22	currently being used as some office space for Hillel.
23	That would be that is Phase 1.
24	As soon as Phase 2, which is the main building
25	for Hillel is complete, Phase 1 will be vacated and sort

1	of no longer part of the project and simply return to
2	its previous use. And then Phase 2 will go on and
3	become the offices for Hillel.
4	This is the overall plan. Hopefully you can
5	still hear me. Just holler if you can't. This is the
6	overall plan of the Hillel facility itself. Let me
7	point out there are two major differences from what lot
8	of you have seen before in the past.
9	The major difference is in the past the size of
10	the building was about 13,000 square feet. It is now.
11	About 6,600 square feet. So roughly half the size.
12	Also the project before had a room, a gathering
13	space to be used for events and for religious services.
14	That entire function is gone. It is no longer part of
15	this facility. The facility really is primarily simply
16	a student center, study center, some office space, and
17	that is no longer to be used for any major gatherings
18	whatsoever.
19	The other notable difference is with the last
20	plan we had underground parking. But because now the
21	building has shrunk so much, it is actually 6,600 square
22	feet is smaller than a lot of houses in this area.
23	Nevertheless, it is a smaller building now. And so we
24	found a way to provide simply surface parking. So we
25	don't have the underground parking that we had before.

1	So there won't be as much excavation which means
2	construction noise and so forth.
3	So back to the plan itself. Once again, this is
4	La Jolla Village Drive and this is La Jolla Scenic Way.
5	What we have proposed is taking the 6,600 square feet
6	and actually breaking it into three pieces to further
7	sort of reduce the sense of scale to make it even fit in
8	with the residential character of the neighborhood, even
9	better.
10	And those three pieces are as follows: This
11	piece here is a simple space. It is a library. It is a
12	library with a small meeting room in it.
13	This piece is an administrative center. It has
14	some offices, a little bit of storage, a little bit of
15	open office and another little meting area and the
16	restroom. So this area and another small little piece
17	is simply administrative.
18	This area over here is the main restrooms for the
19	facility, the small kitchen, couple meeting rooms and
20	there is a student area here that will be used like a
21	student lounge, which is fairly small. So this is a
22	small little the third piece.
23	And then this has a small second story, which is
24	another room for study and work programs and another
25	little meeting room, an elevator that goes to it and a

small toilet up above. I take it back. That is not a 1 2 small toilet. That is a storage room. All the toilets are down below. 3 These three sort of pavilions are connected by 4 the courtyard. So there is an outdoor space here. You 5 6 can -- it still has access from La Jolla Village Drive 7 for pedestrian access. It still comes in this way so 8 students who walk across from the campus will come down 9 the sidewalk and down here. 10 There is no access along La Jolla Scenic Drive. We maintained that. There is no automobile access. 11 12 There is no pedestrian access. There is no access. 13 There should be no student activities going on over here adjacent to the residential area. 14 15 In fact, the entrance to the parking still 16 remains in La Jolla Scenic Way as it did before about 17 mid point of the block. Now it simply goes straight 18 into a parking area. And the parking area contains 19 about 27 car spaces. 20 There will be some shade structures. And over 21 part of those spaces, it will provide shade for the 22 spaces, but also provide a location to provide renewable 23 energy electricity in the building. 24 In fact, the building is in slated to be a 25 sustainable building with a lee grade. So that is the

1	fundamental plan. There is, you know once again to
2	tell you to reiterate there is 6,600 square feet.
3	That space is broken into these three sort of pavilions
4	in order to reduce the scale more.
5	The only building that has two stories is this
6	one, which has a very small second floor.
7	UNIDENTIFIED SPEAKER: What is the square footage
8	of the student lounge, the one that is going to be two
9	stories?
10	MR. STEELE: The student lounge is 1,165 square
11	feet.
12	You mean the lounge itself or the whole space?
13	UNIDENTIFIED SPEAKER: No. I meant the whole
14	complex. I'm sorry.
15	MR. STEELE: It is probably in the neighborhood
16	of no, I didn't need to add it up. It is 2,500
17	square feet.
18	UNIDENTIFIED SPEAKER: I'm sorry. What is 2,500
19	square feet?
20	MR. STEELE: This little building over here.
21	That, in fact, is the size of a house in the
22	neighborhood.
23	This is a landscape plan. Just to illustrate
24	what we have always intended to do, which is sort of a
25	naturalized California landscape still using Torrey pine
	SHELBURNE SHERR COURT REPORTERS, INC. (619) 234-9100

www.sscourtreporters.com

1	trees as a theme. And making really a kind of a we
2	think, of a much nicer kind of entrance to La Jolla at
3	this point by landscaping this whole corner providing
4	some pedestrian access to the walkway through it.
5	Nevertheless, we think this is a big improvement
6	over the cul-de-sac that is there now. There will still
7	be a little bit of a driveway that comes in over here to
8	the side you can see it on this plan to get to
9	that garage.
10	These are the elevation drawings. You can see
11	all the building have sloped roofs. To try to give a
12	sense again of residential scale, the materials are
13	stone and wood, glass. And we have paid a lot of
14	attention to try to break down these pavilions. You can
14 15	attention to try to break down these pavilions. You can see individual pieces as they go around. So it is meant
14 15 16	attention to try to break down these pavilions. You can see individual pieces as they go around. So it is meant to be a building that has a small and sort of a warm
14 15 16 17	attention to try to break down these pavilions. You can see individual pieces as they go around. So it is meant to be a building that has a small and sort of a warm human scale that fits in the residential community that
14 15 16 17 18	attention to try to break down these pavilions. You can see individual pieces as they go around. So it is meant to be a building that has a small and sort of a warm human scale that fits in the residential community that it is a part of it.
14 15 16 17 18 19	attention to try to break down these pavilions. You can see individual pieces as they go around. So it is meant to be a building that has a small and sort of a warm human scale that fits in the residential community that it is a part of it. MS. ROTHSCHILD: Maria Rothschild and I am asking
14 15 16 17 18 19 20	attention to try to break down these pavilions. You can see individual pieces as they go around. So it is meant to be a building that has a small and sort of a warm human scale that fits in the residential community that it is a part of it. MS. ROTHSCHILD: Maria Rothschild and I am asking about the highest point. What was the highest point?
14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21	attention to try to break down these pavilions. You can see individual pieces as they go around. So it is meant to be a building that has a small and sort of a warm human scale that fits in the residential community that it is a part of it. MS. ROTHSCHILD: Maria Rothschild and I am asking about the highest point. What was the highest point? You said it fits in with the residence and
14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22	attention to try to break down these pavilions. You can see individual pieces as they go around. So it is meant to be a building that has a small and sort of a warm human scale that fits in the residential community that it is a part of it. MS. ROTHSCHILD: Maria Rothschild and I am asking about the highest point. What was the highest point? You said it fits in with the residence and MR. STEELE: The highest point here would be
14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23	<pre>attention to try to break down these pavilions. You can see individual pieces as they go around. So it is meant to be a building that has a small and sort of a warm human scale that fits in the residential community that it is a part of it.</pre>
14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24	<pre>attention to try to break down these pavilions. You can see individual pieces as they go around. So it is meant to be a building that has a small and sort of a warm human scale that fits in the residential community that it is a part of it.</pre>
14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25	<pre>attention to try to break down these pavilions. You can see individual pieces as they go around. So it is meant to be a building that has a small and sort of a warm human scale that fits in the residential community that it is a part of it.</pre>

just under --1 2 MS. ROTHSCHILD: I need your help. The one you are pointing to is the same as the one up at the top? 3 MR. STEELE: Yes. 4 5 MS. ROTHSCHILD: And you think that is under 30 6 feet? 7 MR. STEELE: It is. 8 MS. SHEARER-NGUYEN: I'm going to have to ask you 9 to reserve your questions when it is time, when the 10 period comes up to ask your questions. It will make it a lot easier. 11 12 And, again, I would like to just state the whole 13 purpose here tonight is to kind of discuss the scoping of the project and what you believe the environmental 14 15 issues would be and --MS. ROTHSCHILD: Well, I am trying to understand. 16 17 MS. SHEARER-NGUYEN: I understand that. I want to make it easier for --18 MR. STEELE: Well, with that announcement, I 19 20 think my explanation is done. I will turn it back over 21 to you. 22 MS. ROTHSCHILD: Thank you for your answer, sir. 23 MS. SHEARER-NGUYEN: Thank you, Mark. 24 Again, so I would like to reiterate it is 25 important that we speak loud when you introduce SHELBURNE SHERR COURT REPORTERS, INC. (619) 234-9100

www.sscourtreporters.com

16
1	yourself. So I guess we will just raise hands and
2	people can come up and, again, if you can please come up
3	to the front, state your name, spell your name and speak
4	nice and loudly. And everybody will get three minutes
5	to speak. Great. Sir.
6	MR. BEROL: Hi. My name is John Berol,
7	B-e-r-o-l. My address is 8521 Avenida De Las Ondas in
8	La Jolla.
9	I have two issues with the scoping memo that was
10	sent out by e-mail, the 13 pages. At page 11,
11	paragraph J, the October 8th scoping memo concludes,
12	"There is no potential significance to the issue of
13	visual" can you hear me? "Of visual
14	quality/neighborhood character." Quote "visual
15	quality/neighborhood character."
16	In my opinion this needs to be amended to make
17	clear that the residential character of the neighborhood
18	is the primary issue as to the concern against having
19	the institutional uses of UCSD spilling over into the
20	residential neighborhood.
21	My second issue with the scoping memo of
22	October 8th at page 4, land use issue 3, it speaks of
23	looking at the issue of residential use. This is good
24	if it will include an examination of whether the Hillel
25	Center is to be used primarily for religious use or is

1	it to be primarily a student center because the answer
2	to that question is determinative for the zoning.
3	If access would be at times restricted by
4	university affiliation, that would indicate a student
5	center rather than a house of worship used primarily for
6	religious use, in which case it would not be allowed
7	under the PDO zoning.
8	Consideration needs to be given to the fact that
9	existing houses of worship and you can look them all
10	up on the internet on their websites of all types. I
11	looked at all the synagogues welcome all respectful
12	persons without regard for their university affiliation.
13	So if this is going to be restricted to students,
14	you may have a hard it may be difficult to prove that
15	it is a house of worship that is allowed under the
16	zoning. And that get to the residential character.
17	Okay?
18	MS. SHEARER-NGUYEN: Thank you.
19	MR. BEROL: Thank you.
20	MS. SHEARER-NGUYEN: Next.
21	MR. STARR: I'm Ross Starr of 8976 Cliffridge
22	Avenue. I have a handout. I will not read the entire
23	handout into the record.
24	First, I think we should thank who made this
25	meeting possible. That is the La Jolla Shore

1	Association and Taxpayers For Responsible Land Use who
2	insisted that an environmental impact report be filed
3	and contributed significant amount of money to the
4	litigation that make that requirement.
5	Dr. Oliver Jones, who I hoped to be here today,
6	via president of taxpayers responsible land use. He
7	could not make it. He had an out-of-town engagement.
8	Dr. Jones wanted me to let you all know that
9	contrary to what you have heard, there is no
10	confidential or secret agreement between taxpayers for
11	responsible land use and Hillel of San Diego to
12	accommodate this project. On the contrary taxpayers for
13	responsible land use is opposed and will vigorously
14	oppose the project.
15	There are four principal issues that I hope the
16	Environmental Impact Report will address. Those are
17	precedent, parking and traffic, and the right-of-way
18	vacation.
19	It was noted a moment ago by John Berol that the
20	way Mark described this center is a student activity
21	center. It is a University of California function in
22	the residential area. The site we are talking about is
23	in the La Jolla Shores plan district in a single-family
24	area.
25	The district ordinance makes very clear the kind

1	of undertakings that may be placed there. University
2	functions do not belong. And on the issue of churches
3	it says, "Churches, temples or buildings of a permanent
4	nature used primarily for religious purposes." Mark
5	made it very clear in his remarks this is not a house of
6	worship. This is a place for hanging out.
7	The other so on the issue of precedent, once
8	we once we have established that is a suitable use
9	within the single-family area let me note that there
10	are five dozen student organizations at UCSD, all of
11	which claim they are religious affiliation.
12	Once that decision is made, every one of them
13	has a claim to locate in the single-family area. In
14	addition, Phase 1 represents an administrative center,
15	again purportedly for religious organizations that,
16	again, are university affiliated.
17	Once we agree that university organizations that
18	are purportedly religious are allowed to establish
19	administrative centers in the residential area. Again,
20	there are five dozen of them that qualify.
21	We are supposed to look at the cumulative impact
22	of the decision to allow this. The cumulative impact is
23	the possibility of five dozen university organizations
24	locating in the area.
25	On parking, if this were a religious

20

1	organization, it would require 30 parking spaces for
2	every 1,000 square feet of public assembly area.
3	MS. SHEARER-NGUYEN: Could you please wrap up
4	your comments? Thank you.
5	MR. STARR: Mark made it clear that there were
6	meeting areas or assembly areas there. In fact, it is
7	about 3,000 square accumulative square feet, which
8	means about 90 parking spaces we are short.
9	Finally, when the parking and traffic study is
10	done this is a wrap-up it should be at peak load
11	time. Those are Friday afternoons during the 30 weeks
12	of the year when University of California has classes in
13	session and the La Jolla Theater District is in use.
14	That is when the parking and traffic study should be
15	done. Anything done another time is meaningless.
16	Thank you very much.
17	MS. SHEARER-NGUYEN: Thank you. Next.
18	MR. LUCAS: Tim Lucas, L-u-c-a-s. I had a
19	question on the right-of-way vacation. Is it still
20	going to be a narrowing of the street, a street
21	vacation? Or is this just in the adjacent property next
22	to the stoplight?
23	MR. STEELE: It is not
24	MR. LUCAS: Will the street be narrowed there?
25	MR. STEELE: I'm going to have to

SHELBURNE SHERR COURT REPORTERS, INC. (619) 234-9100 www.sscourtreporters.com

1	MR. LUCAS: Basically La Jolla Scenic Drive North
2	is what I'm asking about. Is the proposal previous
3	proposal they talk about narrowing that street and
4	getting a vacation
5	MR. STEELE: The right-of-way goes to well,
6	you know what? We are going to have to it is a very
7	technical question that I will have to get into. In
8	essence, the street stays about the same or is narrowed
9	very slightly. But the right-of-way is really just
10	empty lane.
11	MR. LUCAS: Well, if you are narrowing
12	MR. STEELE: This is the right-of-way.
13	MR. LUCAS: Well, if it is encroaching into the
14	street, the right-of-way, that needs to be
15	MR. STEELE: The right-of-way and the street are
16	two different things.
17	MR. LUCAS: So the question is: Is the street
18	going to be affected? The sidewalk along there, the
19	parking along there, is anything going to be affected?
20	MR. STEELE: We will have to answer that
21	question
22	MS. SHEARER-NGUYEN: If you can submit your
23	comments, and we will get back to you on that.
24	MR. LUCAS: I did have a few quick comments then
25	basically with what John Berol and Ross Starr have said.

1	I agree with that basically this is called a student
2	center on the plant on the meeting announcements. And
3	as such, a student center is not a recognized use of
4	land in La Jolla Shores according to La Jolla Shores
5	PDO.
6	So I think it is all out here in the open. It is
7	on everything. This is a student center and that is its
8	primary use. It is not a religious use. It is its
9	primary use.
10	Another thing, I'm a little disappointed that
11	there is even a project here because this has always
12	been a pocket park. It has always been a community park
13	on the map. And all the zoning goes back even before
14	the '70s, into the '60s. It was designated as a
15	community park in 1974.
16	I believe there was in the community plan it
17	shows it has a little pocket park. And inexplicably
18	without any community input, it was changed in the
19	La Jolla community plan that was adopted in 2000. A
20	notation was made on a diagram saying, you know, no
21	longer a park. It is land that could be sold.
22	And I we still didn't know how that got
23	changed. It did not go through community review. And
24	that is really germane to the last point, which is, in
25	your EIR, as John Berol mentioned, previously the visual

1	quality and neighborhood character aspects were not to
2	be considered significant or studied.
3	And I think that this was once a park. It
4	actually had two very nice eucalyptus trees. Bird nests
5	and raptors in the neighborhood. And it was a very
6	you know, it was part of that whole environmental
7	corridor.
8	And first thing after the land got sold is they
9	took these trees out. I think you really need to look
10	at the neighborhood character. And I think those are
11	the points. Everyone else has covered the rest of the
12	items.
13	MS. SHEARER-NGUYEN: Thank you.
14	MS. MONNO: Nancy Manno, M-a-n-n-o. 2329 Rue De
15	Anne, R-u-e, separate word, D-e, separate word, A-n-n-e.
16	On page 4 of 13 pages the letter to Mr. Robert
17	Lapidus (phonetic) under E, Environmental Analysis,
18	where the initial sentence is the significant
19	environmental impact must be thoroughly analyzed.
20	I would suggest that you pay particular attention
21	to issue 2 with the proposal result in a conflict with
22	the environmental goals, objectives, or recommendations
23	of a general and/or community plan. I would suggest
24	that even a partial analysis would indicate that there
25	would be tremendous conflict.

SHELBURNE SHERR COURT REPORTERS, INC. (619) 234-9100 www.sscourtreporters.com

1	On issue 3, which Mr. Berol spoke to, would the
2	proposal result in land uses that are not compatible
3	with the existing of plants rounding land uses, I would
4	say, again, a minimal analysis that would indicate that
5	there would be it is not compatible. This is not
6	compatible. That is it.
7	MS. SHEARER-NGUYEN: Please, thank you.
8	MS. GRANGER: Pat, Granger, G-r-a-n-g-e-r.
9	I have a question first about Mark. What is the
10	carrying capacity of the student center? How many
11	people would be allowed in the fire regulations to
12	accommodate?
13	MR. STEELE: We will have to get back with you on
14	that. I don't have the answer. That is a comment that
15	will
16	MS. GRANGER: Okay. My other comment is about
17	the access, the driveway. For a long time this has been
18	no curb cuts for driveways along La Jolla Village Drive
19	or La Jolla Scenic Way. I have the documents with me
20	here, which I can turn in.
21	And the city ignores that. There have been
22	there have been since 1975 the lack of safe access to
23	the site for La Jolla Village Drive to La Jolla Village
24	Way. And those documents clearly slow no curb cuts to
25	driveways.

1	If the access to the site was deemed unsafe in
2	1977, how much true would that be in 2010? Why is the
3	City of San Diego Developer's Service Department
4	allowing the applicant, Hillel, to ignore rules
5	regarding the access to 653 from La Jolla Scenic Way?
6	So that is that part.
7	And I can give you some information about
8	removing the site out of the La Jolla community plan.
9	In 2002 the La Jolla community plan update came before
10	the City Counsel. Scott Peters, our then
11	representative, bifurcated 653 out of the discussion.
12	They passed everything else by noon. And in the
13	afternoon they were going to discuss 653.
14	But all the representation students came in after
15	lunch in matching blue T-shirts. And then they took 653
16	out of the La Jolla community plan. Donna Fry said you
17	are doing this incorrectly. And I have to give you the
18	documents for that later. And they just ignored her.
19	They ignored what the City Attorney said and they took
20	it out and changed the zoning on it. And I will try to
21	get all the documents to you. And I have the tape on
22	that.
23	On accumulative effects, there are students
24	parking in the neighborhood during the day. Soccer
25	field uses the neighborhood streets as overspill

1 parking, especially at the weekends for tournaments in 2 the summer. UCSD district, they use the neighborhood for 3 parking rather than pay to park on campus. The VETA 4 5 Institute, which is planning to be built, may also use 6 that as overspill parking. And I'm sure Hillel would 7 use it as overspill parking. 8 Hillel visitors come park there 4:00 o'clock on 9 Friday afternoon until Monday morning. There is no 10 restrictions. The heavy use on Fridays and Saturdays, 11 the neighborhood would be easily parked up. 12 I think that is it for now. Thank you. 13 MS. SHEARER-NGUYEN: Anyone else? Sir. 14 MR. LACAVA: Joe Lacava, L-a-c-a-v-a, 5274 La 15 Jolla Boulevard. 16 I'm going to mention a couple things to you to 17 kind of complement what has already been said. One of the key parts of an EIR is the alternative analysis. 18 19 I was surprised I didn't hear much discussion about 20 alternative uses that should be described to give the 21 decision makers some options. 22 Normally we include a reduced project as one of 23 the alternatives. It seems pretty small. But I will 24 throw that out there of a reduced project. That is 25 pretty standard. In light of the comments that were SHELBURNE SHERR COURT REPORTERS, INC. (619) 234-9100

www.sscourtreporters.com

1	made earlier, I think individually the house of worship,
2	the K-12 school, a residential use and a park open space
3	you should consider as alternative uses for the
4	property. Otherwise, EIR isn't going to be complete.
5	And I will leave it at that.
6	MR. BRADY: I have a question on Ross Starr's
7	handout. The second page he talks about invalid
8	right-of-way vacation and illegal use of the residence.
9	Would that be included in these comments, this
10	handout?
11	MS. SHEARER-NGUYEN: Yes. That handout will be
12	part of what is taken tonight as part of the public
13	record.
14	Anyone else?
15	MS. GRANGER: Can I have a second question?
16	MS. SHEARER-NGUYEN: Sure.
17	MS. GRANGER: Patricia Granger again. I'm really
18	concerned about the removal of the cul-de-sac. Many
19	people use that as a turn-around area. And today I
20	happened to see someone do a turn-around in this area at
21	the bottom here. And that is going to happen more and
22	more and it would be highly dangerous to take that away,
23	that cul-de-sac area.
24	It is used for a lot of people. A lot of walkers
25	use it. A lot of cyclists use it going over to UCSD. I

think a pathway would not be safe enough. 1 2 Thank you. 3 MS. SHEARER-NGUYEN: Yes, sir. MR. COSTELLO: Hi, Michael Costello, 626 Wrelton 4 Drive. 5 6 One of the things that I have -- forgive me. Ι 7 came in a little late. I haven't heard anything about a 8 traffic study here. Given that this project is a little 9 smaller, I think that is kind of a plus here. But one 10 of the things that this is going to do is it is going to 11 impact this little region. 12 We need to know what sort of traffic will come in 13 and the average daily trips. We need to know how it is going to affect traffic flow, both right-of-ways, the 14 15 narrowing of the street or right-of-way or whatever Mr. Steele said it is going to be. 16 17 The other thing is something about the history of In the way back days when UCSD chancellors 18 the project. for the University of California, chancellors said there 19 20 was going to be a campus at UCSD, a solemn promise was 21 made that the student activities would remain on campus 22 and that UCSD would not migrate or send its activities or facilities across La Jolla Boulevard. 23 24 I don't know what you think about promises and time or whatever. But I should think that a promise is 25

1	a promise. And that should go into the environmental
2	impact report. When does a promise expire or not, a
3	rhetorical question, which we all know, but is there a
4	legal way to get around that promise?
5	UCSD promised there would not be student
6	activities across La Jolla Boulevard La Jolla Village
7	Drive. I'm sorry. I live by La Jolla Village Drive.
8	MS. SHEARER-NGUYEN: Thank you.
9	Yes, sir.
10	MR. BARTO: Robert Barto, 8803 Robinhood Lane,
11	B-a-r-t-o.
12	I just want to echo John Berol and Ross Starr's
13	comments and Tim Lucas also covered what I had to say.
14	And the narrowing of that street, which was originally
15	going to be about two feet and now it is in question, I
16	still think it would be a disaster area if they narrow
17	that street.
18	Thank you.
19	MS. SHEARER-NGUYEN: Yes?
20	MR. BEROL: John Berol again.
21	To continue the discussion, hopefully, I would
22	like to read one sentence from the negative declaration
23	that is part of what was submitted by the La Jolla
24	Committee Planning Association and then read the
25	response from the City. And I'm hoping that the EIR

will do a better job than the response that came in the
negative declaration.

I'm referring to G, as in golf, 8 in the negative 3 declaration that preceded this EIR. "The physical 4 5 barrier of La Jolla Village Drive provides a very real 6 and distinctive" -- "and distinct barrier between the 7 institutional and higher lever education of UCSD and the 8 single-family residential area. This project would 9 reach that barrier and introduce a university-oriented 10 institutional use that is neither oriented to nor compatible with the residential area." 11

12 The City of San Diego's response in the negative declaration was as follows: "Hillel is consistent with 13 the La Jolla community plan" -- "is consistent with the 14 15 LJCP goals" period -- or comma. Excuse me. 16 "Designations and the underlying zoning: It is a 17 religious use -- allow within the community plan, it serves the residence of the community -- students of 18 UCSD. 19

20 Students who attend UCSD are also residences of 21 the community and this is a service facility that is for 22 them. Anyone in the community can attend Shabbat 23 services."

To be polite, I only want to say I consider that response totally inadequate not completely -- I consider

1	it ingenuous and inadequate. And what I'm looking for
2	from the EIR is a genuine response to the issues.
3	Thank you.
4	MS. SHEARER-NGUYEN: What I would like to do is
5	try to have people who haven't had a chance or an
6	opportunity to come and speak. And if those who have
7	already spoken, if you have additional comments, there
8	is forms in the back that can be filled out or submitted
9	or, again, during this time you can submit a formal
10	letter via to the City of San Diego via e-mail or
11	regular mail.
12	The public review I think the period of
13	ends on I'm sorry. I have it here. The public
14	review on the scoping ends on let's see here. It is
15	30 days from the date of your receipt.
16	So, again, if you have additional comments and
17	you have already spoken, if you could please fill out a
18	form in the back, and we will they will all be
19	incorporated into the document.
20	UNIDENTIFIED SPEAKER: What was the date they had
21	to be in by?
22	MS. SHEARER-NGUYEN: It is 30 days of the date
23	you receive that.
24	UNIDENTIFIED SPEAKER: When is that? Can you
25	give us a definite date?

MS. SHEARER-NGUYEN: Well, public review started 1 2 on October 8. It did? UNIDENTIFIED SPEAKER: 3 MS. SHEARER-NGUYEN: Yes. And it is on the 4 5 City's website. And it was distributed -- unless we 6 have an internal distrubution of those who are 7 interested parties when I distributed this, unless I was 8 contacted directly, and I was unaware of that. But, 9 again, it is on the City's -- on the City clerk's 10 website. 11 MS. MACPHERSON: To answer your question, though, 12 it is 30 days from the date of the notice. So that is 13 approximately November 8. You have to count on a 14 calendar. 15 MS. SHEARER-NGUYEN: And if we do receive it after November 8, it will be accepted. I want you to 16 17 know it is 30 days. November 8th is when --18 approximately when it went in. 19 MR. LUCAS: Question. 20 MS. SHEARER-NGUYEN: Can you please state your 21 name again, please? 22 MR. LUCAS: Tim Lucas. Do you want my address 23 too? 24 MS. SHEARER-NGUYEN: No. 25 MS. MACPHERSON: No. But we can't hear you. And SHELBURNE SHERR COURT REPORTERS, INC. (619) 234-9100

www.sscourtreporters.com

the person who is taking the notes for the meeting can't 1 2 hear you. That is why we are asking you to come up, 3 please. MR. LUCAS: Well, I mean, the question is why --4 5 it is really hard to send the response to this when we 6 don't have a lot of specific details on the project. 7 MS. SHEARER-NGUYEN: Well, what --8 MR. LUCAS: So am I misinterpreting what the 9 scoping is? 10 MS. SHEARER-NGUYEN: Yes. It is, again, the 11 whole point of the scoping meeting is just for you to 12 provide us with what you believe are the environmental 13 issues that are being -- or that would be -- need to be analyzed in the EIR. That is what the purpose of 14 15 tonight's meeting is. We are not here to discuss what the merits of the 16 17 project at all. Just to scope what the environmental issues should be discussed and analyzed in the EIR. 18 MR. STEELE: Isn't it true that when the actual 19 20 environmental document is prepared, there will be 21 another --22 MS. SHEARER-NGUYEN: Correct. Yeah, so once --23 MR. STEELE: I think that might help make it 24 clear. 25 MS. SHEARER-NGUYEN: There will be another SHELBURNE SHERR COURT REPORTERS, INC. (619) 234-9100

www.sscourtreporters.com

1	opportunity to speak or provide comments on the EIR.
2	Once we take into consideration all the comments that
3	are received today, we will go through and we will
4	analyze the project. It will be put together.
5	The EIR will be distributed for public review for
6	45-day public review period. At that time you will be
7	permitted based on you providing this information that
8	you want to be part of that distribution list.
9	You will be provided another opportunity to
10	provide comment letters on the adequacy and accuracy of
11	the environmental document. And then at that time we
12	will respond to those concerns, finally the
13	environmental document, and then another opportunity to
14	speak on a project will be at the problem hearing during
15	the public hearing process before the decision makers.
16	So that is the process.
17	Your question?
18	MS. HAMILTON: Did you want me to speak
19	MS. SHEARER-NGUYEN: If you can give her your
20	name.
21	MS. HAMILTON: Julie Hamilton, 2835 Camino Del
22	Rio South, Suite 100, San Diego. I'm the attorney
23	representing TRLU.
24	It is very difficult to provide scoping comments
25	on a project with an inadequate project description.

35

1	The project description provided by the City
2	doesn't include square footage. Doesn't include number
3	of parking spaces. It is just very difficult to scope
4	something with inadequate parking description.
5	We also ask that in your alternatives analysis,
6	that you look at a different site for this project. And
7	we will follow-up with further comments.
8	MS. SHEARER-NGUYEN: Thank you.
9	Would you yes, please. If you could please
10	come up and state your name.
11	MS. MILLER: Can we make a comment about from
12	the heart and not the law?
13	MS. MACPHERSON: What we are trying to do,
14	though this meeting is not appropriate for that type
15	of comment. I'm not saying it is not valid. But the
16	point of this meeting is for us to scope this document.
17	So we want we are trying to get input on the issue
18	that we should be analyzing with respect to the physical
19	impacts of this project
20	MS. MILLER: The only thing from the heart is
21	think of it as your neighborhood. If 20 cars are coming
22	into your neighborhood every night that are not supposed
23	to be there.
24	MS. SHEARER-NGUYEN: Your name, please?
25	MS. MILLER: Sally Miller.

MS. SHEARER-NGUYEN: Yes. 1 2 MS. HUTCHINGSON: Joann Hutchingson, 8959 Caminito Fresco. I have a question of you, Mark. 3 I am un -- that lot is elevated along La Jolla 4 Scenic Way. 5 6 MR. STEELE: Yes. 7 MS. HUTCHINGSON: Is there a change in that 8 elevation for that new parking area that is going to 9 be -- is the lower now? MR. STEELE: Yes, it is lower. 10 11 MS. HUTCHINGSON: Okay. But those parking spaces 12 and their little shaded areas are going to be visible 13 from that street? Is that true? 14 MR. STEELE: Yes. 15 MS. HUTCHINGSON: Okay. I just wanted a clear identification. And so these buildings then are sitting 16 17 at street level on La Jolla Scenic Drive, right? 18 MR. STEELE: Approximately. MS. HUTCHINGSON: Right. My only other concern 19 20 is the width of that street as it is now. It is very 21 narrow, this right here. And it is parked heavily on 22 both sides by student parking. And it is difficult to 23 have cars pass going through there as it is. 24 And I know that you are certain as to how wide 25 that street is going to end up being with the vacation

SHELBURNE SHERR COURT REPORTERS, INC. (619) 234-9100 www.sscourtreporters.com

1	we were talking about. Is that not true?
2	MR. STEELE: That is true and it will be answered
3	in the response.
4	MS. HUTCHINGSON: Okay. The third question that
5	I have is is it still planned that this house is going
6	to be returned to residential use?
7	MR. STEELE: Yes.
8	MS. HUTCHINGSON: It is going to be sold as a
9	residence or
10	MR. STEELE: I don't know if it will be sold or
11	not but it goes back to residential.
12	MS. HUTCHINGSON: Okay. Thank you.
13	MS. SHEARER-NGUYEN: Yes, sir.
14	MR. WOODS: My name is Vaughn Woods. My address
15	2226 Avenida De La Playa.
16	So I have a question and my question is as far as
17	traffic flows, one of the questions that was earlier
18	asked was attached traffic flows of student capacity,
19	seems to be regarding student capacity if you have even
20	25 students, much less 50 or 100, it could use that
21	facility.
22	I'm not so much concerned about the parking
23	facility as I am the number of units of bodies that are
24	going across that street, which is going to restrict
25	traffic flow. And what it means to the entire street
	SHELBURNE SHERR COURT REPORTERS, INC. (619) 234-9100

www.sscourtreporters.com

1 going down and even the entry into I-5.

That is a significant activity that is going to occur both ingress and egress. At any time of day there is heavy traffic.

5 MS. SHEARER-NGUYEN: I would also like to add one 6 more clarifying comment. This all is a misconception. 7 The comments that are received today, we will not be 8 providing responses to those. If there are questions 9 that are raised tonight, I can convey that information 10 to the project manager, who in turn can give you that 11 information.

But, again -- once again, this is not -- the comments provided is to gather information and to scope out what environmental issues will be analyzed in the environmental document. We will not be providing individual response for the comments that are provided tonight.

So, again, I know there are a couple questions that were raised on the vacation easement and some other things. And we have taken those. Again, I will have the project manager, John Fisher contact you with that information.

23UNIDENTIFIED SPEAKER: I'm sorry. What are your24names?

MS. SHEARER-NGUYEN: My name is Elizabeth

25

1	Shearer-Nguyer. I'm the environmental analyst. And
2	with me to tonight is Anna MacPherson, the senior
3	planner.
4	Anyone else would like yes, ma'am.
5	MS. SPICHER: My name is Gale Spicher,
6	S-p-i-c-h-e-r, 8955 Caminito Fresco. I was looking at
7	the document that was put out with the letter to
8	Mr. Lapidus. And I have contention with a couple of the
9	issues.
10	It says that health and safety is not an issue.
11	If there is street narrowing on La Jolla Village Drive,
12	I believe it is north or La Jolla Scenic Drive North
13	that would be a safety issue as traffic passing either
14	direction, it is currently limited.
15	Also with the placement of the parking entrance
16	at La Jolla Scenic Way, traffic already has issues with
17	the two lanes merging into one as it goes onto La Jolla
18	Scenic. To then add a driveway there would make it even
19	more dangerous and backing up traffic onto La Jolla
20	Village Drive.
21	I agree with the pedestrians crossing
22	La Jolla Village Drive as well that would also impact
23	safety. The street narrowing also affects public
24	facilities as well as the loss of the cul-de-sac. You
25	would then have a loss of parking spaces as well as

1 lack -- a loss of parking spaces where the driveway 2 would turn into the parking lot. The narrowing may also, if there is narrowing 3 since we are not sure, can cause a need to eliminate 4 5 additional parking spaces on the street due to traffic 6 passing back and forth and safety issues that would 7 result because of that. And then potentially, you know, 8 additional flow onto the street would cause issues with 9 that as well as the pedestrian crossing La Jolla Village 10 Drive would cause an impact to the facilities. 11 The visual quality in the neighborhood character 12 would also be affected. The facility will mainly or 13 completely service students at UCSD. And adjunct student organizations are called out for in the 14 15 University City community plan, not the La Jolla PDO. Therefore, it should be located in that planning 16 17 district, not La Jolla. I would agree that the traffic study should be 18 conducted during the day and time of year where peak 19 20 traffic is done. Last time it was done during the 21 summer when student impacts are at their lowest. 22 For the biological impacts taken into 23 consideration, I would like to have them include the 24 damage already done to the site by the removal of the 25 trees that is affecting raptor and owl nestings.

1	I don't know if this fully goes into the EIR but
2	parking for the site, 27 parking spaces for the facility
3	does not seem like an adequate parking lot.
4	There would also be additional noise pollution
5	for the cars parking and coming and going.
6	I would also like to be sure that the property on
7	the other side of La Jolla Scenic I'm almost done
8	La Jolla Scenic would be correctly marked this time on
9	the project as not open space. It is single-family
10	residence. It has been marked as open space or
11	multi-family residence on several different maps that
12	have been attached to the plan in the past. And I would
13	like to make sure it is marked correctly because we are
14	a single-family residence.
15	MS. SHEARER-NGUYEN: Thank you.
16	Anyone else? No one else would like to speak?
17	If no one else would like to speak, we can end public
18	comments and end this public scoping meeting.
19	MS. MACPHERSON: Of course comments can be
20	provided on those comment forms and submitted to us
21	after the meeting.
22	MS. SHEARER-NGUYEN: So I have a few words to
23	say.
24	This closes the public environmental scoping
25	meeting for Hillel. Your input would be considered by
	SHELBURNE SHERR COURT REPORTERS, INC. (619) 234-9100

www.sscourtreporters.com

1	City staff and for use and scope of the EIR and included
2	as part of the official record.
3	Speakers and comments will be placed on the
4	notification list for further environmental review
5	actions related to the project.
6	I would also like to remind everyone that this is
7	the start of the environmental process. There will be
8	other opportunities to provide comment on the
9	environmental documents and that such, as during public
10	review of the draft, the environmental document and
11	other public hearings.
12	Thank you and have a good evening.
13	(The hearing was concluded at 6:31 p.m.)
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	
	SHELBURNE SHERR COURT REPORTERS, INC. (619) 234-9100

www.sscourtreporters.com

1 STATE OF CALIFORNIA

2 COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO

3 I, Shawnee M. Wilborn, Certified Shorthand 4 5 Reporter No. 13361, in and for the State of California, 6 do hereby declare under penalty of perjury that the 7 above proceedings were taken down by me in shorthand at 8 the time and place herein named and was then transcribed 9 through computer-aided transcription and that the same 10 is a true and correct transcript of said proceedings. I declare that I am a disinterested person and am 11 12 in no way interested in the outcome of this action, or connected with or related to any of the parties in this 13 14 action or to their respective counsel. 15 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand on this_____ day of_____, 2010, at San Diego, 16 17 California. 18 19 20 Shawnee M. Wilborn, CSR Certificate No. 13361 21 22 23 24 25 SHELBURNE SHERR COURT REPORTERS, INC. (619) 234-9100

www.sscourtreporters.com

SIGN IN SHEET for the

HILLEL STUDENT CENTER OF SAN DIEGO

(PROJECT NO. NO. 212995)

Environmental Impact Report Scoping Meeting

Wednesday, October 27, 2010

Name (please print) Address (please print) 1 -Elizabeth Sheaver-N SD 1.0 A RC Bobbi Her he OBIR ent 77462 10 OBE Ace, 1 olla 15-5 M 15% TRADH Rue de aney 2329 hhe dunp PAT ROBIN HOOD LN A.J GRANGER 2254 5274 a Jolk Blvd 92037 JOE La Cava DIOR 2836 SEROL 04schild ana vwevaerdinuas 2 LA Pluip 22 0005 uahn LAJOIA CA 037 92 ODWN Calle del Cieto, 8152 LaJolly + 1014592037 @ gmail. 10m LUCAS 1/1 92037 8965 Caminito Fresco 45 92037 626 WREITON EXHIBIT COSTE AEI BISZ Carle out 0 Lucas Hestic, p. Jurailagmail. com 832 × NOTTINGHAM PL Boyden filen 92031 5 ULCSO Sally Miller (P) 6678 Michaeljohn Dr. La Jolla, CA 92037

SIGN IN SHEET

for the

HILLEL STUDENT CENTER OF SAN DIEGO

(PROJECT NO. NO. 212995)

Environmental Impact Report Scoping Meeting

Wednesday, October 27, 2010

Name (please print)	Address (please print)
Lisa Lind	APPEREND AR STORIGHT
MichELE ADDINGTON	7560 EADSAVE # 10 da Jolla 04 12037
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	

1.2

Ross M. Starr, Ph.D. October 27, 2010

Hillel: An EIR Checklist

RE: PTS# 212995 Hillel of SD Student Center II, Comment for Scoping EIR

1. Parking. A: Provision for on-site parking appears to be inadequate for the size of the project. The project purports to be a *church, temple or building...used primarily for religious purposes*, in order to qualify as a permitted use in the La Jolla Shores Planned District. Under the SDMC it then requires 30 parking spaces on site for each 1000 sq. ft. of assembly area. The 6600 sq. ft. building has at least 3000 sq. ft. of assembly area, requiring 90 on-site parking spaces. It is short by 61 spaces.

B: Peak load will occur Friday afternoons and evenings during the 30 weeks of the academic year when classes are in session at UCSD and when the UCSD theatre district is active. That is when the traffic and parking situation should be assessed.

- 2. Alternative Sites. There are alternative sites suitable for the Hillel project that do not require this project's deviations. The University Community Planning area has been designated as appropriate for university affiliated facilities.
- 3. Violation of LJSPDO. The Hillel of San Diego student center is a <u>University social</u> activity center with a religious affiliation. IT IS <u>NOT</u> A CHURCH, A TEMPLE OR PRIMARILY FOR RELIGIOUS PURPOSES. The site is in the Single Family (SF) area of the La Jolla Shores Planned District. As a university facility the Hillel project violates the Planned District Ordinance, which makes the following provisions for permitted uses (SDMC section 15.0303):

(d) Schools limited to primary, elementary, junior and senior high schools.(e) Churches, temples or buildings of a permanent nature, used primarily for religious purposes.

UCSD-related facilities are to be located in the adjacent University Community Planning area. No University facilities are allowed in the LJSPDO SF area.

4. **Precedent.** Locating UCSD facilities, purported to be religious, in the single-family residential area sets a precedent. There are dozens of religiously affiliated organizations at UCSD, ranging from the <u>Acts 2 Fellowship</u> to the <u>Zoroastrian Youth</u> Connection of San Diego (see

http://wailua.ucsd.edu/studentorg/StudentOrgList.aspx?frmFocus=18). If the Hillel project is approved, each would then be able to cite the Hillel project, showing that it also should be allowed to locate in the residential neighborhood.

5. Site's required use and dedication of La Jolla Scenic Way: Open space on the site is required as mitigation of development on Gilman Dr. Driveway access to the project on La Jolla Scenic Way violates the dedication of La Jolla Scenic Way. These issues require investigation.



Invalid right of way vacation. Most of the site is in the La Jolla Scenic Dr. right of way. The proposed project seeks vacation of the right of way. The San Diego Municipal Code sets forth standards for the findings required to approve vacation, all of which must be met. These include (San Diego Municipal Code section 125.0941) :

6.

"(a) There is no present or prospective public use for the public right-of-way, either for the facility for which it was originally acquired or for any other public use of a like nature that can be anticipated;

(b) The public will benefit from the action through improved use of the land made available by the vacation;"

Neither finding (a) or (b) can validly be made. In the event that a student center is located on the Site, the roadway hardscape on the adjacent 8900 block of La Jolla Scenic Dr. (in the right of way) will require widening for the safe passage of additional traffic engendered by the center. The roadway in that area has a peculiar Z-shape configuration including turns of 120° at the east (La Jolla Scenic Way) and west (Cliffridge Ave.). This configuration is inherently unsafe due to restricted visibility, a peril that will be exacerbated by the student center traffic. Maintaining --- not vacating --- the right of way will be needed to provide for widening the hardscape, and for the City to avoid liability for a capricious action resulting in an unsafe traffic condition. Hence, finding (a) cannot be fulfilled.

There is no public benefit. Indeed there is a public detriment: vacation of the right of way impedes pedestrian and bicycle access to the corner of La Jolla Village Dr. and Torrey Pines Rd. from La Jolla Scenic Dr., implying violation of finding (b).

7. Illegal use of residence. Approval of the project includes approval of the use of the residence at 8976 Cliffridge Ave. as an administration building for a UCSD campus organization; setting a precedent for similar use by others. There are dozens of religiously affiliated organizations at UCSD, ranging from the <u>Acts 2 Fellowship</u> to the <u>Zoroastrian Youth Connection of San Diego</u> (see <u>http://wailua.ucsd.edu/studentorg/StudentOrgList.aspx?frmFocus=18</u>). If the Hillel project is approved, each would then be able to cite the Hillel project, showing that it also should be allowed to use a residence in the LJSPD as an administrative office.

Proponents of the Hillel project have attributed neighborhood opposition to anti-Semitism. There is ample evidence to the contrary. The neighborhood is home to two synagogues and is central to the La Jolla Eruv. The neighborhood has an abundant and active Jewish population, in addition to African-Americans, Asians, Hispanics, and white gentiles.

Hillel of San Diego has an option to return the site to the City for reimbursement. It should be exercised. The site should then be developed as a park and playground, as neighborhood residents have recommended for a decade. It will be the unique public children's playground in the La Jolla Eruv west of Gilman Dr.

Pat Granger 8854 Robin Hood Lane La Jolla CA 92037 858 450-9441

October 27, 2010

Scoping Meeting

Precedence setting Plan: Can change the neighborhood.

60 other religious groups on campus, some will be looking for a new home – convert one or two houses for a student centers.

Parking in neighborhood: Accumulated Stress from Theatergoers. Soccer players, UCSD students. Hillel students. Danger to children in the neighborhood

Cul-de-sac is needed for vehicles to turnaround. If it is removed cars will try to turn round at the corner of Cliffridge and L.J. Scenic Dr. causing a dangerous situation.

No curb cuts for driveways. Proposed driveway is not allowed on La Jolla Scenic Way.

See supporting document

City removed Site 653 out of the community plan without noticing the community or going before the CPA or Planning Commission 2002. Changed zoning was incorrect.

Zoning – Hillel in L.A. is not in single-family neighborhood. See documents.

ſ		EX	HI	3IT	
		3			
1	10	-2	7-	-10	

Patricia Granger 8854 Robin Hood Lane La Jolla CA 92037 858 450-9441 patgranger@aol.com

Scoping meeting

October 27, 2010

No Access to Site 653 from La Jolla Scenic Way Or La Jolla Village Drive

The reason the parcel of land, Site 653 was designated, as open space in 1975 was the lack of safe access to the site from La Jolla Village Drive or La Jolla Scenic Way.

The enclosed documents clearly show that there were to be no curb cuts for driveways from La Jolla Village Drive or La Jolla Scenic Way.

If the access to the site was deemed unsafe in 1977, how much truer would that be in 2010?

Why is the City of San Diego Development Services Department allowing the applicant Hillel, to ignore the prior rules regarding access to Site 653 from La Jolla Scenic Way? The documents clearly show this is an unpermitted access.

The most pertinent documents are from June 21, 1977, May 27, 1977 and October 1980. Copies are enclosed.

P. Grang

la jula shores association

POST OFFICE BOX 1633 - LA JOLLA, CALIFORNIA 92038

October 1, 1980

BOARD OF DIRECTORS

Chalrperson GERARD FISHER

1

Vice-Chairperson RICHARD C. ADAMS, JR.

Recording Secretary KATE ADAMS

Corresponding Secretary **IOHN HUCKO**

Treasurer RICHARD DAHLBERG

MARCIA CHASE HENRIETTE de JONG GLORIA DUNNE VIRGINIA GRIZZLE WILLIAM C. KELLOGG KENNETH POOVEY HERBERT RICHMOND WARNER RODIMON MARK STEELE R. M. TOMB NANCY WARD

The City Council of San Diego To:

From: La Jolla Shores Association

Density Review For Major Properties Located Within The RE: The La Jolla Shores Precise Plan District

Ladies and Gentlemen:

In response to the request of the City Council, the La Jolla Shores Association has reviewed the seven major parcels of land that remain undeveloped within the jurisdiction of the Association. The purpose of the review was to recommend to the City Council densities for each of class parcels.

The Association is aware of the City's policy of infill and this factor was taken into consideration during our review. While this policy, which results in urbanization, is generally accepted, the residents of La Jolla Shores are firm in their resolve to maintain the existing character and density of the community. To achieve this goal, the presently vacant parcels can only be developed with a use and density similar to that of existing adjacent land. This continuity is vital to the environmental preservation of one of San Diego's most unique communities.

Insofar as the remaining vacent parcels are unusual and unique in configuration and topography, we have concluded that how the property is developed is as important as the density, and therefore recommend that all seven parcels be controlled by a review process similar to that of a PRD.

Here are the seven properties and our recommendations: (Please refer to the attached for Assessor's Parcel Number, ownership and location within the district.)

Property #1: 51.66 Acres, no change from existing La Jolla Shores Precise Plan. Traffic flow and topograph concerns were a consideration when reviewing this property.

Property #2:

6.0 Acres, we recommend an increase in density to 53 units or 8.7 units per acre. Topography and existing density in the neighboring property were factors in this decision.

3.3

la juna shores association

POST OFFICE BOX 1633 - LA JOLLA, CALIFORNIA 92038

October 1, 1980 City Council of San Diego Page Two

-BOARD OF DIRECTORS

Chairperson GERARD FISHER

Vice-Chairperson RICHARD C. ADAMS, JR.

Recording Secretary KATE ADAMS

Corresponding Secretary JOHN HUCKO

RICHARD DAHLBERG

MARCIA CHASE HENRIETTE deJONG GLORIA DUNNE VIRGINIA GRIZZLE WILLIAM C. KELLOGG KENNETH POOVEY HERBERT RICHMOND WARNER RODIMON MARK STEELE R. M. TOMB NANCY WARD Property #3: 3.4 Acres, no change from existing La Jolla Shores Precise Plan. Topograph was the prime consideration on this property.

Property #4: .32 Acres, this property to become landscaped open space: Traffic and location were the prime factors in the property.

Property #5: 1.84 Acres, no change from existing zone (1 unit per 20,000 square feet?). Topography was the prime consideration.

Property ∅6: 2.85 Acres, no change from existing zone (1 unit per 20,000 square feet?). Topography was the prime consideration.

Property #7: 7.88 Acres, increase density to a total of 40 units. If an existing street right-of-way is abandoned, the density should then be increased to a total of 50 units. Topography and contiguous land use were primary factors.

Members of the La Jolla Shores Association will be present at a public hearing to review in detail each of these properties and answer any questions that the City Council may have.

Sincerely,

Mark W. Steele Chairman of the La Jolla Shores Association Planning Committee

•-!


JUN 22 1977JUN 22 1977Property Department - Attention: John RyanEngineering and Development DepartmentProposed Sale or Lease - Portion of Pueblo Lot 1299

KEVEIVED

We have no objection to the sale or lease of this property. However, it should be pointed out that access to the property is limited to La Jolla Scenic Drive only.

J. R. Crosb Division Superintendent

RGH/jm

PIO

EXHIBIT 1 (5 pages including 3 references to the waivier of access from La Jolla Scemic Way, Comments from Senior Planner Stepher concerning a previous attempt to develop the parcel, 653, and a summary of dedications of named properties and street

WILING WING STAR WILL

PIO

May 27, 1977

SAC (Distribution)

Property Department

Proposed Sale or Lease - Por, of Pueblo Lot 1299

The City-owned land marked in red on the attached drawings, containing approximately 0.10 Acres (4356 square feet) is being investigated to determine its availability for sale or lease. The current zoning within the La Jolla Shores Planned District regulations is single family.

We request that you indicate any objections you may have to the disposal of this property. If you have comments to make, please indicate your name and department. No reply will be taken to mean no objection.

If present or future needs require that certain rights be retained, please indicate their nature and precise location within the boundaries of subject property.

. Thank you.

Jóhn Ryan Property Department

JR:pe:evd Attachments

Because of its location and Size, it is not suitable, for development. The City should retain ownership and Administrain development. landscaped 1Sland

Michael Stepher Senior Planner Manning Dept. Ph 5293

DECEIVED JUN 7 1977 PROPERTY DEPT.

9.4.-

s /...

Stepner







CITY OF SAN DIEGO

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSIS SECTION (EAS) **PUBLIC SCOPING MEETING HILLEL STUDENT CENTER OF SAN DIEGO** (PROJECT NO. NO. 212995) WEDNESDAY, OCTOBER 27, 2010

This meeting is being held to give the public and interested parties an opportunity to submit comments regarding the potential environmental impacts of the proposed project. This information will be used to develop the scope and content of the Environmental Impact Report (EIR) for the project to be described at this meeting. Please record your comments in the space provided below and submit this form to City staff at the conclusion of the meeting. Thank You.

Comments:

ERRATTA
: The promise to Not
Allow UCSD STUDENT ACTIVITIES -
EACHT FACILITIES TO MIGRATE
INTO THE RESIDENTIAL AREA WAS
by THE S.P. CITY TO THE AREA
RESIDENTS.
Name MichAEl COSTEllo Signature Ill Europ
Address 626 WREITON DR
EXHIBIT

Use back of sheet if additional space is necessary.



CITY OF SAN DIEGO

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSIS SECTION (EAS) **PUBLIC SCOPING MEETING HILLEL STUDENT CENTER OF SAN DIEGO** (PROJECT NO. NO. 212995) WEDNESDAY, OCTOBER 27, 2010

This meeting is being held to give the public and interested parties an opportunity to submit comments regarding the potential environmental impacts of the proposed project. This information will be used to develop the scope and content of the Environmental Impact Report (EIR) for the project to be described at this meeting. Please record your comments in the space provided below and submit this form to City staff at the conclusion of the meeting. Thank You.

Comments:

THE TRAFFIC FLORE IMPITET WILL
BE TRAMATIC ASSUMING TOUBLE
TRIPS OF STUDENTS TO AND FROM
FACILITY - BOTTH ingress + Egress to
IS + to residents exiting areas
THO the Costa Verde + Golden Trienge
alles
Unless the city addresses not beneft
to a small group (fecility capacity)
against need for afficient traffic
fores - a real regative impact
will be missed
Name VAUghen Woops Signature Jughen Woods
Address 2226 Avenida De la Pleya LA Volla LA
EXHIBIT

Use back of sheet if additional space is necessary.



CITY OF SAN DIEGO DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSIS SECTION (EAS) PUBLIC SCOPING MEETING HILLEL STUDENT CENTER OF SAN DIEGO (PROJECT NO. NO. 212995) WEDNESDAY, OCTOBER 27, 2010

This meeting is being held to give the public and interested parties an opportunity to submit comments regarding the potential environmental impacts of the proposed project. This information will be used to develop the scope and content of the Environmental Impact Report (EIR) for the project to be described at this meeting. Please record your comments in the space provided below and submit this form to City staff at the conclusion of the meeting. Thank You.

<u>Comments:</u> Several important details were not provided
by Re project withdet:
will Re street be narround by Re risht of way
Vacation: Ly Jolly Sconic Drive North ?
If so will This affect parking - will Re number
of spaces be reduced? will Re narrowing make This
more dangerous? It is presently difficult to navisable
where with larger vehicles and towed trailers due to
crosstrattic and parking on both sides.
what is The total building and site capacity for
persons?
U
Name Tim Lucas Signature J-B. Jun
Please print
Address 8152 Culle del Ciero, Ly Jolla 92037
+lucas 92037@grmail.com EXHIBIT
6
Use back of sheet if additional space is necessary.



Arnold Schwarzenegger Governor STATE OF CALIFORNIA Governor's Office of Planning and Research State Clearinghouse and Planning Unit



Cathleen Cox Acting Director

Notice of Preparation

October 11, 2010

To: Reviewing Agencies

Re: Hillel Student Center of San Diego SCII# 2010101030

Attached for your review and comment is the Notice of Preparation (NOP) for the Hillel Student Center of San Diego draft Environmental Impact Report (EIR).

Responsible agencies must transmit their comments on the scope and content of the NOP, focusing on specific information related to their own statutory responsibility, within 30 days of receipt of the NOP from the Lead Agency. This is a courtesy notice provided by the State Clearinghouse with a reminder for you to comment in a timely manner. We encourage other agencies to also respond to this notice and express their concerns early in the environmental review process.

Please direct your comments to:

Elizabeth Shearer-Nguyen City of San Diego 1222 First Avenue, MS-501 San Diego, CA 92101

with a copy to the State Clearinghouse in the Office of Planning and Research. Please refer to the SCH number noted above in all correspondence concerning this project.

If you have any questions about the environmental document review process, please call the State Clearinghouse at (916) 445-0613.

Sincerely,

Scott Morgan Director, State Clearinghouse

Attachments cc: Lead Agency

Document Details Report State Clearinghouse Data Base

.

.

SCH# Project Title Lead Agency	2010101030 Hillel Student Center of San Diego San Diego, City of			
Туре	NOP Notice of Preparation			
Description	tion The Applicant is requesting a site development permit and public right-of-way vacation for the phased construction of two one-story buildings and one two-story building around a central outdoor courtyard space, a surface parking lot, and a landscaped area. The project proposes to be accomplished in two phases as Hillel is currently occupying an existing on-site single family house.			
Lead Agenc	y Contact			
Name	Elizabeth Shearer-Nguyen			
Agency	City of San Diego			
Phone email	(619) 446-5369	Fax		
Address	1222 First Avenue, MS-501			
City	San Diego	State CA	<i>Zip</i> 92101	
Project Loca	ation		•	
County	San Diego			
City	La Jolla			
Region				
Cross Streets	Cliffridge Avenue			
Lat / Long	32.° N / 117° W			
Parcel No.	344-131-0100			
Township	Range	Section	Base	
Proximity to):		- Utilities Va	
Highways				
Airports				
Railways				
Waterways				
Schools				
Land Use	Residential/Single Family			
Project Issues	Archaeologic-Historic: Biological B	esources: Drainage/Absorpt	ion: Geologic/Seismic: Noise:	
	Traffic/Circulation; Vegetation; Wa	ter Quality; Wildlife; Landuse	9	
Reviewing	Resources Agency; Office of Historic Preservation; Department of Parks and Recreation; Department			
Agencies	of Water Resources; Department of Fish and Game, Region 5; Native American Heritage Commission;			
	California Highway Patrol; Caltrans, District 11; Department of Toxic Substances Control; Regional			
	Water Quality Control Board, Region 9			
	40/11/2010 Ctort of Devices	10/11/2010 End of	Poview 11/00/2010	





	Protection Board James Herota
M	Office of Historic

111	Office of Historic
	Preservation
	Wayne Donaldson

Dept of Parks & Recreation
Environmental Stewardship
Section

7	California Department o
	Resources, Recycling &
	Recovery
	Sue O'Leary

S.F. Bay Conservation &
Dev't. Comm.
Steve McAdam

Dept. of Water Resources		
Resources Agency		
Nadell Gayou		

-	-	-	_
Cone		-	
CONS	erv	9:1	Gy.

Fish and Game

- Depart, of Fish & Game Scott Flint Environmental Services Division
- Fish & Game Region 1 Donald Koch

- Fish & Game Region 1E Laurie Hamsberger
 Fish & Game Region 2 Jeff Drongesen
 Fish & Game Region 3 Charles Armor
 - Fish & Game Region 4 Julie Vance
- Fish & Game Region 5 Don Chadwick Habitat Conservation Program

Fish & Game Region 6 Gabrina Gatchel Habitat Conservation Program

Fish & Game Region 6 I/M Brad Henderson Inyo/Mono, Habilat Conservation Program

Dept. of Fish & Game M George Isaac Marine Region

Other Departments

Food & Agriculture Steve Shaffer Dept. of Food and Agriculture

Depart. of General Services Public School Construction

Dept. of General Services Anna Garbeff Environmental Services Section

Dept. of Public Health Bridgette Binning Dept. of Health/Drinking Water

Independent Commissions.Boards

Delta Protection Commission

Cal EMA (Emergency Management Agency) Dennis Castrillo

Governor's Office of Planning & Research State Clearinghouse Native American Heritage Comm. Debbie Treadway

- 12

Public Utilities Commission Leo Wong

-UNLIKIVII

Santa Monica Bay Restoration GLangyu Wang

State Lands Commission Marina Brand

Tahoe Regional Planning Agency (TRPA) Cherry Jacques

Business, Trans & Housing

Caltrans - Division of Aeronautics Sandy Hesnard

Caltrans - Planning Terri Pencovic

California Highway Patrol Scott Loetscher Office of Special Projects

Housing & Community Development CEQA Coordinator Housing Policy Division

Dept. of Transportation

Caltrans, District 1 Rex Jackman

Caltrans, District 2 Marcelino Gonzalez

Caltrans, District 3 Bruce de Terra

Caltrans, District 4 Lisa Carboni

Caltrans, District 5 David Murray

Caltrans, District 6 Michael Navarro

Caltrans, District 7 Elmer Alvarez Caltrans, District 8 Dan Kopulsky

Caltrans, District 9 Gay e Rosander

Caltrans, District 10 Tom Dumas

Caltrans, District 11 Jacob Armstrong

Caltrans, District 12 Chris Herre

Cal EPA

Air Resources Board

Airport Projects Jim Lerner

Transportation Projects Douglas Ito

Industrial Projects Mike Tollstrup

State Water Resources Control Board Regional Programs Unit Division of Financial Assistance

State Water Resources Control Board Student Intern, 401 Water Quality Certification Unit Division of Water Quality

State Water Resouces Control Board Steven Herrera Division of Water Richts

- Dept. of Toxic Substances Control CEQA Tracking Center
- Department of Pesticide Regulation CEQA Coordinator

Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) RWOCB 1 Cathleen Hudson North Coast Region (1) RWQCB 2 Environmental Document Coordinator San Francisco Bay Region (2) RWQCB 3 Central Coast Region (3) RWQCB 4 Teresa Rodgers Los Angeles Region (4) RWQCB 5S Central Valley Region (5) RWQCB 5F Central Valley Region (5) Fresno Branch Office RWQCB 5R Central Valley Region (5) Redding Branch Office RWQCB 6 Lahontan Region (6) RWQCB 6V Lahontan Region (6) Victorville Branch Ciffice RWQCB 7 Colorado River Basin Rirgion (7) RWQCB 8 Santa Ana Region (8) RWQCB 9 San Diego Region (9) Other_____

Last Updated on 03/24/10

NATIVE AMERICAN HERITAGE COMMISSION 915 CAPITOL MALL, ROOM 364 SACRAMENTO, CA 95814 (916) 653-6251 Fax (916) 657-5390 Web Site www.nahc.ca.gov e-mail: ds.nahc@pacbell.net



October 27, 2010

Ms. Elizabeth Shearer-Nguyen, Environmental Planner

City of San Diego Development Services Department

1222 First Avenue, MS-501 San Diego, CA 92101

Re: <u>SCH#2009101030 CEQA Notice of Preparation (NOP); draft Environmental Impact Report</u> (DEIR) for the HILLEL STUDENT CENTER OF SAN DIEGO/212995; located in La Jolla Community Plan Area; City of San Diego; San Diego County, California

Dear Ms. Sherer-Nguyen:

The Native American Heritage Commission (NAHC) is the state 'trustee agency' pursuant to Public Resources Code §21070 for the protection and preservation of California's Native American Cultural Resources. (Also see <u>Environmental Protection Information Center</u> v. <u>Johnson</u> (1985) 170 Cal App. 3rd 604). The California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA - CA Public Resources Code §21000-21177, amendment effective 3/18/2010) requires that any project that causes a substantial adverse change in the significance of an historical resource, that includes archaeological resources, is a 'significant effect' requiring the preparation of an Environmental Impact Report (EIR) per the California Code of Regulations §15064.5(b)(c)(f) CEQA guidelines). Section 15382 of the CEQA Guidelines defines a significant impact on the environment as "a substantial, or potentially substantial, adverse change in any of physical conditions within an area affected by the proposed project, including ... objects of historic or aesthetic significance. The lead agency is required to assess whether the project will have an adverse impact on these resources within the 'area of potential effect (APE), and if so, to mitigate that effect. State law also addresses Native American Religious Expression in Public Resources Code §5097.9.

The Native American Heritage Commission did perform a Sacred Lands File (SLF) search in the NAHC SLF Inventory, established by the Legislature pursuant to Public Resources Code §5097.94(a) and <u>Native American Cultural Resources were identified in the Area of Potential Effect (APE)</u>. It is important to do early consultation with Native American tribes in your area as the best way to avoid unanticipated discoveries once a project is underway and to learn of any sensitive cultural areas. Enclosed are the names of the culturally affiliated tribes and interested Native American individuals that the NAHC recommends as 'consulting parties,' for this purpose, that may have knowledge of the religious and cultural significance of the historic properties in the project area (e.g. APE). A Native American Tribe or Tribal Elder may be the only source of information about a cultural resource. Also, the NAHC recommends that a Native American Monitor or Native American culturally knowledgeable person be employed whenever a professional archaeologist is employed during the 'Initial Study' and in other phases of the environmental planning processes.

Furthermore the NAHC recommends that you contact the California Historic Resources Information System (CHRIS) of the Office of Historic Preservation (OHP), for information on recorded archaeological data. This information is available at the OHP Office in Sacramento (916) 445-7000.

Consultation with tribes and interested Native American tribes and interested Native American individuals, as consulting parties, on the NAHC list, should be conducted in compliance with the requirements of federal NEPA (42 U.S.C. 4321-43351) and Section 106 and 4(f) of federal NHPA (16 U.S.C. 470 [f)]*et se*), 36 CFR Part 800.3, the President's Council on Environmental Quality (CSQ; 42 U.S.C. 4371 *et seq.*) and NAGPRA (25 U.S.C. 3001-3013), as appropriate. The 1992 Secretary of the Interior's Standards for the Treatment of Historic Properties were revised so that they could be applied to all historic resource types included in the National Register of Historic Places and including *cultural landscapes*. Consultation with Native American communities is also a matter of environmental justice as defined by California Government Code §65040.12(e).

Lead agencies should consider avoidance, as defined in Section 15370 of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) when significant cultural resources could be affected by a project. Also, Public Resources Code Section 5097.98 and Health & Safety Code Section 7050.5 provide for provisions for accidentally discovered archeological resources during construction and mandate the processes to be followed in the event of an accidental discovery of any human remains in a project location other than a 'dedicated cemetery. Discussion of these should be included in your environmental documents, as appropriate.

The authority for the SLF record search of the NAHC Sacred Lands Inventory, established by the California Legislature, is California Public Resources Code §5097.94(a) and is exempt from the CA Public Records Act (c.f. California Government Code §6254.10). The results of the SLF search are confidential. However, Native Americans on the attached contact list are not prohibited from and may wish to reveal the nature of identified cultural resources/historic properties. Confidentiality of "historic properties of religious and cultural significance' may also be protected the under Section 304 of the NHPA or at the Secretary of the Interior' discretion if not eligible for listing on the National Register of Historic Places. The Secretary may also be advised by the federal Indian Religious Freedom Act (cf. 42 U.S.C, 1996) in issuing a decision on whether or not to disclose items of religious and/or cultural significance identified in or near the APE and possibly threatened by proposed project activity.

CEQA Guidelines, Section 15064.5(d) requires the lead agency to work with the Native Americans identified by this Commission if the initial Study identifies the presence or likely presence of Native American human remains within the APE. CEQA Guidelines provide for agreements with Native American, identified by the NAHC, to assure the appropriate and dignified treatment of Native American human remains and any associated grave liens. Although tribal consultation under the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA; CA Public Resources Code Section 21000 – 21177) is 'advisory' rather than mandated, the NAHC does request 'lead agencies' to work with tribes and interested Native American individuals as 'consulting parties,' on the list provided by the NAHC in order that cultural resources will be protected. However, the 2006 SB 1059 the state enabling legislation to the Federal Energy Policy Act of 2005, does <u>mandate tribal consultation</u> for the 'electric transmission corridors. This is codified in the California Public Resources Code, Chapter 4.3, and §25330 to Division 15, requires consultation with California Native American tribes, and identifies both federally recognized and non-federally recognized on a list maintained by the NAHC Health and Safety Code §7050.5, Public Resources Code §5097.98 and Sec. §15064.5 (d) of the California Code of Regulations (CEQA Guidelines) mandate procedures to be followed, including that construction or excavation be stopped in the event of an accidental discovery of any human remains in a location other than a dedicated cemetery until the county coroner or medical examiner can determine whether the remains are those of a Native American. Note that §7052 of the Health & Safety Code states that disturbance of Native American cemeteries is a felony.

Please feel free to contact me at (916) 653-6251 if you have any questions.

Sincerely Singleton Dave Program Analyst

Attachment: List of Culturally Affiliated Native American Contacts

Cc: State Clearinghouse

Barona Group of the Capitan Grande Edwin Romero, Chairperson 1095 Barona Road Diegueno Lakeside , CA 92040 sue@barona-nsn.gov (619) 443-6612 619-443-0681

La Posta Band of Mission Indians Gwendolyn Parada, Chairperson PO Box 1120 Diegueno/Kumeyaay Boulevard , CA 91905 gparada@lapostacasino. (619) 478-2113 619-478-2125

San Pasqual Band of Mission Indians Allen E. Lawson, Chairperson PO Box 365 Diegueno Valley Center, CA 92082 allenl@sanpasqualband.com (760) 749-3200 (760) 749-3876 Fax

Santa Ysabel Band of Diegueno Indians-Ilpai Johnny Hernandez, Spokesman PO Box 130 Diegueno Santa Ysabel, CA 92070 brandietaylor@yahoo.com (760) 765-0845 (760) 765-0320 Fax Native American Contacts San Diego County October 27, 2010

Sycuan Band of the Kumeyaay Nation Danny Tucker, Chairperson 5459 Sycuan Road Diegueno/Kumeyaay El Cajon , CA 92021 ssilva@sycuan-nsn.gov 619 445-2613 619 445-1927 Fax

Viejas Band of Mission Indians Bobby L. Barrett, Chairperson PO Box 908 Diegueno/Kumeyaay Alpine , CA 91903 **jrothauff@viejas-nsn.gov** (619) 445-3810 (619) 445-5337 Fax

Kumeyaay Cultural Historic Committee Ron Christman 56 Viejas Grade Road Diegueno/Kumeyaay Alpine , CA 92001 (619) 445-0385

Campo Kumeyaay Nation Monique LaChappa, Chairperson 36190 Church Road, Suite 1 Diegueno/Kumeyaay Campo , CA 91906 (619) 478-9046 MLaChappa@campo-nsn. gov (619) 478-5818 Fax

This list is current only as of the date of this document.

Distribution of this list does not relieve any person of statutory responsibility as defined in Section 7050.5 of the Health and Safety Code, Section 5097.94 of the Public Resources Code and Section 5097.98 of the Public Resources Code. Also, federal National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA), National Historic Preservation Act, Section 106 and fed eral NAGPRA. And 36 CFR Part 800.

This list is only applicable for contacting local Native Americans for consultation purposes with regard to cultural resources impact by the proposed SCH#2010101030; CEQA Notice of Preparation (NOP); draft Environmental Impact Report (DEIR) for the HILLEL STUDENT CENTER OF SAN DIEGO?212 LOcated in the La Jolia Community Plan area of the City of San Diego; San Diego County, California

Jamul Indian Village I Kenneth Meza, Chairperson F P.O. Box 612 Diegueno/Kumeyaay 2 Jamul , CA 91935 E jamulrez@sctdv.net ((619) 669-4785 ((619) 669-48178 - Fax

Mesa Grande Band of Mission Indians Mark Romero, Chairperson P.O Box 270 Diegueno Santa Ysabel, CA 92070 mesagrandeband@msn.com (760) 782-3818 (760) 782-9092 Fax

Kumeyaay Cultural Heritage Preservation Paul Cuero 36190 Church Road, Suite 5 Diegueno/Kumeyaay Campo , CA 91906 (619) 478-9046 (619) 478-9505 (619) 478-5818 Fax

Kwaaymii Laguna Band of Mission Indians Carmen Lucas P.O. Box 775 Diegueno -Pine Valley , CA 91962 (619) 709-4207 Native American Contacts San Diego County October 27, 2010

Inaja Band of Mission Indians Rebecca Osuna, Spokesperson 2005 S. Escondido Blvd. Diegueno Escondido , CA 92025 (760) 737-7628 (760) 747-8568 Fax

Kumeyaay Cultural Repatriation Committee Steve Banegas, Spokesperson 1095 Barona Road Diegueno/Kumeyaay Lakeside , CA 92040 (619) 742-5587 - cell (619) 742-5587 (619) 443-0681 FAX

Ewilaapaayp Tribal Office Will Micklin, Executive Director 4054 Willows Road Diegueno/Kumeyaay Alpine , CA 91901 wmicklin@leaningrock.net

(619) 445-6315 - voice (619) 445-9126 - fax

Ewiiaapaayp Tribal Office Michael Garcia, Vice Chairperson 4054 Willows Road Diegueno/Kumeyaay Alpine , CA ⁹¹⁹⁰¹ michaelg@leaningrock.net (619) 445-6315 - voice (619) 445-9126 - fax

This list is current only as of the date of this document.

Distribution of this list does not relieve any person of statutory responsibility as defined in Section 7050.5 of the Health and Safety Code, Section 5097.94 of the Public Resources Code and Section 5097.98 of the Public Resources Code. Also, federal National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA), National Historic Preservation Act, Section 106 and fed eral NAGPRA. And 36 CFR Part 800.

This list is only applicable for contacting local Native Americans for consultation purposes with regard to cultural resources impact by the proposed SCH#2010101030; CEQA Notice of Preparation (NOP); draft Environmental Impact Report (DEIR) for the HILLEL STUDENT CENTER OF SAN DIEGO?212 LOcated in the La Jolia Community Plan area of the City of San Diego; San Diego County, California Native American Contacts San Diego County October 27, 2010

Clint Linton 2.O. Box 507 Diegueno/Kumeyaay Santa Ysabel, CA 92070 ijlinton73@aol.com 760) 803-5694 ijlinton73@aol.com

Vanzanita Band of the Kumeyaay Nation Leroy J. Elliott, Chairperson P.O. Box 1302 Biegueno/Kumeyaay Boulevard CA 91905 619) 766-4930 619) 766-4957 - FAX

Kumeyaay Diegueno Land Conservancy M. Louis Guassac, Executive Director P.O. Box 1992 Diegueno/Kumeyaay Alpine , CA 91903 guassacl@onebox.com (619) 952-8430

Frank Brown Viejas Kumeyaay Indian Reservation 240 Brown Road Diegueno/Kumeyaay Alpine CA 91901 FIREFIGHTER69TFF@AOL. 619) 884-6437

This list is current only as of the date of this document.

Distribution of this list does not relieve any person of statutory responsibility as defined in Section 7050.5 of the Health and Safety Code, Section 5097.94 of the Public Resources Code and Section 5097.98 of the Public Resources Code. Also, federal National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA), National Historic Preservation Act, Section 106 and fed eral NAGPRA. And 36 CFR Part 800.

This list is only applicable for contacting local Native Americans for consultation purposes with regard to cultural resources impact by the proposed SCH#2010101030; CEQA Notice of Preparation (NOP); draft Environmental Impact Report (DEIR) for the HILLEL STUDENT CENTER OF SAN DIEGO?212 LOcated in the La Jolia Community Plan area of the City of San Diego; San Diego County, California

Shearer-Nguyen, Lilia

From:Leila Ibrahim [leila_ibrahim@dot.ca.gov]Sent:Monday, November 01, 2010 11:19 AMTo:Shearer-Nguyen, LiliaCc:Jacob Armstrong; scott.morgan@opr.ca.govSubject:Hilel Student Center of San Diego / NOP for SCH #2010101030Attachments:11SD5_26.79_Hilel Student Center of SD_NOP.pdf

Hello Elizabeth,

Please see attached for comment letter regarding the NOP for the Hilel Student Center of San Diego (SCH #2010101030).

Thank you,

Leila Ibrahim Associate Transportation Planner

Caltrans District 11 Planning Division Development Review Branch 4050 Taylor St, MS-240 San Diego, CA 92110 (619) 688-6954 office (619) 688-4299 fax DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION DISTRICT 11 4050 TAYLOR STREET, M.S. 240 SAN DIEGO, CA. 92110 PHONE (619) 688-6960 FAX (619) 688-4299 TTY 711



Flex your power! Re energy efficient!

November 1, 2010

11-SD-5 PM 26.79 Hilel Student Center of San Dicgo NOP / SCII # 2010101030

Ms. Elizabeth Shcarer-Nguyen City of San Diego 1222 First Avenue, MS-501 San Diego, CA 92101

Dear Ms. Shearer-Nguyen:

The California Department of Transportation, District 11 (Caltrans) received your Notice of Preparation (NOP) for the Hilel Student Center of San Diego (SCH # 2010101030), located in proximity to Interstate 5 (I-5). Caltrans has the following comments:

A traffic impact study (TIS) is necessary to determine this proposed project's near-term and long-term impacts to the State facilities – existing and proposed – and to propose appropriate mitigation measures. The study should use as a guideline the *Caltrans Guide for the Preparation of Traffic Impact Studies*. Minimum contents of the TIS are listed in Appendix "A" of the TIS guide.

The LOS for operating State highway facilities is based upon Measures of Effectiveness (MOE) identified in the Highway Capacity Manual (HCM). Caltrans endeavors to maintain a target LOS at the transition between LOS "C" and LOS "D" on State highway facilities; however, Caltrans acknowledges that this may not always be feasible and recommends that the lead agency consult with Caltrans to determine the appropriate target LOS. If an existing State highway facility is operating at less than this target LOS, the existing MOE should be maintained. In general, the region-wide goal for an acceptable LOS on all freeways, roadway segments, and intersections is "D". For undeveloped or not densely developed locations, the goal may be to achieve LOS "C".

All State-owned signalized intersections affected by this project should be analyzed using the intersecting lane vehicle (ILV) procedure from the Caltrans Highway Design Manual, Topic 406, page 400-21.

The geographic area examined in the TIS should include as a minimum all regionally significant arterial system segments and intersections, including State highway facilities where the project will add over 100 peak hour trips. State highway facilities that are experiencing noticeable delays should be analyzed in the scope of the TIS for projects that add 50 to 100 peak hour trips.

Ms. Elizabeth Shearer-Nguyen November 1, 2010 Page 2

A focused analysis may be required for project trips assigned to a State highway facility that is experiencing significant delay, such as where traffic queues exceed ramp storage capacities. A focused analysis may also be necessary if there is an increased risk of a potential traffic accident.

All freeway entrance and exit ramps where a proposed project will add a significant number of peak-hour trips that may cause any traffic queues to exceed storage capacities should be analyzed. If ramp metering is to occur, a ramp queue analysis for all nearby Caltrans metered on-ramps is required to identify the delay to motorists using the on-ramps and the storage necessary to accommodate the queuing. The effects of ramp metering should be analyzed in the TIS. For metered freeway ramps, LOS does not apply. However, ramp meter delays above 15 minutes are considered excessive.

The data used in the TIS should not be more than 2 years old.

Caltrans endeavors that any direct and cumulative impacts to the State highway system be eliminated or reduced to a level of insignificance pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) and National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA) standards.

Mitigation measures to State facilities should be included in the traffic impact analysis. Mitigation identified in the TIS, subsequent environmental documents, and mitigation monitoring reports, should be coordinated with Caltrans to identify and implement the appropriate mitigation. This includes the actual implementation and collection of any "fair share" monies, as well as the appropriate timing of the mitigation. Mitigation improvements should be compatible with Caltrans concepts.

The lead agency should monitor impacts to insure that roadway segments and intersections remain at an acceptable Level of Service (LOS). Should the LOS reach unacceptable levels, the lead agency should delay the issuance of building permits for any project until the appropriate impact mitigation is implemented.

Mitigation conditioned as part of a local agency's development approval for improvements to State facilities can be implemented either through a Cooperative Agreement between Caltrans and the lead agency, or by the project proponent entering into an agreement directly with Caltrans for the mitigation. When that occurs, Caltrans will negotiate and execute a Traffic Mitigation Agreement.

If you have any questions on the comments Caltrans has provided, please contact Leila Ibrahim of the Development Review Branch at (619) 688-6954 or leila.ibrahim@dot.ca.gov.

Sincereb

JACOB ARMSTRONG, Chief Development Review Branch

"Caltrans improves mobility across California"



Department of Toxic Substances Control

Linda S. Adams Secretary for Environmental Protection Maziar Movassaghi Acting Director 5796 Corporate Avenue Cypress, California 90630

November 5, 2010

Ms. Elizabeth Shearer-Nguyen City of San Diego Planning Department 1222 First Avenue, MS-501 San Diego, California 92101

NOTICE OF PREPARATION (NOP) FOR THE HILLEL STUDENT CENTER OF SAN DIEGO (SCH# 2010101030)

Dear Ms. Shearer-Nguyen:

The Department of Toxic Substances Control (DTSC) has received your submitted Notice of Preparation of the Environmental Impact Report for the above-mentioned project. The following project description is stated in your document: "The Applicant is requesting a site development permit and public right of way vacation for the phased construction of two one story buildings and one two story building around a central outdoor courtyard space, a surface parking lot, and a landscaped area. The project proposes to be accomplished in two phases as Hillel is currently occupying an existing on -site single family house".

Based on the review of the submitted document DTSC has the following comments:

- The EIR should evaluate whether conditions within the project area may pose a threat to human health or the environment. Following are the databases of some of the regulatory agencies:
 - National Priorities List (NPL): A list maintained by the United States Environmental Protection Agency (U.S.EPA).
 - Envirostor (formerly CalSites): A Database primarily used by the California Department of Toxic Substances Control, accessible through DTSC's website (see below).
 - Resource Conservation and Recovery Information System (RCRIS): A database of RCRA facilities that is maintained by U.S. EPA.



Arnold Schwarzenegger Governor Ms. Elizabeth Shearer-Nguyen November 5, 2010 Page 2

- Comprehensive Environmental Response Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS): A database of CERCLA sites that is maintained by U.S.EPA.
- Solid Waste Information System (SWIS): A database provided by the California Integrated Waste Management Board which consists of both open as well as closed and inactive solid waste disposal facilities and transfer stations.
- GeoTracker: A List that is maintained by Regional Water Quality Control Boards.
- Local Counties and Cities maintain lists for hazardous substances cleanup sites and leaking underground storage tanks.
- The United States Army Corps of Engineers, 911 Wilshire Boulevard, Los Angeles, California, 90017, (213) 452-3908, maintains a list of Formerly Used Defense Sites (FUDS).
- 2) The EIR should identify the mechanism to initiate any required investigation and/or remediation for any site that may be contaminated, and the government agency to provide appropriate regulatory oversight. If necessary, DTSC would require an oversight agreement in order to review such documents.
- 3) Any environmental investigations, sampling and/or remediation for a site should be conducted under a Workplan approved and overseen by a regulatory agency that has jurisdiction to oversee hazardous substance cleanup. The findings of any investigations, including any Phase I or II Environmental Site Assessment Investigations should be summarized in the document. All sampling results in which hazardous substances were found above regulatory standards should be clearly summarized in a table. All closure, certification or remediation approval reports by regulatory agencies should be included in the EIR.
- 4) If buildings, other structures, asphalt or concrete-paved surface areas are being planned to be demolished, an investigation should also be conducted for the presence of other hazardous chemicals, mercury, and asbestos containing materials (ACMs). If other hazardous chemicals, lead-based paints (LPB) or products, mercury or ACMs are identified, proper precautions should be taken during demolition activities. Additionally, the contaminants should be remediated in compliance with California environmental regulations and policies.

Ms. Elizabeth Shearer-Nguyen November 5, 2010 Page 3

- 5) Future project construction may require soil excavation or filling in certain areas. Sampling may be required. If soil is contaminated, it must be properly disposed and not simply placed in another location onsite. Land Disposal Restrictions (LDRs) may be applicable to such soils. Also, if the project proposes to import soil to backfill the areas excavated, sampling should be conducted to ensure that the imported soil is free of contamination.
- 6) Human health and the environment of sensitive receptors should be protected during any construction or demolition activities. If necessary, a health risk assessment overseen and approved by the appropriate government agency should be conducted by a qualified health risk assessor to determine if there are, have been, or will be, any releases of hazardous materials that may pose a risk to human health or the environment.
- 7) If it is determined that hazardous wastes are, or will be, generated by the proposed operations, the wastes must be managed in accordance with the California Hazardous Waste Control Law (California Health and Safety Code, Division 20, Chapter 6.5) and the Hazardous Waste Control Regulations (California Code of Regulations, Title 22, Division 4.5). If it is determined that hazardous wastes will be generated, the facility should also obtain a United States Environmental Protection Agency Identification Number by contacting (800) 618-6942. Certain hazardous waste treatment processes or hazardous materials, handling, storage or uses may require authorization from the local Certified Unified Program Agency (CUPA). Information about the requirement for authorization can be obtained by contacting your local CUPA.
- 8) DTSC can provide cleanup oversight through an Environmental Oversight Agreement (EOA) for government agencies that are not responsible parties, or a Voluntary Cleanup Agreement (VCA) for private parties. For additional information on the EOA or VCA, please see www.dtsc.ca.gov/SiteCleanup/Brownfields, or contact Ms. Maryam Tasnif-Abbasi, DTSC's Voluntary Cleanup Coordinator, at (714) 484-5489.

Ms. Elizabeth Shearer-Nguyen November 5, 2010 Page 4

If you have any questions regarding this letter, please contact me at <u>ashami@dtsc.ca.gov</u> or by phone at (714) 484-5472.

Sincerely.

Al Shami

Project Manager Brownfields and Environmental Restoration Program

cc: Governor's Office of Planning and Research State Clearinghouse P.O. Box 3044 Sacramento, California 95812-3044 <u>state.clearinghouse@opr.ca.gov</u>

> CEQA Tracking Center Department of Toxic Substances Control Office of Environmental Planning and Analysis P.O. Box 806 Sacramento, California 95812 ADelacr1@dtsc.ca.gov

CEQA # 3046

October 20, 2010

Ms. Elizabeth Shearer-Nguyen City of San Diego Development Services Center 1222 First Avenue MS 501 San Diego, CA 92101

RE: PTS#: 212995 Hillel of San Diego Student Center Comment for Scoping EIR, October 27, 2010

Dear Ms. Shearer-Nguyen:

I was a member of the "founding faculty" for the Department of Medicine, School of Medicine at UCSD, retiring in 1998. My family has lived in our residence at 8635 Cliffridge Ave. since our arrival in La Jolla in 1968, some 42 years. We reside within 3 long residential blocks from what formerly in City records was described as Site 653, part of our singlefamily residential neighborhood and part of the "La Jolla Scenic Triangle".

I have had the opportunity to read the letter sent to you, dated for October 27, 2010, from Professor Ross Starr. To reduce redundancy in my letter as much as possible, let me begin by stating that I <u>concur</u> with and <u>support</u> all of the statements provided in Professor Starr's letter.

The following statements are offered with respect. Hereafter when I use the two words, "Public Notice", I refer to the notice about the scheduled scoping meeting on October 27th, "Public Notice of the Preparation of a Environmental Impact Report and Public Notice of an Environmental Impact Report Scoping Meeting".

Project Description: For the past 5 or so years, Hillel has used the singlefamily residence at 8976 Cliffridge Ave. for administrative offices supporting all of Hillel of San Diego in clear violation of residential zoning law for the area. In spite of repeated entreaties from neighbors, the City has declined to confront this issue. The 8976 address is listed as the address for Hillel on their website. The project description in the Public Notice document describes the 8976 Cliffridge Ave. residence as Phase I with continued operation of religious administration offices until Phase II is complete at which time the house would return to its "original use". First, just what is "religious administration"? With this letter to you, I send a copy of Hillel's mission statement from their website (see attachment). You will see the mission statement does not include "religion". Hillel's proposal is for a student center with student-related activities. I am not aware of any religious activity involving the residence at 8976 Cliffridge. On file at City Development Services, the Hillel proposal describes Phase I as remodeling the home at 8976 to be used for offices (4 or 5 offices are shown in the drawings) and states further that if Phase II is not approved. Hillel intends to use 8976 indefinitely as administrative office space. On page 4 of "Cycle Issues" reported by Developmental Services, Hillel again states their plan to "convert the existing single-family dwelling unit to offices". Hillel is already in violation of residential zoning law. The proposal to convert a single-family home for office use will have an environmental impact by providing other organizations (there are several dozen on campus at UCSD) impetus to launch efforts to establish administrative offices in this residential neighborhood. Moreover, the street vacation sought by Hillel also impacts the property at 8976 Cliffridge. A valid EIR must consider the possible impact of homes in a residential neighborhood being converted to commercial activities and I do not believe "spot zoning" is allowed.

Who owns the property at 8976 Cliffridge Ave.? I have seen the names, Potiker, Marshall, Singer on various documents; in the current file at Development Services, Hillel is named as owner. This entire issue is unclear. If an individual owns the property, how can Hillel make a proposal involving any remodeling without some approval, I presume in writing, from the putative owner? I believe that Section 225 of the San Diego City Charter requires Mandatory Disclosure of Business Interests. Since the City is coordinating Hillel's proposal, it seems to me that citizens have a right to know the name of an owner(s) involved in an important part of the property involved in the project. A valid EIR evaluation of land use is a critical part of this project evaluation.

Parking and Traffic: Professor Starr has described in succinct and accurate terms the parking issues. I wish to add that UCSD has agreed to a lease-land arrangement with the Venter Foundation to build a Venter Genomic Center (I may not have a precise title for the Center) on open space just west of Torrey Pines Road North, at the intersection of Torrey Pines Road North and La Jolla Village Drive. The proposed Hillel student center would be located essentially across the major thoroughfare, just east of the Venter Center. Plans for this project with UCSD are "go" thus a valid EIR should consider the impact of added traffic flow from the Venter Center on to both Torrey Pines Road North and La Jolla Village Drive. UCSD is in session for at least 9 months each year with reduced activity during summer months. Any study of traffic flow should be performed during the peak months of traffic activity in the area, essentially happening during 75% of each year, not just during the time when students are away. Pedestrian traffic at the intersections of Torrey Pines Road North and La Jolla Village Drive as well as the intersection at La Jolla Village Drive and La Jolla Scenic Way are also issues for evaluation by the EIR. Hillel claims that most students will walk to the student center from campus (this claim is open to dispute). For evening activity during Fall/Winter months, pedestrian traffic at these intersections will occur after darkness. The intersection at Torrey Pines Road North and La Jolla Village Drive is especially problematic. Signs state clearly that right hand turns (turning on to La Jolla Village Drive from Torrey Pines Road North) are prohibited when the traffic light is red. Nonetheless there are occasional right hand turns by automobiles as a pedestrian steps on to the street. Being prohibited from turning right on a red light makes an automobile driver even more eager to make the turn as soon as the light is green and this is precisely the same time the pedestrian walk signal indicates the pedestrian may cross. A high volume of pedestrian traffic increases a risk for serious accidents. A valid EIR should review this intersection.

Biological Resources: In the past, raptors (red-tail hawks, Cooper's hawk, ospreys) have nested in trees on the former Site 653. Curiously, the City had virtually all of the trees removed from Site 653 a few years ago. We continue to see various raptors in our residential yards and given time they might move back to the one or two remaining trees on former Site 653.

Paleontological Resources: The rich paleontological resource potential including the area under consideration is well-established. I strongly endorse recommendation of EIR evaluation.

Significant Environmental Effects: Construction of a student center in a single-family residential area accompanied by conversion of a single-family home to a dwelling for offices changes the character of the neighborhood and offers no advantage to families residing in the area. It sets a dangerous precedence for other University-affiliated groups to seek similar locations in the neighborhood. Traffic and parking problems only add to the negative aspects of this project. The former Site 653 is simply not the location for a University affiliated student center.

I wish to thank you and the Development Services Department for providing the detailed description of Hillel's new proposal and the corresponding preparation of an EIR. I appreciate having an opportunity to review and comment on the project.

Sincerely Oliver W. Jones, M.D.

President, Taxpayers for Responsible Land Use

About Hillel About Hillel Hillel of San Diego, accredited by Hillel: the Foundation for Jewish Campus Life, serves an About Hillel & Our Mission estimated 5000 Jewish undergraduate and graduate students at institutions of higher **Hillel Campuses** education across San Diego County. Students from all backgrounds are invited to Staff participate in Jewish life on campus. Social, cultural, educational, and community service **Board of Directors** programs provide opportunities for students to build relationships with each other and In the News develop Jewish community. Contact Us Hillel of San Diego Mission Statement To be a vibrant Jewish campus presence and to involve the maximum number of university Campuses -age Jews in ways that foster a lasting commitment to Jewish life. Undergraduate To further this mission, we commit ourselves to the following goals: UCSD Serving the needs of individual Jewish students SDSU Creatively engaging and empowering Jewish students through personal interactions North County and compelling programs **Central County** Building a strong sense of belonging and Jewish identity Graduate Nurturing intellectual and spiritual growth in a pluralistic community **SD Grad Students** Advocating for Jewish student needs on campus and in the community Linking the campus community to the larger Jewish community, locally and globally. Helping students cultivate a closer connection to Israel. Developing a campus and organizational culture in which the quality of the relationships attracts involvement.

Home | About Hillel | Program Chai-Lights | Resources | Friends of Hillel | Donate | Contact Copyright © 2010 Hillel of San Diego.

October 21, 2010

Ms. Elizabeth Shearer-Nguyen City of San Diego Development Services Center 1222 First Avenue MS 501 San Diego, CA 92101

RE: PRS#: 212995 Hillel of San Diego Student Center Comment for Scoping EIR, October 27, 2010

Dear Ms. Shearer-Nguyen,

Please accept my apology. I failed to include the following comment in my letter to you mailed for overnight delivery just this morning.

If Hillel intends to stay with the Phase II student center proposal of approximately 6600 sq.ft. it seems to me that street vacation is not a necessary consideration. On the other hand, suppose Hillel's intent is to expand the size of the student center at some date but to seek street vacation now. My belief is it is reasonable to inquire about Hillel's expansion plans with the notion that a valid EIR may have to consider to whole rather than the initial package.

Again, I appreciate the opportunity to comment and am sorry you have to read this second letter.

Sincerely Oliver W. Jones, M.D. President, Taxpayers for Responsible Land Use

From:attiyeh [rattiyeh@ucsd.edu]Sent:Tuesday, October 26, 2010 10:02 PMTo:DSD EASSubject:Hillel Student Center in San Diego--Project No. 212995Attachments:Hillel Letter.doc

Attached, please find my letter on the proposed Hillel Student Center, Project No. 212995.

Richard Attiyeh

Richard Attiyeh 8961 Nottingham Place La Jolla, CA 92037

October 26, 2010

Elizabeth Shearer-Nguyen Development Services Center City of San Diego

Subject: Project No. 212995 -- Hillel Student Center

The following are my comments on this proposed project.

Land Use

<u>Issue 2</u>: Would the proposal result in a conflict with the environmental goals, objectives, or recommendations of a General and/or Community Plan?

Yes. The proposal is clearly inconsistent with the La Jolla Shores Community Plan which designated this neighborhood as "single family residential".

<u>Issue 3</u>: Would the proposal result in land uses that are not compatible with existing or planned surrounding land uses?

Yes. The development of a large student center on Site 653 would have a substantial negative impact on the neighborhood. Note that the proposal is for a student center, not a house of worship. Hillel is not proposing to build a synagogue. Rather it proposes to build a university-connected student center with a religious affiliation. UCSD has respected the neighborhood south of La Jolla Village Drive and East of Torrey Pines Road as a residential neighborhood in which it would be inappropriate to locate student-related activities. Although UCSD cannot control Hillel's activities, the building of a student center on Site 653 would set a terrible precedent that would surely lead to the deterioration of the family character of this neighborhood. Given that there are over 40 other UCSD student organizations with religious affiliations, the building of this project would set a terrible precedent.

Transportation/Circulation/Parking

<u>Issue1</u>: Would the proposal result in an increase in projected traffic, which is substantial in relation to the existing traffic load and capacity of the street system?

Yes. The intersection of Torrey Pines Road and La Jolla Village Drive is already very congested. The automobile traffic created by a Hillel student center would

certainly aggravate this problem. In addition, even the increase in pedestrian crossings of La Jolla Village Drive that would be generated by the student center would significantly slow the flow of traffic.

Moreover, there is currently an undesirable flow of traffic along Cliffridge Avenue by drivers seeking to avoid the Torrey Pines-La Jolla Village bottle neck. This would definitely be aggravated by students driving to and from the student center.

Issue 2: Would the proposal result in an increased demand for offsite parking?

Yes. The number of proposed on-site parking spaces is clearly inadequate for meeting the demand for parking that will be generated by this project. It is unrealistic to assume that students will car-pool to the extent implicit in the proposal. Certainly, the formula used to justify the planned number of spaces is inappropriate for this circumstance even if it meets some bureaucratically determined standard. I do not believe this standard was created with a student center in mind.

<u>Issue 3</u>: Would the proposal result in an increase in traffic hazards to motor vehicles, bicycles, or pedestrians?

Yes. There has been a large number of traffic accidents at or near the intersections of La Jolla Village Drive with Torrey Pines Road and La Jolla Scenic Way. This number will inevitably increase as a result of the traffic generated by the student center.

In addition, the proposed on-site parking lot's entrance from and exit onto La Jolla Scenic Way would create an extremely dangerous situation. In fact, there is no entrance/exit location that would not be dangerous.

Also, the narrowing of La Jolla Scenic Drive, North (west of La Jolla Scenic Way) would create a serious problem. That road is already too narrow to safely accommodate the two-way flow of traffic. It is often impossible for two cars to pass without one pulling into a parking space to accommodate the other. The loss of two feet of this street would be disastrous, particularly with an increase in student traffic, which is typically less cautious than residents who have concerns for the safety of their family members.

Alternatives

Alternate Location Alternative:

For the many years that Hillel has been pushing for a student center at Site 653, there have been alternative sites that have been recommended to Hillel and the City. A number of them have been east of the campus across the street from a

student parking lot in a mixed use area. The parking lot is served by a campus shuttle so that students could easily access a student center in this location whether or not they have a car. I believe that property is still available in this area that would be suitable for a student center.

Respectfully submitted,

Richard Attiyeh



CITY OF SAN DIEGO DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSIS SECTION (EAS) PUBLIC SCOPING MEETING HILLEL STUDENT CENTER OF SAN DIEGO (PROJECT NO. NO. 212995) WEDNESDAY, OCTOBER 27, 2010

This meeting is being held to give the public and interested parties an opportunity to submit comments regarding the potential environmental impacts of the proposed project. This information will be used to develop the scope and content of the Environmental Impact Report (EIR) for the project to be described at this meeting. Please record your comments in the space provided below and submit this form to City staff at the conclusion of the meeting. Thank You.

Sollawine issues should also De, reverse Comments: 51 Sheet namowin Can Namai nueway m NC. VISUO hood-ucsis slatted commun worship So not house across nclude a Va bud when Schoo or Ga Name Signature Please print Wesco, La Jolly, Camin Address 8955 703 Use back of sheet if additional space is necessary.

- alternate locations should include more-than one location - parking is inadequate for scale . property across la Jolla Scenic Way /Dr. shalled be listed as & single Family residence

* #



CITY OF SAN DIEGO DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSIS SECTION (EAS) PUBLIC SCOPING MEETING HILLEL STUDENT CENTER OF SAN DIEGO (PROJECT NO. NO. 212995)

WEDNESDAY, OCTOBER 27, 2010

This meeting is being held to give the public and interested parties an opportunity to submit comments regarding the potential environmental impacts of the proposed project. This information will be used to develop the scope and content of the Environmental Impact Report (EIR) for the project to be described at this meeting. Please record your comments in the space provided below and submit this form to City staff at the conclusion of the meeting. Thank You.

Comments:
ERRATTA
: The promise To Not
Allow UCSD STUDENT ACTIVITIES
EAST FACILITIES TO MIGRATE
INTO THE RESIDENTIAL AREA WAS
by THE S. P. CITY TO THE AREA
RECIDENTS.
Name MichAEl COSTEllo Signature Miller
Address 626 WREITON DR

Use back of sheet if additional space is necessary.
Pat Granger 8854 Robin Hood Lane La Jolla CA 92037 858 450-9441

October 27, 2010

Scoping Meeting

Precedence setting Plan: Can change the neighborhood. 60 other religious groups on campus, some will be looking for a new home – convert one or two houses for a student centers.

Parking in neighborhood: Accumulated Stress from Theatergoers. Soccer players, UCSD students. Hillel students. Danger to children in the neighborhood

Cul-de-sac is needed for vehicles to turnaround. If it is removed cars will try to turn round at the corner of Cliffridge and L.J. Scenic Dr. causing a dangerous situation.

No curb cuts for driveways. Proposed driveway is not allowed on La Jolla Scenic Way.

See supporting document

City removed Site 653 out of the community plan without noticing the community or going before the CPA or Planning Commission 2002. Changed zoning was incorrect.

Zoning – Hillel in L.A. is not in single-family neighborhood. See documents.

Patricia Granger 8854 Robin Hood Lane La Jolla CA 92037 858 450-9441 patgranger@aol.com

Scoping meeting

October 27, 2010

No Access to Site 653 from La Jolla Scenic Way Or La Jolla Village Drive

The reason the parcel of land, Site 653 was designated, as open space in 1975 was the lack of safe access to the site from La Jolla Village Drive or La Jolla Scenic Way.

The enclosed documents clearly show that there were to be no ourb cuts for driveways from La Jolla Village Drive or La Jolla Scenic Way.

If the access to the site was deemed unsafe in 1977, how much true: would that be in 2010?

Why is the City of San Diego Development Services Department allowing the applicant Hillel, to ignore the prior rules regarding access to Site 653 from La Jolla Scenic Way? The documents clearly show this is an unpermitted access.

The most pertinent documents are from June 21, 1977, May 27, 1977 and Octobe. 1980. Copies are enclosed.

P. Comp -

la juila shores association

POST OFFICE BOX 1633 - LA JOLLA, CALIFORNIA 92038

October 1, 1980

RD OF DIRECTORS

14 1

person To: The City Council of San Diego ARD FISHER Chairperson From: La Jolla Shores Association IARD C. ADAMS, JR. rding Secretary Density Review For Major Properties Located Within The RE: E ADAMS The La Jolla Shores Precise Plan District esponding Secretary N HUCKO

Ladies and Gentlemen:

In response to the request of the City Council, the La Jolla Shores Association has reviewed the seven major parcels of land that remain undeveloped within the jurisdiction of the Association. The purpose of the review was to recommend to the City Council densities for each of cluse parcels.

The Association is aware of the City's policy of infill and this factor was taken into consideration during our review. While this policy, which results in urbanization, is generally accepted, the residents of La Jolla Shores are firm in their resolve to maintain the existing character and density of the community. To achieve this goal, the presently vacant parcels can only be developed with a use and density similar to that of existing adjacent land. This continuity is vital to the environmental preservation of one of San Diego's most unique communities.

Insofar as the remaining vacent parcels are unusual and unique in configuration and topography, we have concluded that how the property is developed is as important as the density, and therefore recommend that all seven parcels be controlled by a review process similar to that of a PRD.

Here are the seven properties and our recommendations: (Please refer to the attached for Assessor's Parcel Number, ownership and location within the district.)

Property #1: 51.66 Acres, no change from existing La Jolla Shores Precise Plan. Traffic flow and topograph concerns were a consideration when reviewing this property.

Property 12: 6.0 Acres, we recommend an increase in density to 53 units or 8.7 units per acre. Topography and existing density in the neighboring property were factors in this decision.

JUI 81

HARD DAHLBERG

CIA CHASE RIETTE de JONG RIA DUNNE JINIA GRIZZLE LIAM C. KELLOGG NETH POOVEY BERT RICHMOND INER RODIMON I. TOMB ICY WARD

la juna shores association 🗠 🗠

POST OFFICE BOX 1633 - LA JOLLA, CALIFORNIA 92038

Octol	ber 1, 19	980		
City	Council	of	San	Diego
Page	Two			

ARD OF DIRECTORS

RARD FISHER

e-Chairperson HARD C. ADAMS, JR.

cording Secretary

Tesponding Secretary HN HUCKO

HARD DAHLBERG

RCIA CHASE NRIETTE deJONG ORIA DUNNE IGINIA GRIZZLE LLIAM C. KELLOGG NNETH POOVEY RBERT RICHMOND .RNER RODIMON .RK STEELE M. TOMB NCY WARD Property #3: 3.4 Acres, no change from existing La Jolla Shores Precise Plan. Topograph was the prime consideration on this property.

Property #4: .32 Acres, this property to become landscaped open space: Traffic and location were the prime factors in the property.

Property \$5: 1.84 Acres, no change from existing zone (1 unit per 20,000 square feet?). Topography was the prime consideration.

Property ∅6: 2.85 Acres, no change from existing zone (1 unit per 20,000 square feet?). Topography was the prime consideration.

Property #7: 7.88 Acres, increase density to a total of 40 units. If an existing street right-of-way is abandoned, the density should then be increased to a total of 50 units. Topography and contiguous land use were primary factors.

Members of the La Jolla Shores Association will be present at a public hearing to review in detail each of these properties and answer any questions that the City Council may have.

incerely.

Mark W. Steele Chairman of the La Jolla Shores Association Planning Committee



PIO June 21, 1977 Property Department - Attention: John Ryan Engineering and Development Department Proposed Sale or Lease - Portion of Pueblo Lot 1299

We have no objection to the sale or lease of this property. However, it should be pointed out that access to the property is limited to La Jolla Scenic Drive only.

J. R. Crosb Division Superintendent

RGH/jm

EXHIBIT 1 (S Pages including 3 references to the waivier of access from. La Jolla Scemic Way, Comments from Senior Planner Stepher Concerning a previous attempt to develop the parcel, 653, and a summary of dedications of named propenties and street issug-

PIO

May 27, 1977

SAC (Distribution)

Property Department

Proposed Sale or Lease - Por, of Pueblo Lot 1299

The City-owned land marked in red on the attached drawings, containing approximately 0.10 Acres (4356 square feet) is being investigated to determine its availability for sale or lease. The current zoning within the La Jolla Shores Planned District regulations is single family.

We request that you indicate any objections you may have to the disposal of this property. If you have comments to make, please indicate your name and department. No reply will be taken to mean no objection.

If present or future needs require that certain rights be retained, please indicate their nature and precise location within the boundaries of subject property.

Thank you,

Jóhn Ryan Property Department

JR:pe:evd Attachments

Because of its location and Size, it is not suitable for development. The City should retain ownership and Maintain is a landscaped Michnel Stepher Senior Plander Manning Dept. Ph 5293

RECEIVED JUN 7 1977 PROPERTY. DEPT.

reprie







CITY OF SAN DIEGO DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSIS SECTION (EAS) PUBLIC SCOPING MEETING HILLEL STUDENT CENTER OF SAN DIEGO (PROJECT NO. NO. 212995) WEDNESDAY, OCTOBER 27, 2010

This meeting is being held to give the public and interested parties an opportunity to submit comments regarding the potential environmental impacts of the proposed project. This information will be used to develop the scope and content of the Environmental Impact Report (EIR) for the project to be described at this meeting. Please record your comments in the space provided below and submit this form to City staff at the conclusion of the meeting. Thank You.

Comments: Several important dotails were not provided
by Re project withdet:
Will Re street be narround by Re risht of way
Vacation: Ly John Sconiz Drive North ?
If so will This afked parking - will Renombo
of spaces be reduced ? will the nurrowing make This
more dampoors? It is presently difficult to navisable
where inth larger vehicles and towed trailers due to
cross traffic and parking on both sides.
what is The total building and site capacity for
persons?
1
Nome The Lucas Signature of B. J.
Please prior
Address 8152 Culle del Ciolo, Ly Jolla 92037
+14 cas 92037@ granail. com

Use back of sheet if additional space is necessary.



CITY OF SAN DIEGO DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSIS SECTION (EAS) PUBLIC SCOPING MEETING HILLEL STUDENT CENTER OF SAN DIEGO (PROJECT NO. NO. 212995) WEDNESDAY, OCTOBER 27, 2010

This meeting is being held to give the public and interested parties an opportunity to submit comments regarding the potential environmental impacts of the proposed project. This information will be used to develop the scope and content of the Environmental Impact Report (EIR) for the project to be described at this meeting. Please record your comments in the space provided below and submit this form to City staff at the conclusion of the meeting. Thank You.

Comments:

THE TRAFFIC FLORE IMPITCT WILL
BE tRAMATIC ASSUMING TOUBLE
TRIPS OF STUDENTS TO AND FROM
FACILITY - BOTH ingress & Egress to
IS + to residents eviting areas
Typo the Costa Verde of Golden Triendes
aleas.
12 Messilve city addresses net benefy.
to a small group (Locility capacity)
agazet need for a pregent traffic
Closes - a real appartive impact
Will to Missed
Name VAUGhen WOODS Signature Jugen Wood-S
Mease print 7276 Anenida De La Pierre la Tolla (the
Address Juci forming I fa brite in

Use back of sheet if additional space is necessary.

From:	annettevillalobos518@gmail.com
Sent:	Thursday, October 28, 2010 8:10 PM
To:	DSD EAS
Subject:	Hillel Student Center of San Diego #212995

Dear Elizabeth, please fight to keep this small parcel of land free and clear. I am a mother of three and live directly across the street from this area in the La Jolla Village Estates; and if you drive by you will see the congestion from the students that park on the streets surrounding the area. It is very crowded and I can only imagine how much more severe it would become with the Hillel Center! It is too small of a space and the additional traffic would be dangerous to both residents and students. Thank you. Annette Villalobos 8960 Caminito Fresco La Jolla CA. Sent via BlackBerry by AT&T

From:	David Diamond [davidd@CBIZ.com]
Sent:	Thursday, October 28, 2010 9:01 PM
To:	DSD EAS
Subject:	Hillel Student Center of San Diego 212995

I FULLY support the Hillel project.

It is heartbreaking that they have to go through all of this expense and aggravation.

Please pass this.

Thank you,

David Diamond

David Diamond

Director, CBIZ MHM, LLC & Shareholder, Mayer Hoffman McCann P.C., An Independent CPA Firm 10616 Scripps Summit Court San Diego, CA 92131 Direct Line (858) 795-2014 Cell Number (858) 795-8614 From:JD [jackid@san.rr.com]Sent:Thursday, October 28, 2010 9:32 PMTo:DSD EASSubject:Hillel Student Center of San Diego #212995

Please build the Hillel Cenenter now!!

Jackie Diamond

From:Ted Frankel [ted@math.ucsd.edu]Sent:Thursday, October 28, 2010 1:57 PMTo:DSD EASSubject:Hillel Student Center of San Diego, and number 212995

As residents of the neighborhood next to the little triangle in question, we STRONGLY OPPOSE the building of ANY student center there.

Increased traffic with the proposed student center would badly congest the little street along the triangle; that is the little street which we residents must use multiple times each day for entering and leaving our neighborhood.

Traffic congestion, deliveries, increased noise, and general commotion (which would inevitably result from the presence of a student center) would impair the daily lives of this quiet family residential neighborhood.

We families in this neighborhood have actively opposed the building of a student center here with all the energy we can summon for a tiring number of years now. Please stop this relentless uncaring push to invade our neighborhood with an unwanted student center.

Ted and Jonnie Frankel Residents of Robinhood Lane since 1965

From:	Eilite [esaham@adatYeshurun.org]
Sent:	Friday, October 29, 2010 12:43 PM
To:	DSD EAS
Subject:	212995 Hillel Student Center of San Diego

Pls keep this project alive.

Warm Regards,

Eilite

Executive Asst. to Rabbi Jeff 8625 La Jolla Scenic Dr. N. La Jolla, CA 92037 V 858-535-1196 F 858-535-0037

Ross M. Starr, Ph.D. October 27, 2010

Hillel: An EIR Checklist

RE: PTS# 212995 Hillel of SD Student Center II, Comment for Scoping EIR.

1. Parking. A: Provision for on-site parking appears to be inadequate for the size of the project. The project purports to be a *church, temple or building...used primarily for religious purposes*, in order to qualify as a permitted use in the La Jolla Shores Planned District. Under the SDMC it then requires 30 parking spaces on site for each 1000 sq. ft. of assembly area. The 6600 sq. ft. building has at least 3000 sq. ft. of assembly area, requiring 90 on-site parking spaces. It is short by 61 spaces.

B: Peak load will occur Friday afternoons and evenings during the 30 weeks of the academic year when classes are in session at UCSD and when the UCSD theatre district is active. That is when the traffic and parking situation should be assessed.

- Alternative Sites. There are alternative sites suitable for the Hillel project that do not require this project's deviations. The University Community Planning area has been designated as appropriate for university affiliated facilities.
- 3. Violation of LJSPDO. The Hillel of San Diego student center is a <u>University social</u> <u>activity center with a religious affiliation</u>. IT IS <u>NOT</u> A CHURCH, A TEMPLE OR PRIMARILY FOR RELIGIOUS PURPOSES. The site is in the Single Family (SF) area of the La Jolla Shores Planned District. As a university facility the Hillel project violates the Planned District Ordinance, which makes the following provisions for permitted uses (SDMC section 15.0303):

(d) Schools limited to primary, elementary, junior and senior high schools.(e) Churches, temples or buildings of a permanent nature, used primarily for religious purposes.

UCSD-related facilities are to be located in the adjacent University Community Planning area. No University facilities are allowed in the LJSPDO SF area.

4. Precedent. Locating UCSD facilities, purported to be religious, in the single-family residential area sets a precedent. There are dozens of religiously affiliated organizations at UCSD, ranging from the <u>Acts 2 Fellowship</u> to the <u>Zoroastrian Youth</u> <u>Connection of San Diego</u> (see

http://wailua.ucsd.edu/studentorg/StudentOrgList.aspx?frmFocus=18). If the Hillel project is approved, each would then be able to cite the Hillel project, showing that it also should be allowed to locate in the residential neighborhood.

5. Site's required use and dedication of La Jolla Scenic Way: Open space on the site is required as mitigation of development on Gilman Dr. Driveway access to the project on La Jolla Scenic Way violates the dedication of La Jolla Scenic Way. These issues require investigation.

From:Ross Starr [rstarr@ucsd.edu]Sent:Friday, October 29, 2010 12:44 PMTo:DSD EASSubject:Hillel of San Diego Student Center, Number 212995Attachments:CheckList102710revised.pdf

Dear Ms. Shearer-Nguyen:

Correspondence re Hillel of San Diego Student Center attached in pdf form. Please confirm receipt and that it is legible. Thank you.

Yours, Ross

Ross M. Starr, Professor of Economics University of California, San Diego 9500 Gilman Dr. La Jolla, California 92093-0508

rstarr@ucsd.edu 858-534-3879 http://www.econ.ucsd.edu/~rstarr/

Ross M. Starr, Ph.D. 8675 Cliffridge Ave. La Jolla, CA 92037 October 27, 2010

Ms. Elizabeth Shearer-Nguyen City of San Diego Development Services Center San Diego, CA 92101 DSDEAS@sandiego.gov

Subject: Hillel of San Diego Student Center, Number 212995

Dear Ms. Shearer-Nguyen:

Thank you for gracefully and successfully hosting Wednesday's scoping meeting. Points for EIR review follow.

1. **Parking** A. Provision for on-site parking appears to be inadequate for the size of the project. The project has previously purported to be a *church*, *temple or building...used primarily for religious purposes*, in order to qualify as a permitted use in the La Jolla Shores Planned District. The prospective uses have not changed: there will be weekly Friday evening meals for over one hundred persons, social gatherings, program meetings, wedding receptions, bar mitzvah and bat mitzvah receptions. Under the SDMC the project then requires 30 parking spaces on site for each 1000 sq. ft. of assembly area. The 6600 sq. ft. building has at least 3000 sq. ft. of assembly area, requiring 90 on-site parking spaces. It is short by 63 spaces. The EIR should evaluate adequacy of parking and consistency with SDMC.

Parking and Traffic B: Peak load will occur Friday afternoons and evenings at Shabbat dinners during the 30 weeks of the academic year when classes are in session at UCSD and when the UCSD theatre district is active. That is when the traffic and parking situation should be assessed. The EIR should not be based on traffic studies prepared for times other than peak load.

Parking and Traffic C: The backup of traffic entering the project's (illegal) curb cut on La Jolla Scenic Way will delay peak period traffic on La Jolla Village Dr. and right-turning-northbound traffic on Torrey Pines Rd. at the corner of La Jolla Village Dr. The EIR should evaluate this traffic congestion at peak load.

- 2. Alternative Sites. There are alternative sites suitable for the Hillel project that do not require this project's deviations. The University Community Planning area has been designated as appropriate for university affiliated facilities. The EIR should evaluate the availability of alternative sites for the project.
- 3. Violation of LJSPDO. The Hillel of San Diego student center is a <u>University social</u> activity center with a religious affiliation. IT IS <u>NOT</u> A CHURCH, A TEMPLE OR PRIMARILY FOR RELIGIOUS PURPOSES. Mr. Mark Steele, speaking on behalf of Hillel on October 27, 2010, made that clear. The site is in the Single Family (SF)

arca of the La Jolla Shores Planned District. As a university facility the Hillel project violates the Planned District Ordinance, which makes the following provisions for permitted uses (SDMC section 15.0303):

(d) Schools limited to primary, elementary, junior and senior high schools.(e) Churches, temples or buildings of a permanent nature, used primarily for religious purposes.

UCSD-related facilities are to be located in the adjacent University Community Planning area. No University facilities are allowed in the LJSPDO SF area. The EIR should evaluate the violation of LJSPDO and the cumulative impact of this and future violations permitted.

- 4. Precedent. Locating UCSD facilities (even those purported to be religious), in the single-family residential area sets a precedent. There are hundreds of student organizations at UCSD. They include dozens of religiously affiliated organizations ranging from the <u>Acts 2 Fellowship</u> to the <u>Zoroastrian Youth Connection of San</u> <u>Diego</u> (see <u>http://wailua.ucsd.edu/studentorg/StudentOrgList.aspx?frmFocus=18</u>). If the Ilillel project is approved, each organization would then be able to cite the Hillel project as precedent, showing that it too should be allowed to locate in the residential neighborhood. The EIR should assess the cumulative impact of multiple campus organizations permitted to locate facilities in the area.
- 5. Site's required use and dedication of La Jolla Scenic Way: Driveway access to the project on La Jolla Scenic Way violates the dedication of La Jolla Scenic Way. No curb cuts are allowed there. Open space on the site is required mitigation for past development on Gilman Dr. The EIR should fully document these violations proposed by the project.
- 6. Traffic Safety and Invalid right of way vacation. Most of the site is in the La Jolla Scenic Dr. right of way. The proposed project seeks vacation of the right of way. The San Diego Municipal Code sets forth standards for the findings required to approve vacation, all of which must be met. These include (San Diego Municipal Code section 125.0941) :

"(a) There is no present or prospective public use for the public right-of-way, either for the facility for which it was originally acquired or for any other public use of a like nature that can be anticipated;

(b) The public will benefit from the action through improved use of the land made available by the vacation;"

Neither finding (a) or (b) can validly be made. In the event that a student center is located on the Site, the roadway hardscape on the adjacent 8900 block of La Jolla Scenic Dr. (in the right of way) will require widening for the safe passage of additional traffic generated by the center. The roadway in that area has a peculiar Zshape configuration including turns of 120° at the east (La Jolla Scenic Way) and west (Cliffridge Ave.). This configuration is inherently unsafe due to restricted visibility, a peril that will be exacerbated by the student center traffic. The right of way needs to be maintained --- not vacated --- in order to allow widening the hardscape necessary for traffic safety. Denial of the vacation and widening the hardscape is needed for the City to avoid liability for a capricious action resulting in an unsafe traffic condition. These considerations imply violation of finding (a).

There is no public benefit. Indeed there is a public detriment: vacation of the right of way impedes pedestrian and bicycle access to the corner of La Jolla Village Dr. and Torrey Pines Rd. from La Jolla Scenic Dr., implying violation of finding (b). Vacation of the right of way facilitates construction of the project and its full size with resultant increased peak load traffic congestion on Torrey Pines Rd., North Torrey Pines Rd., La Jolla Village Dr., La Jolla Scenic Way, La Jolla Scenic Dr. North. The increased traffic congestion implies violation of finding (b).

The EIR should evaluate traffic safety issues on and adjacent to the 8900 block of La Jolla Scenic Dr. The EIR should evaluate validity of the findings required for the proposed right of way vacation.

7. Illegal use of residence and precedent. Approval of the project includes approval of the use of the residence at 8976 Cliffridge Ave. as an administration building for a UCSD campus organization; setting a precedent for similar use by others. There are hundreds of UCSD campus organizations. They include dozens of religiously affiliated organizations, ranging from the <u>Acts 2 Fellowship</u> to the <u>Zoroastrian Youth</u> <u>Connection of San Diego</u> (see

http://wailua.ucsd.cdu/studentorg/StudentOrgList.aspx?frmFocus=18). If the Hillel project is approved, each campus organization would then be able to cite the Hillel project as precedent, showing that it too should be allowed to use a residence in the LJSPD as an administrative office. The EIR should evaluate this violation of the LJSPDO. The EIR should evaluate the cumulative effect of this usage as other organizations make use of the precedent.

8. Alternative use of the site: Hillel of San Diego has an option to return the site to the City for reimbursement. Should the option be exercised, the site could then be developed as a park and playground as neighborhood residents have recommended for a decade. It would then be the unique public children's playground in the La Jolla Eruv west of Gilman Dr. The EIR should evaluate this alternative use.

Proponents of the Hillel project have attributed neighborhood opposition to anti-Semitism. The evidence is to the contrary. The neighborhood is home to two synagogues and is central to the La Jolla Eruv. The neighborhood has an abundant and active Jewish population, in addition to African-Americans, Asians, Hispanics, and white gentiles.

Many thanks.

Yours truly,

Ross M. Starr, Ph.D.

From:Ross Starr [rstarr@ucsd.edu]Sent:Friday, November 05, 2010 12:00 PMTo:DSD EASSubject:RE: Hillel of San Diego Student Center, Number 212995Attachments:CheckList102710revised.pdf

Please confirm receipt. Thank you. R

From: Ross Starr [mailto:rstarr@ucsd.edu] Sent: Friday, October 29, 2010 12:44 PM To: DSDEAS@sandiego.gov Subject: Hillel of San Diego Student Center, Number 212995

Dear Ms. Shearer-Nguyen:

Correspondence re Hillel of San Diego Student Center attached in pdf form. Please confirm receipt and that it is legible. Thank you.

Yours, Ross

Ross M. Starr, Professor of Economics University of California, San Diego 9500 Gilman Dr. La Jolla, California 92093-0508

rstarr@ucsd.edu 858-534-3879 http://www.econ.ucsd.edu/~rstarr/

Ross M. Starr, Ph.D. 8675 Cliffridge Ave. La Jolla, CA 92037 October 27, 2010

Ms. Elizabeth Shearer-Nguyen City of San Diego Development Services Center San Diego, CA 92101 DSDEAS@sandiego.gov

Subject: Hillel of San Diego Student Center, Number 212995

Dear Ms. Shearer-Nguyen:

Thank you for gracefully and successfully hosting Wednesday's scoping meeting. Points for EIR review follow.

- 1. Parking A. Provision for on-site parking appears to be inadequate for the size of the project. The project has previously purported to be a church, temple or building...used primarily for religious purposes, in order to qualify as a permitted use in the La Jolla Shores Planned District. The prospective uses have not changed: there will be weekly Friday evening meals for over one hundred persons. social gatherings, program meetings, wedding receptions, bar mitzvah and bat mitzvah receptions. Under the SDMC the project then requires 30 parking spaces on site for each 1000 sq. ft. of assembly area. The 6600 sq. ft. building has at least 3000 sq. ft. of assembly area, requiring 90 on-site parking spaces. It is short by 63 spaces. The EIR should evaluate adequacy of parking and consistency with SDMC. **Parking and Traffic** B: Peak load will occur Friday afternoons and evenings at Shabbat dinners during the 30 weeks of the academic year when classes are in session at UCSD and when the UCSD theatre district is active. That is when the traffic and parking situation should be assessed. The EIR should not be based on traffic studies prepared for times other than peak load. **Parking and Traffic** C: The backup of traffic entering the project's (illegal) curb cut on La Jolla Scenic Way will delay peak period traffic on La Jolla Village Dr.
- and right-turning-northbound traffic on Torrey Pines Rd. at the corner of La Jolla Village Dr. The EIR should evaluate this traffic congestion at peak load.
 Alternative Sites. There are alternative sites suitable for the Hillel project that do not require this project's deviations. The University Community Planning area has been
- require this project's deviations. The University Community Planning area has been designated as appropriate for university affiliated facilities. The EIR should evaluate the availability of alternative sites for the project.
- 3. Violation of LJSPDO. The Hillel of San Diego student center is a <u>University social</u> activity center with a religious affiliation. IT IS <u>NOT</u> A CHURCH, A TEMPLE OR PRIMARILY FOR RELIGIOUS PURPOSES. Mr. Mark Steele, speaking on behalf of Hillel on October 27, 2010, made that clear. The site is in the Single Family (SF)

area of the La Jolla Shores Planned District. As a university facility the Hillel project violates the Planned District Ordinance, which makes the following provisions for permitted uses (SDMC section 15.0303):

(d) Schools limited to primary, elementary, junior and senior high schools.(e) Churches, temples or buildings of a permanent nature, used primarily for religious purposes.

UCSD-related facilities are to be located in the adjacent University Community Planning area. No University facilities are allowed in the LJSPDO SF area. The EIR should evaluate the violation of LJSPDO and the cumulative impact of this and future violations permitted.

- 4. Precedent. Locating UCSD facilities (even those purported to be religious), in the single-family residential area sets a precedent. There are hundreds of student organizations at UCSD. They include dozens of religiously affiliated organizations ranging from the <u>Acts 2 Fellowship</u> to the <u>Zoroastrian Youth Connection of San Diego</u> (see <u>http://wailua.ucsd.edu/studentorg/StudentOrgList.aspx?frmFocus=18</u>). If the Hillel project is approved, each organization would then be able to cite the Hillel project as precedent, showing that it too should be allowed to locate in the residential neighborhood. The EIR should assess the cumulative impact of multiple campus organizations permitted to locate facilities in the area.
- 5. Site's required use and dedication of La Jolla Scenic Way: Driveway access to the project on La Jolla Scenic Way violates the dedication of La Jolla Scenic Way. No curb cuts are allowed there. Open space on the site is required mitigation for past development on Gilman Dr. The EIR should fully document these violations proposed by the project.
- 6. Traffic Safety and Invalid right of way vacation. Most of the site is in the La Jolla Scenic Dr. right of way. The proposed project seeks vacation of the right of way. The San Diego Municipal Code sets forth standards for the findings required to approve vacation, all of which must be met. These include (San Diego Municipal Code section 125.0941) :

"(a) There is no present or prospective public use for the public right-of-way, either for the facility for which it was originally acquired or for any other public use of a like nature that can be anticipated;

(b) The public will benefit from the action through improved use of the land made available by the vacation;"

Neither finding (a) or (b) can validly be made. In the event that a student center is located on the Site, the roadway hardscape on the adjacent 8900 block of La Jolla Scenic Dr. (in the right of way) will require widening for the safe passage of additional traffic generated by the center. The roadway in that area has a peculiar Zshape configuration including turns of 120° at the east (La Jolla Scenic Way) and west (Cliffridge Ave.). This configuration is inherently unsafe due to restricted visibility, a peril that will be exaccrbated by the student center traffic. The right of way needs to be maintained --- not vacated --- in order to allow widening the hardscape necessary for traffic safety. Denial of the vacation and widening the hardscape is needed for the City to avoid liability for a capricious action resulting in an unsafe traffic condition. These considerations imply violation of finding (a).

There is no public benefit. Indeed there is a public detriment: vacation of the right of way impedes pedestrian and bicycle access to the corner of La Jolla Village Dr. and Torrey Pines Rd. from La Jolla Scenic Dr., implying violation of finding (b). Vacation of the right of way facilitates construction of the project and its full size with resultant increased peak load traffic congestion on Torrey Pines Rd., North Torrey Pines Rd., La Jolla Village Dr., La Jolla Scenic Way, La Jolla Scenic Dr. North. The increased traffic congestion implies violation of finding (b).

The EIR should evaluate traffic safety issues on and adjacent to the 8900 block of La Jolla Scenic Dr. The EIR should evaluate validity of the findings required for the proposed right of way vacation.

7. Illegal use of residence and precedent. Approval of the project includes approval of the use of the residence at 8976 Cliffridge Ave. as an administration building for a UCSD campus organization; setting a precedent for similar use by others. There are hundreds of UCSD campus organizations. They include dozens of religiously affiliated organizations, ranging from the <u>Acts 2 Fellowship</u> to the <u>Zoroastrian Youth</u> <u>Connection of San Diego</u> (see

<u>http://wailua.ucsd.edu/studentorg/StudentOrgList.aspx?frmFocus=18</u>). If the Hillel project is approved, each campus organization would then be able to cite the Hillel project as precedent, showing that it too should be allowed to use a residence in the LJSPD as an administrative office. The EIR should evaluate this violation of the LJSPDO. The EIR should evaluate the cumulative effect of this usage as other organizations make use of the precedent.

8. Alternative use of the site: Hillel of San Diego has an option to return the site to the City for reimbursement. Should the option be exercised, the site could then be developed as a park and playground as neighborhood residents have recommended for a decade. It would then be the unique public children's playground in the La Jolla Eruv west of Gilman Dr. The EIR should evaluate this alternative use.

Proponents of the Hillel project have attributed neighborhood opposition to anti-Semitism. The evidence is to the contrary. The neighborhood is home to two synagogues and is central to the La Jolla Eruv. The neighborhood has an abundant and active Jewish population, in addition to African-Americans, Asians, Hispanics, and white gentiles.

Many thanks.

Yours truly,

Ross M. Starr, Ph.D.

 From:
 Ross Starr [rstarr@ucsd.edu]

 Sent:
 Sunday, November 07, 2010 3:08 PM

 To:
 DSD EAS

 Subject:
 Duplicate of Correspondence of October 27, just to ensure receipt. RE: Hillel of San Diego Student Center, Number 212995

Copy of previous correspondence appears below, merely to ensure receipt. There is no new material:

Ross M. Starr, Ph.D. 8675 Cliffridge Ave. La Jolla, CA 92037 October 27, 2010

Ms. Elizabeth Shearer-Nguyen City of San Diego Development Services Center San Diego, CA 92101 DSDEAS@sandiego.gov

Subject: Hillel of San Diego Student Center, Number 212995

Dear Ms. Shearer-Nguyen:

Thank you for gracefully and successfully hosting Wednesday's scoping meeting. Points for EIR review follow. **1. Parking A.** Provision for on-site parking appears to be inadequate for the size of the project. The project has previously purported to be a *church, temple or building... used primarily for religious purposes*, in order to qualify as a permitted use in the La Jolla Shores Planned District. The prospective uses have not changed: there will be weekly Friday evening meals for over one hundred persons, social gatherings, program meetings, wedding receptions, bar mitzvah and bat mitzvah receptions. Under the SDMC the project then requires 30 parking spaces on site for each 1000 sq. ft. of assembly area. The 6600 sq. ft. building has at least 3000 sq. ft. of assembly area, requiring 90 on-site parking spaces. It is short by 63 spaces. The EIR should evaluate adequacy of parking and consistency with SDMC. **Parking and Traffie B**: Peak load will occur Friday afternoons and evenings at Shabbat dinners during the 30 weeks of the academic year when classes are in session at UCSD and when the UCSD theatre district is active. That is when the traffic and parking situation should be assessed. The EIR should not be based on traffic studies prepared for times other than peak load.

Parking and Traffic C: The backup of traffic entering the project's (illegal) curb cut on La Jolla Scenic Way will delay peak period traffic on La Jolla Village Dr. and right-turning-northbound traffic on Torrey Pines Rd. at the corner of La Jolla Village Dr. The EIR should evaluate this traffic congestion at peak load.

2. Alternative Sites. There are alternative sites suitable for the Hillel project that do not require this project's deviations. The University Community Planning area has been designated as appropriate for university affiliated facilities. The EIR should evaluate the availability of alternative sites for the project.

3. Violation of LJSPDO. The Hillel of San Diego student center is a University social activity center with a religious affiliation. IT IS NOT A CHURCH, A TEMPLE OR PRIMARILY FOR RELIGIOUS PURPOSES. Mr. Mark Steele, speaking on behalf of Hillel on October 27, 2010, made that clear. The site is in the Single Family (SF) area of the La Jolla Shores Planned District. As a university facility the Hillel project violates the Planned District Ordinance, which makes the following provisions for permitted uses (SDMC section 15.0303):

(d) Schools limited to primary, elementary, junior and senior high schools.

(e) Churches, temples or buildings of a permanent nature, used primarily for religious purposes.

UCSD-related facilities are to be located in the adjacent University Community Planning area. No University facilities are allowed in the LJSPDO SF area. The EIR should evaluate the violation of LJSPDO and the cumulative impact of this and future violations permitted.

4. Precedent. Locating UCSD facilities (even those purported to be religious), in the single-family residential area sets a precedent. There are hundreds of student organizations at UCSD. They include dozens of religiously affiliated

organizations ranging from the Acts 2 Fellowship to the Zoroastrian Youth Connection of San Diego (see http://wailua.ucsd.edu/studentorg/StudentOrgl.ist.aspx?frmFocus=18). If the Hillel project is approved, each organization would then be able to cite the Hillel project as precedent, showing that it too should be allowed to locate in the residential neighborhood. The EIR should assess the cumulative impact of multiple campus organizations permitted to locate facilities in the area.

5. Site's required use and dedication of La Jolla Scenic Way: Driveway access to the project on La Jolla Scenic Way violates the dedication of La Jolla Scenic Way. No curb cuts are allowed there. Open space on the site is required mitigation for past development on Gilman Dr. The EIR should fully document these violations proposed by the project.

6. Traffic Safety and Invalid right of way vacation. Most of the site is in the La Jolla Scenic Dr. right of way. The proposed project seeks vacation of the right of way. The San Diego Municipal Code sets forth standards for the findings required to approve vacation, all of which must be met. These include (San Diego Municipal Code section 125.0941) :

"(a) There is no present or prospective public use for the public right-of-way, either for the facility for which it was originally acquired or for any other public use of a like nature that can be anticipated;

(b) The public will benefit from the action through improved use of the land made available by the vacation; " Neither finding (a) or (b) can validly be made. In the event that a student center is located on the Site, the roadway hardscape on the adjacent 8900 block of La Jolla Scenic Dr. (in the right of way) will require widening for the safe passage of additional traffic generated by the center. The roadway in that area has a peculiar Z-shape configuration including turns of 120° at the east (La Jolla Scenic Way) and west (Cliffridge Ave.). This configuration is inherently unsafe due to restricted visibility, a peril that will be exacerbated by the student center traffic. The right of way needs to be maintained --- not vacated --- in order to allow widening the hardscape necessary for traffic safety. Denial of the vacation and widening the hardscape is needed for the City to avoid liability for a capricious action resulting in an unsafe traffic condition. These considerations imply violation of finding (a).

There is no public benefit. Indeed there is a public detriment: vacation of the right of way impedes pedestrian and bicycle access to the corner of La Jolla Village Dr. and Torrey Pines Rd. from La Jolla Scenic Dr., implying violation of finding (b). Vacation of the right of way facilitates construction of the project and its full size with resultant increased peak load traffic congestion on Torrey Pines Rd., North Torrey Pines Rd., La Jolla Village Dr., La Jolla Scenic Way, La Jolla Scenic Dr. North. The increased traffic congestion implies violation of finding (b). The EIR should evaluate traffic safety issues on and adjacent to the 8900 block of La Jolla Scenic Dr. The EIR should evaluate validity of the findings required for the proposed right of way vacation.

7. Illegal use of residence and precedent. Approval of the project includes approval of the use of the residence at 8976 Cliffridge Ave. as an administration building for a UCSD campus organization; setting a precedent for similar use by others. There are hundreds of UCSD campus organizations. They include dozens of religiously affiliated organizations, ranging from the Acts 2 Fellowship to the Zoroastrian Youth Connection of San Diego (see http://wailua.ucsd.edu/studentorg/StudentOrgList.aspx?frmFocus=18). If the Hillel project is approved, each campus organization would then be able to cite the Hillel project as precedent, showing that it too should be allowed to use a residence in the LJSPD as an administrative office. The EIR should evaluate this violation of the LJSPDO. The EIR should evaluate the cumulative effect of this usage as other organizations make use of the precedent.

8. Alternative use of the site: Hillel of San Diego has an option to return the site to the City for reimbursement. Should the option be exercised, the site could then be developed as a park and playground as neighborhood residents have recommended for a decade. It would then be the unique public children's playground in the La Jolla Eruv west of Gilman Dr. The EIR should evaluate this alternative use.

Proponents of the Hillel project have attributed neighborhood opposition to anti-Semitism. The evidence is to the contrary. The neighborhood is home to two synagogues and is central to the La Jolla Eruv. The neighborhood has an abundant and active Jewish population, in addition to African-Americans, Asians, Hispanics, and white gentiles.

Many thanks.

Yours truly, Ross M. Starr, Ph.D.

8871 (LIFFRIDGE AVE LA JOLLA, CH 92037 October 30, 2010

RE; Hillel Student Str. San Nig. 1= 21:2995

Elizabeth Shearen- nguyen City of San Diego Development Str

Dear mo Sheare - Uguyen: I am very much apposed to the Construction of the Hillel Student Center on the triangular parcel near UCSD. This center, or any other semilar center, does not belong in our single family neighborhood. We need this space to be an open space as a buffer between the sprawling UCSD and our childoriented neighborhood. Please reject Hillel's request. Thank you, Fauntle Veberski

From:John A. Berol [JAB009LJ@jberol.com]Sent:Sunday, October 31, 2010 1:42 AMTo:DSD EASSubject:EIR Scoping: Hillel Student Center of San Diego, 212995Attachments:EIR-Scope-Hillel-212995.pdf

====== [WARNING: The following file(s) EIR-Scope-Hillel-212995.pdf is/are deemed to be password protected and therefore were NOT virus scanned. Please open only if the sender can be confirmed] ======= Corrected email address To: <u>DSDEAS@SanDiego.Gov</u>

----- Original Message ----From: John A. Berol To: DSDEA@SanDiego.Gov Cc: Lightner, First District Sherri ; edemorest@sandiego.gov ; LJSA@san.rr.com ; Joe LaCava Sent: Sunday, October 31, 2010 1:26 AM Subject: EIR Scoping: Hillel Student Center of San Diego, 212995

TO: Elizabeth Shearer-Nguyen, City of San Diego Development Services Center, 1222 First Avenue, MS Sol, San Diego, CA 92101

Project Name: Hillel Student Center of San Diego, Project Number: 212995

PLEASE SEE 2 PAGE LETTER ATTACHED as "EIR-Scope-Hillel-212995.pdf"

Sincerely,

John A. Berol

John A. Berol 8521 Avenida de las Ondas La Jolla CA 92037

Saturday, October 30, 2010

Elizabeth Shearer-Nguyen, <u>DSDFA@SanDiego Gov</u> City of San Diego Development Services Center 1222 First Avenue, MS Sol San Diego, CA 92101

Subject:

Project Name (Hillel Student Center if San Diego) and Number (212995) (The above line is copied verbatim from Scoping Meeting Notice IO: 24000958)

Dear Ms. Shearer-Nguyen:

The October 8th Scoping Memo for EIR of "HILLEL STUDENT CENTER OF SAN DIEGO/212995" as publically reviewed at the La Jolla Library on October 27 at 5:30 pm, needs amendment to achieve public confidence in the integrity of the EIR process.

POINT 1: Residential Character should NOT be dismissed as an EIR issue.

At page 11, Paragraph J, the October 8th Scoping Memo concludes there is no potential significance to the issue of "Visual Quality / Neighborhood Character." This needs to be amended to make clear that the Residential Character of the Neighborhood is the <u>primary</u> <u>issue</u> as to the concern against having the institutional uses of UCSD spilling over into the residential neighborhood. This was made clear by paragraph G-8 of the La Jolla Community Planning Association's letter of 5 September 2008 included in the Revised Mitigated Negative Declaration for Hillel Project No. 149437:

G-8. The physical burrier of La Jolla Village Dr.ve provides a very real and distinct barrier between the institutional and higher level education of UCSD and the single family residential area. This project would breach that barrier and introduce a miversity oriented institutional use time is neither oriented to nor computatiole with the residential area.

Page 1 of 2 Letter of John A. Berol, October 30, 2010, RE: Hillel Student Center of San Diego Project 212995, Scoping Notice IO: 24000958

POINT 2: Preservation of Residential Character requires environmental analysis to see if the project "(Hillel Student Center if San Diego)" *sic* is a House of Worship permitted by the Zoning or is instead a Student Center which is not a permitted use.

At page 4, LAND USE, Issue 3, the October 8th Scoping Memo speaks of the need to consider the issue of residential use. The proposed scope of the EIR must be expanded to include an examination of whether the Hillel Center is to be used Primarily for Religious Use or if it is to be primarily a Student Center as it is described by the October 8th Scoping Memo and as described on the architectural designs presented at the October 27th public scoping meeting. Specifically the scope of the EIR must include a determination if access to the Hillel Student Center of San Diego would sometimes be restricted by university affiliation or if it would always be open to all persons with respectful desire to participate in the activities of a new House of Worship in the residential neighborhood. In making this determination of whether the proposed project would be a House of Worship, the EIR needs to confirm that all existing Houses of Worship within La Jolla welcome all respectful persons without regard to their university affiliation. Note should be taken that the following response in the Negative Declaration to Paragraph G-8 is flippantly snide and cynically legalistic. What is needed from the current EIR is a meaningful effort to address the House of Worship issue.

G.8 Hillel is consistent with the LJCP goals, designations and the underlying zoning, it is a religious use – allowed within the community plan, it serves the residents of the community – students of UCSD. Surdent who attend UCSD are also residents of the community and this is a service facility that is for them. Anyone in the community can attend Shabbat services.

CONCLUSION:

I am disappointed at the manner in which residents in the immediate vicinity of the proposed project have been ignored in their reasonable reliance upon the City of San Diego for a quiet residential neighborhood. I look to your scoping and management of the EIR to rectify past injustices. You need to include, and not close your eyes to, the central environmental issue of protecting the home environment of human beings from encroachment by an institutional university student center. The noise, artificial light, and traffic from a student center are not what homeowners bargained for when they bought near a site marked on City Plans as a future park.

Sincerely. Bert

John A. Berol

cc: <u>sherr/hehmer a sandiego.gov</u>; edemorest*a* sandiego.gov; <u>LJS.Ma sanar.com</u>; <u>ilacavata sanar.com</u> La Jolla Shores Association, PO Box 64, La Jolla CA 92038

Page 2 of 2 Letter of John A. Berol, October 30, 2010, RE: Hillel Student Center of San Diego Project 212995, Scoping Notice IO: 24000958

From:	Scott Noya [snoya@daley-heft.com]
Sent:	Monday, November 01, 2010 8:23 AM
To:	DSD EAS
Subject:	Project Name: Hillel Student Center of San Diego; Project Number 212995; Scoping Comments

Project Name: Hillel Student Center of San Diego Project Number: 212995

In regards to the scoping issues for the above-referenced project, please include analysis of pedestrian access to/from the proposed project across La Jolla Village Drive at its intersections with both Torrey Pines and at La Jolla Scenic.

Vehicle traffic flows at the intersection with Torrey Pines is impacted by the pedestrian crosswalk – vehicles line up far beyond the turn pocket capacity every day due to the crosswalk. Drivers engage in dangerous maneuvers in an attempt to negotiate the over-capacity turn pocket (cutting inline at the last minute, crossing solid white lane lines, etc.), often also clogging the La Jolla Scenic intersection in the process. This leads to other complications with drivers attempting to turn left from westbound La Jolla Village Drive onto southbound Torrey Pines (leading toward the village), and vice-versa.

The proposed project will add pedestrian trips across La Jolla Village Drive to/from the proposed student center. This will cause impacts by increasing the length of vehicle delays at the intersection with Torrey Pines and potentially at La Jolla Scenic.

A pedestrian bridge/overpass is needed at the location of the intersection of La Jolla Village and Torrey Pines. This would provide safe pedestrian access while increasing vehicle traffic flow through this heavily used route into/out of the La Jolla area.

Scott Noya PO BOX 673 La Jolla, CA 92038-0673 DEAR MS. NGUYEN W. W. Finley, Jr. 2725 Inverness Ct. La Jolla, Ca. 92037 REF: HILLEL STUDENT CENTER OF SAN DIE 60 #212995 TITE LA TOLLA COMMUNITY, LOCAL RESIDENTS, ALL

ORGANIZATIONS, TOWN COUNCIL, LJ SHURES ASSOC., MAVE OPPOSED THIS PROJECT SINCE IT FINALLY CAME TO LIGITT. I DON'T LIVE NEXT TO THE PROJECT BUT HAVE GIVEN LARGE AMOUNTS FOR LEGAL DE RENSE.

BIGOR SMALL, THIS LAND IS FOR PARK SPACE, MOT FOR A FACILITY THAT CAN BE PLACED WIJERE IT WON'T DO DAMAGE,

NO ONE GIVES A D____ ABOUT THE IMMEDIATE RESIDENTS. ONE WOAS TOLD BY THE CITY "IF YOU DON'T LIKE IT, MOVE". THE CITY SOLD THE LAND TO HILLEL FUR HALF A MILLION BELOW IT'S REAL VALUE. REFER TO PUBLIC MEETING AT SHERWOOD HALL ABOUT 20R3 YEARS AGO. ONE RESIDENT WAS TOLD BY A REALTOR TO EXPECT A LOGO DROP IN SALE PRICE, LIGSD HAS SUPPORTED THE PROJECT. FROM THE BEGINNING FOR OBVIOUS REASONS.

IT'S HARD TO FIGHT AGAINSFAN ORGANIZATION LIKE HALLEZ, WITH MONEY AND LAWYERS, THEY JUST KEEP PUSHING TO GET WHOT THEY WANT. RESIDENTS WIEAR OUT.

I VOTE NO - ITS PARK LAND

SINGERELY ARthan to

liver on JEBZ Waren/x annan Dre La Jona Hiller project 858 459 9364 Hiller put 4 Mar. 2010 Will Madami Listen to TESIdents -Za dangersus gRancer be sac h. F. HEENIC Pr. is nuled - also No Malparking (i) Stop Mank EN STEELE + his anchite Nº6 W Sur curly Rita T. O'NEIT 88.4rg 016 who gave about pur recraential and

From:	Donald Wolochow [dawolochow@mac.com]
Sent:	Friday, November 05, 2010 11:59 PM
То:	DSD EAS
Subject:	revised proposal for Hillel Center

Dear Ms. Shearer-Nguyen:

When the original plan for the Hillel Center was presented, I opposed it because it did not belong in a residential neighborhood. The new proposal, which cuts the size of the Center by around one-half, changes nothing. The Center would still be in the same location---in a quiet residential neighborhood.

I support Hillel's need to have a place where students can gather. I do NOT support building in this residential neighborhood. An environmental impact study will show that this project would have a significantly negative impact on the surrounding area. Every planning group has voted against it. I believe that the sale of the land by the City was improper (significantly below market price at a time when planning group after planning group opposed it); that parcel should be returned to City ownership and given Open Space designation.

During my medical school years I was an active member of Hillel at Queen's University and still value that experience. Students deserve that experience---but in an appropriate location.

Respectfully,

Donald Wolochow, MD

From:	mary mosson [marymosson@hotmail.com]
Sent:	Friday, November 05, 2010 12:27 PM
To:	DSD EAS
Subject:	UCSD Student Center

Elizabeth Shearer-Nguyen Development Service Center 122 First Avenue San Diego, CA 92101

Ms. Shearer-Nguyen:

I am a resident of La Jolla Highlands, the area immediately south of UCSD and the triangle of land now owned by Hillel which is being planned for development as a student center for Jewish students. These are some of the reasons why this prospect is not a good idea:

1. A "student center" is not a religious institution. The rationalization that the religious connection makes it ok for a student gathering place to be built in a restricted single family area is bogus. There are two synagogues within easy walking distance of the campus and just two blocks from this parcel of land. For religious purposes, these places are available to the students.

2. Heavy traffic on the truncated section of La Jolla Scenic Drive fronting this parcel (truncated when La Jolla Village Drive was cut through in about 1970) has two very awkward turns. Now the proposal, with additional traffic anticipated, is to narrow the street and add to the congestion.

3. The intersection of Torrey Pines Road and La Jolla Village Drive is extremely busy. The "no turn on red" sign is frequently ignored by northbound drivers in a rush to get around the corner from Torrey Pines Road. At night students, who would be crossing from the campus at that intersection and who universally wear dark clothing, would not be easily visible. The situation is very dangerous.

4. We are a family neighborhood We're pleased to have the University as our neighbor to the north, but the University is not a family, and we were assured back in the 1960s that our area would be respected as a single family area. We are appreciative of the need for students to have meeting places. But this location just isn't the right one.

These are some of our concerns. Thank you for hearing them. We've been expressing our position on this proposal for many years now. The City Council voted to approve the sale of this little triangle to Hillel knowing full well the opposition of the neighborhood. Our hope now is that this institutional infringement into our neighborhood can somehow be halted.

Sincerely,

Mary Mosson 8880 Robin Hood Lane La Jolla, CA 92037 Phone 858-453-0375
From:	judy shufro [JSHUFRO@san.rr.com]		
Sent:	Saturday, November 06, 2010 6:46 PM		
To:	DSD EAS		
Subject:	site 653		

I object to the renewed plans for this site. The new idea is more than half of the original plan and most likely will cater to the same size population with less parking. Doesn't make sense to me. We have said NO before loud and clear. Please listen.

Thank you. Judith Shufro 8787 Caminito Abrazo La Jolla, CA 92037 for my websites, click below: http://www.judithshufro.com/ http://members.tripod.com/~jushu/index.html

From:	Joan Rice [joanrice@mac.com]
Sent:	Sunday, November 07, 2010 8:37 AM
Го:	DSD EAS
Subject:	Hillel Student Center of San Diego, Project #212995

To Whom it May Concern at the City of San Diego Development Services Center:

I am writing in regard to the Hillel Student Center project, referenced above.

As interested citizens, for some years we have been attending the community meetings here and watched with interest the proposals that have come up. As this project has been before the local bodies for some time now, we have had the opportunity to see the property often at different times of day and night as we go through our normal activities and consider its feasibility. I urge the members who will making this decision to do the same: drive by this site and adjacent streets many times at different times of the day and night to get a realistic experience of this location in reference to the suitability of the project.

From the beginning, the acquisition of the parcel raises concerns as to due process: whether it was open bidding, and whether it violated an understanding with the neighbors to maintain that as a buffer to the University. I recall that some years ago an offer to buy that parcel was rejected.

I have no objection to the purpose of the student center and do not reside in that immediate neighborhood.

My conclusions as I have considered this over the many months are:

The Center is clearly designed to hold a variety of events, in addition to the normal student events.

This is an extremely congested area in the neighborhood and on the adjacent streets.

Parking is already solid along those streets and cannot safely or logistically accommodate an increase in traffic, parking and activity.

The planned for on-site parking is not adequate.

The architecture and design of the structures is very handsome, but, combined with the parking lot, take up a great deal of the usable

space on a .76 acre (roughly 3/4 acre) irregularly- shaped lot.

The adjacent neighborhoods have borne the brunt of their proximity to our wonderful University and its unanticipated growth over the years. While the Center is an attractive design, there is no way that this is a good fit for that area, given the conditions that exist.

While we cannot "undo" the consequences of this growth and the "spill- over" of parking, traffic (vehicle and pedestrian) and overall congestion in this area, this is an opportunity to consider the consequences, and not intentionally add to it by making a bad situation worse.

Thank you.

Sincerely,

Joan Rice 7226 Rue de Roark La Jolla CA 92037

858-459-8484

Joel [jbengston@san.rr.com]
Sunday, November 07, 2010 4:43 PM
DSD EAS
Joel
Hillel proposal for "student center"

I live at 8865 Robin Hood Lane in La Jolla, and thus I am one of hundreds of residents in the area who would be likely to be negatively impacted by the construction of a so-called Hillel "student center" between La Jolla Scenic Drive North and La Jolla Village Drive. I only learned of the projected EIR by reading partial descriptions of a meeting about it in our weekly throw-away newspapers (on Thursday, Nov 4). I certainly wish that the city would find an effective way to inform residents of such events before the fact, so we could attend.

As I understand from the discussion of Ms. Granger's remarks in the Village News, Hillel proposes to incorporate the part of Scenic Drive North that is above Cliffridge into its plans. Has the City made a sweetheart deal with Hillel for a ridiculously low price for this property? Or is this just a trial balloon? As Ms. Granger pointed out, this can be a valuable turn-around area for people who wander into our area. It is also an important pathway for pedestrians or bicyclists wishing to cross La Jolla Village Drive or Torrey Pines Road at the traffic light where they intersect. This intersection is now most important for people headed to the theater district or elsewhere on the campus, but in the future is could be important for people headed to the J. Craig Venter Institute planned for the southwest corner of the turn in Torrey Pines Road. Hillel could claim that they would provide a path for people to reach that light, but their past history makes me disbelieve any of their verbal promises. So what is the status of Hillel negotiations with the City to buy the property that they apparently have incorporated into their new plans?

I was also confused by the suggestion in the Village News article that the street (presumably LJ Scenic Drive North) might be narrowed to make more space for the Hillel building. My view is that if this building were to be built and occupied, LJ Scenic Drive North should be widened to at least three travel lanes to accommodate the extra traffic and more frequent movement in and out of on-street parking.

I can also say that I generally agree with the other objections raised by my fellow residents and reported in the papers. The scaling down of the Hillel plans for the property and the attempted confiscation of parts of the roadway both indicate that the property is too small for their needs (or dreams). We would all be happier if they would just go away and find a new site. This must include moving the Hillel business office out of the single family residence that they now illegally occupy at 8976 Cliffridge. This illegal occupation clearly has a negative impact on the environment of all the residents in our neighborhood.

Sincerely,

Joel Bengston

From:	James Mittermiller [JMittermiller@sheppardmullin.com]		
Sent:	Monday, November 08, 2010 3:56 PM		
То:	DSD EAS		
Subject:	Hillel Student Center of San Diego #212995		

Ms. Shearer-Nguyen:

While I believe student religious activities at UCSD should be encouraged and supported, I oppose development of the Hillel Center on the proposed site. I believe the neighbors have cited the most salient reasons for rejection of the proposed development. It is a nice concept, but in the wrong location. I offer this input on behalf of myself as an individual resident of La Jolla, and apart from any affiliation with my law firm or any other organization.

--Jim Mittermiller

X	501 West Broadway 19th Floor San Diego, CA 92101-3598 619.338.6500 office 619.234.3815 fax www.shepperdmullin.com		
James Mittermiller 619.338.6525 diroct 619.515.41 JMittermiller@sheppardmullin.co	15 direct fax <u>m Bio</u>		

<u>Circular 230 Notice</u>: In accordance with Treasury Regulations we notify you that any tax advice given herein (or in any attachments) is not intended or written to be used, and cannot be used by any taxpayer, for the purpose of (i) avoiding tax penalties or (ii) promoting, marketing or recommending to another party any transaction or matter addressed herein (or in any attachments).

Attention: This message is sent by a law firm and may contain information that is privileged or confidential. If you received this transmission in error, please notify the sender by reply e-mail and delete the message and any attachments.

J.Manno [jma2jma@san.rr.com]
Monday, November 08, 2010 7:47 AM
DSD EAS
Lightner, Councilmember Sherri
Hillel Student Center of San Diego / Number 212995

November 08, 2010

Elizabeth Shearer-Nguyen City of San Diego Development Services Center 1222 First Avenue, MS 501 San Diego, California 92101

By e-mail to: DSDEAS@sandiego.gov

Re: Hillel Student Center of San Diego - Project Number 212995

Dear Ms. Shearer-Nguyen:

I have reviewed a letter written by Cecilia Gallardo, AICP, Assistant Deputy Director, Development Services Department, addressed to Mr.

Robert Lapidus, Hillel of San Diego. This letter is dated October 08, 2010 and the subject referenced is: Scope of Work for an Environmental Impact Report for the Hillel Student Center of San Diego - La Jolla, CA Project, (Project Number 212995). The stated purpose of this letter "is to identify the specific issues to be addressed in the EIR."

Page 11, Paragraph J, EFFECIS FOUND NOT TO BE SIGNIFICANT "Visual

Quality/Neighborhood Character." This is an appalling error on the part of the Development Services Department: identifying "Neighborhood Character" to be insignificant and not worthy of analysis. The single most important concern, the primary concern of this residential neighborhood is the preservation of the residential character of the neighborhood. Certainly a thorough analysis of this most critical point should be an integral part of the EIR.

Surely Development Services must believe that public confidence in the integrity of the EIR process is of paramount importance. The Scope of Work should be amended to identify the "Visual Quality/ Neighborhood Character" to be significant.

Here are my additional comments and observations on the Scope of Work for the EIR described in the above referenced letter:

Page 4, Paragraph E. ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSIS, Land Use, Issues 1, 2 & 3: These are critical issues needing careful analysis and I appreciate that they are included in the Scope of Work.

Pages 4 & 5, Paragraph E. ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSIS, Transportation/ Circulation/Parking, Issues 1, 2 & 3: These are critical issues needing careful analysis and I appreciate that they are included in the Scope of Work.

Pages 10 & 11, H. GROWTH INDUCEMENT: As part of the review of this critical issue, the EIR should include analysis of the potential impact upon the residential neighborhood of additional incursions into the residential zone by University organizations and groups.

Sincerely,

Nancy Anne Manno 2329 Rue de Anne La Jolla, CA 92037

858-459-8849

jma2jma@san.rr.com

From:Julie Hamilton [julie@jmhamiltonlaw.com]Sent:Wednesday, November 10, 2010 11:51 AMTo:DSD EASSubject:Project Name: Hillel Student Center of San Diego, Number 212995Attachments:scoping letter.pdf

Julie M. Hamilton Attorney at Law 2835 Camino del Rio S., Suite 100 San Diego, CA 92108 (619) 278-0701 (619) 278-0705 FAX julie@jmhamiltonlaw.com



Law Offices of Julie M. Hamilton

November 10, 2010

Ms. Elizabeth Shearer-Nguyen Environmental Planner City of San Diego Development Service Center 1222 First Avenue, MS 501 San Diego, CA 92101

Re: Comments on the Scope of Work for an Environmental Impact Report for the Hillel Student Center of San Diego. Project Number 212995

Dear Mr. Shearer-Nguyen:

Thank you for the opportunity to comment on the scope of work for the above environmental impact report (EIR). I am providing the following comments on behalf of the Taxpayers for Responsible Land Use (TRLU). Please provide me with all notices related to this project in the future.

The Notice of Preparation is Inadequate

The California Environmental Quality Act ("CEQA") and a long line of court cases have recognized CEQA must be interpreted in the manner that provides the fullest possible protection of the environment. An environmental impact report is the heart of CEQA; its purpose is to inform the public and responsible officials of the environmental consequences of their decisions before they are made. CEQA encourages early consultation during the preparation of an environmental impact report ("EIR"). This "scoping" process is intended to enable the lead agency to determine the scope and content of the EIR at an early stage, "including identifying the range of actions, significant environmental effects, alternatives, and mitigation measures to be analyzed in the EIR and eliminating unimportant issues." *I Kostka & Zischke, Practice under the Cal. Environmental Quality Act* (Cont. Ed. Bar 2000) §8.6, p. 363.

To initiate the scoping process the lead agency (in this case the City of San Diego) must send a notice of preparation to all responsible agencies, trustee agencies, the State Clearinghouse and any person who has requested such notice. The Notice of

÷

2.2

Preparation must include the description and location of the project and the project's probable environmental effects. *CEQA Guidelines* \$15082(a)(1). These requirements are necessary to provide the recipient with sufficient information concerning the project and its potential environmental effects to enable them to make a meaningful response.

The Notice of Preparation states the project may result in significant environmental effects in 10 issue areas, but fails to describe the project's probable effects. Rather, the City attached a letter addressed to the project applicant that again fails to describe the project's probable effects. This letter merely informs the applicant of the analysis that will be required. Notably, the Notice of Preparation and the attached letter fail to consider any probable environmental effects on aesthetics and community character, one of the specific issues the Court of Appeal found to be significant. The Notice of Preparation fails to provide the minimum information required by CEQA, thereby depriving all recipients of enough information to provide a meaningful response.

Environmental Setting

The environmental setting establishes the baseline the City must use to determine whether the project impacts are significant. Although the CEQA Guidelines specify the baseline should normally be set at the time the Notice of Preparation is published, due to the previously litigated issues the baseline should be set at the time the environmental analysis was initiated on the previous mitigated negative declaration.

Project Description

The project description is the *sine qua non* of an informative, legally adequate EIR. County of Inyo v. City of Los Angeles (1977) 71 Cal.App.3d 185, 192. Without an accurate description on which to base the EIR's analysis, CEQA's objective of furthering public disclosure and informed environmental decision-making would be stymied. Santiago County Water Dist. v. County of Orange (1981) 118 Cal.App.3d 818, 829. The project description must include all relevant parts of the project and any future activities that are the consequence of project approval.

Hillel must describe the currently proposed development with enough detail to consider the impacts of the entire project. Similarly, Hillel must also describe any reasonably foreseeable future projects. Hillel must analyze full use of the buildings for any future event regardless of its current plans for use of the building. *Laurel Heights Improvement Ass'n v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.* (1988) 47 Cal.3d 376. Hillel may not limit the scope of the environmental analysis by relying on unenforceable limitations on the use of the building such as a maximum number of people per event that is substantially lower than the capacity of the development. Similarly, Hillel must consider the maximum potential use of the development and compare the impacts of that maximum use against the environmental setting at the time the environmental analysis was initiated for the

.

11 A

mitigated negative declaration approved by the City in 2006 and rejected by the Court in 2009.

Project History

This project site has a long history that must be considered in any environmental analysis. In 1977 the City received an inquiry into purchase of the project site from Kenneth Anderson, AIA. In response to this inquiry, Senior Planner Mike Stepner stated the site was not suitable for development due to its location and size. Mr. Stepner opined the City should retain ownership and maintain the site as a landscaped traffic island. Another member of the City staff recommended against the proposed street vacation associated with Mr. Anderson's request, stating the site had access problems due to narrow streets and high traffic volumes. The La Jolla Community Plan and the La Jolla Shores Precise Plan both showed the site as open space. See Exhibit 1.

The City again reviewed the project site for possible sale in 1991-1992; the City again determined the site should be designated for open space. In 1995 the City considered the site for a "Construction Lay-down Site" and determined the site was inappropriate due to 1) the high volume of traffic along La Jolla Village Drive, 2) slow vehicles would interfere with adjacent traffic signals, and 3) displacement of street parking for UCSD students. See Exhibit 2.

Hillel contacted the City of San Dicgo in 1999 expressing an interest in purchasing the project site that had long been shown as open space in the La Jolla Community Plan and La Jolla Shores Precise Plan. In response to Hillel's request, the City issued a Request for Proposals for the potential sale of Site 653. Hillel responded to the request and in November 2000 the City entered into exclusive negotiations with Hillel to purchase Site 653. In 2002, a donor to Hillel purchased the adjacent residence located at 8976 Cliffridge Avenue for Hillel's use. Hillel began operating its administrative offices out of the residence at 8976 Cliffridge Avenue without benefit of the necessary approvals.

In 2006, the City Council approved a Site Development Permit, Planned Development Permit and Street Vacation to allow the construction of a 12,100 square foot student center with a 17,000 square foot underground parking facility on Site 653. The City also approved a Mitigated Negative Declaration for the Hillel Project. Taxpayers for Responsible Land Use and the La Jolla Shores Association challenged this approval on a variety of grounds. In 2009 the Court of Appeal required the City to prepare an EIR relating to potential impacts of the project on traffic and parking, biological resources and aesthetics and community character.

This project history must be included in the EIR in order to provide the reviewer and the decision-maker a thorough understanding of the impacts associated with the project and allow for informed decision making.

4

- 8

Aesthetics/Community Character

An EIR must identify, focus and analyze all significant effects of a proposed project. "A project's negative effect on the aesthetic, natural, scenic and historical environmental qualities in its vicinity may constitute a significant environmental impact under CEQA." *Pocket Protectors v. City of Sacramento* (2004) 124 Cal.App.4th 903, 936-937. In its opinion setting aside the previous mitigated negative declaration, the Court of Appeal held the previously approved structure could have a significant aesthetic impact due to its prominent appearance and its location above La Jolla Scenic Way and La Jolla Village Drive.

Hillel previously proposed a 12,100 square foot structure 22 feet high on a portion of the lot that was elevated up to 14 feet above the adjacent street. Hillel has attempted to reduce the impact on the surrounding area by reducing the size of the buildings and moving the buildings to the southwest area of the lot. These changes have done little to reduce impacts on aesthetics and community character below a level of significance. Hillel may have reduced the gross floor area of the buildings, but the structure is now 28 feet high on a site that is 3 feet above adjacent properties and 10 feet above La Jolla Village Drive and La Jolla Scenic Way. In fact, Hillel has redesigned the project in a way that has a far more significant impact on aesthetics and community character by raising the site three feet on the southwest portion of the site and raising the building height six feet.

As is documented in the photo survey provided by the applicant, no other structure in this neighborhood south of La Jolla Village Drive exceeds 22 feet in height. The proposed student center is six feet higher than any other structure in the adjacent residential community and nearly three times the size. The project site is a prominent site considered the gateway to the La Jolla Highlands, a community characterized by low profile single family residences. There is little doubt the proposed student center will have a significant impact on aesthetics and community character; therefore the EIR must analyze the impacts of the project on aesthetics and community character.

Land Use

Hillel is proposing the construction of a student center that includes student lounges, office space, meeting rooms, study areas, a library, a large kosher kitchen and conference space. The project plans label large open areas as student lounge, library or reception area. In addition, Hillel is currently using the existing single family residence located at 8976 Cliffridge Avenue as administrative offices for Hillel of San Diego, an organization that encompasses Hillel activities throughout the County. Hillel describes its activities as small study groups, lectures, meetings, student computer access and general administrative activities. Nowhere does Hillel describe its activities as primarily for religious purposes. In fact, it is clear that the Hillel Student Center provides a

resource to allow Jewish students at UCSD to learn and immerse themselves in the Jewish culture, but will not provide religious services. Consistent with this purpose, IIillel has provided the parking necessary to serve offices, meeting rooms and a library, but has failed to provide the parking necessary for religious purposes.

The student center proposed is not allowed in the single family zone of the La Jolla Shores Planned District Ordinance ("LJSPDO") because it is not being used primarily for religious purposes. Hillel cannot "have their cake and cat it too" by relying on the exception in the LJSPDO for buildings used primarily for religious purposes, then fail to meet the general requirements for buildings used primarily for religious purposes. This failure to conform to the LJSPDO is a significant impact that cannot be mitigated. Similarly, the proposed use of 8976 Cliffridge Avenue solely for administrative offices is a use that is not permitted in this single family residential zone in any situation.

Regardless of the project's inherent inconsistency with the underlying zoning ordinance; this project represents a use that is inherently incompatible with the adjacent single family residential neighborhood. As Mike Stepner stated in 1977, this parcel is not suitable for development because of its location and size. It is a triangular shaped lot heavily constrained on all three sides by the existing road system. Hillel is attempting to "shoe horn" a project on the site that is significantly out of scale with the surrounding residential neighborhood. The project cannot comply with the City's street design manual and will be forced to take access too close to the intersection of La Jolla Village Drive and La Jolla Scenic Way or too close to the acute angle of the intersection of La Jolla Scenic Way and La Jolla Scenic Drive North.

For decades, various members of the City staff have maintained the project site should remain open space due to the constraints related to its location and access. Hillel is now proposing to place a student center on a project site that is the gateway to the La Jolla Highlands community. The proposed student center is six feet higher and three times as large as most of the single family residences in the surrounding neighborhood. The site is so constrained that Hillel is not able to provide adequate parking, is not able to provide adequate sight distance and must place the entrance driveway within 140 feet of one of the most constrained intersections in the City of San Diego.

Additionally, the proposed student center requires the vacation of 17,923 square feet of right of way in order to develop Phase II. The findings necessary to support the vacation of right of way cannot be supported by substantial evidence in the record, again resulting in a significant, unmitigable impact on land use. The area proposed for vacation is currently used either as a public street or for open space purposes (the well worn path across the undeveloped area to be vacated is indicative of the public's current use for open space and pedestrian purposes). Similarly, Hillel's proposed student center will require a reduction in the street width of La Jolla Scenic Drive North from 36 feet to 34 feet curb to curb. Again, this is a heavily used street that provides parking for a variety of vehicles. This inability of the City to support the necessary findings for a street vacation

is a significant, unmitigable environmental impact that will result in little benefit to the citizens of the City of San Diego.

Transportation/Circulation/Parking

The traffic analysis prepared for the previous project acknowledged many of the surrounding streets will operate at a level of service "F" in the near term and the proposed project would result in the loss of 12 to 15 existing on-street parking spaces. The Court of Appeal held the previously proposed project could have a significant impact on traffic and parking. Although somewhat reduced, the currently proposed project will have similar impacts that must be properly analyzed.

The analysis of transportation, circulation and parking must be based on accepted methodologies established in the City's existing ordinances, manuals and guidelines. The analysis must consider the impact of placing a driveway on a collector street in proximity to a heavily congested intersection. The analysis must consider the impact of the worst case scenario with the student center being used at maximum capacity and cannot rely on assumed levels of use that are unenforceable. Given the inclusion of a large kosher kitchen, the traffic impact analysis must analyze the future use of the student center for future Shabbat Services and consider the impact of that use through trip generation rates and pedestrian impact on the signals that allow pedestrian use of La Jolla Village Drive at La Jolla Scenic Way and Torrey Pines Road.

Hillel is proposing a reduction from 68 parking spaces to 27 parking spaces, a 60% reduction, while the building size has been reduced from 12,100 square feet to 6,600 square feet, a 35% reduction. The significant parking impact found by the Court of Appeal is only exacerbated by the current proposal. If the project is to be considered a building used primarily for religious purposes, the project must be required to meet the parking standards for religious uses. The applicant is currently proposing 27 parking spaces, leaving the project grossly underparked under the standards applicable to buildings used for religious purposes.

It is inevitable the project will have significant, unmitigable traffic/circulation/ parking impacts given the location and configuration of the project site and the size of the proposed development. These impacts must be fully disclosed in the EIR to allow the City Council to make an informed decision on whether to approve or deny this project.

Growth Inducing Impacts

The EIR must provide a thorough analysis of the significant and unmitigable impacts of allowing University-associated uses to extend to the east side of La Jolla Village Drive in this area. The original plans for the University established La Jolla Village Drive as the boundary between University activities and the surrounding community. This project will set a precedent for allowing University uses to encroach

into the residential neighborhoods. This is a significant, unmitigable growth-inducing impact that must be carefully considered.

Conclusion

I have focused on particular concerns raised by the Notice of Preparation; on bchalf of Taxpayers for Responsible Land Use, I am reserving my right to raise additional concerns as the environmental analysis on this project progresses. Thank you for the opportunity to comment on the Notice of Preparation. Please contact me if you have any questions or need additional information.

Very truly yours,

Julie M. Hamilton

Julie M. Hamilton

CITY OF SAN DIEGO

FI THO.1 PIO

DATE / May 27, 1977

TO : SAC (Distribution)

FROM : Property Department

SUBJECT: Proposed Sale or Lease - Por. of Pueblo Lot 1299

Jepner

BECEIVED JUN 7 1977 PROPERTY DEPT,

The City-owned land marked in red on the attached drawings, containing approximately 0.10 Acres (4356 square feet) is being investigated to determine its availability for sale or lease. The current zoning within the La Jolla Shores Planned District regulations is single family.

We request that you indicate any objections you may have to the disposal of this property. If you have comments to make, please indicate your name and department. No reply will be taken to mean no objection.

If present or future needs require that certain rights be retained, please indicate their nature and precise location within the boundaries of subject property.

Thank you.

John Ryan

Property Department

JR:pe:evd Attachments

Because of its location and Size, it is not suitable for development. The City should retain ownership and Maintain landsca Michael Stepher Senior Planner Flanning Dept. Ph 5293

de Flyint MEMORANDUM END. 78-511 TE : 4-4-78 SEE BELOW FOR DISTRIBUTION MO ENGINEERING AND DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT STREET VACATION - PORTIONS of LA Jolla VILLAGE, LA Jolla 3JECT : SENIC WAY AND LA JOHA SENIC DRIVE NORTH May we please have your recommendation on those apsects of this proposed street vacation for which your department is responsible. Your comments are necessary to prepare a report to the Planning Commission. You are requested to return this form with your comments within 10 days. Check one of the boxes below and return to Len Moorhead, M.S. 402. No recommendation relative to the proposed street vacation. Recommend the following requirements should the street vacation proposal be approved: Recommend against the proposed street vacation, for the following reasons: ccess prablems day to narrow rect and high traffic values Name: Date: Attached Map Distribution: Engr. & Dev. - Dick Hamilton - M.S. 402 Planning - Bob Korch (4 copies) - M.S. 4A / Water Utilities - Jim Grande - M.S. 401 Water Utilities - Art Robinson (2 copies) - M.S. 43 Park & Recreation - Dave Roberts - M.S. 37 D.O.T. - Phil Sanford (2 copies) - M.S. 400 D.O.T. - Carl Steffens - M.S. 400 Fire Depart. - Capt. Don Johnson - M.S. 216 E.Q.D. - Lou Tucker - M.S. 5A State D.O.T. - A. E. Hethcock - P. O. Box 81406, S. D. 92138 June PRD and PRD and Manual Manual Manual Manual SDG&E - Gary Dyer CD- 160

CITY of SAN DIEGO PhIC. MEMORANDUM 0.1 78-511 . 4-4-78 SEE BELOW FOR DISTRIBUTION ENGINEERING AND DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT STREET VACATION - PORTIONS OF LA Jolla VILLAGE, LA Jolla CT: SENIC WAY AND LA JOHA SENIC DRIVE NORTH May we please have your recommendation on those apsects of this proposed street vacation for which your department is responsible. Your comments are necessary to prepare a report to the Planning Commission. You are requested to return this form with your comments within 10 days. Check one of the boxes below and return to Len Moorhead, M.S. 402. No recommendation relative to the proposed street vacation. Recommend the following requirements should the street vacation proposal be approved: Recommend against the proposed street vacation, for the following reasons: Bun recommender that this projection be Ka Consumention Mage 55, No. 26(c). over prace purposes. -Name: Date: 4-5-76 Attached Map Distribution: Engr. & Dev. - Dick Hamilton - M.S. 402 Planning - Bob Korch (4 copies) - M.S. 4A 🗸 Water Utilities - Jim Grande - M.S. 401 Water Utilities - Art Robinson (2 copies) - M.S. 43 Park & Recreation - Dave Roberts - M.S. 37 D.O.T. - Phil Sanford (2 copies) - M.S. 400 D.O.T. - Carl Steffens - M.S. 400 Fire Depart. - Capt. Don Johnson - M.S. 216

E.Q.D. - Lou Tucker - M.S. 5A

SDG&E - Gary Dyer State D.O.T. - A. E. Hethcock - P. O. Box 81406, S. D. 92138

LJ.S/REP



THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO

MICHAEL TUDURY Senior Planner Long Range Planning • Planning ond Development Review (619) 533-6227 • (619) 533-5951 [FAX] • Internet mzt@sdcity.sonnet.gov

MEMO

July 5 2000 To: Tina Christenson References to subj. lot M 1975 L.J.C.P. 1995 draft L.J.C. Pt 1976 L.J. Shores Precien Plan on requested, cc: Wil Golffith Oail Goldberg Shabriar Afashar Chan Studen





OPEN SPACE, PARKS AND RECREATION ELEMENT



Ellen Scripps Cove Park

OBJECTIVES

For the purposes of this Plan, the term "open space" refers to all land which is not used for buildings, structures, or any other improvement intended for private use or commercial gain. More specifically, open space is any land or water surface that is essentially open or natural in character, and which has appreciable utility for parks and public recreation purposes, conservation of land, water or other natural resources, or historic or scenic purposes.

Because there is pressure for more intense use of land in La Jolla, all types of open space must be preserved wherever possible. Furthermore, La Jolla's character as an attractive seaside residential community and as a tourist attraction is largely due to its fine beaches, parks, and topographical features. These unique assets should be emphasized for the benefit of community residents and visitors.

The objectives of the open space, parks, and recreation element are:

- La Jolla's relationship to the sea should be maintained. Existing physical and visual access to the shoreline and ocean should be protected and improved.
- Recreation opportunities, which are based upon and do not detract from La Jolla's natural characteristics, should be provided to meet the needs of residents and visitors. These include the upecial needs of the elderly, minorities and children.
- All force of open space should be preserved where possible beaches, parks, cliffs, scenic vistas, tidepools, coastal waters, canyons.
- 4. Visual attractiveness should be fostered.

LA JOLLA PARKS (Perred)

	NAME	ACRES	CLASS	DESCRIPTION		
1.	Coast Blvd. (B)	4.55	R	Improved shoreline park; rocky shore		
2.	Ellen Scripps Cove (C)	5.60	R	Improved shoreline park: rocky shore		
3.	Kellogg (Solana) (A)	15.42	R	Improved shoreline park: sandy beach		
Ĩ.	Community Center (B)	3.95	ĉ	Recreation building: tepple courts:		
-	contrarty contest (by	5.00		tot lat: athlatic field		
5	I J. Strand (D)	90	0	Bocky heach: low bluffe		
6	L. L. Hermose (A)	30		linimproved percel: vecetated cliff		
7	L. J. Helphte (A)	40.52		Unimproved parcer, vegetated criff		
6	E. J. Horgins (A)	40.55		Unimproved upland park; nilly; view		
0.	Soledad (A)	120.00	R	Unimproved upland park; view from		
~	D	10.01		summit; hilly		
9.	Pottery Lanyon (A)	18.04	N N	Undeveloped canyon		
10.	Hermosa Terrace (B)	- 92	R	Rocky beach; low bluffs		
11.	Windansea (Neptune) (D)	2.77	R	Rocky beach; low bluffs; access stairs		
12.	Cliffridge (A)	10.96	N	Baseball fields; undeveloped slopes		
13.	Mata (C)	. 50	-	Landscaped plaza		
14.	Nicholson's Point (B)	1.04	R	Bocky beach; limited access		
15.	Charlotte (C)	.16	R	Bluff top; steep cliff; unimproved; no		
	् <u>र</u> ्			access		
16.	Union Place Circle (C)	.10		Landscaped circle		
17	S.D L.J. Underwater	5977.00	R	Offshore waters; part Marine Reserve		
18	Ludinaton Hts. #1 (C)	.08		Landscaped		
10	Ludington Hts #2 (C)	.05		Brush covered		
20	Coast Walk	5 87	R	Unimproved bluff walk: scenic vistas		
20.	Tournelling furfling (D)	8 82	0	Steen cliffs: rocky shore		
#Z1.	Dark	0.02	n	steep critis, locky shore		
400	Torray Place (Ity (Ap)	510 66	0	Bluff tops: alider port: scenic vistes;		
~ 22.	torrey rines city (Ap)	510.00	n	nolf course		
	1111 (D)	F (0		Holmoroved		
#23.	VIIIa La Jolla (U)	5.60	N	Partly improved: sloping: view		
#24.	Kate U. Sessions (A)	79.10	ĸ	Partly improved; sloping; view		
 (A) Dedicated park (requires 2/3 vote to change status.) (Ap) Partly dedicated. (B) Deed Restriction (restricts property to park use only.) (C) Acquired by subdivision, not owned in fee. (D) Owned in fee and not dedicated. 						
R= Resource Based Park C= Community Park N=Neighborhood Park						
*	Adjacent to study area					
Sour	car Parks Department					

Planning Department

к. - Х ю

51

÷ 1

RECOMMENDATIO. S

•

(Su Next page)

The recommendations of the Open Space and Recreation Element are:

- The City's beach and park land along the shoreline should be expanded wherever possible.
- Construction, grading, or improvements of any sort, except those mentioned in this Plan, should be discouraged at beach areas. Public access to the shoreline should be increased (or improved) wherever possible, and in particular, as shown in the table at the end of this section and on the Open Space Map.
- No additional parking facilities should be provided adjacent to beach areas, with the possible exception of Torrey Pines City Park. If additional beach utilization is considered necessary, alternative methods of transportation must be explored.
- New developments should not prevent or unduly restrict access to beaches or other recreational areas.
- A connected system of shoreline walkways should be developed to extend from La Jolla Shores Beach to Hermosa Terrace Park.
- All beach lands in the public domain should be dedicated or otherwise legally reserved as park area to assure future public usage.
- Future development of facilities at Black's Beach should be minimal to preserve the existing natural environment.
- Concessions and other forms of commercial activity should not be permitted on any beaches or in any parks, with the possible exception of Torrey Pines City Park.
- 9. There is a need for a population based neighborhood park in the Bird Rock-Muirlands area according to standards of the City's <u>General Plan</u>. Such a park should be provided, when and where feasible.
- Portions of the vacant Fay Avenue right-of-way should be utilized for park purposes.
 - The La Jolla Community Center should be maintained as a focus for community recreation.
 - Public school sites should be utilized during off-hours for community recreation.
 - 13. The land west of Torrey Pines Road formerly designated as a site for a theatre should be considered for retention by the City as a park or for other open space use.



Small Landscoped Flass on Wall Street

1

- 23. Criteria for the selection of scenic viscos should be formulated and utilized. Outstanding scenic vistas should be preserved. These should include:
 - a) Mt. Soledad
 - b) Torrey Pines City Park
 - c) Coest Walk
 - d) La Jolla Shores Dr. (looking south from the vicinity of Scripps Institute)
 - e) Charlotte Park
 - City-owned land (pueblo land) adjacent to Soledad Park
 - g) . Pottery Canyon Park (above Gilman Dr.)
- 24. The dividing strips on the south and north side of Ardath Road should be landscaped.
- 25. That portion of the triangular parcel bounded by Ardath Road, Torrey Pines Road, and Ardath Lane not devoted to other public uses, should be retained in public ownership as open space.
- 26. The following parcels should be retained for open space purposes:
 - Conter ship of is Jolla Scenic Drive North with succession trees.
 - b) Strip on west portion of North Torrey Pines Road with eucalyptus trees.
 - c) Triangle at 300 tion of La Jolla Scenic Drive North and La 1911 Willinge Drive.
- 27. The land occupied by the la Jolla County Club should be maintained as open space.

55





Parks and Other City Owned Land

1.0

There are twelve parcels of city owned property within the La Jolla Shores study area ranging from excess land acquired as right of way to Pueblo Lands dedicated for park purposes. Five of the parcels (1-5), as shown on the map opposite are dedlcated parks and may not be disposed of or used for other than park purposes without a two-thirds approval of the electorate. In addition, the portions of the parks that were acquired by gift or through the subdivision process will revert to the original owner in the event they are abandoned by the city as parks. Six of the parcels (6-11) are owned outright by the city and may be disposed of or used as the City Council deems appropriate. Parcel twelve has been designated for park purposes.

Recommendations

Parcel 1 The city acquired title to all of Pueblo Lot 1265 by U.S. Patents in 1850. In 1871 the northerly 40 acres of the P.L. were sold. The southerly 120 acres of the same Pueblo Lot which ". . . occupies the highest point in said City of San Diego commanding a view of the ocean, mountains and of the entire city," was set aside and dedicated as a public park in 1916 by Ordinance No. 6670, The park is designated as a resource based park in the Progress Guide and General Plan. As a result of later surveys (R.S. 6050) there remains a small narrow parcel of city owned Pueblo Land between the Azure Coast Unit No. 4, Subdi-vision Map No. 6662 and Soledad Park. It is recommended that this parcel, containing approximately



----0---6 OCEAN 10 OCEAN TERRACE PARK 3 KELLOGG PARK PACIFIC -CLIFERIDG ARK MATA 12 PARK POTTERY CANYON PARK SOLEDAD PARK PARKS AND OTHER CITY OWNED LAND 21

Post-it [®] Fax Note 767	1 Dates Mun Toages 3
To Shinas	From me sam
Co./Dept. R.E.Ash	ty co.
Phone #	Phone # 3 6227
Fax 667.06	Fax I

remain undeveloped. It is recommended that a comprehensive balance recreation and park plan be developed for this general area that would include: School, YMCA, La Jolla Youth Inc. lease, Cliffridge Park and Pottery Canyon.

Parcel 5 is in two sections --Mata Park, the northerly most, is approximately .19 acres in size and was dedicated as a park in 1926 as a part of the La Jolia Shores Subdivision Unit #1. The southerly section of Parcel 5 is a portion of Camino del Reposo that has been closed to automobiles. These two areas have been developed as a landscaped plaza.

Parcel 6 is a small, city owned triangular parcel (Pueblo Lot 1299), at the Intersection of La Jolla Scenic and La Jolla Village Drives. This parcel, together with the adjacent unused street rights of way, should be landscaped.

Parcel 7 consists of a portion of Pueblo Lots 1296 and 1297 and is approximately 1.84 acres in size. This area was reserved initially for widening Torrey Plnes Road. Although it now seems evident that this roadway will not be widened or realigned in the near future it is recommended that the city retain ownership of this parcel. It is recommended further that the area be more intensively landscaped using natural and "native" materials. Adjacent property owners upon request should be given encroachment permits to plant in an area subject to an

approved planting plan. A master landscape plan for Torrey Pines Road should be developed and maintained by the Park Division of the Parks and Public Buildings Department.

Parcel 8 is bounded by Torrey Pines Elementary School and Torrey Pines Road. This 2.85 acre parcel should be absorbed by the school district and maintained as open space. It should be landscaped consistent with Parcel 7 and the Torrey Pines Road planting plan.

Parcel 9 contains approximately 5.3 acres and is located immediately adjacent to Cliffridge Park. The area was leased for fifty years in 1964 to the YMCA and a building has since been erected on the site.

This development is a part of a cluster of public facilities including park, school and church. These facilities are well located and should continue indefinitely.

Parcel 10 There is conflicting evidence relative to the ownership of this particular parcel. The area was initially subdivided in 1885. In 1919, by Resolution 24996 the Common Council of the City of San Diego vacated the streets within the area. A Superior Court Order in 1927 vacated Block 1 which was one of the blocks that was later bisected by Pacific Highway U.S. 101. Later it was believed that the city acquired the area probably as tax delinquent property. It is recommended that a title search be made to verify the city's ownership of this parcel



Mata Park Parcel 5



La Jolla YHCA Parcel 9

and that the easterly portion of the area be retained as landscaped open space along this entrance to the University of California. The westerly portion of the parcel should be offered, if possible, for sale to the abutting property owners.

Porcel 11 A portion of this parcel was ratified by the electorate for conveyance to the State



Community Plan and Local Coastal Program Land Use Plan

January 1995

DRAFT

- This plan has been prepared by the City of San Diego Planning Department

NATURAL RESOURCES AND OPEN SPACE SYSTEM

GOALS:

Su Next page

- Preserve the natural amenities of La Jolla such as its open space, hillsides, canyons, bluffs, parks, beaches, tidepools and coastal waters.
- Maintain the public views to and from these amenities in order to achieve a beneficial relationship between the natural or unimproved and developed areas of the community.
- Enhance existing public access to La Jolla's beaches and coastline areas (for example La Jolla Shores Beach and Children's Pool areas) in order to facilitate greater public use and enjoyment of these and other coastal resources.
- Preserve all designated open space and habitat linkages within La Jolla such as the slopes of Mount Soledad and the sensitive ravines of Pottery Canyon.
- Protect the environmentally sensitive resources of La Jolla's open areas including its coastal bluffs, sensitive slopes, canyons, native plant life and wildlife habitat linkages.

BACKGROUND

La Jolla's natural resources and open space system provide the natural beauty and visual interest of this community. Residents, as well as visitors to La Jolla, are attracted by its scenic shoreline parks and recreational areas, its coastal bluffs and beaches, steep slopes and hillsides, and native plant and animal life.

The dramatic views from the Natural Park atop of Mount Soledad offer a unique panorama of the coastline and the skyline of San Diego. Mount Soledad is the highest elevation along San Diego's coastline. The slopes of Mount Soledad cover much of the community's land area, extending west from Interstate 5 to the Pacific Ocean and south from the Torrey Pines State Park to Pacific Beach. The mountain is traversed by four geological faults and contains areas where unstable soil conditions and landslides exist.

In addition to Mount Soledad's visual and natural resources, the Community's open

space areas are an asset that must be protected for future generations to enjoy.

Open Space Preservation and Natural Resource Protection

The inventory of population-based park land and open space within the community of La Jolla totals just over 400 acres. In addition, the San Diego - La Jolla Underwater Park comprises another 5,977 acres (entirely underwater) just off the coast of La Jolla. These areas are considered "dedicated" parks and open space which are owned by the City and were acquired for the purpose of providing outdoor recreation potential, scenic vistas and natural resource preservation. The community also contains a number of private open space easements (See Figure 7)--some of which specifically exclude the development of structures-and "designated" open space areas which are intended to respect the inherent natural environmental characteristics of the site.



IMPLEMENTATION	TIMING ADOPT WITHIN WI WITH 5 20 PLAN YEARS YE	THIN ARS RESPONSIBILITY	FUNDING ,	SEE FOR MORE DETAILS
Rezone all dedicated open space areas to OS-OSP.	•	Planning Department	City	Policy 1 & 2 Recommendations 1 & 2
Designate as open space, City-owned pareel at the inter- section of La Jolla Village Dr., La Jolla Scenic Way, and La	•	Planning Department	City	Policy 1 & 2
Dedicate the 20 second				
of Mount Soledad, north of Ardalh Rd., as part of the Mount Soledad Park.	•	Park and Recreation	City	Policy 2
Insure provision of a viable habitat system to preserve wildlife range and sensitive biological areas.	On-Going	Planning Department Dev. Services Dept.	Cost recoverable through project review	Policy 3 Recommendation 1d
Prepare a Master Environmental Assessment & Data Bas for parts of La Jolla	e sc	Planning Department Dev. Services Dept.	City	Policy 3 Recommendation 1b
Implement the Hillside Review Overlay Zone and coastal policies and recommendations of this plan during the permit review process.	On-Going	Planning Department Dev. Services Dept.	Cost recoverable through project review	Policies 3, 4, 10 & 11 Recommendations 1-4
Consider changes to the Municipal Code to esta lish specific developme regulations designed to preserve public views.	e e b- .nt	Planning Department Dev. Scrvices Dept.	City see more for details	Policy 5 Recommendation 2d
Develop a comprehensi signage program to identify existing visual resources and public access points.	e e	Planning Department Park and Recreation	City	Policies 5, 7, & 9 Recommendation 3b
Review new developme for the potential of obtaining prescriptive r	ent On-Going ights	Planning Department Dev. Services Dept.	Cost rec. through project review	Policy 12

ACTION PLAN

CITY PROPERTY REVIEW

SITE NO.: 653 FILE CODE: PIO

6206-1

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Portion Pueblo Lot 1299

LOCATION: La Jolla Scenic Way and La Jolla Village Drive

ACREAGE: .32 (13,939 square feet)

EXISTING ZONE: La Jolla Shores Planned District

COMMUNITY PLAN DESIGNATION:

ASSR'S NO:

ATION: La Jolla Shores Planned District designates site for landscaped Open Space, and recommends that parcel should be evaluated for use in meeting future community needs such as a small park and ride site or transit stop facility.

COMMENTS: General City Fund site

RECOMMENDATIONS

PUBLIC USE: Open Space

NON-PUBLIC USE:

DEVELOPMENT RECOMMENDATIONS:

RECOMMENDED D1SPOSITION:

Designate for Open Space

COMMUNITY PLAN CONFORMANCE:

Yes

COMMENTS:

MF Misimh 3/8/82 Disk 1

4-30 92

CITY OF SAN DIEGO REAL ESTATE ASSETS DEPARTMENT MEMORANDUM

- FILE NO .: L206-1
- DATE: January 12, 1995

DITY OF SAM OFFICIO <u>HEAL LISTATE ASSETS DEPT.</u> DISECTOR DEPUTY MANAGER RE FILE COPY CHOOM, COPY CHOOM, COPY CHOOM, COPY

- TO: Jane E. Vickers, Supervisor, Asset Management and Marketing Division
- FROM: Cynthia E. Kodama
- SUBJECT: Proposed Construction Lay-down Site La Jolla Village Drive

Pursuant to our discussion regarding the above-referenced property, Luis Sandoval, Senior Traffic Engineer with the Engineering Department, would not recommend the subject property as a construction lay-down site for the following reasons:

- * High volume of traffic along La Jolla Village Drive.
- * Slow vehicles would interfere with adjacent traffic signals.
- * Displacement of street parking for UCSD students.

For your reference, attached is a parcel map of the site.

Please let me know if you have any additional questions or concerns.

Cynthia E. Kodama, Property Agent Asset Management and Marketing Division

CEBK:rc

Attachment

I:\WPO\KODAMA\LJ-SITE MEM

LINSCOTT LAW & GREENSPAN

engineers

TRAFFIC IMPACT ANALYSIS

HILLEL CENTER FOR JEWISH LIFE La Jolla, California November 6, 2013

LLG Ref. 3-10-1948

Linscott, Law & Greenspan, Engineers 4542 Ruffner Street Suite 100 San Diego, CA 92111 858.300.8800 T 858.300.8810 F www.llgengineers.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SECT	Section			
1.0	Introduction			
2.0	Project Description			
	2.1 Project Location			
	2.2 Project Description			
	2.3 Site Access			
3.0	Existing Conditions	7		
	3.1 Existing Street Network	7		
	3.2 Existing Bicycle & Pedestrian Network			
	3.3 Existing Transit Conditions	9		
	3.4 Existing Traffic Volumes			
4.0	Analysis Approach and Methodology			
	4.1 Study Area			
	4.2 Analysis Approach			
	4.3 Methodology			
	4.3.1 Intersections			
50	Significance Criteria	16		
5.0		10		
6.0	Analysis of Existing Conditions			
	6.1 Peak Hour Intersection Levels of Service			
	6.2 Daily Street Segment Levels of Service			
7.0	Trip Generation/Distribution/Assignment			
	7.1 Trip Generation			
	7.2 Trip Distribution/Assignment			
8.0	Analysis of Existing + Project Scenario			
	8.1 Existing + Project Analysis			
	8.1.1 Intersection Analysis			
	o.1.2 Segment Operations			
9.0	Near-Term Cumulative Projects Discussion			
	9.1 Description of Cumulative Projects			
	9.2 Summary of Cumulative Project Trips			
TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONTINUED)

SECTI	ON	Page
10.0	Analysis of Near-Term Scenarios	
	10.1 Existing + Cumulative Projects	41
	10.1.1 Intersection Analysis.	
	10.1.2 Segment Operations	
	10.2 Existing + Cumulative Projects + Project	
	10.2.1 Intersection Analysis	
	10.2.2 Segment Operations	
11.0	Year 2030 Conditions	
	11.1 Year 2030 Network Conditions	
	11.2 Year 2030 Traffic Volumes	
	11.2.1 Year 2030 Without Project	
	11.2.2 Year 2030 With Project	
12.0	Analysis of Year 2030 Scenarios	
	12.1 Year 2030 Without Project Operations	
	12.1.1 Intersection Analysis	
	12.1.2 Segment Operations	
	12.2 Year 2030 With Project Operations	
	12.2.1 Intersection Analysis	
	12.2.2 Segment Operations	
13.0	"All Walk" Pedestrian Assessment	50
14.0	Access, Off-Site Circulation and On-Street Parking Discussion	
	14.1 Project Access and Off-Site Circulation	
	14.2 On-Street Parking	
15.0	Parking Assessment	
	15.1 UCSD Hillel Student Center	
	15.2 Comparable Hillel Facilities	59
	15.3 Parking Generation Rates	
16.0	Existing With Improvements Option Analysis	
17.0	Construction Traffic Assessment	69
18.0	Significant Impacts, Mitigation Measures & Conclusions	

Append	NX
A.	Bicycle Master Plan Documents & UCSD Shuttle Service Information
B.	Intersection and Segment Manual Count Sheets
C.	City of San Diego Roadway Classification Table
D.	Existing Peak Hour Intersection Analysis Worksheets
E.	Historical Hillel Facility Program Guide & Existing Hillel Facility Location Map
F.	Location Map for UCLA and UCSB Campus and Hillel Facilities
G.	UCLA, UCSB and UCSD Hillel Facility Survey Data
H.	Existing + Project Peak Hour Intersection Analysis Worksheets
I.	Cumulative Projects Data
J.	Existing + Cumulative Projects Peak Hour Intersection Analysis Worksheets
K.	Existing + Cumulative Projects + Project Peak Hour Intersection Analysis Worksheets
L.	SANDAG Series 11 Year 2030 Model and Year 2030 Intersection Traffic Volume Forecast Sheets
M.	Year 2030 Without Project Peak Hour Analysis
N.	Year 2030 With Project Peak Hour Analysis
О.	Existing + Project and Existing + Cumulative Projects + Project Peak Hour Intersection Analysis Worksheets (For "All Walk" Scenario)
P.	Additional Hillel Data for Other California Universities
Q.	Existing With Current Zoning and Existing With Improvements Peak Hour Intersection Analysis Worksheets

APPENDICES

Section—Figure#					
Figure 2–1	Vicinity Map				
Figure 2–2	Project Area Map				
Figure 2–3	Conceptual Site Plan				
Figure 3–1	Existing Conditions Diagram				
Figure 3–2	La Jolla Village Drive Pedestrian Pathway				
Figure 3–3	Existing Traffic Volumes				
Figure 7–1	Project Traffic Distribution				
Figure 7–2	Project Traffic Volumes				
Figure 8–1	Existing + Project Traffic Volumes				
Figure 9–1	Cumulative Projects Location Map				
Figure 9–2	Cumulative Projects Traffic Volumes				
Figure 9–3	Existing + Cumulative Projects Traffic Volumes				
Figure 9–4	Existing + Cumulative Projects + Project Traffic Volumes				
Figure 11–1	Year 2030 Without Project Traffic Volumes				
Figure 11–2	Year 2030 With Project Traffic Volumes				
Figure 13–1	On-Site Pedestrian Pathways				
Figure 14–1	Access, On-Street Parking & Driveway Sight Distance				
Figure 14–2	La Jolla Scenic Drive North Inside U-Turn Radius				
Figure 14–3	Proposed Street Vacation				
Figure 16–1	Existing With Improvements Site Plan				
Figure 16–2	Existing With Current Zoning Traffic Volumes				
Figure 16–3	Existing With Improvements Traffic Volumes				

LIST OF FIGURES

SECTION-TAB	ILE #	Page
Table 3–1	Existing ADT Volumes	
Table 5–1	City Of San Diego Traffic Impact Significant Thresholds	
Table 6–1	Existing Intersection Operations	
Table 6–2	Existing Segment Operations	
Table 7–1	Trip Generation Table 80% Walk / 20% Drive Scenario	
Table 8–1	Existing + Project Intersection Operations	
Table 8–2	Existing + Project Segment Operations	
Table 9–1	Cumulative Projects Summary	
Table 10–1	Near-Term Intersection Operations	
Table 10–2	Near-Term Segment Operations	
Table 12–1	Year 2030 Intersection Operations	
Table 12–2	Year 2030 Segment Operations	
Table 13–1	Pedestrian Volumes	
Table 13–2	Existing & Near-Term "All Walk" Intersection Operations (All Stude the Project Site)	ents Walking to
Table 15–1	Parking Rate Summary	
Table 16–1	Existing With Improvements Intersection Operations	
Table 16–2	Existing With Improvements Segment Operations	

LIST OF TABLES

TRAFFIC IMPACT ANALYSIS HILLEL CENTER FOR JEWISH LIFE San Diego, California November 6, 2013

1.0 INTRODUCTION

This traffic study has been prepared to determine and evaluate the potential traffic impacts to the local roadway system due to the Hillel Facility development in the Community of La Jolla in the City of San Diego. The project site is bound by La Jolla Village Drive, La Jolla Scenic Drive North and La Jolla Scenic Way. This traffic study analyzes the potential impacts to the surrounding intersections due to the addition of the project traffic generated by the proposed development.

Included in this traffic analysis are:

- Project Description
- Existing Conditions Discussion
- Analysis Approach, Study Area & Methodology
- Significance Criteria
- Analysis of Existing Conditions
- Project Trip Generation, Distribution & Assignment
- Existing + Project Analysis
- Near-Term Conditions Discussion
- Analysis of Near-Term Scenarios
- Year 2030 Conditions Discussion
- Analysis of 2030 Scenarios
- "All Walk" Pedestrian Assessment
- Access and Onsite Circulation Discussion
- Parking Assessment
- Existing With Improvements Option Analysis
- Construction Traffic Assessment
- Significance of Impacts, Mitigation Measures & Conclusions

2.0 PROJECT DESCRIPTION

2.1 Project Location

The proposed development will be located on a vacant parcel bound by La Jolla Village Drive, La Jolla Scenic Drive North and La Jolla Scenic Way in the Community of La Jolla in the City of San Diego. *Figure 2–1* shows the general vicinity of the project and *Figure 2–2* shows a more detailed project area map.

2.2 Project Description

The project applicant provides the following information regarding the projects use and purpose:

The Hillel Center for Jewish Life ("Hillel") will provide a permanent sacred space for Hillel to fulfill its mission to involve Jewish students in ways that foster a lasting commitment to Jewish life. The programs and the contemplated use of the Hillel facility, generally fall into five areas, all of which are essential to the Jewish religion and Jewish identity and living.

<u>Jewish Spirituality</u>. Hillel will act as a center for Jewish spirituality, learning and religious growth. The Hillel facility will house two sacred Torah scrolls. Deferring to neighborhood concerns about large gatherings, it would hold larger religious gatherings at rented University facilities, but will host smaller ritual and religious gatherings and services at Hillel. One of the Torah scrolls will be housed in the library and that space would be used for daily services or for memorial services, when necessary, meditation circles and for other smaller religious gatherings. The tradition provides that only 10 adult Jews are required for a "minyon" (the legal minimum to engage in daily prayer and many Jewish life cycle rituals). The Rabbi and members of the professional staff provide religious counseling and guidance to students on topics of spirituality, ethics and the unique aspects of the daily lives that impact the students.

Jewish Living and Learning. Hillel would also use the facility to teach students how to lead services, for regular Torah and Talmud study classes and Hebrew reading classes, discussions on Jewish ethics and other contemporary issues, kosher cooking, sessions with a range of community rabbis and other Jewish scholars, Jewish book discussions, films and other cultural activities. One of the programs Hillel is most proud of is the Bar or Bat Mitzvah program for students who did not learn to read from the Torah as young teens.

<u>Jewish Community Building</u>. Judaism at its core emphasizes community building. The student gathering spaces would be used to plan events, to host discussions and small activities and simply to connect with other Jewish students, an essential factor in building a Jewish community. Hillel serves a pluralistic religious community and hosts a variety of programs to serve the spectrum of the UCSD Jewish student community.

<u>Israel-oriented activities</u>. Israel is the Jewish spiritual homeland and one of Hillel's goals is to strengthen students' connection to Israel. The activities that would take place at the Hillel Center would include speakers, discussions, modern Hebrew language instruction, orientations and planning meetings for missions to Israel, etc. Hillel is responsible for administering the national "Birthright" program, which guarantees an, almost free, Israel experience to college age students and the Hillel facility will be used by staff and students to plan and organize these trips.

<u>Repairing the World or "Tikkun Olam</u>." Jewish tradition commands that its followers seek justice and pursue it. Hillel students regularly volunteer for a wide range of community organizations, including the American Cancer Society, Rady's Children Hospital, the Red Cross, children's literacy groups and the Hand Up Youth Food Pantry. In addition, they participate in alternative spring break programs through the American Jewish World Service's service learning programs focusing on global poverty, specifically in Central America. The Hillel facility would be used to organize these activities and to contextualize them within Jewish sources and traditions.

Hillel is led by professional Jewish educators and several of its staff members have advanced training and/or degrees in Jewish studies and education. The facility will also provide offices and meeting spaces for the staff to fulfill the student's religious mission. Hillel is not recognized as an official affiliate of any of the state universities in San Diego because of its religious nature and is the reason that it cannot have permanent space on these campuses.

The proposed project will be developed in two (2) phases. Phase I will include the use of the residence located at 8976 Cliffridge Avenue while the new facilities are being constructed. Specifically, Phase I consists of continued use of an existing residence as a temporary office space, which is used by staff to plan events and programs and to meet with students on a one-on-one basis for religious counseling and planning of student events. During Phase I, temporary parking would be provided on-site through a combination of using the existing garage and the vacated cul-de-sac.

Phase II includes the construction of three (3) buildings totaling 6,479 gross square feet (SF) (7,084 gross SF with the phantom floor) to be occupied as a new student center for Jewish students at the University of California, San Diego (UCSD). A 27-space surface parking lot is located along the east portion of the site. Also included in the Phase II development is the construction of a park-like amenity near the corner of La Jolla Village Drive and Torrey Pines Road. When Phase II is complete, Phase I will revert to a single-family residence and the temporary on-site parking will be removed.

The conceptual plan for the project is shown on *Figure 2–3*.

As an alternative to the proposed Phase 1/Phase 2 project, the Existing With Improvements alternative is analyzed in *Section 16.0*. If the Phase 1/Phase 2 project is not approved, Hillel would permanently use the property at 8976 Cliffridge Avenue to provide for religious programs. Permanent on-site parking and other improvements to the interior of the structure to bring the Cliffridge property into compliance with the Municipal Code would be required for the permanent use.

2.3 Site Access

Access to and from the facility will be provided via a single right-in/right-out driveway onto La Jolla Scenic Way.

LINSCOTT, LAW & GREENSPAN, engineers





Figure 2-2

Project Area Map





NOT TO SCALE

engineers



3.0 EXISTING CONDITIONS

3.1 Existing Street Network

The following is a brief description of the existing street system in the project area. Street classifications are based on the La Jolla Community Plan Circulation Element. *Figure 3–1* shows an existing conditions diagram.

La Jolla Village Drive is classified as a 6-Lane Primary Arterial from Torrey Pines Road to Interstate 5 (I-5) in the La Jolla Community Plan. It is currently built as a six-lane divided roadway from I-5 to La Jolla Scenic Way. From La Jolla Scenic Way to Torrey Pines Road it is currently built as a six-lane undivided roadway with a striped median. From Torrey Pines Road continuing northwest it is a four-lane divided roadway. Curbside parking is prohibited. The intersections of La Jolla Village Drive with both Torrey Pines Road and La Jolla Scenic Way are



signalized and the intersection of La Jolla Village Drive with Gilman Drive is grade-separated.



La Jolla Scenic Way is classified as a 2-Lane Collector in the La Jolla Community Plan. It is currently a fourlane divided roadway with an 80-foot curb-to-curb width for approximately 250 feet between La Jolla Village Drive and La Jolla Scenic Drive North before it transitions into La Jolla Scenic Drive North. Curbside parking is allowed. La Jolla Scenic Way at La Jolla Village Drive is currently a signalized intersection. La Jolla Scenic Way will provide access to the proposed development via a right-in/right-out driveway. The posted

speed limit is 30 mph.

La Jolla Scenic Drive North is classified as a 2-Lane Collector in the La Jolla Community Plan. Along the southern frontage of the project, it is a local roadway. It is currently striped as a three-lane roadway just south of La Jolla Scenic Way and then transitions to a twolane roadway further south with a curb-to-curb width that varies between 75 and 85 feet. Curbside parking is allowed. La Jolla Scenic Way at La Jolla Scenic Drive North is an unsignalized intersection. The posted speed limit is 30 mph.





Torrey Pines Road is classified as a 4-Lane Major Street in the La Jolla Community Plan. It is currently a fourlane undivided roadway with a posted speed limit of 45 mph. The intersection of Torrey Pines Road and La Jolla Village Drive is currently signalized and parking is permitted along Torrey Pines Road.

Cliffridge Avenue is a two-lane undivided local roadway with no pavement markings or posted speed limit. Currently the intersection of Cliffridge Road and La Jolla Scenic Drive North is unsignalized with a stop control on Cliffridge Avenue.



3.2 Existing Bicycle & Pedestrian Network

Based on field observations, there are currently Class II bicycle facilities provided along La Jolla Village Drive and Torrey Pines Road within the study area. However, no bicycle facilities are provided along La Jolla Scenic Way and La Jolla Scenic Drive.

Based on field observations within the study area, the following pedestrian conditions are noted:

La Jolla Village Drive: Contiguous sidewalks are provided continuously along the north and south sides of La Jolla Village Drive. The intersections of La Jolla Village Drive at La Jolla Scenic Way and Torrey Pines Road provide controlled pedestrian crosswalks and are greatly utilized by UCSD patrons. Street crossing maneuvers are limited to two crosswalks at each three-legged intersection to reduce the potential for pedestrian/vehicular conflicts along this busy corridor and to most efficiently manage the signal timing.

A pedestrian pathway connects the UCSD campus to the La Jolla Village Drive/Torrey Pines Road intersection. This pathway is located in close proximity to the project site providing a direct connection for pedestrians between campus and the proposed Hillel facility.

Figure 3-2 shows the location of the pedestrian pathway near the proposed project site.

Torrey Pines Road: Contiguous sidewalks are provided continuously along the east and west sides of Torrey Pines Road.

La Jolla Scenic Way: A contiguous sidewalk is provided along the east side of La Jolla Scenic way, however, no sidewalk is provided along the westerly portion.

8

La Jolla Scenic Drive: South of the La Jolla Scenic Drive North/La Jolla Scenic Way intersection, contiguous sidewalks are provided continuously along both sides of the roadways.

La Jolla Scenic Drive North: A contiguous sidewalk is provided along the south side of La Jolla Scenic Drive North, however, no sidewalk is currently provided along the northerly portion. The Hillel project proposes improvements to this portion of the right-of-way to provide a non-contiguous sidewalk with a landscape buffer from the roadway.

UCSD Bicycle and Pedestrian Master Planning Study

In April 2012, UCSD published a Bicycle and Pedestrian Master Planning Study (BPMPS) prepared by KTU+A and Fehr & Peers. This document was prepared to guide design and implementation of mobility infrastructure and programs as the campus population grows and facilities are planned and sited. According to the UCSD Survey of Pedestrian and Vehicle Traffic sourced in the BPMPS, winter 2011 data indicated that cyclists and pedestrians represent 2.8 percent and 8.0 percent of all persons entering UCSD, respectively, making their combined mode share 10.8 percent. According to the survey, the campus entrances with the largest number of cyclists and pedestrians are Torrey Pines Road, Gilman Drive, and La Jolla Shores Drive.

In addition to the collection of existing bicycle/pedestrian transportation mode data, a safety analysis was conducted. Data on all reported cyclist-vehicle and pedestrian-vehicle collisions within one mile of the UCSD campus between January 1, 2008 and December 31, 2010 was accessed from the California Highway Patrol's Statewide Integrated Traffic Records System (SWITRS). Within the period, one (1) pedestrian collision was documented at the La Jolla Village Drive/ Torrey Pines Road intersection and two (2) bicycle collisions were documented at the at the La Jolla Village Drive/ La Jolla Scenic Drive North intersection, representing a relatively low occurrence of collisions.

An online opinion survey was prepared for the BPMPS and was completed by over 2,000 students, faculty and staff. This information was used to augment the collision data as respondents felt the SWITRS data underreported safety hazards around the campus. Respondents did not express safety concerns regarding the La Jolla Village Drive intersections with Torrey Pines Road and La Jolla Scenic Drive North.

Appendix A contains excerpts from the BPMPS.

3.3 Existing Transit Conditions

Based on the most recent information on the San Diego Metropolitan Transit System (MTS) website, the following transit conditions are noted.

Current local bus and express bus transit service is provided in the La Jolla Community via Routes 30, 41, 101, 921, and 150. A bus stop is located on the south side of La Jolla Village Drive adjacent to the project site that is proposed to remain with the proposed project.

The UCSD campus has an on-site Campus Loop Shuttle system that runs weekdays from 7:00 AM to midnight and weekends from 9:00 AM to 8:00 PM. Frequencies of pick-ups vary by the hour of the day and range between 10 minutes to 20 minutes. The UCSD Loop shuttles also extend further

out from campus and operate as the City, Coaster, East/Regents, Hillcrest/Campus, Mesa Housing, Sanford Consortium, and Scripps Institute of Oceanography shuttles. *Appendix A* also provides detailed route/schedule information for UCSD shuttle service.

In addition, shuttle service is provided to connect the UTC Transit Center to UCSD via the MTS SuperLoop on Routes 201 and 202 that runs an average of every 10 minutes during peak hours and 15 minutes during non-peak hours (between 9:00 AM and 3:00 PM and in the evening). Transfer service is available from the UTC Transit Center to additional transit routes serving the greater San Diego area.

3.4 Existing Traffic Volumes

Linscott, Law & Greenspan Engineers (LLG) commissioned AM/PM peak hour turning movement counts and 24-hour street segment counts for the study area locations in February 2010 while UCSD and public schools were in session. The study area peak hour intersection counts were conducted during both the AM (7:00-9:00) and PM (4:00-6:00) peak periods.

Table 3–1 is a summary of the average daily traffic volumes (ADTs) commissioned in February 2010. *Figure 3–3* depicts the existing traffic volumes. *Appendix B* contains the manual intersection and segment count sheets.

Street Segment	ADT ^a
La Jolla Village Drive	
Expedition Way to Torrey Pines Road	32,570
Torrey Pines Road to La Jolla Scenic Way	44,790
La Jolla Scenic Way to Gilman Drive	49,200
Torrey Pines Road	
La Jolla Village Drive to Glenbrook Way	26,740
La Jolla Scenic Way	
La Jolla Village Drive to La Jolla Scenic Drive North	10,090
La Jolla Scenic Drive North	
Cliffridge Avenue to La Jolla Scenic Way	1,320

TABLE 3–1 EXISTING ADT VOLUMES

Footnotes:

a. Average Daily Traffic Volumes collected February 2010





Figure 3-2

UCSD to La Jolla Village Drive Pedestrian Pathway

NORTH



engineers

HILLEL CENTER FOR JEWISH LIFE



engineers

AM/PM Peak Hours & ADT

4.0 ANALYSIS APPROACH AND METHODOLOGY

4.1 Study Area

The study area includes the street network and intersections located along La Jolla Village Drive, La Jolla Scenic Way and La Jolla Scenic Drive North. Using City of San Diego and Regional San Diego Transportation Engineer's Council/Institute of Traffic Engineers (SANTEC/ITE) <u>Guidelines</u> for Traffic Impact Studies in the San Diego Region, a level of service (LOS) analysis should be performed on all local roadway segments, intersections, and freeway mainline locations where the project will add 50 or more peak hour trips in either direction. Since the project adds less than 50 peak hour directional trips to the entire street network, as discussed in the trip generation section of this report, the study area intersections were selected based on the project's trip distribution and reflect the most likely locations to be potentially impacted by the project. The project study area includes the following intersections:

Intersections:

- La Jolla Village Drive/ Torrey Pines Road (signalized)
- La Jolla Village Drive/ La Jolla Scenic Way (signalized)
- La Jolla Scenic Drive North/ Cliffridge Road (unsignalized)
- La Jolla Scenic Drive North/ La Jolla Scenic Way (unsignalized)
- La Jolla Scenic Drive North/ Caminito Deseo (unsignalized)

Segments:

La Jolla Village Drive

- Expedition Way to Torrey Pines Road
- Torrey Pines Road to La Jolla Scenic Way
- La Jolla Scenic Way to Gilman Drive

Torrey Pines Road

• La Jolla Village Drive to Glenbrook Way

La Jolla Scenic Way

• La Jolla Village Drive to La Jolla Scenic Drive North

La Jolla Scenic Drive North

Cliffridge Avenue to La Jolla Scenic Way

LINSCOTT, LAW & GREENSPAN, *engineers*

4.2 Analysis Approach

This traffic analysis assesses the above mentioned key intersections in the project area. The study area intersections were analyzed in the following scenarios to determine the potential impacts to the road network:

- Existing
- Existing + Project
- Near-Term Without Project
- Near-Term With Project
- Year 2030 Without Project
- Year 2030 With Project

4.3 Methodology

Level of service (LOS) is the term used to denote the different operating conditions which occur on a given roadway segment under various traffic volume loads. It is a qualitative measure used to describe a quantitative analysis taking into account factors such as roadway geometries, signal phasing, speed, travel delay, freedom to maneuver, and safety. Level of service provides an index to the operational qualities of a roadway segment or an intersection. Level of service designations range from A to F, with LOS A representing the best operating conditions and LOS F representing the worst operating conditions. Level of service designation is reported differently for signalized intersections, unsignalized intersections, roadway segments and freeway segments.

4.3.1 Intersections

Signalized intersections were analyzed under AM and PM peak hour conditions. Average vehicle delay was determined utilizing the methodology found in Chapter 16 of the *2000 Highway Capacity Manual (HCM)*, with the assistance of the *Synchro* (version 7) computer software. The delay values (represented in seconds) were qualified with a corresponding intersection Level of Service (LOS).

The University of California, San Diego (UCSD) is located on the north side of La Jolla Village Drive with a direct pedestrian path connecting to the intersection of La Jolla Village Drive and Torrey Pines Road. Therefore, when analyzing the intersections along La Jolla Village Drive, both vehicular and pedestrian counts were included, as counted in the field.

Unsignalized intersections were analyzed under AM and PM peak hour conditions. Average vehicle delay and Levels of Service (LOS) was determined based upon the procedures found in Chapter 17 of the 2000 Highway Capacity Manual (HCM), with the assistance of the Synchro (version 7) computer software.

4.3.2 Street Segments

Street segment analysis is based upon the comparison of daily traffic volumes (ADTs) to the City of San Diego's *Roadway Classification, Level of Service, and ADT Table*. This table provides segment capacities for different street classifications, based on traffic volumes and roadway characteristics. The City of San Diego's *Roadway Classification, Level of Service, and ADT Table* is attached in *Appendix C*.

5.0 SIGNIFICANCE CRITERIA

According to the City of San Diego's *Significance Determination Thresholds* report dated January 2007, a project is considered to have a significant impact if the new project traffic has decreased the operations of surrounding roadways by a City defined threshold. For projects deemed complete on or after January 1, 2007, the City defined threshold by roadway type or intersection is shown in *Table 5–1*.

The impact is designated either a "direct" or "cumulative" impact. According to the City's *Significance Determination Thresholds* report,

"*Direct* traffic impacts are those projected to occur at the time a proposed development becomes operational, including other developments not presently operational but which are anticipated to be operational at that time (near term)."

"*Cumulative* traffic impacts are those projected to occur at some point after a proposed development becomes operational, such as during subsequent phases of a project and when additional proposed developments in the area become operational (short-term cumulative) or when affected community plan area reaches full planned build-out (long-term cumulative)."

It is possible that a project's near term (direct) impacts may be reduced in the long term, as future projects develop and provide additional roadway improvements (for instance, through implementation of traffic phasing plans). In such a case, the project may have direct impacts but not contribute considerably to a cumulative impact."

For intersections and roadway segments affected by a project, level of service (LOS) D or better is considered acceptable under both direct and cumulative conditions."

If the project exceeds the thresholds in *Table 5–1*, then the project may be considered to have a significant "direct" or "cumulative" project impact. A significant impact can also occur if a project causes the Level of Service to degrade from D to E, even if the allowable increases in *Table 5–1* are not exceeded. A feasible mitigation measure will need to be identified to return the impact within the City thresholds, or the impact will be considered significant and unmitigated.

TABLE 5–1 CITY OF SAN DIEGO TRAFFIC IMPACT SIGNIFICANT THRESHOLDS

Level of		Allowable Increase Due to Project Impacts ^a										
Service with	Fr	eeways	Roadwa	y Segments	Intersections	Ramp Metering ^c						
Project "	V/C	Speed (mph)	V/C	Speed (mph)	Delay (sec.)	Delay (min.)						
Е	0.010	1.0	0.02	1.0	2.0	2.0						
F	0.005	0.5	0.01	0.5	1.0	1.0						

Footnotes:

a. If a proposed project's traffic causes the values shown in the table to be exceeded, the impacts are determined to be significant. The project applicant shall then identify feasible improvements (within the Traffic Impact Study) that will restore/and maintain the traffic facility at an acceptable LOS. If the LOS with the proposed project becomes unacceptable (see note b), or if the project adds a significant amount of peak-hour trips to cause any traffic queues to exceed on- or off-ramp storage capacities, the project applicant shall be responsible for mitigating the project's direct significant and/or cumulatively considerable traffic impacts.

b. All LOS measurements are based upon Highway Capacity Manual procedures for peak-hour conditions. However, V/C ratios for roadway segments are estimated on an ADT/24-hour traffic volume basis (using Table 2 of the City's Traffic Impact Study Manual). The acceptable LOS for freeways, roadways, and intersections is generally "D" ("C" for undeveloped locations). For metered freeway ramps, LOS does not apply. However, ramp meter delays above 15 minutes are considered excessive.

c. The allowable increase in delay at a ramp meter with more than 15 minutes of delay and freeway LOS E is 2 minutes and at LOS F is 1 minute.

General Notes:

- 1. Delay = Average control delay per vehicle measured in seconds for intersections, or minutes for ramp meters.
- 2. LOS = Level of Service
- 3. V/C = Volume to Capacity Ratio (capacity at LOS E should be used)
- 4. Speed = Arterial speed measured in miles per hour for Congestion Management Program (CMP) analyses

6.0 ANALYSIS OF EXISTING CONDITIONS

6.1 Peak Hour Intersection Levels of Service

Table 6–1 summarizes the peak hour intersection operations for existing conditions. As seen in *Table 6–1*, all intersections are calculated to currently operate at LOS C or better during the peak hours.

Appendix D contains the existing intersection analysis worksheets.

6.2 Daily Street Segment Levels of Service

Table 6–2 summarizes the existing roadway segment operations. As seen in *Table 6–2*, the segments currently operate at LOS D or better except for the following:

- La Jolla Village Drive between Torrey Pines Road and La Jolla Scenic Way LOS E
- Torrey Pines Road between La Jolla Village Drive and Glenbrook Way LOS E

	Interception	Control	Peak	Existing		
	Intersection	Туре	Hour	Delay ^a	LOS ^b	
1.	La Jolla Village Drive/ Torrey Pines Road	Signal	AM PM	21.6 33.1	C C	
2.	La Jolla Village Drive/ La Jolla Scenic Way	Signal	AM PM	15.2 20.8	B C	
3.	La Jolla Scenic Drive North/ Cliffridge Way	OWSC ^c	AM PM	8.6 8.6	A A	
4.	La Jolla Scenic Way/ La Jolla Scenic Drive North	OWSC	AM PM	14.0 12.3	B B	
5.	La Jolla Scenic Drive North/ Caminito Deseo	Uncontrolled ^d	AM PM	13.7 12.7	B B	
Foot	notes:					
a.	Average delay expressed in seconds per vehicle.	SIGNALI	ZED	UNSIGNALIZED		
b. c.	Level of Service. OWSC – One-Way Stop Controlled intersection.	DELAY/LOS TH	RESHOLDS	DELAY/LOS THRESHOLDS		
	Minor street delay reported.	Delay	LOS	Delay	LOS	
d.	This intersection is currently uncontrolled. However,	$0.0 \leq 10.0$	А	$0.0 \leq 10.0$	А	
	movement since vehicles utilizing this movement were observed	10.1 to 20.0	В	10.1 to 15.0	В	
	to stop.	20.1 to 35.0	С	15.1 to 25.0	С	
	•	35.1 to 55.0	D	25.1 to 35.0	D	
		55.1 to 80.0	Е	35.1 to 50.0	E	
			F	≥ 50.1	F	

 TABLE 6–1

 EXISTING INTERSECTION OPERATIONS

Segment	Functional	LOS E	Existing			
	Classification	Capacity	Volume ^b	LOS °	V/C ^d	
La Jolla Village Drive						
Expedition Way to Torrey Pines Road	4-Ln Major Arterial	40,000	32,570	D	0.814	
Torrey Pines Road to La Jolla Scenic Way	6-Ln Major Arterial	45,000 ^g	44,790	Е	0.995	
La Jolla Scenic Way to Gilman Drive	6-Ln Prime Arterial	60,000	49,200	С	0.820	
Torrey Pines Road						
La Jolla Village Drive to Glenbrook Way	4-Ln Collector	30,000	26,740	Е	0.891	
La Jolla Scenic Way						
La Jolla Village Drive to La Jolla Scenic Drive North	2-Ln Collector	15,000 ^e	10,090	D	0.673	
La Jolla Scenic Drive North						
Cliffridge Avenue to La Jolla Scenic Way	Sub-Collector	2,200 ^f	1,320	\geq C	N/A	

 TABLE 6–2

 EXISTING SEGMENT OPERATIONS

Footnotes:

a. Capacities based on City of San Diego Roadway Classification Table.

b. Average Daily Traffic volumes.

c. Level of Service.

d. Volume to Capacity ratio.

e. La Jolla Scenic Way has a curb-to-curb width varying between 75-85 feet with a striped center median. Therefore, a capacity of 15,000 was used in the analysis.

f. Non Circulation Element Residential Collector capacity of LOS C threshold of 2,200 was utilized.

g. La Jolla Village Drive between Torrey Pines Road and La Jolla Scenic Way is classified as and built to six-lane Major Arterial standards, with the exception of a raised center median. Therefore, the average capacity between a four-lane and six-lane Major Arterial was used.

7.0 TRIP GENERATION/DISTRIBUTION/ASSIGNMENT

7.1 Trip Generation

There are no local or national established trip generation rates for a facility such as this proposed project. Under such circumstances, the City and industry standard is to conduct a site-specific trip generation study. Thus, trips generated by the proposed Hillel facility were estimated based on historical site-specific data from the existing Hillel center (both the single-family residence adjacent to the proposed site and the existing on-campus space) and the proposed operations regarding the types of events/programs, the times these events/programs occur, and the number of attendees throughout the day. The existing Hillel center occupies a single-family residence located at 8976 Cliffridge Avenue, adjacent to the project site, and utilizes multipurpose space on the UCSD campus (location of on-campus events differ based on availability). Based on information provided by the applicant, it is expected that with the proposed facility, a typical Hillel program would draw between 10 and 30 students and, at most, 50 patrons to the site. However, for the purpose of being conservative in the trip generation assumptions for this report, a maximum of 100 persons were assumed to arrive at the student center during the peak timeframe of programs and events at the facility, which would be expected to occur midday between 10:00 AM and 2:00 PM. An additional 100 ins and 100 outs were spread throughout the remaining off-peak hours based on the expected attendance data from the UCSD and UCLA surveys (described below) for a total of 200 patrons throughout the daily hours of operations.

A historical monthly program guide was provided by the applicant indicating the dates and times of the social events to be held at the proposed facility. The hours of operations proposed at the Hillel facility are between 9:00 AM and 10:00 PM Monday through Friday. Shabbat services typically held on Friday evenings would continue to be held on campus at their current location, the UCSD International Center, and are therefore not included in the trip generation assumptions. Typical site activities would consist of small study groups, lectures, meetings, student computer access and general administrative activities, the majority of which do not occur during the typical AM and PM peak hours (7:00 AM to 9:00 AM and 4:00 PM to 6:00 PM). *Appendix E* contains the historical program guide for the activities/events which currently occur at the existing Hillel premises. A column identifying the events which are currently held at different venues on campus are shown to be relocated to the proposed Hillel site. As previously mentioned, all events are proposed to take place at the new facility except for the Shabbat services which will continue to be held at the UCSD International Center. *Appendix E* also contains a location map for the residential property currently serving as the existing Hillel facility.

As previously mentioned, many users of the facility will come from UCSD, just north of the Hillel Facility along La Jolla Village Drive. It is expected that many patrons of the facility will walk from UCSD to attend the programs held at the site. In order to determine the number of patrons who would walk to the site instead of drive, three surveys were conducted by the applicant; one at the existing University of California, Los Angeles (UCLA) Hillel facility, one at the University of California, Santa Barbara (UCSB) Hillel center, and one among the students who currently attend Hillel-related activities at the UCSD campus. The UCLA Hillel facility is located approximately the same distance from the university campus as the proposed UCSD Hillel facility. The UCSB Hillel is

located just off campus (approximately two to three blocks) in the Isla Vista community which is predominately a student housing area. A map of each Hillel's location is included in Appendix F. Due to these facilities being situated in such close proximity to campus as the proposed project (directly adjacent to campus), they are good candidates from which to collect trip generation data. The survey conducted in March 2010 at UCLA had a sample size of 40 to 50 students. The results of the data collected show that on average 93 percent of the students attending Hillel programs walked to the existing facility while 7 percent drove. Of the 7 percent of students driving to the site, 100 percent of those trips were carpool trips. The UCSB survey conducted in October 2010 had a sample size of a maximum of 40 students depending on the day data was collected. The results of the survey show that on average, about 34 students occupied the center at one time. Of those 34 students, 84 percent walked to the existing facility while 16 percent drove. Carpool data was not obtained for the approximately six students driving to the site. The UCSD survey collected responses from 115 students. The results of this survey found that approximately 80 percent of the students stated in their response that they would walk to the Hillel facility at its proposed location. Of the 20% that suggested they would drive to the facility, just over half (5%) of those students responded that they would carpool. Appendix G contains the survey data collected for UCLA, UCSB and UCSD.

The results of the three surveys show that the majority of users of the facility currently walk or are expected to walk from their origin to their destination at the Hillel center. The average of the three surveys estimate that 87% of students currently walk or would walk to reach the facility. However, in order to be slightly conservative, it was assumed that 80 percent of patrons would walk to the site and 20 percent would drive. Of those 20 percent driving to the site, it was assumed the average vehicle occupancy would be two persons per vehicle, based on the survey data collected for UCLA and UCSD. (*Appendix G* contains the supporting carpool data). Currently, four (4) staff members work the existing Hillel center operations. Based on information provided by the applicant, seven (7) staff members would service the proposed facility. For purposes of calculating the trips generated by Hillel staff, it was assumed all 7 staff members would drive in individual vehicles to the site.

Table 7–1 presents a daily breakdown of student and staff activity on a typical weekday based on a midday arrival of 100 students and arrival and departure patterns derived from the events/program log provided by the applicant (See *Appendix E*). As shown in *Table 7–1*, the proposed project is estimated to generate approximately 58 daily vehicle trips with an AM peak hour of 7 vehicles and a PM peak hour of 8 vehicles.

7.2 Trip Distribution/Assignment

Based on information from the applicant, only UCSD undergraduate and graduate students are permitted membership in the Hillel of San Diego at UCSD organization. These students were assumed to be the primary trip generator for the Hillel center trip generation calculations. As indicated in the UCSD transportation mode survey, approximately 87% of the students surveyed currently walk or would walk to the Hillel center. Thus, the majority of the students would be oriented to/from campus, on-campus housing and nearby residential neighborhoods. The project trip distribution was estimated based on these factors as well as the site access and roadway network. The project-generated traffic was then assigned to the adjacent street system.

Access to the Hillel facility will be provided via a right-in/right-out driveway on La Jolla Scenic Way. Outbound traffic oriented to La Jolla Village Drive will need to make a southbound to northbound u-turn at the intersection of La Jolla Scenic Drive North / Caminito Deseo to reach their destination. Therefore, this intersection was specifically analyzed in this study. A field observation of the available turning radius at Caminito Deseo was compared to the required minimum design turning radius for standard passenger vehicles. Based on the field visit under existing roadway conditions, it was observed that more than 40 feet of internal turning radius is available to permit u-turns. Therefore, a u-turn is feasible at this intersection. In addition, the project will be conditioned to install a stop sign on the Caminito Deseo approach to this intersection. A more detailed discussion of site access is included in *Section 13.0* of this report.

Figure 7-1 depicts the project traffic distribution. Figure 7-2 depicts the total project traffic volumes.

TABLE 7–1
TRIP GENERATION TABLE
80% Walk / 20% Drive Scenario

	Person Trips (Walk/Bike or Drive) ^a			Mode of Travel									
Time of Day				Walk/Bike Trips ^b		Drive Trips			Total Drive Trips				
Time of Day	Students St		Sta	aff	Students		Students ^c		Sta	Staff ^{d, e}			
	In	Out	In	Out	In	Out	In	Out	In	Out	In	Out	Total
8:00 - 9:00 AM	0	0	7	0	0	0	0	0	7	0	7	0	7
9:00 - 10:00 AM	10	5	0	0	8	4	1	0	0	0	1	0	1
10:00 - 11:00 AM	40	5	0	0	32	4	4	0	0	0	4	0	4
11:00 - NOON	30	10	0	0	24	8	3	1	0	0	3	1	4
NOON - 1:00 PM	20	30	2	2	16	24	2	3	2	2	4	5	9
1:00 - 2:00 PM	10	30	0	0	8	24	1	3	0	0	1	3	4
2:00 - 3:00 PM	20	20	0	0	16	16	2	2	0	0	2	2	4
3:00 - 4:00 PM	10	10	0	0	8	8	1	1	0	0	1	1	2
4:00 - 5:00 PM	5	0	0	0	4	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
5:00 - 6:00 PM	10	20	0	5	8	16	1	2	0	5	1	7	8
6:00 - 7:00 PM	30	5	0	0	24	4	3	1	0	0	3	1	4
7:00 - 8:00 PM	10	25	0	0	8	20	1	3	0	0	1	3	4
8:00 - 9:00 PM	5	30	0	2	4	24	1	3	0	2	1	5	6
9:00 - 10:00 PM	0	10	0	0	0	8	0	1	0	0	0	1	1
Total	200	200	9	9	160	160	20	20	9	9	29	29	58

Footnotes:

a. Number of persons coming into and out of the site, not accounting for mode of access (note: 100 students assumed to arrive at the facility between 10 AM and 2 PM on a busy day with 100 additional off-peak ins and outs throughout the remainder of the day).

b. Number of students coming into and out of the site either by walk or bike.

c. Assumes a student vehicle occupancy rate of two (2) persons per vehicle based on UCSD and UCLA survey data collected.

d. All 7 staff members were assumed to drive alone to the facility.

e. Assumes staff members enter and leave the site during the noon to 1:00 PM lunch hour.

General Notes:

Bold typeface and shading represent highest project traffic during the peak hours of 7-9 AM and 4-6 PM.

The peak hours for adjacent street traffic occur between 8-9 AM and 5-6 PM based on counts on La Jolla Village Drive between Torrey Pines Road and La Jolla Scenic Drive, over a 24-hour period, as shown in Appendix B.





engineers

8.0 ANALYSIS OF EXISTING + PROJECT SCENARIO

An "Existing + Project" analysis has been provided for the Hillel project traffic in response to the recent case of *Sunnyvale West Neighborhood Association v. City of Sunnyvale City Council*, (2010) to ensure that the traffic study includes an analysis of the Existing + Project without assuming either additional cumulative projects or additional road improvements in the baseline condition.

8.1 Existing + Project Analysis

8.1.1 Intersection Analysis

Since many students currently walk to/from the UCSD campus utilizing the intersections of La Jolla Village Drive / Torrey Pines Road and La Jolla Village Drive / La Jolla Scenic Way, the number of pedestrians collected in the peak hour intersection count data were included in the peak hour analysis.

Table 8–1 summarizes the peak hour intersection operations for the Existing + Project condition. As seen in *Table 8–1*, all key signalized intersections are calculated to operate at LOS C or better conditions with the addition of project traffic.

The critical movements at the unsignalized intersections are calculated to continue to operate at LOS B or better conditions.

Since all intersections are calculated to continue to operate at an acceptable LOS C or better with the addition of the project, *no significant impacts* were calculated.

Appendix H contains the peak hour intersection analysis worksheets for the Existing + Project condition.

8.1.2 *Segment Operations*

Table 8–2 summarizes the segment operations in the study area for the Existing + Project condition. As seen in *Table 8–2*, the following study area segments are calculated to operate at LOS E or F with the addition of project traffic:

- La Jolla Village Drive between Torrey Pines Road and La Jolla Scenic Way LOS E
- Torrey Pine Road between La Jolla Village Drive and Glenbrook Way LOS E

The V/C increase due to the project at these two street segments does not exceed 0.02. Therefore, *no significant impacts* were calculated.

Figure 8–1 shows the Existing + Project traffic volumes.

Intersection		Control	Peak	Existing		Existing + P	roject		Impact
		Гуре	Hour	Delay ^a	LOS ^b	Delay	LOS	Delay ⁴	Гуре
1.	La Jolla Village Drive/ Torrey Pines Road	Signal	AM PM	21.6 33.1	C C	21.6 33.1	C C	0.0 0.0	None None
2.	La Jolla Village Drive/ La Jolla Scenic Way	Signal	AM PM	15.2 20.8	B C	15.3 21.0	B C	0.1 0.2	None None
3.	La Jolla Scenic Drive North/ Cliffridge Way	OWSC ^d	AM PM	8.6 8.6	A A	8.6 8.6	A A	0.0 0.0	None None
4.	La Jolla Scenic Way/ La Jolla Scenic Drive North	OWSC	AM PM	14.0 12.3	B B	14.0 12.4	B B	0.0 0.1	None None
5.	La Jolla Scenic Drive North/ Caminito Deseo	Uncontrolled ^e	AM PM	13.7 12.7	B B	13.7 12.8	B A	0.0 0.1	None None

TABLE 8–1 **EXISTING + PROJECT INTERSECTION OPERATIONS**

Footnotes:

Foomoles:				IDICICULT	
a. Average delay expressed	erage delay expressed in seconds per vehicle.		ED	UNSIGNALIZED	
b. Level of Service.c. Increase in delay due to p	roject.	DELAY/LOS THR	ESHOLDS	DELAY/LOS THR	ESHOLDS
d. OWSC - One-Way Stop	Controlled intersection. Minor street delay reported.	Delay	LOS	Delay	LOS
e. This intersection is curren	This intersection is currently uncontrolled. However, Caminito Deseo was analyzed as the minor street stop-controlled movement since vehicles utilizing this movement were observed to stop.	$0.0 \leq 10.0$	А	$0.0~\leq~10.0$	А
minor street stop-controll		10.1 to 20.0	В	10.1 to 15.0	В
observed to stop.		20.1 to 35.0	С	15.1 to 25.0	С
		35.1 to 55.0	D	25.1 to 35.0	D
				35.1 to 50.0	Е
		≥ 80.1	F	≥ 50.1	F

Street Segment	Functional Classification	LOS E Capacity ^a	Existing			Existing + Project			Δ	Impact
			ADT ^b	LOS °	V/C ^d	ADT	LOS	V/C	V/C ^e	Туре
La Jolla Village Drive										
Expedition Way to Torrey Pines Road	4-Ln Major Arterial	40,000	32,570	D	0.814	32,585	D	0.815	0.001	None
Torrey Pines Road to La Jolla Scenic Way	6-Ln Major Arterial	45,000 ^h	44,790	Е	0.995	44,810	Е	0.996	0.001	None
La Jolla Scenic Way to Gilman Drive	6-Ln Prime Arterial	60,000	49,200	С	0.820	49,237	С	0.821	0.001	None
Torrey Pines Road										
La Jolla Village Drive to Glenbrook Way	4-Ln Collector	30,000	26,740	Е	0.891	26,746	Е	0.892	0.001	None
La Jolla Scenic Way										
La Jolla Village Drive to La Jolla Scenic Drive North	2-Ln Collector	15,000 ^f	10,090	D	0.673	10,148	D	0.677	0.004	None
La Jolla Scenic Drive North										
Cliffridge Avenue to La Jolla Scenic Way	Sub-Collector	2,200 ^g	1,320	$\geq C$	N/A	1,321	$\geq C$	N/A	N/A	None

 TABLE 8–2

 EXISTING + PROJECT SEGMENT OPERATIONS

Footnotes:

a. City of San Diego Roadway Capacity Standards.

b. Average Daily Traffic volumes.

c. Level of Service

d. Volume to Capacity ratio.

e. Increase in V/C due to project.

f. La Jolla Scenic Way has a curb-to-curb width varying between 75-85 feet with a striped center median. Therefore, a capacity of 15,000 was used in the analysis.

g. Non Circulation Element Residential Collector capacity of LOS C threshold of 2,200 was utilized.

h. La Jolla Village Drive between Torrey Pines Road and La Jolla Scenic Way is classified as and built to six-lane Major Arterial standards, with the exception of a raised center median. Therefore, the average capacity between a four-lane and six-lane Major Arterial was used.



engineers

HILLEL CENTER OF JEWISH LIFE

9.0 NEAR-TERM CUMULATIVE PROJECTS DISCUSSION

The City of San Diego requires other reasonably foreseeable projects in the nearby area to be included in the near-term analysis in order to account for projects that could be reasonably expected to be open and operating by the project's expected opening day in Year 2015 (but after existing counts were taken in February 2010). Based on discussions with City of San Diego staff, it was determined that 16 cumulative development projects should be included in the analysis (the UCSD Long-Range Development Plan consists of four individual projects that are expected to be built and occupied between the date of this project's existing counts and its expected opening day of 2015/2016). The following is a brief description of these cumulative projects. In addition, for purposes of being conservative, a growth factor of two percent (2%) was applied to the existing traffic volumes to account for any other unanticipated growth in traffic volumes in the area.

It should be noted that cumulative projects expected in the near-term condition were also included in the Year 2030 long-term conditions. *Section 11.0* of this report discusses Year 2030 traffic conditions in greater detail.

Figure 9–1 provides a location map of all cumulative projects. *Figure 9–2* shows the Cumulative Projects traffic volumes, *Figure 9–3* shows the Existing + Cumulative Projects traffic volumes, and *Figure 9–4* shows the Existing + Cumulative Projects + Project traffic volumes.

9.1 Description of Cumulative Projects

- Southwest Fisheries project is bound by La Jolla Shores Drive on the west, north, and east sides and Shellback Way on the south, within the UCSD/SIO campus in the City of San Diego. The existing site lies along the west side of La Jolla Shores Drive and just north of the Biological Grade Driveway. The project proposes to demolish two (approximately 40,000 sf) of the four existing structures on the west side of La Jolla Shores Drive and replace them with a new 124,000 square foot (sf) research and development building on the east side of La Jolla Shores Drive, a net increase of 84,000 sf. The "net" project is calculated to generate 672 ADT with 97 inbound / 11 outbound trips during the AM peak hour and 9 inbound / 85 outbound trips during the PM peak hour. The "gross" project would generate approximately 992 ADT with 145 inbound / 15 outbound trips during the AM peak hour and 15 inbound / 125 outbound trips during the PM peak hour. The traffic study for this project was completed by Linscott, Law & Greenspan, Engineers (November 2008). This project is approved but not yet constructed. Thus, traffic generated by this cumulative project was included in the near-term condition.
- 2. Scripps Hospital CUP III Expansion traffic information was obtained from the traffic consultant for that project, RBF Engineers. LLG coordinated directly with RBF staff to obtain the most up-to-date Scripps CUP III trip generation tables and regional distribution for the project (March, 2011). The Year 2015 (near-term) project trip generation for this project is 3,097 average daily trips (ADT), with 195 inbound/84 outbound trips during the AM peak hour, and 93 inbound/217 outbound trips during the PM peak hour. This project is approved. Therefore, traffic generated by this cumulative project was included in the near-term condition.

- 3. **Salk Institute** is an institute for Biological Studies. This project is calculated to generate 1,682 ADT with 270 trips during the AM peak hour (243 inbound/27 outbound) and 236 trips during the PM peak hour (24 inbound/212 outbound) based on a traffic study prepared by Urban Systems Associates (September 2006). This project is approved but not yet constructed. Thus, traffic generated by this cumulative project was included in the near-term condition.
- 4. UCSD Long-Range Development Plan (LRDP) Based upon discussion with UCSD, it was determined that several potential near-term projects could be constructed and occupied by the time the proposed project comes online in 2015. These cumulative, on-campus projects include East Campus developments such as the Clinical and Technical Research Institute (CTRI), East Campus Bed Tower, the Sulpizio Cardiovascular Center (CVC) and the East Campus Office Building (ECOB). On the West Campus, UCSD anticipates development of additional on-campus housing units by 2015-2016, although these are anticipated to benefit overall traffic by reducing the amount of non-resident (commuter) students who would otherwise constitute trips on the system. The following are the traffic volumes anticipated to be generated by these projects in the near-term condition:
 - a. Clinical and Technical Research Institute (CTRI) is located on the UCSD East Campus Medical Center in the Health Sciences Neighborhood, sits north of the Sulpizio Cardiovascular Center (CVC) and Thornton Hospital and west of the East Campus Parking Structure (ECPS), above the southwest end of the north canyon which extends easterly from the I-5 corridor. The project proposes construction of a 360,000 gross square foot building providing easy access between research and clinical activities due to its proximity to the East Campus Medical Center. The project trip generation for 360,000 square feet of research and development is 2,880 average daily trips (ADT), with 415 inbound/46 outbound trips during the AM peak hour, and 40 inbound/363 outbound trips during the PM peak hour. The traffic study for this project was completed by Linscott, Law & Greenspan, Engineers (April 2011).
 - b. **East Campus Bed Tower** proposes to expand the existing Thornton Hospital by adding a bed tower with up to 245 beds. The project trip generation assuming a 245-bed development is 4,900 average daily trips (ADT), with 309 inbound/132 outbound trips during the AM peak hour, and 147 inbound/343 outbound trips during the PM peak hour. The traffic study for this project was completed by Linscott, Law & Greenspan, Engineers (April 2010).
 - c. **Sulpizio Cardiovascular Center** recently opened in 2011 after completion of construction to develop a 125,000 square foot dedicated cardiovascular patient center in December 2010. The project was estimate to generate 823 average daily trips (ADT), with 48 inbound/12 outbound trips during the AM peak hour, and 22 inbound/50 outbound trips during the PM peak hour. The traffic study for this project was completed by Katz, Okitsu & Associates (November 2005). Since traffic counts were taken prior to opening of this facility, the forecasted trip generation and trip assignment was included in the cumulative analysis.

- d. **East Campus Office Building** is currently under construction to develop approximately 45,000 square feet of new space for office, administrative, and clinical research activities. The project is estimated to generate 457 average daily trips (ADT), with 26 inbound/22 outbound trips during the AM peak hour, and 14 inbound/27 outbound trips during the PM peak hour.
- 5. Venter Institute is located at the southwest corner of the intersection of La Jolla Village Drive and Torrey Pines Road as part of the University of California, San Diego (UCSD) campus. The Venter Institute is a 45,000-square foot scientific research and development center located on Parcel 4 of the Scripps Upper Mesa neighborhood within the Scripps Institute of Oceanography. The project is estimated to generate 360 ADT, with 52 inbound/6 outbound trips during the AM peak hour, and 5 inbound/45 outbound trips during the PM peak hour. A Site Access Study for this project was completed by Fehr & Peers (May 2007). Subsequent to the Fehr & Peers study, LLG recently prepared a revised traffic study in May 2013 redistributing project trips based on changes to the site access. The 2007 Fehr & Peers study analyzed the study area assuming a restricted right-in/right-out only access to Torrey Pines Road. The Venter Institute has revised the site plan to only provide access to Expedition Way (full access driveway). Access to Torrey Pines Road would be eliminated. The cumulative analysis in this report assumes the trip assignment associated with the full access on Expedition Way. This project is approved and is currently under construction. Thus, traffic generated by this cumulative project was included in the near-term condition. It should be noted the recent LLG traffic study served to analyze changes to the proposed access only under separate cover from the approved study.
- 6. La Jolla Medical Building is a redevelopment of the El Torito restaurant located at 8910 La Jolla Village Drive. The project proposes to construct approximately 15,000 square feet of medical office space. Using City of San Diego trip rates, the project is estimated to generate approximately 300 ADT, with 14 inbound/4 outbound trips during the AM peak hour, and 10 inbound/ 23 outbound trips during the PM peak hour. This project is currently under review. Thus, traffic generated by this cumulative project was included in the near-term condition.
- 7. La Jolla Crossroads II proposes to construct 309 multi-family residences at 9015 Judicial Drive in the Community of University City. The project is estimated to generate approximately 1,854 ADT, with 30 inbound/118 outbound trips during the AM peak hour, and 117 inbound/49 outbound trips during the PM peak hour based on information contained in the *Additional Information Statement* for the La Jolla Crossroads EIR, October 2012. This project is approved but not yet under construction. For purposes of being conservative, traffic generated by this cumulative project was included in the near-term condition.
- 8. Nexus Center is located adjacent to the La Jolla Crossroads project on Judicial Drive and proposes to construct approximately 191,000 square feet of research & development/office space. The project is estimated to generate approximately 1,915 ADT, with 276 inbound/31 outbound trips during the AM peak hour, and 27 inbound/241 outbound trips during the PM peak hour based on information provided in the Darnell & Associates *Traffic Study for Nexus Properties R&D*, March 2005. This project is approved and is currently under construction. Thus, traffic generated by this cumulative project was included in the near-term condition.
- **9.** Palazzo Condominiums proposes to construct approximately 30 multi-family residences at 2402 N. Torrey Pines Road. Using City of San Diego trip rates, the project is estimated to generate approximately 180 ADT, with 3 inbound/11 outbound trips during the AM peak hour, and 11 inbound/5 outbound trips during the PM peak hour. This project is approved and is currently under construction. Therefore, traffic generated by this cumulative project was included in the near-term condition.
- **10. La Jolla Centre III** proposes to construct approximately 278,800 square feet of commercial office space and is located near the intersections of Judicial Drive, Executive Drive, and Town Centre Drive in the Community of University City. The project is estimated to generate approximately 4,162 ADT, with 487 inbound/54 outbound trips during the AM peak hour, and 117 inbound/466 outbound trips during the PM peak hour based upon cumulative project information found in the City approved *Scripps Hospital CUP III Traffic Impact Study*, prepared by RBF, May 2012. This project is approved but not yet under construction. Thus, traffic generated by this cumulative project was included in the near-term condition.
- 11. Monte Verde proposes to construct approximately 560 multi-family residences and is located near the intersections of La Jolla Village Drive, Regents Road, and Campus Point Drive in the Community of University City. The project is estimated to generate approximately 3,360 ADT, with 54 inbound/215 outbound trips during the AM peak hour, and 235 inbound/101 outbound trips during the PM peak hour based on the Kimley-Horn and Associates *Monte Verde Traffic Study*, December 2004. This project is approved but is not yet constructed. For purposes of being conservative, traffic generated by this cumulative project was included in the near-term condition.
- **12. Scripps Green Hospital** proposes to construct approximately 39,024 square feet of hospital land use located on Genesee Avenue north of N. Torrey Pines Road. The project is estimated to generate approximately 780 ADT, with 49 inbound/21 outbound trips during the AM peak hour, and 23 inbound/55 outbound trips during the PM peak hour based on the Urban Systems Associates, Inc. *Scripps Green Hospital/Scripps Green Health Traffic Study*, November 2007. This project is approved but is not yet constructed. Thus, traffic generated by this cumulative project was included in the near-term condition.
- **13. 9339 Genesee Executive Plaza** proposes to convert approximately 22,500 square feet of existing standard commercial office space to medical office space located at 9339 Genesee Avenue in the Community of University City. The project is estimated to generate approximately 971 ADT, with 14 inbound/11 outbound trips during the AM peak hour, and 31 inbound/48 outbound trips during the PM peak hour. LLG completed the traffic study for this project in September 2010. This project is approved but not yet constructed. Thus, traffic generated by this cumulative project was included in the near-term condition.
- 14. Torrey Pines Glider Port Expansion proposes to expand the operations of the existing City Park (glider port) located at 2800 Torrey Pines Scenic Drive in the Community of La Jolla. The project is estimated to generate approximately 180 ADT, with 3 inbound/3 outbound trips during the AM peak hour, and 5 inbound/9 outbound trips during the PM peak hour based on the *Torrey Pines City Park General Development Plan Traffic Impact Study*, RBF

Consulting, May 2012. This project is approved but is not yet constructed. Therefore, traffic generated by this cumulative project was included in the near-term condition.

- **15. UTC Revitalization Project** is a Master Planned Development Plan (MRDP) with variable development programs that can respond to changing market conditions and desire of the community of University City. The original project proposed up to 750,000 square feet retail and 250 dwelling units with several alternative project scenarios based on a trip generation equivalency. The intent of the MPDP is to allow flexibility in the development program while ensuring the alternative project scenarios have been addressed by the analysis of the original project. At a maximum, the project is estimated to generate approximately 21,900 ADT, with 315 inbound/207 outbound trips during the AM peak hour, and 1,011 inbound/964 outbound trips during the PM peak hour. LLG completed the traffic study for this project in January 2008. This project is approved, is partially completed and open, and is currently under construction. Therefore, the completed portion of traffic generated by this cumulative project (assumed 50%) was included in the near-term condition.
- 16. La Jolla Commons III Community Plan Amendment (CPA) proposes land use changes to the current plan for a mixed-use development of a 450,000 SF mid-rise office building, a 25story residential tower with 120 units, a 325-room hotel, other general office development (mainly for scientific research), and open space. The amendment would eliminate the residential uses to increase the Development Intensity Element of the University Community Plan designating this portion of the site to develop as office use, a hotel, or a mix of hotel and office use. The project is bound by Executive Drive, La Jolla Village Drive, and Judicial Drive. One mid-rise office building tower of the project is completed and partially occupied. This cumulative project would be expected to generate 10,319 ADT with 680 inbound/200 outbound trips during the AM peak hour, and 425 inbound/ 681 outbound trips during the PM peak hour at buildout. Trip generation information was based upon cumulative project information found in the City approved Scripps Hospital CUP III Traffic Impact Study, prepared by RBF, May 2012. This project is approved with the exception of the proposed changes to eliminate the residential uses in the CPA. It would not be expected that traffic generated by this CPA would be on the study area street system by the opening of the proposed project in Year 2015. Therefore, no cumulative project traffic was included in the near-term condition.

Appendix I contains the individual cumulative projects manual assignment sheets.

9.2 Summary of Cumulative Project Trips

No.	N	Declarat	ADT	A	М	P	М	States
NO.	Name	Project	ADI	In	Out	In	Out	Status
1	Southwest Fisheries	Net 84 KSF Research & Development	992	145	15	15	125	Approved, Not Yet Constructed
2	Scripps Hospital CUP III Expansion	115 KSF Hospital, 195.2 KSF Medical Office/Retail/Ancillary, -36.1 KSF Scientific Research	3,097	195	84	93	217	Approved, Not Yet Constructed
3	Salk Institute	Net 219.2 KSF Scientific Research	1,682	243	27	24	212	Approved, Not Yet Constructed
	UCSD Long-Range Development Plan							
	a. Clinical and Technical Research Institute	360 KSF Research & Development	2,880	415	46	40	363	Unknown
4	b. East Campus Bed Tower	245 Hospital Beds 4,900 309 132 147				343	Unknown	
	c. Sulpizio Cardiovascular Center	125 KSF Medical Center	823 48 12 22 50			Unknown		
	d. East Campus Office Building	45 KSF Medical Office/Research	457	26	22	14	27	Unknown
5	Venter Institute	45 KSF Research & Development	360	52	6	5	45	Approved, Not Yet Constructed
6	La Jolla Medical Building	15 KSF Medical Office	300	14	4	10	23	Under Review
7	La Jolla Crossroads II	309 MFDU	1,854	30	118	117	49	Approved, Not Yet Constructed
8	Nexus Center	191 KSF Research & Development/Office	1,915	276	31	27	241	Approved, Not Yet Constructed
9	Palazzo Condos	30 MFDU	180	3	11	11	5	Approved, Not Yet Constructed
10	La Jolla Centre III	278.8 KSF Commercial Office	4,162	487	54	117	466	Approved, Not Yet Constructed
11	1 Monte Verde CPA 560 MFDU 3,360 54 215 23		235	101	Approved, Not Yet Constructed			
		(Continued on Next Page)						

TABLE 9–1CUMULATIVE PROJECTS SUMMARY

LINSCOTT, LAW & GREENSPAN, engineers

Na	Nama	Project	ADT	A	М	P	М	Status	
NO.	Name	Project	ADI	In	Out	In	Out	Status	
		(Continued from Previous Page)							
12	Scripps Green Hospital	39,024 KSF Hospital	780	49	21	23	55	Approved, Not Yet Constructed	
13	9339 Genesee Executive Plaza	22.5 KSF Commercial Office	971	14	11	31	48	Approved, Not Yet Constructed	
14	Torrey Pines Glider Port	Expansion	180	3	3	5	9	Approved, Not Yet Constructed	
15	UTC Revitalization Project	750 KSF Regional Retail/250 MFDU	21,900	315	207	1,011	964	Approved, Partially Completed and Open	
16	La Jolla Commons CPA	450,000 SF R&D-Office/ 120 MFDU/ 325 room hotel	10,319	680	200	425	681	Partially Approved, Partially Completed and Occupied	
Tot	tal Cumulative Projects	61,112	3,358	1,219	2,372	4,024			

 TABLE 9–1

 CUMULATIVE PROJECTS SUMMARY

General Notes:

1. Cumulative projects with an "Unknown" status were included in the near-term conditions for purposes of being conservative.



N:\1948\Figures Date: 9/18/13 LAW & GREENSPAN

engineers

Figure 9-1

Cumulative Projects Location Map



engineers

HILLEL CENTER FOR JEWISH LIFE



engineers

HILLEL CENTER OF JEWISH LIFE



10.0 ANALYSIS OF NEAR-TERM SCENARIOS

10.1 Existing + Cumulative Projects

10.1.1 Intersection Analysis

Since many students currently walk to/from the UCSD campus utilizing the intersections of La Jolla Village Drive / Torrey Pines Road and La Jolla Village Drive / La Jolla Scenic Way, the number of pedestrians collected in the peak hour intersection count data were included in the peak hour analysis.

Table 10–1 summarizes the peak hour intersection operations for the Existing + Cumulative Projects conditions. As seen in *Table 10–1*, all key signalized intersections are calculated to operate at LOS D or better conditions with the addition of cumulative projects traffic.

The critical movements at the unsignalized intersections are calculated to continue to operate at LOS B or better conditions.

Appendix J contains the peak hour intersection analysis worksheets for the Existing + Cumulative +Projects conditions.

10.1.2 Segment Operations

Table 10–2 summarizes the key segment operations in the study area for the Existing + Cumulative Projects conditions. As seen in *Table 10–2*, the following study area segments are calculated to operate at LOS E or F with the addition of cumulative projects traffic:

- La Jolla Village Drive between Expedition Way and Torrey Pines Road LOS E
- La Jolla Village Drive between Torrey Pines Road and La Jolla Scenic Way LOS F
- Torrey Pines Road between La Jolla Village Drive and Glenbrook Way LOS E

10.2 Existing + Cumulative Projects + Project

10.2.1 Intersection Analysis

Table 10–1 summarizes the peak hour intersection operations for Existing + Cumulative Projects + Project conditions. As seen in *Table 10–1*, key signalized intersections are calculated to continue to operate at LOS D or better conditions with the addition of cumulative projects and project traffic.

The critical movements at the unsignalized intersections are calculated to continue to operate at LOS B or better conditions.

Since all intersections are calculated to continue to operate at an acceptable LOS D or better with the addition of the project, *no significant impacts* were calculated.

Appendix K contains the + Cumulative Projects +Project intersection analysis worksheets.

10.2.2 Segment Operations

Table 10–2 summarizes the + Cumulative Projects +Project roadway segment operations. As seen in *Table 10–2*, the following study area segments continue to operate at LOS E or F with the addition of cumulative projects and project traffic:

- La Jolla Village Drive between Expedition Way and Torrey Pines Road LOS E
- La Jolla Village Drive between Torrey Pines Road and La Jolla Scenic Way LOS F
- Torrey Pines Road between La Jolla Village Drive and Glenbrook Way LOS E

The V/C increase due to the project on the street segments operating at LOS E does not exceed 0.02 and the project-induced V/C increase on the street segments operating at LOS F does not exceed 0.01. Therefore, *no significant impacts* were calculated.

Intersection		Control Type	Peak Hour	Existin Cumulative	g + Projects	Existing Cumulat Projects+ Pr	+ ive roject	Δ Delay ^c	Impact Type
				Delay ^a	LOS ^b	Delay	LOS	-	
1.	La Jolla Village Drive/ Torrey Pines Road	Signal	AM PM	26.3 45.8	C D	26.4 45.8	C D	0.1 0.0	None None
2.	La Jolla Village Drive/ La Jolla Scenic Way	Signal	AM PM	16.5 24.4	B C	16.5 24.7	B C	0.0 0.3	None None
3.	La Jolla Scenic Drive North/ Cliffridge Way	OWSC ^d	AM PM	8.6 8.6	A A	8.6 8.6	A A	0.0 0.0	None None
4.	La Jolla Scenic Way/ La Jolla Scenic Drive North	OWSC	AM PM	14.4 12.7	B B	14.4 12.8	B B	0.0 0.1	None None
5.	La Jolla Scenic Drive North/ Caminito Deseo	Uncontrolled ^e	AM PM	14.1 13.1	B B	14.1 13.3	B B	0.0 0.2	None None

 TABLE 10–1

 Near-Term Intersection Operations

Footnotes:

a. Average delay expressed in seconds per vehicle.

b. Level of Service.

c. Increase in delay due to project.

d. OWSC - One-Way Stop Controlled intersection. Minor street delay reported.

e. This intersection is currently uncontrolled. However, Caminito Deseo was analyzed as the minor street stop-controlled movement since vehicles utilizing this movement were observed to stop.

UNSIGNALIZED

DELAY/LOS THRESHOLDS

LOS

Α

В

С

D

Е

F

Delay

 $0.0 \leq 10.0$

10.1 to 15.0

15.1 to 25.0

25.1 to 35.0

35.1 to 50.0

 ≥ 50.1

SIGNALIZED

DELAY/LOS THRESHOLDS

LOS

А

В

С

D

Е

F

Delay

 $0.0 \leq 10.0$

10.1 to 20.0

20.1 to 35.0

35.1 to 55.0

55.1 to 80.0

 ≥ 80.1

Street Segment	Functional Classification	LOS E	Existing + Cumulative Projects			Existing + Cumulative Projects + Project			Δ V/C ^e	Impact Type
5	Classification Capacity		ADT ^b	LOS °	V/C ^d	ADT	LOS	V/C	V/C	гуре
La Jolla Village Drive										
Expedition Way to Torrey Pines Road	4-Ln Major Arterial	40,000	36,680	Е	0.917	36,695	Е	0.917	0.000	None
Torrey Pines Road to La Jolla Scenic Way	6-Ln Major Arterial	45,000 ^h	49,060	F	1.090	49,080	F	1.091	0.000	None
La Jolla Scenic Way to Gilman Drive	6-Ln Prime Arterial	60,000	53,580	D	0.893	53,617	D	0.894	0.001	None
Torrey Pines Road		ŕ	ŕ			ŕ				
La Jolla Village Drive to Glenbrook Way	4-Ln Collector	30,000	27,440	Е	0.915	27,446	Е	0.915	0.000	None
La Jolla Scenic Way		ŕ	ŕ			ŕ				
La Jolla Village Drive to La Jolla Scenic Drive North	2-Ln Collector	15,000 ^f	10,380	D	0.692	10,438	D	0.696	0.004	None
La Jolla Scenic Drive North										
Cliffridge Avenue to La Jolla Scenic Way	Sub-Collector	2,200 ^g	1,350	$\geq C$	N/A	1,351	$\geq C$	N/A	N/A	None

TABLE 10–2 NEAR-TERM SEGMENT OPERATIONS

Footnotes:

a. City of San Diego Roadway Capacity Standards.

b. Average Daily Traffic volumes.

c. Level of Service

d. Volume to Capacity ratio.

e. Increase in V/C due to project.

f. La Jolla Scenic Way has a curb-to-curb width varying between 75-85 feet with a striped center median. Therefore, a capacity of 15,000 was used in the analysis.

g. Non Circulation Element Residential Collector capacity of LOS C threshold of 2,200 was utilized.

h. La Jolla Village Drive between Torrey Pines Road and La Jolla Scenic Way is classified as and built to six-lane Major Arterial standards, with the exception of a raised center median. Therefore, the average capacity between a four-lane and six-lane Major Arterial was used.

11.0 YEAR 2030 CONDITIONS

11.1 Year 2030 Network Conditions

No network improvements were assumed on the street system within the study area in the 2030 analysis.

11.2 Year 2030 Traffic Volumes

11.2.1 Year 2030 Without Project

Year 2030 ADT volumes were obtained from the SANDAG Series 11 traffic model. The SANDAG model contains the land use types and intensities throughout the County based on each jurisdiction's Community and General Plan assumptions. However, some volumes were increased where notably lower than existing 2010 count data. In addition, all near-term cumulative projects were included in the Year 2030 traffic volume forecast. Since the SANDAG Year 2030 model contains the existing project site land uses (residential recreation), these volumes were used in the "without project" scenario.

The SANDAG Year 2030 model data was also used to estimate peak hour turning movement volumes using a template in EXCEL developed by LLG. This template estimates peak hour traffic at an intersection from future ADT volumes using the relationship between existing peak hour turning movements and the existing ADT volumes. This same relationship can be assumed to generally continue in the future. *Figure 11–1* depicts the Year 2030 Without Project traffic volumes.

Appendix L contains a copy of the SANDAG Series 11 forecast and the 2030 peak hour intersection traffic volume sheets.

11.2.2 Year 2030 With Project

The project traffic was added to the Year 2030 Without Project traffic (Section 11.2.1 above) to obtain Year 2030 With Proposed Project traffic for both peak hour turning movements and ADT volumes. *Figure 11–2* depicts the Year 2030 With Project traffic volumes.



engineers



12.0 ANALYSIS OF YEAR 2030 SCENARIOS

12.1 Year 2030 Without Project Operations

12.1.1 Intersection Analysis

Table 12–1 summarizes the peak hour intersection operations for the Year 2030 Without Project conditions. As seen in *Table 12–1*, all key signalized intersections are calculated to operate at LOS D or better conditions.

The critical movements at the unsignalized intersections are calculated to operate at LOS C or better conditions.

Appendix M contains the Year 2030 Without Project intersection analysis worksheets.

12.1.2 Segment Operations

Table 12–2 summarizes the Year 2030 Without Project roadway segment operations. As seen in *Table 12–2*, the following segments are expected to operate at LOS E or F:

- La Jolla Village Drive between Expedition Way and Torrey Pines Road LOS E
- La Jolla Village Drive between Torrey Pines Road and La Jolla Scenic Way LOS F
- La Jolla Village Drive between La Jolla Scenic Way and Gilman Drive LOS E
- Torrey Pines Road between La Jolla Village Drive and Glenbrook Way LOS F

12.2 Year 2030 With Project Operations

12.2.1 Intersection Analysis

Table 12–1 summarizes the peak hour intersection operations for the Year 2030 With Project conditions. As seen in *Table 12–1*, all key signalized intersections are calculated to operate at LOS D or better conditions.

The critical movements at the unsignalized intersections are calculated to continue to operate at LOS C or better conditions.

Appendix N contains the Year 2030 With Project intersection analysis worksheets.

Since all intersections are calculated to continue to operate at LOS D or better with the addition of project traffic, *no significant impacts* were calculated.

12.2.2 Segment Operations

Table 12–2 summarizes the Year 2030 With Project roadway segment operations. As seen in *Table 12–2*, the following street segments operate at LOS E or F:

- La Jolla Village Drive between Expedition Way and Torrey Pines Road LOS E
- La Jolla Village Drive between Torrey Pines Road and La Jolla Scenic Way LOS F
- La Jolla Village Drive between La Jolla Scenic Way and Gilman Drive LOS E
- Torrey Pines Road between La Jolla Village Drive and Glenbrook Way LOS F

The V/C increase due to the project on the street segments operating at LOS E does not exceed 0.02 and the V/C increase due to the project on the street segments operating at LOS F does not exceed 0.01. Therefore, *no significant impacts* were calculated.

	Intersection	Control	Peak	Year Without	2030 Project	Year 2 With Pi	2030 roject	۸ Daları ^ç	Impact
		гуре	поur	Delay ^a	LOS ^b	Delay	LOS	Delay	гуре
1.	La Jolla Village Drive/ Torrey Pines Road	Signal	AM PM	27.4 45.2	C D	27.6 45.5	C D	0.2 0.3	None None
2.	La Jolla Village Drive/ La Jolla Scenic Way	Signal	AM PM	17.2 26.3	B C	17.3 26.6	B C	0.1 0.3	None None
3.	La Jolla Scenic Drive North/ Cliffridge Way	OWSC ^d	AM PM	8.7 8.7	A A	8.7 8.7	A A	0.0 0.0	None None
4.	La Jolla Scenic Way/ La Jolla Scenic Drive North	OWSC	AM PM	16.2 13.9	C C	16.2 14.1	C B	0.0 0.2	None None
5.	La Jolla Scenic Drive North/ Caminito Deseo	Uncontrolled ^e	AM PM	16.2 14.2	C B	16.2 14.4	C B	0.0 0.2	None None

SIGNALIZED

DELAY/LOS THRESHOLDS

Delay

 $0.0~\leq~10.0$

10.1 to 20.0

20.1 to 35.0

35.1 to 55.0

55.1 to 80.0

 ≥ 80.1

LOS

А

В

С

D

Е

F

 TABLE 12–1

 YEAR 2030 INTERSECTION OPERATIONS

Footnotes:	
------------	--

9	Average	delay	evnressed	in	seconds	ner	vehicle
u.	riverage	uciuy	expressed		seconds	per	veniere.

b. Level of Service.

c. Increase in delay due to project.

d. OWSC - One-Way Stop Controlled intersection. Minor street delay reported.

e. This intersection is currently uncontrolled. However, Caminito Deseo was analyzed as the minor street stop-controlled movement since vehicles utilizing this movement were observed to stop.

UNSIGNALIZED

DELAY/LOS THRESHOLDS

LOS

А

в

С

D

Е

F

Delay

 $0.0~\leq~10.0$

10.1 to 15.0

15.1 to 25.0

25.1 to 35.0

35.1 to 50.0

 $\geq~50.1$

Street Segment	Roadway Classification	LOS E	Y With	ear 2030 Iout Proje	ect	Year 2030 With Project				Impact Type
-	Classification	Capacity	ADT ^b	LOS °	V/C ^d	ADT	LOS	V/C	v/C	гуре
La Jolla Village Drive										
Expedition Way to Torrey Pines Road	4-Lane Major Arterial	40,000	39,100	Е	0.978	39,115	Е	0.978	0.000	None
Torrey Pines Road to La Jolla Scenic Way	6-Lane Major Arterial	45,000 ^h	54,000	F	1.200	54,020	F	1.200	0.000	None
La Jolla Scenic Way to Gilman Drive	6-Lane Prime Arterial	60,000	57,200	Е	0.953	57,237	Е	0.954	0.001	None
Torrey Pines Road										
La Jolla Village Drive to Glenbrook Way	4-Lane Collector	30,000	30,800	F	1.027	30,806	F	1.027	0.000	None
La Jolla Scenic Way										
La Jolla Village Drive to La Jolla Scenic Drive North	2-Lane Collector	15,000 ^f	11,400	D	0.760	11,458	D	0.764	0.008	None
La Jolla Scenic Drive North										
Cliffridge Avenue to							_			
La Jolla Scenic Way	Sub-Collector	2,200 ^g	1,490	> C	N/A	1,491	> C	N/A	N/A	None

TABLE 12–2 YEAR 2030 SEGMENT OPERATIONS

Footnotes:

City of San Diego Roadway Capacity Standards. a.

Average Daily Traffic volumes. b.

c. Level of Service

Volume to Capacity ratio. d.

Increase in V/C due to project. e.

La Jolla Scenic Way has a curb-to-curb width varying between 75-85 feet with a striped center median. Therefore, a capacity of 15,000 was used in the analysis. f.

Non Circulation Element Residential Collector capacity of LOS C threshold of 2,200 was utilized. g. h.

La Jolla Village Drive between Torrey Pines Road and La Jolla Scenic Way is classified as and built to six-lane Major Arterial standards, with the exception of a raised center median. Therefore, the average capacity between a four-lane and six-lane Major Arterial was used.

13.0 "ALL WALK" PEDESTRIAN ASSESSMENT

The University of California, San Diego (UCSD) campus is located on the north side of La Jolla Village Drive with a direct pedestrian path connecting to the intersection of La Jolla Village Drive and Torrey Pines Road. Therefore, a relatively high amount of pedestrians currently cross La Jolla Village Drive in this area. *Figure 3–2* in the Existing Conditions Section of this report shows the location of the pedestrian path connecting the UCSD campus to La Jolla Village Drive in this area. *Figure 13–1* shows the landscape plan indicating the proposed pedestrian pathways located along La Jolla Village Drive connecting the project site to the intersection at Torrey Pines Road and within close proximity to the intersection at La Jolla Scenic Drive (North).

An alternative analysis assuming all students coming to the facility walk (or bike) was conducted. Based on the location of the facility, field observations and existing pedestrian counts at these intersections, approximately 90 percent of the pedestrian movements were assumed to occur at the intersection of La Jolla Village Drive and Torrey Pines Road and the remaining 10 percent were assumed to cross at the intersection of La Jolla Village Drive and La Jolla Scenic Way. *Table 13–1* shows the total number of pedestrians using the La Jolla Village Drive crosswalks and the number of pedestrians expected to use these crosswalks with the project.

Intersection	Direction	Exis	ting	Pro	ject	Total				
		AM	PM	AM	PM	AM	PM			
La Jolla Village Dr / Torrey Pines Rd	NB/SB	93	108	90	45	183	153			
La Jolla Village Dr / La Jolla Scenic Way	NB/SB	11	1	10	5	21	6			

TABLE 13–1 Pedestrian Volumes

The "All Walk" peak hour intersection analysis uses the pedestrian data and assumptions indicated in *Table 13–1*. A pedestrian call was assumed to occur during every cycle at the La Jolla Village Drive/Torrey Pines Road intersection, a worst-case assumption. *Table 13–2* summarizes the Existing + Project and Existing + Cumulative Projects + Project intersection analysis results for the "All Walk" scenario. Some delays decrease slightly since fewer vehicular- project trips would travel through the intersection. As seen in *Table 13–2* all intersections continue to operate at LOS D or better conditions.

The analysis results for the "All Walk" scenario are virtually the same, if not better, as compared to the base analysis which assumes 80 percent walk/ 20 percent drive.

Appendix O contains the Existing + Project and Existing + Cumulative Projects + Project intersection analysis worksheets for "All Walk" Scenario.

TABLE 13–2 EXISTING & NEAR-TERM "ALL WALK" INTERSECTION OPERATIONS (ALL STUDENTS WALKING TO THE PROJECT SITE)

Intersection		Control Type	Peak Hour	Existing	+ Project	Existing "All V	+ Project Valk"	Existing + Cu Projects +	ımulative Project	Existing + Cumulative Projects + Project "All Walk"	
		V I		Delay ^a	LOS ^b	Delay	LOS	Delay	LOS	Delay	LOS
1.	La Jolla Village Drive/ Torrey Pines Road	Signal	AM PM	21.6 33.1	C C	21.6 33.1	C C	26.4 45.8	C D	26.3 45.8	C D
2.	La Jolla Village Drive/ La Jolla Scenic Way	Signal	AM PM	15.2 20.8	B C	15.3 20.8	B C	16.5 24.7	B C	16.5 24.6	B C
3.	La Jolla Scenic Drive North/ Cliffridge Way	OWSC °	AM PM	8.6 8.6	A A	8.6 8.6	A A	8.6 8.6	A A	8.6 8.6	A A
4.	La Jolla Scenic Way/ La Jolla Scenic Drive North	OWSC	AM PM	14.0 12.3	B B	14.0 12.3	B B	14.4 12.8	B B	14.4 12.7	B B
5.	La Jolla Scenic Drive North/ Caminito Deseo	Uncontrolled ^d	AM PM	13.7 12.7	B B	13.7 12.7	B B	14.1 13.3	B B	14.1 13.1	B B

Footnotes:

a. Average delay expressed in seconds per vehicle.

b. Level of Service.

c. OWSC – One-Way Stop Controlled intersection. Minor street delay reported.

d. This intersection is currently uncontrolled. However, Caminito Deseo was analyzed as the minor street stop-controlled movement.

SIGNALIZED UNSIGNALIZED DELAY/LOS THRESHOLDS DELAY/LOS THRESHOLDS Delay LOS Delay LOS 0.0 < 10.00.0 < 10.0А Α 10.1 to 20.0 10.1 to 15.0 В В 20.1 to 35.0 С 15.1 to 25.0 С 35.1 to 55.0 D 25.1 to 35.0 D 55.1 to 80.0 Е 35.1 to 50.0 Е > 80.1 F > 50.1 F



14.0 ACCESS, OFF-SITE CIRCULATION AND ON-STREET PARKING DISCUSSION

14.1 Project Access and Off-Site Circulation

Vehicular access to the site is planned via one right-turn-in/right-turn-out only driveway located on La Jolla Scenic Way. Locating the driveway on La Jolla Scenic Way (as opposed to La Jolla Scenic Drive North) prevents conflicts with driveways serving residences located on La Jolla Scenic Drive North.

An analysis of the proposed driveway location was completed to assure that adequate sight distance would be provided. The design speed on La Jolla Scenic Way is 30 mph. According to the Highway Design Manual, January 4, 2007, driveways on roadways with a speed limit of 30 mph require 200 feet of stopping sight distance. This is due to the fact that vehicles making the eastbound to southbound right-turn movement would be traveling less than 30 mph since they are making a sharp turn, there is no right-turn overlap phase, and vehicles making this maneuver would have to yield to pedestrians. The location of the proposed project driveway is approximately 150 feet south of the La Jolla Village Drive/La Jolla Scenic Way signalized intersection. This intersection is visible from the proposed driveway location, and vehicles exiting the property will be restricted to a right-turn movement, thus requiring them to look only in the northbound direction for a gap in traffic. Figure 14-1 shows the line of sight arrows required at the project driveway. As shown in Figure 14-1, adequate distance (250 feet) is provided from the driver's line of sight at the project driveway to the oncoming vehicles making a westbound to southbound left-turn at the La Jolla Village Drive/La Jolla Scenic Way intersection. Approximately 125-150 feet of stopping sight distance would be required from the project driveway to the eastbound to southbound right turn movements at the signalized intersection. It is recommended that 25 feet of red curb be provided just north of the proposed driveway location in order to increase the driver visibility of oncoming traffic.

In addition, based on field observations, sufficient gap time would exist for patrons exiting the project site since they would be able to make their eastbound right-turn concurrent with the northbound movement at the signalized intersection of La Jolla Village Drive/La Jolla Scenic Way (no southbound traffic would be utilizing La Jolla Scenic Way during this phase other than eastbound to southbound right-turn-on-red movements and northbound to southbound u-turn movements).

As discussed in the trip distribution section of the report, outbound traffic oriented to La Jolla Village Drive would make a southbound to northbound u-turn at the intersection of La Jolla Scenic Drive North/ Caminito Deseo. A field observation of the available turning radius at Caminito Deseo was compared to the required minimum design internal turning radius of 36 feet. Based on the field visit under existing roadway conditions, it was observed that 40 feet of internal turning radius is available. Therefore, a u-turn is feasible at this intersection. *Figure 14–2* shows the amount of internal turning radius provided at this location. It is recommended that a stop sign be installed on Caminito Deseo approaching La Jolla Scenic Drive to prevent potential conflict between u-turning vehicles and vehicles making a westbound to northbound right turn from Caminito Deseo onto La Jolla Scenic Drive.

It is possible that drivers could choose to make an illegal southbound to northbound u-turn on La Jolla Scenic Way at La Jolla Scenic Drive North. However, since the u-turn would need to start within the southbound through lane on La Jolla Scenic Way and since the intersection is signed "No U-Turn", drivers were not assumed to make this movement.

Pedestrian access to the site is planned via a continuous sidewalk encompassing the facility with the primary walkway into the facility being located off La Jolla Village Drive. This location was chosen to provide a safer route into the center than through the driveway where cars will be maneuvering in and out, and since the crosswalks from the UCSD campus along La Jolla Village Drive are located on both ends of the walkway.

14.2 On-Street Parking

On-street parking is currently provided on the west side of La Jolla Scenic Way along the project frontage. Approximately 25 feet south of the La Jolla Village Drive/La Jolla Scenic Way intersection and 75 feet north of the La Jolla Scenic Way/La Jolla Scenic Drive North intersection, no street parking is permitted. The segment of La Jolla Scenic Way between La Jolla Village Drive and La Jolla Scenic Drive North is approximately 230 feet in length. Thus, 130 feet is currently available for on-street parking (about 6-7 vehicles). It should be noted that field observations showed seven (7) vehicles parked along this 130-foot section). Therefore, with the construction of the project driveway approximately 2-3 on-street parking spaces would be lost (25-foot driveway + 25 feet of red curb north of the proposed driveway = 50 feet).

Figure 14–1 shows the length, in feet, of the current allowable on-street parking along the project frontage.

A street vacation of the existing La Jolla Scenic Drive cul-de-sac is proposed in order to provide 10,000 square feet of open space on the project site as required by City Council (see *Figure 14–3*). With the proposed cul-de-sac vacation, a change in the supply of on-street parking would result. Currently, red curb is painted for the entirety of the cul-de-sac for a linear distance of approximately 130 feet. With the street vacation, approximately seven (7) on-street parking spaces would be lost to accommodate the relocation driveway for the Cliffridge house, a pedestrian ramp connecting to the enhanced sidewalk, and a relocated fire hydrant. However, one (1) space would remain and be relocated along the new cul-de-sac for a net loss of six (6) spaces with the street vacation.

The total loss of on-street parking with the proposed project would be at most, 13 spaces. *Figure 14–3* shows the location of the street vacation and the changes in on-street parking.

In addition to the proposed street vacation, the Phase 1/Phase 2 Project proposes to narrow La Jolla Scenic Drive North by two (2) feet to provide for a 12-foot parkway on the north side of the roadway with increased landscaping. La Jolla Scenic Drive North currently measures 36 feet wide from curb-to-curb. The roadway serves two-way traffic with one lane in each direction and provides curbside parking on both sides of the street. It is classified as a Local Street in the La Jolla Community Plan. According to the City of San Diego Street Design Manual, Local Streets (residential streets) are required to provide a curb-to-curb width of 32 feet (with on-street parallel parking). La Jolla Scenic Drive North along the project frontage is currently 36 feet from curb to curb. Thus, the reduction of the roadway width to 34 feet from 36 feet would still be in accordance with City standards.



N:\1948\Figures\LLG1948 FIG 13-1



engineers

Figure 14-1

Access, On-Site Parking, & Sight Distance



Figure 14-2

La Jolla Scenic Drive North Inside U-Turn Radius



LINSCOTT LAW & GREENSPAN NORTH

NOT TO SCALE



LINSCOTT Date: 9/18/13 LAW & GREENSPAN

engineers

Figure 14-3

Proposed Street Vacation

HILLEL CENTER FOR JEWISH LIFE

15.0 PARKING ASSESSMENT

Currently, no specific parking minimum or maximum requirements exist for this type of facility in the City of San Diego Municipal Code. Therefore, data for existing Hillel facilities throughout California were used to estimate the parking supply needed to adequately serve the patrons and staff of the facility. Consideration was given to the types of events/programs to be held at the facility, the amount of people expected to attend these events, the staff needed to serve the facility, survey data of existing UCSD Hillel student members, and survey and statistical data gathered from other similar Hillel facilities in California (UCLA, UCSB, and California State University, Northridge (CSUN)). The following is a detailed discussion of this approach.

15.1 UCSD Hillel Student Center

Program Log and Event Attendance

As mentioned in the trip generation section of this report, a monthly program guide was provided by the applicant indicating the dates and times of the social events to be held at the subject facility. Shabbat services, typically held on Friday evenings, would be held on campus at their current location (and not at the proposed facility), and would therefore not affect on-site parking. Typical site activities are as described in Section 2.2, *Project Description*. It is expected, with limited exception, that programs to be held at the site will have between 10 and 30 attendees, but at most 50. Only on rare occasion, such as a grand opening and beginning of the school year welcome back programs, would the site draw a greater amount of attendees. It is also expected that 7 full-time staff members would serve the student center.

Appendix E contains the historical program guide for the activities/events which currently occur at the existing on-campus Hillel premises that will be relocated to the proposed project site (except for the Friday evening Shabbat services which will continue to be held at the International Center on campus).

Transportation Modes

As discussed in the trip generation section of this report, a survey was conducted in March 2010 among the students who currently attend Hillel-related activities at the UCSD campus. The UCSD survey collected responses from 115 students. The results of this survey found that approximately 80 percent (80 %) of the students stated in their response that they would walk to the Hillel facility at its proposed location. Of the students who said they would drive, just over 50% of these respondents suggested they would carpool. Using the results of this survey, if 50 students were to attend a typical Hillel program at the UCSD student center, only 20% would drive arrive by car to the facility (10 vehicular tripsarrive by car). Of the 20% of these 10 students, half (5) would arrive in a two-person carpool (2.5 cars, rounded to 3 cars) and the other half would drive along (5 cars) who would drive or 10 potential vehicular trips, half of those trips would be carpool trips (5 total vehicular trips). Therefore, under these assumptions, only five (5)eight (8) parking spaces would be needed to serve the student patrons of the facility. Assuming all seven (7) staff on are on-site at one time and each drove individually, an additional seven (7) spaces would be required for a total of 12–15 spaces needed to accommodate the facility during a typical Hillel program. In conducting the AM and PM peak hour intersection and daily street segment analyses, a maximum of 100 students was assumed

to frequent the site during the peak four hour period of the day. If the same transportation mode split percentages are applied to 100 students, only 10-15 spaces would be necessary to accommodate student patrons (assuming all 100 students are on-site at one time). An additional seven (7) spaces for staff would necessitate 17-22 spaces, well below the 27 spaces proposed as part of the project.

Appendix G contains the transportation mode survey data collected for UCSD.

15.2 Comparable Hillel Facilities

A list of other existing comparable Hillel facilities within Southern California was developed to aid in estimating the subject facility's parking demand. The following facilities were selected for further data collection: Hillel at UCLA, Santa Barbara Hillel at UCSB, and the CSU Northridge Hillel.

UCLA Hillel: As mentioned in the trip generation section of this report, the University of California, Los Angeles, Hillel Student Center most closely represents the proposed UCSD facility in terms of its approximate location to the university, surrounding land uses and in the activities planned. However, the UCLA Hillel is much larger at approximately 25,000 SF. A survey and parking demand count was conducted over the course of one week at the UCLA Hillel Student Center in March 2010 to collect data for program attendance, mode of transportation to the site, and parking occupancy counts. The survey had a sample size of 40 to 50 students depending on the day data was collected. The results of the survey show that on average, about 33 students occupied the center at one time. Of those students, 94 percent walked to the existing facility while six percent drove. Of the six percent of students driving to the site, 100 percent of those trips were carpool trips. This would result in just one student vehicle parked at the site. The UCLA Hillel currently provides 13 parking spaces, however, they are primarily reserved for the 13-14 staff members which may be on-site at any given time. The results of the parking occupancy counts show a general correlation to the number of staff on-site and the number of spaces occupied. For example, when 12 staff are onsite at the facility, 12 parking spaces were counted as occupied. Based on discussions with the Director of the Hillel at this location, no community complaints have been filed and the parking supply is adequate almost every day with very limited exceptions.

It should be noted that while the UCLA facility is most closely representative of the proposed UCSD site, it is much larger in terms of square footage. Even with the significant increase in size for this center which would allow for a higher attendance at programmed events, parking is apparently a non-issue both for the facility patrons and with the surrounding community residents.

Appendix G contains the transportation mode survey data collected for UCLA.

UCSB Hillel: The University of California, Santa Barbara, Hillel Student Center is approximately 10,000 SF and is located just off-campus in the Isla Vista community which is predominately a student housing area. The program log offered at this location is also similar to the UCSD Hillel with the exception of Friday night Shabbat services being held on-site. Data collection similar to the UCLA survey was conducted at this location over the course of one week during October 2010. The survey had a sample size of a maximum of 40 students depending on the day data was collected. The results of the survey show that on average, about 34 students occupy the center at one time. Of those 34 students, 84 percent walked to the existing facility while 16 percent drove. Carpool data was not obtained for the approximately six students driving to the site. The UCSB Hillel currently provides

28 parking spaces open to staff, visitors and students. Assuming all six staff members are parked onsite at the same time as the six estimated student drivers, adequate parking exists at the facility. A parking occupancy count survey was conducted at this facility and the results show that at most, 20 cars were counted in the provided parking lot. This shows that adequate parking is available to serve the UCSB Hillel Student Center.

Appendix F contains the UCSB Hillel facility survey data.

CSUN Hillel: The California State University, Northridge, Hillel Student Center is approximately 5,000 SF and is located just off-campus within an established residential neighborhood, yet still within walking distance to the university. The program log for this center is fairly similar to that of the UCSD Hillel. Survey data was not collected at this facility. The CSUN campus is more of a commuter campus, which would suggest more students would be likely to drive to the site. However, even though this location provides 40 parking spaces, parking remains a non-issue for this site. The facility reserves 23 of the 40 spaces to be sold to students on a permitted basis by semester or for the entire academic year. It can therefore be concluded that a parking supply of 17 spaces for Hillel patrons adequately accommodates the facility since the excess amount of supply is offered to non-Hillel related parking demand.

Based on the information provided for these similar California university Hillel facilities, it can be reasonably estimated that the 27 parking spaces proposed for the UCSD Hillel Student Center will more than adequately serve the project site.

Appendix P contains additional supporting parking supply information for CSUN and other universities.

15.3 Parking Generation Rates

In addition to the above examples of similar Hillel Student Centers, information was provided by the applicant for several other Hillel centers across the country. The key characteristics identified are: 1) campus; 2) location; 3) surrounding uses; 4) square footage; and 5) number of parking spaces provided. By dividing the number of parking spaces by the square footage of each site, a parking spaces per square foot parking rate is calculated. As shown below in *Table 15–1*, the average parking rate for the similar California University Hillel centers is 1.9 provided spaces per KSF. The average parking supply rate for all universities listed below is 1.2 provided spaces per KSF. The UCSD Hillel parking supply rate amounts to 3.7 provided spaces per 1,000 square feet (KSF). This would support the assumption that the 27 spaces proposed at the UCSD Hillel would adequately serve the facility.

Campus	Hillel Location	Surrounding Uses	Approximate Square Footage	# of Parking Spaces Provided	Parking Spaces Provided Per KSF
UCSD (Project Site)	Adjacent to Campus	Upscale Residential	7,084	27	3.7
UCLA	Adjacent to Campus	Upscale Residential	25,000	13	0.5
UCSB	Off Campus	Urban Residential/Mixed	12,000	28	2.3
CSUN	Off Campus	Upscale Residential	5,000	17 ^a	3.4
Average Calife	ornia Universiti	es	-	-	1.9
Tulane University	Off Campus	Residential	10,000	7	0.7
University of Virginia	Off Campus	Residential	24,000	20	0.8
University of Rhode Island	On Campus	Fraternity/Sorority	aternity/Sorority 5,000		0.6
Kent State	On Campus	On Campus	10,755	17	1.6
University of Arizona	On Campus	On Campus	10,000	20	2.0
Rutgers	On Campus	Urban Non- Residential	34,000	13	0.4
Temple University	On Campus	Urban Residential	12,500	0	0.0
University of Illinois	On Campus (Perimeter)	Mixed Use 19,500 27		27	1.4
Penn State	On Campus (Perimeter)	Mixed Use	20,000	6	0.3
University of Connecticut	On Campus (Perimeter)	Religious Row/Residential	8,500	20	2.4
Average Total	Universities				1.2

TABLE 15–1 PARKING RATE SUMMARY

Source: Project Applicant 2010. Footnotes:

CSUN provides 40 on-site parking spaces. Twenty-three spaces are offered to non Hillel-related student parking demand. a.

16.0 EXISTING WITH IMPROVEMENTS OPTION ANALYSIS

16.1 Description

As an alternative to the proposed Phase 1/Phase 2 project, an analysis of the Existing With Improvements option is provided. If the Phase 1/Phase 2 project is not approved, Hillel would permanently use the Cliffridge property to provide for religious programs. Permanent on-site parking and other improvements to the interior of the structure to bring the Cliffridge property into compliance with the Municipal Code would be required, as well as an approved development permit, for the permanent change in use.

If the Phase 1/Phase 2 project is not approved, the applicant seeks approval of the Existing With Improvements option. Under this option, the Cliffridge property would be converted to the permanent use by Hillel to provide religious services and programs to students. This would involve bringing the Cliffridge property up to all applicable code requirements for the intended religious use and occupancy and would include demolishing the existing attached garage, patio, and a tree in order to construct a paved surface parking lot. The Existing With Improvements option would provide six (6) standard parking spaces (one as handicap-accessible) in a new surface parking lot with a new driveway connecting to the existing cul-de-sac. This would also involve the construction of a new pedestrian curb ramp on Cliffridge Avenue, which would provide access to the existing walkway at the front (east) of the residential structure. *Figure 16–1* shows the site plan for the Existing With Improvements alternative.

16.2 Parking

The Existing With Improvements option would provide six (6) standard parking spaces (one as handicap-accessible) in a new surface parking lot with a new driveway connecting to the existing cul-de-sac (see *Figure 16–1*). As previously detailed, the offices would be used for primarily religious purposes. Per the City's Municipal Code (Section 142.0530, Table 142-05F), for professional office uses, 3.3 parking spaces are required per 1,000 square feet of gross floor area. The existing Cliffridge property is 1,792 square feet, thus six (6) parking spaces would be required. A new pedestrian curb ramp on Cliffridge Avenue would also be constructed, which would provide access to the existing walkway at the front (east) of the Cliffridge property. The Permanent Parking Plan for the Existing with Improvements option would provide six parking spaces in a new surface parking lot with a new driveway (see *Figure 16–1*). The existing driveway would be relocated and widened to 24 feet to allow for six (6) parking spaces. The westerly cul-de-sac portion of La Jolla Scenic Drive North would also remain.

16.3 Traffic Volumes

In order to develop the baseline condition for the Existing With Improvements option, the existing traffic volumes were adjusted to account for the current use of the Cliffridge property operating as the Hillel facility. The existing traffic counts used in this report were collected while the Cliffridge property functioned as a Hillel center. Therefore, the existing baseline scenario would need to reflect the traffic volumes that would be generated by a single-family residence. Given the Cliffridge

property would be approximately 25% of the gross square footage of the proposed Phase 1/Phase 2 project, 75% of the project-generated traffic was deducted from the existing traffic volumes.

In order to estimate the traffic that would be generated from the current zoning of the Cliffridge property, the City of San Diego trip rate for a "single-family detached" home was calculated. The Cliffridge property would be expected to generated nine (9) ADT with 1 AM peak hour trip (0 inbound/1 outbound) and 1 PM peak hour trip (1 inbound/0 outbound).

From there, the trips generated by the use of the Cliffridge property at its current zoning as a single-family residence was added to arrive at the Existing With Current Zoning condition (baseline condition). *Figure 16–2* shows the Existing With Current Zoning baseline traffic volumes.

Finally, the current Hillel facility traffic volumes (estimated as 25% of the proposed Phase 1/Phase 2 project) were added to the existing baseline condition to arrive at Existing With Improvements traffic volumes. *Figure 16–3* shows the traffic volumes for the Existing With Improvements condition.

16.4 Existing With Improvements Analysis

The analysis results for the Existing With Improvements scenario are virtually the same, if not better, as compared to the existing conditions analysis provided in *Section 6.0* of this report. Since there are virtually no changes in the delay and V/C ratio between with the current zoning and with improvements analyses under existing conditions, the same results would be expected under both the near-term cumulative and Year 2030 conditions.

It can therefore be concluded that *no significant direct or cumulative impacts* would be expected with the Existing With Improvements option.

Appendix Q contains the Existing With Current Zoning and Existing With Improvements intersection analysis worksheets.

Intersection		Control Type	Peak	Existing Current Z	isting With Existing With rent Zoning Improvements		Vith ients	A Dolay ^e	Sig Impact?
		Туре	Delay ^a LOS ^b		Delay	LOS	Delay	impact:	
1.	La Jolla Village Drive/ Torrey Pines Road	Signal	AM PM	21.6 33.1	C C	21.6 33.1	C C	0.0 0.0	No No
2.	La Jolla Village Drive/ La Jolla Scenic Way	Signal	AM PM	15.2 20.8	B C	15.2 20.8	B C	0.0 0.0	No No
3.	La Jolla Scenic Drive North/ Cliffridge Way	OWSC °	AM PM	8.6 8.6	A A	8.6 8.6	A A	0.0 0.0	No No
4.	La Jolla Scenic Way/ La Jolla Scenic Drive North	OWSC	AM PM	14.1 12.2	A B	14.1 12.3	A B	0.0 0.1	No No
5.	La Jolla Scenic Drive North/ Caminito Deseo	Uncontrolled ^d	AM PM	13.7 12.6	B B	13.7 12.7	B B	0.0 0.1	No No

 TABLE 16–1

 EXISTING WITH IMPROVEMENTS INTERSECTION OPERATIONS

Footnotes:

a. Average delay expressed in seconds per vehicle.

b. Level of Service.

c. OWSC - One-Way Stop Controlled intersection. Minor street delay reported.

d. This intersection is currently uncontrolled. However, Caminito Deseo was analyzed as the minor street stop-controlled movement since vehicles utilizing this movement were observed to stop.

e. Increase in delay due to project.

f. Significant impact? Yes or no.

SIGNALIZED UNSIGNALIZED DELAY/LOS THRESHOLDS DELAY/LOS THRESHOLDS LOS LOS Delay Delay $0.0~\leq~10.0$ А $0.0~\leq~10.0$ А 10.1 to 20.0 10.1 to 15.0 В В 20.1 to 35.0 15.1 to 25.0 С C 35.1 to 55.0 D 25.1 to 35.0 D 55.1 to 80.0 Е 35.1 to 50.0 Е $\geq~80.1$ F $\geq~50.1$ F

Street Segment	Functional Classification	LOS E Capacity ^a	Existing With Current Zoning			Existing With Improvements				Sig
			ADT ^b	LOS °	V/C ^d	ADT	LOS	V/C	V/C	impact?
La Jolla Village Drive										
Expedition Way to Torrey Pines Road	4-Ln Major Arterial	40,000	32,566	D	0.814	32,570	D	0.814	0.000	No
Torrey Pines Road to La Jolla Scenic Way	6-Ln Major Arterial	45,000 ^h	44,785	Е	0.995	44,790	Е	0.995	0.000	No
La Jolla Scenic Way to Gilman Drive	6-Ln Prime Arterial	60,000	49,200	С	0.820	49,209	С	0.820	0.000	No
Torrey Pines Road										
La Jolla Village Drive to Glenbrook Way	4-Ln Collector	30,000	26,739	Е	0.891	26,740	Е	0.891	0.000	No
La Jolla Scenic Way										
La Jolla Village Drive to La Jolla Scenic Drive North	2-Ln Collector	15,000 ^f	10,084	D	0.672	10,099	D	0.673	0.001	No
La Jolla Scenic Drive North										
Cliffridge Avenue to La Jolla Scenic Way	Sub-Collector	2,200 ^g	1,350	$\geq C$	N/A	1,351	$\geq C$	N/A	N/A	No

 TABLE 16–2

 EXISTING WITH IMPROVEMENTS SEGMENT OPERATIONS

Footnotes:

a. City of San Diego Roadway Capacity Standards.

b. Average Daily Traffic volumes.

c. Level of Service

d. Volume to Capacity ratio.

e. Increase in V/C due to Improvements.

f. La Jolla Scenic Way has a curb-to-curb width varying between 75-85 feet with a striped center median. Therefore, a capacity of 15,000 was used in the analysis.

g. Non Circulation Element Residential Collector capacity of LOS C threshold of 2,200 was utilized.

h. La Jolla Village Drive between Torrey Pines Road and La Jolla Scenic Way is classified as and built to six-lane Major Arterial standards, with the exception of a raised center median. Therefore, the average capacity between a four-lane and six-lane Major Arterial was used.







engineers

HILLEL CENTER FOR JEWISH LIFE
17.0 CONSTRUCTION TRAFFIC ASSESSMENT

17.1 Grading Period

Construction of the Hillel facility would commence upon project approval. Grading activities would be expected to last for a period of five (5) days and would generate 3,600 cubic yards (cy) of debris. Based on information provided by the applicant, trucks hauling export materials can carry up to 20 cy per truck. Assuming 3,600 cy are exported from the site with 20 cy per truck over the course of five (5) days, approximately 36 inbound trucks would access the site per day during the grading period generating 72 daily truck trips. For determining the total ADT generated by truck trips, a passenger car-equivalence (PCE) factor of 1.5 was multiplied by the total daily truck trips to account for the large size of construction vehicles.

3,600 cy ÷ 20 cy/truck = 180 trucks 180 trucks ÷ 5 days = 36 trucks per day x two trips per truck (in/out) = 72 daily truck trips 72 daily truck trips x 1.5 PCE factor = 108 PCE ADT

Construction activities are limited to eight (8)-hour days between the hours of 8:30 AM and 3:30 PM due to the fact that the City does not typically allow traffic control outside of these hours. However, specific construction activities may occasionally necessitate truck deliveries before 8:30 AM. Therefore, limited construction traffic could occur during the 7:00-9:00 AM peak hour but not during the 4:00-6:00 PM peak hour.

Assuming the eight (8) hours of grading activities, each hour represents 12.5% of the daily operations. A total of 13 inbound peak hour grading truck trips would be generated during the 8:30-9:00 AM peak hour. Allowing for sufficient time to fill a 20 cy-capacity truck, no outbound trips would be expected during this half-hour window.

17.2 Construction Period

The number of construction workers expected to be on-site during the 12 to 18-month proposed Phase 1/Phase 2 construction period would range between five (5) and 20 workers per day.

Assuming each worker drives alone and arrives to the site in the morning and departs the site at the end of the work day, two (2) trips per worker would be generated. Two trips per worker for 20 workers would generate 40 daily trips. Assuming all workers arrive prior to the 8:30 AM construction start time within the 7:00-9:00 AM peak period, 20 inbound AM peak hour trips would be generated. No PM peak hour trips would occur during the commuter peak period from 4:00-6:00 PM since construction-related activities would end by 3:30 PM.

It should be noted that due to parking restrictions in the area, it is very unlikely that construction workers will drive alone to the site. In fact, it is recommended that an off-site location be identified for construction workers to park so they can be shuttled to the work site. Assuming each shuttle can carry 10 workers, this could reduce the total number of trips within the immediate area of the proposed project to two (2) AM peak hour trips and four (4) ADT.

LINSCOTT, LAW & GREENSPAN, *engineers*

17.3 Total Construction Trip Generation

The maximum number of trips generated by construction-related activities is 148 ADT with 33 AM peak hour trips and would only occur during the short five (5)-day grading period. After the five (5)-day grading period, a maximum of 40 ADT and 20 AM peak hour trips would be generated for the remaining 12 to18-month construction period, not assuming any reductions for off-site shuttling.

Estimating the amount, distribution and duration of construction traffic is difficult. The origin of truck trips and construction workers cannot be forecast with accuracy as it would depend largely on the contractor and the sources from which construction material would be delivered and the location to receive the exported material.

Although it is anticipated that shuttle service would transport workers to/from the site from an offsite location, for purposes of being conservative, it was estimated that the majority of construction traffic (90% or 133 ADT/ 30 AM peak hour trips) could be expected to be oriented to/from the east on La Jolla Village Drive (connecting to I-5). A small amount of traffic (10% or 15 ADT/ 3 AM peak hour trips) could be anticipated to travel to the west to/from N. Torrey Pines Road.

17.4 Conclusions & Recommendations

All study area intersections are calculated to currently operate at LOS C or better during the AM and PM peak hours. With the addition of this small amount of traffic added to the street system (33 inbound AM peak hour trips or 15 inbound AM trips with shuttle reductions), no changes in LOS would be expected nor would any substantial changes in peak hour intersection delay be expected.

The majority of the 148 ADT (90% or 133 ADT or 112 with shuttle reductions) would be added to the LOS C operating segment of La Jolla Village Drive between Gilman Drive and La Jolla Scenic Way. Also, no degradations in LOS would be expected along the LOS D portion of La Jolla Scenic Way with the addition of 148 ADT.

It should also be noted that construction traffic is temporary in nature. The maximum of 148 ADT would only be on the street system for a period of five (5) days. The remaining 12 to 18-month construction period would generate at most 40 ADT, which is less than the total daily trips generated by the proposed project.

With the implementation of the following three (3) measures as part of the proposed Phase 1/Phase 2 project in addition to the explanation given above, it can be concluded that *no significant construction-related impacts* would be expected to occur during the temporary 12 to 18-month construction period:

- 1. Prepare traffic control plans to the satisfaction of the City of San Diego engineer.
- 2. Set a construction work day of 8:30AM to 3:30PM allowing limited deliveries prior to 8:30AM.
- 3. Require construction workers to park offsite and be shuttled to the construction work site.

LINSCOTT, LAW & GREENSPAN, engineers

18.0 SIGNIFICANT IMPACTS, MITIGATION MEASURES & CONCLUSIONS

Direct Project impacts are impacts calculated in the near-term (Existing + Project and Existing + Cumulative + Project) scenarios, and require mitigation back to pre-project operations. *Cumulative Project impacts* are impacts calculated in the buildout scenarios (Year 2030), and require fair-share contributions to improvements to mitigate for that portion of the impact caused by the project. Based on the analysis of the intersections and segments, and the established significance criteria, no significant impacts were determined and therefore no mitigation measures are necessary.

In addition to the "base" analysis, a full analysis assuming all students walking to the facility, "All Walk", was also conducted to investigate whether a higher level of pedestrian activity would significantly impact vehicular operations at the intersections. It was concluded that the results between these analyses differed only slightly, and therefore, no significant intersection impacts were calculated.

Also, the increase in V/C for any segment calculated to operate at LOS E is less than 0.02 and the increase in V/C for any segment calculated to operate at LOS F is less than 0.01. Therefore, no significant street segment impacts would occur.

An analysis comparing the existing baseline condition of the Cliffridge property at its current zoning as a single-family residence to the Existing With Improvements option was conducted. It was concluded that the difference between the results of these analyses also differed only slightly, and therefore, no significant impacts were calculated.

As shown in the construction traffic assessment, no construction-related traffic impacts would be expected during construction. It is recommended that the project implement the following:

- 1. Prepare traffic control plans to the satisfaction of the City of San Diego engineer.
- 2. Set a construction work day of 8:30AM to 3:30PM allowing limited deliveries prior to 8:30AM.
- 3. Require construction workers to park offsite and be shuttled to the construction work site.

Lastly, based on the detailed parking assessment conducted for the project site, the provision of 27 spaces is expected to be a sufficient amount of spaces needed to serve the patrons of the site.

For safety reasons, it is recommended that the project be conditioned to do the following:

- Install a stop sign on Caminito Deseo approaching La Jolla Scenic Drive to prevent potential conflict between southbound u-turning vehicles and vehicles making a westbound to northbound right turn from Caminito Deseo onto La Jolla Scenic Drive.
- Paint 25 feet of red curb just north of the proposed driveway on La Jolla Scenic Way to ensure adequate sight distance is provided.

LINSCOTT LAW & GREENSPAN

engineers

TECHNICAL APPENDICES

HILLEL CENTER FOR JEWISH LIFE

La Jolla, California November 6, 2013

LLG Ref. 3-10-1948

Linscott, Law & Greenspan, Engineers 4542 Ruffner Street Suite 100 San Diego, CA 92111 858.300.8800 T 858.300.8810 F www.llgengineers.com

APPENDICES

APPE	NDIX
A.	Bicycle Master Plan Documents & UCSD Shuttle Service Information
B.	Intersection and Segment Manual Count Sheets
C.	City of San Diego Roadway Classification Table
D.	Historical Peak Hour Intersection Analysis Worksheets
E.	Proposed Hillel Facility Program Guide & Existing Hillel Facility Location Map
F.	Location Map for UCLA and UCSB Campus and Hillel Facilities
G.	UCLA, UCSB and UCSD Hillel Facility Survey Data
H.	Existing + Project Peak Hour Intersection Analysis Worksheets
I.	Cumulative Projects Data
J.	Existing + Cumulative Projects Peak Hour Intersection Analysis Worksheets
K.	Existing + Cumulative Projects + Project Peak Hour Intersection Analysis Worksheets
L.	SANDAG Series 11 Year 2030 Model and Year 2030 Intersection Traffic Volume Forecast Sheets
M.	Year 2030 Without Project Peak Hour Analysis
N.	Year 2030 With Project Peak Hour Analysis
О.	Existing + Project and Existing + Cumulative Projects + Project Peak Hour Intersection Analysis Worksheets (For "All Walk" Scenario)
P.	Additional Hillel Data for Other California Universities
Q.	Existing With Current Zoning and Existing With Improvements Peak Hour Intersection Analysis Worksheets

.

≻

APPENDIX A

BICYCLE MASTER PLAN DOCUMENTS & UCSD SHUTTLE SERVICE INFORMATION

≻

Width, Right-of-Way Single-loaded^{1,2} 	52 ft. (15.6 m) - 62 ft. (18.6 m) 48 ft. (14.4 m) – 58 ft. (17.4 m)
Design ADT	1,500
 Width, Curb-to-Curb³ Single-loaded 	32 ft. (9.6 m) 28 ft. (8.4 m)
Maximum Grade	15%
Minimum Curve Radius	100 ft. (30 m)
Land Use Parkway Options ⁴	Large Lot Single Dwelling Residential, Single Dwelling Residential, Multiple Dwelling Residential, Local Mixed Use, Open Space-Park U-1; U-3; U-4 (a)
Land Use Parkway	School, Church, or Public Building U-2

¹ Single-loaded street not permitted in Medium-to-Very High Density Multiple Dwelling Residential areas.

² Construct sidewalks on both sides of street, including single-loaded streets.

³ Curb-to-curb widths may be increased to 44 feet (13.2 m) to allow for angle parking on one side and parallel parking on the other side of street or 52 feet (15.6 m) for angle parking on both sides of street. Angle parking should be installed in accordance with Council approved traffic engineering policies. Angle parking layout should include provisions that allow access to refuse containers.

⁴ U-1 parkways shall be installed only in areas where a street is adjacent to natural open space.



section A-A (not to scale)



Existing Infrastructure

Existing bicycle system mapping was derived from the SANDAG regional bikeway geographic information systems (GIS) data, field review and input from university staff and the Project Working Group. There are no Class 1 paths on campus, and four miles of Class 2 lanes. Note that most campus pathways are also currently used by cyclists, as well as all campus streets, including those not specifically designated as bicycle facilities (see Figure 2.1 below).

UCSD Boundary **Existing Bike Facilities** Class 2: Bike Lanes Pines Scenic Dr Class 3: Bike Route Campus Salk Institute Rd /oigt Di a Jolla Farms Ro Muir Ln Health Sciences cholars Gilman Athena Wy astgate Miramar St ler Ln Sa La Jolla Village Dr ā 5 Villa Nor Ň /illa La Jolla Scenic Wy Cargill A urn Dr S

Figure 2.1: Existing Bicycle Facilities



Figure 2.7: Proposed Bicycle Network



EXISTING CONDITIONS



RECOMMENDATIONS

UC San Diego Shuttle Routes

Campus Loop shuttles run:

- Clockwise and counterclockwise weekdays during academic quarters, every15 minutes from 7 a.m. to 6:30 p.m., every 12 minutes from 6:30–8 p.m., every 10 minutes from 8–11 p.m. and every 20 minutes from 11 p.m. to midnight.
- Counterclockwise only weekends during academic quarters, beginning at Warren Apartments, every 20 minutes from 9 a.m. to 8 p.m.
- During academic breaks, shuttles run weekdays from 7 a.m. to 6 p.m in both directions.

Cityshuttles run between campus and the Regents and Nobel areas from 7 a.m. to 12:15 a.m. weekdays during academic quarters. There are two routes:



- Arriba shuttles run between Mandeville Auditorium and the Regents Road area, with departures from Mandeville every 6–8 minutes from 7 a.m. to 7:15 p.m., every 10 minutes from 7:15–9:15 p.m., and every 15 minutes on a combined Arriba/Nobel route from 9:15 p.m. to midnight.
- Nobel shuttles run between Mandeville Auditorium and the Nobel Drive area, with departures from Mandeville every 10 minutes until 8 p.m., every 15 minutes from 8–9:15 p.m., and every 15 minutes on a combined Arriba/Nobel route from 9:15 p.m. to midnight.
- During academic breaks, combined Arriba/Nobel service runs every 15 minutes from 7 a.m. to 7 p.m.



Coaster shuttles run weekdays between the Sorrento Valley Coaster Station and campus every 25–50 minutes between 5:45 a.m. and 7 p.m. An east and a west route serve campus during peak hours, and one combined route runs during off-peak midday hours.



East/Regents shuttles run continually between Lot P704 and Price Center from 6:30 a.m. to midnight weekdays during academic quarters. Departure intervals range from 5–15 minutes, with more frequent service during peak hours. No service during academic breaks.



M

Hillcrest/Campus shuttles run weekdays year-round between UC San Diego Medical Center in Hillcrest, Old Town Transit Center, and Thornton Hosptial in La Jolla from 5:50 a.m. to 9:45 p.m.

- Thornton Hosptial departures every 30 minutes 5:50 a.m. to 7:45 p.m.; every hour 7:45–8:45 p.m. (last departure).
- Service from campus to Hillcrest includes a short stop in Old Town from 6:15–11:45 a.m. (last Old Town pickup before Hillcrest).
- Service from Hillcrest to campus includes a short stop in Old Town from 12:15–8:15 p.m.; last Old Town drop off leaves Hillcrest at 8 p.m.

Mesa Housing shuttles run weekdays in a continuous, clockwise loop between points on campus and points in the Mesa Housing complex off Regents Road, every 15 minutes from 7 a.m. to 6:30 p.m. and every 30 minutes from 6:30 p.m. to midnight.

- First Gilman/Myers departure at 7:10 a.m.
- Last South Mesa Housing departure at 11:30 p.m.
- Last Gilman/Myers departure at 11:35 p.m.
- During academic breaks, shuttles run every 30 minutes from 7 a.m. to 9 p.m.

Sanford Consortium shuttles run every 30 minutes between Torrey Pines Center South and UCSD La Jolla Medical Center from 7 a.m. to 7 p.m. weekdays.

- Torrey Pines Center departures begin at 7 a.m. with last departure at 7 p.m.
- La Jolla Medical Center departures begin at 7:20 a.m. with last departure at 6:50 p.m.



(SC

Scripps Institution of Oceanography shuttles run in a continuous,

counterclockwise loop between Peterson Hall and SIO from 6 a.m. to 9 p.m. weekdays during academic quarters.

- Peterson Hall departures begin at 6 a.m. with service every 15 minutes until 6:15 p.m. and every 30 minutes from 6:30–9:15 p.m.
- During academic breaks, shuttles run every 15 minutes from 7:15 a.m. to 7 p.m. with last Peterson Hall departure at 6:30 p.m.

Questions? Call (858) 534-7422. Track shuttles live and get text message alerts at www.ucsdbus.com. (Normal messaging and carrier fees apply.)



APPENDIX B

INTERSECTION AND SEGMENT MANUAL COUNT SHEETS

≻

Weather: Clear & Dry Counted by: D. Wellman Board No: D1-2603 Loc:Torrey Pines Rd & La Jolla Village D

TDSSW, Inc. PO Box 1544 Lakeside, CA 92040 (619) 390-8495 Fax (866) 768-1818

 File Name
 : 10109010

 Site Code
 : 00109010

 Start Date
 : 2/25/2010

 Page No
 : 1

LOC. TOHE	, , ,,,,	63110			a vina	ye D														īα	ye ivo		
										Grou	ps Prin	ted- Gro	oup 1										
							La Jo	lla Villa	ae Drive	9		Torr	v Pines	Road			Torre	ev Pine	s Road				
		S	outhbo	und			V	Vestbo	ind			N	lorthbo	und			E	Eastbou	ind				
Start Time	Left	Thru	Right	Peds	App. Total	Left	Thru	Right	Peds	App. Total	Left	Thru	Right	Peds	App. Total	Left	Thru	Right	Peds	App. Total	Exclu. Total	Inclu. Total	Int. Total
Factor	1.0	1.0	1.0	1.0		1.0	1.0	1.0	1.0		1.0	1.0	1.0	1.0		1.0	1.0	1.0	1.0				
07:00	0	0	0	0	0	397	156	0	14	553	27	0	153	13	180	0	33	4	0	37	27	770	797
07:15	0	0	0	0	0	235	186	0	34	421	41	0	220	0	261	0	57	6	0	63	34	745	779
07:30	0	0	0	0	0	209	234	0	20	443	39	0	405	2	444	0	59	8	0	67	22	954	976
07:45	0	0	0	0	0	227	242	0	32	469	53	0	279	0	332	0	71	7	0	78	32	879	911
Total	0	0	0	0	0	1068	818	0	100	1886	160	0	1057	15	1217	0	220	25	0	245	115	3348	3463
08:00	0	0	0	0	0	262	204	0	16	466	49	0	251	2	300	0	90	7	0	97	18	863	881
08:15	0	0	0	0	0	226	195	0	25	421	46	0	266	6	312	0	61	8	0	69	31	802	833
08:30	Ó	0	0	0	0	266	227	Ó	15	493	66	1	212	9	279	Ó	69	13	Ó	82	24	854	878
08:45	Ó	0	0	0	0	188	172	Ó	7	360	70	0	175	4	245	Ó	52	7	Ó	59	11	664	675
Total	0	0	0	0	0	942	798	0	63	1740	231	1	904	21	1136	0	272	35	0	307	84	3183	3267
Grand Total	0	0	0	0	0	2010	1616	0	163	3626	391	1	1961	36	2353	0	492	60	0	552	199	6531	6730
Apprch %	0.0	0.0	0.0			55.4	44.6	0.0			16.6	0.0	83.3			0.0	89.1	10.9					
Total %	0.0	0.0	0.0		0.0	30.8	24.7	0.0		55.5	6.0	0.0	30.0		36.0	0.0	7.5	0.9		8.5	3.0	97.0	

		0	la la second			La Jolla \	/illage Driv	е		Torry P	ines Road			Torrey F	ines Road	1	
		Sout	nbouna			vves	toouna			INOITI	nbouna			Eas	bound		
Start Time	Left	Thru	Right	App. Total	Left	Thru	Right	App. Total	Left	Thru	Right	App. Total	Left	Thru	Right	App. Total	Int. Total
Peak Hour From 07	:00 to 08:4	5 - Peak	1 of 1														
Intersection	07:30																
Volume	0	0	0	0	924	875	0	1799	187	0	1201	1388	0	281	30	311	3498
Percent	0.0	0.0	0.0		51.4	48.6	0.0		13.5	0.0	86.5		0.0	90.4	9.6		
07:30 Volume	0	0	0	0	209	234	0	443	39	0	405	444	0	59	8	67	954
Peak Factor																	0.917
High Int.	6:45:00 Al	M			07:45				07:30				08:00				
Volume	0	0	0	0	227	242	0	469	39	0	405	444	0	90	7	97	
Peak Factor								0.959				0.782				0.802	

Weather: Clear & Dry Counted by: D. Wellman Board No: D1-2603 Loc:Torrey Pines Rd & La Jolla Village D TDSSW, Inc. PO Box 1544 Lakeside, CA 92040 (619) 390-8495 Fax (866) 768-1818

 File Name
 : 10109010

 Site Code
 : 00109010

 Start Date
 : 2/25/2010

 Page No
 : 2



Weather: Clear & Dry Counted by: Miovision Board No: D1-803E2F Loc: La Jolla Vil Dr & Torry Pines Rd

TDSSW, Inc. PO Box 1544 Lakeside, CA 92040 (619) 390-8495 Fax (866) 768-1818

 File Name
 : 10109011

 Site Code
 : 00109011

 Start Date
 : 2/25/2010

 Page No
 : 1

L00. La 00	ma v		3 101	1911	103 110															īα	ye ivo		
										Grou	os Print	ted- Gro	oup 1										
							La Jo	lla Villa	ae Drive			Torr	v Pines	Road			Torr	v Pines	Road				
		S	outhbo	und				Vestbo	ind			N	lorthbo	und			Ē	astbou	ind				
01 · · · · ·	1. 0	-			App.			D: 1.		App.	1.0				App.	1. 0				App.	Exclu.	Inclu.	Int.
Start Time	Left	Inru	Right	Peds	Total	Left	Inru	Right	Peds	Total	Left	Inru	Right	Peds	Total	Left	Inru	Right	Peds	Total	Total	Total	Total
Factor	1.0	1.0	1.0	1.0		1.0	1.0	1.0	1.0		1.0	1.0	1.0	1.0		1.0	1.0	1.0	1.0				
16:00	0	0	0	0	0	194	131	0	22	325	20	0	207	3	227	0	192	42	0	234	25	786	811
16:15	0	0	0	0	0	229	169	0	19	398	23	0	237	4	260	0	221	48	0	269	23	927	950
16:30	0	0	0	0	0	217	159	0	32	376	30	0	175	3	205	0	274	59	0	333	35	914	949
16:45	0	0	0	0	0	226	194	0	34	420	30	0	182	5	212	0	309	65	0	374	39	1006	1045
Total	0	0	0	0	0	866	653	0	107	1519	103	0	801	15	904	0	996	214	0	1210	122	3633	3755
17:00	0	0	0	0	0	224	150	0	35	374	13	0	181	1	194	0	307	66	0	373	36	941	977
17:15	0	0	0	0	0	234	151	0	16	385	16	0	181	1	197	0	290	76	0	366	17	948	965
17:30	0	0	0	0	0	220	167	0	23	387	25	0	152	6	177	0	312	66	0	378	29	942	971
17:45	Ó	Ó	0	Ó	0	222	187	Ó	19	409	19	Ó	199	1	218	Ó	259	51	Ó	310	20	937	957
Total	0	0	0	0	0	900	655	0	93	1555	73	0	713	9	786	0	1168	259	0	1427	102	3768	3870
Grand Total	0	0	0	0	0	1766	1308	0	200	3074	176	0	1514	24	1690	0	2164	473	0	2637	224	7401	7625
Apprch %	0.0	0.0	0.0			57.4	42.6	0.0			10.4	0.0	89.6			0.0	82.1	17.9					
Total %	0.0	0.0	0.0		0.0	23.9	17.7	0.0		41.5	2.4	0.0	20.5		22.8	0.0	29.2	6.4		35.6	2.9	97.1	

		Sout	bound			La Jolla \	/illage Driv	е		Torry P	ines Road			Torry P	ines Road		
		Jour	libouriu	Ann		1103	loound	Ann		NOIL		Ann		Las	loound	Ann	
Start Time	Left	Thru	Right	Total	Left	Thru	Right	Total	Left	Thru	Right	Total	Left	Thru	Right	Total	Int. Total
Peak Hour From 16	:00 to 17:4	5 - Peak	1 of 1				· · · · ·										
Intersection	16:45																
Volume	0	0	0	0	904	662	0	1566	84	0	696	780	0	1218	273	1491	3837
Percent	0.0	0.0	0.0		57.7	42.3	0.0		10.8	0.0	89.2		0.0	81.7	18.3		
16:45 Volume	0	0	0	0	226	194	0	420	30	0	182	212	0	309	65	374	1006
Peak Factor																	0.954
High Int.	3:45:00 PI	M			16:45				16:45				17:30				
Volume	0	0	0	0	226	194	0	420	30	0	182	212	0	312	66	378	
Peak Factor								0.932				0.920				0.986	

Weather: Clear & Dry Counted by: Miovision Board No: D1-803E2F Loc: La Jolla Vil Dr & Torry Pines Rd TDSSW, Inc. PO Box 1544 Lakeside, CA 92040 (619) 390-8495 Fax (866) 768-1818

 File Name
 : 10109011

 Site Code
 : 00109011

 Start Date
 : 2/25/2010

 Page No
 : 2



Weather: Clear & Dry Counted by: M. Parish Board No: D1-2604 Loc:La Jolla Scenic & La Jolla Village D

TDSSW, Inc. PO Box 1544 Lakeside, CA 92040 (619) 390-8495 Fax (866) 768-1818

File Name : 10109020 Site Code : 00109020 Start Date : 2/25/2010 Page No : 1

	LUC.La JUI	ia oc	enic	αLa	Julia	villaye	eυ														га	yenvo		
						-					Grou	ps Print	ed- Gro	oup 1										
1								La Jo	lla Villa	ge Drive			La Jo	lla Scei	nic Way			La Jo	lla Villad	ge Drive				
			S	outhbo	und			\ \	Vestboi	ind			N	lorthbo	und			E	Eastbou	ind				
1	Start Time	Loft	Thru	Dight	Dodo	App.	Loft	Thru	Diaht	Dodo	App.	Loft	Thru	Dight	Dodo	App.	Loft	Thru	Dight	Dodo	App.	Exclu.	Inclu.	Int.
	Start Time	Leit	mu		reus	Total	Leit	Innu	nigiti	reus	Total	Leit	mu	підпі	Feus	Total	Len	mu		reus	Total	Total	Total	Total
	Factor	1.0	1.0	1.0	1.0		1.0	1.0	1.0	1.0		1.0	1.0	1.0	1.0		1.0	1.0	1.0	1.0				
	07:00	0	0	0	0	0	15	360	0	2	375	19	0	19	4	38	0	154	2	0	156	6	569	575
	07:15	0	0	0	0	0	27	279	0	0	306	34	0	47	1	81	0	288	0	0	288	1	675	676
	07:30	0	0	0	0	0	19	368	0	0	387	40	0	74	0	114	0	388	7	0	395	0	896	896
	07:45	0	0	0	0	0	28	451	0	0	479	62	0	72	0	134	0	356	8	7	364	7	977	984
	Total	0	0	0	0	0	89	1458	0	2	1547	155	0	212	5	367	0	1186	17	7	1203	14	3117	3131
	08:00	0	0	0	0	0	37	476	0	0	513	47	0	72	0	119	0	321	3	2	324	2	956	958
	08:15	0	0	0	0	0	66	447	0	0	513	78	0	63	4	141	0	331	10	2	341	6	995	1001
	08:30	0	0	0	0	0	79	480	0	0	559	43	0	82	0	125	0	319	4	0	323	0	1007	1007
	08:45	0	0	0	0	0	61	411	0	0	472	32	0	100	0	132	0	256	7	0	263	0	867	867
	Total	0	0	0	0	0	243	1814	0	0	2057	200	0	317	4	517	0	1227	24	4	1251	8	3825	3833
	Grand Total	0	0	0	0	0	332	3272	0	2	3604	355	0	529	9	884	0	2413	41	11	2454	22	6942	6964
	Apprch %	0.0	0.0	0.0			9.2	90.8	0.0			40.2	0.0	59.8			0.0	98.3	1.7		-			
	Total %	0.0	0.0	0.0		0.0	4.8	47.1	0.0		51.9	5.1	0.0	7.6		12.7	0.0	34.8	0.6		35.4	0.3	99.7	
						1										'								

						La Jolla \	/illage Driv	/e		La Jolla S	Scenic Wa	у		La Jolla V	/illage Driv	/e	
		Sout	hbound			Wes	tbound			North	hbound			East	tbound		
Start Time	Left	Thru	Right	App. Total	Left	Thru	Right	App. Total	Left	Thru	Right	App. Total	Left	Thru	Right	App. Total	Int. Total
Peak Hour From 07	7:00 to 08:4	5 - Peak	1 of 1														
Intersection	07:45																
Volume	0	0	0	0	210	1854	0	2064	230	0	289	519	0	1327	25	1352	3935
Percent	0.0	0.0	0.0		10.2	89.8	0.0		44.3	0.0	55.7		0.0	98.2	1.8		
08:30 Volume	0	0	0	0	79	480	0	559	43	0	82	125	0	319	4	323	1007
Peak Factor																	0.977
High Int.	6:45:00 Al	N			08:30				08:15				07:45				
Volume	0	0	0	0	79	480	0	559	78	0	63	141	0	356	8	364	
Peak Factor								0.923				0.920				0.929	

Weather: Clear & Dry Counted by: M. Parish Board No: D1-2604 Loc:La Jolla Scenic & La Jolla Village D

TDSSW, Inc. PO Box 1544 Lakeside, CA 92040 (619) 390-8495 Fax (866) 768-1818

File Name : 10109020 Site Code : 00109020 Start Date : 2/25/2010 Page No : 2



Weather: Clear & Dry Counted by: M. Parish / D. Wellman Board No: D1-2604/ D1-2603 Loc:La Jolla Scenic & La Jolla Village D

TDSSW, Inc. PO Box 1544 Lakeside, CA 92040 (619) 390-8495 Fax (866) 768-1818

File Name : 10109021 Site Code : 00109021 Start Date : 2/25/2010 Page No : 1

	LUC.La JUI	ia Su	enic	αLa	Julia	villay	eυ														га	yenvo		
											Grou	ps Print	ted- Gro	oup 1										
ĺ								La Jo	lla Villag	ge Drive			La Jo	lla Scei	nic Way			La Jo	la Villag	ge Drive				
			S	outhbo	und			۱ ۱	Vestboi	und			N	lorthbo	und			E	astbou	ind				
Ī	Start Time	Loft	Thru	Right	Pode	App.	Loft	Thru	Right	Pode	App.	Loft	Thru	Right	Pode	App.	Loft	Thru	Right	Pode	App.	Exclu.	Inclu.	Int.
	Start Time	Leit	mu	rugni	i eus	Total	Leit	Thiu	rugiit	i eus	Total	Len	mu	rugrit	i eus	Total	Len	mu	rugni	i eus	Total	Total	Total	Total
[Factor	1.0	1.0	1.0	1.0		1.0	1.0	1.0	1.0		1.0	1.0	1.0	1.0		1.0	1.0	1.0	1.0				
	16:00	0	0	0	0	0	55	284	0	0	339	7	0	78	3	85	0	400	6	0	406	3	830	833
	16:15	0	0	0	0	0	43	303	0	0	346	16	0	57	0	73	0	497	5	0	502	0	921	921
	16:30	0	0	0	0	0	44	319	0	0	363	7	0	66	0	73	0	442	5	1	447	1	883	884
	16:45	0	0	0	0	0	64	382	0	0	446	8	0	71	0	79	0	486	6	0	492	0	1017	1017
	Total	0	0	0	0	0	206	1288	0	0	1494	38	0	272	3	310	0	1825	22	1	1847	4	3651	3655
	17:00	0	0	0	0	0	69	325	0	0	394	3	0	57	0	60	0	506	10	0	516	0	970	970
	17:15	0	0	0	0	0	89	414	0	0	503	3	0	53	2	56	0	472	10	0	482	2	1041	1043
	17:30	0	0	0	0	0	96	513	0	0	609	12	0	52	1	64	0	476	21	1	497	2	1170	1172
	17:45	0	0	0	0	0	85	473	0	0	558	14	0	60	0	74	0	334	6	1	340	1	972	973
	Total	0	0	0	0	0	339	1725	0	0	2064	32	0	222	3	254	0	1788	47	2	1835	5	4153	4158
	Grand Total	0	0	0	0	0	545	3013	0	0	3558	70	0	494	6	564	0	3613	69	3	3682	9	7804	7813
	Apprch %	0.0	0.0	0.0			15.3	84.7	0.0			12.4	0.0	87.6			0.0	98.1	1.9					
	Total %	0.0	0.0	0.0		0.0	7.0	38.6	0.0		45.6	0.9	0.0	6.3		7.2	0.0	46.3	0.9		47.2	0.1	99.9	
																'								

		Sout	bbound			La Jolla V	/illage Driv	/e		La Jolla S	Scenic Wa	у		La Jolla V	/illage Driv	e	
		3000	libouriu			wes	loounu			INUILI	ibouriu			EdS	luounu		
Start Time	Left	Thru	Right	App. Total	Left	Thru	Right	App. Total	Left	Thru	Right	App. Total	Left	Thru	Right	App. Total	Int. Total
Peak Hour From 16	6:00 to 17:4	5 - Peak	1 of 1														
Intersection	16:45																
Volume	0	0	0	0	318	1634	0	1952	26	0	233	259	0	1940	47	1987	4198
Percent	0.0	0.0	0.0		16.3	83.7	0.0		10.0	0.0	90.0		0.0	97.6	2.4		
17:30 Volume	0	0	0	0	96	513	0	609	12	0	52	64	0	476	21	497	1170
Peak Factor																	0.897
High Int.	3:45:00 P	M			17:30				16:45				17:00				
Volume	0	0	0	0	96	513	0	609	8	0	71	79	0	506	10	516	
Peak Factor								0.801				0.820				0.963	

Weather: Clear & Dry Counted by: M. Parish / D. Wellman Board No: D1-2604/ D1-2603 Loc:La Jolla Scenic & La Jolla Village D

TDSSW, Inc. PO Box 1544 Lakeside, CA 92040 (619) 390-8495 Fax (866) 768-1818

 File Name
 : 10109021

 Site Code
 : 00109021

 Start Date
 : 2/25/2010

 Page No
 : 2



Weather : Clear & Dry Counted By: W. Willeford Board #: D1-1306

TDSSW, Inc. PO Box 1544 Lakeside, CA 92040 (619) 390-8495 Fax (866) 768-1818

File Name : 10109030 Site Code : 00109030 Start Date : 2/25/2003 Page No : 1

Start Time Factor 07:00 07:15																					0		
Start Time Factor 07:00 07:15							La Jol	la Scer	nic Drive	Group	os Print	ed- Gr Clif	roup 1 fridge A	venue			La Jo	lla Scer	ic Drive		1		
Factor 07:00 07:15	1.0#	S	Bicht	Ind Rode	App.	1.04	V	Right	und Rodo	App.	L off	Three	Northbo	und Rodo	App.	Loft	Three	Eastbou Bight	nd	App.	Exclu.	Inclu.	Int.
07:00 07:15	1.0	1.0	1.0	1.0	Total	1.0	1.0	1.0	1.0	Total	1.0	1.0	1.0	1.0	Total	1.0	1.0	1.0	1.0	Total	Total	Total	Total
	0	0	0	0 0	0	6 3	0	0	9 13	6 3	0	0	3 19	2 3	3 19	0	0	0	2 3	0	13 19	9 22	22 41
07:30 07:45	0	0	0	0 0	0	10 10	0	0	11 22	10 10	0	0	24 18	2 7	24 18	0	0	0	2 0	0	15 29	34 28	49 57
Total	0	0	0	0	0	29	0	0	55	29	0	0	64	14	64	0	0	0	7	0	76	93	169
08:00	0	0	0	0	0	10	0	0	14	10	2	0	12	5 10	14 13	0	0	0	3	0	22	24 17	46 41
08:30	0	0	0	0	0	7	0	0	14	7	0	0	12	5	12	0	0	0	4	0	23	19	42
Apprch %	0.0	0.0	0.0	0	0	100.	0.0	0.0	94	50	1.9	0.0	98.1	34	103	0.0	0.0	0.0	17	0	145	153	298
Total %	0.0	0.0	0.0		0.0	0 32.7	0.0	0.0		32.7	1.3	0.0	66.0		67.3	0.0	0.0	0.0		0.0	48.7	51.3	
			So	uthbour	nd			La J	olla Sce Westbo	nic Drive				Cliffridg North	e Avenue bound	e			La Jolla Ea	a Scenic astboun	c Drive d		
Start Tir	ime	Left	Thr	J Ri	ght	App. Total	Le	ft	Thru	Right	Ap Tot	p. al	Left	Thru	Right		App. Total	Left	Thr	u Ri	ight	App. Total	Int. Total
ak Hour From Intersect	m 07:00 tion 0) to 08: 7:15	30 - Pea	ak 1 of 1	1							1									·		
Volur	me	0	0	0	0.0	0	3 100	3	0	0.0	3	3	2	0	73 97 3		75	0	0	0	0	0	108
07:30 Volur	me	0	0.	5	0	0	1	0	0	0	1	0	0	0	24		24	0.0	0.	0	0	0	34
Feak Fac High	Int. 6:	45:00	M		0	_	07:30	0	•	•		07	:30	~				6:45:00	AM				0.794
Volu Peak Fac	ne ctor	0		J	U	0	1	U	U	0	1 0.82	25	0	0	24	C	24).781						
'eather : ounted B oard #: D	Clea By: W	r & D . Wil 06	ry eford		conic	Dr		(6	319) 3	TI P(Lakes 90-84	DSSV D Box side, 95 Fa	V, In x 15 CA 9 ax (8	nc. 44 9204(66) 7) 68-18	18					Fil Sit Sta	e Nam te Cod art Dat	ie : 10 e : 00 ie : 2/)109030)109030 25/2003
	.90 /7		_4 00							Out	Not Na	amed 1	Total 0							. a	.30 110	. 2	
										R €	ight Th	0 ru Le	0 ft ➔										
					c Drive		5_ _ ↑				No	rth						La Joli Out 73					
					ie ei		≧			2/25	/2003 7:1	5:00 AN	A			+-∃		a Scenic					
					La Jolla So Out					2/25 Gro	/2003 8:0 up 1	0.00 AN				Ł		Drive Total 106					
					La Jolla So Out					Gro	/2003 8:0	0.00 AN				↓		Drive Total 106					

33 75 108 Out In Total Weather : Clear & Dry Counted By: W. Willeford Board #: D1-1306 Loc:Cliffridge Ave & La Jolla Scenic Dr

TDSSW, Inc. PO Box 1544 Lakeside, CA 92040 (619) 390-8495 Fax (866) 768-1818

File Name : 10109031 Site Code : 00109031 Start Date : 2/25/2003 Page No : 1

LOC:CIITTIC	ige P	ve &	La J	olla S	cenic	Dr														Ра	ge No	:1	
										Grou	os Prin	ted- Gro	oup 1										
							La Jo	lla Scer	nic Drive			Cliff	ridge A	venue			La Jol	lla Scer	nic Drive				
			outhbo	und			V	Vestbou	und			N	orthbou	und			E	astbou	ind				
Start Time	Left	Thru	Bight	Peds	App.	Left	Thru	Right	Peds	App.	Left	Thru	Right	Peds	App.	Left	Thru	Bight	Peds	App.	Exclu.	Inclu.	Int.
					lotal					l otal			3 .		l otal					l otal	l otal	l otal	l otal
Factor	1.0	1.0	1.0	1.0		1.0	1.0	1.0	1.0		1.0	1.0	1.0	1.0		1.0	1.0	1.0	1.0				
16:00	0	0	0	0	0	10	2	0	2	12	0	0	7	0	7	0	1	1	10	2	12	21	33
16:15	0	0	0	0	0	7	3	0	4	10	0	0	13	1	13	0	3	0	12	3	17	26	43
16:30	0	0	0	0	0	6	1	0	4	7	0	0	15	0	15	0	5	1	18	6	22	28	50
16:45	0	0	0	0	0	12	2	1	2	15	0	0	15	3	15	0	4	1	10	5	15	35	50
Total	0	0	0	0	0	35	8	1	12	44	0	0	50	4	50	0	13	3	50	16	66	110	176
17:00	0	0	0	0	0	4	1	0	4	5	0	0	11	0	11	0	5	1	15	6	19	22	41
17:15	0	0	0	0	0	7	2	0	0	9	0	0	12	1	12	0	3	1	7	4	8	25	33
17:30	0	0	0	0	0	3	1	0	3	4	0	0	7	2	7	0	6	1	7	7	12	18	30
17:45	0	0	0	0	0	8	0	0	1	8	0	0	1	2	1	0	6	0	2	6	5	15	20
Total	0	0	0	0	0	22	4	0	8	26	0	0	31	5	31	0	20	3	31	23	44	80	124
Grand Tatal	0	0	0	0	0	57	10	- 1	20	70	0	0	01	0	01	0	22	6	01	20	110	100	200
Grand Total	0	0	0	0	0	57	12		20	70	0	0	100	9	01	0	33	0	01	39	110	190	300
Apprch %	0.0	0.0	0.0			81.4	17.1	1.4			0.0	0.0	100.			0.0	84.6	15.4					
Total %	0.0	0.0	0.0		0.0	30.0	6.3	0.5		36.8	0.0	0.0	42.6		42.6	0.0	17.4	3.2		20.5	36.7	63.3	

		South	bound			La Jolla S Wes	Scenic Driv	/e		Cliffridg	e Avenue			La Jolla S	Scenic Driv	ve	
		oouu	ibouria			1103	loound			14010	libouriu		-	Lus	loound		
Start Time	Left	Thru	Right	App. Total	Left	Thru	Right	App. Total	Left	Thru	Right	App. Total	Left	Thru	Right	App. Total	Int. Total
Peak Hour From 16	5:00 to 17:4	5 - Peak	1 of 1														
Intersection	16:15																
Volume	0	0	0	0	29	7	1	37	0	0	54	54	0	17	3	20	111
Percent	0.0	0.0	0.0		78.4	18.9	2.7		0.0	0.0	100.0		0.0	85.0	15.0		
16:45 Volume	0	0	0	0	12	2	1	15	0	0	15	15	0	4	1	5	35
Peak Factor																	0.793
High Int.	3:45:00 PI	M			16:45				16:30				16:30				
Volume	0	0	0	0	12	2	1	15	0	0	15	15	0	5	1	6	
Peak Factor								0.617				0.900				0.833	

Weather : Clear & Dry Counted By: W. Willeford Board #: D1-1306 Loc:Cliffridge Ave & La Jolla Scenic Dr TDSSW, Inc. PO Box 1544 Lakeside, CA 92040 (619) 390-8495 Fax (866) 768-1818

 File Name
 : 10109031

 Site Code
 : 00109031

 Start Date
 : 2/25/2003

 Page No
 : 2



Weather: Clear & Dry Counted by: E.Tymick Board No: D1-2603 Loc:La Jolla Scenic Dr & La Jolla Scenic

TDSSW, Inc. PO Box 1544 Lakeside, CA 92040 (619) 390-8495 Fax (866) 768-1818

 File Name
 : 10109040

 Site Code
 : 00109040

 Start Date
 : 2/25/2010

 Page No
 : 1

	LUC.La JUI	ia oc	enic	υα	La Ju	nia Sc	enic														га	ye no		
		Groups Printed- Group 1																						
1			La Jo	lla Scer	nic Way			La Jo	lla Scer	nic Drive			La Jo	lla Scei	nic Way			La Jo	la Scer	nic Drive				
			S	outhbo	und			۱ ۱	Vestbou	und			N	lorthbo	und			E	Eastbou	ind				
	Start Time	Loft	Thru	Right	Pode	App.	Loft	Thru	Right	Pode	App.	Loft	Thru	Right	Pode	App.	Loft	Thru	Right	Pode	App.	Exclu.	Inclu.	Int.
	Start Time	Len	mu	rugni	i eus	Total	Leit	Thiu	rugiit	i eus	Total	Leit	mu	rugrit	i eus	Total	Len	mu	rugni	i eus	Total	Total	Total	Total
	Factor	1.0	1.0	1.0	1.0		1.0	1.0	1.0	1.0		1.0	1.0	1.0	1.0		1.0	1.0	1.0	1.0				
	07:00	0	19	3	2	22	0	0	0	0	0	2	47	0	1	49	4	0	0	0	4	3	75	78
	07:15	0	25	4	3	29	0	0 0 0 0 0 0 83 0 1 83 13 0 0 0 13												4	125	129		
	07:30	0	13	5	0	18	0	0	0	0	0	3	106	0	0	109	22	0	4	0	26	0	153	153
	07:45	0	33	7	1	40	0	0	0	0	0	7	122	0	1	129	14	0	4	0	18	2	187	189
	Total	0	90	19	6	109	0	0	0	0	0	12	358	0	3	370	53	0	8	0	61	9	540	549
	08:00	0	42	5	0	47	0	0	0	0	0	8	106	0	1	114	14	0	2	0	16	1	177	178
	08:15	0	68	3	2	71	0	0	0	0	0	3	98	0	0	101	9	0	2	0	11	2	183	185
	08:30	0	79	4	0	83	0	0	0	0	0	4	119	0	0	123	11	0	1	0	12	0	218	218
	08:45	0	60	3	0	63	0	0	0	0	0	1	106	0	0	107	11	0	2	3	16	0	186	186
	Total	0	249	15	2	264	0	0	0	0	0	16	429	0	1	445	45	0	7	3	55	3	764	767
	Grand Total	0	339	34	8	373	0	0	0	0	0	28	787	0	4	815	98	0	15	3	116	12	1304	1316
	Apprch %	0.0	90.9	9.1			0.0	0.0	0.0			3.4	96.6	0.0			84.5	0.0	12.9	2.6				
	Total %	0.0	26.0	2.6		28.6	0.0	0.0	0.0		0.0	2.1	60.4	0.0		62.5	7.5	0.0	1.2	0.2	8.9	0.9	99.1	

		La Jolla S South	Scenic W	ay	L	a Jolla S. Wes	cenic Driv tbound	ve		La Jolla S North	Scenic Wa nbound	ıy		La Jo	olla Sceni Eastbour	c Drive nd		
Start Time	Left	Thru	Right	App. Total	Left	Thru	Right	App. Total	Left	Thru	Right	App. Total	Left	Thru	Right	Peds	App. Total	Int. Total
Peak Hour From 0	7:00 to 08	3:45 - Pea	ak 1 of 1															
Intersection	07:45																	
Volume	0	222	19	241	0	0	0	0	22	445	0	467	48	0	9	0	57	765
Percent	0.0	92.1	7.9		0.0	0.0	0.0		4.7	95.3	0.0		84.2	0.0	15.8	0.0		
08:30 Volume	0	79	4	83	0	0	0	0	4	119	0	123	11	0	1	0	12	218
Peak Factor																	1	0.877
High Int.	08:30				6:45:00 A	١M			07:45				07:45					
Volume	0	79	4	83	0	0	0	0	7	122	0	129	14	0	4	0	18	
Peak Factor				0.726								0.905					0.792	



TDSSW, Inc. PO Box 1544 Lakeside, CA 92040 (619) 390-8495 Fax (866) 768-1818

 File Name
 : 10109040

 Site Code
 : 00109040

 Start Date
 : 2/25/2010

 Page No
 : 2



Weather: Clear & Dry Counted by: E.Tymick Board No: D1-2603 Loc:La Jolla Scenic Dr & La Jolla Scenic

TDSSW, Inc. PO Box 1544 Lakeside, CA 92040 (619) 390-8495 Fax (866) 768-1818

File Name : 10109041 Site Code : 00109041 Start Date : 2/25/2010 Page No : 1

	-00.La 001	ia oc		DIG	La ou		CINC														i a	ye no		
		Groups Printed- Group 1																						
Γ			La Jo	lla Scer	nic Wav			La Jo	lla Scer	nic Drive	e Í		La Jo	lla Scer	nic Wav			La Jo	la Scer	nic Drive				
			S	outhbo	und				Vestbou	und			N	lorthbo	und			E	Eastbou	ind				
	Start Time	Left	Thru	Right	Peds	App. Total	Left	Thru	Right	Peds	App. Total	Left	Thru	Right	Peds	App. Total	Left	Thru	Right	Peds	App. Total	Exclu. Total	Inclu. Total	Int. Total
Γ	Factor	1.0	1.0	1.0	1.0		1.0	1.0	1.0	1.0		1.0	1.0	1.0	1.0		1.0	1.0	1.0	1.0				
	16:00	0	53	11	1	64	0	0	0	0	0	0	70	0	1	70	6	0	2	0	8	2	142	144
	16:15	1	50	7	2	58	0	0	0	0	0	2	62	0	0	64	12	0	7	0	19	2	141	143
	16:30	0	50	3	1	53	0	0	0	0	0	0	56	0	0	56	9	0	6	0	15	1	124	125
	16:45	Ó	57	10	1	67	0	0	Ó	Ó	ol	4	58	1	Ó	63	17	Ó	5	Ó	22	1	152	153
-	Total	1	210	31	5	242	0	0	0	0	0	6	246	1	1	253	44	0	20	0	64	6	559	565
	17:00	0	85	6	1	91	0	0	0	0	0	2	47	0	0	49	10	0	3	0	13	1	153	154
	17:15	0	100	8	0	108	0	0	0	0	ol	0	56	0	0	56	15	0	4	0	19	0	183	183
	17:30	1	89	6	5	96	0	0	Ó	Ó	0	Ó	61	Ó	Ó	61	7	Ó	6	Ó	13	5	170	175
	17:45	0	70	8	1	78	0	0	Ó	Ó	0	3	76	Ó	Ó	79	2	Ó	3	Ó	5	1	162	163
	Total	1	344	28	7	373	0	0	0	0	0	5	240	0	0	245	34	0	16	0	50	7	668	675
	Grand Total	2	554	59	12	615	0	0	0	0	0	11	486	1	1	498	78	0	36	0	114	13	1227	1240
	Apprch %	0.3	90.1	9.6			0.0	0.0	0.0			2.2	97.6	0.2			68.4	0.0	31.6					
	Total %	0.2	45.2	4.8		50.1	0.0	0.0	0.0		0.0	0.9	39.6	0.1		40.6	6.4	0.0	2.9		9.3	1.0	99.0	

		La Jolla Sout	Scenic Wa hbound	у		La Jolla S Wes	Scenic Driv tbound	ve		La Jolla S Nort	Scenic Wa hbound	у		La Jolla S Eas	Scenic Driv tbound	re	
Start Time	Left	Thru	Right	App. Total	Left	Thru	Right	App. Total	Left	Thru	Right	App. Total	Left	Thru	Right	App. Total	Int. Total
Peak Hour From 16	6:00 to 17:	45 - Peak	1 of 1														
Intersection	17:00																
Volume	1	344	28	373	0	0	0	0	5	240	0	245	34	0	16	50	668
Percent	0.3	92.2	7.5		0.0	0.0	0.0		2.0	98.0	0.0		68.0	0.0	32.0		
17:15 Volume	0	100	8	108	0	0	0	0	0	56	0	56	15	0	4	19	183
Peak Factor																	0.913
High Int.	17:15				3:45:00 F	РМ			17:45				17:15				
Volume	0	100	8	108	0	0	0	0	3	76	0	79	15	0	4	19	
Peak Factor				0.863								0.775				0.658	

Weather: Clear & Dry Counted by: E.Tymick Board No: D1-2603 Loc:La Jolla Scenic Dr & La Jolla Scenic TDSSW, Inc. PO Box 1544 Lakeside, CA 92040 (619) 390-8495 Fax (866) 768-1818

 File Name
 : 10109041

 Site Code
 : 00109041

 Start Date
 : 2/25/2010

 Page No
 : 2



La Jolla Scenic Way Caminto Deseo La Jolla Scenic Way Eastbound Start Time Left Thru Right Cap Nonthbound App Int App App Int App	08:00 1 35 0 36 2 0 3 0 5 0 12 3 0 124 0 0 0 165 165 08:15 2 70 0 72 4 0 2 0 6 0 16 1 0 109 0 0 0 165 165 08:15 2 70 0 72 4 0 2 0 6 0 10 1 0 109 0 0 0 0 187 08:30 1 67 0 81 2 0 2 0 4 0 13 0 0 0 0 187 08:45 1 80 0 257 12 0 13 0 133 0 0 0 187 Orati<	La Jolia Scenic Way Caminito Deseo La Jolia Scenic Way East La Jolia Scenic Way East La Jolia Scenic Way East Inclusted Northbound East Inclusted Factor Inclusted Northbound East Inclusted Northbound East Inclusted Inclusted Inclusted Northbound East Inclusted Northbound East Inclusted Inclusted Inclusted Inclusted Inclusted Northbound East Inclusted Inclusted Inclusted Northbound Northbound East Inclusted Inclusted <th co<="" th=""><th>TDSSW, Inc. PO Box 1544 Weather : Clear & Dry Lakeside, CA 92040 Counted By: C. Hust (619) 390-8495 Fax (866) 768-1818 Board #: D1-1307 Start Date Loc: La Jolla Scenic Way & Caminito Dese Groups Printed-Group 1</th></th>	<th>TDSSW, Inc. PO Box 1544 Weather : Clear & Dry Lakeside, CA 92040 Counted By: C. Hust (619) 390-8495 Fax (866) 768-1818 Board #: D1-1307 Start Date Loc: La Jolla Scenic Way & Caminito Dese Groups Printed-Group 1</th>	TDSSW, Inc. PO Box 1544 Weather : Clear & Dry Lakeside, CA 92040 Counted By: C. Hust (619) 390-8495 Fax (866) 768-1818 Board #: D1-1307 Start Date Loc: La Jolla Scenic Way & Caminito Dese Groups Printed-Group 1
	Not Named Out 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0		Weather : Clear & Dry Counted By: C. Hust Board #: D1-1307 Loc: La Jolla Scenic Way &	
f tree Fight Left Tree Fight 01_465 0_472 r33 0_4t In Total	◆ <u>225-2010 8-0000 AM</u> <u>225-2010 8-4500 AM</u>	La Jola Scenc Way Out In Total 478 255 Right True ↓ ↓	TDSSW, Inc. PO Box 1544 Lakeside, CA 92040 (619) 390-8495 Fax (866) 768-1818 Caminito Dese	
	Caminto Deseo		File Name : 10109050 Site Code : 00109050 Start Date : 2/25/2010 Page No : 2	

Weather : Clear & Dry Counted By: C. Hust Board #: D1-1307 Loc: La Jolla Scenic Way & Caminito Dese

TDSSW, Inc. PO Box 1544 Lakeside, CA 92040 (619) 390-8495 Fax (866) 768-1818

File Name : 10109051 Site Code : 00109051 Start Date : 2/25/2010 Page No : 1

1	LUC. LA JU	lia O	Cernic	, vvay			Des	e													га	yenvo		
			Groups Printed- Group 1																					
ĺ			La Jo	lla Scer	nic Way			Ca	minito E)eseo	ſ		La Jo	lla Scer	nic Way									
			S	outhbo	und			V	Vestbou	und			N	lorthbou	und			E	Eastbou	Ind				
Ī	Start Time	Loft	Thru	Dight	Dodo	App.	Loft	Thru	Diabt	Dodo	App.	Loft	Thru	Diaht	Dodo	App.	Loft	Thru	Dight	Dodo	App.	Exclu.	Inclu.	Int.
	Start Time	Leit	mu		reus	Total	Leit	mu	nigiii	reus	Total	Leit	mu	підпі	Feus	Total	Leit	mu	nigiii	reus	Total	Total	Total	Total
Ī	Factor	1.0	1.0	1.0	1.0		1.0	1.0	1.0	1.0		1.0	1.0	1.0	1.0		1.0	1.0	1.0	1.0				
	16:00	6	45	0	0	51	4	0	5	0	9	0	63	5	0	68	0	0	0	0	0	0	128	128
	16:15	9	54	0	0	63	1	0	2	0	3	0	65	4	0	69	0	0	0	0	0	0	135	135
	16:30	4	44	0	0	48	2	0	2	0	4	0	59	3	0	62	0	0	0	0	0	0	114	114
	16:45	5	59	0	0	64	1	0	4	0	5	0	59	3	0	62	0	0	0	0	0	0	131	131
	Total	24	202	0	0	226	8	0	13	0	21	0	246	15	0	261	0	0	0	0	0	0	508	508
	17:00	9	77	0	0	86	7	0	3	0	10	0	40	3	0	43	0	0	0	0	0	0	139	139
	17:15	6	101	0	0	107	2	0	2	0	4	0	57	5	0	62	0	0	0	0	0	0	173	173
	17:30	11	83	0	0	94	2	0	1	0	3	0	62	4	0	66	0	0	0	0	0	0	163	163
	17:45	10	67	0	0	77	3	0	3	0	6	0	71	3	0	74	0	0	0	0	0	0	157	157
	Total	36	328	0	0	364	14	0	9	0	23	0	230	15	0	245	0	0	0	0	0	0	632	632
	Grand Total	60	530	0	0	590	22	0	22	0	44	0	476	30	0	506	0	0	0	0	0	0	1140	1140
	Apprch %	10.2	89.8	0.0			50.0	0.0	50.0		1	0.0	94.1	5.9			0.0	0.0	0.0					
	Total %	5.3	46.5	0.0		51.8	1.9	0.0	1.9		3.9	0.0	41.8	2.6		44.4	0.0	0.0	0.0		0.0	0.0	100.0	

		La Jolla	Scenic Wa	у		Camin	ito Deseo			La Jolla S	Scenic Wa	1					
		Sout	hbound			Wes	tbound			North	hbound			East	bound		
Start Time	Left	Thru	Right	App. Total	Left	Thru	Right	App. Total	Left	Thru	Right	App. Total	Left	Thru	Right	App. Total	Int. Total
Peak Hour From 16	6:00 to 17:	45 - Peak	1 of 1														
Intersection	17:00																
Volume	36	328	0	364	14	0	9	23	0	230	15	245	0	0	0	0	632
Percent	9.9	90.1	0.0		60.9	0.0	39.1		0.0	93.9	6.1		0.0	0.0	0.0		
17:15 Volume	6	101	0	107	2	0	2	4	0	57	5	62	0	0	0	0	173
Peak Factor																	0.913
High Int.	17:15				17:00				17:45				3:45:00 F	PM			
Volume	6	101	0	107	7	0	3	10	0	71	3	74					
Peak Factor				0.850				0.575				0.828					



TDSSW, Inc. PO Box 1544 Lakeside, CA 92040 (619) 390-8495 Fax (866) 768-1818

 File Name
 : 10109051

 Site Code
 : 00109051

 Start Date
 : 2/25/2010

 Page No
 : 2



EventCount-518 Page 1

TDSSW, Inc. Event Counts

EventCount-518 -- English (ENU)

Datasets: Site: Input A: Input B: Survey Duration: Zone: File: Identifier: Algorithm: Data type:	[10901E] La Jolla Village Dr - W/O Torrey Pines Rd 2 - East bound Lane= 0, Added to totals. (/2.000) 0 - Unused or unknown Lane= 0, Excluded from totals. 23:16 Wednesday, February 24, 2010 => 17:26 Sunday, February 28, 2010 North America 10901E28Feb2010.EC0 (Plus) M264XG37 MC56-6 [MC55] (c)Microcom 02/03/01 Event Count (v3.21 - 15275) Axle sensors - Separate (Count)
Site: Input A: Input B: Survey Duration: Zone: File: Identifier: Algorithm: Data type:	[10901E] La Jolla Village Dr - W/O Torrey Pines Rd 2 - East bound Lane= 1, Added to totals. (/2.000) 0 - Unused or unknown Lane= 0, Excluded from totals. 23:17 Wednesday, February 24, 2010 => 17:33 Sunday, February 28, 2010 North America 10901E28Feb2010.EC1 (Plus) 1387F8VW MC56-6 [MC55] (c)Microcom 02/03/01 Event Count (v3.21 - 15275) Axle sensors - Separate (Count)
<u>Profile:</u> Filter time: Name: Scheme: Units: In profile:	0:00 Thursday, February 25, 2010 => 6:00 Friday, February 26, 2010 Default Profile Count events divided by two Non metric (ft, mi, ft/s, mph, lb, ton) Events = 14117 / 14312 (98.64%)

* Thursday, February 25, 2010=13708, 15 minute drops

								/																	
	0000	0100	0200	0300	0400	0500	0600	0700	0800	0900	1000	1100	1200	1300	1400	1500	1600	1700	1800	1900	2000	2100	2200	2300	
	138	70	42	26	17	42	89	269	349	490	468	676	863	668	851	1142	1452	1696	1381	684	687	954	416	245	
	52	27	9	10	3	7	13	41	83	97	105	178	220	135	259	225	303	431	397	198	236	212	121	93	6
	31	15	10	7	4	6	9	63	90	138	103	156	218	159	186	273	326	440	379	157	140	370	104	49	3
	31	18	17	4	1	9	28	60	88	118	128	178	230	166	205	344	364	456	333	151	142	254	85	52	2
	24	10	6	5	9	20	40	106	88	138	134	164	196	209	201	301	459	371	273	179	169	118	108	52	1
,	AM Pea	ak 114	5 - 124	5 (831)	, AM P	HF=0.9	91 PM	Peak 7	1645 -	1745 (1	785), I	PM PH	F=0.97												

* Friday, February 26, 2010=409 (Incomplete) , 15 minute drops

							•		•				•												
	0000	0100	0200	0300	0400	0500	0600	0700	0800	0900	1000	1100	1200	1300	1400	1500	1600	1700	1800	1900	2000	2100	2200	2300	
1	151	85	76	41	23	35	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
1	67	23	17	14	4	5	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
	38	22	21	7	9	6	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
	28	24	26	10	5	5	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
	18	16	12	10	5	19	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	

EventCount-519 Page 1

TDSSW, Inc. Event Counts

EventCount-519 -- English (ENU)

[10901W] La Jolla Village Dr - W/O Torrey Pines Rd
4 - West bound Lane= 0, Added to totals. (/2.000)
0 - Unused or unknown Lane= 0, Excluded from totals.
23:18 Wednesday, February 24, 2010 => 17:36 Sunday, February 28, 2010
North America
10901W28Feb2010.EC0 (Plus)
M287G207 MC56-6 [MC55] (c)Microcom 02/03/01
Event Count (v3.21 - 15275)
Axle sensors - Separate (Count)
0:00 Thursday, February 25, 2010 => 6:00 Friday, February 26, 2010
Default Profile

Fliter time:	0:00 Thursday, February 25, 2010 => 6:00 Friday, February 26, 201
Name:	Default Profile
Scheme:	Count events divided by two
Units:	Non metric (ft, mi, ft/s, mph, lb, ton)
In profile:	Events = 19586 / 20002 (97.92%)

* Thursday, February 25, 2010=18858, 15 minute drops

0000	0100	0200	0300	0400	0500	0600	0700	0800	0900	1000	1100	1200	1300	1400	1500	1600	1700	1800	1900	2000	2100	2200	2300	
115	85	32	36	50	193	547	1700	1855	1825	1126	937	1152	1091	930	1084	1233	1178	1180	880	533	541	341	218	
38	22	13	7	5	23	87	250	448	478	247	216	248	277	233	270	257	234	304	194	154	143	114	55	32
36	29	8	8	6	36	111	374	462	530	277	245	297	248	245	330	307	279	347	179	119	138	91	55	49
17	23	9	13	14	45	151	474	471	440	288	219	290	282	220	226	296	317	282	231	135	140	85	51	54
25	12	2	9	26	89	198	602	475	378	315	258	318	284	233	259	375	348	248	277	126	121	52	58	36
AM Pea	ak 0730	0 - 0830	0 (1986	6), AM	PHF=0	.82 PI	/ Peak	1730 -	1830	(1316),	PM Pł	IF=0.9	5											

* Friday, February 26, 2010=728 (Incomplete), 15 minute drops

						•						•													
0000	0100	0200	0300	0400	0500	0600	0700	0800	0900	1000	1100	1200	1300	1400	1500	1600	1700	1800	1900	2000	2100	2200	2300		
170	129	70	44	107	210	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-		
32	43	28	4	17	27	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
49	40	12	2	10	33	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
54	31	22	17	31	41	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
36	15	9	22	49	110	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	

EventCount-520 Page 1

TDSSW, Inc. Event Counts

EventCount-520 -- English (ENU)

Datasets:	
Site:	[10902E] La Jolla Village Dr - Btwn Torrey Pines Rd & La Jolla Scenic Way
Input A:	2 - East bound Lane= 0, Added to totals. (/2.000)
Input B:	0 - Unused or unknown Lane= 0, Excluded from totals.
Survey Duration:	22:51 Wednesday, February 24, 2010 => 17:32 Sunday, February 28, 2010
Zone:	North America
File:	10902E28Feb2010.EC0 (Plus)
Identifier:	M3530X9Z MC56-6 [MC55] (c)Microcom 02/03/01
Algorithm:	Event Count (v3.21 - 15275)
Data type:	Axle sensors - Separate (Count)
Dusfiles	
Profile:	0.00 Thursday, February 05, 2010 . 6:00 Evidey, February 06, 2010
Filter time:	Default Drafile
Name:	Count events divided by two
Scheme:	Couril events divided by two
Units:	Non metric (ii, iii, ii/s, iiipii, ib, ioi) \overline{F}_{1122}
in profile:	EVents = 23304 / 23/42 (98.15%)

* Thursday, February 25, 2010=22676, 15 minute drops

0000	0100	0200	0300	0400	0500	0600	0700	0800	0900	1000	1100	1200	1300	1400	1500	1600	1700	1800	1900	2000	2100	2200	2300	
162	79	57	40	35	98	331	1127	1150	1094	976	1260	1497	1337	1535	1817	1988	2034	1857	1083	973	1192	612	349	
58	31	19	14	5	9	45	152	256	294	197	298	380	319	369	391	462	520	533	328	281	268	212	124	85
35	16	14	8	7	21	59	297	331	279	205	326	362	312	363	429	502	514	473	270	235	419	116	91	61
39	19	18	10	7	25	84	341	264	229	242	302	384	322	378	530	481	516	484	250	200	291	122	80	40
31	14	6	8	16	43	144	338	300	292	333	334	373	384	425	468	544	484	367	236	257	215	162	54	29
AM Pea	ak 114	5 - 124	5 (1458	3), AM	PHF=0	.95 PI	M Peak	1645 -	1745	(2094),	PM PH	HF=0.9	6											

* Friday, February 26, 2010=628 (Incomplete) , 15 minute drops

	0000	0100	0200	0300	0400	0500	0600	0700	0800	0900	1000	1100	1200	1300	1400	1500	1600	1700	1800	1900	2000	2100	2200	2300	
ľ	214	124	87	56	45	103	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
Ĩ	85	38	19	19	9	13	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
	61	34	24	8	13	16	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
	40	35	31	16	10	33	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
	29	19	14	13	14	42	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-

TDSSW, Inc. Event Counts

EventCount-522 -- English (ENU)

Datasets:	
Site:	[10902W] La Jolla Village Dr - Btwn Torrey Pines Rd & La Jolla Scenic Way
Input A:	4 - West bound Lane= 0, Added to totals. (/2.000)
Input B:	0 - Unused or unknown Lane= 0, Excluded from totals.
Survey Duration:	22:52 Wednesday, February 24, 2010 => 17:28 Sunday, February 28, 2010
Zone:	North America
File:	10902W28Feb2010.EC0 (Plus)
Identifier:	A281KSMB MC56-1 [MC55] (c)Microcom 07/06/99
Algorithm:	Event Count (v3.21 - 15275)
Data type:	Axle sensors - Separate (Count)
Profile:	
Filter time:	0:00 Thursday, February 25, 2010 => 6:00 Friday, February 26, 2010
Name:	Default Profile
Scheme:	Count events divided by two
Units:	Non metric (ft, mi, ft/s, mph, lb, ton)
In profile:	Events = 22710 / 23125 (98.21%)

*	Thursday.	February 25.	2010=22110.	15 minute drops

000	0100	0200	0300	0400	0500	0600	0700	0800	0900	1000	1100	1200	1300	1400	1500	1600	1700	1800	1900	2000	2100	2200	2300	
8	9 69	19	31	40	175	766	1767	1925	1694	1313	1303	1395	1271	1305	1391	1574	1615	1482	1003	667	632	367	220	
21	3 19	8	5	8	18	93	400	480	453	288	322	313	284	323	348	349	386	384	259	171	159	113	57	23
2	22	5	8	2	36	143	365	507	459	331	336	385	296	349	386	392	391	397	235	174	203	107	60	45
1	22	5	9	13	43	205	439	455	391	335	328	332	341	290	303	391	418	392	261	177	145	87	62	40
1	6	1	9	17	79	325	564	484	393	359	318	366	352	344	354	443	421	309	248	146	125	61	42	27
AM P	eak 074	5 - 084	5 (2005	5), AM	PHF=0	.89 PI	A Peak	1645 -	1745	(1637),	PM PI	HF=0.9	2											

* Friday, February 26, 2010=600 (Incomplete), 15 minute drops

							•						•													
	0000	0100	0200	0300	0400	0500	0600	0700	0800	0900	1000	1100	1200	1300	1400	1500	1600	1700	1800	1900	2000	2100	2200	2300		
1	135	95	48	43	97	185	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-		
1	23	27	14	6	11	28	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
	45	36	11	6	11	29	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
	40	18	15	15	32	43	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
	27	14	8	16	43	85	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	

EventCount-522 Page 1

EventCount-524 Page 1

TDSSW, Inc. Event Counts

EventCount-524 -- English (ENU)

Datasets: Site: Input A: Input B: Survey Duration: Zone: File: Identifier: Algorithm: Data type:	[10903E] La Jolla Village Dr - E/O La Jolla Scenic Way 2 - East bound Lane= 0, Added to totals. (/2.000) 2 - East bound Lane= 0, Added to totals. (/2.000) 22:24 Wednesday, February 24, 2010 => 17:34 Sunday, February 28, 2010 North America 10903E28Feb2010.EC0 (Plus) M293M05F MC56-6 [MC55] (c)Microcom 02/03/01 Event Count (v3.21 - 15275) Axle sensors - Separate (Count)
Profile: Filter time: Name: Scheme: Units: In profile:	0:00 Thursday, February 25, 2010 => 6:00 Friday, February 26, 2010 Default Profile Count events divided by two Non metric (ft, mi, ft/s, mph, lb, ton) Events = 25408 / 26092 (97.38%)

* Thursday, February 25, 2010=24681, 15 minute drops

000	0100	0200	0300	0400	0500	0600	0700	0800	0900	1000	1100	1200	1300	1400	1500	1600	1700	1800	1900	2000	2100	2200	2300	
17	88	56	45	39	111	380	1254	1361	1346	1104	1371	1604	1390	1643	2004	2091	2114	1958	1180	1029	1278	686	374	
5	9 31	17	16	5	12	57	151	322	417	238	338	438	320	423	426	491	534	570	358	296	288	238	133	92
4	3 20	13	8	7	18	68	325	348	335	249	349	385	323	399	448	523	540	494	289	264	428	143	104	66
3	9 20	18	11	10	30	91	390	322	270	277	313	403	352	387	602	514	525	509	271	206	316	138	82	46
3.	1 17	9	10	18	51	165	389	369	325	340	372	379	395	435	529	563	516	386	264	264	247	167	56	31
AM P	eak 114	5 - 124	5 (1597	7), AM	PHF=0	.91 PN	/ Peak	1645 -	- 1745	(2161),	PM PI	HF=0.9	6											

* Friday, February 26, 2010=727 (Incomplete) , 15 minute drops

0000	0100	0200	0300	0400	0500	0600	0700	0800	0900	1000	1100	1200	1300	1400	1500	1600	1700	1800	1900	2000	2100	2200	2300	
235	137	105	72	65	114	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
92	41	21	23	15	12	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-		-
66	33	23	10	15	16	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
46	42	37	23	18	38	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
31	21	24	17	18	48	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-

TDSSW, Inc. Event Counts

EventCount-525 -- English (ENU)

Datasets:	
Site:	[10903W] La Jolla Village Dr - E/O La Jolla Scenic Way
Input A:	4 - West bound Lane= 0, Added to totals. (/2.000)
Input B:	0 - Unused or unknown Lane= 0, Excluded from totals.
Survey Duration:	22:26 Wednesday, February 24, 2010 => 17:25 Sunday, February 28, 2010
Zone:	North America
File:	10903W28Feb2010.EC0 (Plus)
Identifier:	M2757A0N MC56-6 [MC55] (c)Microcom 02/03/01
Algorithm:	Event Count (v3.21 - 15275)
Data type:	Axle sensors - Separate (Count)
Profile:	
Filter time:	0:00 Thursday, February 25, 2010 => 6:00 Friday, February 26, 2010

Filter time:	0:00 Thursday, February 25, 2010 => 6:00 Friday, February 26, 201
Name:	Default Profile
Scheme:	Count events divided by two
Units:	Non metric (ft, mi, ft/s, mph, lb, ton)
In profile:	Events = 25118 / 25568 (98.24%)

* Thursday, February 25, 2010=24522, 15 minute drops

0000	0100	0200	0300	0400	0500	0600	0700	0800	0900	1000	1100	1200	1300	1400	1500	1600	1700	1800	1900	2000	2100	2200	2300	
99	61	19	32	42	190	794	1609	1929	1862	1391	1410	1636	1379	1422	1790	1837	2102	1745	1122	759	680	383	235	
30	14	8	5	8	21	97	388	452	479	295	351	387	305	371	483	393	476	432	292	193	183	120	59	27
29	23	4	7	2	38	141	360	490	513	343	351	433	334	372	497	429	532	507	260	190	218	109	67	42
18	18	5	9	13	48	206	368	459	446	367	369	371	363	320	386	471	574	457	291	201	152	89	63	39
22	6	2	11	19	84	351	493	528	424	387	340	445	377	360	424	544	521	351	279	176	129	66	47	30
AM Pea	ak 0830) - 0930	0 (1979), AM	PHF=0	.94 PI	I Peak	1645 -	1745	(2125),	PM Pł	HF=0.9	3											

* Friday, February 26, 2010=596 (Incomplete), 15 minute drops

			-																						
000	0100	0200	0300	0400	0500	0600	0700	0800	0900	1000	1100	1200	1300	1400	1500	1600	1700	1800	1900	2000	2100	2200	2300	_	
138	94	50	44	70	202	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-		
27	28	15	8	8	29	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-		-	
42	31	12	7	7	33	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
39	18	15	17	14	48	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
30	17	8	12	42	93	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
	27 42 39 30	000 0100 38 94 27 28 42 31 39 18 30 17	000 0100 0200 38 94 50 27 28 15 42 31 12 39 18 15 30 17 8	000 0100 0200 0300 38 94 50 44 27 28 15 8 42 31 12 7 39 18 15 17 30 17 8 12	000 0100 0200 0300 0400 38 94 50 44 70 27 28 15 8 8 42 31 12 7 7 39 18 15 17 14 30 17 8 12 42	00 0100 0200 0300 0400 0500 38 94 50 44 70 202 27 28 15 8 8 29 42 31 12 7 7 33 39 18 15 17 14 48 30 17 8 12 42 93	00 0100 0200 0300 0400 0500 0600 38 94 50 44 70 202 2 27 28 15 8 8 2 - 42 31 12 7 7 33 - 39 18 15 17 14 48 - 30 17 8 12 42 93 -	00 0100 0200 0300 0400 0500 0600 0700 38 94 50 44 70 202 - - 27 28 15 8 29 - - - 42 31 12 7 7 33 - - 39 18 15 17 14 48 - - 30 17 8 12 42 93 - -	00 0100 0200 0300 0400 0500 0600 0700 0800 38 94 50 44 70 202 -		000 0100 0200 0500 0600 0700 0800 0900 1000 38 94 50 44 70 202 -	$ \begin{array}{cccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	000 0100 0200 0400 0500 0600 0700 0800 0900 1000	000 0100 0200 0500 0600 0700 0800 0900 1000 1200 1300 38 94 50 44 70 202 -	$ \begin{array}{cccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	$ \begin{array}{cccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	000 0100 0200 0400 0500 <th0< th=""><th>000 0100 0200 0300 0400 0500 0600 0900 1000 1100 1200 1300 1400 1500 1600 1700 38 94 50 44 70 202 -</th><th>$\begin{array}{cccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$</th><th>000 0100 0200 0300 0400 0500 0600 0900 1000 1100 1200 1400 1500 1600 1700 1800 1900 1800 1900 1800 1900 1800 1900 18000 1800 18000 <t< th=""><th>000 0100 0200 0300 0400 0500 0500 0500 0500 0500 0500 1000</th><th>000 0100 0200 0300 0400 0500 0600 0900 1000 100 1200 1300 140 1000 1000 1000 2000 21</th><th>000 0100 0200 0300 0400 0500 0600 0900 1000 1200 1300 1400 1500 1700 1800 1900 2000 2000 2000 2100</th><th>010 0100 0200 0300 0400 0500 0600 0100 1000</th><th>010 0100 0200 0300 0400 0500 0600 100 100 120 1300 140 100 1600 170 1800 190 2000 2100 2100 2100 2100 2100 2100 2100 2100 2100 2100 1600 170 1800 190 2000 2100 2200 2300 27 28 15 8 8 29 -<</th></t<></th></th0<>	000 0100 0200 0300 0400 0500 0600 0900 1000 1100 1200 1300 1400 1500 1600 1700 38 94 50 44 70 202 -	$ \begin{array}{cccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	000 0100 0200 0300 0400 0500 0600 0900 1000 1100 1200 1400 1500 1600 1700 1800 1900 1800 1900 1800 1900 1800 1900 18000 1800 18000 <t< th=""><th>000 0100 0200 0300 0400 0500 0500 0500 0500 0500 0500 1000</th><th>000 0100 0200 0300 0400 0500 0600 0900 1000 100 1200 1300 140 1000 1000 1000 2000 21</th><th>000 0100 0200 0300 0400 0500 0600 0900 1000 1200 1300 1400 1500 1700 1800 1900 2000 2000 2000 2100</th><th>010 0100 0200 0300 0400 0500 0600 0100 1000</th><th>010 0100 0200 0300 0400 0500 0600 100 100 120 1300 140 100 1600 170 1800 190 2000 2100 2100 2100 2100 2100 2100 2100 2100 2100 2100 1600 170 1800 190 2000 2100 2200 2300 27 28 15 8 8 29 -<</th></t<>	000 0100 0200 0300 0400 0500 0500 0500 0500 0500 0500 1000	000 0100 0200 0300 0400 0500 0600 0900 1000 100 1200 1300 140 1000 1000 1000 2000 21	000 0100 0200 0300 0400 0500 0600 0900 1000 1200 1300 1400 1500 1700 1800 1900 2000 2000 2000 2100	010 0100 0200 0300 0400 0500 0600 0100 1000	010 0100 0200 0300 0400 0500 0600 100 100 120 1300 140 100 1600 170 1800 190 2000 2100 2100 2100 2100 2100 2100 2100 2100 2100 2100 1600 170 1800 190 2000 2100 2200 2300 27 28 15 8 8 29 -<

EventCount-525 Page 1

EventCount-526 Page 1

TDSSW, Inc. Event Counts

EventCount-526 -- English (ENU)

Datasets:	
Site:	[10904] Torrey Pines Rd - S/O La Jolla Village Dr
Input A:	1 - North bound Lane= 0, Added to totals. (/2.000)
Input B:	3 - South bound Lane= 0, Excluded from totals.
Survey Duration:	23:33 Wednesday, February 24, 2010 => 17:37 Sunday, February 28, 2010
Zone:	North America
File:	1090428Feb2010.EC0 (Plus)
Identifier:	M279P9K6 MC56-6 [MC55] (c)Microcom 02/03/01
Algorithm:	Event Count (v3.21 - 15275)
Data type:	Axle sensors - Separate (Count)
Profile	
Filter time:	0:00 Thursday, February 25, 2010 => 6:00 Friday, February 26, 2010

Fliter time:	0:00 Thursday, February 25, 2010 => 6:00 Friday, February 26, 201
Name:	Default Profile
Scheme:	Count events divided by two
Units:	Non metric (ft, mi, ft/s, mph, lb, ton)
In profile:	Events = 27266 / 27853 (97.89%)

* Thursday, February 25, 2010=12830, 15 minute drops

00	000	0100	0200	0300	0400	0500	0600	0700	0800	0900	1000	1100	1200	1300	1400	1500	1600	1700	1800	1900	2000	2100	2200	2300	
_	33	17	14	17	23	70	297	1110	1058	917	689	767	782	794	875	958	986	883	785	525	400	436	254	146	
	9	7	10	3	3	2	37	143	236	273	143	188	204	177	193	240	261	219	240	148	90	95	98	49	26
	9	4	3	1	5	18	56	276	278	232	168	195	192	177	229	249	286	230	199	135	99	129	43	48	25
	10	2	1	9	6	19	90	350	276	205	180	174	166	235	218	214	206	206	195	118	99	103	46	36	13
	5	4	0	4	9	32	114	341	269	208	198	210	220	205	236	256	233	228	152	125	112	110	68	14	17
AM	Pea	k 0730) - 083	0 (1204	I), AM	PHF=0	.86 PN	I Peak	1530 -	1630 ((1017),	PM PH	IF=0.8	9											

* Friday, February 26, 2010=306 (Incomplete) , 15 minute drops

	0000	0100	0200	0300	0400	0500	0600	0700	0800	0900	1000	1100	1200	1300	1400	1500	1600	1700	1800	1900	2000	2100	2200	2300	
ſ	80	49	30	21	33	95	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
1	26	17	10	5	6	8	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-		-
	25	15	9	1	6	11	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
	13	14	8	6	8	32	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
	17	3	4	9	13	45	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-

TDSSW, Inc. Event Counts

EventCount-527 -- English (ENU)

Datasets:	
Site:	[10904] Torrey Pines Rd - S/O La Jolla Village Dr
Input A:	 North bound Lane= 0, Excluded from totals.
Input B:	3 - South bound Lane= 0, Added to totals. (/2.000)
Survey Duration:	23:33 Wednesday, February 24, 2010 => 17:37 Sunday, February 28, 2010
Zone:	North America
File:	1090428Feb2010.EC0 (Plus)
Identifier:	M279P9K6 MC56-6 [MC55] (c)Microcom 02/03/01
Algorithm:	Event Count (v3.21 - 15275)
Data type:	Axle sensors - Separate (Count)
Profile:	
Filter time:	0:00 Thursday, February 25, 2010 => 6:00 Friday, February 26, 2010
Name:	Default Profile

Filter time:	0:00 Thursday, February 25, 2010 => 6:00 Friday, February 26, 2010
Name:	Default Profile
Scheme:	Count events divided by two
Units:	Non metric (ft, mi, ft/s, mph, lb, ton)
In profile:	Events = 27266 / 27853 (97.89%)

* Thursday, February 25, 2010=13909, 15 minute drops

0000	0100	0200	0300	0400	0500	0600	0700	0800	0900	1000	1100	1200	1300	1400	1500	1600	1700	1800	1900	2000	2100	2200	2300	
34	21	4	10	14	64	413	728	913	899	748	932	897	826	924	1057	1189	1325	1126	586	444	416	205	138	
9	8	2	2	6	5	38	258	233	215	158	209	238	184	244	255	254	336	329	171	118	108	67	37	13
13	6	1	2	1	15	69	151	224	221	209	240	226	203	250	260	287	351	285	160	113	145	61	39	22
9	7	0	2	3	14	99	116	225	236	171	251	213	195	207	266	302	302	290	133	111	91	44	37	17
3	0	1	4	4	30	208	205	232	228	210	233	220	245	223	276	346	336	222	123	103	73	33	25	6
AM Pea	ık 1115	5 - 121	5 (962)	, AM P	HF=0.9	96 PM	Peak 1	1630 - 1	1730 (1	335), I	PM PH	F=0.95												

* Friday, February 26, 2010=221 (Incomplete) , 15 minute drops

				-									-													
	0000	0100	0200	0300	0400	0500	0600	0700	0800	0900	1000	1100	1200	1300	1400	1500	1600	1700	1800	1900	2000	2100	2200	2300		
1	58	27	22	20	20	75	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-		
Ĩ	13	9	6	4	2	13	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
	22	9	7	4	4	12	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
	17	5	4	6	3	18	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
	6	4	5	6	11	32	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	

EventCount-527 Page 1

EventCount-528 Page 1

TDSSW, Inc. Event Counts

EventCount-528 -- English (ENU)

<u>Datasets:</u> Site:	[10905] La Jolla Scenic Way - S/O La Jolla Village Dr
Input A:	1 - North bound Lane= 0, Added to totals. (/2.000)
Input B:	3 - South bound Lane= 0, Excluded from totals.
Survey Duration:	23:44 Wednesday, February 24, 2010 => 17:30 Sunday, February 28, 2010
Zone:	North America
File:	1090528Feb2010.EC0 (Plus)
Identifier:	M508KRAN MC56-6 [MC55] (c)Microcom 02/03/01
Algorithm:	Event Count (v3.21 - 15275)
Data type:	Axle sensors - Separate (Count)
<u>Profile:</u> Filter time:	0:00 Thursday, February 25, 2010 => 6:00 Friday, February 26, 2010

Name:	Default Profile
Scheme:	Count events divided by two
Units:	Non metric (ft, mi, ft/s, mph, lb, ton)
In profile:	Events = 10347 / 10564 (97.95%)

* Thursday, February 25, 2010=6684, 15 minute drops

0000	0100	0200	0300	0400	0500	0600	0700	0800	0900	1000	1100	1200	1300	1400	1500	1600	1700	1800	1900	2000	2100	2200	2300	
29	15	5	7	9	18	153	518	718	592	330	361	381	282	381	559	511	449	494	273	174	217	148	65	
10	5	0	1	0	3	25	52	180	274	95	103	120	63	112	73	127	83	176	84	49	60	61	27	8
14	3	2	0	0	0	21	113	163	137	85	87	92	88	84	80	121	121	117	54	54	72	34	27	12
0	3	1	1	7	10	38	179	173	89	70	51	81	67	92	232	119	125	109	70	41	35	28	9	14
5	4	2	5	2	5	69	174	203	93	81	121	89	65	94	175	144	120	92	67	31	51	26	2	5
AM Pe	AM Peak 0815 - 0915 (812), AM PHF=0.74 PM Peak 1530 - 1630 (655), PM PHF=0.71																							

* Friday, February 26, 2010=186 (Incomplete) , 15 minute drops

	0000	0100	0200	0300	0400	0500	0600	0700	0800	0900	1000	1100	1200	1300	1400	1500	1600	1700	1800	1900	2000	2100	2200	2300	
Ξ	38	30	25	21	50	23	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
	8	6	2	3	10	2	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-		-
	12	7	7	3	7	3	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
	14	15	7	6	20	6	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
	5	2	9	9	13	12	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-

TDSSW, Inc. Event Counts

EventCount-529 -- English (ENU)

Datasets:	
Site:	[10905] La Jolla Scenic Way - S/O La Jolla Village Dr
Input A:	1 - North bound Lane= 0, Excluded from totals.
Input B:	3 - South bound Lane= 0, Added to totals. (/2.000)
Survey Duration:	23:44 Wednesday, February 24, 2010 => 17:30 Sunday, February 28, 2010
Zone:	North America
File:	1090528Feb2010.EC0 (Plus)
Identifier:	M508KRAN MC56-6 [MC55] (c)Microcom 02/03/01
Algorithm:	Event Count (v3.21 - 15275)
Data type:	Axle sensors - Separate (Count)
Profile:	
Filter time:	0:00 Thursday, February 25, 2010 => 6:00 Friday, February 26, 2010
Name:	Default Profile
Scheme:	Count events divided by two
Units:	Non metric (ft, mi, ft/s, mph, lb, ton)
In profile:	Events = 10347 / 10564 (97.95%)

* Thursday, February 25, 2010=3404, 15 minute drops

0000	0000 0100 0200 0300 0400 0500 0600 0700 0800 0900 1000 1100 1200 1300 1400 1500 1600 1700 1800 1900 2000 2100 2200 2300																							
18	0	3	3	5	18	63	121	266	226	170	194	223	174	164	340	271	407	287	179	112	83	54	27	
5	0	1	0	1	2	7	20	32	72	33	44	77	33	36	77	69	93	75	52	25	25	14	7	5
6	0	1	0	0	6	13	31	77	42	32	41	57	40	33	98	72	118	78	47	33	32	16	14	2
1	0	0	2	2	5	19	27	77	48	48	43	46	53	45	74	55	106	65	50	18	12	9	4	1
6	0	1	1	2	5	24	44	81	65	58	67	44	49	51	92	76	90	71	31	37	14	15	3	3
AM Pe	M Peak 0815 - 0915 (306), AM PHF=0.95 PM Peak 1700 - 1800 (407), PM PHF=0.86																							

* Friday, February 26, 2010=73 (Incomplete), 15 minute drops

						•	•					•												
0000	0100	0200	0300	0400	0500	0600	0700	0800	0900	1000	1100	1200	1300	1400	1500	1600	1700	1800	1900	2000	2100	2200	2300	
11	13	5	7	11	26	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
5	3	1	1	1	3	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
2	2	4	1	3	6	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
1	5	0	3	3	6	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
3	3	0	2	4	11	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
	0000 11 5 2 1 3	0000 0100 11 13 5 3 2 2 1 5 3 3	$\begin{array}{c ccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	0000 0100 0200 0300 11 13 5 7 5 3 1 1 2 2 4 1 1 5 0 3 3 3 0 2	$\begin{array}{c ccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	$\begin{array}{c ccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	$\begin{array}{c ccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	$\begin{array}{c ccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	$\begin{array}{cccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	$\begin{array}{cccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	$\begin{array}{cccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	$\begin{array}{cccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	$ \begin{array}{cccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	$\begin{array}{cccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	$\begin{array}{cccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	$\begin{array}{cccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	$\begin{array}{cccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	$ \begin{array}{cccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	$ \begin{array}{cccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	$ \begin{array}{cccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	0000 0100 0200 0300 0400 0500 0600 0700 0800 0900 1000 1100 1200 1300 1400 1500 1600 1700 1800 1900 2000 11 13 5 7 11 26	$ \begin{array}{cccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	$ \begin{array}{cccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	0000 0100 0200 0300 0400 0500 0400 0500 0400 0700 0800 090 1000 1100 1200 1300 1400 1500 1400 1500 1400 1500 200 210 2300 11 13 5 7 11 26

EventCount-529 Page 1

APPENDIX C

CITY OF SAN DIEGO ROADWAY CLASSIFICATION TABLE

≻
TABLE 2 ROADWAY CLASSIFICATIONS, LEVELS OF SERVICE (LOS) AND AVERAGE DAILY TRAFFIC (ADT)

				LEV	EL OF SER	VICE	
STREET CLASSIFICATION	LANES	CROSS SECTIONS	A	В	С	D	E
Freeway	8 lanes		60,000	84,000	120,000	140,000	150,000
Freeway	6 lanes		45,000	63,000	90,000	110,000	120,000
Freeway	4 lanes		30,000	42,000	60,000	70,000	80,000
Expressway	6 lanes	102/122	30,000	42,000	60,000	70,000	80,000
Prime Arterial	6 lanes	102/122	25,000	35,000	50,000	55,000	60,000
Major Arterial	6 lanes	102/122	20,000	28,000	40,000	45,000	50,000
Major Arterial	4 lanes	78/98	15,000	21,000	30,000	35,000	40,000
Collector	4 lanes	72/92	10,000	14,000	20,000	25,000	30,000
Collector (no Center lane) (continuous left-turn lane)	4 lanes 2 lanes	64/84 50/70	5,000	7,000	10,000	13,000	15,000
Collector (no fronting property)	2 lanes	40/60	4,000	5,500	7,500	9,000	10,000
Collector (commercial-industrial fronting)	2 lanes	50/70	2,500	3,500	5,000	6,500	8,000
Collector (multi-family)	2 lanes	40/60	2,500	3,500	5,000	6,500	8,000
Sub-Collector (single-family)	2 lanes	36/56			2,200		

LEGEND

XXX/XXX = Curb to curb width (feet)/right of way (feet): based on the City of San Diego Street Design Manual.

XX,XXX = Approximate recommended ADT based on City of San Diego Street Design Manual

Notes:

- 1. The volumes and the average daily level of service listed above are only intended as a general planning guideline.
- 2. Levels of service are not applied to residential streets since their primary purpose is to serve abutting lots, not carry through traffic. Levels of service normally apply to roads carrying through traffic between major trip generators and attractors.

APPENDIX D

PEAK HOUR INTERSECTION ANALYSIS WORKSHEETS EXISTING

≻

	-	\mathbf{i}	•	+	1	1		
Lane Group	EBT	EBR	WBL	WBT	NBL	NBR	ø8	
Lane Configurations	<u></u>	1	ካካ	<u></u>	ሻሻ	11		
Volume (vph)	281	30	1070	1014	187	1201		
Turn Type		Perm	Prot			Over		
Protected Phases	2		1	6	4	1	8	
Permitted Phases		2						
Detector Phase	2	2	1	6	4	1		
Switch Phase								
Vinimum Initial (s)	4.0	4.0	4.0	4.0	4.0	4.0	4.0	
Vinimum Split (s)	38.0	38.0	8.0	20.0	46.0	8.0	41.0	
Total Split (s)	38.0	38.0	36.0	74.0	46.0	36.0	46.0	
Total Split (%)	31.7%	31.7%	30.0%	61.7%	38.3%	30.0%	38%	
Maximum Green (s)	34.0	34.0	32.0	70.0	42.0	32.0	42.0	
Yellow Time (s)	3.5	3.5	3.5	3.5	3.5	3.5	3.5	
All-Red Time (s)	0.5	0.5	0.5	0.5	0.5	0.5	0.5	
Lost Time Adjust (s)	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0		
Total Lost Time (s)	4.0	4.0	4.0	4.0	4.0	4.0		
Lead/Lag	Lag	Lag	Lead			Lead		
Lead-Lag Optimize?	Yes	Yes	Yes			Yes		
Vehicle Extension (s)	3.0	3.0	3.0	3.0	3.0	3.0	3.0	
Vinimum Gap (s)	3.0	3.0	3.0	3.0	3.0	3.0	3.0	
Time Before Reduce (s)	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	
Time To Reduce (s)	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	
Recall Mode	C-Min	C-Min	None	C-Min	None	None	None	
Walk Time (s)	7.0	7.0					7.0	
Flash Dont Walk (s)	27.0	27.0					30.0	
Pedestrian Calls (#/hr)	5	5					30	
ntersection Summary Cycle Length: 120								
Actuated Cycle Length: 120)							
Offset: 0 (0%), Referenced	to phase 2	EBT and	6:WBT, 3	Start of Y	ellow, Ma	ster Inters	section	
Natural Cycle: 145								
Control Type: Actuated-Coo	ordinated							
Splits and Dhasos: 1:1 a	Iolla Villag	o & Torro	w Dinos					
opino anu ritases. 1. La	Jona vildy		y rines				4	
4		<u> </u>	-0				- N	
€ 01	_	20-	ø2				1 04	

1: La Jolla Village & Torrey Pines 4/22/2010 ▲ 1 → - `**`** 1 Movement EBT EBR WBL WBT NBL NBR ******* 281 111 11 Lane Configurations ኘኘ ኘ 1 Volume (vph) 30 1070 1014 187 1201 Ideal Flow (vphpl) 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 Total Lost time (s) 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 Lane Util. Factor 0.91 1.00 0.97 0.91 0.97 0.88 Frpb, ped/bikes 1.00 0.98 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 Flpb, ped/bikes 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 Frt 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.85 0.85 Flt Protected 1.00 1.00 0.95 1.00 0.95 1.00 Satd. Flow (prot) 5085 1548 3433 5085 3433 2787 Flt Permitted 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.95 0.95 1.00 Satd. Flow (perm) 5085 1548 3433 5085 3433 2787 Peak-hour factor, PHF 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 Adj. Flow (vph) 305 33 1163 1102 203 1305 RTOR Reduction (vph) 0 29 0 0 0 0 Lane Group Flow (vph) 1163 1102 203 1305 305 4 Confl. Peds. (#/hr) 10 93 Perm Turn Type Prot Over Protected Phases 2 1 6 4 1 Permitted Phases 16.3 65.5 85.8 65.5 Actuated Green, G (s) 16.3 26.2 Effective Green, g (s) 16.3 16.3 65.5 85.8 26.2 65.5 Actuated g/C Ratio 0.14 0.14 0.55 0.72 0.22 0.55 Clearance Time (s) 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 Vehicle Extension (s) 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 Lane Grp Cap (vph) 210 1874 3636 750 1521 691 v/s Ratio Prot c0.06 0.34 0.22 c0.06 c0.47 v/s Ratio Perm 0.00 v/c Ratio 0.44 0.02 0.62 0.30 0.27 0.86 Uniform Delay, d1 47.7 44.9 18.7 6.2 39.0 23.3 Progression Factor 1.00 1.00 0.96 0.77 1.00 1.00 Incremental Delay, d2 2.0 0.2 0.6 0.2 0.2 5.0 Delay (s) 49.7 45.1 18.6 5.0 39.2 28.3 Level of Service D D D В Α С Approach Delay (s) 49.3 12.0 29.8 Approach LOS D В С Intersection Summary HCM Average Control Delay 21.6 HCM Level of Service С HCM Volume to Capacity ratio 0.65 12.0 Actuated Cycle Length (s) 120.0 Sum of lost time (s) Intersection Capacity Utilization 82.8% ICU Level of Service Е Analysis Period (min) 15 c Critical Lane Group

HCM Signalized Intersection Capacity Analysis

Synchro 7 - Report Page 1 N:\1948\Analysis\Existing AM.syn

	-	4	-	1	1		
Lane Group	EBT	WBL	WBT	NBL	NBR	ø8	
Lane Configurations	<u>ተተኑ</u>	ካካ	^	5	11		
Volume (vph)	1451	236	1854	230	289		
Turn Type		Prot			custom		
Protected Phases	2	1	6		13	8	
Permitted Phases				3			
Detector Phase	2	1	6	3	13		
Switch Phase							
Minimum Initial (s)	4.0	4.0	4.0	4.0		4.0	
Vinimum Split (s)	35.0	41.0	20.0	41.0		41.0	
Total Split (s)	38.0	41.0	79.0	41.0	82.0	41.0	
Total Split (%)	31.7%	34.2%	65.8%	34.2%	68.3%	34%	
Maximum Green (s)	34.0	37.0	75.0	37.0		37.0	
Yellow Time (s)	3.5	3.5	3.5	3.5		3.5	
All-Red Time (s)	0.5	0.5	0.5	0.5		0.5	
Lost Time Adjust (s)	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0		
Total Lost Time (s)	4.0	4.0	4.0	4.0	4.0		
Lead/Lag	Lag	Lead					
Lead-Lag Optimize?							
Vehicle Extension (s)	3.0	3.0	3.0	3.0		3.0	
Vinimum Gap (s)	3.0	3.0	3.0	3.0		3.0	
Time Before Reduce (s)	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0		0.0	
Time To Reduce (s)	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0		0.0	
Recall Mode	C-Max	None	C-Max	None		None	
Walk Time (s)	7.0					7.0	
Flash Dont Walk (s)	24.0					30.0	
Pedestrian Calls (#/hr)	4					5	
Intersection Summary							
Cycle Length: 120							
Actuated Cycle Length: 12	0						
Offset: 0 (0%), Referenced	to phase 2	:EBT and	6:WBT, 3	Start of Y	ellow		
Natural Cycle: 120							
Control Type: Actuated-Co	ordinated						

79 s		41 s
← ø6		₩\$ @8
41 s	38 s	41 s
* 01	→ ø2	™ ø3

HCM Signalized Intersection Capacity Analysis 2: La Jolla Village & La Jolla Scenic Dr N

4/22/2010

	→	\rightarrow	1	-	1	1	
Vovement	EBT	EBR	WBL	WBT	NBL	NBR	
Lane Configurations	##%		ሻሻ	***	ň	11	
Volume (vph)	1451	31	236	1854	230	289	
deal Flow (vphpl)	1900	1900	1900	1900	1900	1900	
Total Lost time (s)	4.0		4.0	4.0	4.0	4.0	
Lane Util. Factor	0.91		0.97	0.91	1.00	0.88	
Frpb, ped/bikes	1.00		1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00	
Flpb, ped/bikes	1.00		1.00	1.00	0.98	1.00	
Frt	1.00		1.00	1.00	1.00	0.85	
Flt Protected	1.00		0.95	1.00	0.95	1.00	
Satd. Flow (prot)	5067		3433	5085	1740	2787	
Flt Permitted	1.00		0.95	1.00	0.95	1.00	
Satd. Flow (perm)	5067		3433	5085	1740	2787	
Peak-hour factor, PHF	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	
Adj. Flow (vph)	1577	34	257	2015	250	314	
RTOR Reduction (vph)	1	0	0	0	0	1	
Lane Group Flow (vph)	1610	0	257	2015	250	313	
Confl. Peds. (#/hr)		4			11		
Turn Type			Prot			custom	
Protected Phases	2		1	6		13	
Permitted Phases					3		
Actuated Green, G (s)	69.5		14.6	88.1	23.9	42.5	
Effective Green, g (s)	69.5		14.6	88.1	23.9	42.5	
Actuated g/C Ratio	0.58		0.12	0.73	0.20	0.35	
Clearance Time (s)	4.0		4.0	4.0	4.0		
Vehicle Extension (s)	3.0		3.0	3.0	3.0		
ane Grp Cap (vph)	2935		418	3733	347	987	
/s Ratio Prot	0.32		c0.07	c0.40	017	0.11	
//s Ratio Perm					c0 14		
//c Ratio	0.55		0.61	0.54	0.72	0.32	
Iniform Delay, d1	15.6		50.0	7.0	44.9	28.2	
Progression Factor	0.64		1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00	
ncremental Delay, d2	0.5		2.7	0.6	7.2	0.2	
Delay (s)	10.5		52.7	7.6	52.1	28.4	
evel of Service	B		D	A.	D	C	
Approach Delay (s)	10.5		5	12.7	38.9	0	
Approach LOS	B			B	D		
ntersection Summary							
HCM Average Control Delav			15.2	H	CM Leve	el of Service	В
HCM Volume to Capacity ratio)		0.58			20.000	
Actuated Cycle Length (s)			120.0	Si	um of los	st time (s)	8.0
ntersection Capacity Utilization	on		58.2%	IC	U Level	of Service	В
sent septembries of the sector							-

N:\1948\Analysis\Existing AM.syn

Synchro 7 - Report Page 3 N:\1948\Analysis\Existing AM.syn

3: La Jolla Scenic I	Dr N & 0	Cliffridg	je				4/22/2010
	+	*	4	Ļ	<	*	
Movement	EBT	EBR	WBL	WBT	NBL	NBR	
Lane Configurations	4Î			ŧ	Y		
Volume (veh/h)	0	0	33	0	2	73	
Sign Control	Free			Free	Stop		
Grade	0%			0%	0%		
Peak Hour Factor	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	
Hourly flow rate (vph)	0	0	36	0	2	79	
Pedestrians							
Lane Width (ft)							
Walking Speed (ft/s)							
Percent Blockage							
Right turn flare (veh)							
Median type	None			None			
Median storage veh)							
Upstream signal (ft)							
pX, platoon unblocked							
vC, conflicting volume			0		72	0	
vC1, stage 1 conf vol							
vC2, stage 2 conf vol							
vCu, unblocked vol			0		72	0	
tC, single (s)			4.1		6.4	6.2	
tC, 2 stage (s)							
tF (s)			2.2		3.5	3.3	
p0 queue free %			98		100	93	
cM capacity (veh/h)			1623		912	1085	
Direction, Lane #	EB 1	WB 1	NB 1				
Volume Total	0	36	82				
Volume Left	0	36	2				
Volume Right	0	0	79				
cSH	1700	1623	1080				
Volume to Capacity	0.00	0.02	0.08				
Queue Length 95th (ft)	0	2	6				
Control Delay (s)	0.0	7.3	8.6				
Lane LOS		A	A				
Approach Delay (s)	0.0	7.3	8.6				
Approach LOS			А				
Intersection Summary							
Average Delay			8.2				
Intersection Capacity Utiliza	ation		14.6%	IC	U Level o	of Service	e A
Analysis Period (min)			15				

	≯	\mathbf{i}	1	1	Ŧ	∢	
Movement	EBL	EBR	NBL	NBT	SBT	SBR	
Lane Configurations	ሻ		ň	† †	≜ †}		
Volume (veh/h)	56	9	22	463	248	19	
Sign Control	Stop			Free	Free		
Grade	0%			0%	0%		
Peak Hour Factor	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	
Hourly flow rate (vph)	61	10	24	503	270	21	
Pedestrians							
Lane Width (ft)							
Walking Speed (ft/s)							
Percent Blockage							
Right turn flare (veh)							
Median type				None	None		
Median storage veh)							
Upstream signal (ft)					443		
pX. platoon unblocked							
vC. conflicting volume	579	145	290				
vC1. stage 1 conf vol							
vC2, stage 2 conf vol							
vCu. unblocked vol	579	145	290				
tC. single (s)	6.8	6.9	4.1				
tC, 2 stage (s)	0.0	0.7					
tF (s)	35	33	22				
n0 queue free %	86	99	98				
cM canacity (veh/h)	437	876	1268				
	FD 4	ND 1	1200		CD 4	CD 0	
Direction, Lane #	EB I	NB I	NB 2	NB 3	SB I	SB 2	
volume i otal	/1	24	252	252	180	111	
Volume Left	61	24	0	0	0	0	
Volume Right	10	0	0	0	0	21	
cSH	470	1268	1700	1700	1700	1700	
Volume to Capacity	0.15	0.02	0.15	0.15	0.11	0.07	
Queue Length 95th (ft)	13	1	0	0	0	0	
Control Delay (s)	14.0	7.9	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	
Lane LOS	В	A					
Approach Delay (s)	14.0	0.4			0.0		
Approach LOS	В						
Intersection Summary							
Average Delay			1.3				
Intersection Capacity Utiliza	ition		24.4%	IC	CU Level o	of Service	А
Analysis Period (min)			15				

N:\1948\Analysis\Existing AM.syn

Synchro 7 - Report Page 5 N:\1948\Analysis\Existing AM.syn

		a oce		N			4/22/201
	4	×.	Ť	۲	1	ţ	
Novement	WBL	WBR	NBT	NBR	SBL	SBT	
ane Configurations	Y		4Î		ሻ	↑	
/olume (veh/h)	12	15	470	7	5	252	
Sign Control	Stop		Free			Free	
Grade	0%		0%			0%	
Peak Hour Factor	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	
lourly flow rate (vph)	13	16	511	8	5	274	
edestrians							
ane Width (ft)							
Valking Speed (ft/s)							
Percent Blockage							
Right turn flare (veh)							
/ledian type			None			None	
/ledian storage veh)							
Jpstream signal (ft)						991	
X, platoon unblocked							
C, conflicting volume	799	515			518		
C1, stage 1 conf vol							
C2, stage 2 conf vol							
Cu, unblocked vol	799	515			518		
C, single (s)	6.4	6.2			4.1		
C, 2 stage (s)							
F (s)	3.5	3.3			2.2		
0 queue free %	96	97			99		
:M capacity (veh/h)	353	560			1048		
Direction, Lane #	WB 1	NB 1	SB 1	SB 2			
/olume Total	29	518	5	274			
/olume Left	13	0	5	0			
/olume Right	16	8	0	0			
SH	444	1700	1048	1700			
olume to Capacity	0.07	0.30	0.01	0.16			
Queue Length 95th (ft)	5	0	0	0			
Control Delay (s)	13.7	0.0	8.5	0.0			
ane LOS	В		A				
pproach Delay (s)	13.7	0.0	0.2				
pproach LOS	В						
ntersection Summary							
verage Delay			0.5				
ntersection Capacity Utiliza	ation		35.2%	IC	U Level o	of Service	А
nalysis Period (min)			15				

N:\1948\Analysis\Existing AM.syn

	-	\mathbf{r}	1	-	1	1		
Lane Group	EBT	EBR	WBL	WBT	NBL	NBR	ø8	
Lane Configurations	<u></u>	1	ካካ	<u> </u>	ካካ	11		
Volume (vph)	1264	273	958	702	84	723		
Turn Type		Perm	Prot			Over		
Protected Phases	2		1	6	4	1	8	
Permitted Phases		2						
Detector Phase	2	2	1	6	4	1		
Switch Phase								
Minimum Initial (s)	4.0	4.0	4.0	4.0	4.0	4.0	4.0	
Minimum Split (s)	38.0	38.0	8.0	20.0	46.0	8.0	41.0	
Total Split (s)	38.0	38.0	36.0	74.0	46.0	36.0	46.0	
Total Split (%)	31.7%	31.7%	30.0%	61.7%	38.3%	30.0%	38%	
Maximum Green (s)	34.0	34.0	32.0	70.0	42.0	32.0	42.0	
Yellow Time (s)	3.5	3.5	3.5	3.5	3.5	3.5	3.5	
All-Red Time (s)	0.5	0.5	0.5	0.5	0.5	0.5	0.5	
Lost Time Adjust (s)	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0		
Total Lost Time (s)	4.0	4.0	4.0	4.0	4.0	4.0		
Lead/Lag	Lag	Lag	Lead			Lead		
Lead-Lag Optimize?	Yes	Yes	Yes			Yes		
Vehicle Extension (s)	3.0	3.0	3.0	3.0	3.0	3.0	3.0	
Minimum Gap (s)	3.0	3.0	3.0	3.0	3.0	3.0	3.0	
Time Before Reduce (s)	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	
Time To Reduce (s)	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	
Recall Mode	C-Min	C-Min	None	C-Min	None	None	None	
Walk Time (s)	7.0	7.0					7.0	
Flash Dont Walk (s)	27.0	27.0					30.0	
Pedestrian Calls (#/hr)	5	5					30	
Intersection Summary								
Cycle Length: 120								
Actuated Cycle Length: 120)							
Offset: 0 (0%), Referenced	to phase 2	:EBT and	6:WBT,	Start of Y	ellow, Ma	ster Inters	section	
Natural Cycle: 125								
Control Type: Actuated-Co	ordinated							
C.III	1.11.1.2011	а т	D'					
Splits and Phases: 1: La	Jolla Villag	e & Lorre	ey Pines					
o1		*	ø2				1 04	
36 s		38 s					46 s	

Natural Cycle. 125		
Control Type: Actuated-Coordinated		
Splits and Phases: 1: La Jolla Village &	Torrey Pines	
f o1	→ ø2	• 04
36 s	38 s	46 s
← ø6		Å Å ₂8
74 s		46 s

HCM Signalized Intersection Capacity Analysis 1: La Jolla Village & Torrey Pines

	-	\mathbf{r}	1	+	1	1		
Movement	EBT	EBR	WBL	WBT	NBL	NBR		
Lane Configurations	<u> </u>	1	ሻሻ	^	ሻሻ	11		
Volume (vph)	1264	273	958	702	84	723		
Ideal Flow (vphpl)	1900	1900	1900	1900	1900	1900		
Total Lost time (s)	4.0	4.0	4.0	4.0	4.0	4.0		
Lane Util. Factor	0.91	1.00	0.97	0.91	0.97	0.88		
Frpb, ped/bikes	1.00	0.97	1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00		
Flpb, ped/bikes	1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00		
Frt	1.00	0.85	1.00	1.00	1.00	0.85		
Flt Protected	1.00	1.00	0.95	1.00	0.95	1.00		
Satd. Flow (prot)	5085	1543	3433	5085	3433	2787		
FIt Permitted	1.00	1.00	0.95	1.00	0.95	1.00		
Satd. Flow (perm)	5085	1543	3433	5085	3433	2787		
Peak-hour factor, PHF	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92		
Adj. Flow (vph)	1374	297	1041	763	91	786		
RTOR Reduction (vph)	0	171	0	0	0	0		
Lane Group Flow (vph)	1374	126	1041	763	91	786		
Confl. Peds. (#/hr)		13				108		
Turn Type		Perm	Prot			Over		
Protected Phases	2		1	6	4	1		
Permitted Phases		2						
Actuated Green, G (s)	38.8	38.8	44.2	87.0	25.0	44.2		
Effective Green, g (s)	38.8	38.8	44.2	87.0	25.0	44.2		
Actuated g/C Ratio	0.32	0.32	0.37	0.72	0.21	0.37		
Clearance Time (s)	4.0	4.0	4.0	4.0	4.0	4.0		
Vehicle Extension (s)	3.0	3.0	3.0	3.0	3.0	3.0		
Lane Grp Cap (vph)	1644	499	1264	3687	715	1027		
v/s Ratio Prot	c0.27		c0.30	0.15	c0.03	0.28		
v/s Ratio Perm		0.08						
v/c Ratio	0.84	0.25	0.82	0.21	0.13	0.77		
Uniform Delay, d1	37.6	29.9	34.4	5.3	38.6	33.3		
Progression Factor	1.00	1.00	1.01	0.71	1.00	1.00		
Incremental Delay, d2	5.2	1.2	4.1	0.1	0.1	3.5		
Delay (s)	42.9	31.1	38.8	3.9	38.7	36.8		
Level of Service	D	С	D	А	D	D		
Approach Delay (s)	40.8			24.0	37.0			
Approach LOS	D			С	D			
Intersection Summary								
HCM Average Control Delay	1		33.1	H	CM Level	of Service	С	
HCM Volume to Capacity rai	tio		0.67					
Actuated Cycle Length (s)			120.0	S	um of lost	time (s)	12.0	
Intersection Capacity Utilizat	tion		78.7%	IC	U Level o	of Service	D	
Analysis Period (min)			15					
c Critical Lane Group								

N:\1948\Analysis\Existing PM.syn

Synchro 7 - Report Page 1

N:\1948\Analysis\Existing PM.syn

Synchro 7 - Report Page 2

4/22/2010

	-	1	-	1	1		
Lane Group	EBT	WBL	WBT	NBL	NBR	ø8	
Lane Configurations	*† †;•	ሻሻ	^	ľ	77		
Volume (vph)	1940	326	1634	26	242		
Turn Type		Prot			custom		
Protected Phases	2	1	6		13	8	
Permitted Phases				3			
Detector Phase	2	1	6	3	13		
Switch Phase							
Vinimum Initial (s)	4.0	4.0	4.0	4.0		4.0	
Vinimum Split (s)	35.0	41.0	20.0	41.0		41.0	
Total Split (s)	38.0	41.0	79.0	41.0	82.0	41.0	
Total Split (%)	31.7%	34.2%	65.8%	34.2%	68.3%	34%	
Maximum Green (s)	34.0	37.0	75.0	37.0		37.0	
Yellow Time (s)	3.5	3.5	3.5	3.5		3.5	
All-Red Time (s)	0.5	0.5	0.5	0.5		0.5	
Lost Time Adjust (s)	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0		
Total Lost Time (s)	4.0	4.0	4.0	4.0	4.0		
Lead/Lag	Lag	Lead					
Lead-Lag Optimize?							
Vehicle Extension (s)	3.0	3.0	3.0	3.0		3.0	
Minimum Gap (s)	3.0	3.0	3.0	3.0		3.0	
Time Before Reduce (s)	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0		0.0	
Time To Reduce (s)	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0		0.0	
Recall Mode	C-Max	None	C-Max	None		None	
Walk Time (s)	7.0					7.0	
Flash Dont Walk (s)	24.0					30.0	
Pedestrian Calls (#/hr)	3					1	
Intersection Summary							
Cycle Length: 120							
Actuated Cycle Length: 120	C						
Offset: 0 (0%), Referenced	to phase 2	:EBT and	6:WBT, 5	Start of Y	ellow		
Natural Cycle: 140							
Control Type: Actuated-Co	ordinated						

👫 ø1	→ ø2	™r ø3
41 s	38 s	41 s
← ø6		Å Å ø8
79 s		41 s

HCM Signalized Intersection Capacity Analysis 2: La Jolla Village & La Jolla Scenic Dr N

4/22/2010

	-	\mathbf{r}	1	+	1	1		
Vovement	EBT	EBR	WBL	WBT	NBL	NBR		
Lane Configurations	<u>ቀ</u> ቶሴ		ሻሻ	^	۲.	11		
Volume (vph)	1940	47	326	1634	26	242		
deal Flow (vphpl)	1900	1900	1900	1900	1900	1900		
Total Lost time (s)	4.0		4.0	4.0	4.0	4.0		
Lane Util. Factor	0.91		0.97	0.91	1.00	0.88		
Frpb, ped/bikes	1.00		1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00		
Flpb, ped/bikes	1.00		1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00		
Frt	1.00		1.00	1.00	1.00	0.85		
Flt Protected	1.00		0.95	1.00	0.95	1.00		
Satd. Flow (prot)	5065		3433	5085	1766	2787		
FIt Permitted	1.00		0.95	1.00	0.95	1.00		
Satd. Flow (perm)	5065		3433	5085	1766	2787		
Peak-hour factor, PHF	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92		
Adj. Flow (vph)	2109	51	354	1776	28	263		
RTOR Reduction (vph)	1	0	0	0	0	0		
Lane Group Flow (vph)	2159	0	354	1776	28	263		
Confl. Peds. (#/hr)		3			1			
Furn Type			Prot			custom		
Protected Phases	2		1	6		13		
Permitted Phases					3			
Actuated Green, G (s)	71.4		18.1	93.5	18.5	40.6		
ffective Green, g (s)	71.4		18.1	93.5	18.5	40.6		
Actuated g/C Ratio	0.60		0.15	0.78	0.15	0.34		
Clearance Time (s)	4.0		4.0	4.0	4.0			
Vehicle Extension (s)	3.0		3.0	3.0	3.0			
ane Grp Cap (vph)	3014		518	3962	272	943		
/s Ratio Prot	c0 43		c0 10	0.35	272	0.09		
//s Ratio Perm	00110		00.10	0.00	0.02	00107		
//c Ratio	0.72		0.68	0.45	0.02	0.28		
Uniform Delay, d1	17.2		48.2	4.5	43.6	29.0		
Progression Factor	1.55		1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00		
ncremental Delay, d2	0.8		3.7	0.4	0.2	0.2		
Delay (s)	27.5		52.0	4.9	43.8	29.2		
evel of Service	C		D	A	D	C		
Approach Delay (s)	27.5		5	12.7	30.6	0		
Approach LOS	27.5 C			Β	C			
ntersection Summarv					_			
HCM Average Control Delay	v		20.8	H	CM Leve	el of Service	С	
HCM Volume to Capacity ra	itio		0.64				Ŭ	
Actuated Cycle Length (s)	· · ·		120.0	SI	um of los	st time (s)	12.0	
Intersection Capacity Utiliza	tion		61.2%	IC	Ulevel	of Service	R	
Analysis Period (min)			15	10	2 2010	2. 00. 100	5	
Critical Lane Group			.5					

N:\1948\Analysis\Existing PM.syn

Synchro 7 - Report Page 3 N:\1948\Analysis\Existing PM.syn

HCM Unsignalized 3: La Jolla Scenic	Interse	ction C Cliffrido	capacit ae	y Anal	ysis		4/22/2010
	→	7	4	+	•	1	
Movement	EBT	EBR	WBL	WBT	NBL	NBR	
Lane Configurations	¢Î			ę	Y		
Volume (veh/h)	17	3	29	7	0	54	
Sign Control	Free			Free	Stop		
Grade	0%			0%	0%		
Peak Hour Factor	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	
Hourly flow rate (vph)	18	3	32	8	0	59	
Pedestrians							
Lane Width (ft)							
Walking Speed (ft/s)							
Percent Blockage							
Right turn flare (veh)							
Median type	None			None			
Median storage veh)							
Upstream signal (ft)							
pX, platoon unblocked							
vC, conflicting volume			22		91	20	
vC1, stage 1 conf vol							
vC2, stage 2 conf vol							
vCu, unblocked vol			22		91	20	
tC, single (s)			4.1		6.4	6.2	
tC, 2 stage (s)							
tF (s)			2.2		3.5	3.3	
p0 queue free %			98		100	94	
cM capacity (veh/h)			1594		892	1058	
Direction, Lane #	EB 1	WB 1	NB 1				
Volume Total	22	39	59				
Volume Left	0	32	0				
Volume Right	3	0	59				
cSH	1700	1594	1058				
Volume to Capacity	0.01	0.02	0.06				
Queue Length 95th (ft)	0	2	4				
Control Delay (s)	0.0	5.9	8.6				
Lane LOS		A	A				
Approach Delay (s)	0.0	5.9	8.6				
Approach LOS			A				
Intersection Summary							
Average Delay			6.2				
Intersection Capacity Utiliza	ation		18.7%	IC	U Level o	of Service	A A
Analysis Period (min)			15				

	La Jolla Scenic Dr N &										
	≯	\mathbf{r}	1	Ť	Ŧ	∢					
Movement	EBL	EBR	NBL	NBT	SBT	SBR					
Lane Configurations	5		۲.	† †	≜1 ≽						
Volume (veh/h)	34	16	5	234	344	29					
Sign Control	Stop			Free	Free						
Grade	0%			0%	0%						
Peak Hour Factor	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92					
Hourly flow rate (vph)	37	17	5	254	374	32					
Pedestrians											
Lane Width (ft)											
Walking Speed (ft/s)											
Percent Blockage											
Right turn flare (veh)											
Median type				None	None						
Median storage veh)											
Upstream signal (ft)					443						
pX. platoon unblocked											
vC. conflicting volume	528	203	405								
vC1. stage 1 conf vol											
vC2, stage 2 conf vol											
vCu. unblocked vol	528	203	405								
tC. single (s)	6.8	6.9	4.1								
tC. 2 stage (s)											
tE (s)	35	33	22								
n0 queue free %	92	98	100								
cM canacity (veh/h)	478	804	1150								
	FD 1	ND 1	ND 0		CD 1	CD 2					
Direction, Lane #	EB I	NBI	NB 2	NB 3	SB I	SB 2					
Volume Lotal	54	5	127	127	249	156					
Volume Left	37	5	0	0	0	0					
Volume Right	17	0	0	0	0	32					
cSH	549	1150	1700	1700	1700	1700					
Volume to Capacity	0.10	0.00	0.07	0.07	0.15	0.09					
Queue Length 95th (ft)	8	0	0	0	0	0					
Control Delay (s)	12.3	8.1	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0					
Lane LOS	В	A									
Approach Delay (s)	12.3	0.2			0.0						
Approach LOS	В										
Intersection Summary											
Average Delay			1.0								
Intersection Capacity Utiliza	tion		20.4%	IC	CU Level o	of Service	А				
Analysis Period (min)			15								

N:\1948\Analysis\Existing PM.syn

Synchro 7 - Report Page 5 N:\1948\Analysis\Existing PM.syn

								1/22/2010
	4	×	Ť	1	1	Ļ		
Vovement	WBL	WBR	NBT	NBR	SBL	SBT		
ane Configurations	Y		4Î		ሻ	↑		
/olume (veh/h)	14	9	230	15	36	324		
Sign Control	Stop		Free			Free		
Grade	0%		0%			0%		
Peak Hour Factor	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92		
Hourly flow rate (vph)	15	10	250	16	39	352		
Pedestrians								
ane Width (ft)								
Walking Speed (ft/s)								
Percent Blockage								
Right turn flare (veh)								
/ledian type			None			None		
/ledian storage veh)								
Jpstream signal (ft)						991		
X, platoon unblocked								
C, conflicting volume	689	258			266			
C1, stage 1 conf vol								
/C2, stage 2 conf vol								
/Cu, unblocked vol	689	258			266			
C, single (s)	6.4	6.2			4.1			
C, 2 stage (s)								
F (s)	3.5	3.3			2.2			
0 queue free %	96	99			97			
:M capacity (veh/h)	399	780			1298			
Direction, Lane #	WB 1	NB 1	SB 1	SB 2				
/olume Total	25	266	39	352				
/olume Left	15	0	39	0				
/olume Right	10	16	0	0				
SH	494	1700	1298	1700				
/olume to Capacity	0.05	0.16	0.03	0.21				
Queue Length 95th (ft)	4	0	2	0				
Control Delay (s)	12.7	0.0	7.9	0.0				
ane LOS	В		А					
Approach Delay (s)	12.7	0.0	0.8					
Approach LOS	В							
ntersection Summarv								
Average Delay			0.9					
ntersection Capacity Utiliza	ation		29.7%	IC	U Level o	of Service	А	
Analysis Period (min)			15					

N:\1948\Analysis\Existing PM.syn

APPENDIX E

HISTORICAL HILLEL FACILITY PROGRAM GUIDE & EXISTING HILLEL FACILITY LOCATION MAP









Event Log						
		Wee	Event	Group	#	Hillel House Y or N
Week One			Lvent	Group	π	
	Tues Ian 5th	1	Meeting	ICR	10	v
	Tues, Jan 5th	1	Mooting		10	v
	Wed Jon 6th	1	Meeting	TEI	10	v
	Wed, Jan 6th	1	Fuent		40	T N
Schnooze with the Jews	Wed, Jan 6th		Event		150	N
Jewish Leadership Council Meeting	Wed, Jan 6th	1	Meeting	UJS/Hille	9	Y
CEI Meeting	Wed, Jan 6th	1	Meeting	CEI	9	Y
UJS Meeting	Wed, Jan 6th	1	Meeting	UJS	5	Y
Learn Hebrew	Thurs, Jan 14th	3	Event	Hillel	12	Y
Talmud with Stevie	Fri, Jan 8th	1	Discussion	UJS	5	Y
Parsha Discussion	Fri, Jan 8th	1	Discussion	UJS	10	Y
Shabbat	Fri, Jan 8th	1	Dinner/services	Hillel	85	N
Shabbat Lunch	Sat, Jan 9th	1	Event	UJS	25	Y
Week Two						
Jewbilee Meeting	Sun, Jan 10th	2	Meeting	UJS	7	Y
JCR Meeting	Tues, Jan 12th	2	Meeting	JCR	10	Y
Israel Update	Tues, Jan 12th	2	Meeting	TFI	8	Y
Tritons For Israel GBM	Wed, Jan 13th	2	Meeting	TFI	30	Y
Weekly Bagels	Wed, Jan 13th	2	Event	Hillel	30	Y
CEI Meeting	Wed, Jan 13th	2	Meeting	CEI	9	Y
OJP Speaker	Wed, Jan 13th	2	Meeting	CEI	8	Y
UJS Meeting	Wed, Jan 13th	2	Meeting	UJS	5	Y
Learn Hebrew	Thurs, Jan 14th	2	Event	Hillel	12	Y
LGBT Conversation	Thurs, Jan 14th	2	Discussion	Hillel	3	Y
Jewish Girls in the City	Thurs, Jan 14th	2	Event	CEI/wom	10	Y
Talmud with Stevie	Fri, Jan 15th	2	Discussion	UJS	6	Y
Parsha Discussion	Fri, Jan 15th	2	Discussion	UJS	6	Y
ASB Guatemala Orientation	Fri, Jan 15th	2	Meeting	Hillel	10	Y
AEPhi Hollywood Themed Shabbat	Fri, Jan 15th	2	Dinner/services	Hillel	130	N

Event Log						
Wook Three	DATE	Wee	Event	Group	#	Hillel House Y or N
	Tuos Jon 10th	2	Monting	тсі	10	v
Tuesday with Moreh	Tues, Jan 19th	2	Discussion		7	v
Sushi with Rabbi Leff	Tues, Jan 19th	3	Discussion	1118	/ 8	v
Tritons For Israel GBM	Wod Jap 20th	2	Monting		20	v
Wookly Bagols	Wed, Jan 20th	2	Event		25	v
	Wed, Jan 20th	3	Meeting		35	v
	Wed, Jan 20th	2	Event		150	N
	Wed, Jan 20th	2	Monting		130	v
	Thura lon 21at	3	Event		12	Y V
	Thurs, Jan 21st	3	Event		12	r V
Reak Club with Waman's Circle	Thurs, Jan 21st	3	Event		20	r V
Telesuel with Chavia	Thurs, Jan 21st	3	Discussion		5	r v
	Fri, Jan 22nd	3	Discussion	012	6	Y
Parsna Discussion	Fri, Jan 22nd	3	Discussion	UJS	8	Y
Senior Happy Hour	Fri, Jan 22nd	3	Event	Hiller	4	N
Professional Connections Shabbat	Fri, Jan 22nd	3	Dinner/services	Hillei	120	N
Havdalah and Capture the Flag	Sat, Jan 23rd	3	Event	UJS	5	Y
Jews in Cold Places Ice Skating	Sun, Jan 24th	3	Event	JCR/CEI	29	N
ASB Guatemala Orientation	Sun, Jan 24th	3	Meeting	Hillel	11	Y
	Tues Ion 26th	1	Meeting	ICP	10	v
	Tues, Jan 26th	4	Meeting	TEI	10	v
Tuesday with Moreh	Tues, Jan 26th	4	Discussion	uus	5	Y
III Sacks	Tues Jan 26th	4	Discussion	TFI	25	Y
Sushi with Rabbi Jeff	Tues, Jan 26th	4	Discussion	UJS	8	Y
Tritons For Israel GBM	Wed, Jan 27th	4	Meeting	TFI	30	Y
Weekly Bagels	Wed, Jan 27th	4	Event	Hillel	30	Y
CEL Meeting	Wed, Jan 27th	4	Meeting	CFI	9	Y
U.IS Meeting	Wed Jan 27th	4	Meeting	UUS	5	Y
Talmud with Stevie	Fri Jan 29th	4	Discussion	UUS	6	Y
Parsha Discussion	Fri Jan 29th	4	Discussion	uus	6	Y
Tu B'Shvat Shabbat	Fri, Jan 29th	4	Dinner/services	Hillel	100	N

Event Log						
	DATE	14/	E vent	0	ш	
Week Five	DATE	wee	Event	Group	#	Hillel House Y or N
JTS Lunch and Learn	Tues, Feb 2nd	5	Discussion	Hillel/UJS	7	Y
Israel Update	Tues, Feb 2nd	5	Meeting	TFI	8	Y
Tuesday with Moreh	Tues, Feb 2nd	5	Discussion	UJS	4	Y
Sushi with Rabbi Jeff	Tues, Feb 2nd	5	Discussion	UJS	5	Y
Weekly Bagels	Wed, Feb 3rd	5	Event	Hillel	35	Y
Jewish Leadership Council Meeting	Wed, Feb 3rd	5	Meeting	UJS/Hille	8	Y
CEI Meeting	Wed, Feb 3rd	5	Meeting	CEI	9	Y
UJS Meeting	Wed, Feb 3rd	5	Meeting	UJS	5	Y
Hebrew	Thurs, Feb 4th	5	Discussion	Hillel	8	Y
Tritons For Israel GBM	Thurs, Feb 4th	5	Meeting	TFI	30	Y
Talmud with Stevie	Thurs, Feb 4th	5	Discussion	UJS	5	Y
Parsha Discussion	Fri, Feb 5th	5	Discussion	UJS	7	Y
Faculty Shabbat	Fri, Feb 5th	5	Dinner/services	Hillel	100	N
	T 5 1 01					
	Tues, Feb 9th	6	Meeting	IFI	8	Y
Luesday with Moreh	Tues, Feb 9th	6	Discussion	UJS	4	Y
Jewish Campus Rep Meeting	Tues, Feb 9th	6	Meeting	Hillel	10	Y
Sushi with Rabbi Jeff	Tues, Feb 9th	6	Discussion	UJS	5	Y
Weekly Bagels	Wed, Feb 10th	6	Event	Hillel	35	Y
CEI Meeting	Wed, Feb 10th	6	Meeting	CEI	9	Y
UJS Meeting	Wed, Feb 10th	6	Meeting	UJS	5	Y
Ambassador Michael Oren	Wed, Feb 10th	6	Event	Hillel/TFI	450	Ν
Pardes Lunch and Learn	Thurs, Feb 11th	6	Discussion	Hillel	12	Y
Hebrew	Thurs, Feb 11th	6	Discussion	Hillel	8	Y
Birthright Informational Session	Thurs, Feb 11th	6	Discussion	Hillel	25	Y
Tritons For Israel GBM	Thurs, Feb 11th	6	Meeting	TFI	30	Y
Talmud with Stevie	Thurs, Feb 11th	6	Discussion	UJS	5	Y
Parsha Discussion	Fri, Feb 5th	6	Discussion	UJS	6	Y
Shabbat	Fri, Feb 5th	6	Dinner/services	Hillel	60	Ν

Event Log						
	DATE	14/-	F (0	ш	
Week Seven	DATE	wee	Event	Group	#	Hillel House Y or N
Women's Circle Movie	Mon, Feb 15th	7	Event	CEI	10	Y
Israel Update	Tues, Feb 16th	7	Meeting	TFI	8	Y
Tuesday with Moreh	Tues, Feb 16th	7	Discussion	UJS	4	Y
Jewish Campus Rep Meeting	Tues, Feb 16th	7	Meeting	Hillel	8	Y
Sushi with Rabbi Jeff	Tues, Feb 16th	7	Discussion	UJS	5	Y
Weekly Bagels	Wed, Feb 17th	7	Event	Hillel	35	Y
CEI Meeting	Wed, Feb 17th	7	Meeting	CEI	9	Y
UJS Meeting	Wed, Feb 17th	7	Meeting	UJS	5	Y
ASB Sammy's Fundraiser	Wed, Feb 17th	7	Event	Hillel	35	N
Hebrew	Thurs, Feb 18th	7	Discussion	Hillel	8	Y
Birthright Informational Session	Thurs, Feb 18th	7	Discussion	Hillel	25	Y
Tritons For Israel GBM	Thurs, Feb 18th	7	Meeting	TFI	30	Y
Talmud with Stevie	Thurs, Feb 18th	7	Discussion	UJS	5	Y
Parsha Discussion	Fri, Feb 19	7	Discussion	UJS	5	Y
Shabbat	Fri, Feb 19	7	Dinner/services	Hillel	110	N
Week Light - Jewbilee	Mon Feb 22	8	Discussion	1115	18	V
Karaoke	Mon, Feb 22 Mon, Feb 22	8	Event	UJS	30	Y
Israel Update	Tues, Feb 23	8	Meeting	TFI	8	Y
Jewish Cooking Night	Tues, Feb 23	8	Event	UJS	25	Y
Tuesday with Moreh	Tues, Feb 23	8	Discussion	UJS	4	Y
Sushi with Rabbi Jeff	Tues, Feb 23	8	Discussion	UJS	8	Y
Weekly Bagels and Gaga	Wed, Feb 24	8	Event	Hillel	35	Y
CEI Meeting	Wed, Feb 24	8	Meeting	CEI	9	Y
UJS Meeting	Wed, Feb 24	8	Meeting	UJS	5	Y
Prof Glaser - Yiddish Poetry	Wed, Feb 24	8	Discussion	UJS	15	Y
Vagina Monologues +Reception	Wed, Feb 24	8	Event	CEI	40	Ν
Matkot Tournament	Thurs, Feb 25	8	Event	TFI	20	Y
Hebrew	Thurs, Feb 25	8	Discussion	Hillel	8	Y
Tritons For Israel GBM	Thurs, Feb 25	8	Meeting	TFI	30	Y
Jews Around the World	Thurs, Feb 25	8	Event	JCR	40	Y
Israeli Soldiers	Thurs, Feb 25	8	Event	TFI	20	Y
Talmud with Stevie	Thurs, Feb 25	8	Discussion	UJS	5	Y
Parsha Discussion	Fri, Feb 26	8	Discussion	UJS	6	Y
Hookah with AEPi	Fri, Feb 26	8	Event	Аері	12	Y
Purim Shabbat	Fri, Feb 26	8	Dinner/services	Hillel	80	N
JOPA Purim Party	Sun, Feb 28	8	Event	JOPA	50	N
	,			1		

Event Log						
	DATE	Wee	Event	Group	#	Hillel House Y or N
	T M 0					
	Tues, Mar 2	9	Meeting	IFI	8	Y
Luesday with Moreh	Tues, Mar 2	9	Discussion	UJS	4	Y
Jewish Student Leader Response	Tues, Mar 2	9	Meeting	Hillel	10	Y
	Tues, Mar 2	9		UJS	5	Y
	Wed, Mar 3	9	Event	Hillel	35	Y
Dove Initiative	Wed, Mar 3	9	Tabling/Event	Hillel/JLC	150	N
CEI Meeting	Wed, Mar 3	9	Meeting	CEI	9	Υ
UJS Meeting	Wed, Mar 3	9	Meeting	UJS	5	Y
Hebrew	Thurs, Mar 4	9	Discussion	Hillel	8	Y
Passover Seder Leading Workshop	Thurs, Mar 4	9	Meeting	Hillel	7	Y
Tritons For Israel GBM	Thurs, Mar 4	9	Meeting	TFI	30	Y
Talmud with Stevie	Thurs, Mar 4	9	Discussion	UJS	4	Y
Parsha Discussion	Fri, Mar 5th	9	Discussion	UJS	4	Y
Holocaust Living Workshop Shabbat	Fri, Mar 5th	9	Dinner/services	Hillel	100	N
Week Ten						
Israel Update	Tues, Mar 9	10	Meeting	TFI	8	Y
Tuesday with Moreh	Tues, Mar 9	10	Discussion	UJS	4	Y
Sushi with Rabbi Jeff	Tues, Mar 9	10	Discussion	UJS	5	Y
Weekly Bagels	Wed, Mar 10	10	Event	Hillel	35	Y
CEI Meeting	Wed, Mar 10	10	Meeting	CEI	9	Y
Inter-Faith Vigil	Wed, Mar 10	10	Event	Hillel	50	Y
UJS Meeting	Wed, Mar 10	10	Meeting	UJS	5	Y
Hebrew	Thurs, Mar 11	10	Discussion	Hillel	8	Y
A Conversation with the BSU	Thurs, Mar 11	10	Discussion	Hillel	45	Y
Tritons For Israel GBM	Thurs, Mar 11	10	Meeting	TFI	30	Y
Talmud with Stevie	Thurs, Mar 11	10	Discussion	UJS	4	Y
Dove Iniatiative	Fri, Mar 12	10	Tabling	UJS	50	Ν
Parsha Discussion	Fri, Mar 12	10	Discussion	UJS	4	Y
Rest and Relaxation Shabbat	Fri, Mar 12	10	Dinner/services	Hillel	100	N
F inale						
Pinais Oranim Info Lunch	Tues Mar 16	F	Event	Hillal	20	V
Weekly Bagels	Wed, Mar 17	F	Event	Hillel	35	Y

Jan 2010 (Pacific Time)

Sunday	Monday	Tuesday	Wednesday	Thursday	Friday	Saturday
27	28	29	30	31	1	2
	11am - Mondays with	7pm - Tritons for	11:30am - Weekly			
			3pm - Israel Update @			
3	4	5	6	7	8	9
	11am - Mondays with	7pm - Tritons for	3pm - Israel Update @	11:30am - Schmooze	6:30pm - Winter	
10	11	12	13	14	15	16
	11am - Mondays with	7pm - Tritons for	11:30am - Weekly		6:30pm - Shabbat	
			3pm - Israel Update @			
			7pm - Jewish Girls in			
17	18	19	20	21	22	23
10pm - Lazer Tag	11am - Mondays with	7pm - Tritons for	11:30am - Weekly	6pm - Jewish	6:30pm - Shabbat	
			3pm - Israel Update @			
			9pm - Habanot			
24	25	26	27	28	29	30
	11am - Mondays with	7pm - Tritons for	11:30am - Weekly		6:30pm - Shabbat	
			3pm - Israel Update @			
31	1	2	3	4	5	6
	11am - Mondays with	7pm - Tritons for	11:30am - Weekly	2pm - Jewish	6:30pm - Shabbat	
			3pm - Israel Update @			

Feb 2010 (Pacific Time)

Sunday	Monday	Tuesday	Wednesday	Thursday Friday		Saturday
31	1	2	3	4	5	6
	11am - Mondays with	7pm - Tritons for	11:30am - Weekly	2pm - Jewish	6:30pm - Shabbat	
			3pm - Israel Update @			
7	8	9	10		12	13
	11am - Mondays with	7pm - Tritons for	11:30am - Weekly		6:30pm - Shabbat	
			3pm - Israel Update @			
1.4	15	16	17	10	10	20
14						20
	11am - Mondays with	7pm - Tritons for	11:30am - Weekly		6:30pm - Shabbat	
	1pm - Jewish		3pm - Israel Update @			
21	22	23	24	25	26	27
	11am - Mondays with	7nm - Tritons for	11:30am - Weekly		6:30nm - Shabbat	
			3nm - Israel Undate @			
			8pm - CEI at the			
28	1	2	3	4	5	6
	11am - Mondays with	7pm - Tritons for	11:30am - Weekly		6:30pm - Shabbat	
			3nm - Israel Undate @			
			opin iorael opuate @			

Mar 2010 (Pacific Time)

Sunday	Monday	Tuesday	Wednesday	Thursday	Friday	Saturday
28	1	2	3	4	5	6
	11am - Mondays with	7pm - Tritons for	11:30am - Weekly		6:30pm - Shabbat	
			3pm - Israel Update @			
7	8	9	10		12	13
	11am - Mondays with	7pm - Tritons for	11:30am - Weekly		6:30pm - Shabbat	
			3pm - Israel Update @			
14	15	16	17	18	19	20
					C.20nm Chabbat	
	TTam - Mondays with	7pm - Tritons for	11:30am - weekiy		6:30pm - Snabbat	
			3pm - Israel Update @			
21	22	23	24	25	26	27
	11am - Mondays with	7pm - Tritons for	11:30am - Weekly		6:30pm - Shabbat	
			3pm - Israel Update @			
28	29	30	31	1	2	3
20						
	11am - Mondays with	/pm - Tritons for	11:30am - Weekly		6:30pm - Shabbat	
			3pm - Israel Update @			

Apr 2010 (Pacific Time)

Sunday		Monday	Tuesday	Wednesday	Thursday	Friday	Saturday
2	28	29	30	31	1	2	3
	1	11am - Mondays with	7pm - Tritons for	11:30am - Weekly		6:30pm - Shabbat	
				3pm - Israel Update @			
				open control open of			
	4	5	6	7	8	9	10
	1	11am - Mondays with	7pm - Tritons for	11:30am - Weekly		6:30pm - Shabbat	
		-		3pm - Israel Update @			
1	1	12	13	14	15	16	17
	1	11am - Mondays with	7pm - Tritons for	11:30am - Weekly		6:30pm - Shabbat	
				3pm - Israel Update @			
			0.0	0.1			
	8	19	20				
	1	11am - Mondays with	7pm - Tritons for	11:30am - Weekly		6:30pm - Shabbat	
				3pm - Israel Update @			
2	5	26	27	28	20	30	1
		20		20	29		
		11am - Mondays with	7pm - Tritons for	11:30am - Weekly		6:30pm - Shabbat	
				3pm - Israel Update @			
			1	1	1	1	

May 2010 (Pacific Time)

Sunday		Monday	Tuesday	Wednesday	Thursday	Friday	Saturday
	25	26	27	28	29	30	1
		11am - Mondays with	7pm - Tritons for	11:30am - Weekly		6:30pm - Shabbat	
				3pm - Israel Update @			
		0				7	
l		3	4				8
		11am - Mondays with	7pm - Tritons for	11:30am - Weekly		6:30pm - Shabbat	
				3pm - Israel Update @			
	9	10	11	12	13	14	15
		11am - Mondays with	7pm - Tritons for	11:30am - Weekly		6:30pm - Shabbat	
				3nm - Israel Undate @			
l	16	17	18	19	20	21	22
		11am - Mondays with	7pm - Tritons for	11:30am - Weekly		6:30pm - Shabbat	
				3pm - Israel Update @			
	23	24	25	26	27	28	29
		11am - Mondays with	Znm - Tritons for	11:30am - Weekly		6:30nm - Shabbat	
		Train - wondays with				0.50pm - Shabbat	
				3pm - Israel Opdate @			
	30	31	1	2	3	4	5
		11am - Mondays with	7pm - Tritons for	11:30am - Weekly		6:30pm - Shabbat	
				3pm - Israel Update @			
		I					

Jun 2010 (Pacific Time)

Sunday		Monday	Tuesday	Wednesday	Thursday	Friday	Saturday
	30	31	1	2	3	4	5
		11am - Mondays with	7pm - Tritons for	11:30am - Weekly		6:30pm - Shabbat	
				3pm - Israel Update @			
	6	7	8	9	10	11	12
		11am - Mondays with	7pm - Tritons for	11:30am - Weekly		6:30pm - Shabbat	
				3pm - Israel Update @			
	13	14	15	16	17	18	19
		11 am Mandava with	Zam Tritono for	11:20 am Weekly		Gi20nm Shakhat	
		Train - wondays with		2 nm largel lindete		0.50pm - Shabbat	
				spin - Israel Opdate @			
	0.0	0.1	0.0			0.5	
	20	21	22	23		25	26
		11am - Mondays with	7pm - Tritons for	11:30am - Weekly		6:30pm - Shabbat	
				3pm - Israel Update @			
	27	28	29	30	1	2	3
		11am - Mondays with	7pm - Tritons for	11:30am - Weekly		6:30pm - Shabbat	
				3pm - Israel Update @			

Jul 2010 (Pacific Time)

Sunday	Monday	Tuesday	Wednesday	Thursday	Friday	Saturday
27	28	29	30	1	2	3
	11am - Mondays with	7pm - Tritons for	11:30am - Weekly		6:30pm - Shabbat	
			3pm - Israel Update @			
1	5	6	7	8	Q	10
	11am - Mondays with	7pm - Tritons for	11:30am - Weekly		6:30pm - Shabbat	
			3pm - Israel Update @			
11	12	13	14	15	16	17
	11am - Mondays with	7pm - Tritons for	11:30am - Weekly		6:30pm - Shabbat	
			3pm - Israel Update @			
18	19	20	21	22	23	24
	11 am Mandava with	Zem Tritens for			Gi20nm Shakhat	
	Tram - Mondays with	<i>r</i> pm - Tritons for	11:30am - weekiy		6:Supin - Shabbat	
			3pm - Israel Update @			
25	26	27	28	29	30	31
	11am - Mondays with	7pm - Tritons for	11:30am - Weekly		6:30pm - Shabbat	
			3pm - Israel Update @			
	1		1			1

Aug 2010 (Pacific Time)

Sunday	Monday	Tuesday	Wednesday	Thursday	Friday	Saturday
1	2	3	4	5	6	7
	11am - Mondays with	7pm - Tritons for	11:30am - Weekly		6:30pm - Shabbat	
			3pm - Israel Update @			
8	9	10	11	12	13	14
	11am - Mondays with	7pm - Tritons for	11:30am - Weekly		6:30pm - Shabbat	
			3pm - Israel Update @			
15	16	17	1.0	10	20	21
				15	20	
	11am - Mondays with	7pm - Tritons for	11:30am - Weekly		6:30pm - Shabbat	
			3pm - Israel Update @			
22	23	24	25	26	27	28
	11am - Mondays with	7pm - Tritons for	11:30am - Weekly		6:30pm - Shabbat	
			3pm - Israel Update @			
29	30	31	. 1	2	3	4
	11am - Mondays with	7pm - Tritons for	11:30am - Weekly		6:30pm - Shabbat	
			3pm - Israel Update @			
1						

Sep 2010 (Pacific Time)

Sunday		Monday	Tuesday	Wednesday	Thursday	Friday	Saturday
	29	30	31	1	2	3	4
		11am - Mondays with	7pm - Tritons for	11:30am - Weekly		6:30pm - Shabbat	
				3pm - Israel Update @			
	5	6			9		
		11am - Mondays with	7pm - Tritons for	11:30am - Weekly		6:30pm - Shabbat	
				3pm - Israel Update @			
	12	13	14	15	16	17	18
		11am - Mondays with	7pm - Tritons for	11:30am - Weekly		6:30nm - Shabbat	
		inonauyo with		3nm - Israel Undate @			
				Spill - Israel Opuale @			
	19	20	21	22	23	24	25
		11am - Mondays with	7pm - Tritons for	11:30am - Weekly		6:30pm - Shabbat	
				3pm - Israel Update @			
	26	27	28	29	30	1	2
		11am - Mondays with	7nm - Tritons for	11:30am - Weekly		6-30nm - Shabbat	
		riam - wondays with		2 nm larget Undets		0.50pm - Shabbat	
				spm - Israel Update @			

Oct 2010 (Pacific Time)

Sunday	Monday	Tuesday	Wednesday	Thursday	Friday	Saturday
26	27	28	29	30	1	2
	11am - Mondays with	7pm - Tritons for	11:30am - Weekly		6:30pm - Shabbat	
			3pm - Israel Update @			
3	4	5	6	7	8	9
	11am - Mondays with	7pm - Tritons for	11:30am - Weekly		6:30pm - Shabbat	
			3nm - Israel Undate @			
10	11	12	13	14	15	16
	11. Mondovo with	Zam Tritono for	11:20am Weekly		G.20nm Shekhet	
	Tram - wondays with	7pm - Tritons for	11:30am - weekiy		6:30pm - Snabbat	
			3pm - Israel Update @			
47				2.1		
	18		20	21		23
	11am - Mondays with	7pm - Tritons for	11:30am - Weekly		6:30pm - Shabbat	
			3pm - Israel Update @			
24	25	26	27	28	29	30
	11am - Mondays with	7pm - Tritons for	11:30am - Weekly		6:30pm - Shabbat	
			3pm - Israel Update @			
31	1	2	3	4	5	6
	11am - Mondays with	7pm - Tritons for	11:30am - Weekly		6:30pm - Shabbat	
			3pm - Israel Update @			

Nov 2010 (Pacific Time)

Sunday	Monday	Tuesday	Wednesday	Thursday	Friday	Saturday
31	1	2	3	4	5	6
	11am - Mondays with	7pm - Tritons for	11:30am - Weekly		6:30pm - Shabbat	
			3nm - Israel Undate @			
7	8	9	10	11	12	13
	11am - Mondays with	7pm - Tritons for	11:30am - Weekly		6:30pm - Shabbat	
			3nm - Israel Undate @			
14	15	16	17	18	19	20
	11am - Mondavs with	7pm - Tritons for	11:30am - Weekly		6:30pm - Shabbat	
			3nm - Israel Lindate @			
21	22	23	24	25	26	27
	11am - Mondays with	7pm - Tritons for	11:30am - Weekly		6:30pm - Shabbat	
			3pm - Israel Update @			
28	29	30	1	2	3	4
	11am - Mondays with	7pm - Tritons for	11:30am - Weekly		6:30pm - Shabbat	
			3pm - Israel Update @			

Dec 2010 (Pacific Time)

Sunday	Monday	Tuesday	Wednesday	Thursday	Friday	Saturday
28	29	30	1	2	3	4
	11am - Mondays with	7pm - Tritons for	11:30am - Weekly		6:30pm - Shabbat	
			3pm - Israel Update @			
5	6	7	8	9	10	11
	11am - Mondays with	7pm - Tritons for	11:30am - Weekly		6:30pm - Shabbat	
			3pm - Israel Update @			
12	13	14	15	16	17	18
	11am - Mondays with	7pm - Tritons for	11:30am - Weekly		6:30pm - Shabbat	
			3pm - Israel Update @			
19	20	21	22	23	24	25
	11am - Mondays with	7pm - Tritons for	11:30am - Weekly		6:30pm - Shabbat	
			3pm - Israel Update @			
26	27	20	20	20	21	1
20		20	23			
	11am - Mondays with	7pm - Tritons for	11:30am - Weekly		6:30pm - Shabbat	
			3pm - Israel Update @			
1	1	1	1			

APPENDIX F

LOCATION MAP FOR UCLA AND UCSB CAMPUS AND HILLEL FACILITIES

Google maps 574 Hilgard Ave, Los Angeles, CA 90024-3234

Find businesses, addresses and places of interest.

🖶 Print 🖂 Send 📾 Link >> Chalon Pd C RO Challo Map Satellite Traffic More. Terrain ~ q Benadio cytopla, (()) attforg, Q Pa 20 Ladela Dt Rd Po. Bellag6 316 lagio.Rd Flora 지 NO EDA 201 Sunset Blvd ponne Rd + S BIN ano Po 8 × agio Rd ŏ Address: JN Dr Morage Gle 574 Hilgard Ave Los Angeles, CA 90024 å Bellagio Opley-Bel Air W Sunset Blvd CW Thurston Country Club 0 405 N Thurston A Street view Giovertan Pl 67 Ucla And School Directions Search nearby Save to ... more v Blvg 1-m Managen Hotel * Sunset Blvd BO 0 Angeleno Neve 0 -8 Intramural Los Angeles Country Club Drake Track and **Playing Fields** Royce Hall D 1-m Inston Field Stadium Luxe Hotel Tome John Wooden Sunset Center Boulevard Zo Gayley more Dr Strathmore Dr ā E Loung C -0 2 Pauley Porto Acan Pavilion boldum Dr Hilgard Charles. Sphir Q Strathmore P Za SLEYTON 0 6 Westhe 0 Ophir Dr g Z S Ber お Wilshire Blvd à GL. 4 Belon Aug Wilshire Blvd Le Conte qu H haven Wa Wood Dr Ronald Reagan Ucla Medical Center 10 68 à Bolas St Strathmo Albata St ch Le Corv. 4 **Diddy Riese** Le Conte Ave Barrington Recreation 11 03 Center -0 Mann Village Neyburn Ave S Barrington Weybu H 405 Lindbrook Dr. Whole Foods 0d S. Wilshire Blvd 2 Market 4 3 ć, 5 N Jackie Robinson 11 Lindbroo Holman AL Arnold Ave Pierce Brothers Westwood Village Ashton Stadium Native Vandergrift AVE 102 Foods NO 11 Pink Taco £. S Nimitz Ave 2 Wilshire Blvd Hammer MUN Park N rth Ave Museum Rochester Ave Welly Ohio Ave Hya Cer Wilkins Ave Grant Ave 3 3 Bever chester Ave Westwood La Grand 5 Ø,

Search Maps

Show search options
Google maps 8976 Cliffridge Avenue, 92037

Search Maps Show search options

Find businesses, addresses and places of interest.





APPENDIX G

UCSB, UCLA, AND UCSD HILLEL FACILITY SURVEY DATA

≻

APPENDIX G₁

UCSD HILLEL FACILITY SURVEY DATA

≻

🞯 Surve	yMor	nkey		Logged in a	as "kcopans@hillelsd.	.org" Log Off
Create Survey My	Surveys	Address Book	My Account			Need Help?
survey title: UCSD Traffic						
Survey Edit Title		design survey	collect	response	s analyze i	results
🛛 🜌 View Summary] _ cu	rrent report: Defau	Ilt Report Ad	d Report		
Browse Response	s] 🛛 🔀	🔏 Response	Summary	ĺ	Total Started Survey:	121
Filter Responses		_		Tot	al Completed Survey:	121 (100%)
Crosstab Respons	es _					
Download Respons	ses F	Page: UCSD Traffic Stu	ıdy			
Share Responses) 1	. Where do you live?			Create Chart	Download
					Response Percent	Response Count
			On campus		36.7%	44
			Off campus		63.3%	76
					answered question	120
					skipped question	1
	2	. If you answered off o	campus, where do	o you live?	Create Chart	Download
					Response Percent	Response Count
		L	Iniversity City		27.4%	20
			La Jolla		47.9%	35
			Mira Mesa		0.0%	0
			Clairemont		2.7%	2
		Ν	lission Valley		0.0%	0
					answered question	73
					skipped question	48

2. If you answered off campus, where	e do you live?	Create Chart	<u>Downloa</u>
Other		23.3%	
P	Show replies	Other (please specify)	:
		answered question	
		skipped question	
3. How do you get to campus?		Create Chart	Downlo
		Response Percent	Respon Count
Drive		51.1%	
Campus Shuttle		42.6%	
City Bus		33.0%	
Walk		21.3%	
Bike		14.9%	
Other	0	2.1%	
P	Show replies	Other (please specify)	
		answered question	
		skipped question	
4. If you live off campus, do you own transportation?	1	Create Chart	<u>Downlo</u>
		Response Percent	Respor Coun
Car		94.3%	
Bike		31.4%	
Scooter		0.0%	
Motorcycle		0.0%	
		answered question	

Page	3	of	5

transportation?	I	<u>Create Chart</u>	<u>Downloa</u>
P	Show replies	Other (please specify)	
		answered question	7
		skipped question	5
5. Do you own a UCSD parking perm	it?	Create Chart	Downloa
		Response Percent	Respons Count
Yes		36.1%	2
No		63.9%	7
		answered question	11
		skipped question	
6. How do you get around campus fo activities?	or classes and	Create Chart	<u>Downloa</u>
6. How do you get around campus fo activities?	or classes and	<u>Create Chart</u> Response Percent	Downloa Respons Count
6. How do you get around campus fo activities? Campus Loop Shuttle	or classes and	Create Chart Response Percent 18.2%	Downloa Respons Count
6. How do you get around campus fo activities? Campus Loop Shuttle Bike	or classes and	Create Chart Response Percent 18.2% 16.5%	Downloa Respons Count
6. How do you get around campus fo activities? Campus Loop Shuttle Bike Walk	or classes and	Create Chart Response Percent 18.2% 16.5% 93.4%	Downloa Respons Count
6. How do you get around campus fo activities? Campus Loop Shuttle Bike Walk Skateboard	or classes and	Create Chart Response Percent 18.2% 16.5% 93.4% 5.8%	Downloa Respons Count
6. How do you get around campus fo activities? Campus Loop Shuttle Bike Walk Skateboard	or classes and	Create Chart Response Percent 18.2% 16.5% 93.4% 5.8% Other (please specify)	Downloa Respons Count 2 11
6. How do you get around campus fo activities? Campus Loop Shuttle Bike Walk Skateboard	or classes and	Create Chart Create Chart Response Percent 18.2% 16.5% 93.4% 5.8% Other (please specify) answered question	Downloa Respons Count 2 11

7. If the UCSD Hillel center (at corner of Village Drive and La Jolla Scenic Way) mode of transportation to the center?	of La Jolla) were open to	<u>Create Chart</u> day, what would be y	Downloa our likely
	For a Day Program	For an Evening Program	Respons Count
Drive to facility and park in parking lot at Hillel center	54.8% (34)	98.4% (61)	(
Drive to campus and walk to Hillel	86.7% (26)	56.7% (17)	:
Take campus shuttle to the closest stop and walk to facility	84.0% (42)	72.0% (36)	:
Walk	95.2% (60)	61.9% (39)	
Bike	100.0% (21)	42.9% (9)	;
ې چې	Show replies (Other (please specify)	
		answered question	1
		skipped question	
8. When you drive to campus do you o	carpool?	Create Chart	<u>Downloa</u>
8. When you drive to campus do you c	carpool?	<u>Create Chart</u> Response Percent	Downloa Respons Count
8. When you drive to campus do you c Yes	carpool?	Create Chart Response Percent 50.5%	Downloa Respon Count
8. When you drive to campus do you d Yes No	carpool?	Create Chart Response Percent 50.5% 49.5%	Downloa Respon Count
8. When you drive to campus do you d Yes No	carpool?	Create Chart Response Percent 50.5% 49.5% answered question	Downlos Respons Count
8. When you drive to campus do you d Yes No	carpool?	Create Chart Response Percent 50.5% 49.5% answered question skipped question	Downlos Respons Count
8. When you drive to campus do you d Yes No	carpool?	Create Chart Response Percent 50.5% 49.5% answered question skipped question	Downlos Respons Count
 8. When you drive to campus do you of Yes No 9. If you carpool, how many passenge occupy the vehicle? 	carpool?	Create Chart Response Percent 50.5% 49.5% answered question skipped question	Downlos
8. When you drive to campus do you of Yes No 9. If you carpool, how many passenge occupy the vehicle?	carpool?	Create Chart Response Percent 50.5% 49.5% answered question skipped question Create Chart Response Percent	Downlos Respons Count
8. When you drive to campus do you o Yes No 9. If you carpool, how many passenge occupy the vehicle? Two	carpool?	Create Chart Response Percent 50.5% 49.5% answered question skipped question Create Chart Response Percent 56.0%	Downlos Count Downlos Respons Count
8. When you drive to campus do you o Yes No 9. If you carpool, how many passenge occupy the vehicle? Two Three	carpool?	Create Chart Response Percent 50.5% 49.5% answered question skipped question Create Chart Create Chart Response Percent 56.0%	Downlos
8. When you drive to campus do you o Yes No 9. If you carpool, how many passenge occupy the vehicle? Two Three	ers typically	Create Chart Response Percent 50.5% 49.5% answered question skipped question Create Chart Create Chart Response Percent 56.0% 40.0%	Downloa Respons Count

9. If you carpool, how many passenger occupy the vehicle?	rs typically <u>Create Chart</u>	<u>Download</u>
Four	16.0%	8
	answered question	50
	skipped question	71
10. What year are you?	Create Chart	Download
	Response Percent	Response Count
1st	12.8%	15
2nd	22.2%	26
3rd	14.5%	17
4th	20.5%	24
5th	4.3%	5
Graduate Student	21.4%	25
Alumni	6.8%	8
	answered question	117
	skipped question	4





McAfee SECURE" TESTED DAILY 08-APR



Site Links	Help	Policies	Use Cases
Home	Help Center	Terms of Use	Customer Satisfa
About Us	Tutorials	Privacy Policy	Performance Re
Contact Us	FAQs	Anti-Spam Policy	Employee Satisf
We're Hiring	Contact Support	Email Opt Out / Opt In	Market Research

Copyright ©1999-2010 SurveyMonkey. All Rights Reserved. No portion of this site may be copied without the express wi

Survey Conducted March 8 - 16, 2010

		145 D		
		115 Responses		
1	1 Where do you live?	%		
	On Campus	37%		
	Off Campus	63%		
2	2 If you live off-campus, where?			
	UC	32%		
	La Jolla	54%		
	Mira Mesa	0%		
	Clairemont	2%		
	Mission Valley	0%		
	Other	14%		
	3 How do you get to campus?		Walk	Personal Vehicle
	Drivo	100/	220/	1 01301101 Verificie
	Campus Shuttle	40 /0	2370	40 /0
	City Pue	43 /0		
		33%		
	VVdik	23%		
	DIKE	15%		
	Other	3%		
4	4 If you live off campus, do you own transportation?			
	Car	93%		
	Bike	30%		
	Scooter	0%		
	Motorcycle	0%		
Ę	5 Do you own a UCSD parking permit?			
	Yes	39%		
	No	61%		
		0170		
6	6 How to you get around campus for classes and activities?		Walk	Personal Vehicle
	Snuttle	19%	93%	0
	Bike	17%		
	Walk	93%		
	Skateboard	6%		
	Other	0%		

If the UCSD Hillel center (at corner of La Jolla Village Drive and La Jolla Scenic Way) were open today, what 7 would be your likely mode of transportation to the center?

		For an				
	For a day	evening				
	program?	program?	1	Day		Evening
Drive to facility and park in parking lot at Hillel center	18%	37%			18%	37%
Drive to campus and walk to Hillel	15%	12%			81%	63%
Take campus shuttle to the closest stop and walk to facility	22%	22%				
Walk	32%	23%				
Bike	12%	6%				
Other	3%	3%				
	102%	103%				
8 When you drive ot campus do you carpool?						
Yes	56%					
No	44%					
9 If you carpool, how many passengers typically occupy the vehicle?						
Two	57%					
Three	36%					
Four	16%					
10 What year are you?						
1st	13%					
2nd	24%					
3rd	16%					
4th	24%					
5th	4%					
Grad	15%					
Alumni	7%					

 $\label{eq:appendix} A \text{PPENDIX} \ G_2$

UCLA HILLEL FACILITY SURVEY DATA

≻

UCLA Survey

	Tuesday	3/2/201	0			
	Program Atte	ndance				
	-		# Cars	Parked in		
	Walk	Drive	(Carpool)	Lot	Total	37
					Walk	Drive
8:00 - 9:00 AM					97%	3%
9:00 - 10:00 AM						
10:00 - 11:00 AM						
11:00 - NOON						
NOON - 1:00 PM						
1:00 - 2:00 PM						
2:00 - 3:00 PM						
3:00 - 4:00 PM						
4:00 - 5:00 PM						
5:00 - 6:00 PM	11					
6:00 - 7:00 PM	25		1	Y		
7:00 - 8:00 PM						
8:00 - 9:00 PM						
9:00 - 10:00 PM						
	Wednesday	3/3/201	0			
	Program Atte	ndance				
			# Cars	Parked in		
	Walk	Drive	(Carpool)	Lot	Total	46
0.00 0.00 114					14/-11-	Datas

	Walk	Drive	(Carpool) Lot	Total	46
8:00 - 9:00 AM					Walk	Drive
9:00 - 10:00 AM					93%	7%
10:00 - 11:00 AM						
11:00 - NOON						
NOON - 1:00 PM						
1:00 - 2:00 PM						
2:00 - 3:00 PM						
3:00 - 4:00 PM						
4:00 - 5:00 PM		17				
5:00 - 6:00 PM						
6:00 - 7:00 PM		7				
7:00 - 8:00 PM		19	3	1 Y		
8:00 - 9:00 PM						
9:00 - 10:00 PM					1	

Program Attendance # Cars Parked in 8:00 - 9:00 AM Walk Drive (Carpool) Lot Total 114 8:00 - 10:00 AM 11:00 - NOON 20 56% 4% 10:00 - 10:00 AM 20 96% 4% 10:00 - NOON 20 6% 4% 10:00 - 2:00 PM 20 6% 4% 2:00 - 3:00 PM 45 600 - 7:00 PM 44 5 2 3:00 - 4:00 PM 44 5 2 7 6 6:00 - 7:00 PM 44 5 2 7 7 9:00 - 10:00 PM 44 5 2 7 7 9:00 - 10:00 PM 100 20 100 100 8 0 9:00 10:00 AM 9:00 <th></th> <th>Thursday</th> <th>3/4/20</th> <th>10</th> <th></th> <th></th> <th></th>		Thursday	3/4/20	10			
# Cars Parked in 8:00 - 9:00 AM Walk Drive (Carpool) Lot Total 114 9:00 - 10:00 AM 10:00 - 11:00 AM 11:00 - NOON NOON - 1:00 PM 20 96% 4% 1:00 - 2:00 PM 20 3:00 PM 20		Program A	Attendance		:		
6:00 - 7:00 PM 7:00 - 8:00 PM 8:00 - 9:00 PM 9:00 - 10:00 PM Program Attendance # Cars Parked in Walk Drive (Carpool) Lot Walk Drive 9:00 - 10:00 AM 10:00 - 11:00 AM 11:00 - NOON NOON - 1:00 PM 1:00 - 2:00 PM 2:00 - 3:00 PM 3:00 - 4:00 PM 4:00 - 5:00 PM 5:00 - 6:00 PM 6:00 - 7:00 PM 19 6 2 Y 7:00 - 8:00 PM 9:00 - 10:00 PM 40 8:00 - 9:00 PM 9:00 - 10:00 PM	8:00 - 9:00 AM 9:00 - 10:00 AM 10:00 - 11:00 AM 11:00 - NOON NOON - 1:00 PM 1:00 - 2:00 PM 2:00 - 3:00 PM 3:00 - 4:00 PM 4:00 - 5:00 PM 5:00 - 6:00 PM	Walk	Drive 20 45	# Cars (Carpool)	Parked in Lot	Total Walk 96%	114 Drive 4%
9:00 - 10:00 PM Friday 3/5/2010 Program Attendance # Cars Parked in Walk Drive (Carpool) Lot Total 65 Walk Drive 91% 9% 10:00 - 10:00 AM 10:00 - 11:00 AM 11:00 - NOON NOON - 1:00 PM 2:00 - 3:00 PM 2:00 - 3:00 PM 3:00 - 4:00 PM 5:00 - 6:00 PM 6:00 - 7:00 PM 19 6 2 Y 7:00 - 8:00 PM 9:00 - 10:00 PM 9:00 - 10:00 PM 9:00 - 10:00 PM	6:00 - 7:00 PM 7:00 - 8:00 PM 8:00 - 9:00 PM		44	5 2			
Friday 3/5/2010 Program Attendance # Cars Parked in Walk Drive (Carpool) Lot 8:00 - 9:00 AM Walk Drive Total 65 9:00 - 10:00 AM Walk Drive 91% 9% 10:00 - 11:00 AM 1:00 - NOON 91% 9% 9% NOON - 1:00 PM 1:00 - 2:00 PM 91% 9% 9% 1:00 - 2:00 PM 1:00 - 2:00 PM 1:00 - 2:00 PM 9% 9% 1:00 - 2:00 PM 1:00 - 2:00 PM 1:00 - 2:00 PM 9% 9% 1:00 - 2:00 PM 1:00 - 2:00 PM 1:00 - 2:00 PM 9% 9% 1:00 - 2:00 PM 1:00 - 5:00 PM 1:00 - 4:00 PM 1:00 - 2:00 PM 1:00 - 2:00 PM 1:00 - 2:00 PM 1:00 - 2:00 PM 5:00 - 6:00 PM 1:00 - 2:00 PM <td< td=""><td>9:00 - 10:00 PM</td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td></td<>	9:00 - 10:00 PM						
Program Attendance # Cars Parked in Walk Drive (Carpool) Lot 9:00 - 10:00 AM Walk Drive 91% 9:00 - 11:00 AM 91% 9% 10:00 - 11:00 AM 91% 9% 11:00 - NOON NOON - 1:00 PM 91% 9% 2:00 - 3:00 PM 3:00 - 4:00 PM 91% 9% 5:00 - 6:00 PM 19 6 2 Y 7:00 - 8:00 PM 40 40 40		Friday	3/5/20	10			
# Cars Parked in Walk Drive (Carpool) Lot 9:00 - 10:00 AM 10:00 - 11:00 AM 10:00 - 11:00 AM 91% 9% 10:00 - 11:00 PM 10:00 - 2:00 PM 91% 9% 9% 2:00 - 3:00 PM 3:00 - 4:00 PM 19 6 2 Y 7:00 - 8:00 PM 19 6 2 Y 9:00 - 10:00 PM 40 90 94% 6%		Program A	Attendance				
9:00 - 10:00 AM 10:00 - 11:00 AM 11:00 - NOON NOON - 1:00 PM 1:00 - 2:00 PM 2:00 - 3:00 PM 3:00 - 4:00 PM 4:00 - 5:00 PM 5:00 - 6:00 PM 6:00 - 7:00 PM 19 6 2 Y 7:00 - 8:00 PM 40 8:00 - 9:00 PM 9:00 - 10:00 PM 94% 6%	8:00 - 9:00 AM	Walk	Drive	# Cars (Carpool)	Parked in Lot	Total Walk	65 Drive
11:00 - NOON NOON - 1:00 PM 1:00 - 2:00 PM 2:00 - 3:00 PM 3:00 - 4:00 PM 4:00 - 5:00 PM 5:00 - 6:00 PM 6:00 - 7:00 PM 19 6 2:00 - 8:00 PM 9:00 - 10:00 PM 94% 6%	9:00 - 10:00 AM					91%	9%
NOON - 1:00 PM 1:00 - 2:00 PM 2:00 - 3:00 PM 3:00 - 4:00 PM 4:00 - 5:00 PM 5:00 - 6:00 PM 6:00 - 7:00 PM 19 6 2 Y 7:00 - 8:00 PM 40 8:00 - 9:00 PM 9:00 - 10:00 PM 94% 6%	11:00 - NOON						
1:00 - 2:00 PM 2:00 - 3:00 PM 3:00 - 4:00 PM 4:00 - 5:00 PM 5:00 - 6:00 PM 6:00 - 7:00 PM 19 6 2:00 - 8:00 PM 4:00 - 9:00 PM 9:00 - 10:00 PM AVERAGE	NOON - 1:00 PM						
3:00 - 4:00 PM 4:00 - 5:00 PM 5:00 - 6:00 PM 6:00 - 7:00 PM 19 6 2 Y 7:00 - 8:00 PM 40 8:00 - 9:00 PM 9:00 - 10:00 PM	1:00 - 2:00 PM 2:00 - 3:00 PM						
4:00 - 5:00 PM 5:00 - 6:00 PM 6:00 - 7:00 PM 19 6 2 Y 7:00 - 8:00 PM 8:00 - 9:00 PM 9:00 - 10:00 PM AVERAGE 94% 6%	3:00 - 4:00 PM						
5:00 - 6:00 PM 19 6 2 Y 6:00 - 7:00 PM 19 6 2 Y 7:00 - 8:00 PM 40 40 8:00 - 9:00 PM 900 - 10:00 PM 94%	4:00 - 5:00 PM						
7:00 - 8:00 PM 40 8:00 - 9:00 PM 40 9:00 - 10:00 PM 94%	5:00 - 6:00 PM 6:00 - 7:00 PM		19	6 2	Y		
8:00 - 9:00 PM 9:00 - 10:00 PM	7:00 - 8:00 PM		40	υ 2			
9:00 - 10:00 PM	8:00 - 9:00 PM						
AVERAGE 94% 6%	9:00 - 10:00 PM						
	AVERAGE					94%	6%

				<u>۰</u>	
▼	Babaabbaarthaa				
10:	Robert Lapidus	From:	Arlene Miller		
Fax:	858.657.9031	Fages:	21		
Datei	3/10/2010				
Re:	UCSD Survey Project	· .			

Dear Robert,

Thank you for the opportunity to support UCSD in completing this survey project. Please contact me if you have any further questions.

Arlene

1.6T FTPA

 \sim

Hillel at UCLA

This Use Survey was conducted on the above date from $\frac{1}{\sqrt{2}}$ (print name) at $\frac{1}{\sqrt{2}}$ Proved on Bernard. う ₿ 2 э Л ____(insert hours) by _____ ____(print UC Name)

		- -	Т	<u> </u>			<u> </u>	1	<u> </u>			4	·.	1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1	2
10:00 PM	9:00 PM	8:00 PM	7:00 PM	5:00 PM	5:00 PM	4:00 PM	3:00 PM	2:00 PM	1:00 PM	12:00 PM	11:00 AM	10:00 AM	9:00 AM	Hour	
														Program Description	
												•		Program Start Time/End Time	illel Center Date:
					-			-						Program () Attendance (# Persons)	March 1, 2010
	\$			с у	60	01	4 1 1	(⁶]	13	13				Staff @ Center	y (Occupa
	φ	20	Ţ	~		10	رح	25	27	23				Other Visitors (not attending a program)	Incy)
	`	2	сı,	ω	7	-0	- L	6	ন	9)				No. of Cars in Parking Lot	44

ZØ

. * s, F

Almmard .

Samt tramahol.

- 10:00.PM	9:00 PM	8:00 PM	7:00 PM	6:00 PM	5:00 PM	4:00 PM	3:00 PM	2:00 PM	1:00 PM	12:00 PM	11:00 AM	10:00 AM	9:00 AM	tour Hour	
				Onam, Reputercliss	CEI Reputer Meeting						-			Program Description	
				6-7	5-7	1					-			Program Start Time/End Time	lillel Center Date:
				13	H1	•								Program († 3 Attendance (# Persons)	Murch 2,20
	0		3	4	÷ †	11	12	13	بد ا	<u>ँ</u> य	רן	8	st	Staff @ Center	y (Occupa
	0		6	2	91	- E	ls Is	10	oc	ut	47		6	Other Visitors (not attending a program)	incy)
	4	ហា	5	10	01	-			ب			7	H	No. of Cars in Parking Lot	9 9

Master

ÞØ PAGE

This Use Survey was conducted on the above date from 6:00pm to 1:30 pm, (insert hours) by (print name) at <u>Sawii (Tawawi</u> (print UC Name)

HIררפר	NCLA	

	•				
			-		
1	- -	~~	1.7	~~	TC
	- 121	e.e.	D .	ни	- F≯-
		~~	r. 🖵	99	~~

ţ1

0102/01/60 J4:26

1	j –	<u> </u>	-	-	•	1	1	· 7	1	1		T		11 A	۱ آ
10:00 PM	9:00 PM	8:00 PM	7:00 PM	5:00 9 M	5:00 PM	4:00 PM	3:00 PM	2:00 PM	1:00 PM	12:00 PM	11:00 AM	10:00 AM	9:00 AM	na Sa	
				. F. Tistynin methy									· · · · ·	Program Description	
				6-740								•		Program Start Time/End Time	fillel Center Date:
	-			હા				2 (1992) 1 (1992)		•				Program (# Attendance (# Persons)	· Use Surve
	•			S										Staff @ Center,	sy (Occupa
											「「「「」			Other Visitors (not attending a program)	J.
											A Design of the second of the			No. of Cars in Parking Lot	

.

1000

4.***`**· ş

States States

27 Hour This Use Survey was conducted on the above date from . К 11:00 AM 10:00 PM 12:00 PM 10:00 AM 8;00 PM 9:00 AM Md 00:6 7:00 PM 6:00 PM Challoh For hunder 5:00 PM 4:00 PM 3:00 PM 2:00 PM 1:00 PM 5. *1 Repin Program Description Leadership Masting لم (print name) at () Time/End Time ר ה **Program Start** 7-830 े इ 1 **WINNING** Programs 18 Persons) 2 とい 7 3 8 . . . 20 6 Staff @ Center (insert hours) b 5 Ω -∦J \propto N -v L. Ô \sim E _ (print UC Name) 5 program) attending a Other Visitors (not 20 2 -CA CA տ No. of Cars in Parking Lot Ð 5. <u>(</u> ろ 4 2 C J 0 0 \sim 0 ġ ÷.

NCLA HILLEL

4722422475

Atman

ć

.

Hille

Date: Mwa 3, 2010

0102/01/60

14: Se

(?) Barnard.

Hour This Use Survey was conducted on the above date from 4,00pm (insert hours) by (print name) at 0 Johanna (print UC Name) . 11:00 AM 10:00 AM 10:00 PM 12:00 PM 8:00 PM 9:00 AM 9:00 PM 7:00 PM 6:00 PM 5:00 PM 4:00 PM Challen for 3;00 PM 2:00 PM 1:00 PM Vira & Rishs まで Program Description Time/End Time 148 Ĩ., f Frank A Meeting thunger 4 Hillel Center Use Survey (Occupancy) Program Start ጥ 10-1130 4-6 í Date: -OSMii tramahd age ne Program Persons) Attendance (# March 80 N 0 そん -τ-ν ____ à 1 لتر Staff @ Center <u>.</u> 2 $\overline{\mathbb{W}}$ <u>بر</u> لى ٩ $\overline{}$ $\overline{\sim}$ () Ł 7 ۲ (print UC Name) _____ (program attending a Other Visitors (not ม 0 Ś N 1000 0 10 Q 1 r 0 40 U ST ທ ų ò 31. 31.新作用 Parking Lot No, of Cars in 高麗が S $\overline{\mathbf{v}}$ C 1.00 (ھ 19 ્યુસ્ટીર્ટ -4 ~

90 **PAGE** NCLA HILLE

A DATE OF THE OWNER OF THE OWNER

2708242544

9Z:ÞT 0102/01/60

Mister

٠, Hour This Use Survey was conducted on the adove date from 6: wheto 8'00 pm (insert hours) by (insert hours) by (print uc vane) at 0.00 kg frame. <u>.</u> 10:00 PM 11:00 AM 12:00 PM 10:00 AM 8:00 PM 9:00 PM 7:00 PM 6:00 PM 5:00 PM 4:00 PM 3:00 PM 9:00 AM 2:00 PM 1:00 PM Panel Program Description Time/End Time 127 ÷-*3°C VIXM 39 Hillel Center Use Survey (Occupancy) **Program Start** 6-8 Date: Persons) Attendance (# Program در \$ Staff @ Center 2 1 Other Visitors (not attending a program) No, of Cars in Parking Lot -2708545542 20 36∀⊣ 0102/01/60 NOLA HILLEL 74: JC

5 e e



												5 - - -	-		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
÷.	-	_	, fiĝ						· .	-		: : :	- - -		n Nga Ku Ng - Jan		
This Use Sur	10:00 PM	Wd 00:6	-8:00 PM	7:00 PM	6:00 PM	5:00 PM	4:00 PM	3:00 PM	2:00 PM	1:00 PM	12:00 PM	11:00 AM	10:00 AM	9:00 AM	通 一 Hour		· .
vey was												د از از در مرد از د		1000 A	Program		, ;
conducte					-					·			1		n Descript		
id on the (print	5 0 5) 	• • •	e .		· • • •			Prog Tim	HIII	
above d													an a		jram Sta e/End Tir	el Cei Da	-, ·
ate from	्र १ राज्यके र			kr-v−t¢.	7 . 17		- S # 6	-> (e-4)4	52-+ \$4-#				- সর্বাদ তব্য 	,	ut d x	nter I te:	•
9 <u>noom</u>		States : 	and the second secon												rogram ttendanc ersons)	Jse s	
to 11.0		1 1 1 1 1 1	2 2 2				· 44	2004,2002,000 2010 - 2010 2010	: در فرید عرف	115 ** *.	•	ی ~ې :		·	₩) 33		- · ·
Daw (in														Ţ	Staff @	× (g	
ert hour (print Vé		and the second secon	a compared and a comp												Center	cupa	
s) by Name)	and the second se	and the second secon	ju k−j čel tra 2 denovedateloven								-		New Year		Other Vi attendin program	Sou la	
	ala Sector de Présidente de la Constanti Sector de la Constantina de la Constanti Sector de la Constantina de la Constanti	中学学会大学学会大学			-			an a					Ð		sitors (n 19 a 1)		
					i										ot No Par		
					and the second		and the second secon			主要な行う		2			of Cars king Lot		
		が設置	2017年 1919日 1919日		-		E **								. 5		
		•	-				- - 	and a second		·					an granes		
60 394 4	ja Valar - Vinderska de Statistica		A State Stat	in the second	יבר	וורר	חכרש			Jaharina, huri ayyu s	and the second sec	4 7274	200 T	ε	0 J †: Se	102/01/E0	



Transportation Questionnaire

rena ja zž

1. Campus, Name of Program, Date and Time of Program:

Choim Regular class (Harch 2,2010 at 6PH)

o example

Print

- 2. How and you arrive at the Hillel Center
- 12 11 12

A. 1. 出版制

- Biked? Drove? mote: parking on campus and walking to Center m
- waking) l
- - 3. If you drove, were you the driver or a passenger?
- 4. If you drove, where did you park?

Fillehoarking lot?

In our Kestreet?

Survey conducted by:_

5)7115





Transportation Questionnaire

1. Campus, Name of Program, Date and Time of Program:

Challah for hunger (March 3,2010 at 6,000)

響力法軍得到中心

PRESERVATION OF THE PRESER

no de la companya de

2014 A GY CASE AND Print

2. How did you arrive at the Hillel Center

Droio? fride: parking on campusand walking to Center from campus is

3. If you droke, were you the driver or a passenger?

4. If you drove, where did you park?

Hilel parking lot?

的新聞國語

walkingf

s conducted by:

Transportation Questionnaire

1. Campus, Name of Program, Date and Time of Program:

Leadership Heeting (March 3, 2010 at 1:00 PM)

er al Hadagori H

2. How die you arrive at the Hillel Center

中國情報

· 推荐的"

Walked

Biked?

19

Drove? (note: parking on campus and walking to Center from campus is walking). ? (ONE Car), Other?

3. If you drove, were you the driver or a passenger?

4. If you drove, where did you park?

On **nutric st**reet?

Other?

 Questionnaire Survey conducted by: Name1

חכרש אוררפר

Transportation Questionnaire

1. Campus, Name of Program, Date and Time of Program:

Staff Heeting (March 4. 2010 at 10:00 AHA)

Print

議員ならやと

2. How did you arrive at the Hillel Center

Walked?

Biked?

Other (184

出来。自己的问题,

ame)

- Drove? (note: parking on campus and walking to Center from campus is walking)
 - 3. If you drove, were you the ariver or a passenger?

nvey conducted by:___

- 4. If you drove, where did you park?
 - Hillel parking lot?

On public street?

Transportation Questionnaire

it is a private state of the private p

1. Campus Name of Program, Date and Time of Program:

BFI Event (Harch 4. 2010 at 12:00m)

2. How did you arrive at the Hillel Center

Э0

erei foore parking on campissions valking to Center from cam

Otore2

3. If you drove, were you the driver or a passenger?

4. If you drove, where did you park?

Hule panking lot?

conducted by: DOMAN CITCORCOCK m

运动推动。

Transportation Questionnaire

山ち

1. Campus Name of Program, Date and Time of Program:

Challish for hunger (Harch 4, 2010 at 4: 00PH

新建设。1914年1月1日,1914年1月1日,1914年1月1日,1914年1月1日,1914年1月1日,1914年1月1日,1914年1月1日,1914年1月1日,1914年1月1日,1914年1月1日,1914年1月

2. How did you arrive at the Hillel Center

Walked?

Bikesi? Drove? (note: parking on campus and walking to Center from campus is walking).

Other?

If you decrease you the driver on a passenger?

4. If you drove, where did you park?

Hillel parking lot?

On public street?

oner i

nonzere any conducted by: <u>ΔΛΛΛΛΛΛΑ</u>(Print

погу ніггег

Hillel Program Attendance Transportation Questionnaire

建筑和空中市。12.

き 建築 ビエン きちちょう

1. Campus, Name of Program, Date and Time of Program;

24

PIZZA & Parsha (Harch 4,2010 at 6:00)

2. How did you arrive at the Hillel Center

1. 1913

Walked?

RING S

Other?

Prover mote: parking on campus and walking to Center from campus is

4 (2 cars)

"我们就能是"

QIV VY IAY CA DELLING Prin

- 3. If you drove, were you the driver or a passenger?
- 4. If you drove, where did you park?

reet?

onducted by:

Hillel parking lot?

Name)

位時期期初一
10:21:22

Other .

les fine marine lot?

Community Association?

Service conducted by:

EN KERE

制能器的

1. Campus, Name of Program, Date and Time of Program:

DTSCUSSION (Narch 4.2010 at 6.00PH

100月10日前10日

How deliver and the Hillel Center

00

Drovel (note: parking on campus and walking r walking)

3. If you drove, were you the driver or a passenger?

4 Thyon drove synere did you park? s

Hillel Program Attendance

Transportation Questionnaire

1. Campus, Name of Program, Date and Time of Program;

19

(March 5, 2010 of 6100PH) ex NTCes

2. How dire yor arrive at the Hillel Center

Walked?

Biked2

1. 机能量和能力

Drover imote: parking on campus and walking to Center from campusits

3. If you grove, were you the driver one passenger?

4. If you drove, where did you park?

Önguple street?

actionate Survey conducted by

6 (2 cars)

iger?

reonducted by: <u>A CA NOV C</u>Print

line in the

Hillel Program Attendance

ATUM I LANCE

Transportation Questionnaire

1. Campus, Name of Program, Date and Time of Program:

(Harch 5, 2010 at 1:00PM)

1.1.12 建筑和现在正接到的

2. Howdie you arrive at the Hillel Center

Walked?

Biked?

40

Drove?(note: parking on campus and walking to Center from campus, walking).

3. If you drove, were you the driver on a passenger?

4. If you grove where did you park?

Hillel parking lot?

TOther?---

Questionnaire, Survey conducted by:

הפרא אוררבר

6.2557.63

 $\label{eq:appendix} A {\sf PPENDIX} \ G_3$

UCSB HILLEL FACILITY SURVEY DATA

≻

UCSB Survey

10/6/2010 Wednesday

	meanocady	10/0/20	10			
	Program Att	tendance				
			# Cars	Parked in		
	Walk/Bike	Drive	(Carpool)	Lot	Total	11
					Walk	Drive
8:00 - 9:00 AM					91%	9%
9:00 - 10:00 AM						
10:00 - 11:00 AM						
11:00 - NOON						
NOON - 1:00 PM						
1:00 - 2:00 PM						
2:00 - 3:00 PM						
3:00 - 4:00 PM						
4:00 - 5:00 PM						
5:00 - 6:00 PM						
6:00 - 7:00 PM						
7:00 - 8:00 PM	1	0	1	0		
8:00 - 9:00 PM						
9:00 - 10:00 PM						

Thursday 10/7/2010

	Program Att	endance				
	-		# Cars	Parked in		
	Walk/Bike	Drive	(Carpool)	Lot	Total	15
8:00 - 9:00 AM					Walk	Drive
9:00 - 10:00 AM					80%	20%
10:00 - 11:00 AM						
11:00 - NOON						
NOON - 1:00 PM						
1:00 - 2:00 PM						
2:00 - 3:00 PM						
3:00 - 4:00 PM						
4:00 - 5:00 PM						
5:00 - 6:00 PM						
6:00 - 7:00 PM						
7:00 - 8:00 PM	1	2	3 3	3 1		
8:00 - 9:00 PM						
9:00 - 10:00 PM						

	Friday	10/8/20	10			
	Program A	ttendance - S	Shabbat Setup)		
			# Cars	Parked in		
	Walk	Drive	(Carpool)	Lot	Total	40
8:00 - 9:00 AM					Walk	Drive
9:00 - 10:00 AM					85%	15%
10:00 - 11:00 AM						
11:00 - NOON						
NOON - 1:00 PM						
1:00 - 2:00 PM						
2:00 - 3:00 PM						
3:00 - 4:00 PM		34	6 ?	?		
4:00 - 5:00 PM						
5:00 - 6:00 PM						
6:00 - 7:00 PM						
7:00 - 8:00 PM						
8:00 - 9:00 PM						
9:00 - 10:00 PM						

	Friday	10/8/2	010 Not Incluc	led in Resu	lts	
	Program A	ttendance -	Shabbat Servi	ces		
			# Cars	Parked in		
	Walk	Drive	(Carpool)	Lot	Total	115
8:00 - 9:00 AM					Walk	Drive
9:00 - 10:00 AM					83%	17%
10:00 - 11:00 AM						
11:00 - NOON						
NOON - 1:00 PM						
1:00 - 2:00 PM						
2:00 - 3:00 PM						
3:00 - 4:00 PM						
4:00 - 5:00 PM						
5:00 - 6:00 PM						
6:00 - 7:00 PM		95	20			
7:00 - 8:00 PM						
8:00 - 9:00 PM						
9:00 - 10:00 PM						

	Monday	10/11/2	010			
	Program /	Attendance				
8:00 - 9:00 AM 9:00 - 10:00 AM 10:00 - 11:00 AM 11:00 - NOON NOON - 1:00 PM 1:00 - 2:00 PM 2:00 - 3:00 PM 3:00 - 4:00 PM 4:00 - 5:00 PM 5:00 - 6:00 PM	Walk	Drive	# Cars (Carpool	Parked in) Lot	Total Walk 77%	52 Drive 23%
6:00 - 7:00 PM						
7:00 - 8:00 PM		10	2	2 2		
8:00 - 9:00 PM		30	10			
9.00 - 10.00 Pivi		30	10			
	Tuesday	10/12/2	010			
	Program /	Attendance				
8:00 - 9:00 AM 9:00 - 10:00 AM 10:00 - 11:00 AM 11:00 - NOON NOON - 1:00 PM 1:00 - 2:00 PM 2:00 - 3:00 PM 3:00 - 4:00 PM 4:00 - 5:00 PM 5:00 - 6:00 PM 6:00 - 7:00 PM 7:00 - 8:00 PM 8:00 - 9:00 PM 9:00 - 10:00 PM	Walk	Drive	# Cars (Carpool	Parked in) Lot 2 2 2	Total Walk 86%	14 Drive 14%
					8/1%	16%
					04 /0	10/0

	Wednesday	10/6/2010)		Thursday	10/7/2010)		Friday	10/8/2010			Monday	10/11/201	0		Tuesday	10/12/2010	5	
	Survey 9am-	10pm	Vicitors (Not		Survey 9am-	10pm	Vicitors (Not		Survey 9am-	10pm	Vicitors (Not		Survey 9am-1	0pm	Visitors (Not		Survey 9am	-10pm	Visitors (No)	
Time Period	Program		attending		Program		attending	# Cars	Program		attending	# Cars	Program		attending	# Cars	Program		attending	# Cars
Time r enou	Attendance	Staff	program)	# Cars Parked	Attendance	Staff	program)	Parked	Attendance	Staff	program)	Parked	Attendance	Staff	program)	Parked	Attendance	Staff	program)	Parked
8:00 - 9:00 AM																				
9:00 - 10:00 AM		1		7		1		1						1		1				1
10:00 - 11:00 AM		3		9		5		5		5		6		5		4		4		6
11:00 - NOON		4		10		4		7		5	2	8		4	1	7		4		7
NOON - 1:00 PM		4	3	10		4	3	7		5	1	8		5	1	7		2	2	6
1:00 - 2:00 PM		4	4	11		5	2	8		5	1	8		5	2	7		2		6
2:00 - 3:00 PM		4	3	12		5	4	8	05	5	3	10		6	3	7		4	2	6
3:00 - 4:00 PM		4	5	11		5	2	8	35	5	35	9		6	1	6		5	2	5
4:00 - 5:00 PM		4	4	11		5	2	8		2	10	2		6	1	6		5	2	1
5:00 - 6:00 PM		0	2	5		5	1	/	50	F	2	2		5	3	5		3	2	2
5.00 - 7.00 PM	14	2	1	4	17	4	0	0	50	5		20	5	4	2	4	14	3	2	2
2:00 - 0:00 PM	14	2	1	4	17	2	2	0	150	5		20	20	4	2	2	14	2	3	2
9:00 - 10:00 PM		0	1	3	17	2	6	6	150	5		15	42	1	4	2	14	3	2	2
10:00 PM		0	1	3		2	4	3	100	0		10	42	1	4	16	10	2	1	2
Average Attendance	14		3	17	17		4	21	107		8	115	27		2	30	13		2	15

	Monday	10/11/2010			Tuesday	10/12/201	0		TOTAL AVERAGE
	Survey 9am-	10pm			Survey 9am-	10pm			34
	Program Attendance	Staff	Visitors (Not attending program)	# Cars Parked	Program Attendance	Staff	Visitors (Not attending program)	# Cars Parked	
8:00 - 9:00 AM									
9:00 - 10:00 AM		1		1				1	
10:00 - 11:00 AM		5		4		4		6	
11:00 - NOON		4	1	7		4		7	
NOON - 1:00 PM		5	1	7		2	2	6	
1:00 - 2:00 PM		5	2	7		2		6	
2:00 - 3:00 PM		6	3	7		4	2	6	
3:00 - 4:00 PM		6	1	6		5	2	5	
4:00 - 5:00 PM		6	1	6		5		7	
5:00 - 6:00 PM		5	3	5		3	2	2	
6:00 - 7:00 PM		4		4		3	2	2	
7:00 - 8:00 PM	5	2	2	2	14	3	3	2	
8:00 - 9:00 PM	20	1	4	2	14	3	2	2	
9:00 - 10:00 PM	42	1	4	8	10	3	4	2	
10:00 PM	42	1	4	16		2	1	2	

Jun m

				/ /		
		Program Start	Program Attendance (#		Other Visitors (not attending a	No. of Cars in
Hour	Program Description	Time/End Time	Persons)	Staff @ Center	program)	Parking Lot
9:00 AM				¥		上戰
10:00 AM				ASE		6
11:00 AM				ASEK		0 /
12:00 PM				Jerie	3 5tudents	0/
1:00 PM				Jane	Sport h)/
2:00 PM				Same	2 students when	610
3:00 PM				Sare	5 student.	×्रः, ख्राउंध्रस्य •विद्ये सा। ⊲
4:00 PM				Same	y students)]
5:00 PM				none	3 shullents	Q
6:00 PM				nove	t shuden t	+
7:00 PM	Shraunt weeting	mdg-t	+	АK	- AMODMYSTER	4
8:00 PM	>			nur		б
M4 00:6				none	1	6
10:00 PM						

____(insert hours) by _____ ____(print UC Name) ا د This Use Survey was conducted on the above date from $_$ (print name) at _

-

Hillel Center Use Survey (Occupancy) Date: 1 h wrsday 10/7/12

Hour	Program Description	Program Start Time/End Time	r Program Attendance (# Persons)	Staff @ Center	Other Visitors (not attending a program)	No. of Cars in Parking Lot
9:00 AM					Ó	
10:00 AM				5	0	5
11:00 AM				Ц	0	7
12:00 PM				r-/	3	4
1:00 PM				5	2	8
2:00 PM				5	/7	8
3:00 PM				5	2	8
4:00 PM				5	2	8
5:00 PM				5		2
6:00 PM				5	8	8
7:00 PM	long of Sharant in in t	7-		4	ø	8
8:00 PM				3	3	S
9:00 PM				and	Q	Ĭ,
10:00 PM				2	4	2

(insert hours) by _____ (print UC Name) . ط

Hillel Center Use Survey (Occupancy) Date: Friling 10/ 8/10

	_	_									_	-		
No. of Cars in Parking Lot	\bigcirc	9	S	\sim	S.	Q/	les les	Carrower the	T	₽ I	30	1SI	15.1	
Other Visitors (not attending a program)	\bigcirc		2]	~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~	SE	$\langle \rangle$	T	至905	120	150	150	0
Staff @ Center	\bigcirc	5	ſ	5	6	5	S	Sector Se	Q	Sæ,	S	S	Ś	0
Program Attendance (# Persons)							35			SO	150	150	120	φ
Program Start Time/End Time							and h-E				QQ:6-9	्राज्य इन्हे	4 *	
Program Description							Shubbert Prep				Shabbat	₩	ßć	
Hour	MA 00:9	10:00 AM	11:00 AM	12:00 PM	1:00 PM	2:00 PM	3:00 PM	4:00 PM	5:00 PM	MG 00:9	7:00 PM	8:00 PM	9:00 PM	10:00 PM

ן ב ו This Use Survey was conducted on the above date from ______ (print name) at _______

____(insert hours) by _____ (print UC Name)

Hillel Center Use Survey (Occupancy) Date: Non Jay 10/11/10

Pr	ogram Description	Program Start Time/End Time	Program Attendance (# Persons)	Staff @ Çenter	Other Visitors (not attending a program)	No. of Cars in Parking Lot
00 AM					Õ	
D0 AM				2	\bigcirc	h
D0 AM				Ч	l.	7
00 PM				5		7
00 PM				5	7	2
00 PM				9	٤	۲
00 PM				6		9
00 PM				\$)	2
M4 00				5	E	
00 PM				Н	0	ħ
оо РМ 🗸	IQ MA Exec mogh	a - 1 - 8	۵	2	2	-7
00 PM ()	ging meting	18-9 19-9	20		t	2
D PM S	alsa Dancing		42		μ.	8
DO PM)		217	_	4	- M

_ (insert hours) by _____ ____ (print UC Name) י ב This Use Survey was conducted on the above date from ______ (print name) at ______ Hillel Center Use Survey (Occupancy) 0/ h 0 Ues day Date:

No. of Cars in Parking Lot μ 2 N こ 2 N \bigcup 5 9 5 Į Other Visitors (not \bigcirc Q \mathcal{C} $\boldsymbol{\omega}$ 0 \mathbb{N} attending a \sim 2 2 1 \subset 0 program) (Staff @ Center **6** 00 10 10 $\Omega_{\mathcal{D}}$ $\mathcal{O}_{\mathcal{O}}$ 2 3 0 T \mathcal{A} ſ 1 J (Program Attendance (# Persons) Õ 1 1 COD-6-48L Program Description Time/End Time Program Start 7:00 PM BR Relinion 9:00 AM 10:00 AM 11:00 AM 12:00 PM 1:00 PM 3:00 PM 4:00 PM 5:00 PM 6:00 PM 8:00 PM 9:00 PM 10:00 PM 2:00 PM Hour

3 This Use Survey was conducted on the above date from (print name) at

____ (insert hours) by _____ ____ (print UC Name)

1. Campus, Name of Program, Date and Time of Program:

VISB 10/6/10 7pm Student Board Meeting 2. How did you arrive at the Hillel Center Walked? Biked? Drove? (note: parking on campus and walking to Center from campus is walking). Other? 3. If you drove, were you the griver or a passenger? got dripped off 4. If you drove, where did you park? Hillel parking lot? On public street? Other? Vellu Questionnaire/Survey conducted by:__ (Print

Name)

- 1. Campus, Name of Program, Date and Time of Program: BSBHILLEL Grad Student Wive Z Cheese 1017/10 7PM
- 2. How did you arrive at the Hillel Center

Walked?

Biked? 5

Drove? (note: parking on campus and walking to Center from campus is walking).

Other?

- 3. If you drove, were you the driver or a passenger? 3
- 4. If you drove, where did you park?

Hillel parking lot?

YB.

On public street?

Other?

Elly Mizrail Questionnaire/Survey conducted by: (Print Name)

1. Campus, Name of Program, Date and Time of Program:

UCSB, Shabbat set-up 10/8/10 3-4pm

2. How did you arrive at the Hillel Center

Walked? \mathcal{W} 25 Biked? 9

Drove? (note: parking on campus and walking to Center from campus is walking).

Other?

- 3. If you drove, were you the driver or a passenger? MVeV
- 4. If you drove, where did you park?

Hillel parking lot?

On public street?

Other?

Questionnaire/Survey conducted by: <u>Alexi Brener</u> (Print Name)

1. Campus, Name of Program, Date and Time of Program:

UCSB, Shabbart, 10/8/10 6-9pm

2. How did you arrive at the Hillel Center

Walked? 75

Biked? 20

Drove? (note: parking on campus and walking to Center from campus is walking). $2 \odot$

Other?

3. If you drove, were you the driver or a passenger?

Both Driver-3/4 Passenger-1/4

4. If you drove, where did you park?

Hillel parking lot?

On public street?

Other?

Questionnaire/Survey conducted by: <u>Alexi Biener</u> (Print Name)

1. Campus, Name of Program, Date and Time of Program:

UCSB, Sigma Exec. Board Meeting, 10/11-7pm

2. How did you arrive at the Hillel Center

Walked? 7 Biked? 3

Drove? (note: parking on campus and walking to Center from campus is walking). 2

Other?

3. If you drove, were you the driver or a passenger?

2 drove, 1 Passerger

4. If you drove, where did you park?

Hillel parking lot? 2 in parking lot

On public street?

Questionnaire/Survey conducted by: <u>Ariel</u> Haus (Print Name)

1. Campus, Name of Program, Date and Time of Program:

UCSB, Salsa Dancing, 10/11 - 9:00 pm

2. How did you arrive at the Hillel Center

Walked? 20 Biked? 10

Drove? (note: parking on campus and walking to Center from campus is walking). 10^{-10}

Other?

- 3. If you drove, were you the driver or a passenger? $\mathcal{D}_{\mathcal{A}}$
- 4. If you drove, where did you park?

Hillel parking lot?

On public street?

Other?

Questionnaire/Survey conducted by: _______ (Print Name)

1. Campus, Name of Program, Date and Time of Program:

Birdhright Reuman 10/12 7-9

2. How did you arrive at the Hillel Center

Walked? / 📿

Biked? 2

Drove? (note: parking on campus and walking to Center from campus is walking).

Other?

3. If you drove, were you the driver or a passenger?

4. If you drove, where did you park?

Hillel parking lot? 2

On public street?

Other?

Questionnaire/Survey conducted by: <u>Aleyi Biener</u> (Print Name)

APPENDIX **H**

PEAK HOUR INTERSECTION ANALYSIS WORKSHEETS EXISTING + PROJECT

≻

11/8/2011 11/8/2011 11/8/2011 Movement EBR WBL WBL NBL NBR Lane Configurations 11/8/2011 Movement EBR WBL WBL NBL NBR Lane Configurations 11/8/2011 Jane Configurations Jane Configurations Jane Configurations <th cols<="" th=""><th>Fx+P AM</th><th></th><th></th><th></th><th></th><th></th><th></th><th></th><th></th></th>	<th>Fx+P AM</th> <th></th> <th></th> <th></th> <th></th> <th></th> <th></th> <th></th> <th></th>	Fx+P AM								
Movement EBT EBR WBL WBT NBL NBR Lane Configurations $\uparrow \uparrow$ \uparrow $\uparrow \uparrow$ $\uparrow \uparrow \uparrow \uparrow$ $\uparrow \uparrow \uparrow \uparrow$ $\uparrow \uparrow \uparrow \uparrow$ $\uparrow \uparrow $	1: La Jolla Village 8	Torrey	/ Pines	5					11/8/2011	
Movement EBT EBR WBL WBT NBR Lane Configurations +++ f 17 +++ 17 +++ 17 +++ 17 +++ 17 +++ 17 +++ 17 +++ 17 +++ 17 +++ 17 +++ 17 +++ 17 +++ 17 +++ 17 +++ 17 +++ 17 +++ 17 +++ 17 +++ 17 17 +++ 17 18 313 163 100 105 100 105 100 105 100 105 100 <th></th> <th>-</th> <th>\mathbf{r}</th> <th>4</th> <th>+</th> <th>•</th> <th>1</th> <th></th> <th></th>		-	\mathbf{r}	4	+	•	1			
Lane Configurations $\uparrow \uparrow$ $\uparrow \uparrow$ $\uparrow \uparrow$ $\uparrow \uparrow$ $\uparrow \uparrow$ $\uparrow \uparrow$ Volume (vph) 282 30 1070 1014 187 1202 Ideal Flow (vphp) 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 Total Lost Ime (s) 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 Lane Uill. Factor 0.91 1.00 0.97 0.88 Fipb, pedibikes 1.00 1.00 1.00 Fipb, pedibikes 1.00 0.08 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 Fit Protected 1.00 0.95 1.00 0.95 1.00 0.85 Fit Protected 1.00 1.00 0.95 1.00 0.85 1.00 Stad. Flow (pern) 5085 1548 3433 5085 3433 2787 Peak-hour factor, PHF 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 Adj, Flow (pern) 307 3 1163 1102 203 1307 Torm Type Perm Prot Over Over	Movement	EBT	EBR	WBL	WBT	NBL	NBR			
Volume (vph) 282 30 1070 1014 187 1202 Ideal Flow (vph) 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 Total Lost time (s) 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 Lane Uil, Factor 0.91 1.00 0.97 0.91 0.97 0.88 Frip, ped/bikes 1.00 0.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 Fit 1.00 0.85 1.00 1.00 1.00 885 Fit Protected 1.00 1.00 0.95 1.00 885 Stdt, Flow (prot) 5085 1548 3433 2087 Fit Protected 1.00 1.00 0.95 1.00 Stdt, Flow (prot) 5085 1548 3433 2087 Fit Protected 1.00 1.02 2.03 1307 Confact Factor, PHF 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 Adj, Flow (vph) 307 4 1163	Lane Configurations	^	1	ሻሻ	^	ሻሻ	77			
Ideal Flow (vphp) 1900 1900 1900 1900 Total Lost lime (s) 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 Lane Uli, Factor 0.91 1.00 0.97 0.98 1.00 Frpb, ped/bikes 1.00 0.98 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 Firb, ped/bikes 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 Fit 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.85 1.00 0.85 Fit Protected 1.00 1.00 0.95 1.00 0.95 1.00 Satd. Flow (pert) 5085 1548 3433 5085 3433 2787 Peak-hour factor, PHF 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 1.00 Satd. Flow (pert) 307 33 1163 1102 203 1307 Confl. Peds. (#hr) 0 29 0 0 0 0 Lane Group Flow (vph) 307 4 1163 1102 203 1307 Confl. Peds. (#hr) 10 93	Volume (vph)	282	30	1070	1014	187	1202			
Total Lost time (s) 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 Lane Uiil. Factor 0.91 1.00 0.97 0.91 0.97 0.88 Fripb, ped/bikes 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 Flipb, ped/bikes 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 Flit Protected 1.00 0.00 0.95 1.00 0.95 1.00 Satd. Flow (pert) 5085 1548 3433 5085 3433 2787 Peak-hour factor, PHF 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 Adj. Flow (vph) 307 33 1163 1102 203 1307 RTOR Reduction (vph) 0 29 0 0 0 0 0 Lane Group Flow (vph) 307 4 1163 1102 203 1307 Turn Type Perm Pert Over 93 0ver 0ver Protected Phases 2 1 6 4 1 0ver 0ver	Ideal Flow (vphpl)	1900	1900	1900	1900	1900	1900			
Lane Util. Factor 0.91 1.00 0.97 0.91 0.97 0.88 Frpb. ped/bikes 1.00 0.98 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 Frbb. ped/bikes 1.00 0.85 Flb. Poed/bikes 1.00 0.85 Flt Protected 1.00 0.85 Flt Protected 1.00 1.00 0.95 1.00 0.95 Satd. Flow (port) 5085 1548 3433 5085 3433 2787 Flt Permitted 1.00 1.00 0.95 1.00 0.95 1.00 Satd. Flow (perm) 5085 1548 3433 5085 3433 2787 Peak-hour factor, PHF 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 Adj. Flow (vph) 307 33 1163 1102 203 1307 RTOR Reduction (vph) 0 29 0 0 0 0 0 Lane Group Flow (vph) 307 4 1163 1102 203 1307 Turn Type Perm Prot 0.93 Turn Type Perm Prot 0.93 Turn Type Perm Prot 0.93 Confl. Peds. (#hr) 10 93 Turn Type 0.16 4 1 Permitted Green, G (s) 16.3 16.3 65.5 85.8 26.2 65.5 Effective Green, g (s) 10.0 0.00 0.90 (s) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.	Total Lost time (s)	4.0	4.0	4.0	4.0	4.0	4.0			
Frpb, ped/bikes1.000.001.001.001.001.00Flpb, ped/bikes1.001.001.001.001.001.00Frt1.000.851.000.000.85Filt Protected1.001.000.951.000.95Satd. Flow (prot)508515483433508534332787Peak-hour factor, PHF0.920.920.920.920.92Adj. Flow (vpth)30733116311022031307RTOR Reduction (vph)0290000Lane Group Flow (vph)3074116311022031307Confl. Peds. (#/hr)10939310610093Turn TypePermProtOverOverProtected Phases21641Permitted Phases21641Permitted Phases21641Ventule dyC Ratio0.140.140.550.710.22Actuated green, g (s)16.316.365.585.826.265.5Clearance Time (s)4.04.04.04.04.0Vehicle Extension (s)3.03.03.03.03.03.0Lane Group (pub)691210187436367501521V/s Ratio Perm0.00000.020.010.00Vehicle Extension (s) <td>Lane Util. Factor</td> <td>0.91</td> <td>1.00</td> <td>0.97</td> <td>0.91</td> <td>0.97</td> <td>0.88</td> <td></td> <td></td>	Lane Util. Factor	0.91	1.00	0.97	0.91	0.97	0.88			
Flpb, ped/bikes 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 Frt 1.00 0.85 1.00 1.00 0.95 1.00 Satd. Flow (prot) 5085 1548 3433 5085 3433 2787 Flt Pernitted 1.00 1.00 0.95 1.00 0.95 1.00 Satd. Flow (prot) 5085 1548 3433 5085 3433 2787 Peak-hour factor, PHF 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 Adj. Flow (rph) 307 33 1163 1102 203 1307 RTOR Reduction (rph) 0 29 0 <td>Frpb, ped/bikes</td> <td>1.00</td> <td>0.98</td> <td>1.00</td> <td>1.00</td> <td>1.00</td> <td>1.00</td> <td></td> <td></td>	Frpb, ped/bikes	1.00	0.98	1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00			
Fri1.000.851.001.000.050.000.85Fit Protected1.001.000.951.000.951.00Satd. Flow (port)508515483433508534332787Fit Permitted1.000.951.000.951.00Satd. Flow (perm)508515483433508534332787Peak-hour factor, PHF0.920.920.920.920.920.92Adj. Flow (vph)30733116311022031307RTOR Reduction (vph)0290000Lane Group Flow (vph)3074116311022031307Confl. Peds. (#/hr)10939310093Turn TypePermProtOverOverProtected Phases21641Permitted Phases21641Permitted Phases21641Permitted Green, G (s)16.316.365.585.826.265.5Clearance Time (s)4.04.04.04.04.04.0Vehicle Extension (s)3.03.03.03.03.03.03.0Lane Grp Cap (vph)691210187436367501521V/s Ratio Perm0.000.220.060.0470.47V/s Ratio Perm0.000.220.060.27 <td>Flpb, ped/bikes</td> <td>1.00</td> <td>1.00</td> <td>1.00</td> <td>1.00</td> <td>1.00</td> <td>1.00</td> <td></td> <td></td>	Flpb, ped/bikes	1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00			
Fli Protected 1.00 1.00 0.95 1.00 0.95 1.00 Satd, Flow (prot) 5085 1548 3433 5085 3433 2787 Peak-hour factor, PHF 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 Adj, Flow (prh) 307 33 1163 1102 203 1307 RTOR Reduction (vph) 0 2 0 0 0 0 Lane Group Flow (vph) 307 4 1163 1102 203 1307 Confl. Peds. (#/hr) 10 93 93 93 93 93 Turn Type Perm Prot Over 0ver 93 Flected Phases 2 1 6 4 1 Permitted Phases 2 1 6 4 1 Permetited Phases 2 1 6 4 1 Permetited Phases 2 1 6 4 1 Permetited Phases 2 0 0.22 6.55 65.5 Clearance T	Frt	1.00	0.85	1.00	1.00	1.00	0.85			
Satd. Flow (prot) 5085 1548 3433 5085 3433 2787 Fit Permitted 1.00 1.00 0.95 1.00 0.95 1.00 Satd. Flow (perm) 5085 1548 3433 5085 3433 2787 Peak-hour factor, PHF 0.92	Flt Protected	1.00	1.00	0.95	1.00	0.95	1.00			
FIt Permitted 1.00 1.00 0.95 1.00 0.95 1.00 Satd. Flow (perm) 5085 1548 3433 5085 3433 2787 Peak-hour factor, PHF 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 Adj. Flow (vph) 307 33 1163 1102 203 1307 RTOR Reduction (vph) 0 29 0 0 0 0 Lane Group Flow (vph) 307 4 1163 1102 203 1307 Confl. Peds. (#/hr) 10 93 1101 93 1101 93 Turn Type Perm Prot Over 93 1101 1102 203 1307 Confl. Peds. (#/hr) 10 6 4 1 1 93 1	Satd. Flow (prot)	5085	1548	3433	5085	3433	2787			
Satd. Flow (perm)508515483433508534332787Peak-hour factor, PHF0.920.920.920.920.920.92Adj. Flow (vph)30733116311022031307RTOR Reduction (vph)00000Lane Group Flow (vph)3074116311022031307Confl. Peds. (#hr)109393939393Turn TypePermProtOver00Protected Phases21641Permitted Phases21641Actuated Green, G (s)16.316.365.585.826.265.5Effective Green, g (s)16.316.365.585.826.265.5Clearance Time (s)4.04.04.04.04.04.0Vehicle Extension (s)3.03.03.03.03.03.0Lane Grp Cap (vph)691210187436367501521V/s Ratio Perm0.000.020.620.300.270.86Uniform Delay, d147.744.918.76.239.023.3Progression Factor1.001.000.020.620.25.1Delay (s)49.845.118.65.039.228.4Level of ServiceDDBADCApproach LOSPB <t< td=""><td>Flt Permitted</td><td>1.00</td><td>1.00</td><td>0.95</td><td>1.00</td><td>0.95</td><td>1.00</td><td></td><td></td></t<>	Flt Permitted	1.00	1.00	0.95	1.00	0.95	1.00			
Peak-hour factor, PHF 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 Adj. Flow (vph) 307 33 1163 1102 203 1307 RTOR Reduction (vph) 0 29 0 0 0 0 Lane Group Flow (vph) 307 4 1163 1102 203 1307 Confl. Peds. (#/hr) 10 93	Satd. Flow (perm)	5085	1548	3433	5085	3433	2787			
Adj. Flow (vph) 307 33 1163 1102 203 1307 RTOR Reduction (vph) 0 29 0 0 0 0 Lane Group Flow (vph) 307 4 1163 1102 203 1307 Confl. Peds. (#/n) 10 93 Turn Type Perm Prot Over Protected Phases 2 1 6 4 1 Permitted Phases 2 - - - - Actuated Green, G (s) 16.3 16.3 65.5 85.8 26.2 65.5 Effective Green, g (s) 16.3 16.3 65.5 85.8 26.2 65.5 Clearance Time (s) 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 Vehicle Extension (s) 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 V/s Ratio Prot c0.06 0.34 0.22 c0.06 c0.47 V/s Ratio Prot v/s Ratio Prot v/s Ratio Prot 0.00 v/c Ratio 0.44 0.02 0.62 <td< td=""><td>Peak-hour factor, PHF</td><td>0.92</td><td>0.92</td><td>0.92</td><td>0.92</td><td>0.92</td><td>0.92</td><td></td><td></td></td<>	Peak-hour factor, PHF	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92			
RTOR Reduction (vph) 0 29 0 0 0 0 Lane Group Flow (vph) 307 4 1163 1102 203 1307 Confl. Peds. (#/hr) 10 93 93 Turn Type Perm Prot Over Protected Phases 2 1 6 4 1 Permitted Phases 2 1 6 4 1 Permitted Phases 2 1 6 4 1 Permitted Phases 2 1 6 4 1 Effective Green, g (s) 16.3 16.3 65.5 85.8 26.2 65.5 Actuated g/C Ratio 0.14 0.14 0.55 0.71 0.22 0.55 Clearance Time (s) 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 Vehicle Extension (s) 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 Lane Gro Zn (ph) 691 210 1874 3636<	Adj. Flow (vph)	307	33	1163	1102	203	1307			
Lane Group Flow (vph) 307 4 1163 1102 203 1307 Confl. Peds. (#/hr)1093Turn TypePermProtOverProtected Phases21641Permitted Phases2-Actuated Green, G (s)16.316.365.585.826.265.5Effective Green, g (s)16.316.365.585.826.265.5Clearance Time (s)4.04.04.04.04.04.0Vehicle Extension (s)3.03.03.03.03.03.0Lane Grp Cap (vph)6912101874 3636 7501521V/s Ratio Prot0.00	RTOR Reduction (vph)	0	29	0	0	0	0			
$\begin{array}{c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c $	Lane Group Flow (vph)	307	4	1163	1102	203	1307			
Turn Type Perm Prot Over Protected Phases 2 1 6 4 1 Permitted Phases 2 1 6 4 1 Permitted Phases 2 1 6 4 1 Permitted Phases 2 1 6 4 1 Actuated Green, G (s) 16.3 16.3 65.5 85.8 26.2 65.5 Effective Green, g (s) 16.3 16.3 65.5 85.8 26.2 65.5 Clearance Time (s) 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 Vehicle Extension (s) 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 Lane Grp Cap (vph) 691 210 1874 3636 750 1521 v/s Ratio Perm 0.00 0.44 0.02 0.62 0.30 0.27 0.86 Uniform Delay, d1 47.7 44.9 18.7 6.2 39.0 23.3 <td< td=""><td>Confl. Peds. (#/hr)</td><td></td><td>10</td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td>93</td><td></td><td></td></td<>	Confl. Peds. (#/hr)		10				93			
Protected Phases 2 1 6 4 1 Permitted Phases 2 1 6 4 1 Actuated Green, G (s) 16.3 16.3 65.5 85.8 26.2 65.5 Effective Green, g (s) 16.3 16.3 65.5 85.8 26.2 65.5 Actuated g/C Ratio 0.14 0.14 0.55 0.71 0.22 0.55 Clearance Time (s) 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 Vehicle Extension (s) 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 Lame Grp Cap (vph) 691 210 1874 3636 750 1521 v/s Ratio Perm 0.00 0.44 0.22 c0.06 c0.47 0.86 Uniform Delay, d1 47.7 44.9 18.7 6.2 39.0 23.3 Progression Factor 1.00 1.00 0.96 0.77 1.00 1.00 Inform Delay, d2 2.1 <t< td=""><td>Turn Type</td><td></td><td>Perm</td><td>Prot</td><td></td><td></td><td>Over</td><td></td><td></td></t<>	Turn Type		Perm	Prot			Over			
Permitted Phases 2 Actuated Green, G (s) 16.3 16.3 65.5 85.8 26.2 65.5 Effective Green, g (s) 16.3 16.3 65.5 85.8 26.2 65.5 Actuated g/C Ratio 0.14 0.14 0.55 0.71 0.22 0.55 Clearance Time (s) 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 Vehicle Extension (s) 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 Lane Grp Cap (vph) 691 210 1874 3636 750 1521 V/s Ratio Prot C0.06 0.34 0.22 c0.06 c0.47 V/s Ratio Perm 0.00	Protected Phases	2		1	6	4	1			
Actuated Green, G (s)16.316.365.585.826.265.5Effective Green, g (s)16.316.365.585.826.265.5Actuated g/C Ratio0.140.140.550.710.220.55Clearance Time (s)4.04.04.04.04.0Vehicle Extension (s)3.03.03.03.03.0Lane Grp Cap (vph)691210187436367501521V/s Ratio Protc0.660.340.22c0.06c0.47V/s Ratio Perm0.000.020.620.300.270.86Uniform Delay, d147.744.918.76.239.023.3Progression Factor1.001.000.960.771.001.00Incremental Delay, d22.10.20.60.25.1Delay (s)49.845.118.65.039.228.4Level of ServiceDDBADCApproach LOSDBADC	Permitted Phases		2							
Effective Green, g (s) 16.3 16.3 65.5 85.8 26.2 65.5 Actuated g/C Ratio 0.14 0.14 0.55 0.71 0.22 0.55 Clearance Time (s) 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 Vehicle Extension (s) 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 Lane Grp Cap (vph) 691 210 1874 3636 750 1521 v/s Ratio Prot c0.06 0.34 0.22 c0.06 c0.47 v/s Ratio Perm 0.00 0.44 0.02 0.62 3.0 0.23 Vic Ratio 0.44 0.02 0.62 0.30 0.27 0.86 Uniform Delay, d1 47.7 44.9 18.7 6.2 39.0 23.3 Progression Factor 1.00 1.00 0.96 0.77 1.00 1.00 Incremental Delay, d2 2.1 0.2 0.6 0.2 5.1 Delay (s) 49.8 45.1 18.6 5.0 39.2 28.4 Level of Service D D <td>Actuated Green, G (s)</td> <td>16.3</td> <td>16.3</td> <td>65.5</td> <td>85.8</td> <td>26.2</td> <td>65.5</td> <td></td> <td></td>	Actuated Green, G (s)	16.3	16.3	65.5	85.8	26.2	65.5			
Actuated g/C Ratio 0.14 0.14 0.55 0.71 0.22 0.55 Clearance Time (s) 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 Vehicle Extension (s) 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 Jame Grp Cap (vph) 691 210 1874 3636 750 1521 v/s Ratio Port c0.06 0.34 0.22 c0.06 c0.47 v/s Ratio Perm 0.00	Effective Green, g (s)	16.3	16.3	65.5	85.8	26.2	65.5			
Clearance Time (s) 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 Vehicle Extension (s) 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 Lane Grp Cap (vph) 691 210 1874 3636 750 1521 V/s Ratio Prot c0.06 0.34 0.22 c0.06 c0.47 v/s Ratio Perm 0.00	Actuated g/C Ratio	0.14	0.14	0.55	0.71	0.22	0.55			
Vehicle Extension (s) 3.0	Clearance Time (s)	4.0	4.0	4.0	4.0	4.0	4.0			
Lane Grp Cap (vph) 691 210 1874 3636 750 1521 v/s Ratio Prot c0.06 0.34 0.22 c0.06 c0.47 v/s Ratio Perm 0.00	Vehicle Extension (s)	3.0	3.0	3.0	3.0	3.0	3.0			
v/s Ratio Prot c0.06 0.34 0.22 c0.06 c0.47 v/s Ratio Perm 0.00 0.44 0.02 0.62 0.30 0.27 v/c Ratio 0.44 0.02 0.62 0.30 0.27 0.86 Uniform Delay, d1 47.7 44.9 18.7 6.2 39.0 23.3 Progression Factor 1.00 1.00 0.96 0.77 1.00 1.00 Incremental Delay, d2 2.1 0.2 0.6 0.2 5.1 Delay (s) 49.8 45.1 18.6 5.0 39.2 28.4 Level of Service D D B A D C Approach Delay (s) 49.3 12.0 29.8 Approach LOS D B C	Lane Grp Cap (vph)	691	210	1874	3636	750	1521			
v/s Ratio Perm 0.00 v/c Ratio 0.44 0.02 0.62 0.30 0.27 0.86 Uniform Delay, d1 47.7 44.9 18.7 6.2 39.0 23.3 Progression Factor 1.00 1.00 0.96 0.77 1.00 1.00 Incremental Delay, d2 2.1 0.2 0.6 0.2 5.1 Delay (5) 49.8 45.1 18.6 5.0 39.2 28.4 Level of Service D D B A D C Approach LOS D B C E E	v/s Ratio Prot	c0.06		0.34	0.22	c0.06	c0.47			
v/c Ratio 0.44 0.02 0.62 0.30 0.27 0.86 Uniform Delay, d1 47.7 44.9 18.7 6.2 39.0 23.3 Progression Factor 1.00 1.00 0.96 0.77 1.00 1.00 Incremental Delay, d2 2.1 0.2 0.6 0.2 5.1 Delay (s) 49.8 45.1 18.6 5.0 39.2 28.4 Level of Service D D B A D C Approach LOS D B C C	v/s Ratio Perm		0.00							
Uniform Delay, d1 47.7 44.9 18.7 6.2 39.0 23.3 Progression Factor 1.00 1.00 0.96 0.77 1.00 1.00 Incremental Delay, d2 2.1 0.2 0.6 0.2 5.1 Delay (s) 49.8 45.1 18.6 5.0 39.2 28.4 Level of Service D D B A D C Approach Delay (s) 49.3 12.0 29.8 Approach LOS D B C	v/c Ratio	0.44	0.02	0.62	0.30	0.27	0.86			
Progression Factor 1.00 1.00 0.96 0.77 1.00 1.00 Incremental Delay, d2 2.1 0.2 0.6 0.2 5.1 Delay (s) 49.8 45.1 18.6 5.0 39.2 28.4 Level of Service D D B A D C Approach Delay (s) 49.3 12.0 29.8 C Approach LOS D B C C	Uniform Delay, d1	47.7	44.9	18.7	6.2	39.0	23.3			
Incremental Delay, d2 2.1 0.2 0.6 0.2 0.2 5.1 Delay (s) 49.8 45.1 18.6 5.0 39.2 28.4 Level of Service D D B A D C Approach Delay (s) 49.3 12.0 29.8 A D C Approach LOS D B C C C C C	Progression Factor	1.00	1.00	0.96	0.77	1.00	1.00			
Delay (s) 49.8 45.1 18.6 5.0 39.2 28.4 Level of Service D D B A D C Approach Delay (s) 49.3 12.0 29.8 Approach LOS D B C	Incremental Delay, d2	2.1	0.2	0.6	0.2	0.2	5.1			
Level of Service D D B A D C Approach Delay (s) 49.3 12.0 29.8 Approach LOS D B C	Delay (s)	49.8	45.1	18.6	5.0	39.2	28.4			
Approach Delay (s) 49.3 12.0 29.8 Approach LOS D B C	Level of Service	D	D	В	A	D	С			
Approach LOS D B C	Approach Delay (s)	49.3			12.0	29.8	-			
	Approach LOS	D			В	С				
Intersection Summary	Intersection Summany									
HCM Average Contractor Delay 21.6 HCM Level of Service C	HCM Average Control Delev			21.6		CMLore	l of Sonvice	<u> </u>		
How Netage Control Deay 21.0 How Level 01 Service C	HCM Volume to Canacity ret	lo		21.0	Н	CINI LEVE	I OF SELVICE	L		
num volume to vapacity ratio 0.00 V. Anterna de Carlo V. Anterna d	Actuated Quale Length (-)	.10		120.0	C	um of las-	t time (c)	10.0		
Actuated Cycle Lengin (s) 120.0 Sum of lost time (s) 12.0	Actuated Cycle Length (S)	ion		120.0	S	um of Ios	t urne (s)	12.0		
Intersection Capacity Utilization 82.8% ICU Level of Service E	Intersection Capacity Utilizat	1011		82.8%	IC	U Level	UI SERVICE	E		
Analysis Petrou (IIIII) 15	Analysis Period (min)			15						

1 1 -4 -> Movement EBT EBR WBL WBT NBL NBR <u>↑</u>↑₽ 111 11 Lane Configurations ኘኘ Volume (vph) 1451 33 241 1854 230 289 Ideal Flow (vphpl) 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 Total Lost time (s) 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 Lane Util. Factor 0.91 0.97 0.91 1.00 0.88 Frpb, ped/bikes 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 Flpb, ped/bikes 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.98 1.00 Frt 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.85 Flt Protected 1.00 0.95 1.00 0.95 1.00 Satd. Flow (prot) 5066 3433 5085 1740 2787 Flt Permitted 1.00 1.00 0.95 0.95 1.00 Satd. Flow (perm) 5066 3433 5085 1740 2787 Peak-hour factor, PHF 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 Adj. Flow (vph) 1577 36 262 2015 250 314 RTOR Reduction (vph) 1 0 0 0 0 1 1612 262 2015 313 Lane Group Flow (vph) 250 0 Confl. Peds. (#/hr) Δ 11 Turn Type Prot custom Protected Phases 2 1 6 13 Permitted Phases 69.4 14.7 88.1 23.9 42.6 Actuated Green, G (s) Effective Green, g (s) 69.4 14.7 88.1 23.9 42.6 Actuated g/C Ratio 0.58 0.12 0.73 0.20 0.36 Clearance Time (s) 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 Vehicle Extension (s) 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 Lane Grp Cap (vph) 2930 421 3733 347 989 v/s Ratio Prot 0.32 c0.08 c0.40 0.11 v/s Ratio Perm c0.14 v/c Ratio 0.55 0.62 0.54 0.72 0.32 Uniform Delay, d1 15.6 50.0 7.0 44.9 28.1 Progression Factor 0.65 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 Incremental Delay, d2 0.5 2.9 0.6 7.2 0.2 Delay (s) 10.6 52.9 7.6 52.1 28.3 Level of Service В D D Α С Approach Delay (s) 10.6 12.8 38.9 Approach LOS В В D Intersection Summary HCM Average Control Delay 15.3 HCM Level of Service В HCM Volume to Capacity ratio 0.58 Actuated Cycle Length (s) 120.0 8.0 Sum of lost time (s) Intersection Capacity Utilization 58.4% ICU Level of Service В Analysis Period (min) 15 c Critical Lane Group

Synchro 7 - Report

Page 1

UCSD Hillel

N:\1948\Analysis\2011\Ex+P AM.syn

Synchro 7 - Report Page 2

11/8/2011

Ex+P AM

2: La Jolla Village & La Jolla Scenic Way

UCSD Hillel N:\1948\Analysis\2011\Ex+P AM.syn

Ex+P AM								
3: La Jolla Scenic I	Dr N & 0	Cliffridg	je					11/8/201
	-	\mathbf{i}	∢	+	1	1		
Movement	EBT	EBR	WBL	WBT	NBL	NBR		
Lane Configurations	4Î			ę	- Y			
Volume (veh/h)	0	0	33	0	2	73		
Sign Control	Free			Free	Stop			
Grade	0%			0%	0%			
Peak Hour Factor	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92		
Hourly flow rate (vph)	0	0	36	0	2	79		
Pedestrians								
Lane Width (ft)								
Walking Speed (ft/s)								
Percent Blockage								
Right turn flare (veh)								
Median type	None			None				
Median storage veh)								
Upstream signal (ft)								
pX, platoon unblocked								
vC, conflicting volume			0		72	0		
vC1, stage 1 conf vol								
vC2, stage 2 conf vol								
vCu, unblocked vol			0		72	0		
tC, single (s)			4.1		6.4	6.2		
iC, 2 stage (s)								
tF (s)			2.2		3.5	3.3		
p0 queue free %			98		100	93		
cM capacity (veh/h)			1623		912	1085		
Direction, Lane #	EB 1	WB 1	NB 1					
/olume Total	0	36	82					
Volume Left	0	36	2					
Volume Right	0	0	79					
SH	1700	1623	1080					
Volume to Capacity	0.00	0.02	0.08					
Queue Length 95th (ft)	0	2	6					
Control Delay (s)	0.0	7.3	8.6					
ane LOS		А	A					
Approach Delay (s)	0.0	7.3	8.6					
Approach LOS			А					
Intersection Summary								
Average Delay			8.2					
ntersection Capacity Utiliza	ation		14.6%	IC	U Level o	of Service	А	
Analysis Period (min)			15					

4: La Jolla Scenic I		a Julia		ic way	11/8/201			
	≯	\mathbf{i}	1	Ť	Ļ	∢		
Movement	EBL	EBR	NBL	NBT	SBT	SBR		
Lane Configurations	5		٦	^	≜1 ≽			
Volume (veh/h)	56	9	22	463	248	19		
Sign Control	Stop			Free	Free			
Grade	0%			0%	0%			
Peak Hour Factor	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92		
Hourly flow rate (vph)	61	10	24	503	270	21		
Pedestrians								
Lane Width (ft)								
Walking Speed (ft/s)								
Percent Blockage								
Right turn flare (veh)								
Median type				None	None			
Median storage veh)								
Upstream signal (ft)					443			
pX, platoon unblocked								
vC, conflicting volume	579	145	290					
vC1, stage 1 conf vol								
vC2, stage 2 conf vol								
vCu, unblocked vol	579	145	290					
tC, single (s)	6.8	6.9	4.1					
tC, 2 stage (s)								
tF (s)	3.5	3.3	2.2					
p0 queue free %	86	99	98					
cM capacity (veh/h)	437	876	1268					
Direction, Lane #	EB 1	NB 1	NB 2	NB 3	SB 1	SB 2		
Volume Total	71	24	252	252	180	111		
Volume Left	61	24	0	0	0	0		
Volume Right	10	0	0	0	0	21		
cSH	470	1268	1700	1700	1700	1700		
Volume to Capacity	0.15	0.02	0.15	0.15	0.11	0.07		
Queue Length 95th (ft)	13	1	0	0	0	0		
Control Delay (s)	14.0	7.9	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0		
Lane LOS	В	А						
Approach Delay (s)	14.0	0.4			0.0			
Approach LOS	В							
Intersection Summary								
Average Delay			1.3					
Intersection Capacity Utiliza	ation		24.4%	IC	U Level o	of Service	А	
Analysis Period (min)			15					

UCSD Hillel N:\1948\Analysis\2011\Ex+P AM.syn Synchro 7 - Report Page 3 UCSD Hillel N:\1948\Analysis\2011\Ex+P AM.syn Synchro 7 - Report Page 4

	amino Deseo & La Jolla Scenic Dr N										
	4	•	Ť	*	*	ţ					
Vovement	WBL	WBR	NBT	NBR	SBL	SBT					
Lane Configurations	Y		4		٦	•					
Volume (veh/h)	12	15	470	7	5	252					
Sign Control	Stop		Free			Free					
Grade	0%		0%			0%					
Peak Hour Factor	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92					
Hourly flow rate (vph)	13	16	511	8	5	274					
Pedestrians											
Lane Width (ft)											
Walking Speed (ft/s)											
Percent Blockage											
Right turn flare (veh)											
Vedian type			None			None					
Vedian storage veh)											
Upstream signal (ft)						991					
oX, platoon unblocked											
vC, conflicting volume	799	515			518						
vC1, stage 1 conf vol											
VC2, stage 2 conf vol											
/Cu, unblocked vol	799	515			518						
C, single (s)	6.4	6.2			4.1						
C, 2 stage (s)											
iF (s)	3.5	3.3			2.2						
p0 queue free %	96	97			99						
cM capacity (veh/h)	353	560			1048						
Direction, Lane #	WB 1	NB 1	SB 1	SB 2							
Volume Total	29	518	5	274							
Volume Left	13	0	5	0							
Volume Right	16	8	0	0							
SH	444	1700	1048	1700							
Volume to Capacity	0.07	0.30	0.01	0.16							
Queue Length 95th (ft)	5	0	0	0							
Control Delay (s)	13.7	0.0	8.5	0.0							
ane LOS	В		А								
Approach Delay (s)	13.7	0.0	0.2								
Approach LOS	В										
ntersection Summarv											
Average Delay			0.5								
ntersection Capacity Utiliza	ation		35.2%	IC	Ulevel	of Service	А				
Analysis Poriod (min)			15	10	2 201011						

UCSD Hillel N:\1948\Analysis\2011\Ex+P AM.syn Synchro 7 - Report Page 5

1: La Jolla Village & Torrey Pines 11/8/2011 → → ✓ ✓ Movement EBT EBR WBL WBT NBR Lane Configurations ↑↑ ↑↑ ↑↑ ↑↑ ↑↑ ↑↑ Value (vph) 1264 273 959 703 84 723 Udea Flow (vph) 100 100 100 100 1900 1900 Total Lost time (s) 40 40 40 40 40 40 40 Lane Util. Factor 091 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 Fib. pedbikes 1.00 0.97 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 State Flow (prot) 5085 1543 3433 5085 3433 2787 Fil Permitted 1.00 0.95 1.00 0.92 1.00 2.02 State Flow (prot) 505 1543 3433 5085 3433 2787 Fil Permitted 1.00 0.0 0 0 <th>Ex+P PM</th> <th></th> <th></th> <th></th> <th></th> <th></th> <th></th> <th></th> <th></th>	Ex+P PM								
Average EBT EBR WBL WBT NBL NBR Lane Configurations $\uparrow \uparrow$ \uparrow <th>1: La Jolla Village 8</th> <th>Torrey</th> <th>y Pine</th> <th>s</th> <th></th> <th></th> <th></th> <th></th> <th>11/8/2011</th>	1: La Jolla Village 8	Torrey	y Pine	s					11/8/2011
Movement EBT EBR WBL WBT NBR Lane Configurations +++ f if +++ if	0	→	`	4	+	•	1		
Lane Configurations ↑↑↑ ↓↑↑ ↓↑↑ ↓↑↑ ↓↑↑ ↓↑↑ ↓↑↑ ↓↑↑ ↓↑↑ ↓↑↑ ↓↑↑ ↓↑↑ ↓↓↓ ↓↓↓ ↓↓↓ ↓↓↓ ↓↓↓↓↓ ↓↓↓↓↓ ↓↓↓↓↓ ↓↓↓↓↓↓ ↓↓↓↓↓ ↓↓↓↓↓↓ ↓↓↓↓↓↓ ↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓ ↓↓↓↓ ↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓ ↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓	Movement	EBT	EBR	WBL	WBT	NBL	NBR		
Volume (vph) 1264 273 959 703 84 723 Ideal Flow (vphpl) 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 Total Lost time (s) 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 Lane Uill. Factor 0.91 1.00 0.97 0.91 0.97 0.88 Frpb, ped/bikes 1.00 0.07 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 Flt 1.00 0.85 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.05 Stdt. Flow (prot) 5085 1543 3433 5085 3433 2787 Flt Permitted 1.00 1.01 0 0 0 0 20	Lane Configurations	^	1	ሻሻ	^	ሻሻ	77		
Ideal Flow (vphp) 1900 1900 1900 1900 Total Lost lime (s) 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 Lane Uli, Factor 0.91 1.00 0.97 0.91 0.00 100 Fipb, ped/bikes 1.00 0.97 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 Fith 1.00 0.95 1.00 0.95 1.00 0.85 Fith Protected 1.00 1.00 0.95 1.00 0.95 1.00 Satd. Flow (prot) 5085 1543 3433 5085 3433 2787 Peak-hour factor, PHF 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 Adj, Flow (prh) 1374 297 1042 764 91 786 RTOR Reduction (vph) 0 171 0 0 0 0 0 Irom Type Perm Prot Over Over 129 100 137 129 Tum Type Permine Prot Over Over 129 100 120 100	Volume (vph)	1264	273	959	703	84	723		
Total Lost lime (s) 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 Lane Uill, Factor 0.91 1.00 0.97 0.91 0.97 0.88 Fipb, ped/bikes 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 Fipb, ped/bikes 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 Fit Protected 1.00 0.85 1.00 0.95 1.00 0.85 Std. Flow (prot) 5085 1543 3433 5085 3433 2787 Fl Permitted 1.00 1.00 0.95 1.00 0.95 1.00 Std. Flow (prot) 5085 1543 3433 5085 3433 2787 Peak-hour factor, PHF 0.92	Ideal Flow (vphpl)	1900	1900	1900	1900	1900	1900		
Lane Util, Factor 0.91 1.00 0.97 0.91 0.97 0.88 Frpb, ped/bikes 1.00 0.97 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 Frt 1.00 0.85 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.85 Fit Protected 1.00 0.95 1.00 0.95 1.00 Stadt. Flow (pert) 5085 1543 3433 5085 3433 2787 Fit Permitted 1.00 1.00 0.95 1.00 0.95 1.00 Stadt. Flow (pert) 5085 1543 3433 5085 3433 2787 Peak-hour factor, PHF 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 Adj. Flow (vph) 1374 297 1042 764 91 786 RTOR Reduction (vph) 0 171 0 0 0 0 0 Lane Group Flow (vph) 1374 126 1042 764 91 786 Confl. Peds. (#hr) 133 129 Turn Type Perm Prot Over Protected Phases 2 1 6 4 1 Permitted Phase 129 Turn Type Perm Prot Over Protected Phases 12 1 0.03 0.30 3.0 3.0 Lane Group Flow (vph) 1374 426 87.0 25.0 44.2 Effective Green, g (s) 38.8 38.8 44.2 87.0 25.0 44.2 Effective Green, g (s) 38.8 38.8 44.2 87.0 25.0 44.2 Effective Green, g (s) 38.8 38.8 44.2 87.0 25.0 44.2 Effective Green, g (s) 38.8 38.8 44.2 87.0 25.0 44.2 Actuated g/C Ratio 0.32 0.32 0.37 0.72 0.21 0.37 Clearance Time (s) 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 Vehicle Extension (s) 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 Lane Group Cip (vph) 1644 499 1264 3687 715 1027 V/s Ratio Perm 0.08 V/s Ratio Perm 0.	Total Lost time (s)	4.0	4.0	4.0	4.0	4.0	4.0		
Frpb, ped/bikes 1.00 0.97 1.00 1.00 1.00 Flpb, ped/bikes 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 Flt 1.00 0.085 1.00 1.00 0.95 Stdt. Flow (prot) 5085 1543 3433 5085 3433 2787 Plex-hour factor, PHF 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 Adj. Flow (perm) 5085 1543 3433 5085 3433 2787 Peak-hour factor, PHF 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 Adj. Flow (vph) 1374 104 764 91 786 786 Confl. Peds. (#/hr) 13 129 129 1042 764 91 786 Confl. Peds. (#/hr) 13 129 1042 764 91 786 200 200 200 21 0.37 Turn Type Perm Perm Over Over Protected Phases 2 1 6 4 1 Premitted Phases	Lane Util. Factor	0.91	1.00	0.97	0.91	0.97	0.88		
Fipb, ped/bikes 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 Frt 1.00 0.85 1.00 1.00 0.95 1.00 Fll Protected 1.00 1.00 0.95 1.00 0.95 1.00 Stdt. Flow (port) 5085 1543 3433 5085 3433 2787 Fll Permitted 1.00 1.00 0.95 1.00 0.95 1.00 Satd. Flow (perm) 5085 1543 3433 5085 3433 2787 Peak-hour factor, PHF 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 Adj. Flow (vph) 1374 297 1042 764 91 786 RTOR Reduction (vph) 0 171 0 0 0 0 0 Confl. Peds. (#/hr) 13 129 1042 764 91 786 Confl. Peds. (#/hr) 13 129 1042 764 1 129 Tum Type Perm Pert Over Over 0 0 0 Cla	Frpb, ped/bikes	1.00	0.97	1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00		
Fri 1.00 0.85 1.00 1.00 0.05 1.00 0.85 Fit Protected 1.00 1.00 0.95 1.00 0.95 1.00 Satd. Flow (port) 5085 1543 3433 5085 3433 2787 Fit Permitted 1.00 0.95 1.00 0.95 1.00 0.95 Satd. Flow (perm) 5085 1543 3433 5085 3433 2787 Peak-hour factor, PHF 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 Adj. Flow (vph) 1374 297 1042 764 91 786 RTOR Reduction (vph) 0 171 0 0 0 0 Lane Group Flow (vph) 1374 126 1042 764 91 786 Confl. Peds. (#hr) 13 129 1042 764 91 786 Confl. Peds. (#hr) 13 129 1042 764 91 786 Confl. Peds. (#hr) 13 129 144 129 129 129 129 <td>Flpb, ped/bikes</td> <td>1.00</td> <td>1.00</td> <td>1.00</td> <td>1.00</td> <td>1.00</td> <td>1.00</td> <td></td> <td></td>	Flpb, ped/bikes	1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00		
Fit Protected 1.00 1.00 0.95 1.00 0.95 1.00 Satd. Flow (prot) 5085 1543 3433 5085 3433 2787 Fit Permitted 1.00 1.00 0.95 1.00 0.95 1.00 Satd. Flow (perm) 5085 1543 3433 5085 3433 2787 Peak-hour factor, PHF 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 Adj. Flow (vph) 1374 297 1042 764 91 786 Confl. Peds. (#/hr) 1 126 1042 764 91 786 Confl. Peds. (#/hr) 13 126 1042 764 91 786 Confl. Peds. (#/hr) 13 126 1042 764 91 786 Confl. Peds. (#/hr) 13 126 1042 764 91 786 Confl. Peds. (#/hr) 13 126 1042 764 91 786 Confl. Peds. (#/hr) 13 126 0.02 0.25.0 44.2 1042 <t< td=""><td>Frt</td><td>1.00</td><td>0.85</td><td>1.00</td><td>1.00</td><td>1.00</td><td>0.85</td><td></td><td></td></t<>	Frt	1.00	0.85	1.00	1.00	1.00	0.85		
Satd. Flow (prot) 5085 1543 3433 5085 3433 2787 Flt Permitted 1.00 0.05 1.00 0.95 1.00 Satd. Flow (perm) 5085 1543 3433 5085 3433 2787 Peak-hour factor, PHF 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 Adj. Flow (vph) 1374 297 1042 764 91 786 RTOR Reduction (vph) 0 171 0 0 0 0 Lane Group Flow (vph) 1374 126 1042 764 91 786 Confl. Peds. (#/hr) 13 129 11 150 129 11 11 Tum Type Perm Port Over Over 129 11 16 4 1 Permitted Phases 2 1 6 4 1 129 11 16 4 1 Permitted Green, G (s) 38.8 38.8 44.2 87.0 25.0 44.2 4 44.2 164 26.0 <t< td=""><td>Flt Protected</td><td>1.00</td><td>1.00</td><td>0.95</td><td>1.00</td><td>0.95</td><td>1.00</td><td></td><td></td></t<>	Flt Protected	1.00	1.00	0.95	1.00	0.95	1.00		
Fit Permitted 1.00 1.00 0.95 1.00 0.95 1.00 Satd. Flow (perm) 5085 1543 3433 5085 3433 2787 Peak-hour factor, PHF 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 Adj. Flow (vph) 1374 297 1042 764 91 786 RTOR Reduction (vph) 0 171 0 0 0 0 Confl. Peds. (#/hr) 13 129 129 129 129 Turn Type Perm Prot Over 0ver Protected Phases 2 1 6 4 1 Permitted Green, G (s) 38.8 38.8 44.2 87.0 25.0 44.2 Effective Green, G (s) 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 1.027	Satd. Flow (prot)	5085	1543	3433	5085	3433	2787		
Satd. Flow (perm) 5085 1543 3433 5085 3433 2787 Peak-hour factor, PHF 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 Adj. Flow (vph) 1374 297 1042 764 91 786 RTOR Reduction (vph) 0 171 0 0 0 0 Lane Group Flow (vph) 1374 126 1042 764 91 786 Confl. Peds. (#/hr) 13 126 1042 764 91 786 Confl. Peds. (#/hr) 13 126 1042 764 91 786 Protected Phases 2 1 6 4 1 Protected Phases 2 1 6 4 1 Protected Phases 2 1 6 4 1 Clearance Time (s) 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0	Flt Permitted	1.00	1.00	0.95	1.00	0.95	1.00		
Peak-hour factor, PHF 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 Adj. Flow (vph) 1374 297 1042 764 91 786 RTOR Reduction (vph) 0 171 0 0 0 0 Lane Group Flow (vph) 1374 126 1042 764 91 786 Confl. Peds. (#/hr) 13 126 1042 764 91 786 Confl. Peds. (#/hr) 13 129 129 129 129 129 Turn Type Perm Prot Over 0ver 129 129 Actuated Green, G (s) 38.8 38.8 44.2 87.0 25.0 44.2 Effective Green, g (s) 38.8 38.8 44.2 87.0 25.0 44.2 Clearance Time (s) 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 100 Ucleatextersion (s) 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 Vs Ratio Prot </td <td>Satd. Flow (perm)</td> <td>5085</td> <td>1543</td> <td>3433</td> <td>5085</td> <td>3433</td> <td>2787</td> <td></td> <td></td>	Satd. Flow (perm)	5085	1543	3433	5085	3433	2787		
Adj. Flow (vph) 1374 297 1042 764 91 786 RTOR Reduction (vph) 0 171 0 0 0 0 Lane Group Flow (vph) 1374 126 1042 764 91 786 Confl. Peds. (#/hr) 13 129 13 129 Turn Type Perm Prot Over Protected Phases 2 1 6 4 1 Permitted Phases 2 1 6 4 1 Permitted Phases 2 - 6 4 1 Permitted Phases 2 - 6 4 1 Permitted Phases 2 - - 6 4 1 Permitted Phases 2 - - 6 4 1 Clearact Green, G (s) 38.8 38.8 44.2 87.0 25.0 44.2 Effective Green, g (s) 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 Lane Grp Cap (vph) 1644 499 1264 <t< td=""><td>Peak-hour factor, PHF</td><td>0.92</td><td>0.92</td><td>0.92</td><td>0.92</td><td>0.92</td><td>0.92</td><td></td><td></td></t<>	Peak-hour factor, PHF	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92		
RTOR Reduction (vph) 0 171 0 0 0 0 Lane Group Flow (vph) 1374 126 1042 764 91 786 Confl. Peds. (#/hr) 13 129 129 129 Turn Type Perm Prot Over Protected Phases 2 1 6 4 1 Permited Phases 2 1 6 4 1 Effective Green, G (s) 38.8 38.8 44.2 87.0 25.0 44.2 Effective Green, g (s) 38.8 38.8 44.2 87.0 25.0 44.2 Actuated g/C Ratio 0.32 0.32 0.37 0.72 0.21 0.37 Clearance Time (s) 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 Vehicle Extension (s) 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 1027 v/s Ratio Pern 0.8	Adj. Flow (vph)	1374	297	1042	764	91	786		
Lane Group Flow (vph) 1374 126 1042 764 91 786 Confl. Peds. (#/hr) 13 129 129 Turn Type Perm Prot Over Protected Phases 2 1 6 4 1 Permitted Phases 2 1 6 4 1 Permitted Phases 2 2 1 6 4 1 Permitted Phases 2 2 1 6 4 1 Permitted Phases 2 2 1 6 4 1 Confl. Castaio 0.32 0.32 0.72 0.21 0.37 Clearance Time (s) 4.0 4.0 4.0 Vehicle Extension (s) 3.0	RTOR Reduction (vph)	0	171	0	0	0	0		
Confl. Peds. (#/h) 13 129 Turn Type Perm Prot Over Protected Phases 2 1 6 4 1 Permitted Phases 2 1 6 4 1 Permitted Phases 2 1 6 4 1 Permitted Phases 2 1 6 4 1 Actuated Green, G (s) 38.8 38.8 44.2 87.0 25.0 44.2 Effective Green, g (s) 38.8 38.8 44.2 87.0 25.0 44.2 Actuated g/C Ratio 0.32 0.32 0.37 0.72 0.21 0.37 Clearance Time (s) 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 Vehicle Extension (s) 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 Lane Grp Cap (vph) 1644 499 1264 3687 715 1027 v/s Ratio Perm 0.08 v/c cto.30 <td>Lane Group Flow (vph)</td> <td>1374</td> <td>126</td> <td>1042</td> <td>764</td> <td>91</td> <td>786</td> <td></td> <td></td>	Lane Group Flow (vph)	1374	126	1042	764	91	786		
Turn Type Perm Prot Over Protected Phases 2 1 6 4 1 Permitted Phases 2 1 6 4 1 Permitted Phases 2 - - - - Actuated Green, G (s) 38.8 38.8 44.2 87.0 25.0 44.2 Effective Green, g (s) 38.8 38.8 44.2 87.0 25.0 44.2 Actuated g/C Ratio 0.32 0.37 0.72 0.21 0.37 O.72 0.21 0.37 Clearance Time (s) 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 Vehicle Extension (s) 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 - - Vehicle Extension (s) - 0.08 -	Confl. Peds. (#/hr)		13				129		
Protected Phases 2 1 6 4 1 Permitted Phases 2 1 6 4 1 Actuated Green, G (s) 38.8 38.8 44.2 87.0 25.0 44.2 Effective Green, g (s) 38.8 38.8 44.2 87.0 25.0 44.2 Actuated g/C Ratio 0.32 0.32 0.37 0.72 0.21 0.37 Clearance Time (s) 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 Vehicle Extension (s) 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 Lame Grp Cap (vph) 1644 499 1264 3687 715 1027 v/s Ratio Prot c0.27 c0.30 0.15 c0.03 0.28 v/s Ratio Perm 0.08 v/c Ratio 0.84 0.25 0.82 0.21 0.13 V/c Ratio 0.84 0.25 0.82 0.21 0.13 0.77 Uniform Delay, d1 37.6 29.9 34.4 5.3 38.6 33.3 Progression Factor 1.00 1.01 0.71 1.00 1.00 Incremental Delay, d2 5.2 1.2 4.1 0.1 3.5 Delay (s)	Turn Type		Perm	Prot			Over		
Permitted Phases 2 Actuated Green, G (s) 38.8 38.8 44.2 87.0 25.0 44.2 Effective Green, g (s) 38.8 38.8 44.2 87.0 25.0 44.2 Effective Green, g (s) 38.8 38.8 44.2 87.0 25.0 44.2 Actuated g/C Ratio 0.32 0.32 0.37 0.72 0.21 0.37 Clearance Time (s) 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 Vehicle Extension (s) 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 Lane Grp Cap (vph) 1644 499 1264 3687 715 1027 v/s Ratio Prot c0.27 c0.30 0.15 c0.03 0.28 v/v v/s Ratio Prot 0.08 v/c Ratio 0.08 33.6 33.3 Progression Factor 1.00 1.01 0.71 1.00 1.00 1.00 Incremental Delay, d2 5.2 1.2 4.1 </td <td>Protected Phases</td> <td>2</td> <td></td> <td>1</td> <td>6</td> <td>4</td> <td>1</td> <td></td> <td></td>	Protected Phases	2		1	6	4	1		
Actuated Green, G (s) 38.8 38.8 44.2 87.0 25.0 44.2 Effective Green, g (s) 38.8 38.8 44.2 87.0 25.0 44.2 Actuated g/C Ratio 0.32 0.32 0.37 0.72 0.21 0.37 Clearance Time (s) 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 Vehicle Extension (s) 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 Lane Grp Cap (vph) 1644 499 1264 3687 715 1027 v/s Ratio Prot c.0.27 c.0.30 0.15 c.0.03 0.28 v/s v/s Ratio Prot 0.08 v/c ratio 0.84 0.25 0.82 0.21 0.13 0.77 Uniform Delay, d1 37.6 29.9 34.4 5.3 38.6 33.3 Progression Factor 1.00 1.01 0.71 1.00 1.00 1.00 Incremental Delay, d2 5.2 1.2 4.1 0.1 3.5 Delay (s) 42.9 31.1 38.8 39.9 38.7 36.8	Permitted Phases		2						
Effective Green, g (s) 38.8 38.8 44.2 87.0 25.0 44.2 Actuated g/C Ratio 0.32 0.37 0.72 0.21 0.37 Clearance Time (s) 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 Vehicle Extension (s) 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 Lane Grp Cap (vph) 1644 499 1264 3687 715 1027 v/s Ratio Prot c0.27 c0.30 0.15 c0.03 0.28 0.21 0.13 0.77 Uniform Delay, d1 37.6 29.9 34.4 5.3 38.6 33.3 Progression Factor 1.00 <	Actuated Green, G (s)	38.8	38.8	44.2	87.0	25.0	44.2		
Actuated g/C Ratio 0.32 0.32 0.37 0.72 0.21 0.37 Clearance Time (s) 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 Vehicle Extension (s) 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 Lane Grp Cap (vph) 1644 4/9 1264 3687 715 1027 v/s Ratio Port c0.27 c0.30 0.15 c0.03 0.28 v/s Ratio Port 0.27 c0.30 0.15 c0.03 0.28 v/c Ratio 0.84 0.25 0.82 0.21 0.13 0.77 Uniform Delay, d1 37.6 29.9 34.4 5.3 38.6 33.3 Progression Factor 1.00 1.00 1.01 0.71 1.00 1.00 Incremental Delay, d2 5.2 1.2 4.1 0.1 3.5 Delay (S) 40.8 24.0 37.0 Approach Delay (S) 40.8 24.0 37.0 Approach LOS D D Approach Los D C D D D <td< td=""><td>Effective Green, g (s)</td><td>38.8</td><td>38.8</td><td>44.2</td><td>87.0</td><td>25.0</td><td>44.2</td><td></td><td></td></td<>	Effective Green, g (s)	38.8	38.8	44.2	87.0	25.0	44.2		
Clearance Time (s) 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 Vehicle Extension (s) 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 Lane Grp Cap (vph) 1644 499 1264 3687 715 1027 v/s Ratio Prot c0.27 c0.30 0.15 c0.03 0.28 v/s Ratio Perm 0.08	Actuated g/C Ratio	0.32	0.32	0.37	0.72	0.21	0.37		
Vehicle Extension (s) 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 Lane Grp Cap (vph) 1644 499 1264 3687 715 1027 v/s Ratio Prot c0.27 c0.30 0.15 c0.03 0.28 v/s Ratio Perm 0.08 v/c Ratio 0.04 0.25 0.82 0.21 0.13 0.77 Uniform Delay, d1 37.6 29.9 34.4 5.3 38.6 33.3 Progression Factor 1.00 1.01 0.71 1.00 1.00 1.00 Incremental Delay, d2 5.2 1.2 4.1 0.1 3.5 Delay (s) 42.9 31.1 38.8 3.9 38.7 36.8 Level of Service D C D A D D Approach Lolsy (s) 40.8 24.0 37.0 Approach LOS D C D	Clearance Time (s)	4.0	4.0	4.0	4.0	4.0	4.0		
Lane Grp Cap (vph) 1644 499 1264 3687 715 1027 v/s Ratio Prot c0.27 c0.30 0.15 c0.03 0.28 v/s Ratio Perm 0.08 v/s v/s v/s v/s v/s Uniform Delay, d1 37.6 29.9 34.4 5.3 38.6 33.3 Progression Factor 1.00 1.01 0.71 1.00 1.00 1.00 Incremental Delay, d2 5.2 1.2 4.1 0.1 3.5 Delay (s) 42.9 31.1 38.8 3.9 38.7 36.8 Level of Service D C D A D D Approach Delay (s) 40.8 24.0 37.0 Approach LOS D C D C D D D	Vehicle Extension (s)	3.0	3.0	3.0	3.0	3.0	3.0		
v/s Ratio Prot c0.27 c0.30 0.15 c0.03 0.28 v/s Ratio Perm 0.08	Lane Grp Cap (vph)	1644	499	1264	3687	715	1027		
v/s Ratio Perm 0.08 v/c Ratio 0.84 0.25 0.82 0.21 0.13 0.77 Uniform Delay, d1 37.6 29.9 34.4 5.3 38.6 33.3 Progression Factor 1.00 1.00 1.01 0.71 1.00 1.00 Incremental Delay, d2 5.2 1.2 4.1 0.1 0.1 3.5 Delay (s) 42.9 31.1 38.8 3.9 38.7 36.8 Level of Service D C D A D D Approach Lolay (s) 40.8 24.0 37.0 Approach LOS D C	v/s Ratio Prot	c0.27		c0.30	0.15	c0.03	0.28		
Normal Sum 0.84 0.25 0.82 0.21 0.13 0.77 Uniform Delay, d1 37.6 29.9 34.4 5.3 38.6 33.3 Progression Factor 1.00 1.01 0.71 1.00 1.00 Incremental Delay, d2 5.2 1.2 4.1 0.1 0.1 3.5 Delay (s) 42.9 31.1 38.8 3.9 38.7 36.8 Level of Service D C D A D D Approach Delay (s) 40.8 24.0 37.0 Approach LOS D C	v/s Ratio Perm		0.08						
Uniform Delay, d1 37.6 29.9 34.4 5.3 38.6 33.3 Progression Factor 1.00 1.00 1.01 0.71 1.00 1.00 Incremental Delay, d2 5.2 1.2 4.1 0.1 0.1 3.5 Delay (s) 42.9 31.1 38.8 3.9 38.7 36.8 Level of Service D C D A D D Approach Delay (s) 40.8 24.0 37.0 Approach LOS D C D	v/c Ratio	0.84	0.25	0.82	0.21	0.13	0.77		
Ontonino any Orac	Uniform Delay d1	37.6	29.9	34.4	5.3	38.6	33.3		
Incremental Delay, d2 5.2 1.2 4.1 0.1 0.1 3.5 Delay (s) 42.9 31.1 38.8 3.9 38.7 36.8 Level of Service D C D A D D Approach Delay (s) 40.8 24.0 37.0 Approach LOS D C D	Progression Factor	1.00	1.00	1.01	0.71	1.00	1.00		
Delay (s) 42.9 31.1 38.8 3.9 38.7 36.8 Level of Service D C D A D D Approach Delay (s) 40.8 24.0 37.0 Approach LOS D C D	Incremental Delay, d2	5.2	1.2	4.1	0.1	0.1	3.5		
Level of Service D C D A D D Approach Delay (s) 40.8 24.0 37.0	Delay (s)	42.9	31.1	38.8	3.9	38.7	36.8		
Approach Delay (s) 40.8 24.0 37.0 Approach LOS D C D	Level of Service	D	C	D	A	D	D		
Approach LOS D C D	Approach Delay (s)	40.8	0	5	24.0	37.0	5		
	Approach LOS	D			C.	D			
INDING NUMBER	Intersection Summany	2							
Intersection Joininary	HCM Average Control Delev			22.1		CMLouis	of Sonvice	<u></u>	
HOM Netage: control beay S.1. HOM Level of SetVice C	HCM Volume to Canacity ret	lo		33.1	н	ICIVI LEVEI	I OF SELVICE	L	
Trum volume to Capacity ratio 0.07	Actuated Quale Length (-)	10		120.0	<u> </u>	um of last	t time (c)	10.0	
Actuated Cycle Lengin (s) 120.0 Sum of 1050 lime (s) 12.0	Actuated Cycle Length (S)	ion		120.0	5		t time (s)	12.0	
Intersection capacity ounization /8.9% ICU Level OF Service D	Analysis Daried (min)	1011		/ð.9%	IC	JU Level (UI SELVICE	D	
Analysis Fellow (nini) 13	Analysis Pellou (IIIII)			15					

1 1 -4 ↘ Movement WBT EBT EBR WBL NBL NBR <u></u>↑↑₽ 111 11 Lane Configurations ኘኘ ٦ Volume (vph) 1940 47 327 1634 28 247 Ideal Flow (vphpl) 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 Total Lost time (s) 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 Lane Util. Factor 0.91 0.97 0.91 1.00 0.88 Frpb, ped/bikes 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 Flpb, ped/bikes 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.99 1.00 Frt 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.85 Flt Protected 1.00 0.95 1.00 0.95 1.00 Satd. Flow (prot) 5065 3433 5085 1756 2787 Flt Permitted 1.00 1.00 0.95 0.95 1.00 Satd. Flow (perm) 5065 3433 5085 1756 2787 Peak-hour factor, PHF 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 Adj. Flow (vph) 2109 51 355 1776 30 268 RTOR Reduction (vph) 0 0 0 0 0 1 2159 355 1776 268 Lane Group Flow (vph) 30 0 Confl. Peds. (#/hr) 3 4 Turn Type Prot custom Protected Phases 2 1 6 13 Permitted Phases 71.1 18.2 93.3 18.7 40.9 Actuated Green, G (s) Effective Green, g (s) 71.1 18.2 93.3 18.7 40.9 Actuated g/C Ratio 0.59 0.15 0.78 0.16 0.34 Clearance Time (s) 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 Vehicle Extension (s) 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 Lane Grp Cap (vph) 3001 521 3954 274 950 v/s Ratio Prot c0.43 c0.10 0.35 c0.10 v/s Ratio Perm 0.02 v/c Ratio 0.72 0.68 0.45 0.11 0.28 Uniform Delay, d1 17.4 48.2 4.6 43.5 28.8 Progression Factor 1.55 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 Incremental Delay, d2 0.9 3.7 0.4 0.2 0.2 Delay (s) 27.8 51.8 4.9 43.7 29.0 Level of Service С D D А С Approach Delay (s) 27.8 12.7 30.5 Approach LOS С В С Intersection Summary HCM Average Control Delay 21.0 HCM Level of Service С HCM Volume to Capacity ratio 0.64 12.0 Actuated Cycle Length (s) 120.0 Sum of lost time (s) Intersection Capacity Utilization 61.2% ICU Level of Service В Analysis Period (min) 15 c Critical Lane Group

UCSD Hillel N:\1948\Analysis\2011\Ex+P PM.syn Synchro 7 - Report Page 1 UCSD Hillel N:\1948\Analysis\2011\Ex+P PM.syn

Ex+P PM

2: La Jolla Village & La Jolla Scenic Dr N

Synchro 7 - Report Page 2

11/8/2011

EX+P PM 3: La Jolla Scenic I	11/8/20						
	+	*	4	Ļ	•	*	
Movement	EBT	EBR	WBL	WBT	NBL	NBR	
Lane Configurations	¢Î			ę	Y		
Volume (veh/h)	17	3	29	7	0	54	
Sign Control	Free			Free	Stop		
Grade	0%			0%	0%		
Peak Hour Factor	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	
Hourly flow rate (vph)	18	3	32	8	0	59	
Pedestrians							
Lane Width (ft)							
Walking Speed (ft/s)							
Percent Blockage							
Right turn flare (veh)							
Median type	None			None			
Median storage veh)							
Upstream signal (ft)							
pX, platoon unblocked							
vC, conflicting volume			22		91	20	
vC1, stage 1 cont vol							
vC2, stage 2 cont vol			00		01	00	
VCU, UNDIOCKED VOI			22		91	20	
tC, single (s)			4.1		0.4	0.2	
IC, 2 stage (s)			2.2		2.5	2.2	
IF (S)			2.2		3.5	3.3	
pu queue free %			98		100	94	
Livi capacity (venini)			1594		692	1058	
Direction, Lane #	EB 1	WB 1	NB 1				
Volume Total	22	39	59				
Volume Left	0	32	0				
Volume Right	3	0	59				
CSH	1700	1594	1058				
Volume to Capacity	0.01	0.02	0.06				
Queue Length 95th (ft)	0	2	4				
Control Delay (S)	0.0	5.9	8.6				
	0.0	A	A				
Approach LOS	0.0	5.9	8.6				
Approach LOS			A				
Intersection Summary							
Average Delay			6.2				
Intersection Capacity Utiliza	ation		18.7%	IC	U Level o	of Service	A
Analysis Period (min)			15				

						,		
	×	\rightarrow	1	T.	Ŧ	-		
Movement	EBL	EBR	NBL	NBT	SBT	SBR		
Lane Configurations	٦		٦	- † †	≜ †}			
Volume (veh/h)	34	16	5	241	351	29		
Sign Control	Stop			Free	Free			
Grade	0%			0%	0%			
Peak Hour Factor	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92		
Hourly flow rate (vph)	37	17	5	262	382	32		
Pedestrians								
Lane Width (ft)								
Walking Speed (ft/s)								
Percent Blockage								
Right turn flare (veh)								
Median type				None	None			
Median storage veh)								
Upstream signal (ft)					443			
pX, platoon unblocked								
vC, conflicting volume	539	207	413					
vC1, stage 1 conf vol								
vC2, stage 2 conf vol								
vCu, unblocked vol	539	207	413					
tC, single (s)	6.8	6.9	4.1					
tC, 2 stage (s)								
tF (s)	3.5	3.3	2.2					
p0 queue free %	92	98	100					
cM capacity (veh/h)	470	800	1142					
Direction. Lane #	EB 1	NB 1	NB 2	NB 3	SB 1	SB 2		
Volume Total	54	5	131	131	254	159		
Volume Left	37	5	0	0	0	0		
Volume Right	17	0	0	0	0	32		
rSH	542	1142	1700	1700	1700	1700		
Volume to Canacity	0.10	0.00	0.08	0.08	0.15	0.09		
Queue Length 95th (ft)	8	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.13	0.07		
Control Delay (s)	12.4	82	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0		
Lane LOS	R	Δ	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0		
Annroach Delay (s)	12 /	0.2			0.0			
Approach LOS	12.4 B	0.2			0.0			
Intersection Summary								
Average Delay			1.0					
Intersection Capacity Utiliza	ation		20.6%	IC	U Level o	of Service	А	
			10	ICO LEVELOI JEIVILE				

UCSD Hillel N:\1948\Analysis\2011\Ex+P PM.syn Synchro 7 - Report Page 3 UCSD Hillel N:\1948\Analysis\2011\Ex+P PM.syn Synchro 7 - Report Page 4

	amino Deseo & La Jolla Scenic Dr N											
	4	•	Ť	*	*	Ļ						
Vovement	WBL	WBR	NBT	NBR	SBL	SBT						
ane Configurations	Υ		4		٦	↑						
/olume (veh/h)	14	9	230	15	43	324						
Sign Control	Stop		Free			Free						
Grade	0%		0%			0%						
Peak Hour Factor	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92						
Hourly flow rate (vph)	15	10	250	16	47	352						
Pedestrians												
_ane Width (ft)												
Walking Speed (ft/s)												
Percent Blockage												
Right turn flare (veh)												
Vedian type			None			None						
Vledian storage veh)												
Jpstream signal (ft)						991						
oX, platoon unblocked												
/C, conflicting volume	704	258			266							
/C1, stage 1 conf vol												
/C2, stage 2 conf vol												
/Cu, unblocked vol	704	258			266							
C, single (s)	6.4	6.2			4.1							
C, 2 stage (s)												
F (s)	3.5	3.3			2.2							
00 queue free %	96	99			96							
M capacity (veh/h)	389	780			1298							
Direction, Lane #	WB 1	NB 1	SB 1	SB 2								
/olume Total	25	266	47	352								
/olume Left	15	0	47	0								
/olume Right	10	16	0	0								
SH	484	1700	1298	1700								
/olume to Capacity	0.05	0.16	0.04	0.21								
Queue Length 95th (ft)	4	0	3	0								
Control Delay (s)	12.8	0.0	7.9	0.0								
ane LOS	В		А									
Approach Delay (s)	12.8	0.0	0.9									
Approach LOS	В											
ntersection Summarv												
Average Delay			10									
ntersection Canacity Utiliza	ation		29.7%	IC	Ulevel	of Service	1					
increasion oupdoid offize			27.770	10	S LOVEI (r	•				

UCSD Hillel N:\1948\Analysis\2011\Ex+P PM.syn Synchro 7 - Report Page 5

APPENDIX I

CUMULATIVE PROJECTS DATA

≻












HILLEL FACILITY

Hillel Facility

INTERSECTION	DIRECTION	Ve	nter Insti	tute (LL	G May 2	013 #22	06)	RBF N	let Increa G includ	ase (Sul led that F	otracts o RBF also	off cumu	atives d)		RBF	Cumulat	ives (5/2	2012)	
		R am	R pm	T am	T pm	L am	L pm	R am	R pm	T am	T pm	L am	L pm	R am	R pm	T am	T pm	L am	L pm
	Sb				i i		!	-	0	0	0	0	0	1					
1 La Jolla Village Dr /	Wb			26	2			0	0	23	66	16	56			45	68	16	56
Torrey Pines Rd	Nb			20	-	12	1	50	33	0	00	5	2	50	30	10	00	10	4
Toney Fines Ru	ND Eb	1	11	2	22	15	I	30	32	54	45	0	0	30	52	56	64	10	4
	ED	I.	11	5	23			5	5	54	43	0	0	5	1	50	04		
	Oh.								0	0	0	0	0						
	SD			05				-	0	0	0	0	0			50	101	0	0
2. La Jolla Village Dr /	Wb			25	1			0	0	38	120	2	6			50	121	2	6
La Jolla Scenic Dr	Nb					1	1	4	5	0	0	1	1	4	5			11	2
	Eb	1	1	2	22			1	2	103	77	0	0	2	10	104	88		
	Sb							-	0	0	0	0	0						
3. La Jolla Scenic Wy	Wb							0	0	0	0	0	0						
/ Cliffridge Ave	Nb							0	0	0	0	0	0						
° °	Eb							0	0	0	0	0	0						
	Sb			1	1			-	0	3	8	0	0			4	16		
4 La Jolla Scenic/ La	Wb				-			0	0	0	0	0	0						
Jolla Scenic Way	Nb			1	1			0 0	0	5	6	Ő	0			15	7		
oona oocrno way	Fb							0	0	0	0	0	0			10	'		
								0	0	0	0	0	0						
	Ch			4	4				0	0	0	0	0			А	10		
	SD			1	1			-	0	3	8	0	0			4	16		
5. La Jolla Scenic	WD							0	0	0	0	0	0						
Way/ Caminito Deseo	Nb			1	1			0	0	5	6	0	0			15	7		
	Eb							0	0	0	0	0	0						

Venter	RBF Net Increase (Subtracts off cumulatives LLG included that RBF also included)	RBF Cumulatives (5/2012)
270	1 976	2 166
180	2 010	2,100
173	2,115	2,204
90	10	28
7	10	10
0	0	0

APPENDIX **J**

PEAK HOUR INTERSECTION ANALYSIS WORKSHEETS EXISTING + CUMULATIVE PROJECTS

≻

HCM Signalized In	itersectio	on Cap	acity A	Analys	is			
1: La Jolla Village	& Torrey	Pines	6					5/24/2013
	+	*	4	ł	•	1		
Movement	EBT	EBR	WBL	WBT	NBL	NBR		
Lane Configurations	***	1	ሻሻ	***	ሻሻ	77		
Volume (vph)	390	44	1134	1170	218	1280		
Ideal Flow (vphpl)	1900	1900	1900	1900	1900	1900		
Total Lost time (s)	4.0	4.0	4.0	4.0	4.0	4.0		
Lane Util. Factor	0.91	1.00	0.97	0.91	0.97	0.88		
Frpb, ped/bikes	1.00	0.98	1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00		
Flpb, ped/bikes	1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00		
Frt	1.00	0.85	1.00	1.00	1.00	0.85		
Flt Protected	1.00	1.00	0.95	1.00	0.95	1.00		
Satd. Flow (prot)	5085	1548	3433	5085	3433	2787		
Flt Permitted	1.00	1.00	0.95	1.00	0.95	1.00		
Satd. Flow (perm)	5085	1548	3433	5085	3433	2787		
Peak-hour factor, PHF	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92		
Adj. Flow (vph)	424	48	1233	1272	237	1391		
RTOR Reduction (vph)	0	41	0	0	0	0		
Lane Group Flow (vph)	424	7	1233	1272	237	1391		
Confl. Peds. (#/hr)		10				93		
Turn Type		Perm	Prot			Over		
Protected Phases	2		1	6	4	1		
Permitted Phases		2						
Actuated Green, G (s)	18.4	18.4	63.0	85.4	26.6	63.0		
Effective Green, a (s)	18.4	18.4	63.0	85.4	26.6	63.0		
Actuated g/C Ratio	0.15	0.15	0.52	0.71	0.22	0.52		
Clearance Time (s)	4.0	4.0	4.0	4.0	4.0	4.0		
Vehicle Extension (s)	3.0	3.0	3.0	3.0	3.0	3.0		
Lane Grp Cap (vph)	780	237	1802	3619	761	1463		
v/s Ratio Prot	c0.08		0.36	0.25	c0.07	c0.50		
v/s Ratio Perm		0.00						
v/c Ratio	0.54	0.03	0.68	0.35	0.31	0.95		
Uniform Delay, d1	46.9	43.2	21.1	6.7	39.0	27.0		
Progression Factor	1.00	1.00	1.00	0.75	1.00	1.00		
Incremental Delay, d2	2.7	0.2	0.9	0.2	0.2	13.6		
Delay (s)	49.6	43.5	21.9	5.2	39.3	40.6		
Level of Service	D	D	C	A	D	D		
Approach Delay (s)	49.0	5	Ū	13.4	40.4	5		
Approach LOS	D			В	D			
Intersection Summarv								
HCM Average Control Dela	av .		26.6	Н	CM Leve	l of Service	С	
HCM Volume to Capacity n	atio		0.72		2010		Ŭ	
Actuated Cycle Length (s)			120.0	S	um of los	t time (s)	12.0	
Intersection Capacity Utiliz:	ation		85.5%	IC	Ulevel	of Service	F	
Analysis Period (min)			15	TC.			_	
c Critical Lane Group								

UCSD Hillel 5/2/2011 Existing + Cumulative

Synchro 7 - Report Page 1

HCM Signalized Intersection Capacity Analysis 2: La Jolla Village & La Jolla Scenic Dr N

Frt

▲ 1 -1 Movement EBT EBR WBL WBT NBL NBR <u>↑</u>↑₽ 111 11 Lane Configurations ኘኘ Volume (vph) 1636 34 243 2054 250 298 Ideal Flow (vphpl) 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 Total Lost time (s) 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 Lane Util. Factor 0.91 0.97 0.91 1.00 0.88 Frpb, ped/bikes 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 Flpb, ped/bikes 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.98 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.85 Flt Protected 1.00 0.95 1.00 0.95 1.00 Satd. Flow (prot) 5068 3433 5085 1742 2787 Flt Permitted 1.00 0.95 1.00 0.95 1.00 Satd. Flow (perm) 5068 3433 5085 1742 2787 Peak-hour factor, PHF 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 Adj. Flow (vph) 1778 37 264 2233 272 324 RTOR Reduction (vph) 0 0 0 0 0 1 Lane Group Flow (vph) 1814 264 2233 272 324 0 Confl. Peds. (#/hr) Δ 11 Turn Type Prot custom Protected Phases 2 1 6 13 Permitted Phases 68.1 14.8 86.9 25.1 43.9 Actuated Green, G (s) Effective Green, g (s) 68.1 14.8 86.9 25.1 43.9 Actuated g/C Ratio 0.57 0.12 0.72 0.21 0.37 Clearance Time (s) 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 Vehicle Extension (s) 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 Lane Grp Cap (vph) 2876 423 3682 364 1020 v/s Ratio Prot c0.36 0.08 c0.44 0.12 v/s Ratio Perm c0.16 v/c Ratio 0.63 0.62 0.61 0.75 0.32 Uniform Delay, d1 17.5 50.0 8.1 44.5 27.3 Progression Factor 0.72 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 Incremental Delay, d2 0.6 2.9 0.8 8.1 0.2 Delay (s) 13.3 52.8 8.9 52.6 27.5 Level of Service В D D Α С Approach Delay (s) 13.3 13.5 39.0 Approach LOS В В D Intersection Summary HCM Average Control Delay 16.5 HCM Level of Service В HCM Volume to Capacity ratio 0.66 12.0 Actuated Cycle Length (s) 120.0 Sum of lost time (s) Intersection Capacity Utilization 63.2% ICU Level of Service В Analysis Period (min) 15 c Critical Lane Group

UCSD Hillel 5/2/2011 Existing + Cumulative

Synchro 7 - Report Page 2

5/24/2013

	-	\mathbf{r}	4	-	1	۲	
Novement	EBT	EBR	WBL	WBT	NBL	NBR	
Lane Configurations	ef (ę	Y		
Volume (veh/h)	0	0	34	0	2	74	
Sign Control	Free			Free	Stop		
Grade	0%			0%	0%		
Peak Hour Factor	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	
Hourly flow rate (vph)	0	0	37	0	2	80	
Pedestrians							
Lane Width (ft)							
Walking Speed (ft/s)							
Percent Blockage							
Right turn flare (veh)							
Vledian type	None			None			
Vledian storage veh)							
Upstream signal (ft)							
pX, platoon unblocked							
vC, conflicting volume			0		74	0	
vC1, stage 1 conf vol							
vC2, stage 2 conf vol							
/Cu, unblocked vol			0		74	0	
tC, single (s)			4.1		6.4	6.2	
iC, 2 stage (s)							
iF (s)			2.2		3.5	3.3	
p0 queue free %			98		100	93	
cM capacity (veh/h)			1623		909	1085	
Direction, Lane #	EB 1	WB 1	NB 1				
Volume Total	0	37	83				
Volume Left	0	37	2				
Volume Right	0	0	80				
SH	1700	1623	1079				
Volume to Capacity	0.00	0.02	0.08				
Queue Length 95th (ft)	0	2	6				
Control Delay (s)	0.0	7.3	8.6				
ane LOS		A	A				
Approach Delay (s)	0.0	7.3	8.6				
Approach LOS			А				
ntersection Summary							
Average Delay			8.2				
ntersection Capacity Utiliza	ation		14.7%	IC	U Level o	of Service	e A
Analysis Period (min)			15				

4: La Jolla Scenic I	Dr N &		rapaon	y / mai	yolo		5/24/2013
	≯	*	•	Ť	ţ	1	
Movement	EBL	EBR	NBL	NBT	SBT	SBR	
Lane Configurations	٦		ň	^	4 12		
Volume (veh/h)	57	9	22	491	257	20	
Sign Control	Stop			Free	Free		
Grade	0%			0%	0%		
Peak Hour Factor	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	
Hourly flow rate (vph)	62	10	24	534	279	22	
Pedestrians							
Lane Width (ft)							
Walking Speed (ft/s)							
Percent Blockage							
Right turn flare (veh)							
Median type				None	None		
Median storage veh)							
Upstream signal (ft)					443		
pX, platoon unblocked							
vC. conflicting volume	605	151	301				
vC1. stage 1 conf vol							
vC2, stage 2 conf vol							
vCu. unblocked vol	605	151	301				
tC. single (s)	6.8	6.9	4.1				
tC. 2 stage (s)							
tE (s)	3.5	33	22				
n0 queue free %	85	99	98				
cM capacity (veh/h)	421	869	1257				
Direction Lane #	ED 1	ND 1	ND 2	ND 2	CD 1	CD 1	
Volumo Total	70	24	267	267	104	115	
Volume Loft	42	24	207	207	100	0	
Volume Dight	10	24	0	0	0	22	
	10	1057	1700	1700	1700	1700	
LOR Volume to Conseitu	403	1207	0.16	0.16	0.11	0.07	
Ouque Longth (Ft)	0.10	0.02	0.10	0.10	0.11	0.07	
Control Doloy (c)	14	7.0	00	0.0	0.0	0	
Lang LOS	14.4 D	7.9	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	
Approach Dolay (c)	14.4	0.2			0.0		
Approach LOS	14.4 R	0.3			0.0		
	D						
Intersection Summary			10				
Average Delay	tion		1.3	10	11 over	f Convio-	٨
Analysis Dariad (min)	10011		24.0% 1F	IC	O Level (I Service	А
Analysis Penou (min)			15				

UCSD Hillel 5/2/2011 Existing + Cumulative

Synchro 7 - Report Page 3 UCSD Hillel 5/2/2011 Existing + Cumulative

	. 20 00.	u 000		N			512 1120 1
	4	•	Ť	1	1	Ļ	
Vovement	WBL	WBR	NBT	NBR	SBL	SBT	
Lane Configurations	Υ		4Î		ሻ	↑	
Volume (veh/h)	12	15	498	7	5	261	
Sign Control	Stop		Free			Free	
Grade	0%		0%			0%	
Peak Hour Factor	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	
Hourly flow rate (vph)	13	16	541	8	5	284	
Pedestrians							
ane Width (ft)							
Walking Speed (ft/s)							
Percent Blockage							
Right turn flare (veh)							
Vledian type			None			None	
Vledian storage veh)							
Jpstream signal (ft)						991	
oX, platoon unblocked							
/C, conflicting volume	840	545			549		
/C1, stage 1 conf vol							
/C2, stage 2 conf vol							
/Cu, unblocked vol	840	545			549		
tC, single (s)	6.4	6.2			4.1		
iC, 2 stage (s)							
F (s)	3.5	3.3			2.2		
o0 queue free %	96	97			99		
cM capacity (veh/h)	334	538			1021		
Direction, Lane #	WB 1	NB 1	SB 1	SB 2			
/olume Total	29	549	5	284			
/olume Left	13	0	5	0			
/olume Right	16	8	0	0			
SH	423	1700	1021	1700			
/olume to Capacity	0.07	0.32	0.01	0.17			
Queue Length 95th (ft)	6	0	0	0			
Control Delay (s)	14.1	0.0	8.5	0.0			
ane LOS	В		А				
Approach Delay (s)	14.1	0.0	0.2				
Approach LOS	В						
ntersection Summary							
Average Delay			0.5				
ntersection Capacity Utiliza	ation		36.6%	IC	U Level (of Service	A
Analysis Period (min)			15				

UCSD Hillel 5/2/2011 Existing + Cumulative

HCM Signalized In	tersectio	on Cap	bacity A	Analys	is			
1: La Jolla Village	& Torrey	Pines	6					5/24/2013
	-	>	∢	+	•	*		
Movement	EBT	EBR	WBL	WBT	NBL	NBR		
Lane Configurations	<u> </u>	1	ሻሻ	^	ሻሻ	11		
Volume (vph)	1433	280	1038	831	102	792		
Ideal Flow (vphpl)	1900	1900	1900	1900	1900	1900		
Total Lost time (s)	4.0	4.0	4.0	4.0	4.0	4.0		
Lane Util. Factor	0.91	1.00	0.97	0.91	0.97	0.88		
Frpb, ped/bikes	1.00	0.97	1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00		
Flpb, ped/bikes	1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00		
Frt	1.00	0.85	1.00	1.00	1.00	0.85		
Flt Protected	1.00	1.00	0.95	1.00	0.95	1.00		
Satd. Flow (prot)	5085	1543	3433	5085	3433	2787		
Flt Permitted	1.00	1.00	0.95	1.00	0.95	1.00		
Satd. Flow (perm)	5085	1543	3433	5085	3433	2787		
Peak-hour factor, PHF	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92		
Adj. Flow (vph)	1558	304	1128	903	111	861		
RTOR Reduction (vph)	0	161	0	0	0	0		
Lane Group Flow (vph)	1558	143	1128	903	111	861		
Confl. Peds. (#/hr)		13				108		
Turn Type		Perm	Prot			Over		
Protected Phases	2		1	6	4	1		
Permitted Phases		2						
Actuated Green, G (s)	34.8	34.8	48.0	86.8	25.2	48.0		
Effective Green, g (s)	34.8	34.8	48.0	86.8	25.2	48.0		
Actuated g/C Ratio	0.29	0.29	0.40	0.72	0.21	0.40		
Clearance Time (s)	4.0	4.0	4.0	4.0	4.0	4.0		
Vehicle Extension (s)	3.0	3.0	3.0	3.0	3.0	3.0		
Lane Grp Cap (vph)	1475	447	1373	3678	721	1115		
v/s Ratio Prot	c0.31		c0.33	0.18	c0.03	0.31		
v/s Ratio Perm		0.09						
v/c Ratio	1.06	0.32	0.82	0.25	0.15	0.77		
Uniform Delay, d1	42.6	33.3	32.2	5.6	38.7	31.3		
Progression Factor	1.00	1.00	1.02	0.70	1.00	1.00		
Incremental Delay, d2	39.9	1.9	3.6	0.1	0.1	3.4		
Delay (s)	82.5	35.2	36.4	4.0	38.8	34.6		
Level of Service	F	D	D	А	D	С		
Approach Delay (s)	74.8			22.0	35.1			
Approach LOS	E			С	D			
Intersection Summary								
HCM Average Control Dela	IV		44.8	Н	CM Level	of Service	D	
HCM Volume to Capacity ra	atio		0.74			21.1.50		
Actuated Cycle Length (s)			120.0	S	um of losi	time (s)	12.0	
Intersection Capacity Utiliza	ation		81.0%	IC	U Level	of Service	D	
Analysis Period (min)			15	10			_	
c Critical Lane Group								

	-	\mathbf{r}	1	+	1	1	
Movement	EBT	EBR	WBL	WBT	NBL	NBR	
Lane Configurations	ቶቶሴ		ካካ	***	ň	11	
Volume (vph)	2163	62	339	1840	29	252	
Ideal Flow (vphpl)	1900	1900	1900	1900	1900	1900	
Total Lost time (s)	4.0		4.0	4.0	4.0	4.0	
Lane Util. Factor	0.91		0.97	0.91	1.00	0.88	
Frpb, ped/bikes	1.00		1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00	
Flpb, ped/bikes	1.00		1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00	
Frt	1.00		1.00	1.00	1.00	0.85	
Flt Protected	1.00		0.95	1.00	0.95	1.00	
Satd. Flow (prot)	5062		3433	5085	1766	2787	
Flt Permitted	1.00		0.95	1.00	0.95	1.00	
Satd. Flow (perm)	5062		3433	5085	1766	2787	
Peak-hour factor, PHF	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	
Adj. Flow (vph)	2351	67	368	2000	32	274	
RTOR Reduction (vph)	1	0	0	0	0	0	
Lane Group Flow (vph)	2417	0	368	2000	32	274	
Confl. Peds. (#/hr)		3			1		
Turn Type			Prot			custom	
Protected Phases	2		1	6		13	
Permitted Phases					3		
Actuated Green, G (s)	70.6		18.6	93.2	18.8	41.4	
Effective Green, g (s)	70.6		18.6	93.2	18.8	41.4	
Actuated g/C Ratio	0.59		0.16	0.78	0.16	0.34	
Clearance Time (s)	4.0		4.0	4.0	4.0		
Vehicle Extension (s)	3.0		3.0	3.0	3.0		
Lane Grp Cap (vph)	2978		532	3949	277	962	
v/s Ratio Prot	c0.48		c0.11	0.39		c0.10	
v/s Ratio Perm					0.02		
v/c Ratio	0.81		0.69	0.51	0.12	0.28	
Uniform Delay, d1	19.5		48.0	4.9	43.5	28.5	
Progression Factor	1./7		1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00	
Incremental Delay, d2	0.8		3.9	0.5	0.2	0.2	
Delay (S)	35.2		51.9	5.4	43.6	28.7	
Level Of Service	0		D	A 12 (20.2	L	
Approach LOS	35.2			12.6 R	30.3		
Approach LUS	D			В	С		
Intersection Summary							
HCM Average Control Del	ay		24.4	H	CM Leve	l of Service	С
HCM Volume to Capacity	ratio		0.70	-			10.0
Actuated Cycle Length (s)			120.0	Si	um of los	it time (s)	12.0
Intersection Capacity Utiliz	ation		66.2%	IC	U Level	of Service	С
Analysis Period (min)			15				
c Critical Lane Group							

HCM Signalized Intersection Capacity Analysis 2: La Jolla Village & La Jolla Scenic Dr N

Baseline

Synchro 7 - Report Page 1 Synchro 7 - Report Page 2

5/24/2013

Baseline

		Junnaç						3/24/201
	-	\mathbf{r}	4	+	1	۲		
Movement	EBT	EBR	WBL	WBT	NBL	NBR		
Lane Configurations	¢Î			ર્સ	Ý			
Volume (veh/h)	17	3	30	7	0	55		
Sign Control	Free			Free	Stop			
Grade	0%			0%	0%			
Peak Hour Factor	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92		
Hourly flow rate (vph)	18	3	33	8	0	60		
Pedestrians								
Lane Width (ft)								
Walking Speed (ft/s)								
Percent Blockage								
Right turn flare (veh)								
Median type	None			None				
Median storage veh)								
Upstream signal (ft)								
pX, platoon unblocked								
vC, conflicting volume			22		93	20		
vC1, stage 1 conf vol								
vC2, stage 2 conf vol								
vCu, unblocked vol			22		93	20		
tC, single (s)			4.1		6.4	6.2		
tC, 2 stage (s)								
tF (s)			2.2		3.5	3.3		
p0 queue free %			98		100	94		
cM capacity (veh/h)			1594		888	1058		
Direction, Lane #	EB 1	WB 1	NB 1					
Volume Total	22	40	60					
Volume Left	0	33	0					
Volume Right	3	0	60					
SH	1700	1594	1058					
Volume to Capacity	0.01	0.02	0.06					
Queue Length 95th (ft)	0	2	4					
Control Delay (s)	0.0	6.0	8.6					
ane LOS		А	A					
Approach Delay (s)	0.0	6.0	8.6					
Approach LOS			A					
Intersection Summary								
Average Delay			6.2					
Intersection Capacity Utiliza	ation		18.8%	IC	U Level o	of Service	A	
Analysis Period (min)			15					

	≯	\mathbf{r}	1	†	Ŧ	<		
Movement	EBL	EBR	NBL	NBT	SBT	SBR		
Lane Configurations	5		5	† †	≜1 ≽			
Volume (veh/h)	35	16	5	246	371	30		
Sign Control	Stop			Free	Free			
Grade	0%			0%	0%			
Peak Hour Factor	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92		
Hourly flow rate (vph)	38	17	5	267	403	33		
Pedestrians								
Lane Width (ft)								
Walking Speed (ft/s)								
Percent Blockage								
Right turn flare (veh)								
Median type				None	None			
Median storage veh)								
Upstream signal (ft)					443			
pX, platoon unblocked								
vC, conflicting volume	564	218	436					
vC1, stage 1 conf vol								
vC2, stage 2 conf vol								
vCu, unblocked vol	564	218	436					
tC, single (s)	6.8	6.9	4.1					
tC, 2 stage (s)								
tF (s)	3.5	3.3	2.2					
p0 queue free %	92	98	100					
cM capacity (veh/h)	453	786	1120					
Direction Lane #	FR 1	NR 1	NR 2	NB 3	SR 1	SB 2		
Volume Total	55	5	134	134	269	167		
Volume Left	38	5	0	0	207	0		
Volume Right	17	0	0	0	0	33		
rSH	523	1120	1700	1700	1700	1700		
Volume to Canacity	0.11	0.00	0.08	0.08	0.16	0.10		
Queue Length 95th (ft)	9	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.10	0.10		
Control Delay (s)	12 7	82	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0		
Lane LOS	B	Δ	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0		
Annroach Delay (s)	12.7	0.2			0.0			
Approach LOS	В	0.2			0.0			
Intersection Summary								
Average Delay			1.0					
Intersection Capacity Utiliza	ation		21.2%	IC	U Level o	of Service	А	
Analysis Period (min)			15					

Synchro 7 - Report Page 4

Baseline

				N				5/24/2013
	4	•	Ť	۲	1	Ļ		
Vovement	WBL	WBR	NBT	NBR	SBL	SBT		
Lane Configurations	Y.		4Î		ሻ	↑		
Volume (veh/h)	14	9	242	15	37	350		
Sign Control	Stop		Free			Free		
Grade	0%		0%			0%		
Peak Hour Factor	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92		
Hourly flow rate (vph)	15	10	263	16	40	380		
Pedestrians								
Lane Width (ft)								
Walking Speed (ft/s)								
Percent Blockage								
Right turn flare (veh)								
Median type			None			None		
Vledian storage veh)								
Upstream signal (ft)						991		
oX, platoon unblocked								
VC, conflicting volume	732	271			279			
/C1, stage 1 cont vol								
/C2, stage 2 cont vol	700	074			070			
Cu, unbiocked voi	132	2/1			2/9			
C, single (s)	0.4	0.2			4.1			
C, Z Slage (S)	2.5	2.2			2.2			
(F (S)	3.5	3.3			2.2			
DU queue free %	90	99			97			
civi capacity (ven/n)	370	/0/			1283			
Direction, Lane #	WB 1	NB 1	SB 1	SB 2				
/olume Total	25	279	40	380				
/olume Left	15	0	40	0				
/olume Right	10	16	0	0				
SH	470	1700	1283	1700				
Volume to Capacity	0.05	0.16	0.03	0.22				
Queue Length 95th (ft)	4	0	2	0				
Control Delay (s)	13.1	0.0	7.9	0.0				
ane LOS	B		A					
Approach Delay (s)	13.1	0.0	0.8					
Approach LOS	В							
ntersection Summary								
verage Delay			0.9					
ntersection Capacity Utiliza	ation		30.3%	IC	U Level o	of Service	А	
Analysis Period (min)			15					

APPENDIX K

PEAK HOUR INTERSECTION ANALYSIS WORKSHEETS EXISTING + CUMULATIVE PROJECTS + PROJECT

HCM Signalized In	tersectio	on Cap	acity A	Analys	is			
1: La Jolla Village	& Torrey	Pines	5					5/24/2013
	+	*	4	t	•	*		
Movement	EBT	EBR	WBL	WBT	NBL	NBR		
Lane Configurations	<u> </u>	1	ሻኘ	^	ሻኘ	11		
Volume (vph)	391	44	1134	1170	218	1281		
Ideal Flow (vphpl)	1900	1900	1900	1900	1900	1900		
Total Lost time (s)	4.0	4.0	4.0	4.0	4.0	4.0		
Lane Util. Factor	0.91	1.00	0.97	0.91	0.97	0.88		
Frpb, ped/bikes	1.00	0.98	1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00		
Flpb, ped/bikes	1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00		
Frt	1.00	0.85	1.00	1.00	1.00	0.85		
Flt Protected	1.00	1.00	0.95	1.00	0.95	1.00		
Satd. Flow (prot)	5085	1548	3433	5085	3433	2787		
Flt Permitted	1.00	1.00	0.95	1.00	0.95	1.00		
Satd. Flow (perm)	5085	1548	3433	5085	3433	2787		
Peak-hour factor, PHF	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92		
Adj. Flow (vph)	425	48	1233	1272	237	1392		
RTOR Reduction (vph)	0	41	0	0	0	0		
Lane Group Flow (vph)	425	7	1233	1272	237	1392		
Confl. Peds. (#/hr)		10				93		
Turn Type		Perm	Prot			Over		
Protected Phases	2		1	6	4	1		
Permitted Phases		2						
Actuated Green, G (s)	18.4	18.4	63.0	85.4	26.6	63.0		
Effective Green, a (s)	18.4	18.4	63.0	85.4	26.6	63.0		
Actuated g/C Ratio	0.15	0.15	0.52	0.71	0.22	0.52		
Clearance Time (s)	4.0	4.0	4.0	4.0	4.0	4.0		
Vehicle Extension (s)	3.0	3.0	3.0	3.0	3.0	3.0		
Lane Grp Cap (vph)	780	237	1802	3619	761	1463		
v/s Ratio Prot	c0.08		0.36	0.25	c0.07	c0.50		
v/s Ratio Perm		0.00						
v/c Ratio	0.54	0.03	0.68	0.35	0.31	0.95		
Uniform Delay, d1	46.9	43.2	21.1	6.7	39.0	27.0		
Progression Factor	1.00	1.00	1.00	0.75	1.00	1.00		
Incremental Delay, d2	2.7	0.2	0.9	0.2	0.2	13.7		
Delay (s)	49.7	43.5	21.9	5.2	39.3	40.7		
Level of Service	D	D	C	A	D	D		
Approach Delay (s)	49.0	5	5	13.4	40.5	5		
Approach LOS	D			В	D			
Intersection Summary								
HCM Average Control Dela	V		26.7	Н	CM Level	of Service	С	
HCM Volume to Capacity p	atio		0.72		2.11 2010	00,100		
Actuated Cycle Length (s)			120.0	S	um of lost	t time (s)	12.0	
Intersection Canacity Litilize	ation		85.6%	10		of Service	F	
Analysis Period (min)	1001		15	IC.		JULINUC	L	
c Critical Lane Group								

UCSD Hillel 5/12/2011 Ex+CP+P AM

Synchro 7 - Report Page 1

HCM Signalized Intersection Capacity Analysis 2: La Jolla Village & La Jolla Scenic Way

+ ▲ 1 -1 Movement EBT EBR WBL WBT NBL NBR <u>↑</u>↑₽ 111 11 Lane Configurations ኘኘ Volume (vph) 1636 36 248 2054 250 298 Ideal Flow (vphpl) 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 Total Lost time (s) 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 Lane Util. Factor 0.91 0.97 0.91 1.00 0.88 Frpb, ped/bikes 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 Flpb, ped/bikes 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.98 1.00 Frt 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.85 Flt Protected 1.00 0.95 1.00 0.95 1.00 Satd. Flow (prot) 5067 3433 5085 1742 2787 Flt Permitted 1.00 1.00 0.95 0.95 1.00 Satd. Flow (perm) 5067 3433 5085 1742 2787 Peak-hour factor, PHF 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 Adj. Flow (vph) 1778 39 270 2233 272 324 RTOR Reduction (vph) 0 0 0 0 0 1 1816 270 2233 272 324 Lane Group Flow (vph) 0 Confl. Peds. (#/hr) Δ 11 Turn Type Prot custom Protected Phases 2 1 6 13 Permitted Phases 3 67.9 15.0 86.9 25.1 44.1 Actuated Green, G (s) Effective Green, g (s) 67.9 15.0 86.9 25.1 44.1 Actuated g/C Ratio 0.57 0.12 0.72 0.21 0.37 Clearance Time (s) 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 Vehicle Extension (s) 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 Lane Grp Cap (vph) 2867 429 3682 364 1024 v/s Ratio Prot c0.36 0.08 c0.44 0.12 v/s Ratio Perm c0.16 v/c Ratio 0.63 0.63 0.61 0.75 0.32 Uniform Delay, d1 17.6 49.9 8.1 44.5 27.2 Progression Factor 0.73 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 Incremental Delay, d2 0.6 2.9 0.8 8.1 0.2 Delay (s) 13.4 52.7 8.9 52.6 27.3 Level of Service В D D Α С Approach Delay (s) 13.4 13.6 38.9 Approach LOS В В D Intersection Summary HCM Average Control Delay 16.6 HCM Level of Service В HCM Volume to Capacity ratio 0.66 12.0 Actuated Cycle Length (s) 120.0 Sum of lost time (s) Intersection Capacity Utilization 63.3% ICU Level of Service В Analysis Period (min) 15 c Critical Lane Group

UCSD Hillel 5/12/2011 Ex+CP+P AM

Synchro 7 - Report Page 2

5/24/2013

			1-				
	-	\mathbf{i}	4	-	•	1	
Movement	EBT	EBR	WBL	WBT	NBL	NBR	
Lane Configurations	4Î			ę	¥		
Volume (veh/h)	0	0	34	0	2	74	
Sign Control	Free			Free	Stop		
Grade	0%			0%	0%		
Peak Hour Factor	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	
Hourly flow rate (vph)	0	0	37	0	2	80	
Pedestrians							
Lane Width (ft)							
Walking Speed (ft/s)							
Percent Blockage							
Right turn flare (veh)							
Median type	None			None			
Median storage veh)							
Upstream signal (ft)							
oX, platoon unblocked							
vC, conflicting volume			0		74	0	
VC1, stage 1 conf vol							
vC2, stage 2 conf vol							
/Cu, unblocked vol			0		74	0	
tC, single (s)			4.1		6.4	6.2	
C, 2 stage (s)							
tF (s)			2.2		3.5	3.3	
p0 queue free %			98		100	93	
M capacity (veh/h)			1623		909	1085	
Direction, Lane #	EB 1	WB 1	NB 1				
/olume Total	0	37	83				
/olume Left	0	37	2				
/olume Right	0	0	80				
SH	1700	1623	1079				
/olume to Capacity	0.00	0.02	0.08				
Queue Length 95th (ft)	0	2	6				
Control Delay (s)	0.0	7.3	8.6				
ane LOS		А	A				
Approach Delay (s)	0.0	7.3	8.6				
Approach LOS			А				
ntersection Summary							
Average Delav			8.2				
ntersection Capacity Utiliza	ation		14.7%	IC	U Level o	of Service	A A
Analysis Poriod (min)			15	10	2 201010		

4: La Jolla Scenic I	Jr N & L	a Jolla	a Scen	ic Way	/		5/24/201.
	≯	\mathbf{r}	1	1	Ŧ	<	
Movement	EBL	EBR	NBL	NBT	SBT	SBR	
Lane Configurations	٦		۲.	† †	≜ †}		
Volume (veh/h)	57	9	22	491	257	20	
Sign Control	Stop			Free	Free		
Grade	0%			0%	0%		
Peak Hour Factor	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	
Hourly flow rate (vph)	62	10	24	534	279	22	
Pedestrians							
Lane Width (ft)							
Walking Speed (ft/s)							
Percent Blockage							
Right turn flare (veh)							
Median type				None	None		
Median storage veh)				None	None		
Unstream signal (ff)					443		
nX platoon unblocked					115		
vC conflicting volume	605	151	201				
vC, connicting volume	005	131	301				
vC1, stage 1 confivel							
VCz, słage z coni vol	405	151	201				
tC, cipalo (c)	600	101	301				
tC, Single (S)	0.0	0.9	4.1				
IC, Z Slage (S)	2.5	2.2	2.2				
tF (S)	3.5	3.3	2.2				
pu queue free %	85	99	98				
civi capacity (ven/n)	421	869	1257				
Direction, Lane #	EB 1	NB 1	NB 2	NB 3	SB 1	SB 2	
Volume Total	72	24	267	267	186	115	
Volume Left	62	24	0	0	0	0	
Volume Right	10	0	0	0	0	22	
cSH	453	1257	1700	1700	1700	1700	
Volume to Capacity	0.16	0.02	0.16	0.16	0.11	0.07	
Queue Length 95th (ft)	14	1	0	0	0	0	
Control Delay (s)	14.4	7.9	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	
Lane LOS	В	А					
Approach Delay (s)	14.4	0.3			0.0		
Approach LOS	В						
Intersection Summary							
Average Delay			1.3				
Intersection Capacity Utiliza	ation		24.8%	IC	U Level o	of Service	A
Analysis Period (min)			15				

UCSD Hillel 5/12/2011 Ex+CP+P AM

Synchro 7 - Report Page 3 UCSD Hillel 5/12/2011 Ex+CP+P AM

							5/2 1/2013
	•	*	Ť	۲	1	Ŧ	
Vovement	WBL	WBR	NBT	NBR	SBL	SBT	
Lane Configurations	Υ		4Î		٦.	↑	
Volume (veh/h)	12	15	498	7	5	261	
Sign Control	Stop		Free			Free	
Grade	0%		0%			0%	
Peak Hour Factor	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	
Hourly flow rate (vph)	13	16	541	8	5	284	
Pedestrians							
ane Width (ft)							
Walking Speed (ft/s)							
Percent Blockage							
Right turn flare (veh)							
Median type			None			None	
Vledian storage veh)							
Upstream signal (ft)						991	
pX, platoon unblocked							
vC, conflicting volume	840	545			549		
vC1, stage 1 conf vol							
vC2, stage 2 conf vol							
/Cu, unblocked vol	840	545			549		
tC, single (s)	6.4	6.2			4.1		
iC, 2 stage (s)							
iF (s)	3.5	3.3			2.2		
p0 queue free %	96	97			99		
cM capacity (veh/h)	334	538			1021		
Direction, Lane #	WB 1	NB 1	SB 1	SB 2			
Volume Total	29	549	5	284			
Volume Left	13	0	5	0			
/olume Right	16	8	0	0			
SH	423	1700	1021	1700			
/olume to Capacity	0.07	0.32	0.01	0.17			
Queue Length 95th (ft)	6	0	0	0			
Control Delay (s)	14.1	0.0	8.5	0.0			
ane LOS	В		А				
Approach Delay (s)	14.1	0.0	0.2				
Approach LOS	В						
Intersection Summary							
Average Delay			0.5				
ntersection Capacity Utiliza	ation		36.6%	IC	U Level o	of Service	А
Analysis Period (min)			15				

UCSD Hillel 5/12/2011 Ex+CP+P AM

HCM Signalized Int	ersectio	on Car	acity A	Analvs	is			
1: La Jolla Village 8	Torrev	Pines	s, ,		-			5/24/2013
g				-				
	-	•	1	-		<i>(</i>		
Movement	EBT	EBR	WBL	WBT	NBL	NBR		
Lane Configurations	***	1	ካካ	***	ካካ	77		
Volume (vph)	1433	280	1039	832	102	792		
Ideal Flow (vphpl)	1900	1900	1900	1900	1900	1900		
Total Lost time (s)	4.0	4.0	4.0	4.0	4.0	4.0		
Lane Util. Factor	0.91	1.00	0.97	0.91	0.97	0.88		
Frpb, ped/bikes	1.00	0.97	1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00		
Flpb, ped/bikes	1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00		
Frt	1.00	0.85	1.00	1.00	1.00	0.85		
Flt Protected	1.00	1.00	0.95	1.00	0.95	1.00		
Satd. Flow (prot)	5085	1543	3433	5085	3433	2787		
Flt Permitted	1.00	1.00	0.95	1.00	0.95	1.00		
Satd. Flow (perm)	5085	1543	3433	5085	3433	2787		
Peak-hour factor, PHF	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92		
Adj. Flow (vph)	1558	304	1129	904	111	861		
RTOR Reduction (vph)	0	161	0	0	0	0		
Lane Group Flow (vph)	1558	143	1129	904	111	861		
Confl. Peds. (#/hr)		13				129		
Turn Type		Perm	Prot			Over		
Protected Phases	2		1	6	4	1		
Permitted Phases		2						
Actuated Green, G (s)	34.8	34.8	48.0	86.8	25.2	48.0		
Effective Green, g (s)	34.8	34.8	48.0	86.8	25.2	48.0		
Actuated g/C Ratio	0.29	0.29	0.40	0.72	0.21	0.40		
Clearance Time (s)	4.0	4.0	4.0	4.0	4.0	4.0		
Vehicle Extension (s)	3.0	3.0	3.0	3.0	3.0	3.0		
Lane Grp Cap (vph)	1475	447	1373	3678	721	1115		
v/s Ratio Prot	c0.31		c0.33	0.18	c0.03	0.31		
v/s Ratio Perm		0.09						
v/c Ratio	1.06	0.32	0.82	0.25	0.15	0.77		
Uniform Delay d1	42.6	33.3	32.2	5.6	38.7	31.3		
Progression Factor	1.00	1 00	1.02	0.70	1 00	1 00		
Incremental Delay, d2	39.9	19	3.6	0.1	0.1	3.4		
Delay (s)	82.5	35.2	36.4	4.0	38.8	34.6		
Level of Service	F	D	D	A	D	С		
Approach Delay (s)	74.8	0	5	22.0	35.1	U		
Approach LOS	E			C	D			
Intersection Summary								
HCM Average Control Delay			44.8	Н	CM Level	of Service	D	
HCM Volume to Canacity rat	io		0.74			OF DELVICE	D	
Actuated Cycle Length (c)	10		120.0	c	um of lost	time (s)	12.0	
Intersection Canacity Utilizat	ion		81.2%	- 3		of Service	12.0 D	
Analysis Period (min)	1011		15	IC.	O LEVEL	JEI VICE	D	
c Critical Lane Group			13					

	-	\mathbf{r}	4	-	1	1
Movement	EBT	EBR	WBL	WBT	NBL	NBR
Lane Configurations	44 16		ሻሻ	***	5	11
Volume (vph)	2163	62	340	1840	31	257
Ideal Flow (vphpl)	1900	1900	1900	1900	1900	1900
Total Lost time (s)	4.0		4.0	4.0	4.0	4.0
Lane Util. Factor	0.91		0.97	0.91	1.00	0.88
Frpb, ped/bikes	1.00		1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00
Flpb, ped/bikes	1.00		1.00	1.00	0.99	1.00
Frt	1.00		1.00	1.00	1.00	0.85
Flt Protected	1.00		0.95	1.00	0.95	1.00
Satd. Flow (prot)	5062		3433	5085	1756	2787
Flt Permitted	1.00		0.95	1.00	0.95	1.00
Satd. Flow (perm)	5062		3433	5085	1756	2787
Peak-hour factor, PHF	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92
Adj. Flow (vph)	2351	67	370	2000	34	279
RTOR Reduction (vph)	1	0	0	0	0	0
Lane Group Flow (vph)	2417	0	370	2000	34	279
Confl. Peds. (#/hr)		3			4	
Turn Type			Prot			custom
Protected Phases	2		1	6		13
Permitted Phases					3	
Actuated Green, G (s)	70.4		18.7	93.1	18.9	41.6
Effective Green, g (s)	70.4		18.7	93.1	18.9	41.6
Actuated g/C Ratio	0.59		0.16	0.78	0.16	0.35
Clearance Time (s)	4.0		4.0	4.0	4.0	
Vehicle Extension (s)	3.0		3.0	3.0	3.0	
Lane Grp Cap (vph)	2970		535	3945	277	966
v/s Ratio Prot	c0.48		c0.11	0.39		c0.10
v/s Ratio Perm					0.02	
v/c Ratio	0.81		0.69	0.51	0.12	0.29
Uniform Delay, d1	19.6		47.9	5.0	43.4	28.5
Progression Factor	1.76		1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00
Incremental Delay, d2	0.8		3.8	0.5	0.2	0.2

UCSD Hillel 5/12/2011 Ex+CP+P PM

Delay (s)

Level of Service Approach Delay (s)

Intersection Summary HCM Average Control Delay HCM Volume to Capacity ratio

Actuated Cycle Length (s)

Intersection Capacity Utilization Analysis Period (min) c Critical Lane Group

Approach LOS

Synchro 7 - Report Page 2

С

С

12.0

UCSD Hillel 5/12/2011 Ex+CP+P PM

Synchro 7 - Report Page 1

5/24/2013

HCM Signalized Intersection Capacity Analysis 2: La Jolla Village & La Jolla Scenic Dr N

35.4

35.4

D

D

51.8

24.5

0.70

120.0

15

66.2%

D

5.4

А

12.7 30.3

43.6 28.6

D

HCM Level of Service

Sum of lost time (s)

ICU Level of Service

B C

С

		Junita	<u>j</u> 0				
	-	\mathbf{i}	∢	+	•	1	
Novement	EBT	EBR	WBL	WBT	NBL	NBR	
Lane Configurations	¢Î			ę	Y		
Volume (veh/h)	17	3	30	7	0	55	
Sign Control	Free			Free	Stop		
Grade	0%			0%	0%		
Peak Hour Factor	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	
Hourly flow rate (vph)	18	3	33	8	0	60	
Pedestrians							
Lane Width (ft)							
Walking Speed (ft/s)							
Percent Blockage							
Right turn flare (veh)							
Vledian type	None			None			
Vledian storage veh)							
Upstream signal (ft)							
pX, platoon unblocked							
vC, conflicting volume			22		93	20	
vC1, stage 1 conf vol							
vC2, stage 2 conf vol							
/Cu, unblocked vol			22		93	20	
tC, single (s)			4.1		6.4	6.2	
iC, 2 stage (s)							
:F (s)			2.2		3.5	3.3	
p0 queue free %			98		100	94	
cM capacity (veh/h)			1594		888	1058	
Direction, Lane #	EB 1	WB 1	NB 1				
Volume Total	22	40	60				
Volume Left	0	33	0				
Volume Right	3	0	60				
SH	1700	1594	1058				
Volume to Capacity	0.01	0.02	0.06				
Queue Length 95th (ft)	0	2	4				
Control Delay (s)	0.0	6.0	8.6				
ane LOS		А	А				
Approach Delay (s)	0.0	6.0	8.6				
Approach LOS			А				
intersection Summary							
Average Delay			6.2				
ntersection Capacity Utiliza	ation		18.8%	IC	U Level o	of Service	A A
Analysis Period (min)			15				

	٦	\mathbf{r}	1	Ť	Ŧ	-∢	
Movement	EBL	EBR	NBL	NBT	SBT	SBR	
Lane Configurations	۲		۲.	^	≜t ≽		
Volume (veh/h)	35	16	5	253	378	30	
Sign Control	Stop			Free	Free		
Grade	0%			0%	0%		
Peak Hour Factor	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	
Hourly flow rate (vph)	38	17	5	275	411	33	
Pedestrians							
Lane Width (ft)							
Walking Speed (ft/s)							
Percent Blockage							
Right turn flare (veh)							
Median type				None	None		
Median storage veh)							
Upstream signal (ft)					443		
pX, platoon unblocked							
vC, conflicting volume	576	222	443				
vC1, stage 1 conf vol							
vC2, stage 2 conf vol							
/Cu, unblocked vol	576	222	443				
tC, single (s)	6.8	6.9	4.1				
tC, 2 stage (s)							
tF (s)	3.5	3.3	2.2				
p0 queue free %	91	98	100				
cM capacity (veh/h)	446	782	1113				
Direction, Lane #	EB 1	NB 1	NB 2	NB 3	SB 1	SB 2	
Volume Total	55	5	138	138	274	170	
Volume Left	38	5	0	0	0	0	
Volume Right	17	0	0	0	0	33	
cSH	515	1113	1700	1700	1700	1700	
Volume to Capacity	0.11	0.00	0.08	0.08	0.16	0.10	
Queue Length 95th (ft)	9	0	0	0	0	0	
Control Delay (s)	12.8	8.3	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	
Lane LOS	В	А					
Approach Delay (s)	12.8	0.2			0.0		
Approach LOS	В						
Intersection Summary							
Average Delay			1.0				
Intersection Capacity Utilization	ation		21.4%	IC	U Level o	of Service	A
Analysis Period (min)			15				

UCSD Hillel 5/12/2011 Ex+CP+P PM

Synchro 7 - Report Page 3 UCSD Hillel 5/12/2011 Ex+CP+P PM

		a oce		N				5/24/2013
	4	*	Ť	۲	1	Ŧ		
Novement	WBL	WBR	NBT	NBR	SBL	SBT		
ane Configurations	Y.		ef 👘		- ሽ	↑		
/olume (veh/h)	14	9	242	15	44	350		
Sign Control	Stop		Free			Free		
Grade	0%		0%			0%		
Peak Hour Factor	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92		
lourly flow rate (vph)	15	10	263	16	48	380		
Pedestrians								
ane Width (ft).								
Walking Speed (ft/s)								
Percent Blockage								
Right turn flare (veh)								
/ledian type			None			None		
/ledian storage veh)								
Jpstream signal (ft)						991		
X, platoon unblocked								
C, conflicting volume	747	271			279			
C1, stage 1 conf vol								
C2, stage 2 conf vol								
Cu, unblocked vol	747	271			279			
C, single (s)	6.4	6.2			4.1			
C, 2 stage (s)								
F (s)	3.5	3.3			2.2			
0 queue free %	96	99			96			
M capacity (veh/h)	366	767			1283			
Direction, Lane #	WB 1	NB 1	SB 1	SB 2				
/olume Total	25	279	48	380				
/olume Left	15	0	48	0				
/olume Right	10	16	0	0				
SH	460	1700	1283	1700				
olume to Capacity	0.05	0.16	0.04	0.22				
Queue Length 95th (ft)	4	0	3	0				
Control Delay (s)	13.3	0.0	7.9	0.0				
ane LOS	В		А					
opproach Delay (s)	13.3	0.0	0.9					
Approach LOS	В							
ntersection Summary								
verage Delay			1.0					
ntersection Capacity Utiliza	ation		30.3%	IC	U Level (of Service	A	۱
nalysis Period (min)			15					

UCSD Hillel 5/12/2011 Ex+CP+P PM

APPENDIX L

SANDAG SERIES 11 YEAR 2030 TRAFFIC MODEL & YEAR 2030 INTERSECTION TRAFFIC VOLUME FORECAST SHEETS



2030 Forecast Volumes

INTERSECTION	DIRECTION	LEG		EXISTI	NG TRAI	FFIC VO	LUMES		XISTING AD		APPROACH %ADT DEPARTURE %ADT								2030 ADT	GROWTH			
			R am	R pm	T am	T pm	Lam	L pm	SELECTED	R am	R pm	T am	T pm	Lam	L pm	R am	R pm	Tam	T pm	Lam	L pm	SELECTED	FACTOR
	Sb	North	0	Ó	0	Ö	0	Ö	0	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%	0	#DIV/0!
1. La Jolla Village Dr /	Wb	East	0	0	1014	702	1070	958	44790	0.00%	0.00%	2.26%	1.57%	2.39%	2.14%	0.00%	0.00%	3.11%	2.15%	4.00%	3.58%	53000	1.18
Torrey Pines Rd	Nb	South	1201	723	0	0	187	84	26740	4.49%	2.70%	0.00%	0.00%	0.70%	0.31%	2.68%	1.61%	0.00%	0.00%	0.57%	0.26%	30800	1.15
	Eb	West	30	273	281	1264	0	0	32580	0.09%	0.84%	0.86%	3.88%	0.00%	0.00%	0.11%	1.02%	0.63%	2.82%	0.00%	0.00%	29400	0.90
			•																				
	Sb	North	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%	0	#DIV/0!
2. La Jolla Village Dr / La	Wb	East	0	0	1854	1634	236	326	49200	0.00%	0.00%	3.77%	3.32%	0.48%	0.66%	0.00%	0.00%	4.14%	3.65%	2.34%	3.23%	42400	0.86
Jolla Scenic Dr	Nb	South	289	242	0	0	230	26	10090	2.86%	2.40%	0.00%	0.00%	2.28%	0.26%	0.59%	0.49%	0.00%	0.00%	0.51%	0.06%	7900	0.78
	Eb	West	31	47	1451	1940	0	0	44790	0.07%	0.10%	3.24%	4.33%	0.00%	0.00%	0.31%	0.47%	2.95%	3.94%	0.00%	0.00%	53000	1.18
			•																				
	Sb	North	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%	0	#DIV/0!
3. La Jolla Scenic Wy /	Wb	East	0	0	0	7	33	29	1000	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%	0.70%	3.30%	2.90%	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%	3.50%	3.30%	2.90%	1050	1.05
Cliffridge Ave	Nb	South	73	54	0	0	2	0	1000	7.30%	5.40%	0.00%	0.00%	0.20%	0.00%	7.30%	5.40%	0.00%	0.00%	1.00%	0.00%	1050	1.05
-	Eb	West	0	3	0	17	0	0	200	0.00%	1.50%	0.00%	8.50%	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%	0.30%	0.00%	1.70%	0.00%	0.00%	200	1.00
			•																				
	Sb	North	19	29	248	344	0	0	10090	0.19%	0.29%	2.46%	3.41%	0.00%	0.00%	2.44%	3.72%	2.66%	3.69%	0.00%	0.00%	7900	0.78
4. La Jolla Scenic/ La Jolla	Wb	East	0	0	0	0	0	0		0.00%	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%		#DIV/0!
Scenic Way	Nb	South	0	0	463	234	22	5	9310	0.00%	0.00%	4.97%	2.51%	0.24%	0.05%	0.00%	0.00%	4.59%	2.32%	2.82%	0.64%	7350	0.79
	Eb	West	9	9 16 0 0 56 34 780 1.15% 2.05% 0.00% 0.00% 7.18% 4.36% 0.10% 0.17% 0.00% 0.0% 0.5						0.56%	0.34%	550	0.71										
	Sb	North	0	0	252	324	5	36	9310	0.00%	0.00%	2.71%	3.48%	0.05%	0.39%	0.00%	0.00%	3.01%	3.87%	0.54%	3.87%	7350	0.79
5. La Jolla Scenic Way/	Wb	East	15	9	0	0	12	14	930	1.61%	0.97%	0.00%	0.00%	1.29%	1.51%	0.16%	0.10%	0.00%	0.00%	0.14%	0.17%	740	0.80
Caminito Deseo	Nb	South	7	15	470	230	0	0	8380	0.08%	0.18%	5.61%	2.74%	0.00%	0.00%	0.75%	1.61%	5.05%	2.47%	0.00%	0.00%	6610	0.79
	Eb	West	0	0	0	0	0	0		0.00%	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%		#DIV/0!

Taken from Updated UCSD LRDP 2030 Volumes. Volumes adjusted where lower than existing or near-term.

2030 Forecast Volumes

INTERSECTION	DIRECTION	LEG	FINAL	2030 RC		TRAFF		UMES	CHECK	(AGAIN	ST EXIS	TING +	CUMUL	ATIVE		CHE	CK agaiı	nst EX+0	CP+P	
			R am	R pm	T am	T pm	Lam	Lpm	R am	R pm	T am	T pm	Lam	Lpm	R am	R pm	T am	T pm	Lam	L pm
	Sb	North	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0						
1. La Jolla Village Dr /	Wb	East	0	0	1160	920	1100	1020	0	0	1146	765	1092	979						
Torrey Pines Rd	Nb	South	1250	780	0	0	200	90	1227	738	0	0	196	86						
	Eb	West	40	280	400	1400	0	0	31	278	336	1388	0	0						
	Sb	North	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0						
2. La Jolla Village Dr / La	Wb	East	0	0	2010	1900	280	390	0	0	1994	1717	241	333						
Jolla Scenic Dr	Nb	South	330	300	0	0	250	40	295	247	0	0	244	28						
	Eb	West	50	60	1600	2120	0	0	33	56	1530	2070	0	0						
	Sb	North	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0						
3. La Jolla Scenic Wy /	Wb	East	0	0	0	10	40	30	0	0	0	7	34	30						
Cliffridge Ave	Nb	South	80	60	0	0	10	0	74	55	0	0	2	0						
	Eb	West	0	10	0	20	0	0	0	3	0	17	0	0						
	Sb	North	20	30	310	420	0	0	19	30	254	359	0	0						
4. La Jolla Scenic/ La Jolla	Wb	East	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0						
Scenic Way	Nb	South	0	0	520	300	30	10	0	0	482	240	22	5						
	Eb	West	10	20	0	0	60	40	9	16	0	0	57	35						
	Sb	North	0	0	300	390	20	50	0	0	258	338	5	37						
5. La Jolla Scenic Way/	Wb	East	20	20	0	0	20	20	15	9	0	0	12	14						
Caminito Deseo	Nb	South	10	20	530	290	0	0	7	15	489	236	0	0						
	Eb	West	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0						

Taken from Updated UCSD LRDP 2030 Volumes.

APPENDIX M

PEAK HOUR INTERSECTION ANALYSIS WORKSHEETS YEAR 2030 WITHOUT PROJECT

≻

HCM Signalized Int	tersectio	on Cap	acity A	Analys	is			
1: La Jolla Village 8	& Torrey	Pines	5					5/24/2013
	+	*	4	ł	<	1		
Movement	EBT	EBR	WBL	WBT	NBL	NBR		
Lane Configurations	<u> </u>	1	ሻሻ	^	ሻሻ	11		
Volume (vph)	400	50	1140	1180	220	1290		
Ideal Flow (vphpl)	1900	1900	1900	1900	1900	1900		
Total Lost time (s)	4.0	4.0	4.0	4.0	4.0	4.0		
Lane Util. Factor	0.91	1.00	0.97	0.91	0.97	0.88		
Frpb, ped/bikes	1.00	0.98	1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00		
Flpb, ped/bikes	1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00		
Frt	1.00	0.85	1.00	1.00	1.00	0.85		
Flt Protected	1.00	1.00	0.95	1.00	0.95	1.00		
Satd. Flow (prot)	5085	1548	3433	5085	3433	2787		
Flt Permitted	1.00	1.00	0.95	1.00	0.95	1.00		
Satd. Flow (perm)	5085	1548	3433	5085	3433	2787		
Peak-hour factor, PHF	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92		
Adj. Flow (vph)	435	54	1239	1283	239	1402		
RTOR Reduction (vph)	0	46	0	0	0	0		
Lane Group Flow (vph)	435	8	1239	1283	239	1402		
Confl. Peds. (#/hr)		10				93		
Turn Type		Perm	Prot			Over		
Protected Phases	2		1	6	4	1		
Permitted Phases		2						
Actuated Green, G (s)	18.6	18.6	62.8	85.4	26.6	62.8		
Effective Green, g (s)	18.6	18.6	62.8	85.4	26.6	62.8		
Actuated g/C Ratio	0.16	0.16	0.52	0.71	0.22	0.52		
Clearance Time (s)	4.0	4.0	4.0	4.0	4.0	4.0		
Vehicle Extension (s)	3.0	3.0	3.0	3.0	3.0	3.0		
Lane Grp Cap (vph)	788	240	1797	3619	761	1459		
v/s Ratio Prot	c0.09		0.36	0.25	c0.07	c0.50		
v/s Ratio Perm		0.01						
v/c Ratio	0.55	0.03	0.69	0.35	0.31	0.96		
Uniform Delay, d1	46.9	43.1	21.3	6.7	39.1	27.4		
Progression Factor	1.00	1.00	1.01	0.75	1.00	1.00		
Incremental Delay, d2	2.8	0.3	0.9	0.2	0.2	15.2		
Delay (s)	49.6	43.3	22.4	5.2	39.3	42.6		
Level of Service	D	D	С	А	D	D		
Approach Delay (s)	48.9			13.7	42.2			
Approach LOS	D			В	D			
Intersection Summary								
HCM Average Control Dela	v		27.4	Н	CM Level	of Service	С	
HCM Volume to Capacity ra	tio		0.73			21	-	
Actuated Cycle Length (s)			120.0	S	um of losi	t time (s)	12.0	
Intersection Capacity Utiliza	tion		85.9%	IC	U Level	of Service	E	
Analysis Period (min)			15	10			_	
c Critical Lane Group								

	-	\mathbf{r}	1	-	•	1	
Movement	EBT	EBR	WBL	WBT	NBL	NBR	
Lane Configurations	##%		ካካ	***	3	11	
Volume (vph)	1640	50	280	2070	250	330	
Ideal Flow (vphpl)	1900	1900	1900	1900	1900	1900	
Total Lost time (s)	4.0		4.0	4.0	4.0	4.0	
Lane Util, Factor	0.91		0.97	0.91	1.00	0.88	
Frpb, ped/bikes	1.00		1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00	
Flpb. ped/bikes	1.00		1.00	1.00	0.98	1.00	
Frt	1.00		1.00	1.00	1.00	0.85	
Flt Protected	1.00		0.95	1.00	0.95	1.00	
Satd. Flow (prot)	5060		3433	5085	1742	2787	
Flt Permitted	1.00		0.95	1.00	0.95	1.00	
Satd. Flow (perm)	5060		3433	5085	1742	2787	
Peak-hour factor PHF	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	
Adi Flow (vnh)	1783	54	304	2250	272	359	
RTOR Reduction (vph)	1703	0	0	2200	272	0	
Lane Group Flow (vph)	1835	0	304	2250	272	350	
Confl Peds (#/hr)	1033	0	304	2230	11	337	
		+	Drot			custom	
Protected Phases	2		1	6		1 3	
Protected Phases	2			0	2	13	
Actuated Croop C (c)	66.1		16.4	04.0	25.2	45.6	
Actuated Green, G (S)	00.4		10.4	00.0	20.2	40.0	
Actuated a/C Datio	00.4		0.14	00.0	25.2	40.0	
Actuated g/C Ratio	0.55		0.14	0.72	0.21	0.38	
Vehicle Extension (c)	4.0		4.0	4.0	4.0		
Vehicle Extension (S)	3.0		3.0	3.0	3.0	1050	
Lane Grp Cap (vph)	2800		469	3678	366	1059	
V/S Ratio Prot	c0.36		0.09	c0.44		0.13	
v/s Ratio Perm			0.15		c0.16		
v/c Ratio	0.66		0.65	0.61	0.74	0.34	
Uniform Delay, d1	18.8		49.1	8.2	44.4	26.5	
Progression Factor	0.74		1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00	
Incremental Delay, d2	0.7		3.1	0.8	7.9	0.2	
Delay (s)	14.5		52.1	9.0	52.3	26.7	
Level of Service	В		D	A	D	С	
Approach Delay (s)	14.5			14.1	37.7		
Approach LOS	В			В	D		
Intersection Summary							
HCM Average Control Dela	ıy		17.2	H	CM Leve	el of Service	
HCM Volume to Capacity ra	atio		0.68				
Actuated Cycle Length (s)			120.0	Si	um of los	st time (s)	
Intersection Capacity Utiliza	ation		64.6%	IC	U Level	of Service	
Analysis Period (min)			15				
c Critical Lane Group							

Synchro 7 - Report Page 2

5/24/2013

Baseline

Synchro 7 - Report Page 1

HCM Signalized Intersection Capacity Analysis 2: La Jolla Village & La Jolla Scenic Dr N

		Jinnaç	,°					5/2 1/2015
	-	\mathbf{i}	4	+	1	1		
Vovement	EBT	EBR	WBL	WBT	NBL	NBR		
ane Configurations	¢Î			ę	Y			
/olume (veh/h)	0	0	40	0	10	80		
Sign Control	Free			Free	Stop			
Grade	0%			0%	0%			
Peak Hour Factor	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92		
Hourly flow rate (vph)	0	0	43	0	11	87		
Pedestrians								
_ane Width (ft)								
Walking Speed (ft/s)								
Percent Blockage								
Right turn flare (veh)								
Vledian type	None			None				
Vledian storage veh)								
Jpstream signal (ft)								
oX, platoon unblocked								
/C, conflicting volume			0		87	0		
/C1, stage 1 conf vol								
/C2, stage 2 conf vol								
/Cu, unblocked vol			0		87	0		
C, single (s)			4.1		6.4	6.2		
C, 2 stage (s)								
F (s)			2.2		3.5	3.3		
0 queue free %			97		99	92		
CM capacity (veh/h)			1623		890	1085		
Direction Lane #	FR 1	WR 1	NR 1					
/olume Total	0	/3	08					
/olume Left	0	43	11					
/olume Right	0	40	87					
SH	1700	1623	1059					
/olume to Capacity	0.00	0.03	0.09					
Queue Length 95th (ft)	0.00	2	8					
Control Delay (s)	0.0	7.3	8.7					
anelOS	0.0	Α	A					
Approach Delay (s)	0.0	7.3	87					
Approach LOS	0.0	1.5	A					
niersection Summary			0.0					
verage Delay			8.3					
ntersection Capacity Utiliz	ation		15.5%	IC	U Level o	of Service	A	
Analysis Period (min)			15					

	≯	\mathbf{r}	•	Ť	ţ	∢	
Movement	EBL	EBR	NBL	NBT	SBT	SBR	
Lane Configurations	٦		٦	^	≜ î≽		
Volume (veh/h)	60	10	30	520	310	20	
Sign Control	Stop			Free	Free		
Grade	0%			0%	0%		
Peak Hour Factor	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	
Hourly flow rate (vph)	65	11	33	565	337	22	
Pedestrians							
Lane Width (ft)							
Walking Speed (ft/s)							
Percent Blockage							
Right turn flare (veh)							
Median type				None	None		
Median storage veh)							
Upstream signal (ft)					443		
pX, platoon unblocked							
vC, conflicting volume	696	179	359				
vC1, stage 1 conf vol							
vC2, stage 2 conf vol							
vCu, unblocked vol	696	179	359				
iC, single (s)	6.8	6.9	4.1				
C, 2 stage (s)							
iF (s)	3.5	3.3	2.2				
p0 queue free %	82	99	97				
cM capacity (veh/h)	366	833	1197				
Direction, Lane #	EB 1	NB 1	NB 2	NB 3	SB 1	SB 2	
Volume Total	76	33	283	283	225	134	
Volume Left	65	33	0	0	0	0	
Volume Right	11	0	0	0	0	22	
cSH	398	1197	1700	1700	1700	1700	
Volume to Capacity	0.19	0.03	0.17	0.17	0.13	0.08	
Queue Length 95th (ft)	17	2	0	0	0	0	
Control Delay (s)	16.2	8.1	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	
Lane LOS	С	A					
Approach Delay (s)	16.2	0.4			0.0		
Approach LOS	С						
intersection Summary							
Average Delay			1.4				
ntersection Capacity Utilization	on		26.5%	IC	U Level o	of Service	A
Analysis Period (min)			15				

Synchro 7 - Report Page 4

Baseline

		a Sce		N				5/24/2015
	4	×	Ť	۲	1	Ŧ		
Vovement	WBL	WBR	NBT	NBR	SBL	SBT		
ane Configurations	Y		el el		ľ	•		
/olume (veh/h)	20	20	530	10	20	300		
Sign Control	Stop		Free			Free		
Grade	0%		0%			0%		
Peak Hour Factor	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92		
Hourly flow rate (vph)	22	22	576	11	22	326		
Pedestrians								
ane Width (ft)								
Walking Speed (ft/s)								
Percent Blockage								
Right turn flare (veh)								
/ledian type			None			None		
Vledian storage veh)								
Jpstream signal (ft)						991		
X, platoon unblocked								
C, conflicting volume	951	582			587			
/C1, stage 1 conf vol								
/C2, stage 2 conf vol								
/Cu, unblocked vol	951	582			587			
C, single (s)	6.4	6.2			4.1			
C, 2 stage (s)								
F (s)	3.5	3.3			2.2			
0 queue free %	92	96			98			
:M capacity (veh/h)	282	513			988			
Direction, Lane #	WB 1	NB 1	SB 1	SB 2				
/olume Total	43	587	22	326				
/olume Left	22	0	22	0				
/olume Right	22	11	0	0				
:SH	364	1700	988	1700				
/olume to Capacity	0.12	0.35	0.02	0.19				
Queue Length 95th (ft)	10	0	2	0				
Control Delay (s)	16.2	0.0	8.7	0.0				
ane LOS	С		A					
Approach Delay (s)	16.2	0.0	0.5					
Approach LOS	С							
ntersection Summary								
Average Delay			0.9					
ntersection Capacity Utiliza	ation		38.5%	IC	U Level o	of Service	А	
Analysis Period (min)			15					

HCM Signalized In	tersectio	on Cap	acity A	Analys	is			E/04/0010
1: La Jolla Village	& Torrey	/ Pines	3					5/24/2013
	-	$\mathbf{\hat{z}}$	4	•	1	1		
Movement	EBT	EBR	WBL	WBT	NBL	NBR		
Lane Configurations	<u> </u>	1	ሻሻ	^	ሻሻ	11		
Volume (vph)	1440	280	1040	900	110	800		
Ideal Flow (vphpl)	1900	1900	1900	1900	1900	1900		
Total Lost time (s)	4.0	4.0	4.0	4.0	4.0	4.0		
Lane Util. Factor	0.91	1.00	0.97	0.91	0.97	0.88		
Frpb, ped/bikes	1.00	0.97	1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00		
Flpb, ped/bikes	1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00		
Frt	1.00	0.85	1.00	1.00	1.00	0.85		
Flt Protected	1.00	1.00	0.95	1.00	0.95	1.00		
Satd. Flow (prot)	5085	1543	3433	5085	3433	2787		
Flt Permitted	1.00	1.00	0.95	1.00	0.95	1.00		
Satd. Flow (perm)	5085	1543	3433	5085	3433	2787		
Peak-hour factor, PHF	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92		
Adj. Flow (vph)	1565	304	1130	978	120	870		
RTOR Reduction (vph)	0	161	0	0	0	0		
Lane Group Flow (vph)	1565	143	1130	978	120	870		
Confl. Peds. (#/hr)		13				108		
Turn Type		Perm	Prot			Over		
Protected Phases	2		1	6	4	1		
Permitted Phases		2						
Actuated Green, G (s)	34.7	34.7	48.0	86.7	25.3	48.0		
Effective Green, g (s)	34.7	34.7	48.0	86.7	25.3	48.0		
Actuated g/C Ratio	0.29	0.29	0.40	0.72	0.21	0.40		
Clearance Time (s)	4.0	4.0	4.0	4.0	4.0	4.0		
Vehicle Extension (s)	3.0	3.0	3.0	3.0	3.0	3.0		
Lane Grp Cap (vph)	1470	446	1373	3674	724	1115		
v/s Ratio Prot	c0.31		c0.33	0.19	c0.03	0.31		
v/s Ratio Perm		0.09						
v/c Ratio	1.06	0.32	0.82	0.27	0.17	0.78		
Uniform Delay, d1	42.6	33.4	32.2	5.7	38.7	31.4		
Progression Factor	1.00	1.00	1.01	0.69	1.00	1.00		
Incremental Delay, d2	42.8	1.9	3.6	0.2	0.1	3.6		
Delay (s)	85.4	35.3	36.1	4.1	38.8	35.0		
Level of Service	F	D	D	А	D	D		
Approach Delay (s)	77.3			21.3	35.5			
Approach LOS	E			С	D			
Intersection Summary								
HCM Average Control Dela	iy		45.2	Н	CM Level	of Service	D	
HCM Volume to Capacity r	atio		0.75					
Actuated Cycle Length (s)			120.0	S	um of lost	time (s)	12.0	
Intersection Capacity Utilization	ation		81.1%	IC	U Level	of Service	D	
Analysis Period (min)			15					
c Critical Lane Group								

	-	\mathbf{r}	4	-	1	1	
Movement	EBT	EBR	WBL	WBT	NBL	NBR	
Lane Configurations	ቀ ቶሴ		55	***	5	11	
Volume (vph)	2170	70	380	1900	40	300	
Ideal Flow (vphpl)	1900	1900	1900	1900	1900	1900	
Total Lost time (s)	4.0		4.0	4.0	4.0	4.0	
Lane Util. Factor	0.91		0.97	0.91	1.00	0.88	
Frpb, ped/bikes	1.00		1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00	
Flpb, ped/bikes	1.00		1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00	
Frt	1.00		1.00	1.00	1.00	0.85	
Flt Protected	1.00		0.95	1.00	0.95	1.00	
Satd. Flow (prot)	5059		3433	5085	1766	2787	
Flt Permitted	1.00		0.95	1.00	0.95	1.00	
Satd. Flow (perm)	5059		3433	5085	1766	2787	
Peak-hour factor, PHF	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	
Adi, Flow (vph)	2359	76	413	2065	43	326	
RTOR Reduction (vph)	2007	0	0	0	.5	0	
Lane Group Flow (vph)	2433	0	413	2065	43	326	
Confl. Peds. (#/hr)	2.00	3	5	2000	.5	020	
Turn Type		3	Prot			custom	
Protected Phases	2		1	6		13	
Permitted Phases	2			5	3		
Actuated Green, G (s)	67.4		20.5	91.9	20.1	44.6	
Effective Green, g (s)	67.4		20.5	91.9	20.1	44.6	
Actuated g/C Ratio	0.56		0.17	0.77	0.17	0.37	
Clearance Time (s)	4.0		4.0	4.0	4.0	0.07	
Vehicle Extension (s)	3.0		3.0	3.0	3,0		
Lane Grn Can (vnh)	2841	_	586	3894	296	1036	
v/s Ratio Prot	c0 48		c0 12	0.41	270	c0 12	
v/s Ratio Perm	60.10		50.12	0.11	0.02	50.12	
v/c Ratio	0.86		0.70	0.53	0.02	0.31	
Uniform Delay, d1	22.00		46.9	5.5	42.6	26.8	
Progression Eactor	1 71		1.00	1.00	1.00	1 00	
Incremental Delay, d2	1.71		3.8	0.5	0.2	0.2	
Delay (s)	39.0		50.7	6.1	42.8	27.0	
Loval of Sarvica	57.0 D		50.7 D	Δ.1	-12.0 D	27.0	
Approach Delay (s)	30.0		U	13.5	28.8	U	
Approach LOS	57.0 D			13.3 B	20.0		
	0			5	U		
Intersection Summary							
HCM Average Control Dela	ау		26.3	H	CM Leve	l of Service	
HCM Volume to Capacity r	atio		0.73				
Actuated Cycle Length (s)			120.0	Su	um of los	t time (s)	
Intersection Capacity Utiliz	ation		67.7%	IC	U Level	of Service	
Analysis Period (min)			15				
c Critical Lane Group							

HCM Signalized Intersection Capacity Analysis 2: La Jolla Village & La Jolla Scenic Dr N

Baseline

Synchro 7 - Report Page 2

5/24/2013

Baseline

ne

			,				
	-	\mathbf{r}	∢	+	٩	1	
Movement	EBT	EBR	WBL	WBT	NBL	NBR	
Lane Configurations	4Î			ę	Y		
Volume (veh/h)	20	10	30	10	0	60	
Sign Control	Free			Free	Stop		
Grade	0%			0%	0%		
Peak Hour Factor	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	
Hourly flow rate (vph)	22	11	33	11	0	65	
Pedestrians							
Lane Width (ft)							
Walking Speed (ft/s)							
Percent Blockage							
Right turn flare (veh)							
Median type	None			None			
Median storage veh)							
Upstream signal (ft)							
pX, platoon unblocked							
vC, conflicting volume			33		103	27	
vC1, stage 1 conf vol							
vC2, stage 2 conf vol							
vCu, unblocked vol			33		103	27	
tC, single (s)			4.1		6.4	6.2	
tC, 2 stage (s)							
tF (s)			2.2		3.5	3.3	
p0 queue free %			98		100	94	
cM capacity (veh/h)			1579		876	1048	
Direction, Lane #	EB 1	WB 1	NB 1				
Volume Total	33	43	65				
Volume Left	0	33	0				
Volume Right	11	0	65				
SH	1700	1579	1048				
Volume to Capacity	0.02	0.02	0.06				
Queue Length 95th (ft)	0	2	5				
Control Delay (s)	0.0	5.5	8.7				
ane LOS		А	А				
Approach Delay (s)	0.0	5.5	8.7				
Approach LOS			A				
ntersection Summarv							
Average Delay			5.7				
ntersection Canacity Utiliz:	ation		19.2%	IC	Ulevel	of Service	e A
Analysis Doriod (min)			15	10	C LOVOIN		

	≯	\mathbf{r}	1	1	Ŧ	-	
Movement	EBL	EBR	NBL	NBT	SBT	SBR	
Lane Configurations	۲.		۲	^	≜t ≽		
Volume (veh/h)	40	20	10	300	420	30	
Sign Control	Stop			Free	Free		
Grade	0%			0%	0%		
Peak Hour Factor	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	
Hourly flow rate (vph)	43	22	11	326	457	33	
Pedestrians							
Lane Width (ft)							
Walking Speed (ft/s)							
Percent Blockage							
Right turn flare (veh)							
Median type				None	None		
Median storage veh)							
Upstream signal (ft)					443		
pX, platoon unblocked							
vC. conflicting volume	658	245	489				
vC1, stage 1 conf vol							
vC2, stage 2 conf vol							
vCu. unblocked vol	658	245	489				
tC. single (s)	6.8	6.9	4.1				
tC. 2 stage (s)							
tF (s)	3.5	3.3	2.2				
p0 queue free %	89	97	99				
cM capacity (veh/h)	393	756	1070				
Diroction Lano #	ER 1	NR 1	NR 2	MR 2	SR 1	SB 0	
Volumo Total	65 65	11	162	163	304	195	
Volume Loft	/3	11	103	103	0	0	
Volume Right		0	0	0	0	33	
	169	1070	1700	1700	1700	1700	
Volumo to Canacity	0.14	0.01	0.10	0.10	0.19	0.11	
Outrie to Capacity	12	0.01	0.10	0.10	0.10	0.11	
Control Delay (s)	12 0	8.4	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	
	13.7 R	Δ	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	
Approach Dolay (s)	12.0	0.3			0.0		
Approach LOS	13.7 B	0.5			0.0		
Intersection Summarv							
Average Delay			1.1				
Intersection Capacity Utiliza	tion		22.7%	IC	Ulevelo	of Service	А
Analysis Daried (min)			15		2 201010		

Synchro 7 - Report Page 4

Baseline

				N			012 1120 10
	4	•	Ť	۲	1	Ļ	
Vovement	WBL	WBR	NBT	NBR	SBL	SBT	
ane Configurations	Y.		4Î		ሻ	↑	
/olume (veh/h)	20	20	290	20	50	390	
Sign Control	Stop		Free			Free	
Grade	0%		0%			0%	
Peak Hour Factor	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	
Hourly flow rate (vph)	22	22	315	22	54	424	
Pedestrians							
_ane Width (ft)							
Walking Speed (ft/s)							
Percent Blockage							
Right turn flare (veh)							
/ledian type			None			None	
/ledian storage veh)							
Jpstream signal (ft)						991	
oX, platoon unblocked							
/C, conflicting volume	859	326			337		
/C1, stage 1 conf vol							
/C2, stage 2 conf vol							
/Cu, unblocked vol	859	326			337		
C, single (s)	6.4	6.2			4.1		
C, 2 stage (s)							
F (s)	3.5	3.3			2.2		
o0 queue free %	93	97			96		
:M capacity (veh/h)	312	715			1222		
Direction, Lane #	WB 1	NB 1	SB 1	SB 2			
/olume Total	43	337	54	424			
/olume Left	22	0	54	0			
/olume Right	22	22	0	0			
:SH	435	1700	1222	1700			
/olume to Capacity	0.10	0.20	0.04	0.25			
Queue Length 95th (ft)	8	0	3	0			
Control Delay (s)	14.2	0.0	8.1	0.0			
ane LOS	В		А				
Approach Delay (s)	14.2	0.0	0.9				
Approach LOS	В						
ntersection Summarv							
verage Delay			1.2				
ntersection Capacity Utiliza	ation		33.1%	IC	U Level o	of Service	А
Analysis Period (min)			15				

APPENDIX N

PEAK HOUR INTERSECTION ANALYSIS WORKSHEETS YEAR 2030 WITH PROJECT

≻

HCM Signalized In	tersectio	on Cap	acity A	Analysi	is			5/24/2013
	a roney	-	, 	-				3/2 1/2013
	-	•				-		
Movement	EBT	EBR	WBL	WBT	NBL	NBR		
Lane Configurations	<u> </u>	1	ሻሻ	^	ሻሻ	11		
Volume (vph)	401	50	1140	1180	220	1291		
Ideal Flow (vphpl)	1900	1900	1900	1900	1900	1900		
Total Lost time (s)	4.0	4.0	4.0	4.0	4.0	4.0		
Lane Util. Factor	0.91	1.00	0.97	0.91	0.97	0.88		
Frpb, ped/bikes	1.00	0.98	1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00		
Flpb, ped/bikes	1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00		
Frt	1.00	0.85	1.00	1.00	1.00	0.85		
Flt Protected	1.00	1.00	0.95	1.00	0.95	1.00		
Satd. Flow (prot)	5085	1548	3433	5085	3433	2787		
Flt Permitted	1.00	1.00	0.95	1.00	0.95	1.00		
Satd. Flow (perm)	5085	1548	3433	5085	3433	2787		
Peak-hour factor, PHF	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92		
Adj. Flow (vph)	436	54	1239	1283	239	1403		
RTOR Reduction (vph)	0	46	0	0	0	0		
Lane Group Flow (vph)	436	8	1239	1283	239	1403		
Confl. Peds. (#/hr)		10				93		
Turn Type		Perm	Prot			Over		
Protected Phases	2		1	6	4	1		
Permitted Phases		2						
Actuated Green, G (s)	18.7	18.7	62.7	85.4	26.6	62.7		
Effective Green, g (s)	18.7	18.7	62.7	85.4	26.6	62.7		
Actuated g/C Ratio	0.16	0.16	0.52	0.71	0.22	0.52		
Clearance Time (s)	4.0	4.0	4.0	4.0	4.0	4.0		
Vehicle Extension (s)	3.0	3.0	3.0	3.0	3.0	3.0		
Lane Grp Cap (vph)	792	241	1794	3619	761	1456		
v/s Ratio Prot	c0.09		0.36	0.25	c0.07	c0.50		
v/s Ratio Perm		0.01						
v/c Ratio	0.55	0.03	0.69	0.35	0.31	0.96		
Uniform Delay, d1	46.8	43.0	21.4	6.7	39.1	27.6		
Progression Factor	1.00	1.00	1.01	0.75	1.00	1.00		
Incremental Delay, d2	2.7	0.3	0.9	0.2	0.2	15.7		
Delay (s)	49.5	43.3	22.5	5.2	39.3	43.2		
Level of Service	D	D	С	А	D	D		
Approach Delay (s)	48.8			13.7	42.6			
Approach LOS	D			В	D			
Intersection Summary								
HCM Average Control Dela	ay		27.6	H	CM Level	of Service	С	
HCM Volume to Capacity r	atio		0.73					
Actuated Cycle Length (s)			120.0	Sum of lost time (s)			12.0	
Intersection Capacity Utilization			85.9%	ICU Level of Service			E	
Analysis Period (min)			15					
c Critical Lane Group								

UCSD Hillel 5/12/2011 2030+P AM

Synchro 7 - Report Page 1

HCM Signalized Intersection Capacity Analysis 2: La Jolla Village & La Jolla Scenic Dr N

5/24/2013

	-	\mathbf{r}	1	-	1	1	
Movement	EBT	EBR	WBL	WBT	NBL	NBR	
Lane Configurations	##1 6		ሻሻ	***	5	11	
Volume (vph)	1640	52	285	2070	250	330	
Ideal Flow (vphpl)	1900	1900	1900	1900	1900	1900	
Total Lost time (s)	4.0		4.0	4.0	4.0	4.0	
Lane Util. Factor	0.91		0.97	0.91	1.00	0.88	
Frpb, ped/bikes	1.00		1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00	
Flpb, ped/bikes	1.00		1.00	1.00	0.98	1.00	
Frt	1.00		1.00	1.00	1.00	0.85	
Flt Protected	1.00		0.95	1.00	0.95	1.00	
Satd. Flow (prot)	5059		3433	5085	1742	2787	
Flt Permitted	1.00		0.95	1.00	0.95	1.00	
Satd. Flow (perm)	5059		3433	5085	1742	2787	
Peak-hour factor, PHF	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	
Adj. Flow (vph)	1783	57	310	2250	272	359	
RTOR Reduction (vph)	2	0	0	0	0	0	
Lane Group Flow (vph)	1838	0	310	2250	272	359	
Confl. Peds. (#/hr)		4			11		
Turn Type			Prot			custom	
Protected Phases	2		1	6		13	
Permitted Phases					3		
Actuated Green, G (s)	66.2		16.6	86.8	25.2	45.8	
Effective Green, g (s)	66.2		16.6	86.8	25.2	45.8	
Actuated g/C Ratio	0.55		0.14	0.72	0.21	0.38	
Clearance Time (s)	4.0		4.0	4.0	4.0		
Vehicle Extension (s)	3.0		3.0	3.0	3.0		
Lane Grp Cap (vph)	2791		475	3678	366	1064	
v/s Ratio Prot	c0.36		0.09	c0.44		0.13	
v/s Ratio Perm					c0.16		
v/c Ratio	0.66		0.65	0.61	0.74	0.34	
Uniform Delay, d1	18.9		49.0	8.2	44.4	26.3	
Progression Factor	0.74		1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00	
Incremental Delay, d2	0.7		3.2	0.8	7.9	0.2	
Delay (s)	14.7		52.2	9.0	52.3	26.5	
Level of Service	В		D	А	D	С	
Approach Delay (s)	14.7			14.2	37.6		
Approach LOS	В			В	D		
Intersection Summary							
1CM Average Control Delay 1		17.3	H	CM Leve	I of Service	В	
HCM Volume to Capacity ratio			0.68				
Actuated Cycle Length (s)			120.0	Si	um of los	t time (s)	12.0
Intersection Capacity Utiliza	ition		64.8%	IC	U Level	of Service	С
Analysis Period (min)			15				
c Critical Lane Group							

UCSD Hillel 5/12/2011 2030+P AM
3: La Jolia Scenic	Drivæ	liiinač	je				5/24/2013
	-	\mathbf{i}	∢	←	•	1	
Movement	EBT	EBR	WBL	WBT	NBL	NBR	
Lane Configurations	4Î			ę	۰Y		
Volume (veh/h)	0	0	40	0	10	80	
Sign Control	Free			Free	Stop		
Grade	0%			0%	0%		
Peak Hour Factor	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	
Hourly flow rate (vph)	0	0	43	0	11	87	
Pedestrians							
Lane Width (ft)							
Walking Speed (ft/s)							
Percent Blockage							
Right turn flare (veh)							
Median type	None			None			
Median storage veh)							
Upstream signal (ft)							
pX, platoon unblocked							
vC, conflicting volume			0		87	0	
vC1, stage 1 conf vol							
vC2, stage 2 conf vol							
vCu, unblocked vol			0		87	0	
tC, single (s)			4.1		6.4	6.2	
tC, 2 stage (s)							
tF (s)			2.2		3.5	3.3	
p0 queue free %			97		99	92	
cM capacity (veh/h)			1623		890	1085	
Direction, Lane #	EB 1	WB 1	NB 1				
/olume Total	0	43	98				
Volume Left	0	43	11				
Volume Right	0	0	87				
cSH	1700	1623	1059				
Volume to Capacity	0.00	0.03	0.09				
Queue Length 95th (ft)	0	2	8				
Control Delay (s)	0.0	7.3	8.7				
ane LOS		А	А				
Approach Delay (s)	0.0	7.3	8.7				
Approach LOS			A				
Intersection Summary							
Average Delay			8.3				
ntersection Capacity Utiliza	ation		15.5%	IC	U Level o	of Service	4
Analysis Period (min)			15				

4: La Jolla Scenic	Dr N &		- 1	,	,		5/2	4/2013
	۶	\mathbf{i}	•	t	ţ	1		
Movement	EBL	EBR	NBL	NBT	SBT	SBR		
Lane Configurations	5		ň	44	≜t ≽			
Volume (veh/h)	60	10	30	520	310	20		
Sian Control	Stop			Free	Free			
Grade	0%			0%	0%			
Peak Hour Factor	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92		
Hourly flow rate (vph)	65	11	33	565	337	22		
Pedestrians								
Lane Width (ft)								
Walking Speed (ft/s)								
Percent Blockage								
Right turn flare (veh)								
Median type				None	None			
Median storage veh)								
Upstream signal (ft)					443			
pX, platoon unblocked								
vC, conflicting volume	696	179	359					
vC1, stage 1 conf vol								
vC2, stage 2 conf vol								
vCu, unblocked vol	696	179	359					
tC, single (s)	6.8	6.9	4.1					
tC, 2 stage (s)								
tF (s)	3.5	3.3	2.2					
p0 queue free %	82	99	97					
cM capacity (veh/h)	366	833	1197					
Direction, Lane #	EB 1	NB 1	NB 2	NB 3	SB 1	SB 2		
Volume Total	76	33	283	283	225	134		
Volume Left	65	33	0	0	0	0		
Volume Right	11	0	0	0	0	22		
cSH	398	1197	1700	1700	1700	1700		
Volume to Capacity	0.19	0.03	0.17	0.17	0.13	0.08		
Queue Length 95th (ft)	17	2	0	0	0	0		
Control Delay (s)	16.2	8.1	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0		
Lane LOS	С	А						
Approach Delay (s)	16.2	0.4			0.0			
Approach LOS	С							
Intersection Summary								
Average Delay			1.4					
Intersection Capacity Utiliza	ation		26.5%	IC	CU Level o	of Service	A	
Analysis Period (min)			15					

UCSD Hillel 5/12/2011 2030+P AM

Synchro 7 - Report Page 3 UCSD Hillel 5/12/2011 2030+P AM

	x La Jui	a Sce		N			3/24/201
	4	•	Ť	۲	1	Ŧ	
Novement	WBL	WBR	NBT	NBR	SBL	SBT	
ane Configurations	Y.		ef 👘		- ሽ	↑	
/olume (veh/h)	20	20	530	10	20	300	
Sign Control	Stop		Free			Free	
Grade	0%		0%			0%	
Peak Hour Factor	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	
Hourly flow rate (vph)	22	22	576	11	22	326	
Pedestrians							
ane Width (ft)							
Walking Speed (ft/s)							
Percent Blockage							
Right turn flare (veh)							
/ledian type			None			None	
/ledian storage veh)							
Jpstream signal (ft)						991	
X, platoon unblocked							
C, conflicting volume	951	582			587		
C1, stage 1 conf vol							
/C2, stage 2 conf vol							
Cu, unblocked vol	951	582			587		
C, single (s)	6.4	6.2			4.1		
C, 2 stage (s)							
F (s)	3.5	3.3			2.2		
0 queue free %	92	96			98		
:M capacity (veh/h)	282	513			988		
Direction, Lane #	WB 1	NB 1	SB 1	SB 2			
/olume Total	43	587	22	326			
/olume Left	22	0	22	0			
/olume Right	22	11	0	0			
SH	364	1700	988	1700			
/olume to Capacity	0.12	0.35	0.02	0.19			
Queue Length 95th (ff)	10	0	2	0			
Control Delay (s)	16.2	0.0	8.7	0.0			
ane LOS	C	2.5	A				
opproach Delay (s)	16.2	0.0	0.5				
Approach LOS	C	2.2	2.5				
ntersection Summarv							
verage Delay			0.9				
ntersection Capacity Utiliza	ation		38.5%	IC	U Level o	of Service	А
nalysis Period (min)			15	10	2 201011		

UCSD Hillel 5/12/2011 2030+P AM

HCM Signalized In	tersectio	on Cap	bacity A	Analysi	s			
1: La Jolla Village	& Torrey	Pines	6					5/24/2013
	-	*	∢	+	1	*		
Movement	EBT	EBR	WBL	WBT	NBL	NBR		
Lane Configurations	<u> </u>	1	ሻሻ	^	ሻሻ	11		
Volume (vph)	1440	280	1041	901	110	800		
Ideal Flow (vphpl)	1900	1900	1900	1900	1900	1900		
Total Lost time (s)	4.0	4.0	4.0	4.0	4.0	4.0		
Lane Util. Factor	0.91	1.00	0.97	0.91	0.97	0.88		
Frpb, ped/bikes	1.00	0.97	1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00		
Flpb, ped/bikes	1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00		
Frt	1.00	0.85	1.00	1.00	1.00	0.85		
Flt Protected	1.00	1.00	0.95	1.00	0.95	1.00		
Satd. Flow (prot)	5085	1543	3433	5085	3433	2787		
Flt Permitted	1.00	1.00	0.95	1.00	0.95	1.00		
Satd. Flow (perm)	5085	1543	3433	5085	3433	2787		
Peak-hour factor, PHF	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92		
Adj. Flow (vph)	1565	304	1132	979	120	870		
RTOR Reduction (vph)	0	162	0	0	0	0		
Lane Group Flow (vph)	1565	142	1132	979	120	870		
Confl. Peds. (#/hr)		13				129		
Turn Type		Perm	Prot			Over		
Protected Phases	2		1	6	4	1		
Permitted Phases		2						
Actuated Green, G (s)	34.6	34.6	48.1	86.7	25.3	48.1		
Effective Green, g (s)	34.6	34.6	48.1	86.7	25.3	48.1		
Actuated g/C Ratio	0.29	0.29	0.40	0.72	0.21	0.40		
Clearance Time (s)	4.0	4.0	4.0	4.0	4.0	4.0		
Vehicle Extension (s)	3.0	3.0	3.0	3.0	3.0	3.0		
Lane Grp Cap (vph)	1466	445	1376	3674	724	1117		
v/s Ratio Prot	c0.31		c0.33	0.19	c0.03	0.31		
v/s Ratio Perm		0.09						
v/c Ratio	1.07	0.32	0.82	0.27	0.17	0.78		
Uniform Delay, d1	42.7	33.5	32.1	5.7	38.7	31.3		
Progression Factor	1.00	1.00	1.01	0.69	1.00	1.00		
Incremental Delay, d2	43.8	1.9	3.6	0.2	0.1	3.5		
Delay (s)	86.5	35.4	36.0	4.1	38.8	34.8		
Level of Service	F	D	D	А	D	С		
Approach Delay (s)	78.2			21.2	35.3			
Approach LOS	E			С	D			
Intersection Summary								
HCM Average Control Dela	V		45.5	H	CM Level	of Service	D	
HCM Volume to Capacity ra	atio		0.75			2111.50		
Actuated Cycle Length (s)			120.0	Sum of lost time (s)		time (s)	12.0	
Intersection Capacity Utiliza	ation		81.2%	ICU Level of Service		of Service	D	
Analysis Period (min)			15	10			_	
c Critical Lane Group								

UCSD Hillel 5/12/2011 2030+P PM'

Synchro 7 - Report Page 1

HCM Signalized Intersection Capacity Analysis 2: La Jolla Village & La Jolla Scenic Dr N

5/24/2013

	-	\mathbf{r}	1	-	1	1		
Movement	FBT	FBR	WBI	WBT	NBI	NBR		
Lane Configurations	<u>ቶቶሴ</u>		ካካ	***	3	11		
Volume (vph)	2170	70	381	1900	42	305		
Ideal Flow (vphpl)	1900	1900	1900	1900	1900	1900		
Total Lost time (s)	4.0		4.0	4.0	4.0	4.0		
Lane Util. Factor	0.91		0.97	0.91	1.00	0.88		
Frpb, ped/bikes	1.00		1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00		
Flpb, ped/bikes	1.00		1.00	1.00	0.99	1.00		
Frt	1.00		1.00	1.00	1.00	0.85		
Flt Protected	1.00		0.95	1.00	0.95	1.00		
Satd, Flow (prot)	5059		3433	5085	1757	2787		
Flt Permitted	1.00		0.95	1.00	0.95	1.00		
Satd. Flow (perm)	5059		3433	5085	1757	2787		
Peak-hour factor, PHF	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92		
Adi, Flow (vph)	2359	76	414	2065	46	332		
RTOR Reduction (vph)	2007	0	0	0	0	0		
ane Group Flow (vph)	2433	0	414	2065	46	332		
Confl. Peds. (#/hr)	2.00	3		2000	4	001		
Turn Tyne			Prot			custom		
Protected Phases	2		1	6		1.3		
Permitted Phases	-			0	3			
Actuated Green, G (s)	67.1		20.6	91.7	20.3	44.9		
Effective Green a (s)	67.1		20.6	91.7	20.3	44.9		
Actuated g/C Ratio	0.56		0.17	0.76	0.17	0.37		
Clearance Time (s)	4.0		4.0	4 0	4.0	0.07		
Vehicle Extension (s)	3.0		3.0	3.0	3.0			
Lane Grn Can (vnh)	2829		589	3886	297	1043		
v/s Ratio Prot	c0.48		c0.12	0.41	2/1	c0.12		
v/s Ratio Perm	00.10		00.12	0.11	0.03	50.12		
v/c Ratio	0.86		0.70	0.53	0.05	0.32		
Uniform Delay d1	22.5		46.8	5.6	42.5	26.7		
Progression Factor	1.70		1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00		
Incremental Delay, d2	1.1		3.8	0.5	0.2	0.2		
Delay (s)	39.4		50.6	6.1	42.8	26.9		
Level of Service	07.1 D		00.0 D	Δ	. <u>_</u> .0	C.		
Approach Delay (s)	39.4		5	13.6	28.8	0		
Approach LOS	D			B	C			
Intersection Summary								
HCM Average Control Dela	y		26.6	H	CM Leve	I of Service	С	
HCM Volume to Capacity ra	atio		0.73					
Actuated Cycle Length (s)			120.0	Su	um of los	t time (s)	12.0	
Intersection Capacity Utiliza	ation		67.7%	IC	U Level	of Service	C	
Analysis Period (min)			15				-	
c Critical Lane Group								

UCSD Hillel 5/12/2011 2030+P PM'

		Jinnaç	<u>j</u> c				
	-	\mathbf{i}	4	+	1	۲	
Novement	EBT	EBR	WBL	WBT	NBL	NBR	
Lane Configurations	¢Î			ę	Y		
Volume (veh/h)	20	10	30	10	0	60	
Sign Control	Free			Free	Stop		
Grade	0%			0%	0%		
Peak Hour Factor	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	
Hourly flow rate (vph)	22	11	33	11	0	65	
Pedestrians							
Lane Width (ft)							
Walking Speed (ft/s)							
Percent Blockage							
Right turn flare (veh)							
Median type	None			None			
Vledian storage veh)							
Upstream signal (ft)							
pX, platoon unblocked							
vC, conflicting volume			33		103	27	
vC1, stage 1 conf vol							
vC2, stage 2 conf vol							
vCu, unblocked vol			33		103	27	
tC, single (s)			4.1		6.4	6.2	
iC, 2 stage (s)							
:F (s)			2.2		3.5	3.3	
p0 queue free %			98		100	94	
cM capacity (veh/h)			1579		876	1048	
Direction, Lane #	EB 1	WB 1	NB 1				
/olume Total	33	43	65				
Volume Left	0	33	0				
Volume Right	11	0	65				
:SH	1700	1579	1048				
Volume to Capacity	0.02	0.02	0.06				
Queue Length 95th (ft)	0	2	5				
Control Delay (s)	0.0	5.5	8.7				
ane LOS		A	A				
Approach Delay (s)	0.0	5.5	8.7				
Approach LOS			А				
Intersection Summary							
Average Delay			5.7				
ntersection Capacity Utiliza	ation		19.2%	IC	U Level o	of Service	e A
Analysis Period (min)			15				

	٦	\mathbf{r}	1	Ť	Ŧ	-∢	
Movement	EBL	EBR	NBL	NBT	SBT	SBR	
Lane Configurations	۲		٦	† †	≜t ≽		
Volume (veh/h)	40	20	10	307	427	30	
Sign Control	Stop			Free	Free		
Grade	0%			0%	0%		
Peak Hour Factor	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	
Hourly flow rate (vph)	43	22	11	334	464	33	
Pedestrians							
Lane Width (ft)							
Walking Speed (ft/s)							
Percent Blockage							
Right turn flare (veh)							
Median type				None	None		
Median storage veh)				110110			
Lipstream signal (ff)					443		
pX_platoon_unblocked					110		
vC conflicting volume	669	248	497				
vC1_stage 1 conf vol	007	210	177				
vC2_stage 2 conf vol							
vCu_unblocked vol	669	248	497				
tC single (s)	6.8	6.9	4.1				
tC 2 stano (s)	0.0	0.7	7.1				
tE (c)	3 5	2.2	2.2				
n (s)	2.0	07	2.2				
cM canacity (voh/h)	297	752	1063				
	307	752	1005				
Direction, Lane #	EB 1	NB 1	NB 2	NB 3	SB 1	SB 2	
Volume Lotal	65	11	167	167	309	187	
Volume Left	43	11	0	0	0	0	
Volume Right	22	0	0	0	0	33	
cSH	462	1063	1700	1700	1700	1700	
Volume to Capacity	0.14	0.01	0.10	0.10	0.18	0.11	
Queue Length 95th (ft)	12	1	0	0	0	0	
Control Delay (s)	14.1	8.4	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	
Lane LOS	В	А					
Approach Delay (s)	14.1	0.3			0.0		
Approach LOS	В						
Intersection Summary							
Average Delay			1.1				
Intersection Capacity Utiliza	tion		22.9%	IC	CU Level o	of Service	А
Analysis Period (min)			15				

UCSD Hillel 5/12/2011 2030+P PM'

Synchro 7 - Report Page 3 UCSD Hillel 5/12/2011 2030+P PM'

	x La Jui	a oce		N			5/2	4/2013
	4	•	Ť	۲	\mathbf{b}	Ļ		
Novement	WBL	WBR	NBT	NBR	SBL	SBT		
ane Configurations	Y.		ef 👘		ሻ	↑		
/olume (veh/h)	20	20	290	20	57	390		
Sign Control	Stop		Free			Free		
Grade	0%		0%			0%		
Peak Hour Factor	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92		
Hourly flow rate (vph)	22	22	315	22	62	424		
edestrians								
ane Width (ft)								
Walking Speed (ft/s)								
Percent Blockage								
Right turn flare (veh)								
/ledian type			None			None		
/ledian storage veh)								
Jpstream signal (ft)						991		
X, platoon unblocked								
C, conflicting volume	874	326			337			
C1, stage 1 conf vol								
/C2, stage 2 conf vol								
/Cu, unblocked vol	874	326			337			
C, single (s)	6.4	6.2			4.1			
C, 2 stage (s)								
F (s)	3.5	3.3			2.2			
0 queue free %	93	97			95			
:M capacity (veh/h)	304	715			1222			
Direction, Lane #	WB 1	NB 1	SB 1	SB 2				
/olume Total	43	337	62	424				
/olume Left	22	0	62	0				
/olume Right	22	22	0	0				
SH	427	1700	1222	1700				
/olume to Capacity	0.10	0.20	0.05	0.25				
Queue Length 95th (ft)	8	0	4	0				
Control Delay (s)	14.4	0.0	8.1	0.0				
ane LOS	В		А					
pproach Delay (s)	14.4	0.0	1.0					
Approach LOS	В							
ntersection Summary								
verage Delay			1.3					
ntersection Capacity Utiliza	ation		33.1%	IC	U Level o	of Service	А	
nalysis Period (min)			15					

UCSD Hillel 5/12/2011 2030+P PM'

APPENDIX O

PEAK HOUR INTERSECTION ANALYSIS WORKSHEETS EXISTING + PROJECT & EXISTING + CUMULATIVE PROJECTS + PROJECT "ALL WALK" SCENARIO

HCM Signalized In	itersectio	on Cap	acity A	Analys	is			
1: La Jolla Village	& Torrey	Pines	6					5/24/2013
	+	*	4	ł	<	*		
Movement	EBT	EBR	WBL	WBT	NBL	NBR		
Lane Configurations	<u> </u>	1	ኘኘ	^	ሻሻ	11		
Volume (vph)	391	44	1134	1170	218	1281		
Ideal Flow (vphpl)	1900	1900	1900	1900	1900	1900		
Total Lost time (s)	4.0	4.0	4.0	4.0	4.0	4.0		
Lane Util. Factor	0.91	1.00	0.97	0.91	0.97	0.88		
Frpb, ped/bikes	1.00	0.98	1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00		
Flpb, ped/bikes	1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00		
Frt	1.00	0.85	1.00	1.00	1.00	0.85		
Flt Protected	1.00	1.00	0.95	1.00	0.95	1.00		
Satd. Flow (prot)	5085	1548	3433	5085	3433	2787		
Flt Permitted	1.00	1.00	0.95	1.00	0.95	1.00		
Satd. Flow (perm)	5085	1548	3433	5085	3433	2787		
Peak-hour factor, PHF	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92		
Adj. Flow (vph)	425	48	1233	1272	237	1392		
RTOR Reduction (vph)	0	41	0	0	0	0		
Lane Group Flow (vph)	425	7	1233	1272	237	1392		
Confl. Peds. (#/hr)		10				228		
Turn Type		Perm	Prot			Over		
Protected Phases	2		1	6	4	1		
Permitted Phases		2						
Actuated Green, G (s)	18.4	18.4	63.0	85.4	26.6	63.0		
Effective Green, g (s)	18.4	18.4	63.0	85.4	26.6	63.0		
Actuated g/C Ratio	0.15	0.15	0.52	0.71	0.22	0.52		
Clearance Time (s)	4.0	4.0	4.0	4.0	4.0	4.0		
Vehicle Extension (s)	3.0	3.0	3.0	3.0	3.0	3.0		
Lane Grp Cap (vph)	780	237	1802	3619	761	1463		
v/s Ratio Prot	c0.08		0.36	0.25	c0.07	c0.50		
v/s Ratio Perm		0.00						
v/c Ratio	0.54	0.03	0.68	0.35	0.31	0.95		
Uniform Delay, d1	46.9	43.2	21.1	6.7	39.0	27.0		
Progression Factor	1.00	1.00	1.00	0.75	1.00	1.00		
Incremental Delay, d2	2.7	0.2	0.9	0.2	0.2	13.7		
Delay (s)	49.7	43.5	22.0	5.2	39.3	40.7		
Level of Service	D	D	С	Α	D	D		
Approach Delay (s)	49.0			13.5	40.5			
Approach LOS	D			В	D			
Intersection Summary								
HCM Average Control Dela	iγ		26.7	Н	CM Leve	of Service	С	
HCM Volume to Capacity r	atio		0.72					
Actuated Cycle Length (s)			120.0	Sum of lost time (s)		t time (s)	12.0	
Intersection Capacity Utiliza	ation		87.9%	IC	U Level	of Service	E	
Analysis Period (min)	-		15	10			_	
c Critical Lane Group								

HCM Signalized Intersection Capacity Analysis 2: La Jolla Village & La Jolla Scenic Dr N

5/24/2013

	-	\mathbf{r}	1	-	1	<i>•</i>	
Movement	EBT	EBR	WBL	WBT	NBL	NBR	
Lane Configurations	411		ሻሻ	^	٦	11	
Volume (vph)	1636	36	248	2054	250	298	
Ideal Flow (vphpl)	1900	1900	1900	1900	1900	1900	
Total Lost time (s)	4.0		4.0	4.0	4.0	4.0	
Lane Util. Factor	0.91		0.97	0.91	1.00	0.88	
Frpb, ped/bikes	1.00		1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00	
Flpb, ped/bikes	1.00		1.00	1.00	0.97	1.00	
Frt	1.00		1.00	1.00	1.00	0.85	
Flt Protected	1.00		0.95	1.00	0.95	1.00	
Satd. Flow (prot)	5067		3433	5085	1717	2787	
Flt Permitted	1.00		0.95	1.00	0.95	1.00	
Satd. Flow (perm)	5067		3433	5085	1717	2787	
Peak-hour factor, PHF	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	
Adj. Flow (vph)	1778	39	270	2233	272	324	
RTOR Reduction (vph)	1	0	0	0	0	0	
Lane Group Flow (vph)	1816	0	270	2233	272	324	
Confl. Peds. (#/hr)		4			21		
Turn Type			Prot			custom	
Protected Phases	2		1	6		13	
Permitted Phases					3		
Actuated Green, G (s)	67.8		15.0	86.8	25.2	44.2	
Effective Green, g (s)	67.8		15.0	86.8	25.2	44.2	
Actuated g/C Ratio	0.56		0.12	0.72	0.21	0.37	
Clearance Time (s)	4.0		4.0	4.0	4.0		
Vehicle Extension (s)	3.0		3.0	3.0	3.0		
Lane Grp Cap (vph)	2863		429	3678	361	1027	
v/s Ratio Prot	c0.36		0.08	c0.44		0.12	
v/s Ratio Perm					c0.16		
v/c Ratio	0.63		0.63	0.61	0.75	0.32	
Uniform Delay, d1	17.7		49.9	8.2	44.5	27.1	
Progression Factor	0.73		1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00	
Incremental Delay, d2	0.6		2.9	0.8	8.6	0.2	
Delay (s)	13.5		52.7	8.9	53.1	27.3	
Level of Service	В		D	А	D	С	
Approach Delay (s)	13.5			13.7	39.1		
Approach LOS	В			В	D		
Intersection Summany							
HCM Average Control Dola			16.7	LI,	CM Lovel	of Sonvico	D
HCM Volumo to Canacity ra	y utio		0.67	11	CIVI LEVEI	UI JEIVILE	Ь
Actuated Cycle Longth (c)	1110		120.07	C.	um of loct	time (s)	12.0
Intersection Capacity Hiliza	tion		62.2%	5		of Sorvice	IZ.U R
Analysis Poriod (min)	luofi		15	IC.	O LEVEL	N JEI VILE	D
c Critical Lane Group			15				
e onicar cane oroup							

UCSD Hillel 5/2/2011 Ex+C+All Walk AM

Synchro 7 - Report Page 1 UCSD Hillel 5/2/2011 Ex+C+All Walk AM

	-	\mathbf{r}	4	-	1	۲	
Novement	EBT	EBR	WBL	WBT	NBL	NBR	
Lane Configurations	ef (ę	Y		
Volume (veh/h)	0	0	34	0	2	74	
Sign Control	Free			Free	Stop		
Grade	0%			0%	0%		
Peak Hour Factor	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	
Hourly flow rate (vph)	0	0	37	0	2	80	
Pedestrians							
Lane Width (ft)							
Walking Speed (ft/s)							
Percent Blockage							
Right turn flare (veh)							
Vledian type	None			None			
Vledian storage veh)							
Upstream signal (ft)							
pX, platoon unblocked							
vC, conflicting volume			0		74	0	
vC1, stage 1 conf vol							
vC2, stage 2 conf vol							
/Cu, unblocked vol			0		74	0	
tC, single (s)			4.1		6.4	6.2	
iC, 2 stage (s)							
iF (s)			2.2		3.5	3.3	
p0 queue free %			98		100	93	
cM capacity (veh/h)			1623		909	1085	
Direction, Lane #	EB 1	WB 1	NB 1				
Volume Total	0	37	83				
Volume Left	0	37	2				
Volume Right	0	0	80				
SH	1700	1623	1079				
Volume to Capacity	0.00	0.02	0.08				
Queue Length 95th (ft)	0	2	6				
Control Delay (s)	0.0	7.3	8.6				
ane LOS		A	A				
Approach Delay (s)	0.0	7.3	8.6				
Approach LOS			А				
ntersection Summary							
Average Delay			8.2				
ntersection Capacity Utiliza	ation		14.7%	IC	U Level o	of Service	e A
Analysis Period (min)			15				

4: La Jolla Scenic I	Dr N &			,			5/24/2013
	٦	\mathbf{i}	•	t	ţ	1	
Movement	EBL	EBR	NBL	NBT	SBT	SBR	
Lane Configurations	5		5	44	4 12		
Volume (veh/h)	57	9	22	491	257	20	
Sign Control	Stop			Free	Free		
Grade	0%			0%	0%		
Peak Hour Factor	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	
Hourly flow rate (vph)	62	10	24	534	279	22	
Pedestrians							
Lane Width (ft)							
Walking Speed (ft/s)							
Percent Blockage							
Right turn flare (veh)							
Median type				None	None		
Median storage veh)				None	None		
Linstroam signal (ff)					113		
nX nlatoon unblocked					775		
vC conflicting volume	405	151	201				
vC, connicting volume	005	101	301				
vC1, stage 1 confivel							
VCZ, Stage Z COTIL VOL	40E	151	201				
tC, cingle (c)	600	101	301				
tC, single (s)	0.8	0.9	4.1				
IC, 2 stage (s)	0.5	0.0	0.0				
tF (S)	3.5	3.3	2.2				
p0 queue free %	85	99	98				
cM capacity (veh/h)	421	869	1257				
Direction, Lane #	EB 1	NB 1	NB 2	NB 3	SB 1	SB 2	
Volume Total	72	24	267	267	186	115	
Volume Left	62	24	0	0	0	0	
Volume Right	10	0	0	0	0	22	
cSH	453	1257	1700	1700	1700	1700	
Volume to Capacity	0.16	0.02	0.16	0.16	0.11	0.07	
Queue Length 95th (ft)	14	1	0	0	0	0	
Control Delay (s)	14.4	7.9	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	
Lane LOS	В	А					
Approach Delay (s)	14.4	0.3			0.0		
Approach LOS	В						
Intersection Summary							
Average Delay			1.3				
Intersection Capacity Utiliza	ition		24.8%	IC	U Level o	of Service	А
Analysis Period (min)			15				

UCSD Hillel 5/2/2011 Ex+C+All Walk AM

Synchro 7 - Report Page 3

UCSD Hillel 5/2/2011 Ex+C+All Walk AM

	. 20 00.	u 000		N			512 11201
	4	•	Ť	1	1	Ļ	
Vovement	WBL	WBR	NBT	NBR	SBL	SBT	
Lane Configurations	Υ		4Î		ሻ	↑	
Volume (veh/h)	12	15	498	7	5	261	
Sign Control	Stop		Free			Free	
Grade	0%		0%			0%	
Peak Hour Factor	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	
Hourly flow rate (vph)	13	16	541	8	5	284	
Pedestrians							
ane Width (ft)							
Walking Speed (ft/s)							
Percent Blockage							
Right turn flare (veh)							
Vledian type			None			None	
Vledian storage veh)							
Jpstream signal (ft)						991	
oX, platoon unblocked							
/C, conflicting volume	840	545			549		
/C1, stage 1 conf vol							
/C2, stage 2 conf vol							
/Cu, unblocked vol	840	545			549		
tC, single (s)	6.4	6.2			4.1		
iC, 2 stage (s)							
F (s)	3.5	3.3			2.2		
o0 queue free %	96	97			99		
cM capacity (veh/h)	334	538			1021		
Direction, Lane #	WB 1	NB 1	SB 1	SB 2			
/olume Total	29	549	5	284			
/olume Left	13	0	5	0			
/olume Right	16	8	0	0			
SH	423	1700	1021	1700			
/olume to Capacity	0.07	0.32	0.01	0.17			
Queue Length 95th (ft)	6	0	0	0			
Control Delay (s)	14.1	0.0	8.5	0.0			
ane LOS	В		А				
Approach Delay (s)	14.1	0.0	0.2				
Approach LOS	В						
ntersection Summary							
Average Delay			0.5				
ntersection Capacity Utiliza	ation		36.6%	IC	U Level (of Service	A
Analysis Period (min)			15				

UCSD Hillel 5/2/2011 Ex+C+All Walk AM

HCM Signalized In	tersectio	on Cap	oacity A	Analys	is			
1: La Jolla Village	& Torrey	Pines	5					5/24/2013
	+	*	4	ţ	•	1		
Movement	EBT	EBR	WBL	WBT	NBL	NBR		
Lane Configurations	<u> </u>	1	ሻሻ	<u></u>	ሻሻ	77		
Volume (vph)	1433	280	1039	832	102	792		
Ideal Flow (vphpl)	1900	1900	1900	1900	1900	1900		
Total Lost time (s)	4.0	4.0	4.0	4.0	4.0	4.0		
Lane Util. Factor	0.91	1.00	0.97	0.91	0.97	0.88		
Frpb, ped/bikes	1.00	0.97	1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00		
Flpb, ped/bikes	1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00		
Frt	1.00	0.85	1.00	1.00	1.00	0.85		
Flt Protected	1.00	1.00	0.95	1.00	0.95	1.00		
Satd. Flow (prot)	5085	1543	3433	5085	3433	2787		
Flt Permitted	1.00	1.00	0.95	1.00	0.95	1.00		
Satd. Flow (perm)	5085	1543	3433	5085	3433	2787		
Peak-hour factor, PHF	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92		
Adj. Flow (vph)	1558	304	1129	904	111	861		
RTOR Reduction (vph)	0	161	0	0	0	0		
Lane Group Flow (vph)	1558	143	1129	904	111	861		
Confl. Peds. (#/hr)		13				243		
Turn Type		Perm	Prot			Over		
Protected Phases	2		1	6	4	1		
Permitted Phases		2						
Actuated Green, G (s)	34.8	34.8	48.0	86.8	25.2	48.0		
Effective Green, g (s)	34.8	34.8	48.0	86.8	25.2	48.0		
Actuated g/C Ratio	0.29	0.29	0.40	0.72	0.21	0.40		
Clearance Time (s)	4.0	4.0	4.0	4.0	4.0	4.0		
Vehicle Extension (s)	3.0	3.0	3.0	3.0	3.0	3.0		
Lane Grp Cap (vph)	1475	447	1373	3678	721	1115		
v/s Ratio Prot	c0.31		c0.33	0.18	c0.03	0.31		
v/s Ratio Perm		0.09						
v/c Ratio	1.06	0.32	0.82	0.25	0.15	0.77		
Uniform Delay, d1	42.6	33.3	32.2	5.6	38.7	31.3		
Progression Factor	1.00	1.00	1.02	0.70	1.00	1.00		
Incremental Delay, d2	39.9	1.9	3.6	0.1	0.1	3.4		
Delay (s)	82.5	35.2	36.4	4.0	38.8	34.6		
Level of Service	F	D	D	A	D	С		
Approach Delay (s)	74.8			22.0	35.1	-		
Approach LOS	E			С	D			
Intersection Summary								
HCM Average Control Dela	IV		44.8	Н	CM Level	of Service	D	
HCM Volume to Capacity ra	atio		0.74			21		
Actuated Cycle Length (s)			120.0	S	um of lost	t time (s)	12.0	
Intersection Capacity Utiliza	ation		81.3%	10	U Level o	of Service	D	
Analysis Period (min)			15				-	
c Critical Lane Group								

UCSD Hillel 5/12/2011 Ex+CP+All Walk PM

Synchro 7 - Report Page 1

HCM Signalized Intersection Capacity Analysis 2: La Jolla Village & La Jolla Scenic Dr N

Frt

-

WBT Movement EBT EBR WBL NBL NBR <u>↑</u>↑₽ 111 11 Lane Configurations ኘኘ ٦ Volume (vph) 2163 62 340 1840 31 257 Ideal Flow (vphpl) 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 Total Lost time (s) 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 Lane Util. Factor 0.91 0.97 0.91 1.00 0.88 Frpb, ped/bikes 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 Flpb, ped/bikes 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.99 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.85 Flt Protected 1.00 0.95 1.00 0.95 1.00 Satd. Flow (prot) 5062 3433 5085 1749 2787 Flt Permitted 1.00 1.00 0.95 0.95 1.00 Satd. Flow (perm) 5062 3433 5085 1749 2787 Peak-hour factor, PHF 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 Adj. Flow (vph) 2351 67 370 2000 34 279 RTOR Reduction (vph) 0 0 0 0 0 1 2417 370 2000 279 Lane Group Flow (vph) 34 0 Confl. Peds. (#/hr) 3 6 Turn Type Prot custom Protected Phases 2 1 6 13 Permitted Phases 70.4 18.7 93.1 18.9 41.6 Actuated Green, G (s) Effective Green, g (s) 70.4 18.7 93.1 18.9 41.6 Actuated g/C Ratio 0.59 0.16 0.78 0.16 0.35 Clearance Time (s) 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 Vehicle Extension (s) 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 Lane Grp Cap (vph) 2970 535 3945 275 966 v/s Ratio Prot c0.48 c0.11 0.39 c0.10 v/s Ratio Perm 0.02 v/c Ratio 0.81 0.69 0.51 0.12 0.29 Uniform Delay, d1 19.6 47.9 5.0 43.4 28.5 Progression Factor 1.76 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 Incremental Delay, d2 0.8 3.8 0.5 0.2 0.2 Delay (s) 35.4 51.8 5.4 43.6 28.6 Level of Service D D D Α С Approach Delay (s) 35.4 12.7 30.3 Approach LOS D В С Intersection Summary HCM Average Control Delay 24.5 HCM Level of Service С HCM Volume to Capacity ratio 0.70 Actuated Cycle Length (s) 120.0 12.0 Sum of lost time (s) Intersection Capacity Utilization ICU Level of Service 66.2% С Analysis Period (min) 15 c Critical Lane Group

-

1

▲

1

UCSD Hillel 5/12/2011 Ex+CP+All Walk PM

Synchro 7 - Report Page 2

5/24/2013

			1.					
	-	\mathbf{i}	4	+	1	1		
Movement	EBT	EBR	WBL	WBT	NBL	NBR		
Lane Configurations	4Î			ę	Y			
Volume (veh/h)	17	3	30	7	0	55		
Sign Control	Free			Free	Stop			
Grade	0%			0%	0%			
Peak Hour Factor	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92		
Hourly flow rate (vph)	18	3	33	8	0	60		
Pedestrians								
Lane Width (ft)								
Walking Speed (ft/s)								
Percent Blockage								
Right turn flare (veh)								
Median type	None			None				
Median storage veh)								
Upstream signal (ft)								
pX, platoon unblocked								
vC, conflicting volume			22		93	20		
vC1, stage 1 conf vol								
vC2, stage 2 conf vol								
vCu, unblocked vol			22		93	20		
tC, single (s)			4.1		6.4	6.2		
tC, 2 stage (s)								
tF (s)			2.2		3.5	3.3		
p0 queue free %			98		100	94		
cM capacity (veh/h)			1594		888	1058		
Direction, Lane #	EB 1	WB 1	NB 1					
Volume Total	22	40	60					
Volume Left	0	33	0					
Volume Right	3	0	60					
cSH	1700	1594	1058					
Volume to Capacity	0.01	0.02	0.06					
Queue Length 95th (ft)	0	2	4					
Control Delay (s)	0.0	6.0	8.6					
Lane LOS		А	A					
Approach Delay (s)	0.0	6.0	8.6					
Approach LOS			А					
Intersection Summary								
Average Delay			6.2					
Intersection Capacity Utiliza	ation		18.8%	IC	U Level o	of Service	А	
Analysis Period (min)			15					

	٦	\mathbf{r}	1	1	Ŧ	<	
Movement	EBL	EBR	NBL	NBT	SBT	SBR	
Lane Configurations	5		۲.	† †	≜1 ≽		
Volume (veh/h)	35	16	5	253	378	30	
Sign Control	Stop			Free	Free		
Grade	0%			0%	0%		
Peak Hour Factor	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	
Hourly flow rate (vph)	38	17	5	275	411	33	
Pedestrians							
Lane Width (ft)							
Walking Speed (ft/s)							
Percent Blockage							
Right turn flare (veh)							
Median type				None	None		
Median storage veh)							
Upstream signal (ft)					443		
pX, platoon unblocked							
vC. conflicting volume	576	222	443				
vC1, stage 1 conf vol							
vC2, stage 2 conf vol							
vCu, unblocked vol	576	222	443				
tC. single (s)	6.8	6.9	4.1				
tC. 2 stage (s)							
tF (s)	3.5	3.3	2.2				
p0 queue free %	91	98	100				
cM capacity (veh/h)	446	782	1113				
Direction Lane #	ED 1	ND 1	NDO	ND 2	CD 1	CD 1	
Volumo Total	LD I EE	ND I	120	120	274	170	
Volume Loft	20	5	130	130	2/4	170	
Volume Leit	30	0	0	0	0	22	
	۲ <i>۲</i> ۲۲	1112	1700	1700	1700	1700	
Volume to Canacity	0.11	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.14	0.10	
Oucle Longth 95th (ft)	0.11	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.10	0.10	
Control Delay (s)	12.8	83	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	
lane LOS	12.0 R	Δ	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	
Annroach Dolay (s)	12.8	0.2			0.0		
Approach LOS	12.0 B	0.2			0.0		
Intersection Summary							
Average Delay			10				
Intersection Canacity Utiliza	tion		21.4%	IC	U Level o	of Service	А
Analysis Daried (min)			10		C LOVOI (n

UCSD Hillel 5/12/2011 Ex+CP+All Walk PM

Synchro 7 - Report Page 3 UCSD Hillel 5/12/2011 Ex+CP+All Walk PM

		u 000					57	24/2013
	4	•	Ť	1	1	Ļ		
Vovement	WBL	WBR	NBT	NBR	SBL	SBT		
ane Configurations	Υ		4Î		٦.	↑		
/olume (veh/h)	14	9	242	15	44	350		
Sign Control	Stop		Free			Free		
Grade	0%		0%			0%		
Peak Hour Factor	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92		
Hourly flow rate (vph)	15	10	263	16	48	380		
Pedestrians								
ane Width (ft)								
Walking Speed (ft/s)								
Percent Blockage								
Right turn flare (veh)								
/ledian type			None			None		
Vledian storage veh)								
Jpstream signal (ft)						991		
X, platoon unblocked								
/C, conflicting volume	747	271			279			
/C1, stage 1 conf vol								
/C2, stage 2 conf vol								
/Cu, unblocked vol	747	271			279			
C, single (s)	6.4	6.2			4.1			
C, 2 stage (s)								
F (s)	3.5	3.3			2.2			
00 queue free %	96	99			96			
:M capacity (veh/h)	366	767			1283			
Direction, Lane #	WB 1	NB 1	SB 1	SB 2				
/olume Total	25	279	48	380				
/olume Left	15	0	48	0				
/olume Right	10	16	0	0				
SH	460	1700	1283	1700				
/olume to Capacity	0.05	0.16	0.04	0.22				
Queue Length 95th (ft)	4	0	3	0				
Control Delay (s)	13.3	0.0	7.9	0.0				
ane LOS	В		А					
Approach Delay (s)	13.3	0.0	0.9					
Approach LOS	В							
ntersection Summary								
Average Delay			1.0					
ntersection Capacity Utiliza	ation		30.3%	IC	U Level	of Service	A	
Analysis Period (min)			15					

UCSD Hillel 5/12/2011 Ex+CP+All Walk PM

APPENDIX P

Additional Hillel Data for Other California Universities

≻

UCSD Hillel Use and Parking Analysis

The following information was compiled from interviews with the Directors of the Hillels at these campuses in support of our Use and Parking analysis for the planned UCSD facility. We have also provided information when the UCSD uses diverge from the subject surveyed and community differences that relate to use and parking demand.

<u>UCSB</u>: 28 spaces; 10,000 sf. Parking is for staff, students and visitors. Some students leave their cars there long term. Last year they began a system that students must notify staff if they are leaving cars there. They have an understanding to cooperate with two neighborhood churches for parking, if necessary; they use each others' parking spaces, especially at HHD. No community complaints; neighbors (mostly students) sometimes park in parking lot and they are asked to move. Students mostly walk or bike except for those who go to community college. Parking supply is adequate for typical weekly events for all student activities. The facility is used for a community service for Shabbat Saturday and the lot is fully utilized

<u>UCSD/UCSB Differences and Similarities</u>: UCSB Hillel is located some distance from campus in what is primarily student residential community of Isla Vista. We believe the parking demand for UCSD Hillel would be less than UCSB based upon the following factors: (i) UCSD Hillel will be in closer proximity to campus that UCSB, (ii) UCSD is 35% smaller with a comparable number of proposed spaces (27), (iii) UCSB Hillel also serves the students at Santa Barbara City College which is more of a commuter campus in the heart of Santa Barbara and City College students are more inclined to drive to the UCSB Hillel. Since they allow for long term rental of spaces at UCSB, they appear to have excess parking. The typical week Survey demonstrates that the parking supply of 28 spaces is more than adequate. UCSD Hillel does not intend to rent spaces for long term use and would not host a community wide Shabbat morning service as the community in La Jolla is served by the area synagogues. Our mission for this facility is to serve the students not the greater Jewish community. This is a significant difference between the San Diego/La Jolla community, where there are many synagogues, and the Santa Barbara Jewish community. Except for the Shabbat morning community service, UCSD Hillel use would be very comparable to UCSB in terms of typical events and attendance.

<u>CSU Northridge:</u> 40 spaces; 5,000 sf. There are 17 spots out front that are up for grabs but the 23 in the back are rented out for students by the semester. Their parking supply is workable.

<u>UCSD/CSU Differences and Similarities</u>: CSU is more of a commuter campus than UCSD which suggests are greater parking demand. CSU Northridge has excess parking supply that is not needed to serve the Center and is rented out.

<u>ASU</u>: 20 spaces; 3,200 sf. The parking supply is adequate for the facility except for about 6 times a years when they have events with 100 plus attendees. They do not keep a program log of past or expected attendees and therefore could not provide that info.

<u>UC Davis</u>: 9 spaces; 9300 sf (to be built) They have also been processing a new facility for almost 10 years and they hope to break ground next summer. They were actually trying to get more parking spots but the community there is very much against driving and traffic that the most they could negotiate is 8 tandem spots. Parking is for staff only. When they have board meetings, the staff will park in the street and leave the spots for the Board members. The new facility will also be located right across from campus and it is near the current facility. There is also pay lot near the facility. Davis claims itself the bicycle capital of the US, hence their limitation on parking. Therefore 90% of the students there don't even have cars. Majority of them will walk as the facility is well located or ride their bikes.

UCSD/UC Davis Differences and Similarities: UC Davis is a very bicycle-centric campus.

<u>University of Arizona</u>: 20 spaces; 10000 sf. Six spaces are used for staff and they rent out the others. There is university parking across the street. Students complain about parking, but that is part of university culture that parking is tight. Hillel is not close to non-student housing.

University of Washington: 27 spaces; 21,000 sf. No program log available. Parking supply is adequate for undergraduate programming. Most students live within walking distance of the center. Parking is more challenging for JConnect programming 22-32 year olds. There is a pay lot close to the building and they make arrangements with 2 churches in the neighborhood for larger events, such as High Holidays, Passover or community gatherings. Event sizes vary from small meetings of 10 to 15, classess of 20 to 30, Shabbat 40-75, social events of 50 to 150 and fundraising 150 to 225. On site parking is adequate except for 12 times per year when supplemental parking is needed. There is public transportation access in close proximity to the facility. The community character is a mix of residential (including non University related) and commercial.

<u>UCSD/UW Differences and Similarities</u>: UW is a much larger facility and campus community and is intended to accommodate many programs and functions that UCSD would host at locations on campus., such as High Holidays, Passover Seders and Jewish community wide gatherings. UW also serves the broader Jewish community and post graduate (20 something to early 30's adults) which Hillel of San Diego does not serve and which are served by other agencies in San Diego including United Jewish Communities and the Jewish Community Center. While the number of times that they exceed their parking is minimal (12 per year), many of these are for programs and events that UCSD Hillel would not host at its student center.

<u>Conclusions</u>: Hillel's generally provide limited student parking. This fact in and of itself is a strong indicator that Hillel Center's produce very limited parking demand. In addition, that several facilities rent parking long term would indicate that whatever parking supply they do have is adequate. UCSD Hillel will not rent out spaces for student parking and all parking will be dedicated for the Center's use. Hillel Center's are pretty much used for the similar activities with modest differences campus to campus. Some Center's allow for use by outside groups and

for Jewish community wide use of their facility. It is not Hillel of San Diego or the UCSD Hillel's mission to provide for such uses which are well served by other Jewish communal organizations. Of the facilities surveyed, the two that do provide for student parking, UCSB and University of Washington, the parking supply is adequate for most every day with very limited exceptions. These facilities are both significantly larger than the planned UCSD Hillel Center (and utilize their center on occasion to serve the larger Jewish community), but with a comparable number of parking spaces. The adequacy of their parking supply is a reasonable basis to conclude that the UCSD Hillel parking supply will be very adequate.

APPENDIX Q

PEAK HOUR INTERSECTION ANALYSIS WORKSHEETS EXISTING WITH CURRENT ZONING & EXISTING WITH IMPROVEMENTS

HCM Signalized Intersection Capacity Analysis	
1: La Jolla Village & Torrey Pines	5/24/2013
$\rightarrow \gamma \leftarrow \uparrow \land \land$	
Movement EBT EBR WBL WBT NBL NBR	
Lane Configurations ተተተ ሾ ኾኾ ተተተ ኾኾ ሾሾ	
Volume (vph) 281 30 1070 1014 187 1201	
Ideal Flow (vphpl) 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900	
Total Lost time (s) 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0	
Lane Util. Factor 0.91 1.00 0.97 0.91 0.97 0.88	
Frpb, ped/bikes 1.00 0.98 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00	
Flpb, ped/bikes 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00	
Frt 1.00 0.85 1.00 1.00 0.85	
Flt Protected 1.00 1.00 0.95 1.00 0.95 1.00	
Satd. Flow (prot) 5085 1548 3433 5085 3433 2787	
Flt Permitted 1.00 1.00 0.95 1.00 0.95 1.00	
Satd. Flow (perm) 5085 1548 3433 5085 3433 2787	
Peak-hour factor, PHF 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92	
Adj. Flow (vph) 305 33 1163 1102 203 1305	
RTOR Reduction (vph) 0 29 0 0 0 0	
Lane Group Flow (vph) 305 4 1163 1102 203 1305	
Confl. Peds. (#/hr) 10 93	
Turn Type Perm Prot Over	
Protected Phases 2 1 6 4 1	
Permitted Phases 2	
Actuated Green, G (s) 16.3 16.3 65.5 85.8 26.2 65.5	
Effective Green, g (s) 16.3 16.3 65.5 85.8 26.2 65.5	
Actuated g/C Ratio 0.14 0.14 0.55 0.71 0.22 0.55	
Clearance Time (s) 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0	
Vehicle Extension (s) 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0	
Lane Grp Cap (vph) 691 210 1874 3636 750 1521	
v/s Ratio Prot c0.06 0.34 0.22 c0.06 c0.47	
v/s Ratio Perm 0.00	
v/c Ratio 0.44 0.02 0.62 0.30 0.27 0.86	
Uniform Delay, d1 47.7 44.9 18.7 6.2 39.0 23.3	
Progression Factor 1.00 1.00 0.96 0.77 1.00 1.00	
Incremental Delay, d2 2.0 0.2 0.6 0.2 0.2 5.0	
Delav (s) 49.7 45.1 18.6 5.0 39.2 28.3	
Level of Service D D B A D C	
Approach Delay (s) 49.3 12.0 29.8	
Approach LOS D B C	
UCM Average Central Delay 21.6 UCM Level of Service	
HCM Volume to Conscibution 21.0 HCM Volume to Conscibution 21.0 HCM Volume to Conscibution 21.0	
Actuated Cycle Length (c) 1200 Sum of lest time (c) 120	
Actuated Cycle Length (5) 120.0 Sulli 01 1051 tille (5) 12.0	
Intersection capacity of inization 62.6% ICO Level of Service E Applysis Daried (min) 15 15 16 16	

UCSD Hillel 5/24/2013 Existing W/ Current Zoning AM

Synchro 7 - Report Page 1

HCM Signalized Intersection Capacity Analysis 2: La Jolla Village & La Jolla Scenic Dr N

Frt

1 1 -1 Movement EBT EBR WBL WBT NBL NBR <u>↑</u>↑₽ 111 11 Lane Configurations ኘ Volume (vph) 1451 30 235 1854 230 290 Ideal Flow (vphpl) 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 Total Lost time (s) 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 Lane Util. Factor 0.91 0.97 0.91 1.00 0.88 Frpb, ped/bikes 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 Flpb, ped/bikes 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.98 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.85 Flt Protected 1.00 0.95 1.00 0.95 1.00 Satd. Flow (prot) 5068 3433 5085 1740 2787 Flt Permitted 1.00 1.00 0.95 0.95 1.00 Satd. Flow (perm) 5068 3433 5085 1740 2787 Peak-hour factor, PHF 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 Adj. Flow (vph) 1577 33 255 2015 250 315 RTOR Reduction (vph) 1 0 0 0 0 1 1609 255 2015 314 Lane Group Flow (vph) 250 0 Confl. Peds. (#/hr) Δ 11 Turn Type Prot custom Protected Phases 2 1 6 13 Permitted Phases 69.6 14.5 88.1 23.9 42.4 Actuated Green, G (s) Effective Green, g (s) 69.6 14.5 88.1 23.9 42.4 Actuated g/C Ratio 0.58 0.12 0.73 0.20 0.35 Clearance Time (s) 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 Vehicle Extension (s) 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 Lane Grp Cap (vph) 2939 415 3733 347 985 v/s Ratio Prot 0.32 c0.07 c0.40 0.11 v/s Ratio Perm c0.14 v/c Ratio 0.55 0.61 0.54 0.72 0.32 Uniform Delay, d1 15.5 50.1 7.0 44.9 28.3 Progression Factor 0.64 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 Incremental Delay, d2 0.5 2.7 0.6 7.2 0.2 Delay (s) 10.5 52.8 7.6 52.1 28.5 Level of Service В D D А С Approach Delay (s) 10.5 12.7 38.9 Approach LOS В В D Intersection Summary HCM Average Control Delay 15.2 HCM Level of Service В HCM Volume to Capacity ratio 0.58 Actuated Cycle Length (s) 120.0 8.0 Sum of lost time (s) Intersection Capacity Utilization 58.2% ICU Level of Service В Analysis Period (min) 15 c Critical Lane Group

UCSD Hillel 5/24/2013 Existing W/ Current Zoning AM

Synchro 7 - Report Page 2

5/24/2013

		Jinnuç	je					5/24/2013
	-	\mathbf{r}	4	+	1	1		
Movement	EBT	EBR	WBL	WBT	NBL	NBR		
Lane Configurations	ef (ę	Y			
Volume (veh/h)	0	0	33	0	2	73		
Sign Control	Free			Free	Stop			
Grade	0%			0%	0%			
Peak Hour Factor	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92		
Hourly flow rate (vph)	0	0	36	0	2	79		
Pedestrians								
Lane Width (ft)								
Walking Speed (ft/s)								
Percent Blockage								
Right turn flare (veh)								
Median type	None			None				
Median storage veh)								
Upstream signal (ft)								
pX, platoon unblocked								
vC, conflicting volume			0		72	0		
vC1, stage 1 conf vol								
vC2, stage 2 conf vol								
vCu, unblocked vol			0		72	0		
tC, single (s)			4.1		6.4	6.2		
tC, 2 stage (s)								
tF (s)			2.2		3.5	3.3		
p0 queue free %			98		100	93		
cM capacity (veh/h)			1623		912	1085		
Direction, Lane #	EB 1	WB 1	NB 1					
Volume Total	0	36	82					
Volume Left	0	36	2					
Volume Right	0	0	79					
cSH	1700	1623	1080					
Volume to Capacity	0.00	0.02	0.08					
Queue Length 95th (ft)	0	2	6					
Control Delay (s)	0.0	7.3	8.6					
ane LOS		А	А					
Approach Delay (s)	0.0	7.3	8.6					
Approach LOS			А					
Intersection Summary								
Average Delav			8.2					
ntersection Capacity Utiliza	ation		14.6%	IC	U Level o	of Service	А	
Analysis Period (min)			15					

HCM Unsignalized Intersection Capacity Analysis 4: La Jolla Scenic Dr N & 5/24/2013 4 ۶ ٩. t ŧ ¥ EBL NBT SBT SBR Movement FBR NBL Lane Configurations **↑↑** 463 **ħ**₽ ٦ Volume (veh/h) 57 9 22 248 19 Sign Control Stop Free Free Grade 0% 0% 0% Peak Hour Factor 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 Hourly flow rate (vph) 62 10 24 503 270 21 Pedestrians Lane Width (ft) Walking Speed (ft/s) Percent Blockage Right turn flare (veh) Median type None None Median storage veh) Upstream signal (ft) 443 pX, platoon unblocked vC, conflicting volume 579 145 290 vC1, stage 1 conf vol vC2, stage 2 conf vol vCu, unblocked vol 579 145 290 6.8 6.9 tC, single (s) 4.1 tC, 2 stage (s) tF (s) 3.5 3.3 2.2 p0 queue free % cM capacity (veh/h) 86 99 98 876 1268 437 Direction, Lane # EB 1 NB 1 NB 2 SB 1 NB 3 SB 2 Volume Total 72 24 252 252 180 111 Volume Left 62 24 0 0 0 0 Volume Right 10 21 0 0 0 0 cSH 469 1268 1700 1700 1700 1700 Volume to Capacity 0.15 0.02 0.07 0.15 0.15 0.11 Queue Length 95th (ft) 13 1 0 0 0 0 Control Delay (s) 14.1 7.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 Lane LOS В Α Approach Delay (s) Approach LOS 14.1 0.4 0.0 В Intersection Summary Average Delay Intersection Capacity Utilization 1.3 24.5% ICU Level of Service Analysis Period (min) 15

UCSD Hillel 5/24/2013 Existing W/ Current Zoning AM

Synchro 7 - Report Page 3 UCSD Hillel 5/24/2013 Existing W/ Current Zoning AM

		u 000					572 1120 10
	4	*	1	۲	1	Ŧ	
Novement	WBL	WBR	NBT	NBR	SBL	SBT	
ane Configurations	Y		4Î		٦.	↑	
/olume (veh/h)	12	15	470	7	5	252	
Sign Control	Stop		Free			Free	
Grade	0%		0%			0%	
Peak Hour Factor	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	
Hourly flow rate (vph)	13	16	511	8	5	274	
Pedestrians							
ane Width (ft)							
Valking Speed (ft/s)							
Percent Blockage							
Right turn flare (veh)							
ledian type			None			None	
ledian storage veh)							
Jpstream signal (ft)						991	
X, platoon unblocked							
C, conflicting volume	799	515			518		
C1, stage 1 conf vol							
C2, stage 2 conf vol							
Cu, unblocked vol	799	515			518		
C, single (s)	6.4	6.2			4.1		
C, 2 stage (s)							
F (s)	3.5	3.3			2.2		
0 queue free %	96	97			99		
M capacity (veh/h)	353	560			1048		
Direction, Lane #	WB 1	NB 1	SB 1	SB 2			
/olume Total	29	518	5	274			
/olume Left	13	0	5	0			
/olume Right	16	8	0	0			
SH	444	1700	1048	1700			
/olume to Capacity	0.07	0.30	0.01	0.16			
Queue Length 95th (ft)	5	0	0	0			
Control Delay (s)	13.7	0.0	8.5	0.0			
ane LOS	В		А				
opproach Delay (s)	13.7	0.0	0.2				
Approach LOS	В						
ntersection Summary							
verage Delay			0.5				
ntersection Capacity Utiliza	ation		35.2%	IC	U Level (of Service	А
nalysis Period (min)			15				

UCSD Hillel 5/24/2013 Existing W/ Current Zoning AM

1: La Jolla Village	& Torrey	Pines	6					5/24/2013
	-	\mathbf{i}	4	+	٩	1		
Movement	EBT	EBR	WBL	WBT	NBL	NBR		
Lane Configurations	***	1	ካካ	***	ካካ	11		
Volume (vph)	1264	273	958	702	84	723		
Ideal Flow (vphpl)	1900	1900	1900	1900	1900	1900		
Total Lost time (s)	4.0	4.0	4.0	4.0	4.0	4.0		
Lane Util. Factor	0.91	1.00	0.97	0.91	0.97	0.88		
Frpb, ped/bikes	1.00	0.97	1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00		
Flpb, ped/bikes	1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00		
Frt	1.00	0.85	1.00	1.00	1.00	0.85		
Flt Protected	1.00	1.00	0.95	1.00	0.95	1.00		
Satd. Flow (prot)	5085	1543	3433	5085	3433	2787		
Flt Permitted	1.00	1.00	0.95	1.00	0.95	1.00		
Satd. Flow (perm)	5085	1543	3433	5085	3433	2787		
Peak-hour factor, PHF	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92		
Adj. Flow (vph)	1374	297	1041	763	91	786		
RTOR Reduction (vph)	0	171	0	0	0	0		
Lane Group Flow (vph)	1374	126	1041	763	91	786		
Confl. Peds. (#/hr)		13				108		
Turn Type		Perm	Prot			Over		
Protected Phases	2		1	6	4	1		
Permitted Phases		2						
Actuated Green, G (s)	38.8	38.8	44.2	87.0	25.0	44.2		
Effective Green, g (s)	38.8	38.8	44.2	87.0	25.0	44.2		
Actuated g/C Ratio	0.32	0.32	0.37	0.72	0.21	0.37		
Clearance Time (s)	4.0	4.0	4.0	4.0	4.0	4.0		
Vehicle Extension (s)	3.0	3.0	3.0	3.0	3.0	3.0		
Lane Grp Cap (vph)	1644	499	1264	3687	715	1027		
v/s Ratio Prot	c0.27		c0.30	0.15	c0.03	0.28		
v/s Ratio Perm		0.08						
v/c Ratio	0.84	0.25	0.82	0.21	0.13	0.77		
Uniform Delay, d1	37.6	29.9	34.4	5.3	38.6	33.3		
Progression Factor	1.00	1.00	1.01	0.71	1.00	1.00		
Incremental Delay, d2	5.2	1.2	4.1	0.1	0.1	3.5		
Delay (s)	42.9	31.1	38.8	3.9	38.7	36.8		
Level of Service	D	C	D	A	D	D		
Approach Delay (s)	40.8	5	5	24.1	37.0	5		
Approach LOS	D			C	D			
	_							
Intersection Summary								
HCM Average Control Dela	iy		33.1	Н	CM Level	of Service	С	
HCM Volume to Capacity ra	atio		0.67					
Actuated Cycle Length (s)			120.0	S	um of lost	time (s)	12.0	
Intersection Capacity Utiliza	ation		78.7%	IC	U Level o	of Service	D	
Analysis Period (min)			15					

c Critical Lane Group

UCSD Hillel 5/24/2013 Existing W/ Current Zoning PM

Synchro 7 - Report Page 1

HCM Signalized Intersection Capacity Analysis 2: La Jolla Village & La Jolla Scenic Dr N

5/24/2013

	-	\mathbf{r}	1	-	1	1		
Novement	EBT	EBR	WBL	WBT	NBL	NBR		
ane Configurations	<u>ቀ</u> ቶሴ		ካካ	***	5	11		
olume (vph)	1940	47	327	1634	25	241		
deal Flow (vphpl)	1900	1900	1900	1900	1900	1900		
otal Lost time (s)	4.0		4.0	4.0	4.0	4.0		
ane Util. Factor	0.91		0.97	0.91	1.00	0.88		
rpb, ped/bikes	1.00		1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00		
lpb, ped/bikes	1.00		1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00		
rt	1.00		1.00	1.00	1.00	0.85		
It Protected	1.00		0.95	1.00	0.95	1.00		
atd. Flow (prot)	5065		3433	5085	1766	2787		
t Permitted	1.00		0.95	1.00	0.95	1.00		
atd. Flow (perm)	5065		3433	5085	1766	2787		
eak-hour factor, PHF	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92		
dj. Flow (vph)	2109	51	355	1776	27	262		
TOR Reduction (vph)	1	0	0	0	0	0		
ane Group Flow (vph)	2159	0	355	1776	27	262		
onfl. Peds. (#/hr)		3			1			
urn Type			Prot			custom		
rotected Phases	2		1	6		13		
ermitted Phases					3			
ctuated Green, G (s)	71.3		18.2	93.5	18.5	40.7		
fective Green, g (s)	71.3		18.2	93.5	18.5	40.7		
ctuated g/C Ratio	0.59		0.15	0.78	0.15	0.34		
learance Time (s)	4.0		4.0	4.0	4.0			
ehicle Extension (s)	3.0		3.0	3.0	3.0			
ane Grp Cap (vph)	3009		521	3962	272	945		
/s Ratio Prot	c0.43		c0.10	0.35		c0.09		
/s Ratio Perm					0.02			
/c Ratio	0.72		0.68	0.45	0.10	0.28		
Iniform Delay, d1	17.2		48.2	4.5	43.6	28.9		
rogression Factor	1.55		1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00		
cremental Delay, d2	0.8		3.7	0.4	0.2	0.2		
elay (s)	27.6		51.8	4.9	43.8	29.1		
evel of Service	С		D	A	D	С		
Approach Delay (s)	27.6			12.7	30.5			
pproach LOS	С			В	С			
tersection Summary								
CM Average Control Dela	у		20.8	H	CM Leve	l of Service	С	
ICM Volume to Capacity ra	atio		0.64					
Actuated Cycle Length (s)			120.0	Si	um of los	t time (s)	12.0	
ntersection Capacity Utiliza	ation		61.2%	IC	U Level	of Service	В	
nalysis Period (min)			15					
Critical Lane Group								

UCSD Hillel 5/24/2013 Existing W/ Current Zoning PM

		Junia	,•				
	-	\mathbf{r}	4	-	1	۲	
Movement	EBT	EBR	WBL	WBT	NBL	NBR	
Lane Configurations	¢Î			ę	Y		
Volume (veh/h)	17	3	29	7	0	54	
Sign Control	Free			Free	Stop		
Grade	0%			0%	0%		
Peak Hour Factor	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	
Hourly flow rate (vph)	18	3	32	8	0	59	
Pedestrians							
Lane Width (ft)							
Walking Speed (ft/s)							
Percent Blockage							
Right turn flare (veh)							
Median type	None			None			
Median storage veh)							
Upstream signal (ft)							
pX, platoon unblocked							
vC, conflicting volume			22		91	20	
vC1, stage 1 conf vol							
vC2, stage 2 conf vol							
vCu, unblocked vol			22		91	20	
tC, single (s)			4.1		6.4	6.2	
tC, 2 stage (s)							
tF (s)			2.2		3.5	3.3	
p0 queue free %			98		100	94	
cM capacity (veh/h)			1594		892	1058	
Direction Lane #	ED 1	W/D 1	ND 1				
Volumo Total	201	20	EQ				
Volume Loft	22	37	09				
Volume Lett	0	32	50				
	1700	1504	1059				
LON Volumo to Canacity	0.01	1094	0.04				
Outrie to Capacity	0.01	0.02	0.00				
Control Dolay (c)	0	50	4				
control Delay (S)	0.0	5.9	0.0				
Lane LUS	0.0	A	A				
Approach LOS	0.0	5.9	0.6				
Approach LOS			A				
Intersection Summary							
Average Delay			6.2				
Intersection Capacity Utiliza	ation		18.7%	IC	U Level (of Service	e A
Analysis Period (min)			15				

	٦	\mathbf{r}	1	Ť	ŧ	∢	
Movement	EBL	EBR	NBL	NBT	SBT	SBR	
Lane Configurations	٦		۲.	† †	≜t ≽		
Volume (veh/h)	34	16	5	232	342	30	
Sign Control	Stop			Free	Free		
Grade	0%			0%	0%		
Peak Hour Factor	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	
Hourly flow rate (vph)	37	17	5	252	372	33	
Pedestrians							
Lane Width (ft)							
Walking Speed (ft/s)							
Percent Blockage							
Right turn flare (veh)							
Median type				None	None		
Median storage veh)				110110			
Unstream signal (ff)					443		
nX nlatoon unblocked					115		
vC conflicting volume	525	202	404				
vC1 stage 1 confive	JZJ	202	404				
vC1, stage 1 confive							
vCz, stage z com vol	525	202	404				
tC single (s)	6.9	6.0	404				
tC, Sillyle (S)	0.0	0.7	4.1				
tC, Z Staye (S)	2 5	2.2	2.2				
IF (S)	3.5	3.3	2.2				
po queue free %	92	98	1151				
civi capacity (ven/n)	480	805	1151				
Direction, Lane #	EB 1	NB 1	NB 2	NB 3	SB 1	SB 2	
Volume Total	54	5	126	126	248	157	
Volume Left	37	5	0	0	0	0	
Volume Right	17	0	0	0	0	33	
cSH	551	1151	1700	1700	1700	1700	
Volume to Capacity	0.10	0.00	0.07	0.07	0.15	0.09	
Queue Length 95th (ft)	8	0	0	0	0	0	
Control Delay (s)	12.2	8.1	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	
Lane LOS	В	А					
Approach Delay (s)	12.2	0.2			0.0		
Approach LOS	В						
Intersection Summary							
Average Delay			1.0				
Intersection Capacity Utiliza	ation		20.4%	IC	U Level o	of Service	А
Analysis Dariad (min)			15				

UCSD Hillel 5/24/2013 Existing W/ Current Zoning PM

Synchro 7 - Report Page 3 UCSD Hillel 5/24/2013 Existing W/ Current Zoning PM

				N				J/24/2013
	4	•	Ť	1	1	Ļ		
Vovement	WBL	WBR	NBT	NBR	SBL	SBT		
ane Configurations	Y		4Î		٦.	↑		
/olume (veh/h)	14	9	230	15	34	324		
Sign Control	Stop		Free			Free		
Grade	0%		0%			0%		
Peak Hour Factor	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92		
Hourly flow rate (vph)	15	10	250	16	37	352		
^v edestrians								
.ane Width (ft)								
Valking Speed (ft/s)								
Percent Blockage								
Right turn flare (veh)								
Nedian type			None			None		
/ledian storage veh)								
Jpstream signal (ft)						991		
X, platoon unblocked								
C, conflicting volume	684	258			266			
C1, stage 1 conf vol								
C2, stage 2 conf vol								
Cu, unblocked vol	684	258			266			
C, single (s)	6.4	6.2			4.1			
C, 2 stage (s)								
F (s)	3.5	3.3			2.2			
0 queue free %	96	99			97			
M capacity (veh/h)	402	780			1298			
Direction. Lane #	WB 1	NB 1	SB 1	SB 2				
/olume Total	25	266	37	352				
/olume Left	15	0	37	0				
/olume Right	10	16	0	0				
SH	497	1700	1298	1700				
/olume to Capacity	0.05	0.16	0.03	0.21				
Querie Length 95th (ff)	4	0.15	2	0.21				
Control Delay (s)	12.6	0.0	7.9	0.0				
ane LOS	<u>.</u> .0	0.0	A	0.0				
Approach Delay (s)	12.6	0.0	0.7					
Approach LOS	B	0.0	0.7					
ntersection Summary								
verage Delay			0.9					
ntersection Capacity Utiliza	ation		29.7%	IC	U Level (of Service	А	
analysis Period (min)			15					

UCSD Hillel 5/24/2013 Existing W/ Current Zoning PM

Image: Configurations	1: La Jolla Village	& Torrey	Pines	3					5/24/2013
Movement EBT EBR WBL WBL NBL NBR Lane Configurations 111 f 111 111 1201 Ideal Flow (rph) 281 30 1070 1014 187 1201 Ideal Flow (rph) 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 Total Lost time (s) 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 Lane Util, Factor 0.91 1.00 0.97 0.97 0.88 E Ftpb, ped/bikes 1.00 0.095 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 Ftt Total Loss 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 Satd. Flow (prot) 5085 1548 3433 5085 3433 2787 Fle Premitted 1.00 1.00 0.95 1.00 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 <th></th> <th>-</th> <th>$\mathbf{\hat{v}}$</th> <th>4</th> <th>←</th> <th>1</th> <th>1</th> <th></th> <th></th>		-	$\mathbf{\hat{v}}$	4	←	1	1		
Lane Configurations Lane Configurations Image: transmit and transmit	Movement	EBT	EBR	WBL	WBT	NBL	NBR		
Volume (vph) 281 30 1070 1014 187 1201 Ideal Flow (vphp) 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 Total Lost time (s) 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 Lane Ulii, Factor 0.91 1.00 0.97 0.98 Fipb, ped/bikes 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 .	Lane Configurations	***	1	ካካ	***	ካካ	11		
Ideal Flow (phpl) 1900 1900 1900 1900 Total Lost time (s) 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 Lane Util, Factor 0.91 1.00 0.97 0.88	Volume (vph)	281	30	1070	1014	187	1201		
Total Lost time (s) 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 Lane Util. Factor 0.91 1.00 0.97 0.91 0.97 0.88 Fpb, pedbikes 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 Flb pedbikes 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 Fl Protected 1.00 1.00 0.95 1.00 0.85 Fl Premited 1.00 0.095 1.00 0.95 1.00 Satd. Flow (perm) 5085 1548 3433 5085 3433 2787 Flex metted 1.00 0.095 1.00 0.95 1.00 0.92 Satd. Flow (perm) 305 33 1163 1102 203 1305 FOR Reduction (vph) 0.5 4 1163 1102 203 1305 Confl. Peds. (#/hr) 10 93 1 10 93 1 Tum Type Perm Perd Over Permited Phases 2 1 6 4 1 Permited Phases <td< td=""><td>Ideal Flow (vphpl)</td><td>1900</td><td>1900</td><td>1900</td><td>1900</td><td>1900</td><td>1900</td><td></td><td></td></td<>	Ideal Flow (vphpl)	1900	1900	1900	1900	1900	1900		
Lane UII. Factor 0.91 1.00 0.97 0.91 0.97 0.88 Frpb, ped/bikes 1.00 0.98 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 Frpb, ped/bikes 1.00 0.85 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.85 Fit Protected 1.00 1.00 0.95 1.00 0.95 1.00 Sati. Flow (prot) 5085 1548 3433 5085 3433 2787 Fit Permitted 1.00 1.00 0.95 1.00 0.95 1.00 Sati. Flow (perm) 5085 1548 3433 5085 3433 2787 Peak-hour factor, PHF 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 Adj. Flow (pth) 305 33 1163 1102 203 1305 RTOR Reduction (vph) 0 29 0 0 0 0 0 Lane Group Flow (vph) 305 4 1163 1102 203 1305 Confl. Peds. (#hr) 10 93 Turn Type Perm Prot Over Protected Phases 2 1 6 4 1 Permitted Phases 2 1 6 4 1 Permitted Phases 2 1 6 4 1 Permitted Green, G (s) 1.6.3 16.3 65.5 85.8 26.2 65.5 Clearance Time (s) 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 Vehicle Extension (s) 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 Lane Group Flow (vph) 691 210 1874 3636 750 1521 v/s Ratio Prot Cole 0.34 0.22 c.06 c.047 v/s Ratio Prot Cole 0.34 0.22 c.06 c.047 v/s Ratio Prot 0.00 Vehicle Extension (s) 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 Vehicle Extension (s) 4.0 1.0 0.96 0.77 0.86 Uniform Delay, d1 4.77 44.9 18.7 6.2 39.0 23.3 Progression Factor 1.00 1.00 0.96 0.77 1.00 1.00 Incremental Delay, d1 4.77 44.9 18.7 6.2 39.0 23.3 Progression Factor 1.00 1.00 0.96 0.77 1.00 1.00 Incremental Delay, d1 4.77 44.9 18.7 6.2 39.0 23.3 Progression Factor 1.00 1.00 0.96 0.77 1.00 1.00 Incremental Delay, d1 4.77 44.9 18.7 6.2 39.0 23.3 Progression Factor 1.00 1.00 0.96 0.77 1.00 1.00 Incremental Delay, d1 4.77 44.9 18.7 6.2 39.0 23.3 Progression Factor 1.00 1.00 0.96 0.77 1.00 1.00 Incremental Delay, d2.0 0.2 0.6 0.2 0.2 5.0 Delay (s) 4.9.7 45.1 18.6 5.0 39.2 28.3 Level of Service D D B B A D C Approach Delay (s) 4.9.3 42.1 4.9 HCM Level of Service C Heresection Summary HCM Average Control Delay 2 1.6 HCM Level of Service C HCM Volume to Capacity Utilization 82.8% I LCU Level of Service E Analysis Period (min) 15	Total Lost time (s)	4.0	4.0	4.0	4.0	4.0	4.0		
Frpb, ped/bikes 1.00 9.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 Fipb, ped/bikes 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 Fith 1.00 0.05 1.00 0.00 0.05 Fith Protected 1.00 1.00 0.95 1.00 0.85 Fith Permitted 1.00 0.05 1.00 0.95 1.00 Satd. Flow (perm) 5085 1548 3433 5085 3433 2787 Peak-hour factor, PHF 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 Adj. Flow (vph) 305 33 1163 1102 203 1305 Confl. Peds. (#hr) 10 93 10 93 10 10 10 Tum Type Perm Prot Over 10 <	Lane Util. Factor	0.91	1.00	0.97	0.91	0.97	0.88		
Flpb, ped/bikes 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 Frt 1.00 0.85 1.00 1.00 0.85 Fl Protected 1.00 0.95 1.00 0.95 1.00 Satd. Flow (prot) 5085 1548 3433 5085 3433 2787 Fl Permitted 1.00 0.95 1.00 0.95 1.00 Satd. Flow (perm) 5085 1548 3433 5085 3433 2787 Peak-hour factor, PHF 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 Adj. Flow (pth) 305 3 1163 1102 203 1305 Confl. Peds. (#/n) 10 93 93 93 93 93 Turn Type Perm Prot Over Over 93 93 Fletcive Green, G (s) 16.3 16.3 65.5 85.8 26.2 65.5 Clearance Time (s) 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0	Frpb, ped/bikes	1.00	0.98	1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00		
Frt 1.00 0.85 1.00 1.00 0.95 1.00 0.95 1.00 Fil Protected 1.00 5085 1548 3433 5085 3433 2787 Fit Permitted 1.00 1.00 0.95 1.00 0.95 1.00 Satd. Flow (perm) 5085 1548 3433 5085 3433 2787 Peak-hour factor, PHF 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 Adj. Adj. Flow (ph) 305 33 1163 1102 203 1305 Confl. Peds. (#/hr) 10 93 93 93 93 Turn Type Perm Prot Over Protected Phases 2 1 6 4 1 Protected Green, G (s) 16.3 16.3 65.5 85.8 26.2 65.5 5 Effective Green, g (s) 16.3 16.3 65.5 85.8 26.2 65.5 Clearance Time (s) 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 Vehicle Extension (s)	Flpb, ped/bikes	1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00		
Fit Protected 1.00 1.00 0.95 1.00 0.95 1.00 Satd. Flow (prot) 5085 1548 3433 5085 3433 2787 Fit Permitted 1.00 0.95 1.00 0.95 1.00 Satd. Flow (perm) 5085 1548 3433 5085 3433 2787 Peak-hour factor, PHF 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 Adj. Flow (vph) 305 33 1163 1102 203 1305 Confl. Peds. (#hr) 10 93 93 93 93 93 Turn Type Perm Prot Over 90 0.0 0 0 Protected Phases 2 1 6 4 1 93 1 0.14<	Frt	1.00	0.85	1.00	1.00	1.00	0.85		
Satd. Flow (prot) 5085 1548 3433 5085 3433 2787 FI Permitted 1.00 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 Adj. Flow (ptm) 5085 1548 3433 5085 3433 2787 Peak-hour factor, PHF 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 Adj. Flow (vph) 305 33 1163 1102 203 1305 RTOR Reduction (vph) 005 4 1163 1102 203 1305 Confl. Peds. (#/hr) 10 93 93 93 93 93 93 Tum Type Perm Prot Over 94 10 93	Flt Protected	1.00	1.00	0.95	1.00	0.95	1.00		
FIt Permitted 1.00 1.00 0.95 1.00 0.95 1.00 Satd. Flow (perm) 5085 1548 3433 5085 3433 2787 Peak-hour factor, PHF 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 Adj. Flow (vph) 305 33 1163 1102 203 1305 RTOR Reduction (vph) 0 29 0 0 0 0 0 Confl. Peds. (#hr) 10 93 93	Satd. Flow (prot)	5085	1548	3433	5085	3433	2787		
Satd. Flow (perm) 5085 1548 3433 5085 3433 2787 Peak-hour factor, PHF 0.92 0.93 0.92 0.93 0.92 0.93 0.92 0.92 0.65 5 5 5 5 5	Flt Permitted	1.00	1.00	0.95	1.00	0.95	1.00		
Peak-hour factor, PHF 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 Adj. Flow (vph) 305 33 1163 1102 203 1305 RTOR Reduction (vph) 0 29 0 0 0 0 Lane Group Flow (vph) 305 4 1163 1102 203 1305 Confl. Peds. (#/hr) 10 93 93 93 93 93 Turn Type Perm Port Over 93 93 93 Protected Phases 2 1 6 4 1 93 Actualed Green, G (s) 16.3 16.3 65.5 85.8 26.2 65.5 5 Effective Green, g (s) 16.3 16.3 65.5 85.8 26.2 65.5 5 Clearance Time (s) 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 Vehicle Extension (s) 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 Vic Ratio Port 0.06 0.42	Satd. Flow (perm)	5085	1548	3433	5085	3433	2787		
Adj. Flow (vph) 305 33 1163 1102 203 1305 RTOR Reduction (vph) 0 29 0 0 0 0 Lane Group Flow (vph) 305 4 1163 1102 203 1305 Confl. Peds. (#/hr) 10 93 93 93 93 Turn Type Perm Prot Over 93 Protected Phases 2 1 6 4 1 Permitted Phases 2 2 4 6 1 Actuated Green, G (s) 16.3 16.3 65.5 85.8 26.2 65.5 Effective Green, g (s) 16.3 16.3 65.5 85.8 26.2 65.5 Clearance Time (s) 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 Vehicle Extension (s) 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 Lane Grp Cap (vph) 691 210 1874 3636 750 1521 v/s Ratio Pern v/s Ratio Pern 0.00 v/c Ratio 0.44 <	Peak-hour factor, PHF	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92		
RTOR Reduction (vph) 0 29 0	Adj. Flow (vph)	305	33	1163	1102	203	1305		
Lane Group Flow (vph) 305 4 1163 1102 203 1305 Confl. Peds. (#hr) 10 93 93 93 Tum Type Perm Prot Over Over Protected Phases 2 1 6 4 1 Permitted Phases 2 4 1 1 Catuated Green, G (s) 16.3 16.3 65.5 85.8 26.2 65.5 Actuated g/C Ratio 0.14 0.14 0.55 0.71 0.22 0.55 Clearance Time (s) 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 Vehicle Extension (s) 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 Lane Gry Cap (vph) 691 210 1874 3636 750 1521 v/s Ratio Perm 0.00 v/s Ratio Perm 0.00 0.22 c.0.6 c.0.47 v/s Ratio Perm 0.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 <td>RTOR Reduction (vph)</td> <td>0</td> <td>29</td> <td>0</td> <td>0</td> <td>0</td> <td>0</td> <td></td> <td></td>	RTOR Reduction (vph)	0	29	0	0	0	0		
Confl. Perds. (#/hr) 10 93 Turn Type Perm Prot Over Protected Phases 2 1 6 4 1 Permitted Phases 2 1 6 4 1 Permitted Phases 2 2 4 6 4 1 Actuated Green, G (s) 16.3 16.3 65.5 85.8 26.2 65.5 Effective Green, g (s) 16.3 16.3 65.5 85.8 26.2 65.5 Actuated g/C Ratio 0.14 0.14 0.55 0.71 0.22 0.55 Clearance Time (s) 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 Vehicle Extension (s) 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 Vic Ratio 0.44 0.02 0.62 0.30 0.27 0.86 Uniform Delay, d1 47.7 44.9 18.7 6.2 39.0 23.3 Progression Factor 1.00 1.00	Lane Group Flow (vph)	305	4	1163	1102	203	1305		
Turn Type Perm Prot Over Protected Phases 2 1 6 4 1 Permitted Phases 2 1 6 4 1 Permitted Phases 2 2 Actuated Green, G (S) 16.3 16.3 65.5 85.8 26.2 65.5 Effective Green, g (S) 16.3 16.3 65.5 85.8 26.2 65.5 Actuated g/C Ratio 0.14 0.14 0.55 0.71 0.22 0.55 Clearance Time (S) 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 Vehicle Extension (S) 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 Lane Grp Cap (vph) 691 210 1874 3636 750 1521 V/s Ratio Port c.0.06 0.34 0.22 c.0.6 c.0.47 v/s Ratio Port c.0 V/s Ratio Port 0.00 v/s Ratio Port 0.00 v/s Ratio Port 0.00 c.0 2.3 D </td <td>Confl. Peds. (#/hr)</td> <td></td> <td>10</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td>93</td> <td></td> <td></td>	Confl. Peds. (#/hr)		10				93		
Protected Phases 2 1 6 4 1 Permitted Phases 2	Turn Type		Perm	Prot			Over		
Permitted Phases 2 Actuated Green, G (s) 16.3 65.5 85.8 26.2 65.5 Effective Green, g (s) 16.3 16.3 65.5 85.8 26.2 65.5 Actuated GC Ratio 0.14 0.14 0.55 0.71 0.22 0.55 Clearance Time (s) 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 Vehicle Extension (s) 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 Lane Grp Cap (vph) 691 210 187 3636 750 1521 v/s Ratio Port 0.00 0.44 0.02 0.62 0.30 0.27 0.86 Uniform Delay, d1 47.7 44.9 18.7 6.2 39.0 23.3 Progression Factor 1.00 1.00 0.96 0.77 1.00 1.00 Incremental Delay, d2 2.0 0.2 0.6 0.2 5.0 Delay (s) Level of Service D D B A D C Approach LOS D B A D C	Protected Phases	2		1	6	4	1		
Actuated Green, G (s) 16.3 16.3 65.5 85.8 26.2 65.5 Effective Green, g (s) 16.3 16.3 65.5 85.8 26.2 65.5 Actuated g/C Ratio 0.14 0.14 0.55 0.71 0.22 0.55 Clearance Time (s) 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 Vehicle Extension (s) 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 Lane Grp Cap (vph) 691 210 1874 3636 750 1521 v/s Ratio Prot c0.06 0.34 0.22 c0.06 c0.47 v/s v/s Ratio Perm 0.00 0.04 0.02 0.62 3.0 0.27 0.86 Uniform Delay, d1 47.7 44.9 18.7 6.2 39.0 23.3 Progression Factor 1.00 0.96 0.77 1.00 1.00 Incremental Delay, d2 2.0 0.2 0.6 0.2 0.2 2.6 Delay (s) 49.7 45.1 18.6 5.0 39.2 28.3 28.3	Permitted Phases		2						
Effective Green, g (s) 16.3 16.3 65.5 85.8 26.2 65.5 Actuated g/C Ratio 0.14 0.14 0.55 0.71 0.22 0.55 Clearance Time (s) 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 Vehicle Extension (s) 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 Lane Grp Cap (vph) 691 210 1874 3636 750 1521 v/s Ratio Prot c0.06 0.34 0.22 c0.06 c0.47	Actuated Green, G (s)	16.3	16.3	65.5	85.8	26.2	65.5		
Actuated g/C Ratio 0.14 0.14 0.55 0.71 0.22 0.55 Clearance Time (s) 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 Vehicle Extension (s) 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 Lane Grp Cap (vph) 691 210 1874 3636 750 1521 v/s Ratio Perm 0.00 0.44 0.02 c.0 c.0.47 v/s Ratio Perm v/c Ratio 0.44 0.02 0.62 0.30 0.27 0.86 Uniform Delay, d1 47.7 44.9 18.7 6.2 39.0 23.3 Progression Factor 1.00 1.00 0.96 0.77 1.00 1.00 1.00 Incremental Delay, d2 2.0 0.2 0.6 0.2 5.0 Delay (s) 49.3 12.0 29.8 Approach Delay (s) 49.3 12.0 29.8 Approach LOS D B C C HCM Average Control Delay 21.6 HCM Level of Service C C HCM Verange Control Delay 12.0 12.0 12.0 <tr< td=""><td>Effective Green, g (s)</td><td>16.3</td><td>16.3</td><td>65.5</td><td>85.8</td><td>26.2</td><td>65.5</td><td></td><td></td></tr<>	Effective Green, g (s)	16.3	16.3	65.5	85.8	26.2	65.5		
Clearance Time (s) 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 Vehicle Extension (s) 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 Lane Grp Cap (vph) 691 210 1874 3636 750 1521 V/s Ratio Perm 0.00 0.34 0.22 c0.06 c0.47 V/s Ratio Perm 0.00 0.00 0.27 0.86 0.83 V/s Ratio Perm 0.00 0.00 0.27 0.86 0.33 Progression Factor 1.00 1.00 0.96 0.77 1.00 1.00 Incremental Delay, d1 47.7 44.9 18.7 6.2 39.0 23.3 Progression Factor 1.00 1.00 0.96 0.77 1.00 1.00 Incremental Delay, d2 2.0 0.2 0.6 0.2 0.2 5.0 0 Delay (s) 49.7 45.1 18.6 5.0 39.2 28.3 28.3 Level of Service D D B C C 100 100 Approach LOS<	Actuated g/C Ratio	0.14	0.14	0.55	0.71	0.22	0.55		
Vehicle Extension (s) 3.0	Clearance Time (s)	4.0	4.0	4.0	4.0	4.0	4.0		
Lane Grp Cap (vph) 691 210 1874 3636 750 1521 V/s Ratio Prot c0.06 0.34 0.22 c0.06 c0.47 V/s Ratio Perm 0.00 v/v v/s ratio 0.22 c0.06 c0.47 V/s Ratio Perm 0.00 v/v v/s ratio 0.44 0.22 c0.06 c0.47 V/s Ratio 0.44 0.02 0.62 0.30 0.27 0.86 Uniform Delay, d1 47.7 44.9 18.7 6.2 39.0 23.3 Progression Factor 1.00 1.00 0.96 0.77 1.00 1.00 Incremental Delay, d2 2.0 0.2 0.6 0.2 5.0 Delay (s) Delay (s) 24.5 Delay (s) 24.3 Level of Service D D B C Delay (s) Approach LOS D B C Delay (s) Level of Service C HCM Average Control Delay 21.6 HCM Level of Service C C HCM Volume	Vehicle Extension (s)	3.0	3.0	3.0	3.0	3.0	3.0		
v/s Ratio Prot c0.06 0.34 0.22 c0.06 c0.47 v/s Ratio Perm 0.00 0.44 0.02 0.62 c0.06 c0.47 v/s Ratio 0.44 0.02 0.62 0.30 0.27 0.86 Uniform Delay, d1 47.7 44.9 18.7 6.2 39.0 23.3 Progression Factor 1.00 1.00 0.96 0.77 1.00 1.00 Incremental Delay, d2 2.0 0.2 0.6 0.2 5.0 Delay (s) Level of Service D D B A D C Approach LOS D B C C HCM Level of Service C HCM Average Control Delay 21.6 HCM Level of Service C C HCM Volume to Capacity ratio 0.65 Actuated Cycle Length (s) 12.0 Sum of lost time (s) 12.0 Intersection Capacity Utilization 82.8% ICU Level of Service C E Analysis Period (min) 15 15 More Service E	Lane Grp Cap (vph)	691	210	1874	3636	750	1521		
v/s Ratio Perm 0.00 v/c Ratio 0.44 0.02 0.62 0.30 0.27 0.86 Uniform Delay, d1 47.7 44.9 18.7 6.2 39.0 23.3 Progression Factor 1.00 1.00 0.96 0.77 1.00 1.00 Incremental Delay, d2 2.0 0.2 0.6 0.2 0.2 5.0 Delay (s) 49.7 45.1 18.6 5.0 39.2 28.3 Level of Service D D B A D C Approach LOS D B C Intersection Summary HCM Average Control Delay 21.6 HCM Level of Service C HCM Volume to Capacity ratio 0.65 Actuated Cycle Length (s) 12.0 Intersection Capacity Utilization 82.8% ICU Level of Service E Analysis Period (min) 15	v/s Ratio Prot	c0.06		0.34	0.22	c0.06	c0.47		
v/c Ratio 0.44 0.02 0.62 0.30 0.27 0.86 Uniform Delay, d1 47.7 44.9 18.7 6.2 39.0 23.3 Progression Factor 1.00 1.00 0.96 0.77 1.00 1.00 Incremental Delay, d2 2.0 0.2 0.6 0.2 0.2 0.5 0 Delay (s) 49.7 45.1 18.6 5.0 39.2 28.3 28.3 Level of Service D D B A D C Approach LOS D B C C 14.0 14.0 HCM Average Control Delay 21.6 HCM Level of Service C C HCM Volume to Capacity ratio 0.65 6.5 12.0 12.0 12.0 Intersection Capacity Utilization 82.8% ICU Level of Service C E Analysis Period (min) 15 15 12.0 12.0	v/s Ratio Perm		0.00						
Uniform Delay, d1 47.7 44.9 18.7 6.2 39.0 23.3 Progression Factor 1.00 1.00 0.96 0.77 1.00 1.00 Incremental Delay, d2 2.0 0.2 0.6 0.2 5.0 Delay (s) 49.7 45.1 18.6 5.0 39.2 28.3 Level of Service D D B A D C Approach Delay (s) 49.3 12.0 29.8 Evel of Service C Intersection Summary B C C C HCM Average Control Delay 21.6 HCM Level of Service C HCM Volume to Capacity ratio 0.65 Actuated Cycle Length (s) 12.0 Intersection Capacity Utilization 82.8% ICU Level of Service E Analysis Period (min) 15 12.0	v/c Ratio	0.44	0.02	0.62	0.30	0.27	0.86		
Intermental Delay, d2 1.00 1.00 0.02 0.12 0.12 0.10 Incremental Delay, d2 2.0 0.2 0.6 0.2 0.2 5.0 Delay (s) 49.7 45.1 18.6 5.0 39.2 28.3 Level of Service D D B A D C Approach Delay (s) 49.3 12.0 29.8 Approach Delay (s) 49.3 12.0 29.8 Approach LOS D B C Exceeded Cycle Length (s) 0.65 Actuated Cycle Length (s) 120.0 Sum of lost time (s) 12.0 Intersection Capacity Itilization 82.8% ICU Level of Service E Analysis Period (min) 15	Uniform Delay d1	47.7	44.9	18.7	6.2	39.0	23.3		
Incremental Delay, d2 2.0 0.2 0.6 0.2 0.2 5.0 Delay (s) 49.7 45.1 18.6 5.0 39.2 28.3 Level of Service D D B A D C Approach Delay (s) 49.3 12.0 29.8 Approach LOS D B C Intersection Summary HCM Average Control Delay 21.6 HCM Level of Service C HCM Volume to Capacity ratio 0.65 Actuated Cycle Length (s) 12.0 Intersection Capacity Utilization 82.8% ICU Level of Service E Analysis Period (min) 15	Progression Eactor	1.00	1.00	0.96	0.77	1 00	1 00		
Delay (s) 49.7 45.1 18.6 5.0 39.2 28.3 Level of Service D D B A D C Approach Delay (s) 49.3 12.0 29.8 Approach LOS D B C Intersection Summary B C C C C C HCM Verage Control Delay 21.6 HCM Level of Service C C C HCM Volume to Capacity ratio 0.65 Actuated Cycle Length (s) 120.0 Sum of lost time (s) 12.0 Intersection Capacity Utilization 82.8% ICU Level of Service E Analysis Period (min) 15	Incremental Delay, d2	2.0	0.2	0.6	0.2	0.2	5.0		
Level of Service D D B A D C Approach Delay (s) 49.3 12.0 29.8 Approach Delay 29.8 Approach Delay Entersection Summary Intersection Summary B C C HCM Average Control Delay 21.6 HCM Level of Service C C HCM Volume to Capacity ratio 0.65 Actuated Cycle Length (s) 12.0 Sum of lost time (s) 12.0 Intersection Capacity Utilization 82.8% ICU Level of Service E Analysis Pervice (min) 15	Delay (s)	49.7	45.1	18.6	5.0	39.2	28.3		
Approach Delay (s) 49.3 12.0 29.8 Approach LOS D B C Intersection Summary HCM Average Control Delay 21.6 HCM Level of Service C HCM Volume to Capacity ratio 0.65	Level of Service	D	D	B	A	D	С		
Intersection Summary B C Intersection Summary B C HCM Average Control Delay 21.6 HCM Level of Service C HCM Volume to Capacity ratio 0.65 Actuated Cycle Length (s) 120.0 Sum of lost time (s) 12.0 Intersection Capacity Utilization 82.8% ICU Level of Service E Analysis Period (min) 15 15 16	Approach Delay (s)	49.3	5	5	12.0	29.8	Ŭ		
Intersection Summary Intersection Summary Intersection Summary INCM Average Control Delay ICM Volume to Capacity ratio 0.65 Actuated Cycle Length (s) 120.0 Sum of lost time (s) 12.0 Intersection Capacity Utilization 82.8% ICU Level of Service E Analysis Period (min) 15	Approach LOS	D			B	C.			
Intersection Summary Entropy of the system		5			5	5			
HCM Average Control Delay 21.6 HCM Level of Service C HCM Volume to Capacity ratio 0.65 1200	Intersection Summary								
HCM Volume to Capacity ratio 0.65 Actuated Cycle Length (s) 120.0 Sum of lost time (s) 12.0 Intersection Capacity Utilization 82.8% ICU Level of Service E Analysis Period (min) 15 15 16	HCM Average Control Dela	iy		21.6	H	CM Leve	l of Service	С	
Actuated Cycle Length (s) 120.0 Sum of lost time (s) 12.0 Intersection Capacity Utilization 82.8% ICU Level of Service E Analysis Period (min) 15 E E	HCM Volume to Capacity ra	atio		0.65					
Intersection Capacity Utilization 82.8% ICU Level of Service E Analysis Period (min) 15	Actuated Cycle Length (s)			120.0	S	um of los	t time (s)	12.0	
Analysis Period (min) 15	Intersection Capacity Utiliza	ation		82.8%	IC	CU Level	of Service	E	
	Analysis Period (min)			15					

c Critical Lane Group

UCSD Hillel 5/24/2013 Existing w/ Improvements AM

Synchro 7 - Report Page 1 HCM Signalized Intersection Capacity Analysis 2: La Jolla Village & La Jolla Scenic Dr N

5/24/2013

	-	\mathbf{i}	1	-	1	1	
Movement	EBT	EBR	WBL	WBT	NBL	NBR	
Lane Configurations	<u>ቀ</u> ቀኈ		ሻሻ	<u></u>	٦	11	
Volume (vph)	1451	30	236	1854	230	290	
Ideal Flow (vphpl)	1900	1900	1900	1900	1900	1900	
Total Lost time (s)	4.0		4.0	4.0	4.0	4.0	
Lane Util. Factor	0.91		0.97	0.91	1.00	0.88	
Frpb, ped/bikes	1.00		1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00	
Flpb, ped/bikes	1.00		1.00	1.00	0.98	1.00	
Frt	1.00		1.00	1.00	1.00	0.85	
Flt Protected	1.00		0.95	1.00	0.95	1.00	
Satd. Flow (prot)	5068		3433	5085	1740	2787	
Flt Permitted	1.00		0.95	1.00	0.95	1.00	
Satd. Flow (perm)	5068		3433	5085	1740	2787	
Peak-hour factor, PHF	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	
Adj. Flow (vph)	1577	33	257	2015	250	315	
RTOR Reduction (vph)	1	0	0	0	0	1	
Lane Group Flow (vph)	1609	0	257	2015	250	314	
Confl. Peds. (#/hr)		4			11		
Turn Type			Prot			custom	
Protected Phases	2		1	6		13	
Permitted Phases					3		
Actuated Green, G (s)	69.5		14.6	88.1	23.9	42.5	
Effective Green, g (s)	69.5		14.6	88.1	23.9	42.5	
Actuated g/C Ratio	0.58		0.12	0.73	0.20	0.35	
Clearance Time (s)	4.0		4.0	4.0	4.0		
Vehicle Extension (s)	3.0		3.0	3.0	3.0		
Lane Grp Cap (vph)	2935		418	3733	347	987	
v/s Ratio Prot	0.32		c0.07	c0.40		0.11	
v/s Ratio Perm					c0.14		
v/c Ratio	0.55		0.61	0.54	0.72	0.32	
Uniform Delay, d1	15.6		50.0	7.0	44.9	28.2	
Progression Factor	0.64		1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00	
Incremental Delay, d2	0.5		2.7	0.6	7.2	0.2	
Delay (s)	10.5		52.7	7.6	52.1	28.4	
Level of Service	В		D	А	D	С	
Approach Delay (s)	10.5			12.7	38.9		
Approach LOS	В			В	D		
Intersection Summary							
HCM Average Control Dela	у		15.2	H	CM Leve	el of Service	В
HCM Volume to Capacity ra	atio		0.58				
Actuated Cycle Length (s)			120.0	S	um of los	st time (s)	8.0
Intersection Capacity Utiliza	ation		58.2%	IC	U Level	of Service	В
Analysis Period (min)			15				
c Critical Lane Group							

UCSD Hillel 5/24/2013 Existing w/ Improvements AM

3: La Jolla Scenic	Dr N & C	Cliffridg	je	<i>y 7</i> 11 Ca.	,		5/24/201
	+	*	4	t	<	1	
Movement	EBT	EBR	WBL	WBT	NBL	NBR	
Lane Configurations	4Î			ę	Y		
Volume (veh/h)	0	0	33	0	2	73	
Sign Control	Free			Free	Stop		
Grade	0%			0%	0%		
Peak Hour Factor	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	
Hourly flow rate (vph)	0	0	36	0	2	79	
Pedestrians							
Lane Width (ft)							
Walking Speed (ft/s)							
Percent Blockage							
Right turn flare (veh)							
Median type	None			None			
Median storage veh)							
Upstream signal (ft)							
pX, platoon unblocked							
vC, conflicting volume			0		72	0	
vC1, stage 1 conf vol							
vC2, stage 2 conf vol							
vCu, unblocked vol			0		72	0	
tC, single (s)			4.1		6.4	6.2	
tC, 2 stage (s)							
tF (s)			2.2		3.5	3.3	
p0 queue free %			98		100	93	
cM capacity (veh/h)			1623		912	1085	
Direction, Lane #	EB 1	WB 1	NB 1				
Volume Total	0	36	82				
Volume Left	0	36	2				
Volume Right	0	0	79				
cSH	1700	1623	1080				
Volume to Capacity	0.00	0.02	0.08				
Queue Length 95th (ft)	0	2	6				
Control Delay (s)	0.0	7.3	8.6				
Lane LOS		А	А				
Approach Delay (s)	0.0	7.3	8.6				
Approach LOS			А				
Intersection Summary							
Average Delay			8.2				
Intersection Capacity Utiliza	ation		14.6%	IC	U Level o	of Service	А
Analysis Period (min)			15	10			

4: La Jolla Scenic	Interse	ction C	Capacit	y Anal	ysis		5/24/2013
	۶	\mathbf{r}	•	t	ţ	~	
Movement	EBL	EBR	NBL	NBT	SBT	SBR	
Lane Configurations	۲.		ň	^	≜1 ≽		
Volume (veh/h)	57	9	22	463	248	19	
Sign Control	Stop			Free	Free		
Grade	0%			0%	0%		
Peak Hour Factor	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	
Hourly flow rate (vph)	62	10	24	503	270	21	
Pedestrians							
Lane Width (ft)							
Walking Speed (ff/s)							
Percent Blockage							
Right turn flare (veh)							
Median type				None	None		
Median storage veh)				110110			
Lipstream signal (ff)					443		
pX_platoon unblocked					110		
vC conflicting volume	570	1/15	200				
vC1_stage 1 conf vol	577	110	270				
vC1, stage 1 conf vol							
VC2, stage 2 com vol	570	1/15	200				
tC single (s)	68	6.0	11				
tC 2 stane (s)	0.0	0.7	7.1				
tE (c)	3 5	2.2	2.2				
n (3)	2.5	00	2.2				
cM capacity (yob/b)	137	976	1269				
	437	0/0	1200		0.0.4		
Direction, Lane #	EB 1	NB 1	NB 2	NB 3	SB 1	SB 2	
Volume I otal	72	24	252	252	180	111	
Volume Left	62	24	0	0	0	0	
Volume Right	10	0	0	0	0	21	
cSH	469	1268	1700	1700	1700	1700	
Volume to Capacity	0.15	0.02	0.15	0.15	0.11	0.07	
Queue Length 95th (ft)	13	1	0	0	0	0	
Control Delay (s)	14.1	7.9	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	
Lane LOS	В	A					
Approach Delay (s)	14.1	0.4			0.0		
Approach LOS	В						
Intersection Summary							
Average Delay			1.3				
Intersection Capacity Utiliza	ation		24.5%	IC	CU Level o	of Service	А
Analysis Period (min)			15				

UCSD Hillel 5/24/2013 Existing w/ Improvements AM

Synchro 7 - Report Page 3 UCSD Hillel 5/24/2013 Existing w/ Improvements AM

		a Sce		N			J/24/2013
	4	*	Ť	۲	1	Ŧ	
Vovement	WBL	WBR	NBT	NBR	SBL	SBT	
ane Configurations	Y		4		٦	↑	
/olume (veh/h)	12	15	470	7	5	252	
Sign Control	Stop		Free			Free	
Grade	0%		0%			0%	
Peak Hour Factor	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	
Hourly flow rate (vph)	13	16	511	8	5	274	
Pedestrians							
_ane Width (ft)							
Walking Speed (ft/s)							
Percent Blockage							
Right turn flare (veh)							
/ledian type			None			None	
/ledian storage veh)							
Jpstream signal (ft)						991	
X, platoon unblocked							
/C, conflicting volume	799	515			518		
C1, stage 1 conf vol							
/C2, stage 2 conf vol							
/Cu, unblocked vol	799	515			518		
C, single (s)	6.4	6.2			4.1		
C, 2 stage (s)							
F (s)	3.5	3.3			2.2		
00 queue free %	96	97			99		
:M capacity (veh/h)	353	560			1048		
Direction, Lane #	WB 1	NB 1	SB 1	SB 2			
/olume Total	29	518	5	274			
/olume Left	13	0	5	0			
/olume Right	16	8	0	0			
SH	444	1700	1048	1700			
/olume to Capacity	0.07	0.30	0.01	0.16			
Queue Length 95th (ft)	5	0	0	0			
Control Delay (s)	13.7	0.0	8.5	0.0			
ane LOS	В		А				
Approach Delay (s)	13.7	0.0	0.2				
Approach LOS	В						
ntersection Summary							
Average Delay			0.5				
ntersection Capacity Utiliza	ation		35.2%	IC	U Level o	of Service	A
Analysis Period (min)			15				

UCSD Hillel 5/24/2013 Existing w/ Improvements AM

	a roney		5/24/2015					
	-	\mathbf{i}	4	+	٩	1		
Movement	EBT	EBR	WBL	WBT	NBL	NBR		
Lane Configurations	***	1	ካካ	***	ካካ	11		
Volume (vph)	1264	273	958	702	84	723		
Ideal Flow (vphpl)	1900	1900	1900	1900	1900	1900		
Total Lost time (s)	4.0	4.0	4.0	4.0	4.0	4.0		
Lane Util. Factor	0.91	1.00	0.97	0.91	0.97	0.88		
Frpb, ped/bikes	1.00	0.97	1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00		
Flpb, ped/bikes	1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00		
Frt	1.00	0.85	1.00	1.00	1.00	0.85		
Flt Protected	1.00	1.00	0.95	1.00	0.95	1.00		
Satd. Flow (prot)	5085	1543	3433	5085	3433	2787		
Flt Permitted	1.00	1.00	0.95	1.00	0.95	1.00		
Satd. Flow (perm)	5085	1543	3433	5085	3433	2787		
Peak-hour factor, PHF	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92		
Adj. Flow (vph)	1374	297	1041	763	91	786		
RTOR Reduction (vph)	0	171	0	0	0	0		
Lane Group Flow (vph)	1374	126	1041	763	91	786		
Confl. Peds. (#/hr)		13				108		
Turn Type		Perm	Prot			Over		
Protected Phases	2		1	6	4	1		
Permitted Phases		2						
Actuated Green, G (s)	38.8	38.8	44.2	87.0	25.0	44.2		
Effective Green, g (s)	38.8	38.8	44.2	87.0	25.0	44.2		
Actuated g/C Ratio	0.32	0.32	0.37	0.72	0.21	0.37		
Clearance Time (s)	4.0	4.0	4.0	4.0	4.0	4.0		
Vehicle Extension (s)	3.0	3.0	3.0	3.0	3.0	3.0		
Lane Grp Cap (vph)	1644	499	1264	3687	715	1027		
v/s Ratio Prot	c0.27		c0.30	0.15	c0.03	0.28		
v/s Ratio Perm		0.08						
v/c Ratio	0.84	0.25	0.82	0.21	0.13	0.77		
Uniform Delay, d1	37.6	29.9	34.4	5.3	38.6	33.3		
Progression Factor	1.00	1.00	1.01	0.71	1.00	1.00		
Incremental Delay, d2	5.2	1.2	4.1	0.1	0.1	3.5		
Delay (s)	42.9	31.1	38.8	3.9	38.7	36.8		
Level of Service	D	C	D	А	D	D		
Approach Delay (s)	40.8	-		24.0	37.0	_		
Approach LOS	D			С	D			
Internetion Common								
Intersection Summary								
HCM Average Control Dela	ay .		33.1	Н	CM Level	of Service	С	
HCM Volume to Capacity r	atio		0.67					
Actuated Cycle Length (s)			120.0	S	um of lost	time (s)	12.0	
Intersection Capacity Utiliza	ation		78.7%	IC	U Level o	of Service	D	
Analysis Period (min)			15					

c Critical Lane Group

UCSD Hillel 5/24/2013 Existing W/ Improvements PM

Synchro 7 - Report Page 1

HCM Signalized Intersection Capacity Analysis 2: La Jolla Village & La Jolla Scenic Dr N

Frt

v/c Ratio

Delay (s)

-

1

Movement EBT EBR WBL WBT NBL NBR <u>↑</u>↑₽ 111 11 Lane Configurations ኘኘ ٦ Volume (vph) 1940 47 327 1634 26 242 Ideal Flow (vphpl) 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 Total Lost time (s) 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 Lane Util. Factor 0.91 0.97 0.91 1.00 0.88 Frpb, ped/bikes 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 Flpb, ped/bikes 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.85 Flt Protected 1.00 0.95 1.00 0.95 1.00 Satd. Flow (prot) 5065 3433 5085 1766 2787 Flt Permitted 1.00 1.00 0.95 0.95 1.00 Satd. Flow (perm) 5065 3433 5085 1766 2787 Peak-hour factor, PHF 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.92 Adj. Flow (vph) 2109 51 355 1776 28 263 RTOR Reduction (vph) 0 0 0 0 0 1 2159 355 1776 263 Lane Group Flow (vph) 28 0 Confl. Peds. (#/hr) 3 1 Turn Type Prot custom Protected Phases 2 1 6 13 Permitted Phases 71.3 18.2 93.5 18.5 40.7 Actuated Green, G (s) Effective Green, g (s) 71.3 18.2 93.5 18.5 40.7 Actuated g/C Ratio 0.59 0.15 0.78 0.15 0.34 Clearance Time (s) 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 Vehicle Extension (s) 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 Lane Grp Cap (vph) 3009 521 3962 272 945 v/s Ratio Prot c0.43 c0.10 0.35 c0.09 v/s Ratio Perm 0.02 0.72 0.68 0.45 0.10 0.28 Uniform Delay, d1 17.2 48.2 4.5 43.6 28.9 Progression Factor 1.55 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 Incremental Delay, d2 0.8 3.7 0.4 0.2 0.2 27.6 51.8 4.9 43.8 29.1 Level of Service С D D А С Approach Delay (s) 27.6 12.7 30.5 Approach LOS С В С Intersection Summary HCM Average Control Delay 20.8 HCM Level of Service С HCM Volume to Capacity ratio 0.64 12.0 Actuated Cycle Length (s) 120.0 Sum of lost time (s) Intersection Capacity Utilization 61.2% ICU Level of Service В Analysis Period (min) 15 c Critical Lane Group

▲

1

UCSD Hillel 5/24/2013 Existing W/ Improvements PM

Synchro 7 - Report Page 2

5/24/2013

			<i>(</i>				
	-	\mathbf{r}	4	+	1	۲	
Movement	EBT	EBR	WBL	WBT	NBL	NBR	
Lane Configurations	¢Î			ę	Y		
Volume (veh/h)	17	3	29	7	0	54	
Sign Control	Free			Free	Stop		
Grade	0%			0%	0%		
Peak Hour Factor	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	
Hourly flow rate (vph)	18	3	32	8	0	59	
Pedestrians							
Lane Width (ft)							
Walking Speed (ft/s)							
Percent Blockage							
Right turn flare (veh)							
Median type	None			None			
Median storage veh)							
Upstream signal (ft)							
pX, platoon unblocked							
vC, conflicting volume			22		91	20	
vC1, stage 1 conf vol							
vC2, stage 2 conf vol							
vCu, unblocked vol			22		91	20	
tC, single (s)			4.1		6.4	6.2	
tC, 2 stage (s)							
tF (s)			2.2		3.5	3.3	
p0 queue free %			98		100	94	
cM capacity (veh/h)			1594		892	1058	
Direction, Lane #	EB 1	WB 1	NB 1				
Volume Total	22	39	59				
Volume Left	0	32	0				
Volume Right	3	0	59				
SH	1700	1594	1058				
Volume to Capacity	0.01	0.02	0.06				
Queue Length 95th (ft)	0	2	4				
Control Delay (s)	0.0	5.9	8.6				
ane LOS		А	А				
Approach Delay (s)	0.0	5.9	8.6				
Approach LOS			А				
Intersection Summary							
Average Delay			62				
Intersection Canacity Litilize	ation		18.7%	IC		of Service	Δ
Analysis Doriod (min)	1001		10.770	10	O LOVEI (, ri

EBR EBR 1 16 2 0.92 7 17	NBL 1 5	↑ NBT ↑↑ 234	↓ SBT ↑₽	SBR	
EBR 16 2 2 0.92 7 17	NBL 1 5	NBT ↑↑ 234	SBT ≜1 ≽	SBR	
16 5 2 0.92 7 17	" 5	↑↑ 234	¥î≽		
4 16 5 2 0.92 7 17	5	234			
0 6 2 0.92 7 17			344	30	
6 ? 0.92 ? 17		Free	Free		
2 0.92 7 17		0%	0%		
7 17	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	
	5	254	374	33	
		None	None		
			443		
3 203	407				
3 203	407				
6.9	4.1				
5 3.3	2.2				
> 98	100				
3 804	1149				
1 NR 1	NR 2	MR 3	SR 1	SB 0	
	127	127	2/0	157	
+ J 7 5	127	127	249	137	
7 0	0	0	0	22	
0 11/0	1700	1700	1700	1700	
0.00	0.07	0.07	0.15	0.00	
2 0.00	0.07	0.07	0.13	0.07	
2 81	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	
ς Δ	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	
2 02			0.0		
3			0.0		
	10				
	20.5%	10		of Sorvice	Δ
	20.370	IC.	O LEVEL	Jeivice	n
	2 98 3 804 1 NB 1 4 5 7 5 7 0 9 1149 0 0.00 3 0.1 3 A 3 0.2 3	2 98 100 3 804 1149 1 NB 1 NB 2 4 5 127 7 5 0 7 0 0 9 1149 1700 0 0.00 0.07 3 0 0 3 8.1 0.0 3 8.1 0.0 3 8.1 1.0 20.5% 15	2 98 100 3 804 1149 1 NB 1 NB 2 NB 3 4 5 127 127 7 5 0 0 7 0 0 0 7 0 0 0 3 1149 1700 1700 0 0.00 0.07 0.07 3 0 0 0 0 3 8.1 0.0 0.0 3 8.1 0.0 0.0 3 8.1 0.0 0.0 3 8.1 0.0 10 3 0.2 1.0 20.5% IC 15	2 98 100 3 804 1149 1 NB 1 NB 2 NB 3 SB 1 4 5 127 127 249 7 5 0 0 0 7 0 0 0 0 0 9 1149 1700 1700 1700 0 0.00 0.07 0.07 0.15 3 0 0 0 0 0 3 8.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 3 A 3 0.2 0.0 1.0 20.5% ICU Level of 15	2 98 100 3 804 1149 I NB 1 NB 2 NB 3 SB 1 SB 2 4 5 127 127 249 157 7 5 0 0 0 0 7 0 0 0 33 3 9 1149 1700 1700 1700 1700 0 0.00 0.07 0.07 0.15 0.09 3 0 0 0 0 3 0

UCSD Hillel 5/24/2013 Existing W/ Improvements PM

Synchro 7 - Report Page 3 UCSD Hillel 5/24/2013 Existing W/ Improvements PM

	x La Jui	a Sce		N				5/24/2013
	4	•	Ť	۲	1	ŧ		
Novement	WBL	WBR	NBT	NBR	SBL	SBT		
ane Configurations	Y.		ef 👘		- ሽ	↑		
/olume (veh/h)	14	9	230	15	36	324		
Sign Control	Stop		Free			Free		
Grade	0%		0%			0%		
Peak Hour Factor	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92	0.92		
Hourly flow rate (vph)	15	10	250	16	39	352		
Pedestrians								
ane Width (ft)								
Walking Speed (ft/s)								
Percent Blockage								
Right turn flare (veh)								
/ledian type			None			None		
/ledian storage veh)								
Jpstream signal (ft)						991		
X, platoon unblocked								
C, conflicting volume	689	258			266			
C1, stage 1 conf vol								
C2, stage 2 conf vol								
Cu, unblocked vol	689	258			266			
C, single (s)	6.4	6.2			4.1			
C, 2 stage (s)								
F (s)	3.5	3.3			2.2			
0 queue free %	96	99			97			
:M capacity (veh/h)	399	780			1298			
)irection Lane #	WB 1	NB 1	SB 1	SB 2				
/olume Total	25	266	39	352				
/olume Left	15	0	39	0				
/olume Right	10	16	0	0				
SH	49/	1700	1298	1700				
Jolume to Canacity	0.05	0.16	0.03	0.21				
Dueue Length 95th (ff)	0.05	0.10	0.03	0.21				
Control Delay (s)	12 7	0.0	79	0.0				
ane LOS	R	0.0	Α	0.0				
Annroach Delay (s)	12.7	0.0	0.8					
Approach LOS	B	0.0	0.0					
ntersection Summarv								
verage Delav			0.9					
ntersection Capacity Utiliza	ation		29.7%	IC	U Level o	of Service	А	
nalysis Period (min)			15	10	2 201011			

UCSD Hillel 5/24/2013 Existing W/ Improvements PM

LINSCOTT LAW & GREENSPAN

engineers



TRANSPORTATION DEMAND AND PARKING MANAGEMENT PLAN

HILLEL CENTER FOR JEWISH LIFE

La Jolla, California January 30, 2017

LLG Ref. 3-14-2389

Linscott, Law & Greenspan, Engineers 4542 Ruffner Street Suite 100 San Diego, CA 92111 858.300.8800 T 858.300.8810 F www.llgengineers.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SECT	ION PAGE
1.0	Purpose and Need 1
2.0	Transportation Demand and Parking Management Strategy
3.0	Monitoring and Quantification7
4.0	Post Occupancy Surveys, Evaluations, and Studies
5.0	Post Occupancy Modifications
6.0	Post 3 Year Review 10

TRANSPORTATION DEMAND AND PARKING MANAGEMENT PLAN

HILLEL CENTER FOR JEWISH LIFE

La Jolla, California January 30, 2017

1.0 PURPOSE AND NEED

Hillel Center for Jewish Life is proposing to develop Site 653 in the City of San Diego with an approximately 7,084 square foot Hillel facility to serve the Jewish students at UCSD. Hillel recognizes that the La Jolla Highlands neighborhood has experienced adverse parking impacts due to the growth of the UCSD campus. In order not to exacerbate the adverse parking impacts on the adjacent residential neighborhood, and because the City of San Diego has no specific parking regulations for this type of facility or for the La Jolla Shores Planned District, Hillel is electing, pursuant to San Diego Municipal Code section 142.0540(c), to implement a Transportation Demand and Parking Management plan (TDPM).

This TDPM plan provides specific, measurable and interactive procedures to mitigate any parking and traffic impacts on the La Jolla Highlands neighborhood. While it is anticipated that the most common methods of traveling to and from the Hillel facility will involve non Single Occupancy Vehicle (SOV) modes of travel (i.e., walking, biking, UCSD shuttle service¹ public transit, carpooling etc.), it is recognized that some vehicles will be used to travel to and from the project. Accordingly, Hillel of San Diego has structured this TDPM plan to minimize or eliminate potential parking impacts associated with the project.

Transportation Demand and Parking Management (TDPM) measures include:

- A parking management strategy to control parking activity.
- Procedures to monitor and quantify the parking activity.
- Methods to validate the Hillel parking survey included in the November 6, 2013 Traffic Impact Study prepared by LLG via post occupancy surveys and evaluations.
- Specific post occupancy modifications to be implemented in the event that the parking activity does or does not indeed significantly impact the La Jolla Highlands neighborhood.
- A mechanism to monitor and respond to feedback from members of the community.

This TDPM plan is a living document. The TDPM plan shall be adopted as a condition of the Site Development Permit. The monitoring program shall be conducted by Hillel in accordance with the Post-Occupancy Surveys, Evaluations, and Studies section of this TDPM plan. Hillel will meet with

¹ The shuttle has an existing stop within ¹/₄ mile of the facility and operates on 10 to 20 minute frequencies during the hours of 7:00 AM and Midnight, Mondays through Fridays and 9:00 AM to 8:00 PM on weekends.
City of San Diego staff three (3) years after Hillel opens to adapt and amend this TDPM plan, as needed, based upon the realities of the project's parking activity. A monitoring report including a discussion of the TDPM plan measures which have been implemented and a determination of the effectiveness of the combined TDPM plan measures will be prepared and provided to the City of San Diego annually for a three (3) year period utilizing surveys from Hillel employees and traffic counts prepared by a licensed Traffic Engineer.

To develop the TDPM plan, Hillel conducted a survey which was included in the Traffic Impact Study, dated November 6, 2013 prepared by Linscott, Law & Greenspan, Engineers (LLG) for the Hillel Center for Jewish Life project. The parking assessment included in the traffic study was supported by survey data questioning modes of transportation by UCSD students attending Hillel events, parking demand studies at other Hillel facilities, and by the parking impact experience of other Hillel facilities (other facilities: UCLA, UCSB, CSU Northridge). Based on the results of the survey, a total of twenty-two (22) spaces were determined to sufficiently accommodate Hillel's parking needs for its regular weekly events held throughout the school academic year. Notwithstanding, Hillel will provide twenty-seven (27) parking spaces in an on-site surface lot to accommodate students, staff, and visitors. The five-space surplus is intended to ease the parking impact concerns of the surrounding community and mitigate any parking impacts.

2.0 TRANSPORTATION DEMAND AND PARKING MANAGEMENT STRATEGY

This section outlines the methods used to manage the transportation and parking demands of the Hillel attendees during peak use of the facility (i.e., during Occasional Special Events) when full occupancy of the facility is achieved. Occasional Special Events are defined as events when use of the facility is anticipated to exceed 100 persons at any one time. Overall, it is anticipated that up to eight (8) times per year, occupancy could be between 100 to 150 attendees, and up to four (4) times per year occupancy could be greater than 150. At no time would occupancy of the facility be allowed to exceed its maximum under the applicable code. As the onsite parking is expected to be sufficient for regular daily use of the facility, an emphasis and focus of this TDMP plan is on Occasional Special Events. The goal of this TDPM plan strategy is to avoid significant spillover parking on neighboring streets during these activities. This goal will be achieved through the following policies and procedures:

- I. Transportation Demand Strategy
 - A. Emphasis and education about alternative modes of transportation (e.g. walking, biking, UCSD shuttle, transit, carpooling)
 - **B.** Information program for visitors to the facility
 - C. Hillel student facility policies

II. Parking Management Strategy

- D. Maximum building occupancy policies
- E. Occasional Special Events parking monitoring
- F. Remote parking off-site for the Occasional Special Events exceeding the maximum capacity of the on-site surface parking ²
 - i. Events **up to 130** can accommodate staff and students using the 27 on-site surface spaces
 - ii. Events over **130 attendees and up to 175** require all staff members to park offsite
 - iii. Events over **175 attendees but no more than 220** require staff members to park off-site and implementation of a shuttle service (with staffing) for attendees if the off-site parking location is greater than 1/3 mile from the Hillel facility or the off-site parking is greater than 1/3 mile from a UCSD shuttle route
- G. Off-site parking agreements
- H. Daily parking policy
- I. Policies pertaining to Occasional Special Events
- J. Monitoring of neighborhood parking

A. Emphasis on alternative modes of transportation

Students will be encouraged to walk, bike, use the existing UCSD shuttle and buses, and carpool to the facility.

Bike racks will be provided on-site.

 $^{^{2}}$ Attachment A to this memo provides the calculations for event attendance parking requirements.

- Flyers with information on the UCSD shuttle route will be provided at the Hillel facility.
- The UCSD Community Service Officer (CSO) Program system will be publicized and encouraged for people who do not want to walk alone to and from the Hillel facility.

B. Information program

Hillel will implement a comprehensive public information program to educate all Hillel students and visitors about the options for coming and going from the Hillel facility.

- A flyer will be produced by Hillel regarding transportation options and parking regulations. The flyer will include information on alternative modes of transportation to and from the Hillel facility, locations of off-site parking, recommended pedestrian arrival and departure, and parking permit regulations.
- This information will also be available to the students and general community through Hillel's website.
- For Occasional Special Events over 175 attendees, when shuttle service is required, the Shuttle pick-up/drop-off times and route map will be published on Hillel's website and available as a flyer in the Hillel office.
- Hillel will encourage visitors to the center for Occasional Special Events not to park in the neighborhood. The following will be included on the website and all printed literature:

"Please note that parking is available at Hillel on a first come/first serve basis. In order to be good neighbors, please do not park in the surrounding neighborhood. Overflow parking is available for free at [location to be determined] with a shuttle service (for remote parking locations) one hour prior to one hour after Occasional Special Events. For locations please call Hillel or go to http://hillelsd.org"

C. Hillel facility policies

- Hillel will not rent the facility for large scale private functions to outside groups.
- Hillel hours of operation would be between Monday through Friday, 9:00 AM to 10:00 PM. Generally, the facility would only be open during the evenings and on weekends if there is an activity planned at such times. Most activities would not occur during the typical AM and PM peak hours (i.e. 7:00 AM to 9:00 AM and 4:00 PM to 6:00 PM).

D. Maximum building occupancy policies

- Pursuant to the California Building Code, the maximum interior building occupancy shall be no more than 170 people. An additional 50 people shall be allowed to congregated within the outside patio areas.
- Occasional Special Events shall have a maximum occupancy of 220 people per California Building Code.
- It is anticipated that up to eight (8) times per year, Occasional Special Event occupancy could be between 100 to 150 attendees, and up to four (4) times per year occupancy could

be greater than 150. At no time would occupancy of the facility be allowed to exceed its maximum under the applicable code.

E. Occasional Special Events parking monitoring

• The Hillel facility will have an attendant monitor the surface lot for events with greater than 175 people. If the surface lot is full, vehicles will be directed to the off-site parking location.

F. Remote parking shuttle service and staffing of off-site parking

Hillel shall provide shuttle service between the off-site parking location(s) and the Hillel facility for Occasional Special Events over 175 attendees should the off-site parking location be a distance of greater than 1/3 mile from the Hillel facility (or the off-site parking lot is greater than 1/3 mile from a UCSD shuttle route). Distances less than 1/3-mile are considered walkable and shuttle service would not be required.

- The remote lot shuttle will drop passengers off within the surface lot.
- Hillel shall provide staff at both the Hillel facility and the off-site locations to monitor parking during Occasional Special Events if the off-site parking location is off campus or more than 1/3 mile from the Hillel facility.
- The monitors of the parking locations will have two-way communication capability to ensure shuttle riders are served.

G. Off-site parking agreements

- Hillel shall provide an additional thirteen (13) off-site parking spaces through a date specific parking agreement for Hillel's Occasional Special Events exceeding 175 attendees. The 13 parking spaces shall be available from one hour prior to the event until one hour after each event.³
- It is anticipated that Hillel may enter into a date and time specific parking agreement for Occasional Special Events exceeding 175 attendees with UCSD and/or other off-site potential venues (University Lutheran Church, Torrey Pines Christian, Beth El, Adat Yeshuran, etc.). Hillel will perform all of its obligations under these agreements and will maintain the agreement in full force and effect for the Occasional Special Event. Hillel will secure the date and time specific parking agreement at least three (3) weeks prior to the planned Occasional Special Event and will publish its location on its website and any promotional materials relating to the event.
- During Occasional Special Events of greater than 175 attendees, signs shall be placed and maintained in front of the project clearly indicating available parking spaces at the offsite location(s).
- The parking attendant in the surface lot will provide directions to the off-site parking location and shuttle information.

³ Attachment A to this memo provides the calculations for event attendance parking requirements.

- During Occasional Special Events of greater than 175 people, signs shall be placed and maintained at the entrance of the off-site parking location(s) clearly indicating that parking spaces are available for Hillel.
- If any of the off-site locations are further than 1/3 mile from the site, Hillel will provide shuttle service referred to in Section 2.0(II)(G) of the Transportation Demand Strategy of this TDPM plan.

H. Daily parking policy

- All visitor parking within the surface lot shall be for people visiting the Hillel facility only and shall only be for the duration of their visit to the Hillel facility.
- A sign will be posted at the surface lot notifying drivers that the parking is for Hillel use only and all others will be towed.

I. Policies pertaining to occasional special events

- Hillel will notify neighbors a minimum of three weeks in advance of Occasional Special Events exceeding 100 attendees in specific reference to parking accommodations, expected attendance, and the nature of the event.
- Notice will be made through a direct mailer to all addresses within 300 feet of the Hillel facility and a representative will inform the La Jolla Community Planning Association's Traffic and Transportation committee (see community outreach for scheduled attendance), and the Hillel web site will post any Occasional Special Event information.

J. Monitoring neighborhood parking

• Hillel will monitor the parking activity within the La Jolla Highlands neighborhood by a neighborhood parking monitor from one hour before each Occasional Special Event exceeding 175 attendees to one hour after for three (3) years after occupancy of the facility.

3.0 MONITORING AND QUANTIFICATION

There will be two types of parking monitoring. The first type includes methods by which Hillel will monitor their parking program and the second type includes methods that provide a means for the community to communicate any complaints they have directly to Hillel.

Methods of monitoring parking activity

- Hillel will record the number of parking spaces used/available for each Occasional Special Event at both the on-site surface parking lot and the off-site parking location.
- Hillel will survey the on-street parking use for the first three (3) years of operation. The survey will start one hour prior to the beginning of Occasional Special Events and include measurements each hour until one hour after for the following streets:
 - La Jolla Scenic Drive North (adjacent to the Hillel facility)
 - La Jolla Scenic Way
 - o Cliffridge Avenue between La Jolla Scenic Drive North and Nottingham Place
 - Nottingham Place

Methods for community feedback

- Hillel will provide means for community feedback through the mail and its website.
- The website will contain a section devoted to parking information and feedback.
- Community members will be able to download a feedback form and submit it to
- Hillel either electronically or by mail. Community members will be asked to supply the specific date, time, vehicle license number and nature of their complaint.
- The link to Hillel's online feedback form is http://hillelsd.org
- Feedback must be in written form (via internet or hard copy) to be documented.
- Community feedback monitoring shall continue until completion of the third year of operation and continued or discontinued as determined by the Mayor as provided below.

LINSCOTT, LAW & GREENSPAN, engineers

4.0 POST OCCUPANCY SURVEYS, EVALUATIONS, AND STUDIES

- A monitoring report including a discussion of the TDPM plan measures which have been implemented and a determination of the effectiveness of the combined TDPM plan measures will be prepared and provided to the City of San Diego annually for a three (3) year period utilizing surveys from Hillel employees and traffic counts prepared by a licensed Traffic Engineer.
- Hillel will include the information gathered in the monitoring section of this TDPM plan, and the following additional items:
 - Number of cars that are turned away from the on-site surface lot or the off-site location during each Occasional Special Event.
 - An annual summary of the type and frequency of the events that take place at Hillel's facility.
 - Review and summary of formal complaints that were submitted, with copies of the actual complaints.
 - Measurement of Hillel student on-street parking on the adjacent streets outlined in Methods of Monitoring Parking Activity during Occasional Special Events.
 - \circ $\,$ Observe and survey the users of the off-site parking locations to find out:
 - How is it working?
 - How many cars are parking in the lot during Occasional Special Events?
 - Is there any confusion?
 - Review operations of on-site parking to find out:
 - How many cars were turned away for each Occasional Special Event?
 - How is it working?
 - Is there any confusion?
- Conclusions of the post-occupancy evaluation (POE) shall include:
 - The POE will confirm the actual parking demand of the Hillel facility.
 - The POE will confirm if there is an adverse impact upon the La Jolla Highlands neighborhood.
 - The POE will determine the validity of the calculated parking survey conducted by Hillel included within the LLG Traffic Impact Analysis for the Hillel Center for Jewish Life dated November 6, 2013.
- Hillel will submit the POE to the City of San Diego City Engineer and copy the La Jolla Community Planning Association's Traffic and Transportation committee.

5.0 POST OCCUPANCY MODIFICATIONS

This section describes modifications that Hillel will employ depending on the conclusions found in the POE.

• If the post occupancy study indicates the need for additional off-site parking for Occasional Special Events, then Hillel shall secure the additional needed parking spaces, satisfactory to City staff.

6.0 POST 3 YEAR REVIEW

- Any modification to the TDPM (Transportation Demand and Parking Management) plan shall require approval by City staff.
- If City staff deem it necessary based upon neighborhood complaints or other legitimate reasons verified by the City Traffic Engineer after the initial three (3) year POE period, Hillel must submit a POE to City staff for review and if necessary, implementation of a post occupancy modification.

End of Report

ATTACHMENT A

EVENT ATTENDANCE PARKING CALCULATIONS

All Staff Park On-Site Events up to 130 Attendees

	Trip Type	%	Amount
	Attendees	100%	130
	Walk	80%	104
	Drive	20%	26
	Drive Trips		
А	SOV	50%	13
	Carpool	50%	13
В	2 per/car		7
	Total Attendee Cars (A+B)		20
	Staff Park On-Site	100%	7
	Drive Trips	100%	7
С	SOV	100%	7
	Total Staff Cars		7
	Total Parking Demand		
	(A+B+C)		27

All Staff Park Off-Site Events of 130 > 175 Attendees

	Trip Type	%	Amount
	Attendees	100%	175
	Walk	80%	140
	Drive	20%	35
	Drive Trips		
А	SOV	50%	18
	Carpool	50%	17
В	2 per/car		9
	Total Attendee Cars (A+B)		27
	Staff Park On-Site	100%	0
	Drive Trips	100%	0
С	SOV	100%	0
	Total Staff Cars		0

Total Parking Demand (A+B+C)

27

All Staff Park Off-Site Events of 175 > 250 Attendees

	Тгір Туре	%	Amount
	Attendees	100%	220
	Walk	80%	176
	Drive	20%	44
	Drive Trips		
A	SOV	50%	22
	Carpool	50%	22
В	2 per/car		11
	Total Attendee Cars (A+B)		33
	Staff Park Off-Site	100%	7
	Drive Trips	100%	7
С	SOV	100%	7
	Total Staff Cars		7

Total Parking Demand (A+B+C)

(A+B+C)	40
Available On-Site Spaces	27
Off-Site Spaces Needed	13